
STATE OF ARIZONA

APPROPRIATIONS
REPORT

Fiscal Years Ending
June 30, 1 996

And
June 30, 1 997

JOINT
LEGISLATIVE
BUDGET
COMMITTEE



RECYCLED PAPER

All white pages of this report are printed on
l00o/o recycled paper.



1 sinl íf,egiøLallhe .luùget 6. sßrrrííítlB e
STATE OF ABIZONA

1716 WEST ADAMS

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007

PHONE (602) s42-s491

FAX (602) s42-1516

TED A. FERRIS
DIRECTOR

RICHARO STAVNEAK
OÊPUTY DIRECTOF

HOUSE OF
REPñESENTAÎIVES

STATE

SENATE

FOBETT 'BO8' BURNS

CHAIRMAN 1995
J. ERNEST BAIRD
CARMEN CAJERO

LORI S. DANIELS
JEFF GROSCOST
HEßSCHELIA HO'ITON
LAUR^ KNAPEREK

BOB MCLENDON

CAROL SPRINGER

CHAIR¡\¡IAN 1996
GUS AFZBERGER
A. V.'BITT' HARDI
JAMES HEND€RSON, JR.
ÍHOMAS C. PATTERSON
GARY RICHAÂDSON

MARC SPITZER

JOHN WETTAW

INTRODUCTION

This annual Appropriations Report provides a single source document for obtaining summary
and detailed information on appropriations for Fiscal Year 1996 and 1997, as provided in the
General Appropriation Act, Laws 1995, Chapter I (II.B. 2001), lst Special Session, and
other legislative acts. Also included is the economic and state revenue forecast upon which
the budget was based.

This Report also provides information relative to the legislative intent of appropriations. We
have attempted to describe both the legal limitations or conditions ("footnotes") as well as

that which was made apparent as "legislative intent" through the budgetary process.

The many state agencies are encouraged to review the contents of this Appropriations Report,
and to contact the Joint I-egislative Budget Committee Staff with any concerns regarding
"legislative intent. "

On an on-going basis, we review the usefulness of our publications. As a result of this
effort, we have substantially, reduced the Report's length, without sacrificing critical
information. The total number of pages has declined from 650 pages last year to 400 this
year. We were able to achieve this reduction by streamlining the appearance of agency
descriptions and consolidating technical information at the beginning of the Report. V/e
would appreciate any comments on these changes.

Additional information on appropriations and revenue can be obt¿ined from the Staff of the
Joint Iægislative Budget Committee.

A. Ferris,
Di¡ector and
I-egislative Budget Analyst



JOII\¡"T LEGISLATIVE BT]DGET COMIVIITTEE

The Joint lrgislative Budget Committee was established in 1966, pursuant to [-aws 1966, Chapter 96. ln 1979, a bill was
passed to expand and alter the committee membership, which now consists of the following 16 members:

Representative Robert nBob' Burns
Chairman 1995

Representative J. Ernest Baird
Representative Carmen Cajero
Representative l-ori S. Daniels
Representative Jeff G roscost

Representative Herschella Horton
Representative L¿ura Knaperek
Representative Bob Mcl-endon

Senator Carol Springer
Chairman 1996

Senator Gus Arzberger
Senator A. V. "Bill" Hardt
Senator James Henderson, Jr.
Senator Thomas C. Patterson
Senator Gary Richardson
Senator Marc Spitzer
Senator John Wettaw

a

a

a

a

a

a

The primary powers and duties of the JLBC relate to ascertaining facts and making recommendations to the Legislature
regarding .all facets of the state budget, state revenues and expenditures, future fiscal needs, and the organization and
functions of state government.

JLBC appoints a Director who is responsible for providing staff support and sound technical analysis to the Comrnittee. The
objectives and major products of the søff of the JLBC are:

Analysis and recommendations for the annuel state budget, which are presented in January of each year;

Technical, analytical, and preparatory support in the development of appropriations bills considered by the I-egislature;

Periodic economic and state reyenue forecasts;

Periodic analysis of economic activity, state budget conditions, and the relationship of one to the other;

Preparation of fiscal notes or the bills considered by the l-egislature that have a fiscal impact on the state or any of its
political subdivisions;

An annual Appropriations Report, which is published shortly after the budget is completed and provides detail on the
budget along with an explanation of legislative intent;

a Management and fiscal research reports related to state progra¡ns and state agency operations;

Support to the JLBC with respect to recommendations on business items placed on the committee's agenda such as

transfers of appropriations pursuant to A.R.S. $ 35-173;

Support to the Joint Committee on Capital Review (JCCR) with respect to all capital outlay issues including land
acquisition, new construction, and building renewal projects;

Support to the Joint Legislative Tax Committee (JLTC) as directed in fulfrlling the requirements of A.R.S. $ 41-
1322(D).

Joint Legislative Budget Committee
1716 West Adams

Phoenix, Arizona 85ü)7
Phone: (602) 542-5491

Ted A. Fenis
Director

Richard Stavneak
Deputy Director



STAFT. OF THE

a

a

a

Director

Deputy Director .

fissigr¡nt Director for Operations

Associate Director for Research

Executive Assistant/JlBC Clerk . . .

Chief Economist

Senior Fiscal Analysts

Principal Rese¿rch/Fiscal Analyst

Senior Economists

Fiscal Analysts

Research/Fiscal Analyst . .

Economists

Assistant Analyst

Ted Ferris

Richard Stavneak

Dick Morris

.... Johnlee

.... LindaMonsanto

.... HankReardon

Karen Bock
.... MichaelBradley
....MargeCawley

... BobHull

... FrankChow

... KentEnnis

Renée Bahl
Brad Beranek
Phil Case

Rachelle Child
Jason Hall
Lorenm Martinez

. . Gita Reddy

. . Steve Schimpp

. . Lynne Smith

Bruce Groll

Dennis Doby
Justi¡ Garosi

... JimHillyard

... JanBelisle
. . Adele Garcia
. . I-ettie Phillips
. . Sharon Savage

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

r Receptionist/Secretary/JCCR Clerk
o SecretaÐ¡
o Administrative Assisfant . . . . . . .
r Secretary



Forty-second I-egislature
First Regular Session

1995

HOUSE

Robert "Bob' Burns, Chairman
Jim Weiers, Vice Chairman
Dave Armstead
Carmen Cajero
George Cunningham
I-ori S. Daniels
Jeff Groscost
Joe Hart
Winifre.d'Freddy''Ilershberþer
Herschella Horton
Laura Knaperek
Joe Eddie Lopez
Bob Mclendon
Dan Schottel
Tom Smith
John Verkamp
Barry Wong

SENATE

Carol Springer, Chairman
Ann Day, Vice Chairman
Gus Arzberger
Stan Barnes
I-arry Chasley
A. V. 'Bill" Hardt
James Henderson, Jr.
John Huppenthal
John Kaites
David Petersen
Gary Richardson
Ruth Solomon.
Vicûoi Soltero
Austin Tumer
John Wettaw



ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF STATE AGENCIES *

Pase No. Page No.
Accountancy, St¿æ Boardof . . . . .

Adminiscation, Arizona Department of
Adminisrative Hearings, OfEce of
Agriculural Employment Relations Bd. . .

Agriculture, A¡izona Department of , . .

AHCCCS
Appellaæ & Trial Court Appts, Comm. on.
Ap'praisal, Staþ Board of
Arizona Søte University - F:åst Campus
Arizona State University - Main Campus
Arizona Søte University - West Campus
Arts, Arizona Commission on the
Attorney General - D.pt. of Law
Auditor General
Banking Department, StÂte . .

Barbers, Board of
Behavioral Health Examiners. Boa¡d of.
Boxing Commission, A¡izon¡. State . .

Building & Fire Safety, Depr. of . . .
Chiropractic Examiners, State Boardof . . . . . . .
Coliseum & ExpositionCenter Bd., ¡\Z . . - . . . .

Commerce, Department of . . .

Community Colleges, Sr. Bd. of Di¡. for
Constiu¡tional Defense Council
Contractors, Registrar of . . .

Corporation Commission
Corrections, State Department of . .

Cosmetology, Board of
Courtof Appeals- Division I . . . .

Court of Appeals - Division II . . .

Crimine¡ Justice Commission, AZ
Dezf & the Blind, AZ St. Schools for the
Dental Exeminers, State Board of
Economic Securit¡r, Department of . . .

Education, Department of
Emergency and Military Affai¡s, Dçr. of
Environment, Commission on the Arizona . . . . .

Environmental Quality, Dept. of
Equal Opportunity, Governor's Ofc of . . . ., . . .

Equalization, State Board of . . .

Executive Clemency, Board of
Funeral Di¡. & Embalmers, State Board of
Game and Fish Department, Arizona
Gaming, Departmentof . . . .

Geological Survey, Arizona
Governor - Office of the .

Governor's Ofc. of Srat. Plng & Budtg .
Heelth Services, Department of . . .

Hearing Impaired, AZ Council for the .

Historical Society, Arizona
Historical Society of AZ, PrescoÉ . . .
Homeopathic Medical Examiners, Bd. of .

House of Representatives . . . .
Indian Affairs, AZ Commission of
lndustrial Commission of A¡izon¿
Insurance, Deparhnent of
Joint Legislative Budget Committee
Judicial ConducÇ Commission on
Juvenile Corrections, Dept. of

t75
1

176
r77
178

t8
120
180
t6
tæ
167
l8l
182
243
188

189

190

t9l
192
r93
t94
195

35
200
201
203
38

205
t2t
t22
206
49

208
54
82

209
214
94

2t5
216
2t7
2t8
219
224
225
226
229
98

230
23t
233
234
242
235
236
238
245
t23
131

Land Departnent, Stste
Law Enforcement Merit Syst. Council
Legislative Council
Library, A¡ch. & hrb. Records, Dept of
Liquor Licenses & Control, Dept. of
Lottery Commission, Arizona State
Medical Examiners, Board of
Medical Sû¡dent Loans, Board of . . .

Militåry Afuport Preservation Cmte., Arizona . . .

Mine Inspector, State
Mines & Mineral Resources, Dept. of
Naûrropathic Phys. Bd. of Medical Exam. . . . . .

Navigable Stream Adjudication Comm, AZ - . . . .

Northern Arizona University
Nursing, State Board of
Nursing Care Inst, Admin., Bd. of Exam
Occup. Safety. & Heålth. Review Bd . . .

Occup. Therapy Exam., Board of
Opticians, State Board of Dispensing
Optometry, Staæ Board of . . .

Osieopathic Examiners, AZBozrd of . . .

Parks Board, Arizona Sr-te
Personnel Boa¡d .

Pharmacy, AZ State Board of
Physical Therapy Examiners, Board of
Pioneers' Home, Arizona . . .

Podiatry Examiners, Søæ Board of , . .
Postsecondar¡rEducation, Commissionfor . . . . .

Priv. Postsecondary Educ., State Bd. for
Psychologist Examiners, Staæ Board of
Public Safety, D€partmentof . . . . . .

Racing, Arizona Departmentof . . . . .

Radiation Regulatory Agency . . . .

Rangers' Pensions, Arizona
Reel Estate DepartmenÇ Stete . . . .

Regents, Arizona Board of
Residential Utility Consumer Office
Respiratory Care Examiners, Bd. of
Reti¡ement System, Arizona State
Revenue, Department of . . .

Secretary of State - D€pt. of State
Senate .

Søte Boards Office .

Strucû¡ral Pest Control Commission.
Superior Court .

SupremeCourt ...,
Tax Appeals, State Board of . , .

Technical Registration, Søæ Board of . . . .
Tourism, OfEce of
Transportation, Department of
Tre¿surer, State
Uniform State Laws, Commission on
University of Arizona - Main Canpus
University of Arizona - Healú Sciences Cb. . . . .
Veterans' Service Commission, Arizona
Veterinary Med. Examining Board, AZ, St
Water Resources, Deparùnent of . .
Weights rnd Measures, Dept. of . . .

239
24t
247
249
251
138

252
253
254
255
256
257
258
168

259
2a1
262
263
264
265
266
267
269
270
27t
272
273
274
276
277
t4L
278
2Et
284
285
t62
286
287
288
290
292
242
294
295
124
r27
296
297
298
t49
300
301

t70
t73
302
306
307
310

* Most technical adjustments are not delineated in the individual agency description. please see General hovisions section for theseadjustments.



-TABLE OF CONTENTS.

ST]MMARY OF TABLES A¡ID GRAPHS

State of Anmna - General Fund - Statement of Projected Revenues and Expenditures -
Update of Enacted Budget as of Sine Die

a Where It Comes From./Where It Goes

Summ¡ry of Appropriations by Individual Chapter - Fiscal Year 1995 and
Fiscal Year 1996

Summary of Appropriated Funds by Agency for Fiscal Years 1995 and 1996

¡ Distribution of Total Appropriations by Function of Government . . . . . . .
o Nine I-argest Agencies - General Fund Percent Change FY 1995 - FY 1996
¡ Nine I-argest Agencies - General Fund Dollar Change FY 1995 - FY 1996

Summary of Appropriated Funds by Agency for Fiscal Year 1997 . . .

$¡¡mmary of the Capital Outlay Bill (Chapter 2, H.B. 2002, lst Special Session)
and Other Bills with Capital Outlay Appropnatrons

¡ Lease-PurchaseSummary
o Bonding Summary

Sumrnary of Additional Appropriations (Other than the General Appropriation Act
and All Capital Outlay Appropriations) . . .

Summary of Total Spending Authority (Appropriated and Non-Appropriated Funds) for

Pase

TG.2

TG-3

TG4

TG{

TG-8
TG-9
TG-9

TG-10

TG-L2

a

a

a

a

a

TG-14
TG-15

a

o

TG-T6

TG-19

TG-22
TG-22

TG-23

TG-25

TG-26

GP-2

GP-3

GP-4

GP-5

GP-5
GP-10

Fiscal Year 1995 and 1996

Distribution of Total State Spending Authority - Appropriated and
Non-Appropriated Funds
Distribution of Toøl State Spending Authority by Agency

a

State Personnel Summary by Full-Time Equivalent Positions for Fiscal Yean 1995 and 1996

State Personnef $¡mmary Changes in Full-Time Equivalent Positions for Fiscal Yær 1997 . . . .

State Personnel Summary - Full-Time Equivalent Positions

a

a

GENERAL PROVISIONS OF TIIE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT, OTIIER O\TERÄLL ßSI]ES, AND
GENERAL LEGISLATION

General Provisions of the General Appropriation Act . . . .

Other Overall Issues in the FY 1996 Budget

The FY 1997 Budget

Salary and Retirement Contribution Reduction in Sections 101 and 102 of the
FY 1996 General Appropriation Act and Health Insurance Allocations

. General Fund
¡ Other Funds

a



a

-TABLE OF CONTENTS-
(Continued)

Salary Adjustment For State Employees Since FY 1986

Operations and Maintenance Payments - Department of Administration

Summary of Rent Charges

Summaty of Risk Management Charges

Vacancy Factors and Vacancy Savings - FY f996

o General Fund
o Other Funds

General Legislation . .

Ornniþ¡¡s Reconciliation Bills, lst Special Session
Chapter 196
Chapter 251
Chapter 283

DETAILED APPROPRIATIONS BY AGENCY
(See Index ar Front of Repon for Specific Agenqt page Numbers)

Pase

GP-9

GP-12

GP-T3

GP-l5

GP-17

GP-T9

GP-T9
GP-21

GP-22

GP-22
GP-24
GP-25
GP-25

I

175

3

319

324

336

338

341

a

a

Elected Offi cial Salaries

I-ease-Purchase and
Building System . .

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

ANNUAL BUDGET UNITS . . .

BIENNIAL BUDGET UNITS

ECONOMIC A¡ID REVEhIT]E FORECAST

. The U. S. Economy

¡ The Arizona Economy . .

o General Fund Revenue . .

o Budget Stabilization Fund

NT 1995 GEI\ERAL FI]ND ADJUSTMENTS

. FY 1995 General Fund Adjustments

. FY 1995 Supplementals, Laws 1995, Chaprer 6, lsr Special Session



SI]MMARY OF TABLES AND GRAPHS



STATE OF ARIZONA
GENERAL F['NI)

STATEMENT OF PROJECTED REVENT]ES AIID E)PENDITI'RES
ANatu of Etncted Budget as oJ Sùæ D¡e 1/

Preliminary
FY 1995

REVENUES
-Balance Forward

-Base Revenues

-Transfer Due to 5% BSF Cap 2l
-Other I-egislation and Adjustments

TOTALREVENUES

EXPENDITURES
-Operating Appropri ations

-Budget Stabilization Fund Deposit 4/
-Trigger I
-Tngger 2

Operating Subtotal

$229,2O4,4û
4,m,717,9n

5,649,(X)0

0

33,E59,(X)O

0

25,500,(X)0

27,357,5n

Forecast

FY 1996

$163,264,600
4,562,000,m0

14,171,000
(2O2,663 ,500)

77,553,zt0 5l
21,434,W 6/
24,500,(X)0

0

$4,635,57O,2n $4,536,772,1W

$4,292,772,2OO $4,466,083,3OO 3/

68,504,000

I10,3129n
$4,461,589,100 $4,466,0E3,300

-Capital Outlay Appropriations
-Repay Corrections Fund
-Administrative Adjustments and Emergencies

-Cbange in Continuing Appropriations
-Revertments (76 (54,727 ,ü)0)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $4,472,305,6ú $4,534,g43,500

ENDING BALANCE $t $1,

ll This General Fund 'balance sheet" reflects the status ofthe enacted budget as ofthe adjournment of
the 1995 Regular Session on April 14, 1995. The key assumptions include: a) a consensus Executive-Legislative
Base Revenue forecast, which was utilized when the budget was enacted in March; and b) the JLBC
Staff s estimate of all other enacted ¡evenue and expenditure bills.

2l [-aws 1995, Chapter 3, lst Special Session capped the balance in the Budget Stabilization Fund at 5% of General
Fund revenue. See Economic and Revenue Forecast section for ftrrther details.

3l Includes $7.0 million of appropriations in bills other than the General Appropriation Act.
4l The FY 1995 budget was enacted with a 'triple trigger' provision, which resulted in the appropriation of

additional funds. See FY 1995 General Fund Adjustments section for further details.
5/ Includes $11.8 million of appropriations in bills other than the Capital Outlay Act.
6/ Appropriated as Part of the cåPital outlay Act to repay the Corrections Fund for prior year operating expenditures.

TG.2



WHERE IT COMES FROM
FY 1996

Sales & Use 46.9%

lns. Premium 2.4%

Other 8.1o/o

Vehicle License 3.2o/o

lncome Ta¡< 35.1%
Property Tax 4.3%

TOTAL GE¡IERAL tr'UND RDYE{IIES: $4,359136,5Or

rDoc¡ not includc B¡t¡occ Forv¡rd or BStr'Cap Rwenue

WHERE IT GOES
FY 1996

K-12 39.8%

Higher Ed 15.9%

All Other 11.2o/o

AHCCCS 10.7o/o
DHS 4.9o/o

DES 8.8% DOC 8.7%

TOTAL GENERAL FIJND OPERATING APPROPRIAIIONS: $4,4,66,0t3¡00

TG-3



Chap. Bill

No. Number Reference T"rile

Fortv-Sesorid l-egisl¡ù¡rc - Firú Reguhr Session

2t H.8.2412 Nucle¡r Emergercy Appmpriation and Assessment

36 H.8.2297 Appropriation; Secreory of Steæ; Etection

62 S.B. 1ffi2 Military Airporrs; Presenntion; Noiee Atænu¡tion 2/
78 H.8.2525 Appropriation; Lake Havasu Cþ Dredging

79 S.B. lOZl Appropriation; Yavapai Tribe Waær Setdement

86 S.B. ll47 Appropriation; DWR; Hydrologic Study

94 S.B. l,l0l ABorney General; Genenl Counsel; Responsibilities

106 H.8.2299 Bo¡der Volunæer Corps

157 S.B. 1399 Rural Food Bsnk Program; Appropriation

158 H.B. Zæ2 Education; Programs; Detention Cenærs

162 H.B. 2080 Appropriation; Named Claimanrs

173 S.B. l163 Appropriation; Graham Community College

175 S.B. 1305 Demonstration Project; Chitd Care; AHCCCS

I85 S.B. 1039 Work Recruitment; Job Training; Appropriation

190 S.B. 1073 Teenage Pregnancy Prevention; Task Force

197 S.B. ll49 Victims Righs; Juvenile Offenses

201 S.B. lt89 A¡izona Miliury Instirute Planning Çomminee
2M S.B. L227 Child Suppon; Assignmenr of Righrs

209 S.B. l24E Appropriation; NAFTA Projecrs

229 H.B.2l8t Coverage E><tent Underground Storage Tanks

232 H.8.2197 Environment; Uniform Cleanup St¡ndards

236 H.8.2227 Summer School ¡nd lobs
244 H.B- 2032 HURF; Highway Fund; DPS Di*ribution
246 S.B. l25E Telecommunications Office; Study; Appropriation

249 S.B. l27l Ptopeny Tax; Valuation and Appeals

250 S.B. 1273 lncompetence To St¿nd Trial
Z5l S.B. 1274 Regulatory Reform

255 S.B. 1284 Board ofNursing
291 H.8.2522 Special Health Care District
298 S.B. l36E Williams Air Force Base; Redevelopment

300 H.B. 2226 AI{CCCS; Counry Conrribution

SUBToTAL APPROPRIATIONS - lsr REGULAR SESSION 4/

Forry-Second Lesislature - First Special Session

I H.B. 2001 General Appropriations

2 H.8.20O2 Capital Ourlay Appropriations

6 H.B. 2006 199+1995 General Appropriarions Adjusrmenrs

7 H.B. 20O7 Supplemenrål Capiral Outlay; Asbestos Abatement

SUBTOTAL APPROPRJATIONS - lst SPECIAL SESSION

Fonv-First Legislaore - Ninth Special Session

I H.B. 2001 Childrcn and Families Srability Act
2 H.B. 2002 School Improvemenr Act
3 H.B. 2003 Appropriation; Anti4ang Enforcement hogram

SI]MMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS
By Individual Chapter

For Fiscal Years 1995 and 1996 1/

Fiscal Year 1995

General Fund

Fiscal Ye¡r 1996

$E5E,600

106,700

213,7æ

l,500,000

700,000

$3,379,000

r0,566,800 7/

1,,100,000 7/

Other Funds

4,287,5æ

0

Gencr¡l Fund Otl¡er Funds

375,000

5,000,000

710,800,400 5/

243,91O,M 6l

$954,710,t00

2,500,000

500,000

200,m0

100,000

9t,000

75,000

27,9@

3,625,100

1,000,000

495,700

250,000

1,000,000

100,000

106,.t00

925,000

300,000

50,000

l,ooo,ooo

0

277,900

3E5,500 3/

15,000

122,ßO

$0

60,000

3,380,000

2,500,m0

$19,033,900 $5,435,000

$1r,966,t00 $4,287,500

3,750,000

12,500,000

5,920,000

4,446,324,400 5t

86,952,2N

s4,533,n6,6W

TG-4

5,.100,000





SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATED OPER,ATING FUIV)S 1/
By Agency For Fiscal Years 1995 and 1996

Fiscal Year 1995

General .t.ûnd uther tûDds 'l-otÂl
Fiscal Ye¿r 1996

General fund OÎtrer Funds

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Administration, AZ Department of
Addnistralive Hearings, Offce of
Atlorney General
Coliseum and Eryosition Cenær
Commerce, Department of
Consti¡¡tional Defense Council
Equal Opporornity, Governor's Office of
Equalization, State Board of
Governor, Office of the
Gov's Ofc of Straægic Planning & Budgeting
Judiciary

Court ofAppeals
Corn¡n on Appellaæ and Trial Court Appts
Commission on Judicial Conduct

Superior Court
Supreme Coutt2l
SUBTOTAL - Iudiciary

L¡w Enfo¡cement Merit System Council
Iægislaurre

Auditor General
House of Representatives
Joint Legislative Budget Commiree
lægislative Council
Lib, Archives, and h¡blic Rec, Dept of
Senate

SUBTOTAL - Legislature
Lonery

Military Airport Preservation Commiuee, AZ
Perso¡rnel Board
RetirÊment System
Revenue, Department of
Secretary of State

Tax Appeals, Board of
Tourism, OfÏice of
Trcssurer
Uniform Staæ Laws, Commission on
TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT

HEALTI{ AND WELFARE
Ariz llealth Care Cost Contåinment System
Economic Security, Department of
Envi¡onmenul Quality, Departrrent of
Health Services, Department of
Hearing knpaired, Council for the
Indian Affairs, Commission on
Pioneers'Home
Arizon¡ Ranger's Pension
Veteran's Services Commission
TOTAL- HEALTII AND IWELFARE

INSPECTION AND REGULATION
Àgriculu¡ral Employment Relations Board
Agriculturc, Department of
Banking Department

Boxing Commission
Building & Fire Safety, Dept of
Cor¡traclors, Registrar of

$26,138,1æ
0

21,558,600
0

8,6E1,700

t,æ0,000
235,M

0
5,897,2æ
1,,160,000

E,491,7æ
10,000

208,7N
75,964,M
rr,535,(m

$96,209,800
4¡,900

8,58E,300
7,66E,4010

3,009,600
3,078,700
5,047,900
5,865,600

J92,459,2æ
0

3,716,600
14,484,000
3,617,W

0

0

0
0
0

$1,125,000
0

$Eo,mo
46,350,800

0
0

3,451,2æ
380,500

0
0
0
0

0

0
69t,7æ

I I,639,900
16,129,800

0
0

l,æ5,900
0

,141,100

$30,145,400

$11E,597,300

0
25,275,2æ
14,4E4,000
12,299,6æ

1,000,000

235,M
0

5,897,2æ
l,¿160,000

t,49t,7û
r0,000

206,7æ
75,964,m
12,660,000

$97,334,800
41,800

8,668,300
7,668,,100
3,009,600
3,07t,700
5,U7,9n
5,865,600

$26,289,000
475,000

23,123,3æ
0

u,206,900
0

r59,000

593,M
6,484,300
1,7il,000

t,943,7æ
10,000

263,44A
83,953,300
t2,to23æ

î1o5,272,7@
Æ,7æ

9,504,100
7,E I 1,000
2,t25,W
4,3¿14,800

5,22r,800
6,005,000

$99,257,100
186,800

2,389,4N
14,510,2æ
5,2@,W.0

0
0

500,000
0

1,632,100

$1,632,100
0

$0
49,187,7W

0
0

3,671,'.læ
426,800

0
0

0
0
0

0
4t6,ffi

t4,9&,5@
17,164,100

0
0

I,189,400
0

517,800

$125,5,tó,t00
661,800

25,512,7æ
14,510,200
16,415,900

0
159,000

593'4¡tg
6,984,300
I,71I,000

TotEl

8,943,700
10,000

263,404

E3,953,300

13,734,&0
$r06,9ø,800

6,7û

9,504,100
7,Et 1,000
2,t25,m
4,3,14,800

5,22t,8W
6,005,000

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0

r25,000

80,000
0
0
0

0
0

$33,ã8,500
0

0
295,100

0
48,717,W
3,148,600

745,3û
7,425,tæ
3,624,2m

24,3æ

$33,338,500
46,350,800

0
295,1æ

3,45r,2û
49,ú7,5æ
3,8¡18,600

745,3æ
7,425,9æ
3,624,2æ

24,3æ

$35,011,700
0

200,000
30ó,700

0
50,895,r00
5,515,600

269,W
7,419,m
3,757,9@

28,2æ

479,3#,7û
395,154,ffi
13,973,2n

2t8,64t,7æ
224,6m
It9,E00

2,V)9,3æ
10,300

3,3T¿,5û

$35,01 1,700
49,187,7æ

200,(no
306,700

3,67t,1ffi
5t,32t,9û
5,515,600

269,m
7,419,404
3,757,9æ

28,2ú

479,34ó,7û
395,570,800
28,917,7û

æ5,E05,800
224,6ú
lt9,Eoo

3,2t8,7ú
10,300

3,890,300

$259,16r,,rc0 $165,665,200 $424,82Á,6æ î278,764,9æ $176,970,800 $455,735,7æ

492,55t,tæ
379,312,6@
t2,377,m

218,718,800
219,7æ
171,800

1,8,10,000
10,100

2,005,800

492,55t,tæ
380,01 I,300
24,017,3û

234,848,6æ
219,7û
l7l,Eæ

3,075,900
10,100

z,ffi,9ú
$1,107,207,300 $t,137,352,7æ î1,1t2,942,5æ 534,232,2æ $1,t47,174,7æ

58,800
t0,276,1æ
2,558,7æ

63,,000

2,gEz,gæ
0

00
739,5Wt,,738,900

5,244,9æ

0
0
0

58,800
12,015,m0
2,558,700

63,ffi
2,9t2,9û
4,959,W

61,300
10,049,500
2,E3E,600

67,500
3,l25,Eoo

0

0

0
0

61,300
11,789,0m
2,E3E,600

67,500
3,125,t00
5,2n,9û4,959,000

TG{



Fiscel Year 1995
uenetat fund Other Funds

Fiscal Ye¡r 1996
Other Funds

Corporation Commission

Gaming, DepErtment of
Industrial Commission
Insurance, Depanment of
Liquor Licenses &, Control, Dept of
Mine lnspector
Occupational Safety and Heal¡h Review Board
Racing, Depanment of
Radiation R.egulatory Agency
Real Esraæ Department
Residential Utility Consumer Ofüce
Dept of \Meights and Measures

Ninety-Ten Agencies
.4,ccountrncy, Board of
Appraisal, Board of
Barber Examiners Board
Behavioral Health Examiners, Board of
Chiropractic Examiners Board
Cosmetology, Board of
Denøl Examiners Board
Funeral Directors and Embalmers Board
Homeopathic Medical Examiners Board
Medical Examiners, Board of
Naturopathic Physician Examiners Board
Nursing Board
Nursing Carc Instinrtion Administrators Bd
Occupational Therapy Examiners, Board of
Opticians, Board of Dispensing
Optometry, Board of
Osreopathic Examiners Board
Pharmacy Board
Physical Therapy Examiners Board
Podiarry Examiners Board
Privat¿ Postsecondary Education, Board for
Psychologist Examiners Board
Respirarory Care Examiners, Board of
Structural Pest Control Commission
Technical Registrarion, Board of
Veterinary Medical Examining Board
Subtoral - Ninety-Ten Agencies

TOTAL - INSPECTION AND REG

EDUCATION
Arts, Commission on the
Communiry Colleges
Deafand Blind, Schoot for
Educarion, Depanment of
Historical Sociery, Arizona
Historical Society, prescon

Medical SÞdenr Loans Board
Postsocondary Educarion, Commision for
Universities/Board of Regents

Board ofRegenrs
A¡izona State University - Easr
Arizona Stare University _ Main
A¡izona State University - West
Nonhern ArÞona University
University of A¡izona - Main
University of A¡izona - Health Science Ctr
SUBTOTAL - Universities/Board of Regenr

TOTAL - EDUCATION

$l 1,351,900

2,849,000
12,947,9æ
4,6&,2æ
2,6533æ

770,9æ
9,000

2,92t,300
I,1E4,200
2,E70,000

1,009,000
2,3t9,M

1,040,000 l,o40,ooo
258,9û 258,900
150,700 l50,7oo
342,9æ 342,gOO
261,400 261,4æ
810,500 810,500
600,300 600,300
t72,4æ t72,4æ
29,4æ 29,ffi

2,916,400 2,gL6,M
71,300 71,300

1,564,000 1,564,000
78,000 78,000
96,100 96,100
67,500 67,500

108,600 108,600
311,800 3ll,Eoo
743,9OO 7$,9æ
91,400 91,400
5E,100 58,roo

147,7W t47,7æ
224,900 224,9û
166,000 166,000

1,274,2æ t,274,2W
878,500 878,500
191,600 19l,600æ#

$4,985,700

0
0

4,450,100
2,055,700

843,700
9,000

2,522,200
t,4t5,2æ
2,922,W

0
1,O9,3æ

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0

0
0

$5,9r9,100
I,3 14,600

t4,74,5n
0
0
0
0

2E4,6æ
102,500

0
975,300
789,900

$10,904,800

1,314,600
t4,72r,sffi
4,450,100
2,055,7æ

843,700
9,000

2,806,800
t,5t7,7ú
2,922,m

975,300
2,219,2ú

1,063,000

ã6,600
145,300
359,600
237,9@
636,900
59t,700
179,600

30,000
2,844,400

57,2æ
I,128,300

66,100
100,700
72,to0

100,900
322,700
649,700
78,000
53,800

r34,500
223,5W
137,800

t,052,700
858,700

$6,108,400
2,849,000

t2,947,9ú
0
0
0
0

2E9,000

105,800

0
1,009,000

548,400

l,063,000
256,600
145,300
359,600
237,9æ
636,900
591,700
179,600

30,000
2,844,ffi

57,200
1,128,300

66,100
100,700
7Z,tN

r00,900
322,700
649,700
7E,000
53,E00

134,500
223,5û
137,E00

t,o52,7æ
858,700

Total Fund

$5,243,500

0
0

4,64¡,2û
2,653,300

770,9û
9,000

2,63?,300
1,07t,¿f00
2,E70,000

0
t,77t,w

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

$0
$3ó,572,800

1,492,600
98,045,700
16,168,E00

t,7æ,253,90o
3,639,2û

566,900
I 14,600

0

0
136,900

5,274,500
0

0
0
0

0

r,492,6@
98,182,600
21,443,3æ

1,709,253,900
3,639,200

566,900
. 114,600

0

$0
$37,E1

1,51 1,000
102,189,600
16,79E,000

1,775,74t,200
4,006,500

609,000
I 13,900

1,234,æ0

0
t40,2@

5,41t,200
o
0
0

0

2,984,500

I,51I,000
102,329,800
22,209,2@

t,775,741,2æ
4,006,500

609,000
1r3,900

4,218,5æ

7,463,4æ o 7,463,M 5,g7g,2$ o 5,g7g,2$

TG-7



PROTECTION AND SAFETY

Conections, DePartment of
Criminal Justice Commission

Emergency and Miliury Affairs, Dept of
Executive ClemencY, Board of

Juvenile Corrections, Department of
hrblic SafetY, DePartment of
TOTAL- PR,OTECTION AND SAFETY

ATION
Transportation, DePertment of

NATTJRAL RESOURCES

Arizona Navigable Stre¡ms Adjudication Com

Environment, Commission on the

Game and Fish DePalment

Geological SurveY

I¡nd Depsrtment

Mines and Mineral Resou¡ces, Depr of
St¡te Parks Board

\\¡ater Resources, DePartment of
TOTAL - NATURAL RESOIJR'CES

U nallocated SalarY Adjustment

Unaltocated Le¡se'Purchase

Un¡llocated Risk Management

Unellocated CMR.

SUBTOTAL - OPER,ATING BUDGETS

Budget Ståb¡tizåtion Fund

48'800'000

-ffi@-
75,500 196,823,200 19ó,898'700

Fiscel Ye¡r 1995
(Jtl¡ef Funos I otet

s3s3,579,000
7,63E,000

10,ó12,000
1,766,2æ

39,855,100

Fiscal Yeer 199ó

$2ó.399,8æ
571,9æ
52,ffi

0

I,978,300
53,162,000

$E2,170,6(x)

General Fund

s338,779,800
7,100,000

t0,548,100
r,766,2æ

37,395,Eæ

l20,,mO
101,200

0
625,900

ll,103,æ0
ó60,300

6,534,800
16,538,800

$35,684,,l{)0

475,ffi
4,500

0
0

s4,282,772,2æ

178,816,900

$4.461,589,100

st4,7992æ
538,000

63,900
0

2,459,3W

$19,5E3,2(x)

120,,100

10r,200
17,340,800

625,9æ
ll,l03,0m

660,300
8,777,2W

ló,53E,800

l 16,100
105,900

0
754,9æ

I I,451,200
ó8t,¿100

6,,167,800
t9,v22,tæ

$4r4,105,900
I,óE0.400
7,627,3ñ
I,73 1,500

¡14,5O4,00O

96,434,7û
$5ó6,083,800

I 16,100
105,900

17,949,100
754,900

l I,451,200
688,400

8,932,500
19,922,1æ

$59,920,200

$5,18 700

l8l,943,700

$387,706,100
l,l@,500
7,574,7æ
1,731,500

42,5?5,7û
43,272,7æ

$483,913,200

74,800 187,493,500 187'568'300

,340,8007

2242,M
0

0
0

0
0
0

0
0

l(n
0
0
0

700
0

0
0

1,949,

2,464,

@,ffi $¡s,soo'4oo $20'4t3'8q)

570,800
8,300

(35,100)

0

$4,969,8ó2,m0 $4,466,083 ,300 $7

0 178,816,900 0 0

34.,1ó6.083.300 $715'E60.400

232.,w 200,600 432,ffi

0

95,2æ
3,800

(35,10o)

0 136,200425,æO

0
0

,2æ,3

0
o

$687

$ós7,089,800 $5,1 $s,
GR,AND TOTAL

l/ This råble summarizes Fy lgg5 and Fy lgg6 operating appropriations from rhe lst Regular Session ofthe 42nd l-egislature and all prior sessions

and excludes capital outlay appropriations'

2/ For display purposes only, $l 16,E00 has been added to the supreme court for the classification Mainten¡nce Review' This dollar amount will be

allocated to each ofthe agencies in the Judiciary'

tnspection and Regulalion 1.6%

Educaüon 51.9%

Healür andWelfare 2'.1%

Proteclion arld Saf€ty 10.9o/o

FISCALYEAR 1996

Total OPeñüng ApproPrl¡üon¡: $5,181,943,700

DISTRIBUTION OF TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

BY FUNCTION OF GOì'ERNMENT

General Govemment 8.8%

Natural Resources 1.2%
Transportadon 3.6%

TG-8



NINE IÁRGEST AGENCIES
GENERAL FUND PERCENT CHANGE FOR FY 1995 - FY 1996
16.0%

L4.4t
14-O%

12,09Í

10.0%
9.4%

E
¡¡loE
l¡¡À

8.096 7ßt.

6-0% 4.9% 4s¡.
42% 42%

4.0%

2.O%

0.0%
(0.0%) 9.7%)

DOC JUD¡C K.12 UNIV DOR COM ClL DES DHS

TOTAL GF PER@.IT CEANGE FOR ALL AGE{CIES: 5-5%'
AHCCCS

NINE IáRGEST AGENCIES
GENERAL FUND DOLI.AR CHANGE FOR Fi 1995. FY 1996

1120

tl

cnzol
=

$80

$60

$40

$20

$o

$4t.9

f¿8.3

$15.t

$9.1
¡4.1 $zz ¡(0.1) $(132)

K-r2 IþC UNIV DES JUDIC COM COL DOR DHS

M.TOTAL DOLI.AR. CTIAN(EFOR. ALL A@NCIES:

AHCCCS

* Adjusted for K-12 'Rollover' repayment.

TG-9



GENER,AL GOVERNMENT
Administr¡tive Hearings, Office of
AtlorDey General
Coliseum ¡od Exposition Center
Comrnerre, Department of
Congin¡¡ional Defense Courcil
Equal Opportuniry, Governor's Ofüce of
Equelization, Staæ Boord of
Govemor, Office of the
Gov's Office of Stnægic Planning & Budgeting
L¡w Enfo¡cemenf Merit Sygcm Council
Legislature

Audiør Genenl
House of R epresentatives
Ioint I-egislative Budget Committee
Legislative Council
Library, Archives, and Pr¡blic Rec, Dept of
Sen¿te

SUBTOTAL - Legislaturc
Personnel Bo¡rd
R.etirement, System
Revenue, DepaCment of
Secretary ofState
Tax Appeals, Board of
Tourism, Oftice of
Trcasu¡er
Uniform State Lsws, Commission on
TOTAL - GENER.AL GOVERNMENT

HEALTTI AND
Hearing Impaired, Council for the
Indian Affairs, Commission of
Pioneers'Home
Arizona Rangers' Pensions
Veterans' Service Commission
TOTAL - HEALTH AND \,I'ELFARE

INSPECTION AND REGULATION
Agricultural Employment Relations Board
Agriculture, Depanment of
Banking Depatment
Boxing Commission
Building and Fire Safety, Dept of
Contractors, Registrar of
Corpontion Commission
Gaming, Department of
Industrial Commission
Insurance Department
Liquor Licenses & Control, Dept of
Mine lnspector
Occupational Safety and Health Review Board
Racing, Department of
R adiation Regularory Agency
Real Es¡aæ Department
Residential Utility Consumer Ofüce
Weights and Measures, Depanment of

SI]MMARY OF APPROPRIATED FT]NDS 1/
By Agmcy For Fiscal Yenr 7997

Fisc¡l Ye¡r 1997 2/
Gene¡al Fund Other Funds

n/a
$22,008,100

0
9,350,500

0
¡rla

845,700
6,05t,600
1,699,500

47,m

Totd

9,328,900
7,975,tæ
2,100,m0
3,473,200
5,133,200
5,969,600

$33,9t0,000
308,¡100

0
50,581,600
4,012,9û

259,499
7,660,500
3,793,800

29,200
tl4{r,ó35,ó(x)

223,t00
nla

2,014,300
10,500

¡la
s2,247,900

¡la
s2,584,500
t5,3&,7n
2,745,1û

0
nl¡

0
500,000

0
0

0
n/a

l,rE0,E00
0

nla
$1,r80,800

¡/¡
s'24,592,6æ

r53¡t0,700
12,095,600

0
nla

E45,700
ó,55t,600
1,699,500

47,499

0
0
0
0
0
0

9,328,900
7,975,1æ
2,100,m0
3,473,2W
5,t33,2æ
5,969,600

$0
0

sló5,ü33,t(X)

223,1û
¡la

3,195,100
10,500

n/a

$3,42E,700

$33,9t0,000
308,.t00

3,703,000
50,906,500
4,012,900

259,ffi
7,660,500
3,793,E00

29,2æ

0

¡la
2,663,9æ

67,000
3,127,4N
4,92t,tæ

11,757,9@
3,505,000

t2,621,W
4,735,7æ
2,6E5,2û

807,7N
9,000

2,to7,2æ
1,201,900
2,899,9æ
1,wLffi
2,21E,5æ

3

$25,19E,200

703,ü)0
324,9æ

0
0
0
0
0

0

¡la
2,663,9@

67,000
3,127,4æ

0
5,1E4,000

0
0

4,735,7û
2,6E5,2û

E07,700
9,000

2,519,100
1,096,700
2,899,9û

0
1,672,0æ

0
¡la

0
0
0

4,92I,tæ
6,573,900
3,505,000

12,621,W
0
0
0
0

28E,100
105,200

0
t,og2,ß0

54Æ,5æ

TG-IO



General Fund

s27,4ó7,6æ

Ftsr,,alYear 1997 2l
Otber Fu¡rds Totel

Ninety-Ten Agencies
Accountancy, Boa¡d of
Appraisal, Bo¡rd of
Barbe¡s, Board of
Behavioral Health E:<aminers, Boad of
Chiropracric Examiners Boad
Cosmetology, Board of
Denral Examiners Board
Funenl Dircctors and Embalmers Boerd
Homeopathic Medical Ex¡miners Boerd
Medical Examiners, Board of
Naoropathic Physician Ex¡minen Board
Nursing Board
Nursing C¡re Instiû¡¡ion Administ¡¡ors Board
Occupational Therapy E:<aminers, Board of
Opticians, Board of Dispensing
Optometry, Board of
Osteopathic Examiners Board
Pharmacy Board
Physical Therapy Examiners Boa¡d
Podiatry Examiners Board
Private Postsecondary Education, Board for
Psychologist Examiners Board
Respiratory Care Ex¡mine¡s, Board of
Structural Pest Cont¡ol Commission
Technical R.egistration, Board of
Veterinary Medical Examining Board
Subtot¡l - Ninety-Ten Agencies

TOTAL - INSPECTION AND REGULATION

EDUCATION
Ans, Commission on ¡he
Historical Society, Arizona
Historical Society, Prcscon
Medical S¡udent Loans Board
Postsecondary Education, Commission for
TOTAL. EDUCATION

PROTECTION AND SAFETY
Criminal Justice Commission
Emergency and Military Àffairs, Dept of
Executive Clemency, Board of
TOTAL. PROTECTION AND SAFEÎY

NATURAL RESOURCES
Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission, AZ
Environment, Commission on the AZ
Game and Fish Department
Geological Suwey
I-and Department
Mines and Mineral Resources, Dept of
Parks Board, A.rizona Ståte
Water Resources, Department of
TOTAL . NATT,'IRAL RESOURCES

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

s1,041,900
249,6æ
149,t00
354,7û
258,300
636,500
588,E00
l7l,¿100

29,2æ
2,89E,2ffi

71,000
1,537,O00

7E,100
95,300
67,m0

107,900
317,700
689,400
9r,000
56,700

158,800
227,6æ
165,000

1,251,500
876,300

$1,041,900
249,6æ
149,800

354,7æ
258,300
636,500
5t8,E00
17L,496
29,2N

2,E9E,200
71,000

1,537,0æ
7E,100
95,300
67,000

r07,900
317,700
689,400
91,m0
56,700

158,800
227,6W
165,000

1,251,500
876,300
It7,000

$0
187,000re-

-$Tilm-

$12,355,700

-$õt¡¡e;¡oo-
1,507,300
4,0ól,100

604,500
236,6W

l,234,000
$7,643,500

0
0
0
0

1,507,300
4,061,100

604,500
æ6,600

4,t54,9æ
$10,564,.$00

563,1(x)
4,452,W
t,676,M

$6,691,500

l 15,300
0

17,741,m
726,3O0

ll,77l,6w
n/a
n/a

18,766,,+00

-¡4e-,ïãoó-oo--

2,920,9N

-õ,e-oo--

0
4,40/.,3æ
1,676,M

$6,0E0,700

I15,300
0
0

726,300
tt,771,600

¡Jc
¡la

18,766,400

$31,379,600

s2t5,454,900

563,100
47,7@

0
$610,E00

0
0

t7,741,W
0
0

nla
nJa

0
$17,741,000

$89,570,600TOTAL - GENERAL APPROPR.IATION ACT

l/ See agency detail pages for orher fiscal actions affecting agency expenditure authority.
2/ The amounts for FY 1997 æflect the appropriations m¡de in l-arvs 1995, Chapær l, lst Special Session.
n/a = Received no appropriation for FY 1997

TG-II

$305,025,500



STJMMARY OF THE CAPITAL OUTLAY BILL (CHAPTER 2, lsr Speciat Session)

AND OTHER BILLS WITH CAPITAL OUTLAY APPROPR.IATIONS I/

FY I995 FY 1996

General Fund Gener¡l Fund Other Funds

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTR.ATION BUILDTNG SYSTEM

Arizona Department of Admini*ration
Building Renewal ?
Sttte Hospit¡l SÞdy and Design

Cepitol Mall l¡nd R¡rchase and Enh¡ncement

Design and Construction of 4E New DJC Beds ¡t Bleck Canyon Juvenile
Institution

Depertment of Juvenile Conections Asbestos Abetement

DOC Fire and Life Safety Issuee

Construct 100 Minor M¡le Level 5 Beds ¡t ASP-Tuc¡on/Rincon Unit
Convert 4ü) Male Level 4 Beds to l,evel 5 at ASP-Tucson/Cimanon Unit
Convert 400 Male Level 4 Beds to Level 5 at ASP-Winslow/K¡ibab Unit
Design and Construct 4O0 Male Level 3 Beds et ASP-Yum¡
Design and Construct 800 Male Level 4 Beds and Complex Buitdings at

ASP-Yuma

Maeter Plan, Súdies, and Site Acquisition Costs for New Complex
Executive Tower l¡nprovements

Executive Tower Asbestos Abatement

Underground Storage Tank Removal and Replacement (Chapter 229\ 3l
Subtotal - Arizon¡ Department of Administration

Coliseum and Exposition Center

Building Renewal 2/
Depertment of Corrections

Education Program F¡cilities (Chapter 158)

State Board of Directors for Communþ Colleges

Navajo Community College District - Show [,ow Campus

Graham Community College District - Payson Campus (Chapter 173) 4/
Subtot¡l - St¡te Board of Di¡:ctors for Community Colleges

Arizon¡ Schools for the De¡f and the Blind
Manzanit¡ Residence Hall Upgredes

Security Fencing

Master Plan

Subtot¡l - Arizona Schools for the Deaf and the Blind
Depaíment of Economic Security

Secure Facility Planning (Chapter ã0)
DepErtment of Emergency and Miliury Affairs .

Vehicle Maintenance Facility Construction
Game end Fish Department

Building Renewal 2/
Shooting Range Development

Migratory rilaterfowl Habiøt
Deer Valley Norttr
St¡tewide Facilitiss Maintemnce

Subtot¡l - Game ind Fish Department

Depertment of Health Se¡vices

State Hospital Fencing

Arizon¿ Lottery Commission

Building Renewal 2/
Americans with Disabilities Act Building Modifications

Subtot¡l - Arizona l,ottery Commission

Department of Public Safety

State Crime l.aboratory
Remote Officer Housing

Subtoul - Department of Prrblic Safety

î7,171,M
4m0,000
I,m0,m0

1,500,000

82r,500

5{n,m0

1,400,0m

300,000

$¡,,m0,000 $13,292,900

,l(),m0

200,000

1,000,000

$o $1,200,(m

325,W
265,000

10,m0

$600,000

15,m0

53,000

$o

t75,mo

to $o

8,0m,000
200,000

$1,æ0,m0

1,5æ,000

225,m
225,W

8,000,000

7,900,mo
2,oq),mo
1,700,0m

$22,5l),m0

673,2æ

$o

$o

12E,300

15,000

100,000

354,100

l),000
$0 Wl,m

13,500

10,000

$23,500

FY 1997

General Fund Other Funds

I,m0,000

I,700,000

ã,500,000

$0 $28,200,000

$o $o

$0 $o

$0 $0

$o $o

3,m0,000

$o

TG-12

$0 $E,200,000 to $3,000,000 $o





LEASE.PURCHASE ST]MMARY

TOTAL
ISSUANCE

FY 1996

PAYMENT
GENERAL

FTJND

NON.
APPROPRIATED Y

OTHER
F"TJND

AZ DEPT OF ADMINISTRATION

Revenue Building
DES DD Homes

16th Ave Parking Garage

Historical SocietY Museum

ASDB Food Service FacilitY

Courts Building
DES-West
Tucson State Offrce Building

Capitol Center

Old ComP. Fund Building

Library for the Blind
Game & Fish Regional Offrces

Tonto Natural Bridge
Records Management Addition

ASDB H.S. & Auditorium

ENSCO
RTC/Distressed ProPerties

Welcome Center

1,450 Prison Beds

768 Prison Beds

SUBTOTAL - ADOA

Industrial Commission Building

TJNTVERSITIES

ASU-West
ASU-Towers
U of A - Telecommunications
U of A - Alumni Building

UofA-Others
SUBTOTAL - UNTVERSITIES

TOTAL

$ 1.25O.OOO 0

$26,919,000
3,42O,5OO

5,390,000
13,665,000
3,765,000

40,,t40,000
36,205,000
22,365,0O0
20,845,0O0

8,020,900
1,405,100
2,927,300
4,712,90O
2,441,900

15,811,200
55,080,000
15,625,000

490,000
44,71O,OOO

$1,213,000
155,000
367,2@

1,202,8@
3&,300

3,279,O@
2,883,400
2.079,900
1,698,400

473,100
80,900

180,600
2'l1,OOO
140,200
935,2@

4,586,900
2,2L7,OOO

Ø,4Ñ
L2,O6/',roo
12.245.500

$46.507.900 s

1,213,(x)0
51,500

367,200
r,202,8@

364,300
3,rr7,600
1,390,000
1,514,700
1,266,2@

312,000
80,900

0
0

140,2@
935,200

4,586,900
1,541,100

64,400
0
0

$18.148.000

0
0
0
0
0

26,800
0

240,700
184,200
111,900

0

180,600
0
0
0
0

283,400
0

r2,o&Joo
L2.245.500

s25.337.200

0

103,500
0
0
0

134,600
1,519,400

324,6ñ
248,300

49,200
0
0

277,ñO
0
0
0

392,500
0
0

0

$3.049.100

s1.250.000

44
$368.668.800

$ 17.000.000

s55,400,000
4,500,000

27,595,000
4,950,000
8.040.000

s100.485.000

$4EóJ51!oo $56J24J00
$8.402.100:

I/ N."*ppt"Priated funding sources do not appear in agency budges'

f/ Appropriated and non-ap-propriated monies-exceed thã requiredlY 1996 Payment by $26'100 (See page GP-13)

TG-14



BONDING ST]MMARY

The Board of Regents, on behalf of the universities; the Department of Transportation (ADOÐ, and the Arimna Power
Authority have issued bonds to acquire and constmct facilities and to purchase equipment. Bonding levels and issuances for
the universities are authorized by the I-egislature. The ûotal bonds outstanding, as of June 30, L994, the required debt service
payments for FY 1996, and the sources of the payments are shown in the table below.

BONDS F"T 1996DBT
OUTSTAìIDING SERVICE PAYMENTINSTITUTION

Board of Regents
University of Arizona
A¡izona State Universþ
Northern Arizona University

SI]BTOTAL-BOARD OF REGENTS

Department of Transportation

Arizona Power Authority

TOTAL

$239,048,000
257,r99,000
9t 805-OOO

$22,078,Oú!
22,687,O00!
10')oo.4(n!

$ 54.965.400

3t-632-000 !

5 1r6 ?On ?

F-UNDING SOURCE

Academic and Auxiliary Revenues
Academic aad Auxiliary Revenues
Academic and Auxiliary Revenues

Søte Highway Fund

Non-Appropriated Funds

$1.396.462.000 $ 91.913.700

l/ Does not include issuances backed by the Regional A¡ea Road Fund (RARÐ, with an oursranding debt of $828,067,300.
2/ Estimate.

TG.15



ST]MMARY OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
(Other Than The General Appropriation Act and All Capital Outtay Appropriations)

Enacted by the 42nd Legislature - lst Regular Session 1/

Fiscal Year 1995 Fiscel Year 1996

General Fund General Fund Other Funds

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Administration, Department of
Ch. 79 (S.8. 1023) - þpropriation; Yavapai T¡ibe'lilaær Setrternenr

Ch. 162 (II.B. 2080) - Appropriation; Named Claimants

Ch. 201 (S.8. 1189) - A¡izon¡ Military Instiote Planning Commiræe

Ch. 251 (5.8. 1274) - R.egulatory Reform

Subtot¡l - Depanment of Administr¡tion

Administrative Hearings, Office of
Ch. 251 (S.B. 1274) - Regularory Reform

AÍomey General

Ch. 94 (S.8. l40l) - Auomey General; General Counsel; Responsibilities

Ch. 197 (S.8. I149) - Victims Rights; Juvenile Offenses

Subtotal - Attorney General

Commerce, Depalment of
Ch. lE5 (S.8. 1039) - Work Recruitment; Job Training; Appropriation

Ch. 209 (S.8. 1248) - Appropriation; NAFTA Projects

Subtotal - Department of Commerce

Equalization, S¡aæ Board of
Ch.249 (S.B. l27l) - Property Tax; Valuation and Appeals

Governor, Office of the

Ch. 94 (S.B. l40l) - Attorney Generah General Counsel; Responsibilities

Ch. 106 (H.8.2299) - Border Volunteer Corps

Ch.246 (S.8. 1258) - Telecommunications Office; Srudy; Appropriaúon

Subtotal - Office of the Governor

Legislature

Auditor General

Ch. 94 (S.8. l40l) - Attorney General; General Counsel; Responsibiliiìes

l:gislarive Council

Ch. ?81 (H.B. 2414) - Ombudsman Cir¿ens Aide Office

Subtoul - Legislature

M iliøry Airport Preservation Committee, Arizona

Ch- 62 (S.8. l0ó2) - Military Airpons; Presenrarion; Noise Anenuarion

213,7æ

$213,700

l,500,000

$1,500,000

$0

$200,000

100,000

(8,700)

$291,300

475,000

(34,400)

l,000,000

$965,600

925,000

$925,000

E5,500

34,ßO

75,000

277,900

$387,300

98,000

$98,000

$0$0

Fiscal Ye¡r 1997

General Fund

$0

$o

2t5,3@

$215,300

$0$0

$0

186,E00

$0

$0$0$0

TG-16

200,000



Revenue, Department of

Ch.249 (S.8. l27l) - Property Tax; Valuation and Appeals

Ch. 251 (S.8. 1274) - Regulatory Reform

Subtotal - Depatment ofRevenue

Secretary of Statc

Ch. 36 (H.8. 2297) - Appropriation; Secreøry of Søæ; Election

Tax Appeals, Board of
Ch.249 (S.B. l27l) - Property Tax; Valuation and þpeals
TOTAL - GENER.A,L GOVERNMENT

HEALTH AND WELFARE

AHCCCS

Ch. 175 (S.8. 1305) - Demonstration Project; Child Care; AHCCCS

Ch. 300 (11.8.2226) - AHCCCS; County Contribution

Subtotal - AHCCCS

Economic Security, Department of

Ch. 157 (S.8. 1399) - Rural Food Bank Program; Appropriation

Ch. 175 (S.8. 1305) - Demonstration Project; Child CaTeiAHCCCS

Ch. 20ó (S.8. 122Ð - Child Support; Assignment of Rights

Ch. 236 (S-B- 2227) - Summer School and Jobs

Subtotal - Depanmen! of Economic Security

Environmental Quality, Department of

Ch. 78 (H.8. 2525) - Appropriation; Lake Havasu City Dredging

Ch.232 (f1.8.2197) - Environment; Uniform Cleanup St¡ndards

Ch. 251 (S.8. 1274) - Regulatory Reform

Subto¡al - Department of Environmenral Quality

Health Services, Department of

Ch. 190 (S.8. 1073) - Teenage Pregnancy Prevention; Task Force

Ch. 251 (S.B. 1274) - Regulatory Reform

Ch. 291 (H.8.2522) - Special Health C¡rc District

Subtot¡l - Department of Health Services

TOTAL. HEALTH AND WELFARE

INSPECTION AND REGULATION

Banliing, Department of
Ch. 251 (S.B. 1274) - Regulatory Reform

Building and Fire Safety, Department of

Ch. 251 (S.B- 1274) - Regulatory Reform

Fisc¿l Year 1995

General Fund

$106,700

$r,E20,400

$0

?00,000

$700,000

$700,000

Fiscal Year 1996 Fiscal Year 1997

General Fund

8,700

$224,000

$0

$0$0$0

General Fund Other Funds

$186,800

$0

290,000

(48,600)

$241,,100

10,0(n

$3,679,100

430,900

2.500.000

$2,930,900

27,gffi

64,800

106,400

r,000,000

$ 1,199,100

500,000

50,000

(6,000)

$544,000

250,000

(17,500)

$æ2,500

$4,90ó,500

(2,50O)

$0

$0$0$0

$0$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

TG.I7

(36,200)



Contncaors, Registrar of
Ch. ãl (S.B. 1274) - Regulatory Refonn

lnsurance, Depütment of
Ch.25l (S.8. 1274) - Regulatory Reforur

Liquor Licenses and Control, Department of
Ch. ãl (S.8. 1274) - Regulatory Reform

Nursing, Board of
Ch. 255 (S.B. 1284) - Board of Nursing

Racing, Depanment of
Ch.25l (S.B. 1274) - Regulatory Reform

Radiation Regulatory Agency

Ch. 28 ( H.8.2412) - Nuclear Emergency Appropriation and Assessment

Real Estate, Depanment of
Ch. 251 (S.B. 1274) - Regulatory Reform

TOTAL - INSPECTION AND REGULATION

EDUCATION

Education, Depatment of
Ch. 145 (S.8. 1033) - Scotopic Sensitivity; Irlen Syndrome; Pilor

Ch. 15E (H.B. 2002) - Education; Programs; Detention Centers

Ch. ãl (S.B. 1274) - Regulatory Reform

Subto¡al - Depanment of Education

TOTAL. EDUCATION

PROTECTION AND SAFETY

Conections, Department of
Ch. l5E (H.8. 2002) - Education; Programs; Detention Centers

Emergency Serwices and Military Affairs, Department of
Ch. 28 (H.B. 2412) - Nuclear Emergency Appropriation and Assessmenr

Public Safety, Department of
C¡t. ?44 (H.8. 2032) - HURF; Highway Fund; DPS Distribution

TOTAL - PROTECTION AND SAFETY

Water Resources, Depanment of
Ch. 86 (S.8. I147) - Appropriarion; Hydrologic Snrdy

Ch. 251 (S.8. 1274) - Regulatory Reform

Subtotal - Department of Water Resources

TOTAL - NATUR,AL RESOURCES

Fiscal Year 1995

General Fund

399,100

$399,100

459,500

$459,500

3,3@,100

$3,309,100

Fiscal Year 1996

Genenl Fund Other Funds

(1E6,E00)

(Ee,500)

(44,r00)

60,0(x)

(4,300)

(44,3OO)

($221,600) ($126,800)

3,322,000

(12,9O0)

$263,100

(5,000,000) 2/ 5,000,000

($4,736,900) $5,ooo,ooo

Fiscal Yc¡r 1997

General Fund

90,000

90,000

$90,000

$0

$0

0

$0

0

$0

NATURAL

l00,0oo

(37,300)

$62,?00

$62,700

GRAND TOTAL $3,379,000

l/ All appropriations hsve been rounded to the nea¡est 9100.

2/ This adjustment is offset by a like positive amount in the capiral outlay budget of the Depanment of Transponation.

$0

s0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$6,99E,900 $5,060,000 $314,000

TG-I8



STIMMÄRY OFTOTAL SPEI{DING AUTHORITY 1/
(aPPROPRIATED AND NON-APPROPRIAIBD FU¡IDS)

For triscal Years 1995 and 1996

Fiscal Year 1995

Non-
Appropriaæd Appropriated

Federal and

Fiscal Year 1996

Non-

þpropriaæd Appropriaæd
Gene¡al and Federal and
Other Funds Other Funds 2/ Total

GENER.AL GOVERNMENT
Administration, AZ Department of
Administ¡ative Hearings, Offìce of
Attomey General
Coliseum and Exposition Center
Commerce, Departmcnt of
Compensation Fund
Constitutional Defense Council
Equal Opportunity, Governor's Office of
Equalization, State Board of
Govemor, Ofüce of the
Gov's Ofc of Strat Planning & Budgeting

Judiciary
Court of Appeals

Comm on Appellate and Trial Court Appts
Commission on Judicial Conduct

Superior Court

Supreme Court
SUBTOTAL - Judiciary

[¡w Enforcement Merit System Council
Legislature

Audi¡or General
House of Representatives

Joint Legislarive Budget Committee
Legislative Council
Lib, Archives, and Public Rec, Dept of
Senate

SUBTOTAL - Legislature
Lottery Commission
Miliury Airport Preservation Committee
Personnel Board

Retirement System

Revenue, DÈpanment of
Secretary of State

Tax Appeals, Board of
Tourism, Oifice of
Treasurer

Uniform Srate l-aws, Commission on
TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT

HEALTH AND IWELFARE

Ariz Health Care Cost Containment Sysrem
Economic Security, Departmenr of
Environmenul Quality, Depanment of
Health Services, Depatment of
Hearing Impaired, Council for the
Indian Affairs, Commission of
Pioneers'Home
Arizona Rangers' Pensions
Veterans' Service Commission

TOTAL. HEALTI{ AND WELFARE

INSPECTION AND REGULATION
Agriculhrral Employment Relations Board

Agriculrure, Depanment of

$453,482,200 5967,232,300 $1,420,714,500 $495,625,300

$14ó,537,300
0

25,275,200
15,120,500
12,299,600

0

l,000,000
235,4æ

0
5,897,2û
r,460,000

General and
Other Funds

8,491,700

r0,000
208,700

75,964,m
12,660,000

$97,334,800
41,800

8,668,300
7,668,400
3,009,600
3,078,700
5,047,900
5,865,600

$33,338,500
46,429,9û

0

295,t00
3,45t,200

49,097,500
3,E4E,600

745,300
7,425,800
3,624,200

24,300

Other Funds 2/

s234,554,2û
0

32,017,000
400,000

3t,627,4æ
476,900,000

0
35,000

0
5,70ó.200

0

10,672.900

$10,672,900
0

999,100
0

0

0
2,067,4æ

0
$3,066,500

152,8E0,300
0
0

14,2'1t,9æ
4,945,900

r5,000
0

140,000
0

0

Total

$381,091,500
0

57,292,2N
15,520,500
43,927,æO

476,900,000
r,000,000

2'10,400

0
l l,ó03,400
I,460,000

8,491,700

10,000

208,700
75,964,ß0
23.332.900

$108,007,700
41,800

9,667,ß0
7,6ó8,400
3,009,600
3,078,700
7, I 15,300
5,E65,600

$3ó,405,000
199,310,200

0

295,100
r7,723,t00
54,O43,400
3,863,600

'145,3û

7,565,800
3,624,200

24,300

$164,539,000
661,800

25j12,7û
15,1E3,400
16,415,900

0

0

159,000

593,400
6,984,300
l,7l I,000

8,943,700

10,000

263,400
83,953,300

t3.734.4æ
$106,904,E00

46,700

9,504,100
7,8 r I,000
2,125,W
4,344,800
5,221,EN
6,005,000

$35,01 1,700
49,2rr,200

200,000
306,700

3,67t,7N
51,32t,900
5,715,600

269,000
7,419,4N
3,757,9û

28,200

$250,256,600
0

35,590,300
,+00,000

31,734,800
503,176,100

0
35,000

0
5,205,800

0

$414,795,600
661,800

61,103,m0
15,5E3,400
48,150,700

503,176,100
0

194,000

593,,+00

r2,190,100
t,7t 1,000

8,943,7ffi
10,m0

263,4N
83,953,300

23,8t9,4W
$l 16,989,800

46,7N

10,557,2@
7,81 1,000
2,t25,Oæ
4,344,800
7,302,500
6,005,m0

$38,145,500
209,24r,500

200,000
306,700

t7,343,Eû
56,351,200
5,720,6W

269,000
7,559,400
3,757,900

28,200

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

100

0

0
0

700
0

2,080,

10,085,000

$10,0E5,000
0

l,053

$3,133,800
r60,030,300

0

0

13,672,100
5,029,300

5,000
0

140,000
0

0
$1,018,494,100 $1,514,119,,tr00

$1,137,651,200 52,792,227,900 $3,929,E79,100 $t,147,364,700 $2,852,ó20,100

492,551,1OO

380,279,E00
24,Ot7,300

æ4,878,600
2r9,700
171,800

3,075,900
t0,100

2,446,9û

l,26E,768,400
l,336,350,500

80,35 8,1 00
tot,299,700

4,t29,600
4,500

I, ¡07,500
0

209,600

l,761,3 19,500

l,716,630,300
10/.,375,4æ
336, r78,300

4,349,300
176,300

4,183,.100

10,100
2.656.500

4'19,346,700
395,585,E00
28,9t7,700

æ5,980,800
224,600
189,800

3,2r8,700
10,300

3,890,300

r,301,132,900
t,387,767,Oæ

59,608,700
98,573,900
4,242,5æ

3,0m
I,1t0,000

0
182,100

t,7EO,479,600
r,783,352,800

88,526,,f00
334,554,7N

4,467,rû
192,E00

4,328,7@
10,300

4,072,ffi
$3,999,984,E00

58,E00
12,015,000

0

3,5ó0,500
58,E00

15,575,500

61,300
I 1,789,000

0
3,467,000

61,300

15,ã6,000

TG-I9



Fiscal Ye¡r 1995

Non-
Appropriated Appropriated
Gene¡al ¡nd Fedeml and
Other Funds Othe¡ Funds 2/

Appropriaæd
General and
Other Funds

?5,226jW
3,452,500

Fisc¡l Year 1996
Non-

þpro,priated
Federal and

Other Funds 2/Totel

25,845,600

2,r22,6W

Tot¡l

26,7E0,900

3,452,5æ

Banking Depatuent
Boxing Commission

Building and Fire Såfety, Dept of
Contractors, Registrar of
Corporation Commission
Gaming, Department of
Industrial Commission
Insurance, Depanment of
Liquor Licenses and Control, Dept of
Mine Inspector
Occupational Safely and Health Review Board
Racing, Department of
Radiation Regulatory Agency
Real Estate Department
Residential Utility Consumer Ofïice
Weights and Measures, Department of

Ninety-Ten ,A.gencies

Accountancy, Board of
Appraisal, Board of
Barbers, Board of
Behavioral Health Examiners, Board of
Chiropractic Examiners Board
Cosmetology, Board of
Dental Examiners Board
Funeral Directors and Embalmers Board
Homeopathic Medical Examiners Board
Medical Examiners, Board of
Naturopathic Physician Examiners Board
Nursing Board
Nursing Care Institution Administrators Bd
Occupational Therapy Examiners, Board of
Opticians, Board of Dispensing
Optometry, Board of
Osteopathic Examiners Board
Pharmacy Board
Physical Therapy Examiners Board
Podiatry Examiners Board
Private Postsecondary Education, Board for
Psychologist Examiners Board
Respiratory Care Examiners, Board of
Structural Pest Control Commission
Technical Registration, Board of
Veterinary Medical Examining Board
Subtotal - Ninety-Ten Agencies

TOTAL - INSPECTION AND REG

EDUCATION
Arts, Commission on lhe
Community Colleges
Deaf and the Blind, AZ Sute School for
Education, Depanment of
Historical Society, A¡izona
Historical Society, Prescott
Medical Student Loans Board
Postsecondary Educaúon, Commission for
Universities/Board of Regents

Board ofRegents

A¡izon¡ State University - East

$2,55E,700

63,M
2,982,9æ
4,959,m0

10,904,800

1,314,600
14,72t,5æ
4,450,100
2,055,7ú

843,7æ
9,000

2,806,800
1,517,700
2,922,OOO

975J@
2,2t9,2N

1,063,000
256,ó00
145,300
359,ó00
237,900
636,900
591,700
179,600
30,000

2,844,400
57,2@

I,128,300
66,100

100,700

72,100
100,900
322,7æ
649,7N
78,000
53,800

134,500
223,500
137,800

t,052,700
858,700
188,800

$3,1E7,500

0
528,7æ

2,3E9,100
2,928,tû

0
t7,592,t00
4t,628,7û

1,218,700
263,OOO

0
t,802,200

271,7ú
3El,ó00

0
0

s9l 1,300
$83,6ó3,200

2,039,700
2,973,OOO

2,996,2æ
436,5 I l,E00

983,200
239jæ
162,500

0

4,779,8æ

$5,7,16,200

$,m
3,51l,600
7,34E,100

13,832,900

1,314,600
32,313,6æ
53,07t,800
3,274,M
I,106,700

9,000
4,609,000
1,789,,t00
3,303,600

975,300
2,219,200

1,063,000
256,600
145,300
359,600
237,900
636,900
591,700
179,600
30,000

2,949,4N
57,200

l,658,500
66,100

100,?00

72,1@
100,900
322,7N
649,7æ
78,000
53,E00

3 12,500
223,500
137,800

r,150,800
858,700
t88,800

$12,4Er,800
$162,61 l,900

3532,3W
101,355,600
24,439,500

2,r45,765,7ffi
4,894,4N

806,4m
277,rOO

0

s2,83E,600
67,500

3,125,E00
5,2n,9æ

1r351,900
2,t49,O00

12,947,900
4,6&,240
2,653,3æ

770,9æ
9,000

2,921,3û
1,184,200
2,E70,000
1,009,000
2,319,400

1,040,000
25E,900
150,700
342,900
26t,400
E10,500
600,300
172,400
29,400

2,9t6,400
71,300

1,564,000
78,000
9ó,100
67,500

108,600
3 1 1,800
743pN

91,,100

58,100
147,700
224,900
ló6,000

r,274,200
878,500

1,5 1 1,000
103,529,800
22,8@,2@

t,n5,74t,2ú
4,006,500

609,000
I 13,900

4,2t8,500

s399,E00

0
529,900

2,3t0,300
2,7t43æ

0
17,t36,100
31,002,700

3f 8,,100

2Æ,2æ
0

I,702,800
27r,7æ
456,500

0
0

1,841,200
2,973,W
3,608,300

,148,092,800

620,2æ
241,900
167,100

22,400

$3,23E,400

67,500
3,655,700
7,62t,2û

t4,ú6,2æ
2,849,000

30,784,000
35,642,9W
2,97r,7ú
l,0l7,lm

9,000
4,624,tN
r,455,900
3,326,500
I,009,000
2,319,400

1,040,000
ã8,900
150,700
342,900
261,,+00

il0,500
600,300
172,400
29,m

3,017,7@
7t,300

2,t57,5æ
78,000
96,100

67,500
108,600
3 l l,E00
743,900

9 I,,100
58,100

315,700
224,900
166,000

r,372,3N
878,500

3,352,2ffi
106,502,E00
26,417,5æ

2,223,834,W
4,626,7û

E50,900
28r,000

4,2&,9û

105,000
0

530,200

0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

l0l

593

0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

,300
0

,500
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0

,000
0
0

0

687E,000

98,100

0

0

100

0
0

98

$l r,570,500
$78,948,700

r,492,600
98,382,600
2t,443,300

r,7w,253,9N
3,91 I,200

566,900
l 14,600

0

2l,065,E00

2,t22,6N

191,600 0 191,600
$12,656,500 $960,900 $13,617,,100
$E1,305,700 s62,286,600 Í143,592,300

t,554,4ú
0

TG-20





DISTRIBUTION OF TOTAL STATE SPENDING AUTHORITY
APPROPRIATED AND NON-APPROPRIATED FUNDS

General Fund 4O.6%

Other Appropriated Funds 8.6%

Non-Appropriated Funds 22.1 o/o

Federal Funds 28.7o/o

Non-Appropriated
50.8%

FISCALYEAR 1996

DISTRIBUTION OF TOTAL STATE SPENDING AUTHORITY
BY AGENCY

H|GHER EDUC 14.5o/o

AHCCCS 1s.9%
K-1219.8%

3.7%

DHS 3.0%
DES 15.9%

DOC 3.9%
ADOT 7.60/o

FISCAL YEAR 1996

ALL OTHER 15.8o/o

TG.22



STATE PERSONNEL ST]MII{ARY
By Futl-Time Equivalent Positions for Fiscal Yea¡s 1995 and 1996 1/

Frscal Year 1995

GENER.AL GOVER,NMENT
Administ¡ation, AZ Department of

Capital Outlay
Administraúve Hearings, Ofüce of
Anorney Gene¡al
Coliseum and Exposition Center
Commerce, Department of
Equal Opporornity, Govemor's Office of
þualization, Stare Board of
Governor's Ofc of Strat Planning & Budgeting
Judiciary

Court of Appeals
Comm on Appellate ¡nd Trial Court Appts
Commission on Judicial Conduct
Superior Corrt
Supreme Couft2l
SUBTOTAL - Iudiciary

I-aw Enforcement Merit Sysæm Council
Legislature

Audior General
Joint I-egislative Budget Comminee
Legislative Council
Library, Archives, and Pr¡blic Records, Dept of
SUBTOTAL - Iigislature

Lottery Commission
Personnel Board
Retir,ement System
Revenue, Department of 3/
Secrerary of Søte
Tax Appeals, Board of
Tourism, Offrce of
Trcasurer
Uniform State Laws, Commission on
TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT

HEALTH AND \4'ELFARE
Arizona Health Care Cost Conrainment System
F¡onomic Security, Depsrtment of
Environmen¡al Quality, Department of
Health Services, Department of
Hearing Impaircd, Council for the
Indian Affairs, Commission of
Pioneers' Home
A¡izona Rangers' Pensions
Veterans' Service Commission 4/
TOTAL - HEALTTI AND WELFARE

INSPECTION AND REGULATION
Agricultural Employment Relations Board
Agriculture, Depanment of
Banking Department
Boúng Commission
Building and Fire Safety, Depr of
Contractors, Registrar of
Corporation Commission
Gaming, Department of
Industrial Commission
Insurance, Departmenr of
Liquor Licenses and Control, Dept of

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
7.O

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

13.5

136.0
0.0
4.O

171.0
166.8

Genenl Fund Other Funds General

435.7

16.5
10.0

366.0
0.0

62.5

3.0
6.5

24.0

l.o

170.0

34.0
47.O

l19.l
370.1

0.0
3.0
0.0

r,238.0
36.0

4-0
21.0
34.0
0.0

3,095.6

Fisc¡l Year 1996
Other Funds

.181.3

6.5
0.0

l1.0
278.O

19.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

13.5
0.0

Totel

477.t
1.0

r70.0
34.0
47.0

119.1
370.1
t22.0

3.0
E9.0

t,245.0
36.0
4.0

2t-o
34.O

0.0

1,070.3
2,6E9.6

379.9
1,614.2

5.0
4.O

to7.4
0.0

I17.5
5,9E7.9

1.0
277.3

52.O

1.5
6t.3

lll.0
222.0
50.0

27t.0
t04..4

49.0

366.0
0.0

62.5

5.0
0.0

24.0

917.0
23.O

10.0
377.O

27t.O
El.5
3.0
6.5

24.O

437.7

0.6
0.0

136.0
0.0
4.O

171.0
153.3

47E-3

t.4
0.0

I1.0
278.O

19.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

Total

916.0

2.O

0.0
377.O

27E.O

81.5

5.0
0.0

24.O

134.0
0.0
3.0

170.0
159.3
46,6.3

1.0

134.0
0.0
3.0

170.0
152-3

459-3
1.0

l,065.1
2,669.2

226.9
r,647.5

5.0
4.0

6E.4

0.0
26.8

5,7t2.9

1.0
247.6

57.O

1.5

69.2
0.0

I13.0
0.0
0.0

r03.9
52.0

7.O

0.0
4ó,4.3

164.0 0.0 164.0
34.0 0.0 34.0
42.0 0.0 42.0
ll9.l 0.0 ll9.l
359.1 0.0 359.1

0.0 t29.3 t29-3
3.0 0.0 3.0
0.0 89.0 89.0

t,232.0 3.0 r,235.0
36.0 0.0 36.0
10.5 0.0 10.5
19.0 0.0 19.0
34.0 0.0 34.o
0.0 0.0 0.0

3,U9 4,065.7

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

r22.O

0.0
89.0
7.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

1,016.0 t,o27.3 4,122.9

0.0
6.4

135.5
36.0
0.0
0.0

39.0
0.0

15.0

0.0
13.4

150.6
31.0
0.0
0.0

39.0
0.0

14.0

23t.9

0.0
3E.5
0.0
0.0
0.0

lll.0
109.0
50.0

27t.O
0.0
0.0

0.0
39.9

248.O

0.0
0.0
0.0

I10.3
109.0
28.0

265.0
0.0
0.0

5,756.0

1.0
æ8.8

52.O

1.5

6t.3
0.0

I 13.0
0.0
0.0

to4.4
49.O

1,065.1
2,682.6

377.5
1,678.5

5.0
4.0

to? -4
0.0

,m.8

5,960.9

1.0
287.5

57.O

1.5

69.2
I10.3
222.0

2E.0
265.0
103.9
52.O

1,070.3
2,683.2

244.4
1,578.2

5.0
4.O

6E.4

0.0
1o2.5

TG-23



Fi¡cal Ye¡r 1995
GeneralFund OtherFunds

r6.5
0.0

50.2

20.0
óE.0

0.0
28.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

-l-otal
General

Fiscal Ye¡r 1996
olher FUnds

0.0
0.0
6.0
2.O

0.0
ll.0
8.0

0.0
3.0

t53.2
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
7.8

lotal

Mine Inspector
Occupational Safety and Health Review Board
Racing, Depanment of
Radiation Regulatory Agency
Real Estaæ DepErtment

Residential Uúlity Consumer Ofüce
\Àreights and Measures, Dept of

NINETY-TEN AGENCIES
Accountancy, Boa¡d of
Appraisal, Board of
Barbers, Board of
Behavioral Health Examincrs, Board of
Chiropractic Examiners Board
Cosmetology, Board of
Dent¡l Examiners Bo¡rd
Funeral Di¡ectors and Embalmers Boa¡d
Homeopathic Medical Examiners Board
Medical Examiners, Board of
Naturopathic Physician Examiners Board
Nursing Board
Nursing Care Inst Administrators, Bd of
Occupational Therapy Examiners, Board of
Opticians, Board of Dispensing
Optometry, Board of
Osteopathic Examiners Board
Pharmacy Board
Physical Therapy Examiners Board
Podiatry Examiners Board
P¡ivate Postsecondary Elucaúon, Board for
Psychologist Examiners Board
Respiratory Care Examiners, Board of
Strucu¡ral Pest Control Commission
Technical Registration, Board of
Vererinary Medical Examining Board
SUBTOTAL - Ninety-Ten Agencies

TOTAL - INSPECTION AND REGULATION

EDUCATION
Arts, Commission on the
Community Colleges
Deaf and the Blind, School fo¡ rhe

F/ucation, Depanment of
Historical Society, Arizona
Historical Society, Prcscort
Medical Student Loans Board
Postsecondary E<lucation, Commission for
Universi¡ies/Board of Regenrs

Board ofRegents
A¡izona Ståte Unive¡s¡ty - Eåst
Arizona Staæ Universiry - Main
A¡izona Ståte University - West
Nothern Arizona University
University of A¡izona - Main
University of A¡izon¡ - Healrh Sciences Ctr
SUBTOTAL - Universities/Board of Regents

TOTAL. EDUCATION

PROTECTION AND SAFETY
Corrections, Department of
Criminal lustice Commission
Emergency and Military Affairs, Dept of
Executive Clemency, Board of
Juvenile Corrections, Department of
hrblic Safety, Depanmenr of 5/

0.0 10.0 10.0
0.0 4.o 4.O
0.0 3.0 3.0
0.0 6.0 6.0
0.0 4.0 4.0
0.0 15.5 15.5
0.0 9.0 9.0
0.0 3.0 3.0
0.0 0.5 0.5
0.0 42.5 42.5
0.0 1.0 1.0
0.0 2t.7 2l-7
0.0 0.7 0.7
0.0 2.0 2.O
0.0 0.8 0.8
0.0 1.8 1.8
0.0 5.5 5.5
0.0 ll.0 11.0
0.0 1.0 1.0
0.0 I .0 1.0
0.0 3.0 3.0
0.0 2.5 2-5
0.0 2.O 2.0
0.0 26.0 26.0
0.0 15.0 15.0
0.0 3.0 3.0
0.0 195.5 195.5

827.9 780.7 1,608.6

12.5

I1.0
362.2
22t.9
53.0
15.5
0.0
0.0

28.1
14.0

5,l10.0
620.4

2,ú2.5
5,342.3

664.3

0.0 10.0 10.0
0.0 4.0 4.0
0.0 3.0 3.0
0.0 7.O 7.O
0.0 4.0 4.0
0.0 15.5 r5.5
0.0 9.0 9.0
0.0 3.0 3.0
0.0 0.5 0.5
0.0 43.5 43.5
0.0 1.0 1.0
0.0 26.7 26.7
0.0 0.7 0.7
0.0 2.0 2.0
0.0 0.8 0.8
0.0 1.8 1.8
0.0 5.5 5.5
0.0 12.0 t2.0
0.0 1.0 1.0
0.0 1.0 I .0
0.0 3.0 3.0
0.0 3.0 3.0
0.0 3.0 3.0
0.0 30.0 30.0
0.0 15.0 15.0
0.0 3.0 3.0
0.0 209.0 209.0

816.7 815.5 t,632.2

t2.5
10.0

366.7
224.9

62.0
16.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
6.0
2.0
0.0

I1.0
14.0

r6.5
0.0

56.2

22.0
68.0
I1.0
42.0

15.5
0.0

50.4
2r.o
67.E

0.0
34.O

15.5
0.0

56.4

23.0
67.8
ll.0
42.O

t2.5
14.0

5 15.4
22t.9
53.0
15.5
0.0
0.0

0.0
3.0

t53.2
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

12.5

r3.0
5r9.9
224.9

62.0
16.0

0.0
7.8

_ !s¡il5 o¡ riffi-
14,547 .7 t56-2 14,703.9

28.t 0.0 28.r
20.0 0.0 20.0

5,203.6 0.0 5,203.6
627.4 0.0 627.4

2,132.7 0.0 2,t32.7
5,354.2 0.0 5,354.2
694.6 0.0 694.6

0.0
164.0

28. l
14.0

5,110.0
620.4

2,O92.5
5,342.3

664.3

7,3t3.4
0.0

62.5
40.0

672.0
685.0

0.0
6.0
0.0
0.0

34.O

848.0
706.0

I,533.0

7,944-4
0.0

62.5

39.0
69E.0
7U.O

7,944.4
ó.0

62.5
39.0

724.0
r,592.0

t3.4
6.0

62.5
,l().0

7,3

TG-24

0.0
6.0
0.0
0.0

26.O

848.0



TOTAL - PROTECTION AND SAFETY

TR,ANSPORTATION
Transporration, Depattment of

NATTJRAL RESOT,'RCES

Environment, Commission on the AZ
G¡me and Fish Deparrment
Geological Suwey
Land Depanment 6/
Mines ¡nd Mineral Resources, Dept of
Navigable Stream Adjudication Com., AZ
Parks Board, AZ State

Water Resources, Department of
TOTAL - NATI,'RAL RESOI,JRCES

TOTAL APPR.OPRHTED FUNDS

TOTAL NON-APPROPRIATED FUNDS

GRAND TOTAL

Agricultural Employment R.elations Board

Commerce, Department of
Contracto¡s, Registrar of
Corporarion Comrnission l/
Environment, Commission on the

Equalizarion, Sute Bd of
Execu¡ive Clemency, Board of
Gaming, Department of
Historical Society, Arizona
Industrial Commission

Legislative Council
Mine Inspector

R¡diation Regulatory Agency
R espiratory Care Ex¡miners

8,772.9 Et8.0 9,660.9 9,487.9

2-O 3,151.0 3,153.0

3.0 0.0 3.0
0.0 27t.5 27t.5
13.3 0.0 r3.3

157.0 0.0 157.0
8.0 0.0 8.0
2.0 0.0 2.0

140.5 38.0 178.5
218.2 0.0 2tE.2
542.0 309.5 851.5

Fiscal Year 1995

General Fund OtherFunds Tot¡l

33,455.1 6,549.4 40,004.5

0.0 19,585.1 19,585.1

33,455.1 26,t34.5 59,589.6

Fiscal Ye¡¡ 1996
Gene¡al Other Funds Total

E80.0 to,367.9

7.O 3,020.0 3,u22.o

3.0 0.0 3.0
0.0 27t.5 27t.5
13.3 0.0 13.3

160.0 0.0 160.0
8.0 0.0 E.0
2.0 0.0 2.o

1,16.0 36.5 1t2.5
2t7.7 0.0 217.7
550.0 30E.0 858.0

34,46,0.9 6,446.1 40,907.6

0.0 20,o42.t 20,U2.r

34,460.9 26,488.E 60,949.7

I / Positions shown for individual agencies include only those positions supported by appropriaæd fr¡nds. Positions supported by
non-appropriated fr¡nds are shown in tot¡l on a separate line.
21 2.O FifE Positions were added by a supplemeotal appropriation (I-aws 1995, Ch. 6, lst Special Session).
3/ 3.0 FTE Positions were added by a supplemental appropriation (I-aws 1995, Ch. 6, lst Special Session).
41 2.8 FIF- Posirions were added as a result of addition¿l legislation (hws 1995, Ch. 6, lst Special Session).
51 49-0 FTE Positions were transfered from non-appropriaæd to appropriated staù¡s between FY 1995 and FY 1996.
6/ 1.0 FTE Position was added by a zupplemental appropriation (Laws 1995, Ch. 6, lst Special Session).

STATE PERSOI\NEL SI]MMARY
Changes in Full-Time Equivalent Positions for Fiscal Year 1997

Fiscal Year 1997 Change FY 1996 - FY 1997
General Fund Other Funds Total General Fund Other Funds Total

0.0
64.5

0.0

¡ 13.0

0.0

r 1.5

37.0
0.0

64.5

0.0

48.0

17.0

22.0
0.0

0.0
19.0

I ló.3
r23.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
68.0

0.0
272.0

0.0
0.0

2.0
4.0

0.0
83.5

I16.3

236-0
0.0

I1.5
37.O

68.0

64.5

272.O

4E.0

t7.o
24.0
4.0

(1.0)

2.O

0.0

0.0
(3.0)

5.0
(2.0)

0.0

2.5

0.0

1.0

r.5
1.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
5.3

14.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

lE.0
0.0
t.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

1.0

(1.0)

2.O

5.3

14.0
(3.0)

5.0

Q.0>
18.0

2.5
1.0

1.0

1.5

1.0

1.0

NOTE: Only includes those agencies with increases (decreases) in FTE Positions for FY 1997. Does not include adjustments associaæd with
the Ofïice of Administra¡ive Hearings (Chapter 251).
l/ The lnvestment Management Regulatory and Enforcement Fund has provided for the s¿laries and operating costs of 14 FTE Positions since
FY 1995; however, by statute, the filnd is not subject to legislative appropriation until FY 1997.

TG-25



State Personnel Summary
Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) Positions

IÏSCAL YEAR 1996

Total FTE Positions supported by Appropriated Fr¡nds: 4O,9Og

W.4'/-d

TG-26



GEI\ERAL PROVISIONS OF TIIE
GEI\ERAL APPROPRIATION ACT,
OTHER O\¡ERALL ISSUES, AND

GENERAL LEGISLATION

X!



GENERAL PROVISIONS OF THE GENERAL APPROPRHTION ACT

In addition to the specific appropriatious ûo agencies, departments and institutions, the General Appropriation Act (I-aws
1995, Chapter l, lst Special Se,ssion) provides direction with regard to several general provisions.

Adjustments to Agency Budgets

Salary Adjusünents - Section 101 appropriates $14,500,000, of which no more rheî gl2,7OO,0O0 shall be from the General
Fund, for a nerit salary adjustment for state employees. The Joint Iægislative Budget Committep (JIJC) Staff will
deþrmine and the AÅzo¡a Department of Administration (ADOA) will allocate, to each agency or department, en amount
projected ûo equal 296 of the total eligible Personal Services base for the period January I, 1996 through June 30, 1996.
The merit salary adjustment will be available January l, 1996. (See page Gp-5.)

Section 101 also appropriates $3,426,000, of which no mo¡e than $3,000,000 shall be from the General Fund, for
classification mai¡tenance review (CMR) adjustments for certain state employees. (CMR's are a review of the
competitiveness and 'faimess" of state employee pay for similar classes of employees). The JLBC Staff shall determine and
the ADOA shall allocate, to each agency or department, the appropriate amounts. The allocation by personnel system is
as follows:

GENERALFUND OTHERFUND

ADOA
Judiciary
Department of Public Safety
Universities/Board of Regents

TOTAL

$1,311,200
l15,g00
168,300

1.404.700
$3,ooo,ooo

$425,000
1,0(K)

-0-
{-

$426,000

On or before August 1, 1995, these 4 personnel systems shall each report to the JLBC its recommendations for the job
classifications to receive adjustments, along with the rationale for these selections and the estimated dollar amount associated
with each classification maintenance review adjustment. On or before November l, 1995, these agencies shall also report
to the Staff Director of the JLBC the suballocation of the adjustment amounts, by program and/or cost center, line item and
fund source.

Retirement Contribution Reduction - Contingent on the passage of a bill to set the contribution ¡ates for the retirement
Program and the long-term disability program (I-aws 1995, Chapter 134), Section 102 directs the ADOA to reduce the
amount appropriated to each agency or department for Employee Related Expenditures (ERE) from 3.95% to 3.85% of
Personal Services, as compured by the JLBC Staff. (See page Gp-5.)

Other General Provísíons

Appropriation for Alternative Fuels Vehicle Conversion - Section 103 stipulates that emissions from state-owned
alternative fueled vehicles, purchased or converted with monies appropriated by the General Appropriation Act, must e¡.ceed
United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) emiss¡e¡15 5tqndards for gasoline-powered vehicles. Vehicles using
alternative fuels which emit primarily nonreactive hydrocarbons shall be exempt from EPA hydrocarbon requirements for
gasoline powered vehicles. Additionally, all alternative fueling stations funded with monies appropriated by the General
Appropriation Act shall meet EPA gasoline refueling standards for atmospheric emissions.

Expenditure Reporting - Section 106 states that it is the intent of the Legislature that all budget nnits receiving Lump Sum
appropriations continue to rePort actual, estimated and requested expenditures by budget progr¡rns and classes in a format
similar to the one used for budgetary purposes in prior years. The purpose of this section is to ensure stability and
consistency in expenditure reporting regardless of yearly changes in appropriation formats. A different format nay be
utilized 3s imPlement budget reform legislation (I-aws 1993, Chapter 252),1f agreed to by the Di¡ector of the JLBC and
incorporated into the budget instructions issued by the Governor's Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting.

FTE Position Reporting - Section 107 states that the Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) Positions conrained in the General
Appropriation Act are subject to aPproPriation. The section directs the Director of the ADOA to account for the utilization
of all appropriated FTE Positions excluding FTE Positions in the Department of Economic Security, the Universities, and

GP-2



the Department of Environmental Quality. The Director shall zubmit reports by February l, 1996 for the first half of the
fiscal year and by August 1, 1996 for the entire fiscal year to the Direcûor of the JLBC, comFaring the le¡¡el of FTE Position
usage in FY 1996 to the appropriated level. The Director of the ADOA shall notifr the director of each budget unit if the
budget unit has exceeded its number of appropriated FTE Positions. The Department of Economic Security, the Universities,
and the Department of Envirorunental Quality shall report to the Director of the JLBC in a manner comparable to the
ADOA's report.

OTHER O\¿ERALL ISSI]ES IN TH T"T 1996 BI]DGET

In addition to the adjustments to agency budgets and ge,neral provisions outlined previously, the FY 1996 budget also reflects
the adoption of other technical assumptions. In most ci¡cumstances, the individr¡al agency dascriptions do not include a
discussion of these technical issues. Any dollar adjustments ûo agency budgets are delineated in the tables following this
section.

Budget Format - The format governs how an agency's appropriation appears in the General Appropriation Act. A less
detailed format provides an agency with more discretion in implementing the budget. Conversely, a more detailed format
may require an agency ûo use formal processes for redirecting appropriated funds. Among the choices are:

Lump Sum - The appropriation consists of a single dollar amount, thereby allowing the agency to shift funds
among line items and programs without further legislative review. trl/ithin this format, Special Line Items may be
included in the lump sum or listed separately.

Modified Lump Sum - The appropriation consists of at least three lines, Personal Services, Employee Related
Expenditures (ERE), and All Other Operating Expenditures. Any Special Line Items would be listed separately.
Under this forrnat, pursuant to A.R.S. $ 35-173, an agency must seek approval of the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee before moving any funds into or out of the Personal Services and ERE line items.

Detailed Line ltern - The appropriation consists of each line item listed in the Appropriations Report, including
Professional and Outside Services, Travel, Other Operating Expenditures, Equipment, and Food. While the same

rules govern Personal Services a¡rd ERE transfers as noted in the ModifiedLump Sum description, the detailed line
item appropriation requires the agency to seek Arizona Department of Administration approval before transferring
monies between any other line items.

Employer Contribution Rates - The FY 1996 appropriations include the following employer contribution rates. All are

expressed as a percent of Personal Services funding except for the life insurance employer contribution:

Life Insurance (per FTE)
Unemployment Insurance
Personnel Division Services
Disability (Non-State Retirement)

State Retirement Systems
State Retirement (Includes Long Term Disability)
Department of Corrections
Department of Juvenile Corrections
Elected Officials
Department of Public Safety
Northern Arizona University Police
University of Arizona Police
,\nzrlna State University Police
Game and Fish Department
Attorney General Investigators
ADOA Capital Police

Rate

$11.00
o.30%
0.90%
O.4O7o

Rate
3.8s%
6.50%
8.51%
3.t2%
o.oo%
4.027o
3.21%
6.26%

18.387o
9.17%
8.00%

Federal Insurance Contributions Act (FICA)
Social Security (salary < $61,500) 6.20%
Medicare (no salary cap) 1.45%

The state retirement Íìate w¿rs originally setat3.95% of Personal Services, but was subsequently revised ûo 3.85%. For
further background, see the General Provisions section. For a listing of individual agency adjustments, see page GP-5.

Health fnsurance Adjusûnents - Health insurance monies are incorporated into individual agency appropriations. These
appropriations represent the average medical and dental insurance cost for each particular agency, based on actual FY 1995
participation. Health insurance amounts shall be tra¡sferred to the Special Employee Health Insurance Tn¡st Fund. The
appropriated medical and dental insurance amounts are as follows: General Fund $89,322,500; Other Funds $19,236,800;
Total $108,559,300. (The agency detail of the General Fund amounts can be found starting on page GP-5, and Other Fund
amounts starting on page GP-10.)

GP-3



Inflation - In general, no inflation incre¿ses were added to the amounts originally appropriated for each expendihrre
€tegory in FY 1995.

Leqse'h¡rchåse - The FY 1996 appropriations include lease-purchase payments for certain buildings. @lease refer to page
GP-13). In addition, agencies occupying space in the Sun State Building, Doubletree Building, Agriculturel-ab, Department
of Public Safety District 19 Office Building, Corpstein Building, Centre Pointe Building, Kingman Stare OfEce Èoilaiog,
and Black Canyon Building will be charged $4.75 per gross sqr¡arp foot for Operations and Maintenance (O&Ivf) expenses.
These amounts are included in agency appropriations and will be transfered ûo the Arizona Department of AdrniniJtration,
which will be responsible for providing the service, either di¡ectly or under contract.

Rent - The FY 1996 appropriations include rent for agencies and divisions housed in stateowned buildings. A11
appropriations to agencies for rent in state-or¡med qrace are to be paid into the Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund (COSF).
For a listing of individr¡al agency charges, see page GP-15. For a discussion of COSF balances, see page 10. The fòilowing
rates per foot were applied for state-or¡med space: Office, $11.50; Storage, $4.50.

These rates are expected to genefate the deposit of $8,139,700 from appropriated ñ¡nds into cosF, which is used to fund
building renewal, utility charges in the Capitol Mall and Tucson Mall, staff in the Arizona Department of Adminisg¿¡isr,
and specific building projects. The rental rate is determined by the Joint cornmittee on capital Review.

Risk Manage¡nent - The Other Operating Expenditures line of individual agency budgets include the Fy 1996 Risk
Managenent rate.s billed by the ADOA Risk Management section. For a listing of individual agency billings, see page
GP-I7. For a discussion of Risk Management fund balances, see page 14.

Salary Adjustrnent - Individual agency budgets have been adjusted for a 2% merit salary a-djustment. For further
background, see prior General Provisions section. For a listing of individual agency adjustments, see page Gp-4.

Vacancy Savings - With the exception of s-all budgets, most agencies have a "vacancy s¿yings' amount incorporated into
their individual appropriations. This amount is calculated by applying a 'vacancy rate" to the Personal Sãrvices and
Employee Related Expenditures appropriations. The applied v¡rcancy rate varies with the number of full time equivalent
(FTE) Positions appropriated to the agency. Vacancy rates can be applied because most agencies experience 

-to-or",
tbroughout the fiscal year, which often results in positions remaining vacant for a period of time. In additioì, new employees
tend to have lower salaries than the long term employees they replace. For a listing of individual agency vacancy savings,
see page GP-19. 1Xs stqndard vaca¡rcy rates are as follows:

FTE Positions
o-25
26-50
51-100
r01-ã0
251 and over

o.o%
L.O%
t.s%
2.O%
3.O%

TIIE F"T Ú97 BI]DGET

Biennial Appropriations - For the first time, most budget rnits were appropriated both a Fy 1996 and Fy 1997 amount
by the General Appropriation Act. A.R.S. $ 35-101 defines those "Major Budget Units' which are to receive annual
appropriations. Typically, the remainder are to receive biennial appropriations. However, 6 agencies, for various reasons,
did not receive an FY 1997 appropriation. These budget units will be addressed again in tne tgge legislative session, and
include the Depafment of Agriculture, the Governor's Office of Equal Opportunity-, the Commission òf Ioai.n Affairs, the
Department of Mines and Mineral Resources, the Søte Parks Board, and the Veterans' Service Commission.

Agencies with a biennial appropriation will require adjustments to the FY 1997 appropriated amount. These technicsl
adjustments, which can be addressed by the FY 1997 General Appropriation Act and sloukl not necessiiate additional budget
hearings, include the following: 1) full funding for the January l, 1996,2% merit salary adjustment, which is not currentþ
reflected in the FY 1997 approved amount; 2) technical adjustments to the Employee Retãtea-fxpenditures line iten to reflect
the merit salary adjustment and other likely technical adjustments; and 3) ûecbnical adjustments to rent, lease-purchase, aad
Risk Management appropriations.

GP-4



Salary and Retirement Cont¡ibutbn Reduction in Sætbns 101 and 102 of the
f"f 1996 General Appropriation Act and Health Insurance Allocations

General Fund
Raimat
Cotribr¡tion

S¡l¡n Adiuma¡ R.drctior 2/
Pcmul hployæRcl Toùlsrl FnpþæRcl Tobl
Scrvi¡s Expadi¡¡rcs Adju¡umt Epadiu¡s Adjutm<nÈ

MAIOR BTJDGET UNITS
Adninirsrtio¡, Arizm Dcparmot of

Admhi¡tntim
Govcm¡'¡ RcguJ¡tory Ræiry Cmiuæ'

Firc
GænlSwie
lnfom¡tio¡ Scfliccs
Capitol Poliæ

Tool - Dcpt of Adninirtntio
ATTCCCS

Admini¡t¡¡tio¡
lodim Advimry Coucil¡

DES.AHCCCS

DES DDSA'
DES PASARR¡

MEDICS'
DHS.AHCCCS

DHS PASARR'
Total - AHCCCS

Comuity ColÞge, StslÊ Boad of Di¡æton for
Coretiou, Departm6t of

Adult Istiu¡tiou
CSO Scrie Pay Plan'

Admini¡tntim
Hum Rærcæ/Dwclopment
Halth Sc¡vice
Commity Coæctioæ

Tot¡l - Dept of Co¡rætioE
Def a¡d Blid, Schæl¡ for lbe

Phoaix Day School

Arizona Diagnetic fstmg/Ed Calcr
Tumo Cupu

Tot¡l - Scbæl¡ for the Dqf aod Blind
Economic Strity, Dcparuot of

Admini¡tntion
Expel Syrærns'

Child Welfarc I¡fomtion Syaæm'

Devclopmenul Disabilitiæ

AZ Tnining Progm at Cælllge'
bog Tem Carc

AZ Tnining Progm at Cælllge'
Boel¡t¡ a¡d Medical Eligibility

Full Enploymæt Prcjær'
Child Suppon Enfomot

Smæ Bill 1460 Pilot Progm'
AginS r¡d Commity Scnice
Ilug Tem Cæ Ombrdsm'

ChiHm ard Fmily Scrvicæ
.Vllætapbg'

ChiH Prctcctivc Servicc Tnining
Employmmt and Reb¡bilir¡tivc Scryie

Totd - Dcpt of Eæoomic Sruity
Eluotio¡, Dcparuotof

St¡tc Bo¡rd
Gencnl Scruie Adnini¡tnùon

Cb¡¡tcr Scbool¡'
Spccial Erluotion Ardit'

Asbtrncc to Schæ16

Acadcmic Dothlon'

tz2,Ot0 16,700 138,700 (t2,2OO' 126,500
6m 100 700 (100) 600

lr0,20o 15,400 125,600 (11,000) 114,600
400 100 500 (100) 400

30003000300
r,500 2oo 1,700 (200) 1,500
2,800 400 3,2to (300) 2,900

300 0 0 300

$æt,r00 ¡32,900 $27r,000 ($23,900) s247,rû
4,t00 600 5,400 (500) 4,900

r,429,ûO 26t,7W 1,6q),700 (13,t00) r,676,900
00000

' 57,2N 9,300 6ó,500 (4,500) 62,m
2r,300 3,400 24,700 Q,2OO) 22,500

2r3,E00 35,800 ?A9,ûO (10,500) æ9,100
4,200 7,7æ 51,900 (r,400) 50,500

s1,765,500 S3r7,9m $2,013,400 ($32,400) $2,051,m0

00oQ,zoo)(2,200)
000(r,m0)(r,000)
0 0 (7,100) (7,100)

$o $o so ($ro,3oo) (¡1o,3oo)

$r0,700
2,700

29,4N
3t,300
13,500

9,6(x)

sr04,200

¡r,500
400

4,1ü)
5,400

1,900

1,500

$14,t00

¡12,200 (¡r'200) ¡rr'mg
3,100 (300) 2,800

33,500 (3,000) 30,500
43,7û (3,900) 39,t00
15,¿100 (1,300) 14,100
ll,l00 (600) 10,500

s11e,m0 (s10,300) $r0r,700

HceIhIre
Modi6l

Ire3/
Dca¡l

Iuun¡ce 3/

sr9,200 s4,500
19,100 l,mo

2Ca,O00 t4,700
531,500 26,û0
94,9m 4,t00

132,500 6,ófl)
$1,160,200 ¡5t,200

1,274,3t0
5,400

t,4/,0,200
3,200
1,500

12,0ü)
30,400

6r,500
2æ

7r,400
2W
100

6ü)
1,6(n

r00
sr35,700

r,t00

600

4,700
0

r,500

100

5,9m
0

200

700
50,6(n

0

1,700

(l0o)
(4,sm)

(100)

(200)

óm
46,100

(100)

1,500

7æ

s2,76t,700
26,300

6,5æ
3tr,t00

6,500

13,mo

t8,274,440 758,t00
95,m0 3,9(x)

595,0,00 24.700

u6,tw r0J00
r,63E,500 68,100

6æ,500 28,m0

l2r,sz2,soo ¡893,t00

213,100 10,6fl)
l0l,q)0 5,m0
578,000 28,800

$892,100 $,14'400

E9,300 12,100 101,400 (t,900)

1,100 100 1,200 0

600 100 700 0

63,500 t,600 72,too (6,400)

39,300 5,300 4,600 (3,900)

17ó,900 24,OOO 200,900 (ó,200)

63.000 8.500 71,500 (2,100)

17t,600 24,200 202,800 (17,900)

900 100 1,000 0

r7,7OO 2,400 20,100 (r,E00)

2ffi02000
26,100 3,500 29,600 (2,600)

100 0 .r00 0

Itr,roo 24,640 2o5,7oo (lE,10o)
e00 100 1,0@ (l0o)

1,6(n 2oo r,t00 (200)

26,600 3,600 30,200 (2,7æ)
¡ró7,s00 s117,400 s9r4,900 (¡70,900)

92,500

1,200

700
65,700

40,700

t}t.,700
69,400

184,900

1,000

rt,300
200

27,OO0

100

rE7,600

9fi)
1,600

n5ú
$914,m0

ó82,800 33,800

6,600 300

9,300 500

6E0,700 33,700

4t5,9m 24,tOO

420,300 20,t00
265,500 13,200

2,108,600 104,500

10.600 500

Ð95t0 11,¿100

1,900 100

2ß,too 11,100

r,300 100

r.552.700 n.ûo
E,mO ¿m0

rt,600 9m
2t2,t00 14.m0

S6,9tt,200 33¿16,¡100

,100

u,200
¿100

t00

2N0200

GP-5

200 0 200 2.600



Aduh Etntim A¡i¡t¡æ'
Arim Tachcr Evrh¡tim'
ChoicalAhrc'
Fuily Utcncy'
B¡¡ic S¡æ Ail K-12 RccspûrfÊ'

Sllt Block Gru¡.
Vmtioo¡l Eluatim P¡ogm Suppoí:

Vmtioml E¡luc¡tio¡
Total - Dq¡fOot of E¡lution

Envircrctal Quality, Dqrrtnat of
Aquifc Proøtim Pcmit Prcgm.

Tool - Dcptof hvircmatal Qulity
Hc¡lth Swis, Dcpüùrøt of

Asurc&Umu¡c
Beh¡vionl Halth Sc¡viø

Southem Ariæm Menr¡l Halrh CmæÊ
Psychiatric Rcviw Board'

Support Seruice
Ariæu Staæ Hæpital
Public Halth
FuilyHalth
I¡b Scruis

Total - Dçt of Halth Seruica
Judiciary

Coun of Appals
Divi¡ion I
Divi¡ion tr

Subbrrl - Courr of App€ls
Superior Court

Juvmile Prcbation Scryice.
I¡æuivc P¡obatiø - Juvailet
I¡æuivc Prcbation - Aduh.
Juvenile Probation Srfic Ail.
Adult probation F¡h¡nccment

Comuity h¡nisbmmt'
Child Supporr Enfomãt'

Subtot¡l - Supcrior Coun
Supreme Courl - Jr¡dicial and Adminishtive

Judicial Perfom¡¡cc Rwiewa
Supreme Court - Føter Carc Rcvicw Boa¡d

Subbtal - Suprcme Court

Comision on Judici¡l Co¡rduct

Comision on Appellatc and Triat Court Appt
Total - Judiciary

Juvenile Coretioß, Dcparhent of
AdministEtion
Staff Tmi¡ing/Ccrtifi ation.
Duc Prcs¡
Youtb RighLs.

Sæurc Cæ
ComuityCæ
Fmily Tmition.
Comuity Work r

Eluetion
Total - Dcpt of Jwoile Cororiou

Public Safety, Dcpumat of
Scwicc Bumu
Criminal Iavotigatim Busu

Gmg Enforcmmt
Highway htrclBrrnu

Total - Dcpt of hrblic Safcty

Rain:ocnt
Cont¡ibutir¡n

Sal¡ry Adjumco¡ ll Rcductim 2ll

Pcnoû¡¡ EmployæRel To,hlsrl F-lloyæRct Tot¡l
Seruicc¡ Epadiu¡g

$r,9oo $3oo t2,2ú ($2m¡ ¡2,000
r,óü) 2oo I,r00 (200) 1,6ü)
2.2û 3ü) 25ú (200) 2,300
6{n tOo 7æ (r00) ó{n

000(r,766,m0)(1,766,(m)
2,900 4m 3,300 (300) 3,m0
2,600 400 3,m0 (300) 2,7æ
9,2ffi 1,300 10,500 (900) 9,6q)

$6r,m0 $9,200 sn,2û c¡1,773,r00) (¡r,69s,9m)
69,200 e,500 78,700 (7,000) 7t.7æ
5,(m 7OO 5,7æ (50o) 5.2a0

s74,2OO $10,200 St4,4o0 (¡7,500) $76,m0

' 35,m0 4,900 39,900 (3,700) 36,200
r8,óm 2,600 ?.t,zmt (1,900) 19,300
2r.700 3,t0o 24,too Q,2o0) 22,ffi

500 l0o ó00 (l0o) 500
62,500 8,800 7t,3W (6,400) ó4,90,0

rE8,500 26,û0 2l5,l0o (rt,t00) 196,300
26,000 3,7OO 29,7N (2,600) 27,rOO
1t,m0 2,5û m$û (1,800) 18,700
l4,t00 2,rOO 16,90,0 (r,500) r5,.r00

¡3t5,600 $54,400 $440,000 ($39,000) $40r,000

3r,500 2,too 34,3OO (3,200) 31,100
12.300 I,100 13,400 (1,200) t2,2û

$43,t00 s3,900 y7,7ffi ($4.¿OO) $43,300

Haltù Iuun¡cc
Mcdl¡¡ DGatrt

Iuuæ 3/ Isun¡cc 3/

$r5,m0 ¡r,m0
l3,mo t00
17,100 I,100
6,m0 4{n

00
25,7æ 1,6{n
25,9m 1,6fl)
67,500 4,300

$580.600 s36,r00
594,700 29,W
45,M 2,2û

$640,100 $3r,200

29,200 3,6(n 32,800 (2,900)
37,900 4,7æ 42,ffi (3,t00)
9E,5m n,2ú 110,700 (9,8æ)
16.700 2,100 18,800 (r,700)

119,700 r4,t0o 134,500 (12,m0)
14,800 I,E00 16,600 (1,500)

2,n0 400 3,300 (300)

$31e.700 s39,60,0 $359.300 ($32,000)

39,900 4,400 44,300 (4,000)

1,100 100 r,200 (100)
E.q}o I,100 10,000 (900)

$49,900 $5,600 $55,500 ($5,000)

r,2OO 100 1,30,0 (100)

0

$414,600 $49,200 $463,E00 ($41,500)

268,900 20,rû
92,n0 7,000

$36r,100 ¡27,100
29{J,900 Z¿,5æ
27,640 2,1û
16,100 L,200
18,400 1,¿100

2,300 2æ
13,800 I,100
6,900 500

16,100 1.200

$392,100 $30,200
270,500 21,m0

6,900 500
70,700

$348,100 82t,W
9,200 7æ

00

3E5,m0 19,t00
146,300 7,5tO
1t3,500 9,400

5,100 300

562,100 2t,800
2,0É,9,400 105,200

8L,500 ll,9ü)
r70,¿l00 t,700
140,300 7,2u)

$3,t73,ófi) tr9t,E00

$1,rr r,200

r55,700
0

É.6m
15,600

1,267,2æ
It4,400
r0,400
13,0û)

r06,ó00

$r,76t,500

¡85,m0

6,400

0

6{n
ó00

5r,t00
7,500

,l()0

500

4,3t0
$72,r00

29,900

38.800
r00,9(x)

17,r00
t22,500
15,100

3,m0
s3273û

40,300

1,100

9,100

$50,500

1,200

0

20,900 3,500
400 100

2,300 400
1,900 300

rr2,500 72..W
18,400 3,600

800 100

r,200 200
ß,500 4,4û)

sr8t,9m ¡34,600

(1,ó00)

v22.300

22,E00
0 500

(200) 2,s0o
(200) 2.000

(3,m0) 131,500
(600) 2t,4OO
(100) r00
(100) r,300
(900) 27,OOO

($6,700) ¡209,100

24,400

500

2,700
2,200

134,5ü)
22,0t0

900

l,¡t{X)

279W
s2r6,500

r76.2ffi 23,ffi r99,r00 (12,900) 1E6,9û)
t25,2OO t4,7û 139,900 (3,500) 136,400
29,300 3,,¡00 32,700 (400) 32,3N

272,t0O 299û 302.m0 (r,900) 300,100
t602,800 ¡7r,600 S674,400 (SIE,70O) 3ó55,?00

29,tN l,?00
t51,500 49,5ffi
m5,7û U,900
96ó,900 56,100

s2,053,200 srr9,200

GP{



Tn¡¡port¡tio¡, Dcptrtúat of
Public TmitDivi¡ion

Univæitic¡/Bo¡d of RÊgatr
Boord of Regøtr
ASU-Ùfrin Crmpu
ASU-Est
ASU-rrVøt Crmpu
Northem Arizou Univenity

NAU - Yr¡m¡ ¡
Univenþ of A¡izou

Agriculurrc'
Piu Couty Cam¡ru'

Halth Sciøq Cc¡ær
Cliniol Tæhing Suptþrt'

Tota.l - Univcnitia/Regær
TOTAL. MAIOR BUDGET UNITS

BIENNIAL BUDGET UMTS
Agriolu¡nl Employnmt Relatiom Bo¡¡d
Agricuhrrc, AZ Dcparumt of

Adminisrration

Anim¡l Servics
Pl¡¡t I¡dut¡is
ChmiaUEnvircn-mt¡l
Agriculûrral lrb

Total - Dcpt of Agriculù¡rc
A¡ts, Arizom Comigim on the

Aüon€y Goeral - Dept of hw
Administntion
CiviI
HumScruice
Crimi¡st

Tohl - Atþmcy Genenl - Dcpt of Law

Banking Dcparmcnç Statc

Boxing Comision, AZ Ststc

Building & Firc Safcty, Deparùmt of
Comcrce, DepsrùIrmt of

Motion Pic¡¡rc Dcvelopmmt'

Total - Dept of Comnerce

Corpontion Qemmiqqie¡

Administntion
Corponúom
Sæuitie
Railrød Safety

Total - Corpontioo Comi¡eion
Criminal Jutiæ Comision, Arizou
Energæry and Military Affain, Dcparueat of

Emcrgcncy Mmagmat
Mililåry Affaiß

Total - Dcpt of Emergocy & Military Affain
Etrviromæt Comic¡ion on thc Arizou
þut Opponnity, Gwcmor's Office of
Equaliation, St¡rc Bor¡d of

þq¡rliz'tie¡, Strtê Bord oF
Total - Strtc Boad of Equalization

Exæutive Clmocy, Bord of
Gælogical Suney, AZ
Govmor - Offiæ of rhe

Officc of thc Govcmo¡

Office fo¡ Exccllocc in Govcmment'
Tot¡l - Ofñcc of the Govcmor

Govemor's Office of Smtcgic Plauing and Budgctirg

S¡l¡n, Adiu¡ucat¡ U

R¡*imæt
Contibrlirn
Roduaion ?

Pml EmployæRcl Totrlsd FaFloyccRcl Tot¡l
Scrvics Eryaditua Adjrum¡nt FrQádiü¡¡Êr Adjr¡¡tncno

¡400 ¡r00 $500 ¡o ¡s00

t2,5OO r,7OO t4,2OO (500) r3,7OO

1,t19,9m 246,t00 2,ffi,700 (t6,700) 1,9r0,m0
6,m0 t00 ó,t00 (700) 6,100

212,3ú 29,500 24r,t00 (9,900) ßt,gOO
67t,0m 97,m0 775,m (31,200) 743,tffi
10,500 r,500 r2,m0 (500) rl,5ü)

t,629,500 207Jû r,836,800 (r06,t00) r,730,0m
2t5,m0 36,200 32t,2OO (rt,600) 302,600

5,4m 700 6,100 (500) 5,6m
32O,1OO 39,m0 359,100 Q2,20fJ\ 336,900

50,90,0 6,200 57,100 (3,500) 53,6ü)
$5,030,100 $ó66,700 $5,69ó,100 (s2il,r00) s5,4r5,700
t9,737,700 $1,379,600 Sll,l17,300 ($2,315,900) ¡E,t01,400

400 100 500 0

Hcdù lurnocc
Mcdiál Da¡rl

In¡unncc3/ In¡u¡¡¡cc3/

¡6,r00 ¡300

87,100

10,9t8,500
50.¡!00

1,454,(x)0

5,t75,zffi
91,200

t,t91,500
I,t14,900

4,400
1,486,400

316,200

530,¿169,t00

t73,861,r00

4,300

653,t00
3,000

t6,500
3t6.¡t00

ó,t00
505,¿t00

103,200

2,500

t4,700
22,m

sr,t5t,ó00
t3,tt2,300

8,200 l,l0o 9,300 (t00) 8,500

22,200 3,2t0 25,400 (2,2OO) 23,200

2r,500 3,100 24,600 (2,2w) 22,400

3,300 500 3,100 (300) 3,500

5,100 7oo 5,E00 (500) 5,300

$60,300 ¡8,6m ¡68,900 (36,0m) $ó2,9m
3,500 500 4,m0 €00) 3,700

19,000 2,ûO 2r,6m (r,900) 19,700

51,300 6,100 5r,100 (5,100) 53,m0
t2,7OO 1,700 14,400 .(r,300) 13,100
60,500 E,500 69,000 (5,200) 63,800

s143,500 $19,fn $163,100 (¡ß,500) $149,600
16,200 2,too 1E,3æ (1,600) 16,7q)

400 100 500 0 500

1t,500 3,000 2r,500 (1,900) 19,600

19,500 2,500 2,oN (1,900) 20,100

2,200 300 2,500 (200) 2,3æ
s21,700 s2,E00 $24,500 ($2,100) 522,400

7,900 1,000 8,900 (t00) 8,100

7,800 l.mo 8,800 (t00) t,mo
13,000 1,700 14,700 (1,400) 13,300

2,600 300 2,900 (300) 2,600
s31.300 ¡4,m0 s35.300 (s3,300) $32,000

2,200 300 2,5ffi 0 2,500

500 ó00 0

72,tOO 3,700
233,t00 12,200

238,700 12,500

34,400 1,t00
52,900 2,tOO

$631,200 s33,000
30,500 r,t00

146,400 8,fx)
315,t00 18,500

113,300 6,600
354,700 20,t00

$930,200 $54,500
124,300 7,300

4,500 300

192,t00 9,300

t24,600 6,t00
lr,mo ó00

$135,6m ¡7,400

65,200 3,t00
t07,200 6,200
102,000 5,900

21,100 r,200

s295,500 $r7,r00

39,m0 1,500

12.300 4,700

s161,300 S6,200

2,mo 100

4,ó00 300

2r,2(n 1,100

3,300 2æ
124,5æ ¡r.3ü)
105,300 4,7ú
23,W 2,000

149,100 9.2û
43,300 2,7û

$192,,100 S1r,9m
5t,300 3,6m

4,200 700 4,900 (400) 4,500

1.800 (1,200) t2,200
$r5,r00 t2,s0o $18,300 (¡1,600) ¡16,700

700 l0o 800 (l0o) 700

1,il)0 l0o 1,100 (l0o) l,(m
r,200 100 r,3æ (100) r,2oo
20002000200

$r,400
7.E00

4,100

$100

I,100
600

¡1,500 (sroo $r,400
r,9m (l,roq 7,100

4,7û (4m) 4,300

29J00 3,400 32.7N (2,900) 29,t00
t,400 l.0oo 9,400 (t00) E,600

337,700 ¡4,400 $42,100 63,700) $3t,¿100

11,200 1,400 12,600 (r,r00) 1r,500

GP-7



Hti¡g IEFir€d, AZ Co¡cil for tùc
Hiltoric¡ Sæicty, Arbou

PapagohrkMru.
To¡l - A¡im Hirtoriel Sæicty

Historio¡ Sæicty, Preott
I¡dim Aftin, A¡izm¡ Comision of
In¡u¡¡nc¡, Dcparacot of

Fnrd Unit'
Total - Dcparoatof Iuw

Isl Deaaroøç Staæ

I¡ld 2ü)O'
Stssbcd OvncrrhÞ'
lVaær Ljtigrtim.

Toøl - Sr¡tc l¡ul Dcpartmai
I¡w Enforcoat Merit Syrtm Cowil
Lcgidanrrc

Ar¡diør Gaenl
How of Reprcaatativea

Joint l:gislaúvc Btdge¡ Comiücc
Iægislativc Coucil
übnry, A¡:chive ud hrblic Ræo¡d¡
Scmtc

Total - Iægislauræ

Liquor Ljcæe & Control, DeparüreDt of
Mine læpætor, State

Mi!€d t¡nd Ræl¡mtion'
Total - Shtc Minc Impæror

Minq and Minenl Reourcq, Depårùcût of
Navigable Strm Adjudiotion Comision, A¡izom
Parks Board, Arizom S¡¡te

A¡izom Coæryation Corpa.
Total - Arizom StEtr Park! Bord

Pcrcmcl Bo¡¡d
Pionen' Homc

Racing, Arizom Dcparmcnr of
Commerci¡l R¡cing
Yma/Holbmk Comcrcisl Rrcing. 4/

Total - Dcparmcnt of Racing

R¡diatio¡ Regulaøry Agocy
R¡diation Ev¡lution a¡d Complime

Red Estr¡e Dcpafhcnt
Rcvcnuc, Departnot of

Di¡æør's Office

Admini¡tntivc Scnicæ
Property Valution & Equlir.tion

Building Pemits Dat¡bæe.
Spæial Suppon
Complimce

Tupayer Sup¡ort
Data Mugmot

Total - Dcpr of Rooue
Særctary of St¡æ

Tu Appalr, Stoae Boad of
Division tr

Tourism, OfFrce of
Welcooe Coær Opcnùoæ ¡

Tot¡l - Offiæ of Touism
Tmurer
Vctcm' Scrvicc Comisio¡

Ve¡em'Affain
Vc¡cru'HoEc

Toal - Vcælu'Scoiæ Commiqion

Salary Adjutoot l/

Raimcot
Co¡tn'bution

Roductio¡ 2/
Pcmml Enployæ Rcl Tor¡I Sal Employæ Rct Tot¡l
Swie Expodiu¡s Adjuhær Eryodiù¡Ë Adjubmrg

1,400 2æ 1,6(n (l0o) r,500
$rr,500 ¡r,500 tr3,(m 61,100) srr,900

3,2û 3,6fi) (300) 3,300
¡14,700 Sr,9m $r6,óm 61,400) ¡15,200

3,900 6üt 4,500 (400) 4,100
l,(m 100 l,too (100) I,mo

TLtû 2,100 a,9ú Q,2æ) 22,7æ
4,óm ó00 5,200 '(500) 4,tû

S26,700 $3,¡100 t30,100 (t2,700) Jn.4m
46,óm 6,300 52,9$t (4,700) 4t,2@

6m 100 7oo (rm) 6m
30003000300

HcalthImrc
Mdi6¡ Dcr¡trl

Isurc3/ Imr¡næ3/

16,.ræ 7m
t97,2ú ¡5.e00
5r,300 3,100

sr4t,5æ ¡9,m0
ó0,700 3,7U)
12,m0 3æ

2293û 13,100
¿14,500 2,5û

$273,100 $r5,óm
436,m 26,7ú

2,800 2æ
2,t00 2æ
2.rq) 200

¡444,t00 $27,300
I,qn 100

300 o 300

300
$54,200 ($4,t00) s49,400

300 0 300

61,900 7,400 69,300 (6,500) 62,800
.fó,500 6,100 52,600 (4,700) 47,900
14,900 1,700 16,600 (1,500) 15,100
17,500 2.tN 19,600 (1,900) t7,7oo
27300 3,600 30,900 (2,700) 2t.2OO
34,500 4,4æ 38,9m (3,500) 35,400

s202,600 $25,300 S27,9OO ($20,t00) s207,r0o
t2,4OO t,7OO 14,100 (r,200) t2,9oo
3,900 600 4,500 (400) 4,100

300

$47,t00 $6,,rc0

100 500 0 500
$700 ¡5.000 (¡400) s4,600

2,600 400 3,0m (300) 2,700
800 100 900 (100) 800

34,100 5,300 40,100 €,500) 36,ó00
I,100 2û 1,300 (r0o) r,2oo

$5,9m S5,500 $41,400 (s3,óO0) S37,r0o
700 100 800 (100) 700

r4,ü)0 2,4OO ló,400 (r,400) 15,000

4ã,t00
4E/,2tO
97,000

r18,200
255,700

323,200

$r,7(X,r00
r52,ó00
32,tOO

3.¿100

$35,500 $r,700
15,900 l,dn
6,m0 500

41r,200 20,0ü)
t,800

$420,0m ¡20,400
6.000 100

227,700 14,6ü)

2s,300

35,400

5,mo
8,500

12,ffi
22.9æ

¡r09,700
7,300

1,5æ
200

t3,700 1,900 r5,6m (r,400) t4.2oo
00000

$13,700 $1,900 $15.6{n ($1,400) rß,200

400

¡4,300

6,500

r7,900

r.500
5,600

7AO

s6.300

ll,l00

6,700
It,ó{x)

1,500

5,700
700

96,400

11,400

12r,t00
4,300

$r33,r00

55.t00
t66,700

75æ
2û

$7,700

3,900

8,300

900 7,400
20,400

1,700

ó,300

r00

(700)

(r,800)

(200)

(600)

2,5û

ó,300 800 7,100 (600) 6,500
22,600 2,900 25,5æ (2,300) 23,2ú
23,OOO 3,m0 26,ñ0 (2,300) 23,7ú

00000
14,100 I,E00 15,9{n (1,400) 14,500

136,600 17,800 r5/.,4N (13,700) t40,7ffi
29,200 3,800 33,mo (2,900) 30,100
59.000 7,7æ 6ó,700 (5,900) 60,100

¡290,800 S37,800 S328,ó0,0 (S29,r00) t299,500
8,200 I,100 9,3m G00) t,5oo

35,500 I,E00
245,8N 12,500

1E9,200 9,600

17,700 9m
u0,200 5,600

r,4u,700 72,2û
3ó0,000 rt,200
614,90,0 31,100

¡2,99t,m0 $r5r,9m
96,300 3.300

200

7AO

100

$800

1,400

(l0o)
¡7,100 ($700)

12,500 (r,r00)

r3.0m 700
33,E00 r,500
t,0m 300

¡4r,E00 $1,E00
104,300 6,700

56,90 3,6fl)
1y2,500 12,100

1249,4N $15,700

5,200 7û 5,900 (500) 5,400
4,200 60,0 4.800 (r,500) 3,300

¡9,¡100 ¡r,300 ¡10,700 (¡2.000) Sr,700

GP-8



Dollars
Ap'propriated

$27,0()0,ü)o
$15,2oO,ooo
$30,556,600
$12,600,000
$45,550,000

$o
$9,100,000

$o
$40,700,0()o

$12,700,000

I $54,0oo,ooo1 s15,200,000
I $30,556,600
I $12,600,000
I $45,550,000

$o
I $36,400,000

$o
I $57,900,000
I
I $25,4ü),ooo

4.W%
3.m%
r.50%
3.50%
o.æ%
4.50Í
o.æ%

$1,000/FTE
0.00%
3.æ%
2.æ%
0.00%

HafthIre
Mcdiol Dcrl¡¡

I¡¡un¡cc 3/Insun¡cc 3/

sl16,r(x)
2,7æ

2û,M
2t6,9(n

0

$576,tm

76,7t0 3,2N
16,óm 700

¡93,300 S3,9m
¡10,97r,200 ¡6o7,9m
3t4,t32,300 S4,490,200

$0

$t4,832,300 $4,490,200

1.25%
3.æ%
o.æ%
o.æ%
1.2s96
o.ú%
o.oo%
o.oo%
o.ú%
0.00%
o.æ%
2.û%

Srl¡¡¡ Adiwuaù l/

Rai¡oat
Cmtribut¡m
Rcduction ?

Pcm¡¡l Employæ Rcl To¡l Sal FnJ'loyæ Rcl Tot¡l
Scrvicc¡ ExDcodiüÊr Adjulhmt Eqadit¡s Adju¡tmat

W¡rcrRørc, Dcproatof
Adnini¡r¡¡lbo

IDdim Wrta RLhr!'
Enginærint
\f,rdcr ùhugcmat

Fbod rr\Irming Syeta'
Total - Dçt 9,f Wetcr Ræu¡ca

ìilcighrr and Mam, DcFrøætof
Gacnl Scrvice
Vapor Røvery

Total - Dcprrmmt of \\lcigbrr a¡d Mæ
TOTAL . BIENNIAL BUDGET UNITS
ADruSTMENTS.SUBTOTAL

Un¡llmtcd Anouts

Fiscal Year

¡15,t00
5{n

29,3æ
u.2rn

fx)

$2,100
1(x)

4,mo
3,300

r00

$r7,qx)
6m

33,300

27,SOO

6m

(sr,600)

0
(2,e00)

Q,4OO)

0

sr6,300
600

30,¿100

25,100

6{n

s6,zx)
100

12,t00
11,500

$30,600s70,300 ¡9,6æ $79,900 ($6,e00) ¡æ,m0

7,9m 1,100 9,mo (too) r,200
1,300 2N 1.500 (lm) 1,400

s9,200 $1,300 $10,500 ($900) ¡9,ó00
$r,19r,700 $1s9,m0 ¡1,350.700 (¡1r9,9m) sr,Bo,too

Sr0,929,4m $1.538,6(n $12,¡l6t,m0 (S2,435,t00) $10,032,200

$203,500 $2t,500 $232,m0 s0 ¡232,000 ¡0

TOTALADruSTMENTS ¡rr,l32,qn s1,567,r00 s12,700,000 ($2,435,800) sl0,2e,2oo

t Dmotæ Spæi¡l I-ine ltcm.
l/ Sætion 101 of tbe Geoenl Appropriation Act provi.le up to $12,700,000 from lhc Goenl Fund for merit pqy 8djum6t8, effætive Jmuary l, 1996.

l¡ accordmæ with Sæúon l0l, üc Joint lrgirlEtive Budgct Comiuæ hu dcæmi¡ed u uout prcjætcd to .4v12* of toral cligible Pem¡al Scnice.
Individul agency uouu thu dclcmi¡ed will be allmtcd by tbe Arizom Departmar of Administråúon.

2/ Særion 102 of thc Gmenl Appropriation Act puile for thc rcduction of Ell sraÈ rtøcy Employæ Relatcd E:rpodiurru mout¡ frcm 3.95 Í of
Penon¡l Scruicæ to 3. t5 Í of Pcnonal Servicq, u computed by thc Joint Iægirlativc Budgct Comiuæ Sutr, if acpantc þielation provlling for rhi.

rcduction is mctcd i¡to l¡w. Sæ I¡wr 1995, Cbaptcr 134.

3/ h¡FWt to A.RS. 3t-654, tbe Joim lrgirlativc Budgct Coññitter Staff annually ilatiS uormts in rratc agcnry appropriatim for thc paymat of
mployæ hulth and daøl imurucc. Thæ mouts æ tnmfercd frcm agmcy apprcpriatiou ro thc Spæial Employæ Helth luumce Trut Fu¡d.
4/ Halth ißumæ uoute shall bc swept if FTE Pmitiom æ fillcd.

STATE OF ARIZONA
SALARY ADJUSÎMETIT FOR STATE EMTT,OYEES SINCE F'T 1986 1/

(Shoum in Nominal Dollars)

Effective Ann¡al 96 Salary % Performance
Date Cost Adjustment Adjustment

'0ooFY 1987
FY 1988
FY 1989
FY 1990
FY 1991
FY T992
FY 1993
FY 1994
FY 1995

FY 1996

Jan.
Joly
July
July
July
NA

April
NA

July
Aptil
Ja¡.

1/ Represents original General Frmd appropriations.

GP.9



Salary and Retirement Contribution Reductirn in Soctbns 101 and 102 of thef'f 1996 General Appropriation Act end Health Insurance Allocatbns
Other Funds

Rai¡to:ar
Cornibci<n

S¡hry Adjutnøb l/ Rldr¡cdo¡ ?
Pcno¡rl r'-lþæRcl Toùlsd hployæRcl Torrt
Scruis Expadi¡¡s AdÞtEEt E4ødiù¡s Adjrsoor

HcrIû l¡¡¡n¡cc
Mdicrl

In¡u¡uæ 3/
Dcoùl

In¡¡¡æ3/

MAIOR
Admini¡trtt¡oo, Arizoor Dcparbmt of

Admini¡tnti¡n
GocnlSwis
Infomq¡ion Sen¡is
Riek lvhrgoat

Attomcy Gænl DcfæRi¡k Mugoatt
Worken'Cmpoetio

A1¡ora€y Gænl lÞfæWorkcre' Comp.
Pcmml

Claruificatiol Projæt¡
Totrl - Dcpannør of Adnini¡tr¡rion

Cmmity Coll,cga, St¡t Bürd of Dirccton for
Daf a¡d the Bli.d, AZ St¡te Schælr for rhe

PhmixDay Schæl
,{rizou Diagnatic Tetiag a¡d E¡luotio¡ Cæter
Tuæn Campu

Total - Schæls for thc Daf a¡d Blind
Economic Sæuity, Dqarmmt of

h¡blic Asi¡tanæ Collæ{iont
Eavirc.-atal Quality, Dcparmot of

Aquifer Proæction Pcmit Prcgraø.
Haz¡dou rùy'¡sæ Prognm.
SpæidWuæ Prcgnn'
Uscd Oil Prcgm¡
Air Quality Prcgmr
Air Pcmit Admini¡tntio Prcgm*
Fmiqiou Control Prcgm¡

Total - Dcpt of Envirommral Qulity
Hcalth Sewicæ, Dcparmot of

Family Halth
Child F¡hl¡ty Rwicw Tø¡

Public Hslth
Energmry Medic¡I Seruice Opcntiom.

Total - De.partrot of Hælth Seryicq
Judiciary - Supmc Cout

Court Appointod Spccial Advmtcr
Juvcnilc Coretiæ, Dcparuot of

Eluætion
Ilucry Comision
Public Safety, Deparhcnt of

Senicc Bumu
Criminal lnvetigatio¡ Bupu

Gug Enforcoæt'
Highway Prtrol BuËu

Total - Dcpt of Public Safcty
Tmporration, Dcpartmot of

Di¡wtor'¡ Statr
Tmportation Plauing
Ado.i¡i¡tntive Scwice
Spccial Support Gmp
Highwaye

Highway Mai¡æmce
Acrouutia
Moror Vehiclc Division

Aba¡¡doood Vcbiclc.
Mcdical Advircry Board.
Mobilc Homc Adniniltntion.

Tool - Dqaromt of Truportation
TOTAL. MA'OR BUDGET UNTTS

Sr.20o $200 ¡1,,100 ($r00) Sr,300
9,7û r,300 ll,mo (r,000) r0,m0

50,700 7,100 s7,tæ (5,100) s2,7û
17,100 2,4æ lg,tn (1,700) r7,tæ
3ó,óü) 5,100 41,?oo Q,?ao, 3r,fito
4,q)0 ó0o 4,6{n (400) 4,2ú
r00 l0o 9m (r00) E(x)

35,óm 5,000 ¡to,6(n €,600) 37,m0
\2n 100 1,300 (r00) r,2oo

$156,900 ¡2r,9m $17t,r00 ($r5,t00) srúl,m0
7@ 100 r00 (r00) 7û

$r0,9ü)
t1,900

4m,ffi
l5t,m0
254,m0
41,0m

5.500
319,t00

6,t00
$r,29E,300

7,qx)

lB,6m
59,4ü)

rt9,t00
s372,r00

$500

4,r00
2t,tû
7,$0

r2,7æ
2,too

300

16,m0
300

$65,(m

6,2ú
3,m0
9,4{X)

$1t,óm

ó00

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
¡0

r,700

s0

2N

400

200

100

100

100

2,too

$0

r,9m

3,200
1,500

500

7û
1,000

t7,3æ

0

¡o

(2oo) 1,700

s0

2,t00
1,300

400

6{X)

9(x)

r5,200

(300)

(r00)
0

(r0o)

0
(r,800)

0
(3,500)

2,900

1,400

500

600

I,(x)0
15,500

3,ófi)
19,500

r33,¿t0O

34,2m
273,O00

2r9,000
t,t00

150,t00
(r00)

500

17,m0

u,400
13,700

E,100

5,900

t,100
r49,6fi)
r5r,200

$6r,m0

5,r00

t5,200

$90,300

s17.700

4,400

$4.700

t00

\?ro
700
/100

300
.f)0

7,3û
7,4û

300

13.300 r,t00 r5,r00 (r,300) t3,E0o
s34,500 s4,r00 s39,300 ($3,600) t35,700

0 0

r,E00 1,200 10.000 (900) 9,100
st,t00

6,¿1,00

0

34,7æ

sr,200 $10,000 ($mo¡ $9,roo

800 7,200 (600) ó,600

4,t00 39,500 3ó,0,00

00000
00000
00000

00
$0 ¡0 s0 $0 s0

0 00

00 0

16,100

67,500

297,700

r,605,200
57,100

0

I,v\S,ffi
¡2,tt7,9m

t.200

2,E00

t6,200

93,200

3,300

0

7t,2æ
sr6il,7N

3,4{X)

It,500
t27.OOO

32,600

ã9.E00
20t,300

t,300
143.400

0

500

9ü)

500

2,t00
19,r00
4,9û)

39,?r0
31,500

r,300
21,7æ

0

100

100

3,900

2t,300
146,100

37,500

299,OOO

239,t00
9,600

r65,100

0

6fl)
r,000

(300)

(l,r0o)
Q2,7ofJ)
(3,300)

(26,000)

(20,r00)
(r00)

(14.300)

(r00)
(r00)

It,¡too
t75,300

1,30r,r00
Tn,too

23U,ffi
2,r63,500

r00,300
1,93t,500

t2,300
6,100

r5,300

l,(n0
9,100

67,7û
14,2W

t74,2N
r49,r00

5,2æ
t0l,m0

6(n
300

t00(r0o) 900

sE02,700 sr21,200 s923.900 (ss0,300) $t43,6m
$r,04ó.¿t0o Sr55,000 $1,20r,400 (¡105,000) 31,@6,¿100

gß,2n
s765,700

GP-IO

s14,436,500



S¡tüy Adjutuar¡ U

Rai¡am¡
Cmtnìb¡nio
RÊdrEli@2"/

Pcno¡¡l Empþæ Rcl Tobl Sd Eoployce Rcl To¡l
Scnis Expædi¡¡s Adjusùæt Expcndiù¡E

$2,300 $300 ¡2,600
BIENNIALBUDGET UNTTS

A@utlncy, Bc¡d of
furiculurrc, Dcpartncot of

Administntim
Anim¡l Scsiø
Aqualtrrc'
&t Ispccùn'

Plutlndun¡ia
Fruit end Vcgarble Sta¡dardiation'

Chmiel¡/Envircnmt¡l
Peticllc Prognn'
Fctiliz¡r lvf!æri¡l¡ Prognn'
Co--erci¡l Fccd Progm'

Total - Dcpt of AgridlÞ¡æ
Appniad, Bord of
Auomcy Gaenl

Civil
Collætion Enfomætt

Crimin¡l
Viairu' Right Implæot¡tim'

Toral - Atlomey Goenl
Ba¡bcn, Bo¡d of
Bcbavionl Hælth Exminco, Boa¡d of
Chiropractic Exuiæn Bord
Colism a¡d Erycition Cmær Board

Comcræ, D€parücût of
I¡rdim Ecmomic Dcvclopmætt
Oil Ovcrcbarge Admini¡tration¡
Sm¡ll Bui¡æ Advørct
Minority/Woma-ow¡ed Bui¡æ'
CEDC Comi¡¡ioo'

Toøl - Dept of Comcrcc
Contrac¡on, Rcgistnr of
Corpomtion Commisbn

Adminisrnûoo/Høing
Art! Trot FuDd Adminirtation'

Utilitie
l¡gal

lotal - Corponrion Comision
Cosmctology, Bo¡¡d of
C¡ininal Juticc Comnision, Arizon¡
Denøl Exuinen Bo¡¡d
Fueral Di¡æton ¡¡d Enbalmcn Boa¡d

Guc a¡d Fish Dcpü66t
Admi¡isÌntive !¡ld Ficld Scruice
Watcrcnft
Nongme ìrViHlife

Tot¡l - Gmc ¡¡d Firh Dcparmot
Giñiñg, Dcparùot of
Homæpcthic Mcdiel Exmim Boa¡d

lodur¡i¡l Comi¡sion
Admini¡tntim
Qhinr
Adn¡n¡¡t¡¡tive I¡w Judgc

l¡bor
Spæill Fu¡d
Occupational SafctylHalth

Lrgal Couel
Tot¡l - Indutrid Comision

Mediol Eroincn, Ba¡d of
Naorrcpathic Phyeicim Exmi¡cm Board

Nming Bærd

Nuning Carc lrotitrtion Adminislrtton Board

Occupational Thenpy Exuincn, Bo¡d of

HaXtIre

0

100

1,5æ

3,t00

1.300

l,(m
900

¡r,600
r,200

200
r00
100

$r,r00
200

0

100

t,7æ

4,300

1.500

I,100

$9,700
1,4(n

(¡200)

0

0
(100)

(500)

(r00)
(r00)

$2,400

0

1æ
1,600

3,t00

1,400

1,(m

¡1.100

2æ

100

9(n

2,700

600

500

500

0

0

2æ

500

Mdi€l
In¡un¡æ 3/

$rt,mo

3,300

I,100
t7-7ú

52,3æ

11,500

t,900
t.9ü)

sr03,700
9,900

26,700

2-7ü

r0,600
2,600

t27,ñO
43,ó00

Døtrl
Io¡umæ3/

1,000 (r0o 900
($soo¡ $8,roo
(r0o) r,300

600

200

t3,200
25û

¡16,500
2,400

700

t00
500

s5,500

I,tx)

200

3t,100
4,r00

ó00

s42,t00
7,700

0

¡2t4,¿100
41,600

15,500

21,100

3,t00

690,500
75,100

11.700

trt1,3æ
t32,OtO

101,000

199,ó00

129,900

36,r00
45,700

93,t00
45.7t0

s65r,t00
119,0m

1,900

62,9ü)
2,900
8,200

zffi

4,100 500 4,6ü) (400) 4,200

(r00) 700700 t00 800

$4,roo ¡6(n ¡5,400 (¡500) ¡4,900
9m 100 1,000 (100) 900

1,500 2oo t,7oo (200) 1,500

1,100 l0o 1,200 (l0o) l,l0o
00000

3,300 ¿100 3,700 (400) 3,300

30003000300
t00 100 90,0 (100) t00
t00 100 900 (l0o) t00
600 10O 7OO (r0O) 600

r00 1,200 r,r00
$6,e00 $800 t7,7oo ($r0o) $6,9ü)
27.700 4,300 32,m0 e,900) 29,100

I,l0o 100 r,200 (l0o) 1,100

20002000200
28,300 3,700 32,0m (2,800) 29,200

7,200 qn E,roO (700) 7,4AO

s36,r00 ¡4,700 $4r.500 ($3,600) ¡37,900
3,300 500 3,t00 (3oo) 3,500

000(200)(200)
2,700 300 3,000 (300) 7,7ú
800 100 900 (100) t00

ó8,200 15,100 13,300 (3,500) 79,800

5,mo 9(x) 5,900 (400) 5,500

2OO r,300 (100) 1,200

$74,300 ¡16,200 t9o,500 ($4,ooo¡ $E6,500
7,300 1,000 t,300 (1,400) 6,9û)

10001000100

10,400 l,¿t00 rl,t00 (f,000) r0,E00

r5,m0 2,mo r7,mo (1,500) 15,500

19,500 2,sOO Z¿,OûO (2,000) 20,m0
3,100 400 3,5æ (300) 3,2N
4,200 500 4,7t0 (s00) 4,200
1r,000 1,400 t2,4oo (1,100) ll,30o
5,qn 6,700 (ó00) 6,100

$69.100 ¡e.om s7t.r00 67,000) ¡71,100
r2,4OO 1,s00 13,900 (rJ00) 12,600

30003000300
6,ó00 9m 7,500 (too) 6,700

20002000200
500 loo ó00 (loo) 5oo

S29,,$00 $1,t00
6,m0 500

n,600 1,100

10,600 300

308,500 19,600

rE,700 r,100
2,200 100

4,¿100 200

4,400 200

4,400 2m
7,7N J

$4r,t00 12,2w
3r4,6m 20,ffi0

0

5,300

10,500

6,t00
1,900

2,4û
4,900

2,4æ

¡34,200
9,500

100

3,300

300

2N

GP-lI



Salary Adjutoau l/

Raimot
Cmtnìbutim
Rcduction 2:/

Pæoorl Enployæ Rct lot¡IS¡l EmployæRcl loral
Scwiø E¡cpadirrs Adjuhar E¡roødir¡s Adiuhab

Ha[hIsuæ

Opúciu, Bord of Dirporing
Optomctry, Boc¡d of
Oetcopathic Exmincn Board
Püks Bod, A¡im St¡tc
Phamacy Bord
Pbyrial Thcnpy Enniæn Bcrd
Pionæn'Homc, Arim
Podiatry Ex"-iæn Bord
Pæt¡æood¡¡y Erlntio, Comision for
Privalc Pctrccondüy Eluotion, Bæ¡d fo¡
Psycbologiat Examim Bord
Racing, Arizom Dcprhot of

Comty Fair Rrcing

Radiaúoo Regul¡tory fu ocy
Mediel Radiologic Tæhnology Bæ¡d of Exminen

Reidmti¡l Utility Comucr Office
Ræpinøry Cæ Exmi¡en, Bor¡d of
Rctimmt Syero, Ariæm Strle
Rcvenuc, Depûfbcnt of

Adninistnùvc Scryics
Complimce

Spæial Support
Total - Dept of Revaue

Strucu¡nl Pet Control Comision
Tæh¡iql Rcgirtntioo, Bod of
Verem'Scryiæ Commimio¡

Vet æ'Coæruatônhip
Veæri¡ary Mcdiel Exmining Bdrd
Wcighta and Mørc, Dcpütmènt of

Orygcmtcd Rrel
Uecd Oil Tcting

Total - Dcparmmt of t#cighrs ¡nd Mæuru
TOTAL . BIENNIAL BUDGET UNITS
ADruSTMENTS-SUBTOTAL

Umllqted Amouts

20002000200
30003000300

2N 1,700 (100) 1,600
$2,000 $2oo 12,2û ($100) $2J00
6,000 800 6,800 (70o) 6,100
3,300 ¿tOO 3,7OO (300) 3,400

s300

600

I,t00
9,600

4,2û
300

8,(m
300

2,600
qx)

t00

t0
100

2ú
r,500

6m
0

l,¡l0O

0

300

r00
100

200

læ
6{X)

100

3,000

s300

7æ
2,m0

t1,100
4,t00

300
9,4ü)

300

2,900
1,fi)o

900

$300

ó00

I,t00
10,100

4,m
3(x)

t,6{n
300

2,ûO
900

E00

ræ,t00
r,qx)

It,lm
10,100

9,(no

s0
(r00)
(200)

(1,000)

(400)

0

(r0o)
0

(300)

(l0o)
(r00)

(100)

(400)

(r00)
(2,400)

Mdiol
In¡un¡cç 3/

$r,500
r,700

16,6û)
1ftt,600
33,rm

Dcatrl
Isun¡cc 3/

900

3,900

400

I,t00
800

ll,m0

s100
300

t00
5,2æ
2,fr

8,300

100

r,¿!00

900

t00

1,300

6{x)

4,400
600

23,200

2,t00
800

r.200
500

r,500

700

5,m0
700

26,2t0

3,200
900

(100) 1,400 16,m0
55,800

5,300

32.300

6,r00
232,OOO

2,5æ
2.500

t2,7û
$17.700
t0,200
43,500

ó{x)

4,600
6m

23.t00

2,W
E00

1,300

ó(n
$r,900

s365,400

¡1,461,E00

100.

100

6{X)

¡800
3,000

1,500

700

200

¿100

100

100

(300)

(r0o)
37,tOO

10,100

16.6{n
5,500

¡22.r00
s3,urj00

s1E,254,t00

2,3ú
óü)

$900

$2r6,300

s9t2,m0

200 1,.{n (r00)
6{x) 0

$300 $2,m0 6100)
s52,500 $39r,m0 632,600)

$207.500 $1,599,400 (¡137,600)

$174,500 $26,100 ¡200,600 s0

31,566,,100 S233,6m ¡1,S00j000 ($r31,6m) $1,4ó1,800::::
$0 $0 $o

s982,m0
TOTALADruSTMENTS

$

' Denotes Spæial Li¡e ltcm.
l/ Section l0l of thc Genent Appropriation Acl provile up to $l't00,0(n frcm othcr Fu¡dg for mcrit pay adjummts, cffætive Jmurl¡ I, 1996. In ¡cco¡dmæ with
Sætion l0l' the Joirt Lægislative Budget comitæ€ staff h¡q detcEincd u mout prcjærcd to equ¡¡ 2% of rotal cligible pem¡¡l Senice. I¡divitual agcrcy mouÍs
thw deæmined will bc allmrcd by rhe Arizom Depa¡rnøt of Admini¡rntion.
2/ Sætionl02ofthcGenenlAppropriationActprovidefortÅcrcductionofallrtaæagacyEmployæRelatedExpodit¡suoulsfrom3.95%ofpemo¡l
Sewice to 3 ' E5 % of Pcrcnal seryice, æ computed by the Joint Iægislative Budgct CoomiEæ sr8ff, if aepante þislation proviting for rhi¡ rcduction i¡ eucted bto l¡w.
Sæ l¡ws 1995. Chapar 134.

3/ h¡nwt ø A.R.S- 3t-ó54. thc Joint l:gialative Budget Comiace Staff muþ idoti-Þ uout¡ i! starr ¡gøcy appropriatiou for rùc pa¡møt of
employæ hel¡h ùd dmtal iroumcc. Tbee uomts æ tnufenÊd fron agency apprcpriatiom ro the Special Employæ Hcalth luun¡cc Trut ñmd.

1994 1995 1996

GP-I2



LEASE-PTJRCHASE AND OPERATI )NS AND MAINTENAIICE PAYMENTS
Departrnent of Administration Building System

FÏ 1996 LEASBPURCHASE PAYMENTS
OF NocApprcp

00
00

$0 

-3õ-

364,300
935,200

¡r,29,500

r55,0ü)
2,EE3,400

119,400
5t9,ofi)
353-6fl)

s4,100,400 ¡43,700

15r,200
43,100

¡r94,300

109,m0

0 9,3æ r7,100

0 0 0

0 0 0

-5õ- -¡o -3õ-000
000

t.600 25,700 7t,000
000
000

¡r-"600 
...ffi- 

-¡?t,ooo
0 0 0
0 0 0

¡0 $o $0

0 0

0 67,7ffi
45,600 t5,500

00
-gs,6oo -Ii3¡2oo

133,100
a63OO

0

-'?9_@-

MAINTENANCE

¡0 ¡0
00
00
00
00
00
0 l,s{n
00
00

$0 ¡1,500

0 0

Totrt
ANNUALAGENCTES
Adminitrti.rû, AZ Dcprõat of

l6th Avc Pertbg Gmgc ¡367,200
Crpitd Ccoær 0

ENSCO 4,5r6,9m
Old Conpættm Rnd BuiHing 35,600
Îr¡c¡oo Officc 92,ûO
TmOfñce 0

Su Str!6 BuiHing 2,&
DES-Wc.t 26,m0
Di¡t¡wcd P¡opcrtic. 0

Subrord - AZ Dcpartof ,{dminirtntion 
-5JI0J0OAHCCCS

Kiugilñ St¡tc Ofñcc ll,9X)
Corccrioø, Dcp|r6Étrt of

DOC Sáia f9E¡A
DOC Scria l99l
Kiñgñù St¡lê Ofñc!

Subûolrl - Dcparaætof Corrwrionr
D€f and ¡hc Bli'vt. AZ SrÍê Schæl¡ for thc

Food Scwicc BuiHing
High Scbool and Auditorim

Subto¡] - Schæl¡ for the Daf & Bli¡d
Economic Smity, Dcp¡fùncnl of

DES Grcup Hma
DES-Wet
Kiagm Sr¡tc Off¡cc
Tuæn Oflice
Capital Coær

Subtotål - Dcpt of Economic Sæurity
E¡luc¡tion, Dqa¡uat of

Couro BuiHing
TumnOffræ

Subøt¡l - Dcparmmt of Eluætion
Envircmalal Qulity, Dcparhql of

Tuøo Ofrce
Halù Seruics, Dcparùot of

Black Cuyon Building
Ccnt¡c PoinÈ/Mortoo BuiHing
Tueon Officc

SubùotEl - Depa¡mmt of Halth Seruice

Judiciary - Coun of Appals
Tuøn Office

Supme Court
Courra BuiHing
Tr¡mn Ofrice

Subøt¡l - Judiciary
hrblic Safety, Dcpa¡uqt of

DPS Dirtrict 19 Building
ALEOAC Buildi¡s

Subtotsl - Dcpartnat of hrblic Safety

TOTAL- ANNUALAGENCIES

0 103,500
0 1.519,400
0 r0,t00
0 214,500
00

$o -ir.s4-EF-

$0
0

0

lll,9ü)
4,200
57,2û

0
0
0

12,0út,100
r2,us,500

3,7æ 0
t3,700 s24,3æ,6{n

0 ß,xn

$0

$0
m4,7U)

0
49,200

0
0
0
0

t367,2û
204,7û

4,5t6,9(þ
196,700
r36,t00
57,2û
2.M

26,m0
32,9(x)

t0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0

¡0

OFGF

¡0
0

0

0

0

0
r,500

0
32,9t0

$2t6,t00$2r3,300

0
0

0

0
0

$5,6r0,t00

26,r00

r2,064,1m
r2,u5,5û

3,7û
lvt,3t3,3æ

¡r,500

7,t00

0
0

000
000
0 0 2,tû

¡0 ¡0 $2,rm
1m

364,300
935,200

¡r,29,500

0

0

5r,500
1,364,m0

l0t,ó00
374,5n
353,600

s2,252,2ú

56,700
3r,t00

$8E,500

36,600

89,9fl)
ró4,m0
54,400

¡30t.300

461,100

3,004,200
tû2,500

$3,567,t00

42,W

r77,Oû
33.2û

$2r0,200

50,000

E2t,700

l l l,200

3t,7(x)

36,500

0

0
ó4,t00
26,&O

s91,200

94,500
11,300

sr05,t00

72,440

93,100
12r,700
46,300

¡26r,r00

0

It3,000
350,500
t27.100

$660,6ü)

46r,r00

3,0u,200
r0:¿,500

s3,567,t00

42,0æ

t77,OtO
3t,t00

$2r5,t00

50,000

t72,mo

ræ,6ü)

3t,700

ó5,r00

6ó,900

0

0

43,700
0

65,400
rr5,200

20,0m

r06,¿l0O
0

$r06,4{x)

20,m0

0

73,600

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

00

$0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

700

0

$o

0 0
0 0 107,400 f07,,100

$42,ooo $o -il0-7õ- $l4e,.roo
sr2,72t,200 $24,614,100 ¡2,695,9m ¡40,03r,200

000
000

-J0-----Íõ--
20,m0

0

0 0 f()6,.100
000

-¡õ- 

$o $loó¡m

0 0 æ,mo

000

0 t,100 t1,700

000

000

000

0
0

s0

0

0

0
0

0

0

-3õ- -3õ- 
-5tõ"ooo--s54,200 ¡rr8,200 349r,100

BIENMALAGENCIES
Agriculurrc, Dcp¡rt¡mt of

lrbomtory
Tuæo Offiæ

Subior¡l - Dcparoot of Agriolurrc
A¡r¡, Arizom Comision on the

Corpaæin BuiHing
Attomcy Gøenl - Dcpartnøt of Lrw

Capital Caær
Badcing, Deparmot of

Su Srrrê BuiHing
Building ud Firc Srfcty, Dcparuat of

Tuoon Officc
Corponúm Comnioion

TumOffic¡
Crimiml Jutiæ Cmir¡i,on

Couns BuiHing

0
5-600

t5,600

0

0

0

0

2t,600

2ó,t00

$0

0

43,300

t2,400

0

0

40,100

GP-13



EqulÈld,m, SraeBc¡d of
Courrs Buitdint

Gær¡d FuhDçaraat
G¡æ.nd Fl¡h Offiø

Guing, Dcp.rüal of
Crpiral Caær
Trnoo Officr

Subtot¡l - DGpûrt6at of Grnbg
Govmr, OFIæ of thc

Tr¡soo Oñcc
Hiroriãl Sæicty, A¡izou

hpgoMum
Iruw, Dcparmøtof

Su StatÃ Bu¡H¡Dt
Tr¡ønOfficc

Subtotrl - Dcparmatof Iulruæ
Int Dcparoat

OH Compcnntio Fud BuiHing
Lcgialaurc - Atdito¡ Gacnl

Sun Strtê Building
Tumo Offiæ

Ljbrary arú A¡chivee, Dcparrment of
libnry fo¡ the Blild
Ræorde Managømt Additio¡

Subtot¡l - bgiehurrc
Liquor licæe ¡¡d Contol, Dcpartmat of

Tumn Office
Medic¡l Ex¡-i¡en, Bærd of

Cotrc Poinæ Building
Tr¡mnOffiæ

FY T996 LEASÞPURCI{ASE PAYMENTS

$0

rt0,ó(x)

r25.900
4,9ü)

t130,t00

0

0

0

0

FY T996 OPERATIONS

OF NoeApproo To¡l

$0 ¡o

0

0

0

0

so 

-so----0 0

GF

35,6m

t,2t2,tæ

273,OOO

n,gao
s295,9m

276,M

2U,400
30,6û)

E0.900

,4O,Xn
s456,r00

r,213,000

0

20,300

4,400

l r,t00

t6,900

$0 $0

00

00
00

00
00

¡0

N*Approp

$36,400

--

0

0
0

$0

0
0

0

¡0

t0

0

0

0

0

s36'400

It0,6(x)

125,9m
4,qn

$r30,r00

35,600

t,2sz,too

TB,W
z¿,9æ

$295,900

276.400

2U,4æ
30,6m

t0,9ü)
t40.200

s4s6,r00

26,ffi

87,100
7,too

$94,,f00

49,4ü

277,OOO

4,&0

57,200

t5,000
500

146,90,0

37,900

00
00

$0 ¡õ-

00

00
00

00
00

-¡õ- -$o--

0

0

lut,t00
0

ffi-
0

126,t00
0

¡0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

00

0
0

0

173,t00
0

s1

0

126,t00
0

00
0

26,600

0

0
Subtotal - Bærd of Mcdiel Examinen $0

Numing, Bord of
Cotrc Pointc B";lding 0

Pads Board, Ariæm SrsG

Tonø Naurral Bridge 0
Phmry, Bo¡¡d of

Tueon Officc 0
Rsitential Utility Comuer Officc

Clpital CðrÊr 0
Racing, Deparmmt of

Capital Coær 83,900
Tumn OfFrcc 500

Subøtal - Dcparmot of Recing St4,400
Ræl E5tÂte, D€pÊrhot of

Su State Building f46.9ü)
Tums Officc

Subøt¡l - Deparùn6t of Ral EEtaÞ
Registnr of Conrneon

Tumn Offiæ
Kingmm St¡æ Officc

Subøtal - Rcgirtnr of Contnctoß
Revenue, DepErElmt of

Røcuuc BuiHing
Struc¡¡El Pet Combsbn

Doubleuæ Br¡¡¡ding

Tu Appala, Bo¡¡d of
Courts BuiHing

Toui¡m, Ofïice of
'Welæmc Cotcr

Vctcæ' Scwiæ Comision
Tuøn Ofhæ

rrYaær Rærca, Dcparumt of
Tueon Offiæ

Weigbts and Mæuo. Dcp¡fùot of
Doublctæe Building

TOTAL. BIENNIAL AGENCIES

0 0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

-¡itõJoo--
000

6t,200 0 61,200
000

$6r,200 $0 ¡6r,200

34,?OO O 34,7N

000

000

000

000
000

$0 s0 
- 

¡õ-

0

t7,r00
7,300

S94,¡f00

49,400

0

4,400

57,2AO

I,100
0

$1,r00

0

0

277,offi

0

0

$0 $15,500

0 95,800
0 0

s95,800 30

95,E00
0

¡0 s9s,800

0
0

0

37.900 0 0
sr84.r00 s0 

-3õ-
42,200

5.900
s4E,r00

0

37,r00

0

0

0

0

15ó,100 39,100 0 195,2ú
s5,426,t00 ¡703,200 s372,r00 ¡6,502,100

0

0

0

0

0

0

$0

srE4,800

42,2æ
5,900

$4r,100

1,2r3,0(n

3?,100

20,300

64,¡foo

11,t00

t6,qx)

0

z¿,700

0

0

0

0

0

0

n,700

0

0

0

0

0

30
3,400 0 3,400

-$¡m --5õ- 
-3¡roo

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

u,too 119,t00
¡r.r6,Eæ $t,100 ¡t46,300

S3,0ó8,700 ¡947,100 ¡20r,000 $19ó,300 $r,3,t4,¿r{to:GRAND TOTAL ¡rt,r4t,000 $ã.31

GP-14



SIJMMARY OF RENT CHARGES

Gene¡al Fund

Fisc¡l Ye¡r 1996

Other þpmpropriaæd
Funds

NoæAppropriated

Fu¡ds

ANNUAL AGENCIES

Administration, AZ Department of

Toøl - AZ Dept of Administration
Corrections, Staæ Depanment of

Toøl - Dept of Correcrions

Economic Security, Department of l/
Educalion, Depanmenr of 2/
Health Services, Department of

Totål - Depatment of Health Services

Juvenile Corrections, Depatment of
TOTAL- ANNUALAGENCIES

BIENNTAL AGENCIES

Agriculrural Employment Relations Board

Agriculture, Arizona Depatment of
Appraisal, Staæ Board of
Attomey General - Depanment of Iaw

Total - Attorney Gene¡al - Dept of Law
Barbers, Board of
Behavioral Heal¡h Ex¿miners, Board of
Boxing Cornmission, Arizona Søte
Cotporation Commission

Total - Corporation Com¡nrssron

Cosmetology, Board of
Environrnent, Commission on the Arizon¡
Equal Opportunity, Governor's Oftice of
þualization, State Board of
Executive Clemency, Board of
Geological Survey, Arizona
Govemor - Office of rhe

Governor - Offrce for Excellence in Gov

Gov's Office of Straægic Planning & Budgeting

13fi) W Washington

14ü) W Wasl¡ington
l5l0 W Ad¿ms

1522 r¡l¡ l¿ckson
1537 rrV Jackson

1700 \il WEshinglon

It0l \ü Madison
l8(D \Ar I¡ckson
lE05 W Madison
lSlE \t Ad¡ms
It3I l\¡ Iefferson
It40 \il Madison
1937 W lefferso¡r/CDC

I 93 7 W lefferson/Wayland
4û2 W Congress, Tucson

160l W Jefferson

1645 W fefferson

1400 l[ ìr\tashington

1535 W Jefferson

l¡+00 W Washington

1520 W Adams

1740 W Adams

416 W Congress, Tucson

1624 W Adams

1400 W Washington

1688 \Ã¡ Adams

1400 W \trashington

1275 W rilastrington

402 \il Congress, Tlrcson
416 W Congr,ess, T\rcson

1400 \t \Ã¡ashingron

1400 W Wastrington

l¿100 \[¡ Washington

1200 \[I Wastringron

1300 W Washington

l4(n W\ilashington

1645 W Iefferson

1400 W Wastrington

1700 W Washingon
1645 rrV Jefferson

1645 W Iefferson
416 W Congress, Tucson

1700 \rV trVastrington

1700 W lùlashington

I 700 rrV trllaslrington

$4,500
¿10,,100

0
0

0
725,300

26,600

0

0

0

0
?2,5æ
92,W
35,r00

0

$9,16,,100

63E,300

334.¿100

s972,7W
49,600

,160,300

98,100
190,E00

531,600
13,500

$834,000
318.400

$3,5E1,400

3,500
316,800

0

914,100

202,N0
I l,500

$1,12E,000

0

0

4,600

104,900

81,600
0

$1E6,500

0

16,E00

lE,l00
700

l 12,000

t26,2N
274,800

62,7æ
6E,100

$0

0
30,500

31,300
57,E00

2r,7@
0

55,t00
21,æ0

0

0
0
0

r 1,000

2.9æ

$0

0
204,000

0
0

13r,500

0

0

0

168,800

229,5æ
0
0

0
o

$0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

t733,800
0
0

0
37,6N
r5,400

E3,r00
0

0

$E3,100

E,EOO

I I,400
0

292,3ffi
2,300

0

$294,600

$0

6,2OO
249,W

64,7W
76,6ú

310,¡m0

4,500

$456,200

$9t3,400

$æ2,000
0
0

$0

0 0
$733,E00

$0

0

0

0

0

,900167

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

5E.¡!00

$x¿6,3æ
42,2æ

GP-I5



General Fund

Fisc¡l Yeü 1996

Otherþpropropriaæd Non-Appropriated
Funds Funds

$0
0

3,2@
17,20o

0

$17,200
0

12,o0o

9,2û
0
0

$362,100

$1,345,500

Indian Aff¡irs, A¡izon¡ Commiseion of
MiDe Inrpector, State

Toral - St¡æ Mine Inspector

Mines & Mi¡reral Resources, Department of
Occupational Therapy Examiners, Board of
Parks Boa¡d, Arizon¡ St¿æ

Toul - AZ St¡æ P¿rks Board

Perso¡¡nel Board

Postsecondary Education, Commission for
Respiratory Ca¡e Examiners, Board of
Revenue, Departorenr of

Total - Department ofRevenue
SWRC Drug Free Schools 3/
Secret¿ry of St¿æ - Department of State

Total - Secreory of Stare

St¡æ Boards' Ofüce
Tax Appeals, Sute Board of
Tourism, Ofïice of

To¡¡l - Office of Tourism

Treasurer, State

TOTAL - BIENNIAL AGENCIES

l4(Xl W'll¡¡sl¡ington
1700 ril \ilashington

416 W Congæss, T\rcson

15(D W Wastrington

l,l00 W \ilashington

1300 \V Wastrington

1645 W lefferson

1400 ìr\¡ Washinglon

1400 $¡ rüashingþn

1400 ril Wastri¡rgton

4(l2 \\¡ Cong¡ess, Tìrcson

416 W Congr,ess, T\rcson

1624 rÀ/ Ad¿ms

1645 \Ã¡ Jefferson

1700 \V Washiogton

l4O0 W Washington

1645 W lefferson

I108 W Wastrington

1400 W Wast¡ington

1700 W \ttEshington

$r7,500
43,300
ó,000

$49,300
332,400

0
71,000

500

$71,500
r6,700

0

0

7t,2æ
s160,900

0
¿m0

r25,000

$f 25,,10O

0
300

,16,600

3,500

$50,100
90,100

$3,æ3,000

$6,814,,100

t0
0
0

$0

0
0

$0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0

$0
0

0
0

$0
0

0

0

0

$0

0
0
0

135,too
0

$135,t00

t2,7N

t0
56,800

$591,500

0

0

0

$0

0

$0

0

GRAND TOTAL 4/ $r,325,300

l/ Includes State-ìrVide Cost Allocation Plan rent amount of $13,69 per square foot.
2/ Federal share calculated at State-Wide Cosr Allocation Plan rcnt amounts of $E.31 per squane foo¡ of ofüce çace and $1.17 per square
foot of storage space.

3/ Not funded by state monies. No rent charge.
4/ The total does not include $23,400 which was appropriated to the Ofüce of Administrative Hearings for privaæ or state{wned space.

GP-16



SUMIì{ARY OF RISK MANAGEMENT CHARGES

Fiscat Year 1996

General Fund Funds

ANNUAL AGENCIES

TO'

Deaf and rhe Blind, Arizo¡u Stete Schools for the
Economic Security, Dcpanmeat of
Eclucation, Department of
Environmeot¡l euality, Depanmenr of
Health Sen¡ices, Depanmenr of
Judiciary

Appellate & Trial Court Appts., Cornm. on
Court of Appeals, Dvision I
Court of Appeals, Division tr
Judicial Conduct, Commission on
Superior Coun
Supreme Coun

Juvenile Corrections, Department of
Lonery Commission, Arizona Staþ
Þrblic Safery, Depanment of
Transponadon, Depanment of
Universities

Arizona Staæ Univers¡ry
Nonhern Arizona University
University of ArÞona _ Total
University of A¡izon¡ _ Health Sciences
University of Arizona _ Main Campus

TOTAI- ANNUALAGENCIES

BIENNIAL AGENCIES
Account¡ncy, Slåte Board of
Agricuttural Employment Relations Boa¡d
Agriculture, Deparlmeil of
Appraisal, Stste Board of
Ans, Arizona Commission on the
Auorney General_Depanment of l-aw
Auditor General
Banking Department, Srate
Barbers, Boa¡d of
Behavioral Healrh Examiners, Board of
Boxing Commission, A¡izona State
Building & Fire Safety, Depanmenr of
Chiropractic Examiners, St¿te Board of
Coliseum & Exposition Cenær Boa¡d
Comrnerce, Depanment of
Contractors, Registrar of
Corporation Commission
Cosmetology, Board of
Criminat Justice Commission, Arizona
Dent¿l Examiners, State Boa¡d of
Emergency and Miliøry Affairs, Depanment of
È,nvrroûnen¡, commission on the Arizona
Equal Opporurnity, Governor,s Office of
EqualÞation, Suæ Board of
Execudve Clemency, Board of
Funeral Dircctors & Embalme¡s, Sote Board of
Game and Fish Deparrment, Arizona
Gaming, Departmenr of
Geological Survey, A¡izona
Governor - Oftce ofrhe

1,000
tt,2æ
4,100
1,000

874,E00

186,800
265,0æ

0
2,566,6Ø

400

2,526,8æ
1,218,ó00
5,147,4@

529Jæ

ffi

$¡10E,300
100,200

1,000
7,364,3W

296,M
2,713,3æ

46,M
64,&o

934,300

suz,tæ
0

600

0
0
0
0
0

17,6æ

Funds

$767,500
l3E,¡t00

7æ
0

37,w
2,385,2ú

46,3æ
t27,tæ
206,300

8E3,200
382,E00

2,285,700

0
700

Tohl

$1,617,900
23t,600

2,3æ
7,364,3æ

333,ø
5,09t,500

92,7æ
191,500

1,158,200

0
0
0
0

0
0
0

22,900
1,010,700
8,252,4@

1,000
tt,200
4,100
1,000

874,t00
lE6,E00
265,000
22,900

3,577,3û
9,107,600

0
0

0
0

0
0
0
0

0
854,800

0
0
0
0
0

$9,

0
t,000

r67,800
0

3,2W
n5,7AO
20,300

288,600

0
0

1,000
234,000

0
0

20,7æ
0

104,900

0
0

0
136, t00

1,000
1,500
t,2æ
9,ffi

0
0
0

6,500
l I,E00

1,600

0
34,4æ
r,000

0
0
0
0

1,000
1,000

0
0

2t,500
78,000
5,200

t2,300
220,too

2,300
1,2@
t,700

0
0

0
0
0

r,000
28r,600

E,000

0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0

32,000
0
0
0
0
0
0

2t,300
0

13,600

0
r,300

0
60,000

0
0

0
0
0

E9,000

0
0
0

r,600
1,000

202,2æ
1,000
3,2æ

8s,7û
20,3@

320,600
1,000
1,000
1,000

234,Oæ
21,500
78,000
47,2æ
t2,3W

338,600
2,300
2,5û
l,7oo

196,100

1,000
1,500
t,2æ
9,ffi
1,000

370,6@
E,000
6,500

I 1,800

GP-I7



Gac¡rl Frmd

Oher
Fr¡crl Ycar 1996

F¡Ddt
To¡lFEd!

Gov'r Oñcc of Streægic Ptanaing & Brrfuctbg

¡fc¡¡¡g IEPrir€d, Arizool Corrcil for lhc

HLtoric¡I SociéY' Arizoo¡

Ilbtdiol Socicty of Ari'onr' Pcrcott

Homcopùic Uaicd Examincn' Eoa¡d of

Ilous¿ of Ra?rË€ûtrtivc'

IDdi¡¡ Afii¡E A¡izon¡ Cdúi!6ioß of

Indutri¡l Comoisio¡ of A¡izoor

IDrûtDæ, Þftßatof
Joint lægidativc Bud3cr Comniuæ

Lrnd DcParrmot' Soæ

I¡w Enforcæat Mait SYrtrm Council

Isbhtivc Cotrcil
tí.ry, 

^-*- 
¡od Pr¡blic Rccod¡' DcPL of

Uq.o, U"-,o A Cooaol' Dqaroætof

Mcdic¿l Exmi¡cn, Bord of

Minc lDtPcctor' Slatc

Mina & Mincral Rsor¡rca' Dcparmmtof

N"*opu,li" Phyoicians Examingcn Board 1/

¡."ig.Uf" So* Adjudiotion Commioion' AZ

NmLg Carc luti¡¡tion Admini¡uaron Bd'

Nuning, Søtc Board of

Ocopaìooal ThcnPY Exmilæ' Bodd of

Opúcians, St¡tc Board of DisPæing

OptoDcEY' Sllre Board of

O"t-P"rli" Exminæ' Arizom Boa¡d of

P¡r*! Board' Arizom Staæ

Pükt BoÊrd' Boyce-Thompaon Aröorih¡m

Peræmcl Board

Ih¡mscY, Arizou St¡æ Bord of

PhYriol ThenPY Exmincrt' Bord of

Pio¡æn'Homc, Arizon¡

PodiarrY Exminæ. St¡tc Bo¡rd of

Pætsecordary Blucation' Conmision for

Power AuboritY

Pri""æ P*et"o"dary E¡lucation' Sr¡æBd' of

Prcsæuting Atromey Advisofy Coucil' AZ

Psycbologist Exmi¡cn' St¡tc Boa¡d of

Pubilc SafetY Retirement

Racing' Arizom DeParùræt of

Rad iaúoo Rcgulaory Agenry

Ræl Egr¡tc DePaíEcnt- Statc

Regents' Arizona Board of

Ræitential UtilitY Coroumcr Ofñcc

RæPintory Care Exminen' Boa¡d of

Retirunent SYsæm' Arizom St¡æ

Revenue' DeParrxrcnt of

SærctarY of Sraæ

Senalc

Stnc¡¡ral Pæt Coor¡ol Commision

Tax APPals, St¡Îc Board of

Tcrhnical Rcgistration' Sute Board of

Touism' Ofñæ of

Trswr' St¡t'
Uniform St¡æ [¡w¡' Comoision o¡

Vdcm' Servicc Coomi¡¡ion' Arbou

Vcrcriu¡ry Mcdiel Exming Bæ¡d' Arizon¡ St¡tc

Vmtioo¡l E¡lrntion' St¡æ Coucil on

Waær Raows, DcP¡rrnøt of

Vfeigbtr & MøtJg' DÇ.rtmat of

TOTAL. BIENNIALAGENCIES

GRAND TOTAL

l/ Cbmgcd pcr lrw3 1$!J' Qh¡Frcr 265'

$3'600
1¡æ

rÛ3'700

7,û0
0

26'400
I,mo

0

3V2'7æ
3'500

1,471'100
r'000
5'7oO

50't00
ll0'9(n

0

l6'200
7'400

0

r'000
0

0

0

0

0

0

132'600
0

1'0m
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

r9'600
4'200

r6'800
4'600

0

0

0

ó44'900
4.600

50'700
0

500

0

5'm0
4,100

r'm0
55'400

0

0

1,266'0m
r6'900

-ffs¡õffi-

So

0

0

0

r,mo
0

0

14,700
0

0

0

0

o
0

0

29,200
0

0

2,300
0

r,0m
6,600

r,mo
l,ü)0
1,000

3,000

n,5û
0

0

2.æo
I,m0

0

r,000
1,0ü)

0

1,000

0

r,000
0

2æ
400

0

0

2,E00

1,000

$0
0

0

0

0

0

0

114,200
6,900

0

0

0

0

0

12,&o

¡3,600
1,300

103,700

?,¡100

r,000
26,&o

1,mo

r2t,9(x)
309,600

3,500

1,471,100

r,000
5,7ü)

50,800

t23,3û
29,200

16,200

7,4m
2,1ú
1.000

I,mo
ó,6ü)
r.000
r,000
l,üx)
3,000

207,4û
10,300

I,m0
2,2N
r,000

43,400

1,000

r,000
4,2û
1,000

50,0m
1,000

2,900
20,400

4,600

1t,t00
4,6ü)
2,t00
1'000

6'2,700

#,wo
4,6{X)

50,700

u,900
500

2,1o0
5,000

4,100

r,000
110,000

1,000

I,mo
1,26ó,mo

62,700
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

47,300

10,300
0

0

0

43,400

0

0

4,200
0

50,000
0

2,300
600

0

2,m0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

15,,100

0

r,000
0

0

24,n0
0

2,r00
0

0

0

39,200

1,üx)
0

0

5,2æ

¡30,3

GP-18

$10,ó53 ,200



VACANCY FACTORS AND VACAIYCY SAVINGS

trïscat Year lÐ6 - General Fund

Vacency

F¡ctor

MA'OR BTJDGEÎ I'NITS

Administntion, Arizon¡ Depanmenl of

Administ¡¡tion

Firunce

General Se¡vices

Information Services

capitol Police

Tot¡l - Arizona Department of Adminis¡ration

AHCCCS

Administration

DES-AHCCCS

Total - AHCCCS

t.o%

r.7%

3.4%

3.5%

t.o%

6.0%

t.0%

Cortections, Department of

Adult Institutions 3.2%

Administration 2.3%

Hum¡r¡ Resources/Development 2.3%

Health Services 6.0%

Community Cortections 2.9%

Total - Depanment of Cor¡ections

Deaf and the Blind, AZ Strte Schools for the

Phoenix Day School l.O%

A¡izona Diagnostic Test¡ng/Ed Cente¡ l.O%

Tucson Campus l.O%

Toøl - AZ State Schools for the Deaf and the Blind

Economic Security, Department of

Adminis¡ration 3.0%

Developmental Disabilities 3.0%

AZ Training Program at Coolidge+ 3.0%

Long Term Care 3.O%

AZ Tnining Program at Coolidger 3.O%

Benefits and Medical Eligibilþ l.O%

Child Support Enforcement l.O%

Aging and Community Sewices 1.5%

Children and Family Services 3.O%

Employment aad Rehab Services 2.O%

Total - Depanment of Economic Security

Per¡on¡l

Sewice¡

$ll,Eoo

42,7æ

135,000

4t,800

9,500

$247,E00

758,800

112,000

$870,800

4,E03,000

14,¡,3@

ó0,r00

1,384,¿f00

135.ó00

í6,5n,ffi

21,900

9,700

71,600

$103,200

Education, DefrrrtDcat of

Ge¡eral Sen¡icc¡ Admi¡irilion

Vocatioml Educ¡tion

Totd - IÞpríænt of Bl¡¡c¡tion

Erwi¡onmenul Qu¡lity, Departmcnt of

Hc¡lth Sewice¡, Departmcnt of

Assur¡nce & Lisensufe

Support Sen'ices

Behavioral He¿lth Services

Southem AZ Meil¡l Health Cenær+

A¡izon¿ Staæ Hospiral

Pr¡blic Heelth

Family llealth

I-¡b Services

TotEl - Dep¡rtment of Health Services

Judiciary

Court of Appeals

Division I
Division II

Superior Court

Supreme Court - Judicial and Administ¡ative

Supæme Cou¡t - Fostêr C¡¡e Revien¡ Bo¡rd

Total - Judiciary

Iuvenile Conections, DepErtment of

Administration

Secure Care

Community Care

Education

Total - Iuvenile Correctioos, Dqrartmeot of

Public Safety, Depertment of

Sewice Bureau

Criminsl Investigation Bureau

Highway Patrol Bureau

TotEl - Dep¡tment of hrblic Safety

UniversitiesÆoard of Regents

Board ofRegents

ASU-M¡in Campus

ASU-West Carryua

Vacrocy

F¡ctor

Pcnon¡l

Scrviccs

$92,300

9,300

$101,600

216,t00

t1,700

167,300

63,200

33,100

676,600

43,100

42,|n

27,3@

$1,134,,100

51,700

12,7û

29,9û

60,too

9,000

$164,100

2t,t00

353,t00

30,600

35,Eæ

$441,300

359,500

255,m

555,300

¡1,170,200

t2,2û

5,710,2æ

657,5æ

r.9%

t.o%

3.O%

2.4%

2.4%

3.4%

t.5%

3.4%

t.9%

r.9%

t.9%

1.5%

t.o%

0.5%

1s%

t.o%

t.0%

3.O%

t.5%

r.5%

2-O%

2.0%

2.0%

t.o%

3.O%

3.O%

276,3W

187,900

130,100

l 15,000

72,W

1E0,,100

17,900

39,7ú

560,000

54,300

$r,633,600

GP-I9



Norrhern A¡izon¡ University

NAU-Yum¡+

University of Arizo¡¡-Main Campus

Pirna County Campus+

Agriculu.rret

Health Sciences Ceoær

Tot¡l - Universitieg/Board of Regents

TOTAL- ANNUAL BUDGET UNITS

BIENNIAL BUDGET UNITS

Agriculore, Department of

Administration

Animal Services

Plant Services

Toøl - Deparrment of Agriculture

Attorney General

Adrninistraúon

Civil

Criminal

Total - Attorney General

Banking Department

Building and Fire Safety, Department of

Commerce, Department of

Corporation Commission

Administra tion/Hearing

Corporations

Securities

Total - Corporation Commission

Emergency and Military Affairs, Department of

Military Affairs

Environment, Comm on the A¡izon¡

Executive Clemency, Board of

Historical Society, Arizon¿

Insurance, Department of

l:nd Department

Vacancy

Factor

Person¡l

Services

$2,134,500

32Jæ

5,049,r00

16,500

Etl,500

997,7æ

$15,491,700

$28,1@,900

E,300

33,900

33,300

$75,500

l r5,300

298,500

351,900

$765,700

24,600

2E,2æ

29,600

9,E00

7,9æ

13,E00

$3r,500

I1,700

9,500

I 1,900

35,500

34,100

96,800

Vacancy

F¡ctor

Perso¡¡l

Services

$126,,$00

13,E00

t7,7æ

55,700

$2r3,600

12,7æ

90,900

2t,ó00

r4,100

27,200

46,2W

71,m0

t4,200

718,900

59,7æ

444,0æ

$r354,000

7,m
11,200

31,600

16,000

4,6N
36,E00

$97,400

7,9æ

$3,051,200

$31,r54,100

3.0%

3.O%

3.0%

3.O%

3.O%

3.O%

t.o%

t.5%

r.5%

5.5%

5.5%

5.5%

r.5%

t.5%

1.5%

t.o%

t.o%

t.o%

r.0%

t2-4%

r.o%

3.0%

r.5%

2.0%

Legislature

Auditor General

Ioint Legislative Budget Commitæe

Legislarive Council

Library, Archives and h¡blic Records

Total - Lcgislaune

Liquor Liccnses and Contlol, Department of

Parks Board, A¡izona State

Pioneers'Home

Racing, Arizon¡ Department of

Commercial Racing

Real Est¡æ Department

Revenue, Department of

Administrative Services

Prcperty Evaluation and Equalization

Special Suppol

Compliance

Taxpayer Suppot

Data Management

Total - Deparrment of Revenue

Secr€tary ofState

Treas¡rcr

Veterans' Service Commission

Veterans'Home

l^rater Resouces, Department of

Administration

Engineering

\tater Management

Total - Deparrment of \\¡ater Resources

Weights and Measurcs, Department of

General Sewices Program

TOTAL - BIENNIAL BUDGET UNITS

TOTAL. GENERAL FUND

+ Special Line Item

2.O%

r.o%

L.O%

2.0%

t-0%

2.5%

2.O%

r.o%

1.5%

2.0%

3.O%

t.0%

5.O%

2.Oi6

7.O%

t.o%

1.0%

2.0%

t.o%

1.5%

1.5%

t.4%

t.o%

GP-20



Vacaræy per¡on¡l

Factor Sen¿ices

MA'OR BUDGET UNITS

Adm¡nisFation, Arizona Dep¡nment of
Inform¡tion Sen¡ices

Risk Management 
l'5% 377'7æ

Personnel 1.9% 33,100

2.0% 72.6æTo¡al _ A¡izona Depanment of Administmtior, 
.<

$183,4(nDeaf and üre Blind, AZ Sråþ Schools for rhe
Phoenix Day School

AZ Diagnosric Testing & Education i.ä
Tucson Campus 

l.O%
To¡al - AZ Srate Scho

Environmenhr euariry, 
""."::ï T 

Dearand the Blind

Air permirc Admi¡is¡¡¡¡en+

Emissions Control+

Total _ Depanmenl

Healtl¡ Services, o.0""o';:Tvironmenal 
Qualitv

P¡¡blic Health

Emergency Medical Services+

Ln".y
T¡ansponådon, Depanment of

Transponation planning

Administrative Services

Special Support Group

Highways

Aeronautics

Motor Vehicle Division

Total _ Depanment of Transponarion
TOTAT. ANNUAL BUDGET UNITS

16,2o0

5,400

19,300

$40,900

1.0%

1.5%

t.o%

2.o%

l-5%

3.o%

t.5%

3.0%

t.0%

3.0%

E,900

70,800

2E, I 00

392,0æ

49,600

777,9æ

8,300

440.500

-

$ I,696.400

-

$2,03E,E00

GP-21

VACANCY FACTORS AND VACANCY SAVINGS
Fiscal year I9D6 _ Other Funds

Vacancy per¡onal

Frctor Services

BIENNTAL BUDGET UMTS
Contracþrs, Registrar of
Corporation Commission

Administration/Hearing

Utilities

Total - Corporation Commission
Game and Fish Depanmen!

Administrative and Field Sen¡ices
Watercrafr

Total _ Game and Fist¡ Depanment
Gaming, Departmen¡ of
Industrial Commission

Administ¡ation

Claims

Administrative l-aw Judge

Labor

Special Fund

Occupational SaferyÆIealth

Legal Çounsel

To¡al - Indusrrial Commission

2.0% t56,600

t.0%

1.5%

900

43,200

$44,100

2.0%

t.o%

1.0%

Medical Examiners, Board of
Parks Board, A¡izon¡ Shre
Pioneers' Home, Arizona

Reti¡ement System, A¡izonå State

StrucÞral pest Control

TOTAL - BIENNIAL BUDGET UNITS
TOTAL - OTIIER FUNDS

r Special Line Iæm

3.0% 33,100

3.0% 44,ffi
3.0% 60,ffi
3.0% 9,500

3.0% ll,80o
3.0% ß,200
3.0% n.gû

-

$210,300

1.O% D,s@
1.0% g,7w

2.o% 16,400

1.5% 36,7æ

1.0% 6.500

-

$551.300

-

$2,590.t00_--



GBNERAL LEGISLATION

OMNIBUS RECONCILIATION BILLS
""- -ist SPECIAL SESSION

PIIBLIC FINAI'TCE'CF¡TNBR 3 (g8 2OO3)

JudiciarY
¡ As session law' ailow the Court AnryintelSpecil'-1^Ul*'-

(CASA) Fr¡nd to * "Jfãifost"iCa " 
Review Board expenses'

DePartment
. The deP

for the Purchase
retúeval system'

short-term

PaYoff of
lease-
ill exPerience

TtliTï*t*cal adjustment' updat3 the 1994 session law which

required d"P"ti:T;ä;îätåp-rtt Enhancement Fund above a

certain t"u"t toL'-t'ä tîff'"t tn" p*t" Board FY 1994 General

Fund suPPlemental'

3*"#ït t:i i]þ:11?o"".*'o*"rv phase u* 
1t 

r{uRF

and Highway f'*ã to¡"t for DPS operating expenses'

3"n^f;::t:: ii:Tìï:w use or r*"î rax and He¿rth care Fund

for department'enforcement 
costs associated with enforcing the

tax.

Capital Provisiors - . ,^- res the Arizona
. 'Revise a1994 ORB.pl"ltlÏ 

"lf-.*"-*"".DePartment of Administratron

buildings to 
'"nt"'partia,l 

ye{¡r occuPa¡rcy' Allow a rent

exemption ft; ';oït 
other than ocòupying private lease space'

' As session law' permit tn" Y,:l:'ätir-"tff:::*i;n-ff "'
t"ifai"g modifications to comPly wt

Disabilities Act'

o As session law' permit th: "* 
of Underground Storage Tank Fund

monies fo' tn"''å-oval' clean--up' '"pt""-"t*t 
of stateowned

*a"'g'ottoiLol"-g" ook'' 
-N?t"'t . 

fut 1995' Chapter 229

,,ru'"qo"nuy ä"îJt¿ the Capital o"'l"t Bil to uss General Fr¡nd

rather than i¡St -o¡*t for these PurPoses'

FY 1996

General Frmd
Savines/Cost

$198,600

(1oo,ooo)

5,ooo,o00

424,'lm

Section

9

1

'1

2,3

t2

6

8

GP.22

300,000
11



Other Provisions
. Eliminate the 'Midnight Reversion' accounting technique.

o Susl¡end the requirement tha,t 40% of the non-Maricopa state fleet
be alternatively fueled by December 31, 1995.

. Cap the. balance in the Budget Stabilization Fund at 5% rather than
15% of General Fund revenue.

EDUCATION - CIIAPTER 4 (IIB 2OO4)

Community Colleges
o Set the inflation adjustment at O%.

Arizona Schools for the Deaf and the Blind

o As session law, expand the number of comparison school districts
from 3 to 5 for the ASDB salary equity studies.

Deparfrnent of Education
. Increase base level for FY 1996 by $30 per student ($35 with

weighæ).

. Set the FY 1996 Basic State Aid inflation adjustment at O%.

o Exempt from lapsing the Family Literacy appropriation of the 9th
Special Session.

. Establish a Joint l-egislative Commìttep on Current Year Funding
for Schools, which shall report its findings by January l, 1996.

o Notwithstand the statutory grant distributions of 5 existing
programs to create a new state block grant. The department will
determine the distribution of these monies with the approval of the
Joint Legislative Budget Corrnittee. The block grant programs
include full{ay Kindergarten, drop-out prevention, K-3 support,
at-risk preschool and gifted support.

Universities
o Establish a study ç6mmittee to investigate the feasibility of

creating private higher education charte¡ institutions and issuing
tuition vouchers to Arizona residents to attend private higher
educatiou institutions in this state.

TTEALTH - CHAIIIER 5 (IIB 200Ð

AHCCCS
¡ Set the FY 1996 county acute care contributionat $66,689,500.

. Require AHCCCS to compute disproportionate share payments
based on information received by July I, 1995.

. Adjust FY 1996 county repayment requirements under the
disproportionate share hospital program in line with projected
federal funding.

FY 1996
Generd Fund
Savines/Cost

i(27,357,5O0)

4,692,5OO

1,862,600

(25,ooo,ooo)

54,500,000

8,312,300

Section

7,8

6,8

5

10

4

3

5

2

2

I

4

9

13

l4

GP-23



r Revisp FY 1995 county repayment requirements under the
disproportionate share hospital progr¿m. The net effect will
increase Maricopa and Pima County's dispro revenue by $4
million and $1 million, reçectively.

o Extend county expenditure limit adjustments associated with
disproportionate share payments an additional year.

. Defer the phase down of the quick pay discounts by one year.
The federally reimbursed discount was scheduled to drop ftom 6%
in FY 1995 to 3% tn FY f996. State-only discount was scheduled
to drop from 10% in FY 1995 to 9% tn FY 1996.

¡ Continue to reduce non-county hospital reimbursement for MN/MI
services by $10 million in FY 1996.

Deparûnent of Health Services
o As session law, do not require DHS to operate a Southern Anmna

Mental Health Center (SAMHC).

¡ Continue the Arizona State Hospital Disproportionate Share

Payment Fund.

FY 1996
General Fund
Savines/Cost

$4,0o0,000

10,0o0,000

Section

1l

15,16

l-8

lo,l2

l8

17

AFDC - CIIAPTER E (HB 2OOE)

Deparûnent of Economic Security
¡ Suspend annud inflation indexing of AFDC benefits in FY f996. 8,376,600

TOTAL IVET SAVINGS $45,2og,goo

CHAPTER 196

The bill prohibits the total amount of state monies spent for a program in 
"ny 

fiscal year from exceeding the appropriation
for that purpose. The bill also prohibits statutes from being construed to impose a duty on any state employee to discharge
a responsibility or to create any right in a person or group if the discharge or right would require an expenditure of state
monies in excess of the appropriation for that purpose.

Besides providing this general prohibition in Section 1, the bill also applies the same restrictions to particular programs.
The sections of the bill are listed below:

AHCCCS
¡ General expendinrres (31); Long-Term Carc (32)

Community Colleges
. srate Ard (24)

Deparünent of Economic Security
. Aid to Families with Dependent Children (37); Child Support Enforcement (38); Comprehensive Medical and Dental

Program (2); Developmental Disabilitie,s Programs (29); Foster Care (33); Ge,neral Assistance (35); Optional State
Supplemental Payments Program (36)

I

GP.24



Departrnmt of Education
o Additional State Aid (Homeowner's Rebate) (16); Assistance to Public School Districts for Children of State Employees

(18); Career Ladder Programs (f l); Certificates of Educational Convenience (6); Equalization Assistance (15,17);
Permanent Special Education InstitutionVouchers (21); Special EducationPlacement and ResidentialEdr¡cstion Voucher
Fund (19)

Deparûnent of Heatth Services
o Children's Rehabilitative Services (27); Mental Health Service.s (28)

In addition, the bill has the following provisions. The section is again listed in parentheses.

G€neral
. On determination of a projected deficiency, an agency shall notiþ the Governor, the Speaker of the Hor¡se of

Representatives, the President of the Senate and the Chairnan of the Joint I-egislative Budget Committee of the

deficiency and the reiasonsi. Within 10 days, the agency shall provide a complete explanation of the ceuses. On
¡€quest, the agency shall also provide a plan that assures that the deficiency wilt be ¡e,solved without supplernental

appropriation. (26)
r This act shall not be constnrsd to limiS s¡ expand in any -."trer any existing or established court decisions or case law.

(3e)

Community Colleges
¡ Eliminates annual inflation indexing of state aid,. Qa)
¡ Subjects equalization aid to legislative appropriation. (ã)

Arizona Schools for the Deaf and Blind
o Allow, rather than require, the Joint I-egislative Budget Committee to use the Arizona Department of Administration

salary equity studies in its annual budget recommendation. (22)

I)epartment of Economic Security
o Eliminate annual inflation indexing of Aid to Families with Dependent Children benefits. (34)

Departrnent of Education
¡ Elirninate the annual inflation indexing of the following components of Basic State Aid: small district support (4), high

cost voc¿tional and technological education programs (5), the base level (7), general budget limit adjustments rel¿ted
to federal impact aid (8), juvenile detention center education programs (9), base support adjustments related'ûo financial
¿¡d semFliance audits (10), transportation zupport level (12), capital outlay revenue limit (lf), and capital levy reve,nue

limit. (14)
¡ Eliminate the annual inflation indexing of residential education vouchers. (20)

CHAPTER 251

Among other provisions, I-aws 1995, Chapter 152 cræ;led the Ofñce of Administrative Hearings effective January 1, 1996.

In this legislation, a full-year total of 19.7 FTE Positions and related finding were transferred from 7 state agencies. For
FY 1996, only one half-year of funding and FTE Positions were transferred. The FY f997 annualization of this ñtodiog
and positions will require fr¡rther legislation þresumably through the General Appropriation Ac$. The list of positions and

ñrnding to be iransferred are outlined on page 176.

CHAPTER 2t3

I¿ws 1995, Chapter 283 provides additional details on inplementing the prograrn authorization review (PAR) process

established by Laws 1993, Chapter 252. C\apuet 283 requires that the appropriate legislative committees shall consider at
least a total of 75 programs for review over a 4-yar period, as follows:

GP-25



L996
a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

Legislative Session - 10 programs:
Department of Adminis¡¡¿tion - Enterprise Network Services
Department of Agriculture - State Agricultural Laboratory
Department of Corrections - Complex Administration
Department of Education - Drop+ut Prevention
Department of Environmental Quality - Underground Storage Tank
Department of Health Sewices - Medical Malpractice, Primary Health Care, and Loan Repayment
Judicial System - Judicial Collection Enhancement
Department of Juvenile Corrections - Diagnostic Services
Medical Student l-oan Program - Entire Budget Unit
Board of Regents - Arimna Health Education Centers

1997 Legislative Session - 15 programs:
. Department of Administration - Facilities Management
. Department of Commerce - International Trade and Investment
. Corporation Commission - Corporations
¡ Department of Corrections - Tnrnafs Programs
¡ A¡izona State Schools for the Deaf and the Blind - Cooperative Programs
. Department of Economic Security - Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program
o Game a¡rd Fish Department - Sportfish Management
. Department of Health Services - Atiznna State Hospital
o Judicial System - Juvenile Community Corrections
. Stete Parks Board - A¡imna Conservation Corps
¡ Department of Public Safety - Anti€ang Enforcement
. Department of Revenue - Compliance
o Department of Transportation - Highway Maintenance
¡ Arizona State University - College of I-aw
¡ University of Arizona - College of I-aw

199E Legislative Session - 30 unspecified programs

1999 Legislative Session - 20 unspecified programs

The bill outlines the following procedures for the PAR process:

The budget unit responsible for the relevant PAR program shall submit an evaluation of the program to the directors
of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee (JLBC) and Office of Strategic pl¡nning and Budgeting (OSPB). For the
1996 reviews, the evaluations are due by July l, 1995. For the 1997 through 1999 reviews, the due date is April I
of the prior year.

The directors of JLBC and OSPB shall jointly evaluate the agency evaluation and jointþ produce a report of their
findings. This report is due by November l, 1995 for the 1996 reviews and by October 1 of each succeeding year.

As part of their enzui-ng respective budget recommendations, JLBC and OSPB may independently determine whether
to retain, eliminate or modify funding and related statutory references for the programs.

The bill also adds the Arizona State Schools for the Deaf and the Blind as an annual rn4jor budget unit.

a

a

a

GP.26



AI\NUAL BT]DGET T]IYITS

\



ARTZONA DEPARTMEIYT OF ADMINISTRATION - ST]MMARY
Rudy Serino, Director JLBC Andyst:

a.R.s. $ 41-701

Lynne Smith/Phil Case

F"r ug6
Approved

F"r 1994
Actual

F"r 1995
EstimateGeneral Fund and Other Appropriated Funds

1,8(X,100
15,890,000
14,191,4O0
15,888,9ü)
l,l53,5oo

54,584,100
16,525,4ú
5,512,ü)O

810.0

18,455,0ü)
4,tt9300
2,424,7æ

146,2OO

85,50O
8,614,9(X)
2,692,2N

36,537,E00

89,011,600
4-

2,205,5û
14,537,4û
13,476,800
16,039,2m
r,327,4m

47,527,2m
17,223,6æ
6,260,2n

916:0

2r,25O,7æ
5,131,300
l,g2l,2n

180,9ü)
39,6(X)

4,800,E00
159,100

33,433,6*
84,900,000 l',

213,7n

2,5(b,100
14,766,(X)O

13,829,500
15,485,500
1,6(x,800

51,363,100
19,885,4(X)
6,105,700

125,546,100

Program Summarv
Administration
Finance
General Services
Information Services
Capitol Police
Risk Management
Workers' Compensation
Personnel

Total Appropriations

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Special Line Items
Additional Appropriations

Total Appropriations

Fund Summary
General Fund
Personnel Fund
Corrections Fund
Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund
Risk Management Fund
'Workers' Compensation Fund
Automation Fund
Underground Storage Tank Fund

Total Appropriations

125,549,q0 11t,597,300

gn.o JJ

22,420,9U
5,475,100
1,990,2û

176,6W
45,ü)0

5,422,700
394,0(n

125,549,4M 11E,597,300

26,r38,|n
6,260,2n

3l7,ln
7,180,9(X)

47,527,zffi
17,223,6W
13,950,200

{-

35,924,500 
!

89,330,300 s

291300

125,546.,100

26,289,W
6,105,700

432,5æ
7,387 3m

51,363,100
19,885,400
14,083,100

{-
125,546,,100

27,807,2n
5,512,000

347,500
6,757,9W

54,584,100
16,525,4N
13,99t,2ú

24,2æ

125,549,4N 11t,597,300

3l

Agency Description - The department provides certain centralized general support serttices to state agencies, including
accounting andfinancial services, personnel, building and grounds maintenance, purchasing, risk ntanagemcnt, qutomated
technology planning and operation, a nd telecommunications.

ll Includes 104.5 FTE Positions funded from Special Line Items in FY 1996.
2J Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Fund with Special Line Items.

! l¡ws 1995, Chapter ó, lst Special Session apprcprieted $4,4m,m0 from the Risk Management Fund for payment of FY 1995 self-inzured loeses in
excess of the budgeted level.

I
(Continued)



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ADMIMSTRATION - SIIMMARY lCnnf'dl

Capital Outlay - (Chapter 2. lst Special Session) - Appropriates a toral of $35,842,900 in Fy 1996 ($32,E42,900 from
the General Fund and $3,(X)0,000 from Other Funds) to the department for capital projects. The bill also appropriates
$28,200,ü)0 from Other Funds in FY 1997 for the continuation of 3 prison projects initially funded h FY 19t6. Of the
FY 1996 General Fund amount, $19,850,(n0 is transfened to the Corrections Fund and appropriated for prison construction
Projects. The above totals do not reflect additional appropriations of $21,434,(X)O in F'f 1996 and $18,000,000 in Fy 1997
from the General Fund to the Corre¡tions Fund. It is the intent of the l-egislature that these monies reflect reimbursements
for past operating appropriations from the Corrections Fund. The following list details the FY 1996 and Fy 1997
appropriations by fund soutte and project.

FY 1996 General Fund
. Building Renewal
. Strate Hospital Study and Design

Of the amount, the bill specifies that up to $50,000 may be expended for a preliminary plan for a new
state hospital facility on the Northwest portion of the hospital grounds. The plan must be presented to
the Joint Committee on Capital Review (JCCR) by December 1995- The release of additional monies
is contingent on the Committee's review.

. Capitol Mall Land Purchase and Enhancement
Before the release of these monies, the bill requires the department to present its recommendations for
land acquisition to the JCCR. Subject to Committee review, these monies may be spent on facility
design and critical Capitol Mall projects.

. Design and Construct 48 New Beds - Black Canyon Juvenile Institution
Of this amount, the bill specifies that up to $46,800 and I FTE Position may be allocated for project
oversight in each fiscal year until the project is completed.

. Department of Juvenile Corrections Asbestos Abatement

. DOC Fire and Life Safety Issues
o Prison Construction and Planni¡g Projects (See Department of Corrections for more detail.)

Total - F"f 1996 General Fund

FY 1996 Other Funds
o Building Renewal (Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund)
e Executive Tower Improvements (Legislative, Executive and Judicial Public Buildings I and Fund)

Of this amount, the bill specifies that up to $46,80O and I FTE Position may be alloc¿ted in each fiscal
year to oversee the project until its completion.

o Underground Storage Tank Removal and Replacement (Underground Storage Tank Fund)
Clnpter 229 replaces the 830O,m Capital Outlay Bill appropriationfrom the Underground Storage
Tanlrs Fund with $3}O,OÛOfrom the General Fund. (See Cløpter 229 write-up below.)
Total - F'f 1996 Othér Funds

FY 1997 Other Funds
¡ Prison Construction Projects (Corrections Fund - see Department of Corrections for more detail.)

Total FY 1997 Other Funds

$ 7,171,4o0
2,(XX),000

1,0(x),(x)0

1,500,(x)0

,70o,(x)0

300,0(x)

$ 3,ooo,ooo

$28.200.000
$2E,200,000

$t
I
,000,(x)0

Supplemental capital outlav Bill (chapter 7. lst Special Sessionl - Appropriates $1,4o0,(x)o from the General Fund to the
department for asbestos abatement on the lst and 2nd floors of the Executive Tower.

Coveraee Extent: Underground Storaee Tanks (Chapter 229ì - Supplants a Capital Outlay Bill appropriation of g3ü),(XX) from
the Underground Storage Tar¡ks Fund with a like ¡mount from the Geueral Fund. The nonies are appropriated to the
department for the removal and replacement of underground storage tanks. Of the amount, the bill permits the department
to utilize uP to $10,üX) for a study of coordinated fueling and privatization possibilities for all state agencies. Before the
release of monies, the department shall present the results of the study and a detailed plan for the removal and replacement
of tanks to the JCCR for its review.

I



ARIZONA DEPARTMEIYT OF ADMII{ßTR,ATION - ADMINISTRATION
F"r Dg4 F"r 1995

Generel Fund and Other Appropriated Funds Actual Estimate

A.R.S. g 4t-712

Fr 1996
Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services

Travel - [n State

Travel - Out of Siate
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Hearing Office
Governor's Regulatory Review Council

Total

v
39.5

1,064,6(X)
224,W
38,700

500
3,600

334,m
19,(X)O

43.O

1,177,800
270,1æ

{-
2,6æ
l,7oo

o7,læ
{)-

44.O

1,222,2û
274,m

{-
2,5ú
1,700

605,100
38,200

Additional Appropriations -
Regulatory Reform, Ch. 251

Total Appropriations

Fund Summarv

General Fund
Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund
Corrections Fund

Total Appropriations

1,6t4,t00

15,100
lo4,2m

1,t04,100

1,804,100

1,t04,100

1,t79,300

35,700
290,5m

2,14ø,,100

35,700
335,000

{-4-

2,205,500 2,514,t00 !

(8,70O)

2,205,500 2,506,100

2,353300
82,300
70,500

2r2O5ríW 2,506,100

1 2,205,5n
{-
{-

804,100
{-
{-

Program Description - Administration includes the Director's Ofice and the Managemott Services Division, which includes
interrrol department analysß, purcløsing, accounting, and bttdgeting.

Technical Issues - The approved amount includes a decrease of I FTE Position and $41,10O to transfer the special events
coordination function from the department's Administration cost center to the General Senices cost center, as the position is
physically located in the General Services Division. The amount also includes an increase of 1 FTE Position and $19,46p ¡o
transfer a vacant grade l0 position from the Capitol Police cost center. There is no net change to the department's funding
or number of positions from these changes. The approved amouut also includes $33,600 for replacement of 12 computers,
2 printers, and I FAX machine.

Cor¡struction Contract Specialist - The approved amount includes an additional I FTE Position and $41,400 from the
Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund for increased purchasing and contract mânagement associated with construction conducted
by the department. Four similar positionspreviously funded from the General Fund are appropriated from Other Appropriated
Funds as follows: Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund, $82,300 and 2.25 Ffç, Positions and Cor¡ections Fund, $70,500 and

1.75 FTE Positions-

ll Includes 7 FTE Positions funded from Special Line Items in FY 1996.

Zl Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Fund.

3

(Continued)



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ADMIMSTRATION - ADMTNISTRATION lConf'¡lì

Hearing OfÏice - This Special I ine Item funds hearing ofñcer and court reporting costs associated with appeals of decisions
made by the Department of Environmental Quality and with protests of bids awarded by tbe A¡izona Department of
Administration State Procurement Ofñce. These functions and $8,700 will be transferred to the newly created Office of
Administrative Hearings (OAH) on Janua4r l, 1996. In FY 1997, an additional $3,700 will be transferred to the OAH and
this Special Line Item will be eliminated. (For more information, please refer to Regulatory Reform, Chapter ?54 as described
in the table above and in the General l-egislation section.)

Governor's Regulatory Review Council - This council is responsible for reviewing and updating state agency rules and
regulations. The approved amount includes 7 FTE Positions for this Special Line [tem.

Additional Appropriations - Resulatorv Reform (Chapter 251) - Please see the General l-egislation section for a description
of this legislation.

4



ARIZONA DEPARTMEIYT OF ADMINISTRATION - FINAI\CE A.R.S. S 4t-722

F"Y 1996
Approved

F^r 1994
Actual

F"r u9s
EstimateGeneral Fund and Other Appropúated Funds

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - [n Søte
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

ENSCO COP
COSF Rent
GAAP
Lease-Purchase Rent
Tucson State Office Building
Capital Center læase-h¡rchase
V/ater Rights Settlement
SLIAG
Cost Recovery/Cash Management
AFIS II
Employee Bus Subsidy
Alternative Fuels É/

Unoccupied I-ease-Purchase
Impeachment and Recall Expenses
RICO Forfeiture

Total

Additional Appropriations -
Named Claimants, Ch. 162

Yavapai Tribe Water Settlement, Ch.79
Military Institute Planning Committee, Ch. 201

Total Appropriations

Fund Summary
General Fund
Automation Fund
Underground Storage Tank Fund
Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund

Total Appropriations

15,890,000 L4,323,700 14,4r,6,000we!

97.2

1,708,100
371,2æ
125,600

1,800
5,400

344,499
14,ü)o

tto.2

2,377,9æ
565,600
O,W

4,800
5,500

475,M
55,700

rc9-2 !!

3,052,1æ
730,m
841,100

5,800
10,9(x)

542,5æ
52,500

2,570,500

4,852,6m
748,800
495,8m
427,W
107,90()

4-
4,500,000

193,2ú
120,ü)o

1,850,ü)0
24,2W

{-
4-
{-
4-

15,E90,000

15,515,80O
350,000
24,2æ

{-
15,E90,000

3,5261900

4,582,9æ
903,100
640,9ü)
429,1æ
131,800
352,800

{-
107,500
132,800

2,478,W
539,000

{-
{-

423,W
75,(X)0

2r3,7m
{-
{-

14,537,û0

14,187,4OA
350,000

4-
{-

14,537,4M

5,235,300

4,5g6,goo
946,499

{-
525,500

4-
{-
{-
4-
{-

2,575,7û
539,ü)0

{-
57,2æ

4-
4-

4-
200,(x)o
100,(x)o

14,766,000

14,358,800
350,000

4-
57,2n

14,766,000

!1J!!
5t

{-
4-
{)-

Ll All FTE Positions funded from Special Line ltems have be¿n moved to the operating lump sum in FY 1996.

U The department may collect an amount not to exceed î762,ffi from other funding sourre6, excluding Federal Funds, to recover p¡o rats costs of
operating AFIS II. All AFIS II operating costs below $2,725,3ü) shall be prcportionately dietributed among all contributing fünding sources, including
the st¡te General Fund. (General Appropriation Act footnoæ.)

3J The appropriation for AFIS II include,s S156,m0 for Daa Center charges to opente the Management Inform¡tion System function. prior to the
expenditure of the $15ó,0ü), the Depatment of Admini*ration shall zubmit the proposed screens and/or reportó to the Direcor of the loint Legislative
Budget Commiaee for review. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

!! The apprcpriation for AFIS II includes $l),000 to study ¡n eutometed budgering conponent for AFIS¡ II. Prior to the expenditure of the $50,000, the
Depanment of Administration shall consult with the Director of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee and the Director of the Governor's Ofhce of
Stretegic Planning and Budgeting regarding the expendiure plen and associeted requast for ptoposal, if any. (Genenl Approptiations Act footnote.)

5

(Continued)



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ADMIMSTRATION - FINANCE lCont'dl

Progmm Description - The Finance Division maintains the state's financi¿I records, provides accounting services to state
agencies, oversees state agenq compliance withfinancial requiremcnts and appropriation authority, and operates the State
Procuremcnt Ofice.

Technical Issues - The appropriation transfers 2FTE Positions from the Information Services Division (SD) to the Finance
Division to perform data entry for the Anzana Financial lnformation System (AFIS) and the Human Resource Management
System (HRMS). ISD will no longer offer data entry services to state agencies. No additional monies are required as the
Finance Division had paid ISD for this service in the past. The approved amount also transfers funding for the Data Center
charges associated with financial management systems from the ISD General Fund appropriation to the Finance Division's
General Fund appropriation. This will facilitate mânagement of these expenditures by the General Accounting Office, which
incurs Data Center chatges for computer run time, with no net change to the department's General Fund appropriation. The
approved amount includes an additional $4,500 in non+apitalized equipment for replacement calculators and chairs, and a total
of $34,4O0 in capital equipment for replacement computers.

State Procurernent Office Buyers - The approved amount adds 2 FTE Positions and $92,S0O to address the increased
workload of the State Procurement Office. The workload of the office has approximately doubled since FY 1985, but it has
not received any new positions during this time period. The approved amount includes $14,400 in one-time expenditures.

GAO Support Ståff Positions - The approved amount adds I FTE Position and $37,300 for clerical support to address the
increased workload of the General Accounting Office. The approved amount includes $4,600 in one-time expenditures.

ENSCO COP - The approved amount funds the required lease-purchase payment for the acquisition of the ENSCO site.

COSF Rent - The approved amount includes funding for the department's General Fund share of rent for stateowned space,
which will be paid into the Capital Outlay Srabilization Fund.

GAAP - This special line funded 16 FIE Positions to produce state accounting reports to comply with the federal Single
Audit Act of 1984. These positions have been moved to the Operating Llmp Sum for FY 1996.

LeasePurchase Rent - The approved emount includes funding for the department's General Fund share of the lease-purchase
Payments on the Sun State Building, l6th Street Parking Garage, the former State Compensation Fund Building, and the
Tucson State Ofl¡ce Building.

Tucson State OfÏice Building - This Special I ine ltem represents the department's General Fund share of the Tucson State
Office Building lease-purchase obligation for FY 1994 and FY 1995. For FY 1996, this amount is included within the I-ease-
Purchase Rent Special Line Item.

The $539'000 appropriated for the Employee Bus Subsidy shall be used only for a 50% subsidy of charges payable to the Regional Transit Authority
for public trånsPorlåtion expenses of non-university state employees in a vehicle emissions control area, as defined in A.R..S. $ 49,541, of a county with
a population of more than 1,500,ü)O persons according to the most recent federal decennial census. (General Appropriation Act footnote,)
L,ews 1993, chapter l, 6th speciat session, as amended by l-aws 1994, chapter353, appropriated $2,90o,000ñom the oil overcharge Fund for the
purpose of converting school vehicles to altern¡tive fuels, as priorilized by the Department of Commerce Energy Office. This appropriation is not subject
tolapsingexceptthatanymoniesunencumberedonDecember3l, lgg5shallreverttotheOilOverchargeFund. Expendiû¡regtodeteare$OinFy 1994
and $2'201,900 in FY 1995. The DePertment of Commerce plens ao spend up to 9,f)O,00O in FY 1995. The FY 1995 actual expenditures will be
reported in the next Appropriations Report.
ln accordance witt¡ A.R..S- ! 35-142.01, the Department of Economic Security shall æmit ø the Departmer¡t of Administration any monies received
as reimbursement from the federel Sovemment or any other source for the operation of the DÊ9 tilest Building and any other building lease.purchased
by the State of Arizona in which DES occupies space. The Department of Administration shall deposit such monies to ü¡e stete Generel Fund and, in
cooperation with the Department of Economic Security, shall submit an annual report to the Director of the Joint l,egislative Budget Comminee
specifring these dollar amounts. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
In conjunction with its transmission of the stste's annual finencial report, the department shall submit an annual report to the Director of the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee listing all funds and fi¡nd accounts created or abolished during the fiscal year. The report shall list the reason for the
cre¡tion or elimination of eech fund or account and the disposition of any monies in an aboliehed fr.rnd or account. The report also shall list any
remaining in¡ctive fi.rnds or accounts and the reeson for retention. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Fund with Special Line ltems for AFIS tr, ENSCO COp, and Employee Bus Subsidy.

5l

6t

!

8/

9t

6

(Continued)



ARIZONA DEPAR.TMENT OF ADMIMSTR.ATION - F'INANCE fCont'd)

Capital Center Leqseh¡rchase - The approved amount eliminates one-time FY 1995 funding. A portion of the lease-
purchase payment for the Capital Center was placed in the Arizona Department of Administration (ADOA) budget while
tenants for the building were identified. The appropriation is no longer required since funding has been transferred to the new
tenants.

Water Rights Settlernent - This Special Line Item includes $1,500,000 in FY 1994 for payment of the State of Arizona's
contribution to the Fort McDowell Indian Co-muniV Development Fund, established by the Fort McDowell tndian
Community V/ater Rights Settlement Act of 1990, P.L. 101{28. The FY 1994 approved amount also includes $3,000,000
for payment to the San Carlos Apache Indian Tribe, in accordance with the San Carlos Apache Indian Water Rights Settlement
Act of 1992, P.L. lO2-575. Please refer to Additional Appropriations for the FY 1996 amount.

SLIAG - This Special Line Item funded the costs of administering the state's participation in the federal State Legalization
lmpact Assistance Grants program, which ended in FY 1995. All amounts expended were reimbursed by the federal
governrnent. The approved amount includes a reduction of 6 FTE Positions and $107,500 to eliminate funding for this
program.

Cost Recovery/Cash Managernent - This Special I ine Item included funding for 3 FTE Positions to: a) supervise and
administer a program to recover indirect costs associated with federal prograrns, and b) imFlement and administer a program
to achieve compliance with the requirements of the 199O Federal Cash Management Act. The approved amount includes this
funding in the operating lump sum for FY 1996.

AFIS II - This Special Line ltem reflects the cost of operating the statewide accounting system. The approved amount
includes $2,225,7æ from the General Fund and $350,000 from the Automation Fund. The department also will collect up
to $762,600 from other funding sources, excluding the General Fund and Federal Funds, to supplement the costs of operating
AFIS II.

The approved amount includes a reduction of $316,700 for Data Center charges for AFIS II, based on current requirements,
and the following increases: a) $176,500 for Data Center charges to operate the Fixed Asset System; b) $156,000 for Data
Center charges to operate a new set of on-li¡e management reports, c) $50,000 to determine the feasibility and basic
parameters of an automated budgeting component for AFIS tr; and d) $31,000 for the development and operation of the
Arizona State Automated Procurement (ASAP) system. Please also refer to the General Appropriation Act footnotes for the
department's reporting requirements.

Employee Bus Subsidy - The approved amount includes $539,000 to implement a bus fare subsidy for non-university
Maricopa County employees. This program is intended to reduce pollution in Maricopa County, in compliance with fedeÉl
Environmental Protection Agency air quality standards. The bus subsidy works i¡ conjunction with the Bus Card progîam
enacted in the 1993 Special Session on air quality. Employees using a state-issued Bus Ca¡d pay 50% of each fare through
a pay check deduction. The state pays the remaining 5O%. Reimbursement of public transportation costs for state employees
was authorized by the 1987 Omnibus Air Qualiry Act (A.R.S. $ 4l-786) but was not funded prior to FY 1995.

Unoccupied Leaseh¡rchâse - This new Special I ine ltem includes funding from the Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund for
the lease-purchase payment on vacant space in the Tucson Office Building, where the FY 1996 tenants have not yet been
identified.

Impeachment and Recell Experses - Laws 1994, Chapter 320 makes an appropriation of $423,000 from the General Fund
to ADOA for certain recall and impeachment expenses incurred in 1987 and 1988.

RICO Forfeiture - L¿ws 1994, Chapter 219 makes an appropriation of $75,000 from the state General Fund to a county
with a population between 50O,(X)0 and 1,5(X),(XX) persons according to the most recent United States decennial census (Pima
County) for deposit in the counþr Anti-Racketeering Revolving Fund for gang prevention, as specified by A.R.S. $ 13-
2314.03, and for summer youth employment and education of economically disadvantaged youths who are between 12 and
l8 years of age.

7

(Continued)



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ADMIMSTRATION - FINANCE lCont'd)

Additional Appropriations - Named Claimants (Chapter 162) - Makes appropriations totalling $213,7m to various
individuals and groups to settle claims against the state.

Yavagri Tribe Water Settlement (Chapter 791 - Makes an appropriation from the General Fund for deposit into the Verde
River Basin Water Fund to comply with the state's obligation under sections 106 and 109 of the Indian Tribe Water Rights
Settlement Act of 1994 (PL 103434).

Militarv Institute Plannine Committee lChapter 20ll - Makes an appropriation of $10O,0ü) from the General Fund to ADOA
for FY 1996 expenditures related to the planning and development process for an A¡izona military institute. Expenditures shall
be made uPon approval of the ADOA Director, based on expenditure requests made by the Arizona Military lnstin¡te
Commissisn established pursuant to Executive Order 94-11. Expenditures shall be reported to the members of the Joint
l-egislative Arizona Military lnstitute Plann i n g Commi ttee.

8



ARTZONA DEPARTMEIYT OF ADMINISTRATION - GEI{ER,AL SERVICES a.R.s. s 41-701

Fr 1996
ApprovedFunds

F"r 1994
Actual

Fr 1995
EstimeteGeneral Fund and Other

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional a¡d Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Utilities
Relocation
Sun State Building
Alternative Fuels !

Total Appropriations

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund
Corrections Fund

Total Appropriations

218-5

4,209,6æ
l, l35,g0o

128,900
92,499
4,800

r,298,2ú
37,9ú

226.5

4,718,2N
1,260,7ú

45,100
gg,l00

1,(X)0

I,199,700
39,(X)0

23t.5

4,979,|m
1,345,500

18, lo0
90,(x)0

l,(x)0
r,326,3æ

54,500

6,907,600

6,135,900
75,2W

1,o72,8û
{-

7,096,100
6,757,8W

347,5N

7,331,E00

5,985,0()0
l6(),ü)o

{-
{-

5,978,800
7,180,9(X)

317,100

7,E14,500

5,985,(X)O
30,000

4-
4-

13,E29,50014,lgl,4N 13,476,E00

6,219,7ú?!
7,247,8æ

362,W 1!

l4,lgl,q0 13,476,E00 13,E2g,500 !!

Progmm Description - General Sentices is comprßed of Tenant Services, BuiJding and Plønning Semices, and Construaion
Services. Tenant Services nutrøges Arizona Departmcnt of Administration (ADOA) owned buildings in the Capitol MaII,
provides maintenance and janitorial serttices, ønd operates the state motor pool, surplus property yard, print shop, and
interagency mail service. Building and Planning Semices and Constntction Services plan and narurge the design and
construction of state prisons and ofice buildings, review aJI state construction projects , intpect the condition of non-universiry
buildings at leaEt once every 3 years, and develop an annual Capital Improvemcnt Plan.

Technical ksues - The approved amount includes an increase of I FTE Position and $41,100 GF to tra¡rsfer the special
events coordination function from the department's Adminis¡¡¿lion cost center to General Services, as the position is physically
located in the General Services Division. There is no net change to the department's funding or number of FTE Positions.

The appropriation also includes a reduction of $7,000 i¡ Professional and Outside Services to reflect the actual needs of the
department, an increase of $91,000 to imFlement a rent charge for the Other FunCs portion of the General Services Division,
a total of $14,600 OF for replacement of computer equipment, and a total of $27,900 GF for replacement of a carpet extractor,
floor buffer, and gasoline powered cart.

It I-aws 1993, Chapter I, 6th Special Session, as amended by Laws 1994, Chapter 353, appropriated $2,0ü),000 from the Oil Overcharge Fund for the
partial conversion of ADOA vehicles to use of altern¡tive fuels. This appropriation is not subject to lapsing except rhst eny monies unencumbered on
December 31, 1995 shall revert to the Oil Overcharge Fund. Expendinrres to dere are $0. ADOA plans to spend up to $2,000,000 in Fy 1996. The
FY I 996 expenditure will be reported in the FY I99E Appropriations Reoort.
The lump sum appropriation includes $87,200 and 2 FTE Positions for Heating/Ventilatior¡/Air Conditioning maintenance and repair. Prior to
expenditure ofthe $87'2ü) and 2 FTE Position appropriation, the depafment shall submit a comparativeanalysis ofrhe cost effectiveness ofhiring FTE
Positions compared to a competitive bid for all of these services to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee for review and advice. (General
App ropriation Act footnote.)
It is the intent of the l-egislanrre that the amount appropriated from the Correctionc Fund be expended oolely for the oversight of construction projects
benefiting the Depanment of Comections or the Department of Youth Treåtment and Rehabilit¡tion. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Fund for the Agency with Special Line ltems for Utilities and Relocation.

2t

1!

!!

9

(Continued)



ARIZONA DEPAR.TMENT OF ADMII$STRATION - GENER.AL SERVICES d)

Refrigeration Mechanics - The appropriation includes an increase of 2 FTE Positions and $87,200 GF for additional
Heating/Ventilation/Air Conditioning (HVAC) mechanics. This brings down the average sqr¡are footage of stateowned space
per HVAC mechanic from approximately 4(X),(X)0 to 300,(XX) sqr¡a¡e feet. The Building Owners and Management Association
national average for ofñce space is 100,ü)0 square feet per HVAC -ççþ¡nic. Refer to Footnote 2 for additional information.

Building and Planning Services/Conshuction Services Staff - The nCore Staff" is i¡tended to serrr'e as the base construction
mânagement staff for ADOA building projects. The "Limited Staff" is a workdriven addition to the Core Staff, which is
closely examined each year to determine the requirements for the sqming year. The approved ¡mount for tbe Limited Staff
includes an additional 2 frE Positions and $91,500 from COSF for incre¿sed oversight of Building Renewal projects.

The positions listed below are intended to include all Building and Planning Services and Construction Services FTE positions
with the exception of positions to oversee inmate labor conducted through the inmate construction program. The 'Project-
Specific' positions listed below are authorized in other legislation, such as the Capital Outlay Bill, for the duration of a
construction project and are not included in the 231.5 appropriated positions for the General Services Division. Refer to the
Capital Outlay section in the ADOA Summary for a description of the Project-Specific positions.

FY 1996 FTE Positions
General Fund
Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund (COSF)
Corrections Fund

Total

Limited Staff Proiecr-Specific
0.00 16.50
6.50 0.00
1.50 6.50
8.00 23.ffi J!

$ 5,095,900
9,352,2m

Balance Beginning of Fiscal Year
Revenue: Rent Collections

Total Funds Available

Expenditures:
Utilities
Building Renewal
ADOA Operating Budget
Non-Lapsing Prior Year Appropriations

Total Expenditures

Administrative Adj ustments

Balance End of trìscd Year

Core Staff
0.00

16.25
5.75

22.n

Total
16.50
22.75
13.75
53.00

!/ lncludes 9 FTE Positions previously authorized by Laws 1994, Chapter2, 8th Special Session and t¡ws 1994, Chapter 195.

Tenant Services Ståff- The approved amount includes a total of 201.5 FTE Positions to operate the Tenant Services section
of the General Services Division. These positions are funded from the General Fund.

Utilities - This Special Line Item funds utility charges, including electric, water, gas, and garbage disposal in buildings
located on the Capitol Mall and in the Ttrcson OfFrce Complex. The line item is entirely funded through the Capital Outlay
Stabilization Fund.

Relocation - The approved amount, when combined with amounts for relocation in other agency budgets, funds the moving
expenses of various state agencies.

Sun State Building - Funding for the building lease-purchase payment and operating costs was included in the ADOA
appropriation as a temporaÐ/ measurre in FY 1994. For FY 1995 and FY 1996, these costs have been transferred to the
budgets of the Sun State Building occupants (the Auditor General a¡d the Departments of Banking, Insurance, and Real Estate).

Other Issues - Caoital Outlav Stabilization Fund - COSF consists of monies collected by ADOA from state agencies for
payment of rent of state-owned space- The Capital Outlay Bill appropriates all collections for rent of stateowned buildings,
in excess of the amounts appropriated in the General Appropriation Act and Capital Outlay Bill, to ADOA for Building
Renewal.

FY 1995 FY 1996

$13,448,100

$5,985,000
1,(X)O,(X)O

I, l95,go0
3,84É.,m

$12,025,300

393,3ñ

$1,029,500
9,526,5û

$10,556,000

$5,985,000
l,(x)o,(x)0
t,4p2300

-0-

$9,397,300

{-

10

s1,029,500 $2,16E,700



ARTZONA DEPARTMEI\T OF ADMINISTRATION .
INT'ORrYrA*IIONSERVICES

FY 1994
General Fund and Automation Fund Actual

a.R.s. s 41-701

r"r 1995
Estimate

FT 1996
Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Ouside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Autorration Equipment
Softrvare Licenses
Maintenance and Repair

Total Appropriations

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Automation Fund

Total Appropriatioru

2r3.3

5,666,2n
1,143,800
1,505,300

14,2N
55,2n

5,138,100
2,366,1OO

10,330,300

2,335,5n
2,226,3û
l,l47,lú

15,EEE,900 16,039,200

15,888,900

{-
{-
{-

2,247,7æ
13,641,2m

15,EEE,900

194.3

6,ß7,W
r,427,8ffi
1,044,100

11,¿m0
13,500

1,426,5n
{-

2,439,m
13,6(X),200

16,039,200

192.3

6,479,m
1,452,500

315,000
I1,4(X)
13,500

1,505,800
4-

9,776,600

2,335,5N
2,22630p
l,l47,loo

15,4E5,500

1,752,m
13,733,|W

15,¿1E5,500

lt

Progam Descriptíon - The Infomution Ser¡¡ices Division operates the Data Center, which provides cennalized computer
services for approximately 7O state agencies and. automation planning for most state agencies. The divßion also provides
statewi.de etnergenq telecotwnuniætions sentices and state agency teleconuutnications seryices. The General Fund portion
of this divßion operates the Arizotø Financial Infortnation System (AFIS n), the Human Resource Managemcnt System
(HRMS), rhe Arizo¡t¿ Procurem¿nt Ne¡+tork (APN), and the Benfit Information Tracking System @fTS).

Technical Issues - The approved amount reflects a $66,8ü) reduction in the department's Personal Services base due to
turnover in lnformation Services Division positions. The appropriation also transfers from the Information Services Division
flSD) to the Finance Division $41,ü)0 OF and 2FTE Positions which perform data entry and $729,100 for Data Center
charges associatei with financial mânagement systems. This will facilitate management of these expenditures by the General
Accounting Office, which incurs Data Center charges for data entry and computer run time. ISD will no longer offer data
entry services to state agencies.

Automation Equipment - This Special Line Item contains funding for the purchase and lease-purchase of automation
equipment and improvements. 'Prior to FY 1995, these expenditures were funded within the Other Operating Expenditures
line item.

Software Licenses - This Special I ins [¡g¡n contains funding for computer software licensing and vendor support costs. Prior
to FY 1995, these expenditures were funded within the Other Operating Expenditures line item.

Maintenance and Repair - This Special I ine Item contains funding for computer rnaintenance and repair costs, which consist
primarily of outside maintenance contracts. Prior to FY 1995, these expenditures were funded within the Other Operating
Expenditures line item.

!! Appropriated as a Lump Sumby Fund.

ll



1,153,500

50.0

930,300
28E,600

9,9(X)
37,1æ

{-
61,500

4-
1,327r&0

49.0

965,100
311,ü)O

9,900
30,000

{-
69,2n

219,6m

1,604,800 r/

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Total Appropriations

50.0

827,W
206,800

1,800
18,300
2,2n

79,2m
18,200

ARIZONA DEPARTMEIYT OF ADMINISTRATION - CAPITOL FOLICE a.R.s. $ 41-701

F"r 1996
Approvedfüneral Fund

F"r u94
Actual

Fr 1995
Estimate

Progrøm Description - The Capitol Police Deparnwnt provides police oficers and security aides for proteaion of the phoenix
Capitol MaIl and Tucson ffice Cotnplu areas.

Technicel Issues - The approved amount includes a decrease of I FTE Position and $20,700 to transfer a vacant grade l0
position to the Administration cost center. There is no net change to the department's funding or number of positionsiesulting
from this transfer. The approved amount also includes a decrease of $7,100 to reflect the actual travel costs of the Capitol
Police, a total of $7,700 for non-capitalized equipment, and a total of $9,600 for capital equipment to phase-in replacement
of offrce equipment in the Tucson and Phoenix Capitol Police offices over a 3-year period.

Capitol Mall Security Systan - The approved amount includes $180,0ü) in Equipment to purchase and install a new securit¡r
system for the Capitol Mall and $30,000 in Equipment to transfer an existing Capitol Mall system to the Tucson Office
Complex. The new Capitol Mall system will be expandable to accom¡nodate growth. The systems provide fire, access,
systems, and video monitoring to numerous buildings on the mall a¡rd to all buildings in the Tucson complex. Currently, the
Capitol Mall utilizes 3 different manr¡f¿stu¡srs' systems, while the Tucson Office Complex utilizes yet a fourth manufacturer's
system. Portions of the Capitol Mall system are obsolete and prone to failure, requiring the Capitol Police to alter their patrols
to lock doors and observe otherwise electronically monitored areas. In addition, meintenance and operation of the 4 different
manufacturers' systems creates cost and operational inefficiencies.

Officer Position Reclassifications - The approved amount includes $30,800 to fund the reclassification of 19 FTE positions
from grades 14 and 16 to grades 16, 17, and 18, in order to address a high turnover rate for police officer positions (42%
in FY 1994). Officer salaries average 28% to 45% below those of comparable positions in neiglUoring jurisdictions in Fy
1995.

Ll Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Fund.

t2



ARIZONA DEPARTMEIVT OF ADMII\ßTRATION - RISK IVIANAGWIE¡ÍT A.R.S. S 414?2

F"r 1994 F r 19gs F.r 1996
Risk Managernmt Revolving Fund Actual Estimate Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Liability & Property l¡sses/Related Expenditures
Attorney General Defense-Risk Management
Insurance Premiums
I-oss Control Grants

Total Appropriations 54,5E4,100 o,s27,200 51,363,100 s

56.0

1,495,m
326,m
204,m

7,m
9,600

368,ü)O
9,9æ

152.O

1,683,9(X)
392,8W
277,|m
21,6æ
12,m

ß7,6æ
57,80O

ß2.O )!

1,726,2N
Æ7,9æ
264,5æ
21,6æ
12,M

513,700
19,800

2,511,100

43,429,6æ
4,64ó,|m
3,754,tæ

24,2N

2,E53,200

34,L72,8n!
4,873,7m
5,377,5û

250,000

2,9ffi,100

37,666,700
4,981,800
5,498,500

250,000

hogmm Description - The Risk Managemcnt section ctcts as the state's insurance agent, which inclu.des making liability
paymcnts and developing and administering loss control programs. With the uception of certain limited areas of coverage,
the state k self-insured, pqing its own losses and liabilities.

Technical Issues - The approved amount includes the following: a) a total of $73,300 for data processing services, which
includes a decrease of $12,600 to reflect an expected rate reduction for Data Center charges; b) a total of $19,800 for
replacement equipment of 9 computers; and c) a total of $13,50O for payment of statewide accounting system charges.

Liability & Property Losses/Related Expenditures - The approved amount represents funding for estimated FY 1996 Risk
Management claims, settlements, and other losses at a 50% confidence level. The projected loss amount is updated ann¡¿lly
to reflect current loss exposures and is based on an annual actuarial estimate conducted for the Risk Management section. The
FY 1996 approved amount represents an increase of $3,493,9(X) from the FY 1995 amount, but a decrease of $5,761,9(X) from
the FY 1994 amount.

Attorney General-Insurance Defense - The approved amount represents funding for the Risk Management section's contract
with the Attorney General's Insurance Defense section for legal representation in Risk Management-related lawsuits against
the state. This special line appropriation includes 93 FIE Positions.

Insurance kemiums - The approved amount includes funding for private ihsurance policies, purchased for specific property
and liability expenses where the department deems it more cost effective to cede risk to an outside insurer.

Loss Control Grants - These grants are made by the department to state agencies to implement loss control projects or
programs which can demonstrate tangible loss/cost avoidance.

Additional Legislation - (Attornev General: General Counsel: Responsibilities: Chapter 94) - Please refer to the Additional
I-egislation section for the Attomey General-Department of Law for a description of this legislation.

ll Of the 152 FTE Positions, 85 FTE Positions arc appropriated for the Attorney General Defense program and E FTE Positions are appropriated for a
pilot program between the Depanment of Administretion and the Attorney General to determine whether outside counsel or Attorney General sewices
are mote cost effective- As parr of the FY 1997 budget request for the Anorney Generel Defense Special Line Iæm, the Department of Administration,
in cooperation with the Anomey General, shall submit a report evaluating the results of this pilot program. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

2! l-aws 1995, Chapter ó, lst Special Session appropriated $4,4O0,0ü) for payment of FY 1995 self-insured loeses in excess ofrhe budgered level.
ll Appropriated as an Operating Lunp Sum by Fund for the Agency with a Special Line Iæm Lump Sum and with en Attomey Gener¡l Defense-Risk

Management Speci¡l Line ltem.

t3
(Continued)



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION . RISK MANAGEMENT d)

Other Issues - Risk Ma¡-raeement Revolvine Fund - The fund consists of monies collected by the A¡izona Department of
Admini516¡ion (ADOA) from state agencies for payment of Risk Management charges, as authorized by A.R.S. í 41422.
For a list of these charges, refer to the General Provisions section. ADOA recommends to the Legislature the dollar amount
to be appropriated for each agency's Risk Management charge based on factors including prior losses, current exposu¡es, an
outside actuarial study conducted for the department, and the statewide funding level estimated to be required fór the fiscal
year. Monies in the fund are appropriated by the t egislature for costs of the ADOA Risk Managemeni section, including
payment of certain state losses and related expenditures.

FY 1995 FY 1996

Balance Beginning of Fiscal Year

Revenue:
General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Non-Appropriated Funds
lnsurance Losses Recovered
Loss Control Refrrnds

Total Funds Available

Expenditures:
DOA Risk Management

Total Expenditures

$17,210,600 $5,831,900

53,359,10O 55,775,9æ

47,527,2m 51,363,100

47,527,2n

18,517,40t0
8,756,6(X)
8,437,9æ

430,000
6,600

30,318,600
10,653,2n
8,642,2W

320,000
10,000

Balance End of Fiscal Year $AE3t.9Oq 
!

Ll up to $5'0ü),0ü) of the emount shown may be required for Risk Management losses.
unresewed fund balance of $83 1,9ü) et the end of Fy 1995.

This leeves an

t4



ARTZONA DEPARTMEI\"T OF ADMINISTR,ATION .
WORKER,S' COMPEtrYSATION

Workers' Compensation Liability f"f 1994
Loss Revolving Fund Actuel

A.R.S. E 41422

tr"r 1996F"r 1995
Estimete

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional a¡d Outside Services
Travel - I¡ State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Workers' Compensation Losses
Claim Management Fees
Premium Tax
fnsurance Premiums
University Student Health Work Program
Transfers Out: I-oss Control
Attorney General Defense-Workers' Comp.

Total Appropriations L9,EE5,¿100 
g

17,?23,60016,525,4N

gTL,E00

17,652,0æ
4-

381,(X)0
500,000
159,500
150,ü)0
120,100

r7.o

406,300
106,(n0
274,6æ

3,9(n
l,(x)o

128,600
2,M

t95,600

14,676,W
{-

725,W
500,ü)o
159,500
150,ü)0
117,500

18.0

414,7æ
102,900
256,000

3,9(X)
1,(X)0

115,600
1,50o

16.0

233,ffi
46,100

174,600
500
{-

70,2æ
64,600

5E9,400

14,4%,7æ
561,000
408,9(X)
277,5ú
37,3æ

100,(x)0
54,600

hogmm Descriptìon - The Worlcers' Compensation sec'tion nul<es Workers' Compensation pctynents to stctte employees and
former etnployees who are injured in the course of performing state duties. Also, the section conducts worþlace safery
seminars and provides loss control grc¿nts 10 prevent worlqlace injuries. The state is self-insured, pøying its own Worlczrs'
Comp ewatio n I iab iI ities.

Technical hsues - The approved amount includes a reduction of I FTE Positiou and associated funding due to agency
reorganization and an additional $1E,6m to fully fund operation of the Risk Management Information System. The
appropriation also includes a total of $2,4O0 for replacement of a computer.

Workers' Compensation Losses - The approved amount reprcsents estimated FY 1996 payments to Workers' Compensation
benef,rciaries for the state's liability resulting from workplace injuries. The approved amount includes an increase of
$2,976,000, based on an ¡nnual actuarial study conducted for the state. Due to a poor loss history with Vy'orkers'
Compensation claims, the FY 1996 amount is budgeted ataTO% confidence level, rather than with a 50% confidence interval
as has been used in the past.

Claim Management Fees - This represents the cost of a veudor contract to process ¿¡d manage all payments to beneficiaries.
This function was transferred in-house during FY 1993 and FY 1994.

hernium Tax - The approved amount represents the estimated tax payable by the state as a self-insurpd employer, as
authorized by A.R.S. $ æ-%1. Monies collected are used by the Industrial Commission of Arizona to fund the regulation
of Workers' Compensation insu¡a¡rce. The appropriation includes a reduction of $344,000 due to lower ta¡r rates for FY 1996.

Ll Of the I 7 FTE Positions appropriated with associated funding from the \ilorkers' Compensation Fund, 2 FTE Positions arc appropriated for the Anorney
General Defense Program. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

U Appropriated es an Operating [,ump Sum by Fund for the Agency with a Special Line ltem lrrmp Sum and with an Àttorney General Defense - Wo¡kers'
Compensation Special Line ltem.

l5
(Continued)



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ADMIMSTRATION . WOR.KERS' COMPENSÂ lCont'dì

Insurancc herniums - The approved amount includes funding for estimated FY 1996 private insurance premiums for specific
Workers' Compensation liabilities where the department deems it more cost effective to cede risk to an outside insurer.

University Student Health lilork Program - This program uses sh¡dent nurses from the 3 state rrniversities ûo perforrr health
services for minor work-related injurias or illnesses in lieu of treatment by private physicians.

Transfers Ou* Loss Control - The approved amount is tra¡rsferred from the Workers' Compensation Fund to the l-oss
Control Grant Program administered by the Risk Management section.

Attorney Gmeral DefenseWorkerts Compensation - The approved amount represents funding for the Workers'
Compensation section's contract with the Attorney General's lnsurance Defense section for legal represãnhtion in Workers'
Compensation-related lawsuits against the sùate. This special line item includes 2 FTE Positions. Prior to Fy 1995, the
number of FTE Positions funded through this Special I ine ltem was not zubject to appropriation or shown in the agency's
total.

l6



ARIZONA DEPARTÛIEIYT OF ADMINISTR,ATION - PER,SONI\EL
F"r 1994 Fr 19gs

Personnel Division Fund Actual Estimate

a.R.s. s 4l-76r

F"r 1996
Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Special Recruitment
Personnel Automation Project
Classification Project

Total Appropriations

119.5

3,25O,7æ
665,2ú
245,ffi

11,100
4,7ú

982,ffi
72,5n

r22.O

3,540,9(X)
822,800
267,W

1 1,4{X)

4,500
687,400

5,100

122.0 )J

3,591,50O
847,M
267,m

11,4(X)

4,500
731,5û

7,(X)0

5,460,300

43,500
175,000
426,9æ

a

5,?32,ooo

45,100
205,ü)O
29pæ

5,512,000

5,339,100

43,500
175,(n0
702,6û

6,260,2W 6,105,700 å/

Progmm Description - The Personnel Division serves as the state personnel office, provi.ding recruitmcnt and evqluation
services, assisting smtu agencies with hiring and personnel rssres, and adninistering the s'tate's heabh insurance plans. The
divßion isfun¿e¿ through a pro rata clurge equal to 0.9% of state crgency pøyrolls. Under A.R.S. S 4l-7&, this pro rata
clørge is scheduled to rise by O.O5% anrunlly, until a level of 1% ß reached in FY 1998.

Technicel Issues - The approved amount reflects a reduction of $43,900 in Personal Services due to the retirement of
Personnel Division staff and a decrease of $28,900 due to elimination of lease-payments for a portable structure used by the
department. The approved amount also includes a total of $7,000 for replacement of a copier machine.

Special Recruiûnent - Monies in this Special t ine Item are used to fund advertising and related costs of hiring specialized
or upper management positions.

Personnel Automation Project - This Special f ine Item funds the ongoing development of automated systems for job
applications and other functions.

Classificetion hoject - This Special I ine Jtem funds a project to develop a new job classification system for possible
implementation statewide. The department and contractor will develop implementation and funding options and present the
results of the project to the l-egislature prior to adoption of a new job classificatiou system. In FY 1994, $300,(XX) was
appropriated for this Special Line ltem as a non-lapsing appropriation. In FY 1995, $702,000 and 2.5 FTE Positions were
appropriated. The appropriation of $426,90O and 2.5 FTE Positions for FY 1996 reflects funding for the final year of the
project.

Includes 2.5 FTE Positions funded from Special Line Items in FY 199ó.
The department shall submit quanerly reports to the President of the Senate, the Speaker of the House of R.epresentatives, tlie Chairmen of the
Appropriations Committees, the Cheirm¡n of the Joint l-egislative Audit Committee, end the Director of the Joint l-egislative Budget Comminee on the
development ¡nd costs of the personnel Classification Project end on the progness in developing the perforrrance appraisal pnoce66. (General
App ropriation Act footnote).
Appropriated as a Lurnp Sum by Fund with ¡ Classification Project Special Line ltem.

Lt
u

3t

t7



Program Summarv
Administration

DES-AIICCCS

DI{S-AIICCCS

Long-Term Care

Acute Care

Total Appropriations

Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures

Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Special Line Items
Additional Appropriations

Total Appropriations

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Third Party Collections
County Funds
Federal Funds

(sM)
(TÐ
(SM)

CTF)

(sM)
('TÐ

(SM)
(TÐ

(SM)
(TÐ

(SM)

GÐ

(SM)
(rF)
(SM)

crÐ
(SM)
(TÐ
(SM)
(TÐ

(SM)
(TÐ

(SM)
(TÐ
(SM)
(TÐ
(SM)

GI)
(SIvt)

crÐ
CTF)

CIÐ

GÐ

1,004.0
2.O72.9

2l,2M,4OA
42,352,2n

5,l61,goo
10,181,9(X)

{-
8,288,300

266,5û
477,8û

2r,3ú
39,700

9,545,500
16,478,0(X)

1,001,000
1,977,3W

1,065.1
2.182.9

23,r33,9æ
47594,7n

6,410,300
12,208,W

3,569,496
8,993,50O

365,2æ
742,8ú

37,100
67,7æ

7,119,7æ
17,953,500

690,500
1,691,4(X)

l,o7o.3
2.197.4

23,'135,m
49,192,8ffi

6,266,2ú
12,926,1n

3,883,100
9,508,500

377,8W
769,7W

34,m
67,7æ

9,934,2n
18,425,2W

530,2û
1,671,50O

25,097,3æ
56,3ß,1æ

17,o27,8ffi
33,O29,6æ

664,7æ
20,565,9æ

94,5(X,(X)O
280,047,Im

499,728,6æ
1,184,939,800

ß7,022,4N
1,574,9?2,500

26,M3,6æ
59,906,000

19,932,500
39,430,ffi

674,499
16,588,80O

112,173,5N
334,021,9æ

525,080,ü)o
1,301,051,200

6ff1,824,000
1,750,99E,300

28,493,W
63,693,500

19,464,3û
38,709,4(X)

688,700
16,618,9(X)

t26,179,W
372,482,m
5O2,39O,2æ

r,248,987,2ú

677,215,200
\7n,ß0,û0

1,574,9?2,500 1,750,999,300 \7q,ß0,n0

36,200,500
79,795,200

1,495,127,3ú
{-

4ó0,618,200
2,170,8û

t74,233,ffi
937,9æ,ræ

41,326,100
t9,151,600

1,66r,846,7W
{-

492,551,|w
5,(X)0,(X)O

186,272,9û
l,ú7,I743m

¿fi,660,900

92,561,500

1,644,988,000
2,930,9æ

479,3ß,7N
5,(X)0,(X)0

192,868,500
1,063,265,2m

Total Appropriatiors l,sl4rg4¿,sw 1,750,99E,300 \7n,4E0,400 
J!

SM : State Match, and consists of the State General Fund and County Funds, and Third Party Collections
TF = Total Funds, and represents the sum of Federal Funds, County Funds, Third Party Collections and the

State General Fund

ARIZONA IIEALTH CARE COST CONTAII\MEI\IT SYSTEVT - ST]MMARY A.R.S. $ 3G2901

Dr. Mabel Chen, Director JLBC Analyst: Michael Bradley

General Fund and Other Funds
FV TÐ4

Actud
F"r 19gs
Estimate

Fr 1996
Approved

18

(Continued)



ARIZONA IIEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - SUMMARY lCont'dl

Ageney Descriptíon - The Arizo¡n Health Care Cost Containment System, or AHCCCS, is Arizona's abernative to a
naditiorulfeefor senice Mdiæid system- Snrted in 1982, AHCCCS opercttes on a health maintenance organization model
in which contrcrctd providers receive a predetetmined monthly capitation payment for the n¿dical services cost of enrollel
mcmbers. AHCCCS mcmbers gain eligibility through a varizry of federal and state programs. Eligibiliry based onfeleral
programs ß ofien ticd to the appliunt also being eligible for a cash assistance ptogrctm, such as Aid to Families with
Dependent Children- Low-income pregnant women and children can qualfy wder a federal "mcdical assistance only'
category- Other individuals not n¿eting Íederal eligibility requirernznts but either indigent or luving cotastrophic medical
ãpenses nay ryallyfor stcrte-supported assistance in the Medically Needy/Medically htdigent (MN/MI) program. In addition
to an acute n cdiæl sewices progrø¡n, AHCCCS also operates the Artzona Long-Term Care System, a Medicaid progratn tlutt
provides long+erm nursing care in nursingfacilities or homc and corunaniry based senings.

Tobacco Tex Distribution - For a detailed description of the distribution of Tobacco Tax revenues, please see the summar¡r
pages of the Department of Health Services.

Program Change Descriptions - Unless otherwise stated, all descriptions of funding changes in the individual program
descriptions represent total funds.

Ll Appropriation form¡t varies by program.

19



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures

Equipment

Operating Subtotal

DOA Data Center

Indian Advisory Council

Total Appropriations

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Federal Funds

(GÐ
crÐ
(GÐ
(TÐ

(GÐ
(TÐ

(GÐ
(TÐ

(GÐ
cn)
(GÐ
(TÐ

(GÐ
CÐ
(GÐ
(TÐ

(GÐ
GÐ
(GÐ
(n)
(GÐ
(TÐ

(GÐ
(TF)

476.5
1.015.7

10,961,300
22,759,6æ

2,523,2n
5,2(X,5oO

{-
7,984,500

84,100
180,600

19,ü)O
35,100

5,437,9æ
10,606,700

844,100
1,663,600

505.6
1.0ó1.7

11,927,6m
25,156,100

3,431,2N
6,243,W

3,524,tæ
8,901,300

97 3n
206,2n

36,ü)O
65,500

3,101,100
9,990,000

653,300
1,632,9æ

518.2 J!

t.ogl.2J!

12,321,8æ
26,340,1n

3,145,6n
6,678,100

3,837,900
g,416,3OO

109,9ü)
233,1æ

33,3N
65,500

4,954,W
10,840,400

530,200
1,671,50O

19,E69,500
ß,ß4,600

4-
7,725,M

91,ü)0
180,100

19,960,500
56,340,100

25,097 3n
31,242,8ñ

?2,770,ffio
52,195,000

3,197,W
7,520,9æ

95,100
190,100

26,063,600
59,906,000

26,063,6N
33,942,4æ

u,933,500
55,245,000

3,463,800
8,247,1æ

95,700
191,4{X)

2E,493,000
63,6E3,500

2t

3t4t

28,493,OOO

35,190,500

63,6&3,500Total Appropriations 56,340,100 59,906,000

GF = State General Fund
TF : Total Funds, and represents the sum of the State General Fund and Federal Funds.

ARTZONA HEALIE CARE COST CONTAII\MEIYT SYSTUVI .
ADMINISTRATION

r"r 1994 r"r 19gs
G€neral Fund and Federal Funds ActuâI Estimate

a.R.s. $ 3G290r

F"r Dg6
Approved

J! lncludes 2 (GF) and 4 CrÐ FTE Posirions funded from special Line ltems in Fy 1996.
U It is the intent of the Legislature that the appropriation for the Department of Administration Data Center charges be used only for the peyment of charges' incuned by the administration for the usage of computing services provided by the Department of Administration Det¡ Center. (General Appropriation

Act footnote.)

3.1 Appropriated as an operating Lump Sum for the program wittr special Line ltems.
! Of the $63,683,500 expenditureauthority for Administration, g8,493,0ü)is appropriated from rhe General Fund. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

20
(Continued)



ÀRIZONA IIEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - ADMINISTRATION lCont'dì

Progum Descriptíon - The AHCCCS Ad¡ninistration ma nages Arizotu's Medicaid Demonstration Project, a m¿dical serttices

delivery systen built on the hæhh maintenance organizntion model. The Administration connacts with providers, or heahh
plans, who agree to occept a predaermined nonthly pqym¿fi for the cost of providing ndi@l care to enrolled metnbers.
Administration responsibilities relatd to hølth plan contracting include rate negotiations, heahh plan auditing and.financial
oversight, and assisting with thefortrudation of new health planr. The Administration also ,n au¿tes afee for semice payment
system that covers mediul bills inamed by AHCCCS members prior to enrollnent in a hcalth plan or bills incuned by persons
not eligiblefor høhh plan enrolhnent. Other major Adm.inistratian responsibilitics include the developmcnt and m¿intenance

of the managencft infornation systen, adjudiæting provider or eligibility griewnces , policy developtnent and research, and
agenqfinance and accounting. Additionally, the Administrationperforms eligibility daermhationsfor the Arizona Long-Term
Care System andfor SSI Pic&e Eligibility. Eligibilityfor the Acute Care program is conducted by the Department of Economic
Securiry, counties, and thefederal Social Security Administration.

Transfer-In of SSI Pickle Eligibility - The approved amounts reflect the transfer in of 7 FTE Positions and $209,500 from
the DES - AHCCCS program associated with SSI Pickle Eligibility. (For a further description, please see the DES - AHCCCS
program.)

Additional ALTCS Eligibility Ståff - The approved amounts include an increase of 24 FTE Positions and $1,139,200 for
medical and financid eligibility workers for admission and screening of clients for the Arizona I-ong-Term Care System
(ALTCS). These positions were added due to an expected ALTCS growth rate of lO% tÃ FY 1996.

Elimination of Deferred Liability - The Deferred Liability program was eliminated through contract negotiations (as

discussed in greater detail in the Acute Care progranr). Associated with the elimination of the Deferred Liability Program is

the elimination of 1.5 FTE Positions and $48,600 formerly used to administer the program.

Increased Nursing Facilities Institution Audits - The approved amounts include an increase of $515,00O to sipificantly
expand the number of audits performed on nursing facilities. This should have the dual impact of increasing quality of nursing
facilities while also reducing future cost increases.

Le¡sePurchase of Headquarters Buildings - The approved amor¡nt includes an increase of $672,00O to cover the cost of
lease-purchase payments for FY 1996 to begin the purchase of the 2 AHCCCS Headquarter Buildings. The increase is mostly
attributable to a revised and accelerated lease-purchase plan whereby the state will attain ownership at the end of the lease-

purchase period in approximately l0 years.

DOA Data Center Cha¡ges - This Special I ine l¡srn was created for FY 1995 to isolate costs associated with the agency's

usage of mainframe computing services provided by the Department of Administration Data Center. These costs were

previously reflected in the Professional and Outside Services line.

Indian Advisory Council - The Advisory Council on Indian Health Carp was established in I¿ws 1989, Chapter 293 to

devclop a comprehensive health care delivery system for Arizona's Native American population.

2l



FTE Positions (GÐ
(TÐ

(GÐ
(TÐ

(GÐ
GÐ
(GÐ
(rÐ
(GÐ
GI)
(GÐ
(TÐ

(GÐ
GI)
(cÐ
GÐ
(GÐ
(TÐ

(GÐ
(TF)

(GÐ
GT)
(GÐ
(n)
(GÐ
GT)
(GÐ
GÐ

5ß.8
1.094.5

lo,g2g,2n
21,852,7æ

2,913,3æ
5,826,2m

31,600
63,300

257,300
514,300

1,100
2,2æ

3,994,7n
7,913,10O

37,2û
58,500

539.3
1.079.5

ll,l27,gæ
22,252,2æ

3,049,500
6,096,600

31,ó00
63,300

257,3æ
514,300

1,100
2,2m

3,855,4(n
7,534,M

4-
{-

514.8
1.030.5

9,974,4OA
19,026,6æ

2,572,Im
4,837,4OA

137,5æ
274,9æ

171,800
274,9æ

2,3æ
4,6(X)

3,083,900
5,920,9(n

156,900
313,7û

16,09E,E00
30,553,000

94,7m
189,300

21,3æ
179,7m

770,2N
l,g45,go0

42,9n
161,700

ll

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of Staæ

Other Operating Expenditures

Equipment

Operating Subtotal

DES DDSA

DES PASARR

MEDICS

Federal Funds Program

Total Appropriations

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Federal Funds

Total Appropriations

GF = State General Fund

17,027,EW
33,029,600

17,o27,8n
16,001,800

1E,163,400
36,130,300

99,100
198,100

52,2N
207,9æ

1,517,900
2,894,2n

{-
4-

19,&32,500
39,¿fi10,400

19,932,5æ
l9,5g7,gN

1E,321,E00
36,¿163,000

100,600
201,000

51,600
205,M
990,300

1,839,(XX)

{-
{-

19146,¿1,300

3E,70E,400

19,464,3æ
19,24,|n

33,029,600 39,430,400 3t,7og,4oo 43Je!

TF : Total Funds, and represents the sum of the State General Fund and Federal Funds-

ARIZONA HEALTII CARE COST CONTAII\ME¡|IT SYSTEVÍ -
DES. AECCCS

General Fund and Federal Funds

A.R.S. S 3G2901

F"r 1994
Actusl

r"r ugs
Estimate

F"r 1996
Approved

Lt
)t

,
4t

ns fr¡nded in Special Line ltems in Ff 1996
the Prcgram with Special Line ltems.
DEs-Atlcccs' $19,'ló4,300 is appropriated from the stete General Fund. (General Appropriation Act

The amounts appropriated shall be used for intergovernmental agreements with the Department of Economic security for the puçose of eligibilitydeterminetion end other fünctions ¿s set forttr ¡bove. The General Fund share may be used for eligibility d*ermination for other programs edministeredby the Division of Benefits and Medic¡l Eligibility, based upon the results of the A¡izonå r¡ndom mome¡¡t sampling suwey. (General AppropriationAct footnote.)

22
(Continued)



ARIZONA EALTH CARE COST COhITAINMENT SYSTEM - DESAHCCCS lCont'd)

Progmm Description - The appropriationfor DES - AHCCCS represents an alloøtion of costs inanrred by the Department
of Economic Security in its role of performing eligibiliry determinations for the AHCCCS progruìL DES smff, in addition to
conducting eligibility determinationsfor øsh assistance progrctms such as Aid to Fa¡nilies with Dependent Children (AFDC),
also evaluate applicationsfor AHCCCS eligibility. In general, persons eligiblefor AFDC are also eligiblefor AHCCCS. DES
eligibility staf ako takc applicationsfor "mcdical assistance only" (MAO) in thefederal SOBRA programfor pregrumt wom¿n
and children.

Transfer of SSI Plckle Eligibility - A total of 7 FTE Positions and $209,500 were transferred from the DES-AHCCCS
Program to the Administration Program. This transfer was made because SSI eligibility, under the medicaid law amendment
sponsored by Congressional Representative Pickle, is not a function of the Department of Economic Security and is more
accurately placed in the Administration Program.

DES - Disability Determination Services Administr¿tion (DDSA) - DDSA, through an intergovernmental agreement with
AHCCCS, determines disability entitlement for the A¡izona I-ong-Term Care System.

DES - PASARR - DES Preadmission Screening and Annual Resident Review, through an intergovernmental agreement with
AHCCCS, screens all individuals with developmental disabilitie.s before they enter the Long-Term Care program to determine
the appropriate level and types of specialized services needed. While DES-DDSA determines eligibility, the DES-PASARR
Program determines the level of ca¡e required once a person is eligible.

MEDICS - The Medical Eligibility Determinations and Information Control System is an automated system for determining
AHCCCS eligibility in the federal SOBRA program for prepant vr'omen and children and other "medical assistance only'
progra¡us. For FY 1996, the approved amount for the MEDICS Special I ine ltem reflects a ¡eduction of 8 FTE Positions
and $1,071,üÐ. The reduction is due to the completion of the development phase by September 30, 1995 and the related
removal of these one-time costs.

Federal Funds Program - This Special Line Item was elimi¡ated for FY 1995 and funding transfer¡ed to the operating
budget in FY 1995.

23



FTE Positions (GÐ
GÐ
(GÐ
(TÐ

(GÐ
(TÐ

(cÐ
GÐ
(GÐ
(TÐ

(GÐ
('TÐ

(GÐ
GÐ
(GÐ
(TF)

(GÐ
CtIr)

(GÐ
(TF)

(GÐ
GÐ

12.7
26.7

26E,7æ
566,ü)O

66,500
140,ü)o

13,7æ
28,9æ

10,ó00
22,3N

23,9æ
50,4{X)

12.7
26-7

27g,ln
585,90()

65,80O

138,800

13,700
28,9ü)

10,600
22,3N

23,9æ
50,4(n

r2.7 )J

26.7 u

285,300
600,500

72,1æ
151,400

13,7m
28,9ü)

10,600
22,3æ

23,W
50,4{X)

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Other Operating Expenditures

Operating Subtotal 3&3,400
t07,600

4-
19,(x)o,(x)0

94,2m
384,100

187,100
374,2@

392,100
E26,300

{)-
15,(X)0,(X)O

95,2n
388,300

187,100
374,2n

¿105,600

E53,500

{-
l5,o0o,(no

96,000
391,2æ

187,100
374,2n

Children's Rehabilitative Services

DHS PASARR

Ind irect Cost-Licensure

Total Appropriatiors 664,700
20,565,900

674,û0
16,58E,800

6t8,700
16,61E,900

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Federal Funds

664,7æ
19,gOt,2æ

674,ffi
15,914,4m

688,700
15,930,200

Total Appropriations 20,565,900 16,SEE,E00

GF = State General Fund
TF = Total Funds, and represents the sum ofthe State General Fund and Federal Funds.

l6,6lE,goo !3J!!

ARIZONA HEAL1H CARE COST CONTNI\MEI\¡'T SYSTNVI.
DHS. AECCCS

Fr Dg4 r'r 1gg5
Gmeral Fund and Federal Funds Actud Estimate

a.R.s. s 3G2901

FT 1996
Approved

Program Description - The appropriationfor DHS - AHCCCS represents an alloucion of costs incuned by the Deparmænt
of Health Sewices in its role of performing licensing and inspeaions of Title XDGcertified nursing carefacilities. Thisfunoion
is afederal Medicai'd requirement and is cottducted in accord¿nce with an intergove'rnmental agreemznt between AHCCCS and
DHS.

Ll Includes 0.7 (Gþ and 2.7 $Ð FTE Positions funded in Special Line læmc in Fy 199ó.
zl Appropriated as an operating Lump sum for the program with Special Line lÞms.
2l Ofthe$ló,618,9O0expendinrreauthorityforDHS-AHCCCS,$6sE,TOOisappropriatedfromthest¡tecenerdFund. (GeneralAppropriationAct

footnotQ

ll The amounts appropriated shall be used for intergovernmental agreements with the Department of Health Sewices for the purpose of Medicaid-related
licensure, certification and registration, and other ñrnctions as set forth above. (General Appropriation Act footnote.¡

24

(Continued)



ARIZONA IIEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - DHSAHCCCS lCont'd)

Children's Rehabilitative Services - The approved amount reflects an estimate of Title XD( funds to be passed through to
the Department of Health Services. The state matching funds for these federal dollars are reflected in the DHS Family Health
appropriation.

DIIS - PASARR - The Department of llealth Services, through an intergovernmental agreement with AHCCCS, conducts
Level tr psychiatric evaluations of Title XD( certified nursing facility patients who have been identiñed through a l-evel I
screening as potentially having a mental illness.

Indirect Cost - Licersure - Represents the cost of administrative functions performed by non-Licensure Division staff in
support of the Licenzure Division.

25



ALTCS l-ump Sum Appropriation (SlvÐ 94,465,90o
279,97O,7æ

38,2m
76,m

Board of Nursing (sM)

Operating Subtotal (SIY[) ll:¿,173,500
334,021,900

GT)

(TÐ

GÐ

1I2,1O5,2N
333,8r2,2n

68,300
209,7w

rr2,173,5m
22t,848,ffi

126,llo,7æ
372,272,7n

68,300
209,7æ

126,179,000
372,ß2,û0

Fund Summarv
County Funds
Federal Funds

94,504,000
?Å0,0{t,tw

94,504,(X)0
185,543,lm

Total Appropriations ?Å0,04il,,100

SM : State Maûch, consists of County Funds.
TF : Total Funds, represents the sum of the county Funds and Federal Funds

r26,77g,W JJ

246,303,M!
334,021,900 372,482,n01!

ARIZONA HEALTE CARE COST CONTAINMEI|TT SYSTWI .
I]ONG'TERM CARE

r"r 1994 F"r 19gs
County Funds and Federal Funds Actual Estimate

A.R.S. $ 3G2901

F"r ug6
Approved

hogram Description - The Arizona I'ong-Term Care System (ALTCS) was established in 1989 to provi.de federal Medicaid
long-term care sentices to persons n¿eting federally prescribed incomc and resources stattd¿rds and at risk of being
institutionalized. ALTCS Progrctm costs are funded entirely with county and federal dollars, while the non-federal share of
the administrative cost of ALTCS is borne by the state. The AHCCCS Administration conducts ALTCS etigibility and is also
responsible for controcting with providers. As in the Acute progran, providers receive a monthly capitation payment that
covers thefuIl range of ALTCS services, including acute medical services-

Lump Sum Appropriation - The approved amount is based on a total of 13,642 member years and an FY 1996 average
cost of $2,274 per member per month. The approved amount reflects amounts for Capitation, Fee for Service paynents,
Medicare Premium payments, and nulse aid training costs. The estimates reflect a projected increase in population of lO%
coupled with a 5% per member per month cost increase for FY 1996 compared to FY 1995.

Board of Nursing - Reflects amounts to be passed through to the Board of Nursing for the board's cost of administering the
Nurse Aid Training program.

JJ hirsuanttoA.R.S.$ll-2gzB,theFY1995non-federalportionofthecostsofprovidingLong-Termcarcsysemservicee is$12ó,1?g,ooo. (cenerel
Appropriation Act footnote.)

Z! Any Federal Funds that AHcccs passas through to the Department of Economic Security for use in long-term care for the developmentally disabled
shall not count against the l,ong-Term Care expenditurc authority above. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

3/ Appropriated as a Lump Sum for úre program with Special Line ltems.

26





AR.IZONA HEAI,TH CA COST CONTAII\IMENT SYSTEM - ACIME r]ÀRÍ'- flì

Progmm Description - The AHCCCS Acate Care protroìn Lç the mcdical sen¡ices component of Arizona's Medicaid
Demonstration Proied. The program is based on prepai.d nanthty capitation paymcnts to contracted providers for the fuIl
range of authorized m¿dicol services available to enrolled members. The progranfollows a heabh maintenance oryganizption
(HMO) model in which capitated providers accept a predetermined rate and are responsible for managing parient utilization
and cost through 4 systen of prior authorizøtion and utilizørton review, coordhated by a prùnary care pþsician or
practitioner. As afederal demonstration Project, the Acute Care program operates under q series offederal waivers that matr¿
the "nanaged care" concept possible- AHCCCS covers the mandatoryfederal eligibitiry groups, as well as certain optional
state grouPs, such as the Medically Neeþ/Medically Indigent. In cases involving catastrophic m.edical qpenses, AHCCCS
supPlern¿nts capitation through Reinsurance in order to preserlre health planfittancial viabiliry.

FI 1996 Acue Care Ûveniew

The remaining sections provide explanations of the various line items in the Acute Care budget, as well as descriptions of
AHCCCS eligibility categories.

Capitation - Represents payments made to health plans under contract with AHCCCS for the cost of care provided to
en¡olled members. These payments a¡e made on a monthly basis and cover the full range of services requirJ in statute.
Contracts are awarded for a multi-year period upon the completion of a competitive bidding process in which health plans
respond to a Request for Proposals from AHCCCS. Health plans bid by AHCCCS eligibility group, or rate code, meaning
that different rates a¡e paid for different groups. Varying capitation rates are due to the nature of federal Medicaid and state-
funded eligibility categories, which a¡e comprised of markedly different demographic groups. In general, capitation rates are
based on an actuarial assessment of the medical services utiliz¿tion and costs incurred by each of the AHCCCS eligibility
grouPs. Additionally, capitation rates may reflect program changes, such as a required expansion of available services, or
changes in eligibility requirements. Rates also vary by health plan and geographical area, but remain within the parameters
set by actuarial study and contract negotiation. Therefore, capitation rates shown below are es¡imated averages of capitation
rates.

Since the starting poiat for new or renewed health plan contracts coincides with the new federal fiscal year, the state fiscal
year appropriation reflects 3 months of capitation rates paid at a level negotiated for the period of October 1994 througù
September 1995, and 9 months at new rates negotiated for the contract year beginning in October 1995. The FY 1996
appropriation provides for a capitation inflation increase of 4% for the contract year starting October l, lgg5. The FY 1996
amount for capitation is based on the following statewide average rates:

Federal Elieibiliw Groups
Aid to Families with Dependent Children
Supplemental Security Income, with Medica¡e
Supplemental Security Income, without Medicare
SOBRA Women
SOBRA Children
SOBRA Deliveries (One time payment)

State Elieibilitv Grouos
Medically Needy/Medically Indi gent, with Medicare
Medically Needy/Medically lndigent, without Medicare
Eligible Assistance Children
Eligible L.ow lncome Children

Total Monthly
Capitation Rate

$ 113.89
122.4
3r9.03
113.89
95.98

4,529-32

227.59
3r3.75

95.98
95.98

Federal
Share

$ 75.16
80.80

2ro.53
75.t6
63.34

2,988.90

State
Share

$ 38.73
41.64

108.50
38.73
32.64

1,5ß.42

{-
{-
{-
{-

227.59
3t3.75
95.98
95.98

3l of the $l '246'05ó'300 expenditure authority for Acute carc, 1427 ,769,800 is appropriated fiom rhe 6tate General Fund. (General Appropriation Act
footnore.)

!/ Appropriated by Special Line Items for the program.

28

(Continued)



ARIZONA IIEALTII CARE COST CONTAIIYMENT SYSTEM - ACUTE CARE lCont'dl

For federally-qualified members also eligible for Medica¡e, AHCCCS pays the member's Medicare Part B Premiums, thereby
allowing AHCCCS to bill the federal Medica¡e program for a portion of the member's medical expenses. As the capitation
rates indicate, this Medicare nbuy-inn substantially reduces total capitation costs and state share costs for Medicare+ligible
members,

The federal sha¡e of capitation and other costs incurred by federally-eligible members is based on a predetermined federal
maúching rate known as the Federal Medical Assistance Percentage, or FMAP. This federal matching rate varies from state
to state and is based on a mathematic¿l relationship between state per capita income and the national average. States are
currently guaranteed a "floorn of 5O% federal participation. Arizona's FMAP for the federal fiscal year ending September
30, 1995, is66.4%. For the federal fiscal year beginnisg October l, 1995, Arizona's FMAP will decrease to 65.85%. State
eligibility groups a¡e funded entirely with state dollars.

Estirnated FY 1996 member years paid a¡e shown below.

Federal Elieibilitv Groups

Aid to Families with Dependent Children
Supplemental Security Income, with Medicare
Supplemental Security Income, without Medica¡e
SOBRA Women
SOBRA Children

State Elieibilitv Grouos
Medically NeedyiMedically Indigent, with Medicare
Medically Needy/Medically Indigent, without Medicare
Eligible Assistance Children
Eligible Low Income Children

Average Annual
Mernber Years Paid

L99,366
20,907
39,526
11,868

toz,8l7

827

30,34
2,125

507

Total Member Years I/ 40,9287

SOBRA Deliveries ? 16.687

l/ Member years are calculated as projected member months divided by 12 and do not necessarily indicate
acû¡al number of clients enrolled.

]/ This is the projection of actual birrh deliveries to be made by enrollees in AHCCCS health plans.

Fee for Service - This expenditure line item is for payments made by AHCCCS directly to health care providers on behalf
of members not yet enrolled in'a health plan or else not eligible for health plan enrollment. For in-patient hospital bills, the
level of reimbursement is based on the tiered per diem hospital reiÅbursement methodology authorized in Laws 1992, Chzpter
3O2. This methodolog¡r classifies services into I of 7 per diem rates, such as surgery, intensive care, and routine care.
Pursuant to Chapter 302, the per diem rates shall be adjusted annually (on October l) by the Data Resources Incorporated
Market Basket lndex for Prospective Payment System Hospitals.

The budget for FY 1996 reflects a l-year freeze of the 'quick pay" discounts for both state-only and categorical payments to
hospitals. This l-year freeze was cont-ined in I-aws 1995, Chapter 5, lst Special Session, the Health Omnibus Reconciliation
Bilr (oRB).

The "quick pay" discount is a reduction AHCCCS applies to bills it pays within 30 days of receipt. When first authorized
in 1992, the per diem system contaiued a provision to gradually phase down the lO% discount starting March l, 1996, by l%
Per year, until reaching I % March l, 2m4- This provision was amended, however, by laws 1993, Chapter 6,Znd Special
Session (Health Omnibus Reconciliation Bill), to accelerate this phase down schedule, but only for bills incurred by federally-
eligible members. Under Chapter 6, the discount would have been lowered to 6% o¡, October I, 1994,3% ot October 1,
1995, and finally to I % on October l, 1996. This phase down was delayed by 1 year by the Health ORB mentioned above.

)a
(Continued)



ARIZONA IIEALTH CA COST CONTAIhIMENT SYSTEM. ACIN*E EÀRÍ'. dl

The phase down schedule for bills i¡curred by members in state eligibility groups (Medically NeedyiMedically Indigent) would
have followed the original schedule from Chapter 302. Accordingly, the discount for these bills would have phased down
beginning on March l, 1996, falling by l% per year until March 1,2ú4. This phase down was also delayed by 1 year by
the Health ORB.

Also, for FY 1996, the Health ORB amended Laws 1993, ChapÞr 6,2rrd Special Session, to continue a $lO million reduction
of payments to hospitals for fee-for-service claims related to state eligibility g¡oups- This discount would have been reduced
to zæro without the amending language passed by the Legislature.

As indicated above, one area of fee for service coverage is for AHCCCS members not yet en¡olled in a health plan. This fee
for service nwindown varies based on the category of eligibility. Federally-etigible persons have a l¡lay pè;"a in which
to choose a health plan. During this period and any additional time between eligibility and the effective date of health
plan enrollment, these individuals are eligible to have medically necessa4r services paid on their behalf. Additionally, if these
Persons have unpaid bills for services received in the 90-day period prior to their application for eligibility and would have
been eligible for some period of time in that 9od"y period, AIICCCS pays these bills on a fee for service basis. This
retroactive coverage is referred to as nprior quarter coverage.'

State-only applicants are enrolled with a prepaid health plan within 3 days of the determination of eligibilify through an
automatic assignment Process. Under current law, AHCCCS covers emergency services received up to 48 hours prior to the
date of notification of eligibility by a county office. This period of state liability is known as '48 hour retro. n

In addition to temPorary fee for service coverage for the pre-enrollment period, AHCCCS also covers certain groups not
eligible for health plan enrollment. These groups include Native Americans living on reservations and those eligibie for only
emergency services coverage, due to a lack of legal U.S. residency but otherwise AHCCCS-eligible.

Pursuant to an agreement between the State of Arizona and the federal government, Medicaid+ligible Native Americans living
on reservations may be referred off-reservation by the Indian Health Service (IHS) for sewices if the IHS is unable to provide
the necessary services. The state's cost for these referrals corresponds to the est¿blished state matching rate for other
federally-eligible members. Native Americans eligible for an AHCCCS state eligibility group (MN/M) may also be referred
off reservation for sen ices, with AHCCCS paying IOO% of the cost, as with other state-eligible members. For Medicaid-
eligible Native Americans treated on reservation in an IHS facility, the federal government pays all costs, with AHCCCS
passing through these Federal Funds to the IHS facility.

With the Passage of l-aws 1993, Chapter 6,Znd Special Session, eligibilityin state groups such as MN/MI was limited to
applicants having proof of legal U.S. residency. Those unable to provide such proof but still fulñlling all other eligibility
requirements can still find coverage for emergency medical care through either federal or state emergency services eligibility.
AHCCCS will reimburse providers for services if the service was in fact for an emergency medical condition. AHCCCS
coverage continues until such time as an emergency condition no longer exists.

Reinsurance - As part of the contract negotiation process for the federal fiscal year beginning October l, 1995, the
department was able to renegotiate the Reinsurance Program due to increased competition to piovide aHCCCS services. ln
general, the levels required to qualifr for the program were raised while the state share at each level was reduced. The net
effect will be a significant reduction in costs. Countering some of these savings will be the elimination of the Deferred
Liability Program to the extent that claims that were formerly paid for from Deferred Liability may to some extent qualiff
for Reinsurance payments.

30
(Continued)





ARIZONA HEALTH COST CONTAIhIMENT SYSTEM. ACIITE CARE dl

Childrents Title )ffi Behavioral Health - The total expenditure authority amount reflects an estimate of Federal Funds to
be passed through to the Department of Health Services (DHS) for mental health services rendered to Title XD(-eligible
children. The scate match for these pass-through federal dollars is reflected in the DHS Behavioral Health appropriation.

Adult Title XX Behavioral Health - The total expenditure authoriþr amount reflects an estimate of Title XD( funding ro
be passed through to DHS for the provision of mental health services to Title XD(æligible clients l8 years of age and older
diagnosed as being seriously mentally ilt. The siate match for these Federal Funds is reflected in the DHS Behavioral Health
appropriation.

Title XX füneral Mental Health/Substance Abuse - As of October l, 1995 the State of Arizona will provide Title ){fX
general mental health and substance abuse services to Title 19 eligible clients 21 years of age and older diagnosed as non-
seriously mentally ill. V/ithin the AHCCCS budget for FY 1996 is expenditure authority for $7,üÐ,000 of Federal Funds.
The state match is located in DHS which will monitor the program. The state match is g2,252,2OO and the federal
participation is expected tobe$4,342,800. The additional expenditure authority is provided due to the newness of the program
and the difficulty in predicting ach¡al clients that will present for services in FY 1996.

AHCCCS Elieibilitv Catesori€s - The following is a description of federal and state eligibility groups as defined in state
law:

Federal Elisíbil¡tv Groups
AFDC - Individuals receiving 

"""6 
¿sslsr¡nce from the Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC) program in the

Department of Economic Security are automatically eligible for AHCCCS benefits. This is often referred to as categorical
eligibility. Federal law also allows for some individuals not eligible for cash assist^nce but still meeting certain AFDC
standards (e.g., Ribicoff Children), or those no longer eligible for cash payments (transitional medical assisiance), to still be
eligible for Medicaid. These are known as Medical Assistance Only (MAO) cases. Also, individuals in the AFDC-
Unemployed Parent program are entitled to AHCCCS benefits.

While not a separate federal eligibility group, the Comprehensive Medicat a¡d Dental Program (CMDP) in the Department
of Economic Security has AHCCCS-eligible children ¡moûg its total population. AHCCCS passes through funds to CMDp
on behalf of these eligible children.

SSI - lndividuals receiving Supplemental Security Income (SSf) montbly cash payments are automatically eligible for
AHCCCS benefits. These individuals are eligible in one of following three SSI categories: those age 65 or older (aged), the
blind, and the disabled. Eligibility for the SSI program is based on uniform nationwide requirements. Like AFDC, SSI also
has related MAO groups. Additionally, AHCCCS passes through funds to CMDP, as a healthplan, on behalf of SSl-eligible
children enrolled in that program.

SOBRA Women and Infants - States are required to provide care to pregnant women and infants (under I year old) whose
family incomes do not exceed 133% of the Federal Poverty I-evel (FPL) ($16,745 for a family of 3). A resource standard
may be established, but AHCCCS has chosen to waive this requirement. SOBRA refers to the federal Sixth Omnibus Budget
Reconciliation Act.

The federal government allows states the option of increasing the income limit to 185% of the FpL . Arizona acted upon this
option and moved the state's income standard to l4o% of the FPL (s17,626 for a family of 3) in lgg0. coverage for women
is limited to the term of pregnancy and 60 days of postpartum care.

SOBRA Chitdren - The federal government requires states to provide medical assistance to children under age 6 whose
family incomes do not exceed 133% of the FPL. Additionally, states are required to cover children born on or after OctoberI, 1983, with family incomes up to lü)% of the FpL.

32
(Continued)



ARIZONA HRALTH CARE COST CONTAINMRNT SYSTEM - ÀCIITE l]ÀRn lConf'¡lì

1902 (rX2) Children - This eligibilitygroup name r€fers to the relevant section of the federal Social Security Act that allows
states discretion in e.stablishing higher income eligibility standards than exist in other federal categories, such as SOBRA.
Eligibility for this group requires an income below l0O% of tbe FPL for children under the age of 14. Like SOBRA, this
category has no rqsou¡ce limit. Most children in the l0O% state funded Eligible Assistauce Children (EAC) category were
transferred to this federally-funded group.

Federel Emergency Services - All federal eligibility categories (AFDC, SSI, and SOBRA) have an emergency service
component. Applicants for these federal programs who would be eligible except for a lack of legal U.S. residency are eligible
for coverage of emergency medical services, but not full Medicaid benefits. Eligibility lasts as long as a emergency medical
condition exists.

Stnte-Onlv Grouos
Meilically Needy/Medically Indigent (MN/MI) - State law provides for eligibility for individuals meeting specified resource
limits and the following income criteria:

Maximum
Familv Size Net Income

I $3,200
4 $5,354
8 $7,530

MN/MI statutes allow medical expenses to be used to reduce the applicant's total annual income, thus allowing an applicant
to nspend{ownn into eligibility. Spend-äown provisions do not apply to the calculation of the applicant's liquid and non-liquid
resources. Unlike most federal Medicaid categories, MN/MI eligibility standards contain no restrictions relating to age,

gender, or the presence of dependent children in the household. As of July t, 1993, MN/MI applicants have to be legal U.S.
residents to be eligible for full AHCCCS services. Non-residents may qualify for emergency services coverage.

Eligible Assistance Children (EAC) - Children, ages 0-13 years, in familie.s certified by the Department of Economic
Security to be eligible for the federal Food Stamp Program quaüry autornatically for AHCCCS benefits. Because of the

expansion of the federal SOBRA program and the creation of l9O2(rX2) group, the state has been able to transfer a large
number of these children into federally-maùched categories.

Eligible Low-Income Children (ELIC) - These are children, ages O-13 years, in familie.s whose annual income falls between
the following guidelines, which represents the gap between the upper limit of the MNiMI income standard and the Federal
Poverty [-evel:

Family Minimum Maximum
Size Income lncome

I $3,201 $7,470
4 $5,355 $15,150
8 $7,531 $25,390

As with the Medically Needy/Medically Indigent program, applicants for ELIC must be legal U.S. residents to be eligible for
full services. Non-residents may qualifr for emergency services coverage.

State Emergency Services - Established in l¿ws 1993, Chapter 6,Znd Special Session, this eligibilitycatcgory provides
coverage of emergency medical services to those otherwise eligible for a state grcup, such as MN/MI, except for the lack of
legal U.S. residency. Services covered are the same as those in the Federal Emergency Services program, except the cost
is l0O% state-funded.

33

(Continued)



ARIZONA IIEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM. AI]ITTT'. Í-ARF'- II-NNf'dì

Additional Appropriations - Demonstration Proer¿m: Child Car€: AHCCCS (Chapter 175ì - This bill establishes a 3-year
joint pilot demonstration Progra¡n that extends child care and AHCCCS benefits from 12 months to 24 months for current and
former recipients of Aid to Families with Dependent Children who a¡e en¡olled in an accredited school, equivalency certificate,
job skills Program or who are employed or enrolled in the JOBS program, pursuant to A.R.S. S 4l-2026 and meet federal
requirements for qualifring for transitional benefits. The inplementation of this demonstration project is dependent upon
receiving waivers from the U.S. Department of Health and Hum¡n Services. The 2 agencies shall jointly produce a report
which evaluates the program's effects on participants' utilization of servicas, employment and economic sufñciency, welfare
dependency and recidivism. An i¡terim report will be submitted within 18 months after the start of the program, and a hnal
report will be submitted within 9 months after the end of the program to the Governor, the President of the Senate and the
Speaker of the House of Representatives. Of the $495,700, DES's Children and Family Services division receives $52,3oo
for the extension transitiond child ca¡e benefits and $ 12,50O for evaluating the extension of these benefits. The other $430,900
is appropriated to AHCCCS.

AHCCCS: TemPorarv Assistance to Counties lChapter 30O) - Provides a one-time General Fund appropriation of $2,50O,00O
to assist certain counties for health costs. Under the legislation, Gila County receives $1,876,(X)0, Cochise Counfy $393,(n0,
and Santa Cruz County $231,000. The legislation also expresses intent that a Joint I-egislative Committee be appointed to
study county health funding and submit a report to the President of the Senate, and the Speaker of the House of
Representatives, by December l, 1995.

34



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expendituras
Equipment
Indirect Costs

Operating Subtotal

Operating State Aid
Cochise
ç9ç9nino
Gratram
Maricopa
Mohave
Navajo
Pima
Pinal
Yavapai
Yuma/La Paz

Total - Operating State Aid

Capital Outlay State Aid
Cochise
Coconino
Graham
Maricopa
Mohave
Navajo
Pima
Pinal
Yavapai
YumalLa, Paz

Total - Capital Outlay State Aid

Equalization Aid
Cochise
Graham
Navajo
Yuma/La Paz

Total - Eqr.ralization Aid

13,786,800 13,glr,7æ 4

13.0

569,4¡p
105,0()o

6,(X)0
37,m

4-
77,8æ
3,300

10,(no

E08,900 r'

4,779,m
1,955,500
4,318,100

33,818,4OO
3,009,700
3,639,3OO

15,359,800
5,O73,2æ
3,963,7W
4,234,2W

80,049,300

698,300
249,2æ
571,800

7,163,9N
43r,600
466,499

2,511,1ffi
685,000
525,5û
608,300

1,4{n,300
6,og1,goo

25,7æ
52,100

7,559,9æ

4-

ll.0
433,6n
78,300
23,7n
35,600
2,3û

68,(n0
4-
{-

14.0

625,2W
107,300

6,(X)O

30,300
4-

87,500
4-

10,ü)0

Economic Development Training Program

Total Appropriations

641,500

4,357,9æ
1,M7,2æ
3,695,90O

29,736,3W
2,579,3W
3,262,m

12,881,6ü)
4,458,300
3,4(X),9(X)
3,585,(X)0

69,W,7æ

535,400
207,W
4r,3æ

5,315,500
250,7û
365,800

1,857,600
530,300
385,500
429,9û

10,319,000

1,070,4(x)
5,541,2N

{-
{-

6,611,6(X)

150,000

t6,726,E00

t66,300

4,573,ræ
1,584,600
4,lu,m

33,069,40t0
2,784,2ú
3,262,ffi

14,609,800
4,g75,goo
3,553,50O
3,969,6æ

76,425,8æ

698,300
216,W
571,800

7,163,9ú
428,6æ
422,7n

2,51I,7m
685,ü)0
499,100
589,700

1,292300
5,811,400

{-
{-

7,103,7û

{-
9E,1t2,600 102,329,E00 3',

STATE BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR COMMT]NITY COLLEGES
Don Puyear, Ph.D., Executive Director

A.R.S. $ 15-1424

JLBC Analyst Bruce Groll

F"r 19g6
ApprovedGeneral Fund and Certification Fr¡nd

r"r u94
Actuel

F"r ú95
Estimate

35

(Continued)



STATE BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR COMMUNTIY COLLEGES lCont'd)

Fund Summary
General Fund
Certification Fund

Total Appropriations

86,726,9N
{-

98,045,700
136,900

102,189,600
t40,200

E6,726,E00 9E,1E2,600 102,329,800

Agency Descript.ion - The Arizona conøutnity college Ðìstern is comprLred of a state board of directors and 1O college
di.stricts. The board consists of 15 members-one from each county, appointed by the Governor; a representative of the
Arizott¿ Board of Regents; and the Superintendent of Public Instruction or the Superintendent's designee- The smte board:
a) enaas ordinances for the govemment of the commaniry colleges; b) sas standards for their operation,- c) arranges for
certification of conmunity college teachers, and ftxzs and colleas fees for issuance and renewal of certificates; and d) fuces
srudent tuition andfees. The commttniry colleges provide progranu not uceeding 2 years' training in the arts, scie¡tces and
humanities beyond the l2th grade of public or private high school course of study or vocational education.

Staff Reduction - The approved amount reflects the reduction of I FTE Position and $81,7ü) from the General Fund
(Personal Services, $70,500; Employee Related Expenditures, $11,200) due to an internal agency reorganization.

Indirect Costs - The approved amount includes $lO,00O from the Certification Fund to defray ressonable expenses incurred
by the board for administration of the fund. These costs include a share of the executive director's salary, financial services,
and other board staff whose efforts indirectly support the certification process.

Operating State Aid - The approved amount for Operating State Aid includes a net increase of $3,623,5(Ð:

' Adds $623,500 for districts with en¡ollment growth and "holds harmlessn at the FY 1995 level any district that had
en¡ollment decline;

o Maintains $700,000 for Maricopa Community College District for Williams Air Force Base (AFB) Campus;

' Adds an additional $1,500,(nO to urban districts distributed equalty to the Maricopa and Pima districts; and
¡ Adds an additional $1,50O,(n0 to rural districts for Anericans with Disabilities Act (ADA) compliance and distance

learning technology as follows:

Rural
Districts
Cochise
Coconino
Graham
Mohave
Navajo
Pinal
Yavapai

Yuma/L¿ Paz

Total

$ Amount
Requested
$ 520,000

540,(X)O

4q,w
510,mo
42O,W
500,(x)o
450,ü)O
420.O00

LEqA,000

%
of Total

13.68
t4.21
11.58
13.42
11.05
13. 16

11.84
11.05

100.00

Revised
Distribution
$ 205,300

2l3,too
t73,7û
zOt300
165,800
197,m
I77,6N
165.800

$1'500,000

Section 3 of the Education Omnibus Reconciliation Bill (I-aws 1995, Chapter 4, lst Special Session) set the inflation rate for
FY 1996 used in the Operating State Aid formula to zßÍo. (Subsequently in the session, Chapter 1916 sliminated the inflation
component of the formula.) S/ithout setting the GDP Deflator at znro, the Operating State Aid formula would have been
calculated as a two-step process that:

Ll The $14O.200 appropriated from the Certiñcation Fund is intended for the specific purposeof defraying teacher certification costs and includes $130,20O
for total direct certification costs of staffsalaries, EmployeeRelated Expendinræsand all other dircct operating expenses, and $10,0O0for related lndirect
Costs for administrative expenses incurred by the board. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

U Each district has the option of using ry to 2-O% of its tol¡l Capiul Outlay Aid appropriation for operating aid purposes, or this same amount mey be
taken out of its tot¡l Operating Stete Aid appropriation and used for Capital Outlay purposes (A.R.S. $ 15-1464Ð.

2l Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum with District by Diarict Special Line ltems by Agency.

36
(Continued)



ST^TE Rf}ÄRD OÍ'DIRECTORS FOR (]OMMIINIIY (]OLLEGES lCnnf'rlì

. Adjusts each district's cuffent year state aid for inflation using the GDP Deflator for calendar year 1994; and

. Adjusts for the growth or decline in actual FTSE enrollment for each district for the prior calendar year.

The sum of the base, plus inflation, plus/minus FTSE cbange would have become the base amount to be funded in the next
year. In this case, with the addition of "hold harmless" funds plus additional operating aid, the I-egislature provided funding
at a zubstantially greater level than called for by the formula. Instead of a $ 1 ,25 I ,9(X) or I .7 % reduction suggested by the
formula, the I-egislature provided a$4,323,5N or 5.7% increase.

Capital Outlay State Aid - The approved amount for Capital Outlay State Aid includes a net inc¡ease of $124,9ü):

Adds $124,900 for districts with en¡ollment growth and 'holds harmless" at the FY 1995 level any district that had
enrollment decline.

Section 3 of the Education Omniþ¡5 Reconciliation Bill (Laws 1995, Chapter 4, lst Special Session) set the inflation rate for
FY 1996 used in the Capital Outlay State Aid formula to 7ero. (Subsequently in the session, Chapter 196 eliminated the
inflation compotrent of the formula.) V/ithout setting the GDP Deflator at zaro, the Capital Outlay State Aid formula would
have provided per capita funding to districts based on the district's size, most recent year's actual FTSE, and an adjustment
for inflation. Districts with 5,0(X) or less FTSE would have received $214lFfSE, while districts with greater than 5,üX) FTSE
would have received $163/FTSE. Under the formula, these rates would have been adjusted a"nually for inflation per the GDP
Price Deflator. However, with the additional 'hold harmless' funding, instead of a $267,90O or I-9% reduction required by
the formula, the l-egislature provided a $124,9ü) or O-9% increase.

Equalization Aid - The approved amount adds $456,200 , or 6.4%, and fully funds the increase in the formula requirement
for the a qualiffing districts: Cochise and Grahrm, who cur¡ently receive aid; and Navajo and Yuma/La Paz, who will receive
aid for the ñrst time. Equalization Aid is paid to a community college district which has a property tax base that is less than
the minimum assessed value specified in A.R.S. $ 15-1402. Under the Equalization Aid formula, the minimum assessed

valuation is increased by the aveÉge growth in actual assessed valuation for all rural districts with populations less than
500,000 persons for the 2 most recent years. Equalization Aid is paid out on the basis of the difference between minimum
assessed valuation and the most recent year's actual assessed valuation for the district. Equalization Aid is calculated at the
lesser of $1.37 per $10O of the district's assessed valuation or the district's levy rate.

Economic l)evelopment Training hogram - No funds are provided. The state's 3-year commi¡ms¡¡ to the Maricopa
Community College District for a specialized work force training program for a major interstate banking firm located in the
Phoenix metropolitan area was completed in FY 1994.

Capital Outlay - (Chapter 2. lst Special Session) - Section 2 of this act appropriates $400,üX) from the General Fund to
the State Board of Directors for Community Colleges:

Section 2J appropriates $2ü),0ü) to the Navajo Community College District for the Show l-ow Campus. This amount
represents the third one-fifth contribution by the state for Capital Outlay pursuant to A.R.S. S 15-1463. A total of
$600,000 has been paid to the Navajo Community College District for the Show Low Campus.
Section 2K appropriates $200,000 to the Graham Community College District for a new campus in Payson. The
legislation, however, specifies that the $200,000 shall revert to the General Fund if monies equal to or greater than
this amount are appropriated through other legislation. The monies shall revert since Chapter 173 appropriates
$1,000,000 for this same purpose.

Additional Legislation - Proeram Fundine: Limitations: Aoplications (Chapter 196) - See General Legislation section for
description.

A.R.s. $ 15-14624 to permit a communiry college districr's board of supervisors to levy ;fri::tlf#it"ott"g" tax on
ProPerty for the Purpose of capital outlay. This modifies the current statutory language that permits a special tax levy on
property for maintenance and operations of district only.

a

a

a

37



Proeram Summary
Adult Institutions
Health Services
Human Resources and Development
Administration
Community Corrections

Total Apprnpriations

Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Special Line Items
Additional Appropriations

Total Appropriations

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Corrections Fund
Penitentiary l-and Earnings Fund

Total Appropriations

295,292,t00 353,579,000

224,980,æO
39,284,ffi
4,755,7W

1E,935,6(X)
7,336,9æ

6.814.4

149,728,2W
44,866,300
?3,692,6û

447,1û
53,800

6,529,2û
5,066,700

270,3&t,900

24,908,9æ
{-

275,543,3æ
18,749,500

1,(X)O,(X)0

264,7@.300
4'1,o49,5n
4,429,W

20,N2,1ú
16,994,100

7.313.4

173,123,6æ
53,080,900
25,164,4m

525,7N
84,900

49,145,1û
3,473,1ú

338,779,9æ
13,799,2n
1,(no,(x)o

306,988,600
51,263,500

5,870,000
23,O93,9æ
26,889,900

414,105,900

7.944.4

186,573,100
58,517,100
27,493,4m

625300
93,600

54,067,m
10,394,9(X)

304,597,500

48,981,50O
4-

295,292,tN 353,579,000

337,754,800

76,088,000
263,1æ

tnßt
414,105,900

295,292,t00 353,579,000

387,70,6,100
25,399,9æ

1,000,(x)o

414,105,900

STAIE DEPARTMEI{T OF CORRECTIONS - SI]MMARY
Samuel A. I-ewis, Director

Ì'r pg4
Actual

a.R.s. s 4r-1602

JLBC Analysl Lorenzo Martinez/Karen Bock

F"r 1995 Fr U96
Estimate ApprovedGeneral Fund and Other Appropriated Funds

Agency Description - The Departmcnt of Coneaions maintains and administers a statewi¿e system of prßonsfor the fiec.tive
custody, control, correction, treatm.ent and rehabilitation of all adub offenders legally commined tu the department.
Educational and treatmcnt programs are provided for offenders so thq will h¿ve opporanities to learn nore responsible
behaviors and increase their chance of reuming to sociery as law abiding citizens. The departmmt ß also responsible for
the supervision of offenders on parole or other prison release mechanisms, as specfied by law.

Technical ksues - The approved amount includes a uet reduction of $731,80O rezulting from the elimination of start-up costs
for FY 1995 prison openings, and an increase of $28 I ,,{OO to cover expenses resulting from the leap year.

Population Growth - The approved amount includes $4,472,8N to fund the marginal costs the department will incur for
each additional inmate that enters the prison system. The funding reflects an increase in the average daily population (ADP)
of 1,666 inmates.

Ll Twenty-five percent of land earnings and interest from the State Charitable, Penal and Reform¿tories l-and Fund shall be distributed to the Department
of Corrections in compliance with Section 25 of the Enabting Act ¡nd the Constinrtion to be used for the support of state penal institutions. (General
Appropriation Act footnote.)

U one hundred percent of land earnings and interest from the Peniæntiary L¡nd Fund shall be distributed to the Department of Correction¡ in compliance
with Section 25 of the Enabling Act ¡nd the Constitution to be used for the suppot of state penal instinrtions. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

2! Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum by Agency.

38

(Continued)



STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRBCTIONS - SUMMARY lCont'dl

New Prisons - The approved amount includes partial-year funding to support the operation of I new prison and 3 expansion
projects to be brought on line during FY 1996 and FY 1997.
- Evman SMU [I: 3Ð.5 FTE Positions and $10,914,0(X) for the 768 bed Iævel V (maximum security) prison to be located

at the Eyman Complex in Florence and to be opened in February of 1996.
- Globe Expansion: 68.5 FTE Positions and $1,748,(XX) for the 100 bed l-evel II (mininuut security) expansion at ASP-

Globe to be opened in May of 1996.
- Yuma Expansion: $3,627,2OO for start-up and equipment costs for the 80O bed Level III (medium security) expansion

at ASPC-Yurna to be opened in FY 1997.
- Apache Expansion: 3 FTE Positions and $198,400 for 84 additional l,evel Itr (medium security) beds at the Apache Unit

which was opened in FY 1995.

Land Endowment Earnings Fund - The approved amount includes $1,(X)0,(X)0 appropriated from the Penitentiary I ^nd
Earnings Fund. Revenues for this fund are from use fees on lands granted to the State of Arizona pursuant to Section 25 of
the Enabling Act and interest earned on the investment of the permanent Penitentiary I -nd Fund. Penitentiary land eâmings
include payments by the Department of Youth Treatment and Rehabiliüation for the lease of land where the Adobe Mountain
and Black Canyon Juvenile Institutions a¡e loc¿ted.

Corrections Fund - This fund is for the construction, major maintenance, purchase or lease of correctional or state-operated
juvenile facilities. The Legislature may also appropriate monies in this fund for the operation and minor maintena¡rce of
correctional facilities or state operated juvenile facilities. Revenues deposited to the fund are from luxury laxes on alcohol
and tobacco products.

Table I shows revenues and expenditures for the Cor¡ections Fund. See the Capital Outlay section for more information on
FY 1996 Corrections Fund appropriations.

St¡te of Arizona
Corrections Fund

Estimated Revenue and Expenditure Projectbns
($ Thousands) tabte t

Beginning Balance

Revenues J
General Fund Appropriations & Other Deposits
General Fund Repayment Transfer

Total Revenues

Total Funds Available

Expenditures:
Prior Constn¡ction & Other Obligations
FY 1993 Lease..Purchase Payments
FY 1994 Lease.h¡rchase Payments
Apache County Prison Le¡se
FY 1995 Approved Projects

Total Expendiurres

Fund Balance

42nd Legislature, lst Speciat Session
Level IV to Level V Conversions
lfi) Minors Beds - Tucson
4ü) Level III Beds - Yuma
800 Level IV Beds - Yuma
Complex Buildings - Yuma
New Cornplex Master Planning

Projected Fund Balance - End of Period

FY 1995

$6,070.0

21,602.7
9,438.5

$31,041.2

$37,111¿

5,627.3
12,o84.2

1,009.0
700.0

15.654.7

$35,075.1
$2.036.0

FY 1996

$2,036.0

21,676.6
19,850.0
21.434.O

$62,960.6

$út,996.6

359.5
l2,o&.1
t2,245.5

L,O9O.2

3.150.0

$28,909.3
$36.087.3

450.0
1,500.0
8,000.0
6,700.0
1,200.0
2,000.0

lL623z3

FY 1997

ît62373
2L,759.5

18.mO.O
$39,759.5

$55,996.t

359.5
12,037.8
12,422.2
1,081.l

$25,00.6
$30.096.2

r,oõ.0
1,70O.0

24,30fJ.0
l,20o.o

sr.$6.2

FY l99t

$1,t962

21,679.6

s21,679.6

$23¡575.8

359.5
12,oL2.5
12,418.3
I,O7l.l

$25,861.4
$(2.285.6)

$a036.0

l / The estimated R evenues a¡e baeed on a 3-yeat rolling average and incorporate any transfers from the Adjustment Account which was cre¡ted
as a result of the tobacco t¡x.

39

(Continued)



STATE DEPARTMENT OT' CORRECTIONS - SIIMMAR.Y fCont'd)

Additional Prison Capacity - The approved amount provides partial-year funding for I new prison and 3 expansion projects.
The opening of these prisons will add 868 new DOC beds in FY 1996 and 800 new DOC beds in FY lgg7. The approved
amount also includes funding for the department to contract for 4ü) privately operated DWI beds (400 other private OWt Ueas
originally scheduled to open in FY 1995 will not open until FY 1996). Table 2 presents a comparison of the month end prison
population, the number of beds (expressed as the Operational Capacity), and the Projected Bed Shortage during FY 1996.

State of Arizona
Projected Prison Population
July 1994 to June 30, 1995 Table 2

July
August
September

1995
1995
1995

October
November
December
January
February
March
April
M.y

t995
1995
1995
1996
t996
t996
1996
1996

June 1996

Month Year

20,855
20,955
21,o55

21,L55
21,255
21,355
21,455
21,555
21,655
21,755
21,855

21,955

Population
Projection !

*400 Priv¿te DWI Beds
-29 Beds Aspen Conversion

+768 Male Level V Florence

*400 Privaæ DWI Beds
*100 Level II Bed Globe

Additional Prison Beds ?

18,486
18,486

1 8,857
18,857
18,857
18,857
18,857
19,625
19,625
L9,625

20,L25
20,I25

Operational
Capacity

1/ Based on 100 edditional inmatqs per month.
2/ Does not include 2ü) private RTC beds for which DOC has been unable to receive an acceptable bid.

(2,369)
(2,469)

(2,198)
(2,298)

Q,3e8)
(2,498)

Q,598)
(1,930)
(2,030)
(2,130)

(1,73O)
(l,830)

Bd
Shortage

Average Daily Prison Population - The actual growth of the average daily prison population from FY 1985 to FY 1994,
including estimates for FY 1995 and FY 1996 is shown below. The nAverage Daily Population" represents the average
number of inmates managed by the Department of Corrections s¡ a d¡ily basis during the year. Due to unanticipated growth
in the prison population during FY 1995, the current estimate of the FY 1996 Average Daily Population is 2I,355 as coÃpared
to an estimate of 20,7ll when the Legislature passed the FY 1996 budget in March of this year.

Average Daily Prison Population
For FY l9t5 to FY 1994

(with projections for FY 1995 and FY 1990 Table 3

Average Daily Population

Fiscal Year
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
t99t
1992
t993
1994
1995 est. -z

1996 est. 3

Prisons
7,593
8,27O
9,508

lo,7o5
IL,935
12,987
13,91I
15,041
16,293
17,737
18,1 l8
19,350

CRC v Private Jails
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
76
84

125
159
100
100

Total
7,794
8,475
9,717

1o,927
12,r75
13,24O
14,245
15,4o7
L6,548
18,482
19,u5
20,7Ll

20t
205
209
222
240
253
258
282
130
137
t44
t4

+
-0-
-o-
-0-
-G
-G.
-G
+
-G

450
683

L,Ll1

_2t

f/ Correctional Release Centers.
!/ Funded Estimates.

n
(Continued)



STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS - SUMMARY (Cont'dl
,

Capital Outlay - (Chapter 2. lst Special Session) - Appropriates $41,284,000 in FY 1996 and $18,000,(X)O in FY 1997
fromtheGeneral FundtotheCorrectionsFund. Of the,seamounts, SZl,434,WinFY 1996andthe$18,(ÐO,(X)OinFY 1997
represent repayment of past non*onstruction related appropriations from the Corrections Fund. The bill also appropriates
$500,000 from the General Fund and $19,850,000 from the Corrections Fund in FY 1996, and $28,20O,(XX) from the
Corrections Fund in Fy 1997 to the Arizona Department of Administration for Department of Corrections capital projects.

FY 1996 General Fund
o Fire and Life Safety Issues $ 500,000

FY 1996 Corrections Fund
. Construct an Additional 100 Minor Male I-evel 5 Beds - ASPC Tucson (also firnded in FY 1997)

Of this amount, the bill specifies that up to $187,200 and 4 FTE Positions may be allocated for project
oversight in each fiscal year until the project is completed.

o Convert ¿tOO Male l*vel 4 Beds to Level 5 - ASPC Ti¡cson
¡ Convert ¿l0O Male I*vel 4 Beds to L,evêl 5 - ASPC V/inslow
o Design and Construct ¿lOO Male Level 3 Beds - ASPC Yuma (also funded in FY 1997)

Of this amount, the bill specifie.s that up to $187,200 and 4 FTE Positions may be allocated for project
oversight in each fiscal year until the project is completed.

o Design and Construct 8ü) Male I*vel 4 Beds - ASPC Yuma (also funded in FY 1997)
Of this amount, the bill specifies that up to $187,20O and 4 FTE Positions may be allocated for project
oversight in each fiscal year until the project is compleûed.

o New Prison Facility Site Planning ç
The bill specifies that these monies may only be expenåed for non-site specific purposes until the new
complex has been sited by the Iægislature. The bill also specifies that up to $46,800 and I FTE position
may be allocated for project oversight in each fiscal year until the project is completed.
Total - F"f 1996 Cor:rections Fund

$ l,5oo,(n0

$19,E50,000

FY 1997 Corrections Fund
o Continue Construction of an Additional l0O Minor Male l,evel 5 Beds - ASPC Tucson (Corrections Fund) $ 1,000,000

Of this amount, the bill specifies that up to $187,200 and 4 FTE Positions may be allocated for
project oversight in each fiscal year until the project is completed.

¡ Continue Design and Construction of ¿lO0 Male lævel 3 Beds - ASPC Yurna (Corrections Fund) 1,700,(X)0
¡ Continue Desiga and Construction of 800 Male l-evel 4 Beds - ASPC Yuma (Corrections Fund) 25.500.000

Total - FV 1997 Corrections Fund $2E,200,000

225,W
225,W

8,000,(x)0

7,900,000

2,(X)O,(X)0

4t



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - [n State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Food
Work Incentive Pay Plan
Discharge Expense
Disproportionality Review
Correctional Service Officer Pay Plan
1993 l-ease-Purchase Payments
1994 I-ease-Purcbase Payments
Apache County Prison læase

Totsl

5.853.9 6.298.9

xu,9E0,000 264,704,300

Additional Appropriations -
Education Programs; Detention Centers, Ch. 158

Total Appropriations 224,9E0,000 2il,704,300

121,055,qX)
37,996,6N
4,412,6æ

298,9ü)
30,10o

32,r75,W
4,300,90o

200,269,900

l8,lg8,40to
4,174,6æ

171,600
4-

1,388,9(X)
786,600

{-
4-

205,236,3æ
18,743,1ffi
l,(x)0,(x)o

140,078,600
44,808,100
4,377,9n

34t,m
56,9(X)

34,335,9æ
1,432,7W

?25,431,500

20,379,3ú
4,72O,2N

378,900
l,(x)0

4-
12,084,300

1,009,100
700,(x)o

249,91O,9æ
13,793,4O4

1,(X)O,(X)O

6.772.4

149,343,000
48,933,500

4,461,800
356,400
62,000

36,688,4{n
6,456,4OA

246,301,500

22,t29,7æ
5,059,400

283,6n
{-

7,551,500 l/

12,064,1OO
12,245,5OO
1,ogo,2oo

306,725,500!

263,|N

306,9EE,600

280,588,800
25,399,8æ

1,(no,(x)0

306,9EE,600

4-{-

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Corrections Fund
Penitentiary l-and Earnings Fund

Total Appropriations 224,ggo,oo0 264,704,300

STATT, DEPARTMEIYT OF CORRECTIONS . N)T]LT INSTITUTIONS

tr"r D94 Fr 1995
Gmeral Fund end Other Appropriated Funds Actual Estimate

a.R.s. $ 41-1602

F"r D96
Approved

Progmm Description - The Adult Instindons Division provides Øre etd custody for all qdult offenders co¡runitted to the
Depamncnt of Coneaions by the courts of Arizona. Within the division, offenders are classfied relative to their risk to the
instirution and public safety. The divßion offers inmate educational and vocational classes, Iibrary services, work
oppomtnities, treatment programs, andfamily qssistance services. The divßion ß responsible for the operation of I prßon
complexzs located in Phoenix, Perryville, Douglas, Tucson, Winslow, Safford, and Florence which has 2 complexzs (Florence
and Eyman); as weII as 4 stand alone prkons located in Yuma, Globe, Fort Grant, and a new prßon to be located near St.
Johns. The division operates the Bureau of Affender Semices, which maintains inmate records, computes the length of titne
an inmate mast sente in prison, operates the inmate classfication system, and administers special services for the Interstate
Corrections Compact.

Technical Issues - The approved amount includes an increase of $232,000 for additional food costs, $135,500 to close a
landfill at the Ft. Grant prison, and a net reduction of $8,3ü) for the department to eliminate mânagement of the Eyman
Complex waste t¡/ater treatment plant by a private contractor and hire 5 FTE Positions to manage the plant.

New hisons - The approved amount includes 354FTE Positions and $9,335,4O0 for partial-year funding to open the SMU
II Unit; 59.5 FTE Positions and $1,445,100 for partial-year funding to open the Globe expansion; 93,234,800 for start-up costs
for the Yuma expansion; and 3 FTE Positions and 9198,400 for 84 additional beds at the Apache prison.

Ll The $7,551,5(Ð appropriated for the Co¡rection¡l Sewice Officer Pay Plen shall not become ¿vailable for expendiû.rre until a proposed salary plan has
been reviewed by the Joint Legislative Budget Comminee. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

U Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum by Agency.

42

(Continued)



STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS - ADIJLT INSTITUTIONS lCnnf'dì

Population Growth - The approved amount includes an increase of $2,504,100 for costs associated with the anticipated
growth in the inmate population.

Inmate Reception/hocessing/Transportation - The approved amount includes 14 FTE Positions and $4¡4,000 to improve
turnaround time for inmate reception, processing, and transportation.

Inmate Education - The approved amount includes 5 FTE Positions and $434,7ü) for the department to implement the prison
functional literacy program fe¡ inmates with literacy skills below the sixth grade level.

hnaging Consulting Services - The approved amount includes $50,000 for the department to hire consulting services to plan
an imaging computer system for storage and retrieval of inmate records.

Food - The approved amount is for food to be served to inmates housed in prison facilities.

lVork Incentive Pay Plan - Funds payments to inmates who perforrn work assignments within the prisons.

Discharge Expense - The approved amount is for the cost of transportation, clothing and a $50 payment for inmates when
they are released from prison. State statutes require inmates to save $50 of their earnings, while in prison, for discharge
exPenses. The discharge expense is paid to first-time releasees who are indigent or have not saved the full $50.

Correctional Service Offrcer Pay Plan - The approved amount includes $1,845,ü)0 in Personal Services to increase the
entry-level salaries of employees in the CSO classification; $3,513,700 in Personal Services to fund automatic promotions
(contingent on satisfactory performance evaluation) from CSO I to CSO II after 18 months of service; and g9O7,500 in
Personal Services for 33 new CSO Sergeant positions which are part ofa plan to add 100 new CSO Sergeant positions over
the next 3 years. The amount also includes $1,285,300 in ERE. The CSO Pay Plan will also implement a salary step system
for the CSO II series. The following table shows the existing and new entry-level CSO salaries.

F"f 1993 Le¡sePurchase Payments - The approved amount is for the FY 1996 COP payment for the FY 1993 prison
construction project of 1,450 beds.

FY 1994 Le¡sePurchase Payments - The approved amount is for the FY 1996 COP payment for the FY 1994 prison
construction project of 768 maximum security beds.

Apache County hison Leese - The approved amount is for the FY 1996 lease payment to Apache County for the 334 male
bed prison located at ASPC-Winslow.

Additional Appropriations - Education Prosrams: Detention Centers lChaoter 15El - The bill appropriates g263,054 to
the department for establishing identification, evaluation, and placement procedures for pupils witn ¿isaUitìties; for evaluating
pupils; and for providing teachers for education prograrns for minors and pupils witn ¿isa¡itities. The bill also appropriates
$40,000 to the department for capital improvements and construction required to implemeut an educatioo p.ogra-for pupils
under the age of 18 or pupils with disabilities who are age 2l or younger. As a capital appropriation, this latter amount is
not reflected in the operating totals above. The bill also creates the State Education Fund fàr Correctional Education.

Classification
Cadet
CSO I
cso tr
CSO Sergeant
CSO Lieutenant
CSO Capt'in
CSO Major

CSO Entrv Level Salaries
Existine

lg,Q7
lg,gg2
20,887
2l,g3l
24,414
26,456
32,41

New
t9,ß7
20,ß7
22,W
27,5n
30,(x)0
33,(X)O
37,m

43



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of St¿te

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Total Appropriations 39,?&,600 {1,049,s00

546.5

16,249,6m
3,907,3æ

15,847,2N
42,7N

1,300
3,04ó,2æ

190,300

587.5

20,9693m
5,053,900

17,535,9ü)
49,2W
2,W

3,357,6æ
82,600

627.O

22,130,5æ
5,425,m

19,224,800
49,m
2,000

3,996,600
435,2û

)!
51,263,500

STATE DEPARTMEIYT OF CORRECTIONS . HEALTH SE.RVICF,S

F.r 1994 F^Y 1995
General Fund Actual Estimete

a.R.s. $ 41-1602

F"r 1996
Approved

hogmm Description - The division provi.des inmate hølth semices, which include routine and emergenq medical care,
nursing Øre, routine and essmtial dental care, mental health services, phannacy services, and medical records maintenance.

New Prisons - The approved amount includes 30.5 FTE Positio¡s and $1,160,4010 for partial-year funding to open the SMU
tr Unit; 9 FTE Positions and $256,000 for partial-year funding to open the Globe expansion; and $226,9ú for start-up costs
for the Yuma expansion.

Population Growth - The approved amount i¡cludes an increase of $1,719,2ü) for costs associated with the anticipated
growth in the inmate population.

ll Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum by Agency

44\



a.R.S. $ 4l-1602

General Fund

RESOTJRCES. ET]I\,IAN
STATE DEPARflUETVT
AND DE\¿ELOPMENT

CORRECTIONSOF

Fr 1996
Approved

F^r 19gs
Estimate

FV 199,4
Actual

Personal Services

lmqlolee Related Expenditures
rrofessional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
tqurpment

1_!,9

2,16l,4OO
506,500
795,7æ
39,600
9,300

I,0g2,6æ
162,6@

-

?Ð
2,097,7ú

5?n,læ
675,6m
60,300
3,000

I,O72,3W
-0-

88.0

2,527,M
669,9æ
t)66,900
90,000
5,7æ

I,6l0,loo

4,755,7M 4,429,000
10,100

-

v
5,E70,000

AppropriationsTotal

FTE Positions

Descriptìon - The ditüion provides organizetiotnl planning , personnel a¿ministration, staff development and
New hisons - The aor

'1" "pJoîg-oi.öiffJi 
¡mount includes I FTE Position and g5r0,0oo for rraining and recruitment costs associared with

:::'Lili,itrr,1iiiff',i;iï,tfi:vedamountincreasesrhedepartmen's
funding for recruitment and training costs

'"ffiÏl"'itrï#iå;"ff,Ji:ï:î"ffiäli:'äïïii"ff,ïln:,"_-:"J¡å1,fi"ff.r, depa*men, ,o turry
Occupational Health I
ir' o"*;;;;"liå',ili:äì#:,TJ"'ïåî:i:i:',i:äÍ,Häiï,and 

$rT3,e00rorrhedeparrmenr 
toexpand

1.7-apìõñ as a Modified Lump Sum by Agency

45



ATE DEPARTMENTST

General Fund and Corrections

OF

Fund

F^Y

CORRECTIONS

Actual
1994 r"r 1995

Estimate

A.R.s. $ 41'1602

F^r 1996

20,402,100

20,û2,loo
4-

1E,935,600

It,935,600

1t,935,600

4-

20,402,100

Total

23,093,900

18,929,800
5,800

20,396,300
5,800

22,604,900

489,000

Alternative Fuels

Total APProPriations

190.0

5,966,2û
1,322,Ñ0
2,156,600

42,000
11,200

9,060,100
377,5û

197.0

5,626,M
1,482,500
2,064,900

53,300
17,900

9,219,800
1,937,3û

2J4.O

6,163,400
1,633,400
2,318,500

89,900
17,900

10,060,300
2,321,5ú

23,o93,9ú
4-Fund Summarv

General Fund

Corrections Fund

FTE Positions

Personal Services
gÀtot.t Related ExPenditures

õ..i*ti"t¡ and outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

õther oPerating ExPenditures

EquiPment
OPerating Subtotal

ll npp-p.i",*¡ as a Modified Lump sum by Agency

46



STATE DEPARTMEtrYT OF CORRECTIONS -
COMMT]NITY CORRE,CTIONS

a.R.s. s 41-1602

F"r 1994
Actual

F"r 1995
Estimate

F"r 1996
ApprovedGeneral Fund

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Community Provider Beds

Return to Custody Beds
DWI Beds

Food
Work Incentive Pay Plan
Discharge Expense

Total Appropriations

153.0

4,295,1æ
1,133,900

480,500
24,9n
2,9ú

1,165,300
35,500

t57.O

4,351,600
t,216,2W

510,100
22,5n

5,0(x)
1,159,500

20,5n

243.O

6,408,900
1,855,300

511,500
49,600

6,000
l,7lz,w
l,l7l,7æ

11,714,900

6,58E,(X)O

2,196,(X)0
6,195,9(X)

149,900
38,(X)0
7,2n

7,13E,100

{-
{-
{-

143,600
50,200

5,(X)O

7,336,900

7r2t5rn0
6,570,(X)O

1,095,(x)o
1,849,300

149,500
37,7N
7,2N

16,994,100 26,Etg,goo J!!3!

Program Description - The Commttnity Corrections Division provides supervßion of aII adult offenders on parole or other
starutory prßon release programs. This includes Hom.e Arrest that wes electronic sumeillance and intensive cc¿se monagemznt
to confine offenders to their residences, ercery for approved activities such as employmznt and treqtmcnt. The divkion is
responsible for the operation of the Conectional Release Centers and supertises the resi.dential commanity treaÞnentfacilities.
It is the coordinating authority for inîerstate parole and probation transfers and adntinisters the Interstate Agreement on
Detainers. There is also a Fugitive Services Seaion that nacl<s information on offenders who are clwrged with violations of
their release status or new crim¿s.

hivatization Supervision - The approved amount includes $179,200 for full-year funding for 4 new FTE Positions and

$55,400 for partial-year funding for 3 new FTE Positions associated with supervision and monitoring of authorized private
beds.

Parole Supervision Caseloads - The approved amount includes $2,556,600 and 49 FTE Positions to reduce the parolee-to-
officer ratio to 50: l.

Interstate Probation Superviiion - The approved amount includes $1,496,700 and 30 FTE Positions to reduce the
probationer-to-off,rcer ratio to 50: l. (See Footnote 2.)

Ll In order to assess the impact of lowering community supewision caseloads, the Department of Corrections shall assemble information relating to the
riature and number of revocations for released offenders during FY 1994 and FY 1995 for the puçose of comparing results with lower caseload ratio
data for FY 199ó and FY 1997. (General Appropriation Act footnoæ.)

U The Department of Corrections shall establish an intergovernmental agreement for community zupervision of offenders if responsibility for supervision
is transferted to another entity. The intergovernmental agreement may allocate up to 30 FTE Positions and $1,5(X,500 of Department of Corrections
¡esou¡ces to the entity responsible for interstate probation supervision. The intergovernmentrl agleement may allocaæ up ùo 30 FTE Positions and
$l,407,fl0 of Depertment of Corrections resources to the entity rcsponsible for community supewision of truü¡-in-sentencing offenders. If the acoal
emount necesEary for an intergovernmental agreement is lqss than the m¡ximum amount allowed by this footnoæ, the difnercnce shell revert to the st¡te
General Fund. (General Appropriation Act footnote.) NOTE: The depatment plen6 to tnnsfer interst¡æ probation supervision to the Courts under
provisions of the interstate compEct, but retein supewision of truth-in-sentencing offenders. (See Additional Legislation.)

3! Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum by Agency.

47

(Continued)



STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS - COMMT NITY CORRECTIONS lCont'd)

Community Provider Beds - The approved amount is for the department to continue a contract for 450 privatelyoperated
community treatment beds in Marana. These private facilities are to provide treatment for 350 male and l(Ð female minimum
security inmates who demonstrate the need for substance or alcohol abuse intervention.

Return to Custody Beds - The approved amount includes an additional $1,095,000 1q ann '¡lize the cost of 20O privately-
operated Return to Custody beds authorizú n FY 1995. The minimum security facility is to be used to house released
offenders who are returned to prison under an allegation of violating the terms of their releases. These beds were originally
scheduled to open in FY 1995, however, the department has been unable to solicit an acceptable bid for the contract.

DWI Beds - The approved amount includes an additional $3,406,700 to annualize the cost of 4O0 privatelyoperated D\ilI
beds authorized in FY 1995. These minimum security beds were originally scheduled to open in Marcb 1995, but due to
delays are now scheduled to open in September 1995. The amount also includes an additional $924,7ú for the department
to contract for 4(x) additional privately-operated DwI beds beginning in May of 1996.

Food - The approved amount is for food to be served to inmates and Correctional Service Officer employees assigned to the
Southern Anznna Correctional Release Center (SACRC) in Tucson.

Work Incentive Pay Plan - Funds payments to residents of SACRC who perform work assignments at the center.

Additional Lqislation - Cornmunitv Supervision lChapter 199) - Repeals Laws 1993, Chapter 255, Section 97 requiring
the transfer of truth-in-sentencing comnunity supervision responsibility from the Department of Corrections to the Courts.

48



ARTZONA STATE SCEOOI-S FOR lHE DEAF AI\D THE BLII\D .
SI]MMARY
Wilbur Lewis, Ph.D., Acting Superintendent

F"r 1994 F"r 1995

General Fund and Other Appropriated Funds Actual Estimate

A.R.S. $ 15-ß01

JLBC Analyst: Rachelle Child

F"r 19g6
Approved

Program Summarv
Phoenix Day School
Arizona Diagnostic Tasting

and Blucation Center

Tucson Campus

Total Appropriations

4,562,ffi 5,210,9(X)

20,203,500 21,4.43,3¡¡

5,491,800

I,983,800
t4,733,6N

22,209,200

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expendihrres
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Food
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Total Appropriations

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Permanent Special Blucation

Institutional Voucher Fund
Endowment Earnings and Out-of-State Tuition

Total Appropriations

20,203,500 21,443,3¡¡ 22,209,200 )!

15,263,7ú 16,168,800 16,798,000

486.8

12,913,800
2,743,3æ

4(X),300
67,(X)O

123,800
3,933,500

21,800

515.4

13,593,7æ
2,981,6(X)

378,2m
61,9(X)

I 15,100
3,668,50O

64r'.3m

519.9

14,514,300
3,l,t0,900

383,200
62,nO

I 15,100
3,364,1OO

629,2n

1,655,700
13,985,200

1,895,200
14,337,2ú

4,897,500
377,m

4,6go,goo
259,000

20,203,500

5,014,600
396,600

21,44,3¡¡ 22,209,200 !

Agency Description - The Arizotu State Schools for the Deaf and the Blittd (ASDB) provides comprehensive educational
programs for vivally and hearing impaired students. ASDB lr4t 2 main campuses, a day school in Phoenix and a resi.dential
campus in Tucson , as well as a diagnostic center in Tucson, satellite preschools in the Tucson and Phoenix metropolitan areas,
and regional offices in Tucson, Yuma and Flagstaffrom which school dßtric't cooperatives are operated. ASDB also serves

children 0-2 throughout the state. Systemwi.de, ASDB serves approximately 539 smdents in the K-12 prograns, I 16 children
in preschools, 336 infant/toddlers in regional areas, and 206 children through the regional cooperatives.

Fund Sources - ASDB receives appropriated funding from the following 4 sources: General Fund, Voucher Fund,
Endowment Earnings and Outof-State Tuition monies. The voucher monies are received from the A¡izona Department of
Education (ADE). ADE is appropriated funding through a Special Line Item called Permanent Special Education lnstitutional
Vouchers for the special education costs of students attending ASDB and developmentally disabled programs operated by the
Department of Economic Security, in accordance with A.R.S. g l5-12O2. ASDB must submit an application to be approved
by the Division of Special Education at ADE to receive voucher funding based on amounts set in statute, by disability category.
ASDB will receive voucher funding for FY 1996 based on actual enrollment in that year. If its student count increases or
decreases from the FY 1996 en¡ollment estimate, its voucher funding will change accordingly.

Ll It is the intent of the Legislatu¡e that the Schools for the De¡f and the Blind repori quarterly all Travel - Out of State expenditures to the Speaker of
the House of Represent¡tives, Prcsident of the Senate, Chairmen of the Appropriations Committees, and the Directors of the Joint Legislative Budget
Comminee and the Governor's Ofñce of Strategic Planning and Budgeting. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

Zl Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum by kogram.

49

(Continued)



ARIZONA STATE SCHOOLS FOR TIIE DEAF AND THE BLIND - SIIMMARY lConf'rlì

The following represents the FY 1996 rates for each disability category:
Rate

$9,924-7t
8,493.94
8,832-27

t2,788.94

Visual Impairments
Hearing Impairments
Multiple Disabilities
Multiple Disabilities with Severe Sensory Impairments

These rates reflect an increase over the FY 1995 disability category rates due to an increase in the per ptrpil base rate of$30
for FY 1996. When appropriately weighted, this rate increase will result in an overall increase in Voucher Funds for ASDB
of $60,700. This increase has been allocated among ASDB's cost centers to increase the Personal Services and Employee
Related Expenditures line items.

Equity Salary Adjustnent - The approved amount includes an increase of $637,000 in Personal Services and $80,500 in
Employee Related Expenditures in General Fund and Voucher Funds for the salary equity adjustment for all positions at ASDB
as required by A.R.S. $ 15-1331. The salary equity study called for an inflationary adjustment and a partial step adjustment.
The Legislature increased the amount called for by the equity study in order for all eligible employees to receive a full step
adjustment. The FY 1996 salary equity adustment is based upon a comparison of ASDB's salaries, by educational level, with
similar personnel in 3 school districts (Tucson Uniñed, Mesa Unified, and Vy'ashington Elementary) providing significant
programs for sensory impaired children. A.R.S. $ 15-1331 provided that the Arizona Department of Administration shall
conduct salary equity studies and that the Joint Legislative Budget Committee (JLBC) shall use the results in making its
recommendation for funding Personal Services 1 year in arrears.

The inflationary increases shall be allocated as follows: 1.83% for classified positions, 1.83% fot certified positions, and
0.67% for administrative positions. The full step adjustment dollar amount varies by employee, but may be approximated as
follows: between $310 and $2,100 for classified and administrative positions, and between $I,22O and $1,830 for certified
positions. This step increase represents a2.5% increase for classified and administrative positions, and varies betwenn 2.7 %
and 6.4% for certified positions. The above adjustments are in lieu of the 2% merit salary adjustment approved for other state
employees effective January l, 1996.

L¿ws 1995, Chapter 196 eliminated the provision requiring the JLBC to use the results of the qnnual salary equity survey in
making its recommendation for funding Personal Services I year in arrears. The results of the equity survey will now be
reported for consideration by the JLBC. Additionally, Laws 1995, Chapter 4, lst Special Session changed from 3 to 5 the
number of school districts used in the equity study to compare ASDB's salaries.

The approved amount also includes an increase for other discretionary salary adjustments which are not part of the equity
salary survey, including an increase of $77,90O in Personal Services and $9,800 in Employee Related Expenditures for existing
position reclassifications and educational advancements, and an increase of $30,0O0 in Personal Services and $3,800 in
Employee Related Expenditures for FY 1996 expected educational advancements.

Capital Outlay - Chapter 2. lst Special Session - Appropriates $600,(XX) from the General Fund in FY 1996 ro ASDB for
3 capital projects. See the Summary of the Capital Outlay Bill table at the front of the book for more detail.

Additional Legislation - State Proeram Authorizåtion Review. Procedures (Chaoter 2S3) - Adds ASDB to the list of
agencies to receive an ann '¡l appropriation ('Major Budget Units") rather than biennial appropriations.

50



ARTZONA STATE SCHOOI-S FOR THE DEAF AND THE BLIND .
PHOEI\üX DAY SCHOOL

Generat Fund and Permanent Special YY 1994 Ff 1995
Educetion Institutional Voucher Fund Actual Estimete

a.R.s. $ 15-1301

Fr u96
Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Food
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Total Appropriations

122.1 137.4

4,562,600 5,210,900

Fund Summarv

General Fund
Permanent Special Education

Institutional Voucher Fund

Total Appropriations

3,356,800
7M3N

38,4{X)
14,M
28,2æ

ß4,m
16,100

2,800,700

1,761,900

4,562r60iÙ'

3,585,(X)O
789,9æ
62,ffi
7,6ú

30,900
427,5æ
307,m

3,3O1,2m

1,909,70o

138.4

3,830,900
834,1m

62,6æ
9,100

30,9(X)

410,900
314,300

5,491,800

3,529,1OO

1,962,7n J!

5,210,900 5,491,t00 ?

Progmm Descriptiott - The Phoenix Day Schoolfor the Deaf (PDSD) provides a çomprehensive educational programfor
hearing impaired students. PDSD is projeaed. to serve 220 stu¿ents in the K-12 progrens in thefollowing categories: 177
hearing impaired, 14 nultþly dLrable¿ and 29 nubþle disabilities with severe sensory impainnents (MDSSI).

Family Liaison - The approved amount includes I FTE Position and a total of $50,000 for the hiring of a family liaison to
provide the following types of services to ASDB students, especially those living at home: 1) preparation of a social or
developntental history on a child with a disability; 2) group and individual counseling with the child and family; 3) working
with those problems in a child's living situation @ome, school, and community) that affect the child's adjustment in school;
and 4) mobilizing school and comnunity resources to enable the child to lea¡n as effectively as possible in his or her
educational program. The provision of these services is in response to the federal Individuals with Disabilities Education Act
(IDEA). The $50,0O0 appropriation includes $12,100 in one-time capitalized equipment for this position.

Modular Classroom - The approved amount includes a total of $35,000 to be matched by a like amount of private grant
monies for the one-time purchase of a modular classroom to be used by preschool students with hearing impairments.

Equipment - The approved amount includes a total of $39,70O for non-capit^izþd equipment and a total of $53,20O for
replacement capitalized equipment. This amount is expected to replace the follo¡ving types of items: computers, printers, a
copy machine, vacuum cleaners, þpewriters, lawn mowers, and film projectors. The capitalized equipment approved amount
also includes a total of $4,000 for 9 Telecommunication Devices for the Deaf (TDD) and 2 flashi¡g phone lights, and a total
of $210,00O for 5 replacement buses.

Ll Prior to the expendiorc of any voucher funds in excess of the $l,962,7m shown above, the Schools for the Deaf and the Blind shall report tl¡e intended
use of the funds to the Speaker of the House of Reprcsentat¡ves, the Prcsident of the Senate, the Chairmen of the Appropriations Committees and the
Directors of the Joint l.egislative Budget Comminee and the Governor's Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting. (General Appropriation Act
footnote.)

U Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum by Program.

51



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Food
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Total Appropriations

60.4

1,288,700
304,(X)0
36,300

800
{-

25,goo
100

65.9

1,424,7W
355,900

82,800
800

4,2ú
24,9æ
2,W

65.9

1512,2N
358,9ü)

82,800
800

4,2æ
24,9ú

-0-

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Permanent Special Education

Instin¡tional Voucher Fund

Total Appropriations

1,655,700

1,o77,5m

579,2û

1,655,700

1,895,200

1,236,9æ

658,4(X)

1,E95,200

1,9E3,800

1,315,¿tOO

668,400 r/

1,9&3,E00 3å',

ARTZONA STATE SCHOOI-S FOR THE DEAF AI\D THE BLIND -
ARIZONA DIAGNOSTIC TFSTING AI\D EDUCATION CEIYTER.
Gmeral Fund and Permanent Special
Education Institutional Voucher Fund

a.R.s. $ 1s-ß0r

nr 1994
Actual

FY 1995
Estimate

F"r 1996
Approved

Program Description - The Arizotø Diagnostic Testing and Hucation Center (ADTEC) provi.des diagnostic evaluation and
eduætional programming for Muhiple DLsabilities with Severe Sensory Impairments (MDSSI) sntdents as refened by school
districts throughout the stote. ADTEC is proiected to serl'e 55 smdents in thefollowing cotegories: 49 MDSSI, S muttipte
disabilities and I visually impaired mtdenl

Prior to the expenditure of any voucher funds in excess of the $ó68,4010 shown above, the Schools for the Deaf and the Blind strall report the intended
use of the funds to the speaker of the House of R.epresentatives, the President of the Senate, the Chairmen of the Appropriations Committee¡, and the
Directors of the Joint l-egislative Budget committee end the Governor's ofñce of strategic Planning and Budgeiing. (General Appropriation Act
footnote.)
The Arizon¡ Diagnostic Testing and Education center shall heve a tot¡l of 49 MDSSI students enrolled during the I 995- I 996 school yeer. If less than
49 MDssI students en¡oll, $81,2ü) rcverts to the state General Fund. (General Appropriation Act footnoæ.!
Appropriated es e Modified Lump Sum by program.

Ll

3l

52



a.R.S. $ ß-ß0r

STATE
BLIIÌDruEANDDEAFTHEr0RLSsc OO

CAI\{PUScsoN
ARIZONA
TU

FundsAppnopriaúedGeneral and Other
F'r 1996

Approved

r'r 19gs
Estimaúe

Fy tgg4
Actual

14,337,2M

Total

,600 !!14,733

13,9t5,200

FTE Positions

13,9E5,200

3I5_6
g,l7l,2m
l,g47,gæ

237,9w
53,500
90,000

2,929,3æ
314,9æ

-

14,733,ffi

312.1

9,594,000
l,g35,g0o

232,9æ
53,500
90,000

3,216,1æ
334,9æ

-

14,337,200

Pe¡sonal Services

lmqlofee Relaûed Expenditures
ffotessional and Outside Services
T¡avel - In State
Food

304.3

8,269,300
1,735,w

325,6æ
5l,g0o
95,600

3,503,300
5,600

11,953,500

2,3g3,5ú J!

396,6n 4J

I I,395,500

2,3û,7æ

259,w

53



A.R.s. $ 41-1951

CawleY/Rachelle Child
. SI]MMARY

JLBC AnalYst: Marge
SECTTRITY

DEPARTIVIENT OF ECONOMIC

Other
SumrnarY of G€neral

Funds
Fund and

I inda Blessing, DPA, Dire¡tor
FT 1994
Actuat

FY 199s
Estimate

F^Y 1996

Approved

DeveloPmental Disabilitie's

I-ong Term Care

s."ãn" and Medical Eligibility

Child SuPPort Enforcement

Ãni"* -á CommunitY Services
-cñif¿-t* 

and FamilY Services

îniJ p-r*tive Serv ices Training Pro gram

#;i'ñ;;i and Rehabititation Services

Program Summarv

Administration

Total

351,664,500 3E0,011,300 395,570,E00

25,774,2û
33,248,5@
a,942,ño

128,288,500
2,812,N
12,612,M
91,394,8ú

228,ffi
8,4Æ,2,5û

2.528-O

61,5229N
13,998,50o

1,949,600
1,560,20o

52,3û
r7,121,300

556,100
1,053,500

97,tl4,400

253,850,100
4-

351,224,4N
440,100

351,664,500

25,2O3,1ú
37,620,6æ
41,539,300

135,035,30o
3,739,w

15,108,800
104,130,900

790,600
16,842,800

2.682-6

67,095,100
16,224,3ú
2,E58,ooo
1,9E4,loo

66,900
18,389,400

446,900
1,554,500

108,619,200

271,392,1N
4-

379,312,6æ
698,700

31,762,W
39,456,900
45,751,300
t29,431,1û

3,081,4{X)
16,398,800

109,973,50o
514,900

19,200,900

2.689.6 
!!

63,697,800
15,153,300
2,625,3N
2,O2O,5N

70,2û
21,065,300

158,600
1,812,800

106,603,t00

287,761,9û
1,199,100

zJll4l

395,570,t00 ---

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other OPerating ExPenditures

Food
EquiPment

OPerating Subtotel

Special Line Items ?

Additional APProPnauons

Total APProPriations

Fund Summarv

General Fund

Other APProPriated Funds

351,664,500 3t0,011,300

395,154,40o
416,400

380,011,300 395,570,800

AgencY DescriPtion - The dePanmznt provides an arraY of serttices for low income households a¡ú others in need' These

senices are provi.ded through thefollowing divßions: DeveloPmental Disabilities ,Benefi.ts arú Medical EtigibilitY, Aging and

CommanitY Semices' Children and FanilY Sewices ' Child SuPPort Enþrcement' andEmPloYnznt atúRehúilimtive Sewices.

For further detail, see the specific ProS,ram'

f l""lud"" 3of.ó FTE Positionr 
.hô Êrñê , but shall be deemed to include

n npn-o¡","¿".1ï:i:,T å',iil: :ä.il. s/r,-134r. (Generar

Zt The above aPProPñatton ts rn

the sums deposited in the st¡te

!!

fedenl ¡nd other funds' such as

to offset these shoftfalls' and a

iîffi:-ffi:i:i::;;:äe'i pdor vear toors' (Generar APpropnstioû Act foo1¡'ote')

54



DEPARTMENTT OF ECONOMIC SECI]RITY - ADMII\ßTRATION
F"r 1995
Estimate

a.R.s. $ 41-1951

Fr 1996
Approved

General Fund and Pr¡btic
Assistance Collections Fund

r"r 1994
Actual

FTE Position

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional a¡d Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Public Assistance Collection Fund
AZTECS Modification
FMCS Modification
læase-Purchase Equipment
MEDICS
Child Welfare lnforrnation System
Expert System

Total Appropriations

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Public Assistance Collections Fund

Total Appropriations

274.7

8,673,800
1,766,3æ

439,100
172,m
s23m

I I,171,700
774,m

273.3

9,739,900
1,895,900

433,ffi
182,7W
54,(n0

10,598,700
795,900

277.5 t!

9,o23,2ú
1,941,300

706,100
182,7ú
63,100

14,774,7ú
1,786,900

2t3t4t

23,049,600

2l1,500
47,7m
131,300

1,452,5m
4E1,6ü)

{-
{-

25,774,2W

25,562,7û
2t1,500

25,774,200

22,690,ffio

255,m
338,800
r32,3æ

1,381,700
{-

200,ü)o
20/.,3N

25,203,100

24,947,7m
255,M

25,203,1N

?ß,477,900

260,¿lO0

7,900
132,3æ

1,348,300
{-

1,349,(n0
186,200

31,762,000

31,501,600
260,499

31,762,000

5t

6il

Program Description - The progratn cor¡sisrs of the Afice of the Direaor, the Divisions of Administrative Seryices , Business
and Fhunce, and Data Admini.stration. This prograrn provides deparnrcnnuide administrative, research and evaluation,

financial and computer autonation support.

Technical Issues - The approved amount includes an increase of $1,480,2ü) for Risk Management, $807,100 for lease-
purchase and operating and maintenance incrtases, one-time equipment reductions of $40,5(X), transfers in from other divisions
of $516,50O and $ll,00O for increased postage costs.

Includes 12.4 frE Positions funded from Special Line Items in FY 199ó.
The department shall report the results of its cost/benefit analysis done in consult¡tion wilh the Joint Legisletive Budget Committee for a fingerprint
system conducted in cooperation with the Department of Pr¡blic Safety by February I, 1996 to the President of the Senate, the Speaker of the House
ofRepresentatives,lheChairmenoftheAppropriationsCommitteesandtheDirectoroftheJointI-egislativeBudgetCommittee. (GeneralAppropriation
Act footnote.)
The appropriation includes $l,349,000 for the Chitd rù¡elfare lnforuration System and $/71,¿100 for rhe AFDC time limits autom¡tion upgrade. Prior
to expending eittrer of these amount6, the Department of Economic Security shall submit a project plan to the loint l-egislative Budget Committee for
rcview. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
If the waiver requests from the appropriaæ federal agencies regarding the ceeh out of Food St¡nps and AFDC grants ¡re not approved, or if S.B. 1260,
42nd l-egislaarre, I * Regular Session or similer legislation allowing the Governor to irqlement the progrem without the waiver¡ doer not become law,
$271,,100 for the ÀFDC time limits autom¡tion upgrede ¡nd Sl),ü)0 for welf¡p reform ev¡luetion strall rpvert to the Gener¡l Fund. (General
Appropriation Act footnote.)
By November I , 1995 the Depertment of Economic Security strall ¡ubmit a project plan and review for the Expert Syeæm to the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee for review. (General Appropriation Act foourcæ.)
In ¡ccordance with A.R.S. $ 35-142.01, the Department of Economic Security shall remit to the Department of Administretion any monies received
as reimbumement from the federal government or åny other sou¡ce for the o'peration of the Department of Economic Security \yest Building and any
otherbuildinglease'purchasedbytheSt¡teofA¡izon¡inwhichtheDepartmentofEconomicSecurityoccupiesrpace. TheDepartmentofAdministr¡tion
shall deposit such monies to the $ete Gener¡l Fund ¡nd in cooperation with the Depanment of Economic Security shall submit an annual report to the
Director of the Joint Legislative Budget Committce specifring there dollar ¡mounts. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
þpropriated as an Operating Lump Sum for the Program with Special Line Iterns.

!!
2t

1!

4t

5!

6t

!

55

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF' SECURITY - ADMIMSTRÀTION lCnnf'dì

Central Processing Unit (CPU) Upgrade - The approved amount adds 2.5 FTE Positions (7 total) and $2,416,7(X) General
Fund ($5,349,600 Total Funds) to expand the Department of Economic Security @ES) nainframe computer-memory,
input/ouþutchannels, direct access storage devices, tape drivers, comm ,nications/telecommunications networi, operating and
monitoring softrvaIe, a¡d m¡intenance for the central processing unit and operating software. In addition, the fundLg provides
for staff, software and consulting services for the development of a federally required disaster recovery plan.

Aid to Femilies with Dependent Children (AfDq Time Limits Transfer In - The approved amounr reflects the transfer
in of $50,000 for outside computer consulting services and $22I,4O0 into the f-ease-n¡rchase Equipment Special r ine Item
for new comPuter equipment. Funding was provided in Laws 1994, Chapter 166 for new positi,ons, 

"o-p,rt", 
automation,

and for contracted serwices in the Job Opportunitias and Basic Skills program as part of Arizona's welfare,reform proposal.
Implementation of this Program requires federal approval of a waiver. The federal government will match the state's share
dollar for dollar, except for the interest on the lease-purchase. The state fully covers the interest charges. A General
Appropriation Act footnote requires these funds to revert to the General Fund if the state does not receive federal approval
of program waivers or if state legislation allowing the Governor to proceed with the implementation of this program is not
signed into law. DES anticipates approval of the required waivers by July l, l9gs.

trìngerprinting Cost-Benefit Analysis - The approved amount includes $70,000 in professional and Outside Services for a
cost-benefit analysis of developing a fingerprinting system for General Assistance and AFDC, which would be operated by
the Department of Public Safety. A General Appropriation Act requires the department to report its cost-benefii results by
February I' 1996 to appropriate legislators and the Director of the Joint I-egislative Budget Committee.

Developmental Disabilities automation upgrade - The approved amount adds g50,000 for professional and outside
consulting services to begin the first of 3 possible phases in obtaining a new automation system for the Developmental
Disabilities prog¡am. These phases are planniqg, desiping, and implementation/testing. The approved emeu¡¡ s6ould be used
by the program in conjunction with a consultantwith expertise in this area to generally plan a stand alone system which is user-
friendly and may interface with other appropriate computer systems on the departmenl's mainframe. This consultant should:
l) work with the end users in the districts to fully *¿srctqnd their needs; 2) develop a realistic, minimum 5-y"ar cost of the
new system; 3) review Local Area Network (LAN) applications already being piloted in the divisions foi strengths and
weaknesses; and 4) choose a district which will be the first to test the new system. The department should r"q,r"rifuodiog
for the other phases, such as system design and the ldivision I-AN pilot in subsequent fiscal years before statewide funding
is requested in order to definitely establish that any new system developed is user-friendly and free from design faults. The
department should also actively pursue the possibility of obtaining Title XD( monies for the system.

Alternative Fuel Compliance - The approved amount provides $132,600 for the conversion of motor pool vehicles to
altemative fuels as required by Laws 1993, Chapter 1, 6th Special Session and Laws 1995, Chapter 3, lst-special Session.
By January l, 1996, Æ% of the state fleet in Maricopa County must be alternatively fueled. Of the 396 vehicies DES owns,
102 qualiff for conversion. The 102 vehicles will be retrofitted at a total cost of g265,200. Each retrofit is estimated to cost
$2,600. The federal government will match the state's cost.

Voice Telephone Savings Transfer In - The approved amount tra¡sfers in $91,400 General Fund (g105,600 Total Funds)
savings attained in the various divisions in the applicatiou of a Project SLIM recommendation associated with voice telephone
services.

Welfare Reform Evaluation - The approved amount provides $50,000 for outside evaluation consulting services. During
the 1994 legislative session, the I-egislature passed 6 welfare reform measurcs. Each of the.se measures contains an exemption
to the federal rules governing the AFDC Program. To implement these exceptions, DES must receive waivers from the U.S.
Department of Health and Huma" Services (DHHS). As part of the waiver exlmpdon, DIII{S requires an outside organization
to evaluete the change(s) the state is proposing to the AFDC program. If the waiver is granted, the evalu¿tion coutract will
be a multiple year cost. The department currently estimates tbat the demonstration will talce 5 years and the evaluation would

eneral Appropriation Act General Fund
al of program waivers or proceed with
signed into law. DES an July l, 1995.

56
(Continued)



DEPAR.TMENT OF ECONOIVÍIC SECUR.ITY - ADMIMSTRATION lCont'dl

Pr¡blic Assistance Collection Fund - The approved amount funds 6.4 FIE Positions who are responsibls fs¡ imFroving
public assistance collection activitie.s. A.R.S. g ß-295 rcquires 25% of repaid erroneous public ¡ssistqncc benefits to be
deposited into the h¡blic Assistance Collections Fr¡nd.

AZTECS Modiflrcation - The approved amount reflects a decrease of $330,90O in the lease-purchase payment. The FY 1996
payment will be the final one of this lease-purchase. The lease-purchase schedule appears on page 1Oó of the FY 1993
Appropriations Report. The modifications to the A¡izona Technical Eligibility Computer System (AZTECS) reduced on{ine
processing time a¡d provided increased capacity for caseload expansiss. AZTECS is the automated eligibitity determination
system for AFDC a¡d Food Stamps.

FTVÍCS Modification - The approved amount includes $132,300 for Professional and Outside Services for continual
modifications and enbancement to the department's Financial Management Control System (FMCS). In addition, another
$31,700 is funded in the Professional and Outside Services f ine Item for FMCS. The approved amount funds consulting
assistance in the installation of additional subsystems, in developing policies and procedures, and in meeting FMCS system
needs that are outside the scope and expertise of department staff.

Leqseh¡rchase Equipment - The approved amount includes the ann¡rol lease-purchase payments for computer equipment
of 3 automation projects. The 3 projects consist of the acquisition of a second mainframe, $393,4O0; the FY 1993 central
processing unit expansion, $733,500; and the AFDC Time Limits project, $221,M.

Child Welfare Information Systen - The approved amount adds $1,148,3ü) General Fund ($5,375,200 Total Funds) for
the development of a comprehensive sysûem approach to support the programs in the Division of Children and Family Services.
The approved amount also adds 1.7 FTE Positions to the 1.8 FTE Positions established with FY 1995 monies pursuant to Iaws
1994, Chapter 325. T}e department received $20O,00O in FY 1995 to plan and dasign the system. A General Appropriation
Act footnote requires the department ûo submit its Child Welfa¡e Information System plan to the Joint l-egislative Budget
Committee for review prior to expending these funds.

Expert Systern - The approved amount reflects a net decrease of $18,100 from the FY 1995 appropriation. The
appropriation funds 2.5 FTE Positions to develop an automated Expert System pilot for Aid to Familie.s with Dependent
Children, Food Stamp and Medical Assistance Only eligibility determination in 2 urban ofñces. State fi¡nds will be matched
by a like amount of federal dollars. This project should enhance the A¡izona Technical Eligibility Computer System (AZTECS)
by adding an automated front-end method by which to conduct eligibility determinations for AFDC, Food Stamps, and medical
services. The system could potentially greatly reduce the need for retraining of staff, worker eligibility errors, and extend
the useful life of AZTECS by 5 to 7 years by providing a uniform applicatiou of regulatory and policy rules. A General
Appropriation Act footnoterequires the department to submit its Expert System automation plan to theJoint l-egislative Budget
Committee for review prior to expending tbese funds.

5'l



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional a¡d Outside Services
Travel - In State

Food
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

ASH Cornmunity Placement
Assistance to Familie.s
DD Foster Care
Housekeeping Payments
Out-of-District Placement
DD Purchase of Care
Stipends and Allowances
Arizona Training Program at Coolidge

Total Appropriations 37,620,ffi0 39,456,900 2!!sJs33,24t,500

474.3

9,045,ín
2,2903m'

64,y'.,ffi
180,000
251,9æ
891,9ü)

3,7ú

Æ.3
10,104,300
2,558,7æ

878,4ü)
254,3æ
20/.,2æ
831,800
83,500

47.3
6,414,m
1,514,30O

664,900
193,500
20,(x)0

436,800
4-

13,307,E00

6,800
445,499

1,64y'.,5m
148,800
82,M

17,603,7N
9,100

{)-

14,915,2ß0

43,1ffi
ß3,2N

2,Ol9,gæ
172,ffi
109,3m

19,886,300
10,4(x)

4-

9,243,900

343m
648,800

2,031,(X)O
142,6N
64,9æ

2t,547,1æ
10,4(x)

5,733,9æ

DEPARTMEIYT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY -
DEVEIOPMEI\TAL DISABILITIES

F'Y 1gg4
General Fund Actual

a.R.s. $ 4r-1951

FT 1995
Estimate

FT 1996
Approved

Progrurn Description - The Developmenul Disabilities @D) prograrn provides 10O% statefunded services to individuals with
mental retardation, cerebral palsy, autism and epilepsy. Clicnts eligíbtefor thefederal Title XIX progro,m arefunded through
the I'ong Tetm Care (LTC) Progrant. Besides contactint for semices, the program: a) operates the Arizona Training
Programs at Coolidge and Tucson and stnaller sute-operated group homcs and b) provides æse mtuutgem¿nt services to
eligible recipients.

Technical Issues - The approved amount includes a decrease of $39,00O for the one-time vaccination 6f em.loyees who have
occupational exposure to blood, and a transfer of $61,4¡g to the Administration Division for occupancy related expenses and
savings associated with the voice telephone services initiative. The approved amount also includes an increase of $ì4,900 for
Travel - In State associated with mileåge reimbursement and an increase of $10,700 associated with an increase in postage
rates.

ll
2l

Includes lE3 FIE Positions funded from Special Line Items in Fy 199ó.
It is the intent of the l-egislature that monies appropriated for sewices relating to adult day sewices in the Division of Developmenlal Disabilitiee budget
be transfened to the Division of Employment and Rehabilit¡tion Sewices, Rehabilit¡tion services Administration, in order to accommodate individuals
who arc determined by the Division of Developmental Disabilities to need vocational independence in a supported work environment. (General
Appropriation Act footnote.)
The department shall report to the speeker of the Houee of Representatives, the President of the senate, the chairmen of the Appropriations comminees,
and the Director of the Joint l-egislative Budga committee, a list of prcviders who received sewice rate adjustmentE, and the corrcsponding percentage
incre¿se or decrease, by a unidentifiable provider number. This report shall be issued by December 12, lggs,based upon all information aveilable at
that time. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
It is the intent of the Legislature that any available surptus monie¡ for developmenøl disability programe be applied toward the waiting list, unless there
are insufficient funds to annualize the¡e costE in the subEequent year. The children's waiting list ú¡all r.ceive ñrst priority. The aniount approprieted
for developmental disabilities shall be used to provide for services for norr e xD( eligible clients. The 

"nrouni 
rh"u not be used to pay for otherpurposes' unless a transfer of monies is reviewed by the Joint Legisletive Budga Commicee. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

The Department of Economic security strall report all new placements into a stete-owned ICF-MR in Fy 199ó to the speaker of the Hou¡e of
, and the Director of the Joint Legislative Budget
ity for the developmentally dia¡bled, was deemed ¡s
Appropriation Act footnote.)

lt

!

5t

É!

58
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECIIRITY - DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES (Cont'd)

Program Contract Monitoring - The approved amount include.s an incrcase of I FTE Position and $42,800 for a Program
and Project Specialist tr in response to an increase in licensing a¡d monitori¡g workload- The approved emount for this
position includes $2,400 in occupancy costs and $6,400 i¡ one-time non-capitalized equipment.

Caseload Projections - Changes below reflect the impact of funding for the adult waiting list, clients ".ging outn from one
service category to another, and other changes. As a client may receive services from more than I categorl, the estimateg
below do not add to a total caseload for the division. No estimate is provided for Support Services, as clients typically receive
more than I service from within this category. Estimates for each service category are as follows:

End of End of
FY 1995 FY 1996

A¡izona Training Program at Coolidge
State-Operated Group Homes
ASH Community Placement
Assistance to Familie.s
Foster Care
Housekeeping Payments
Outof-District Placement
Purchase of Ca¡e

Residential
Adult Day
Children Services
Support Services

Stipends and Allowauces

62
32

8

4tl
r50
236

4

61

32
3

547

124
185

3

393
3t4

1324
N/A

t7

454
314

1324
N/A

I7

4% January l, L996 hovider Rate Increase - The approved amount for the ASH Community Placement, Outof-District
Placement, and Purchase of Care Special I ine Items incorporates a 4% Jawary l, 1996 Provider Rate Increase. Through
a letter from the Chairmen of the Appropriations Commi¡¡ess, the 4% provider increase was identified as an across-the-boa¡d
increase which all providers should receive, and which will require annualization in FY 1997. The provider increase is to be
used by the providers to increase direct care staff salaries.

ASH Community Placement - The approved amount, a decrease of $9,4(X), includes a decrease of $10,000 for the estimated
FY 1995 surplus and an increase of $600 for a 4% provider rate i¡crease effective January I, 1996. The total funding of
$34,300 will provide additional support services to non-Title XD( "dually-diagnosed" clients from the Arizona State Hospital,
in order that they may be placed in commnnity settings. These clients need a joint service plan to address both their mental
health needs and their developmental disabilities. The additional support services include psychiatric care, day program
activities and short-term hospitalization, if necessar¡r. Although the number of clients who may qualiry for these services is
not known at this time, the approved lmount will provide full-year funding for up to 3 clients.

Assistance to Families - The approved amount, an increase of $185,60O over FY 1995, will fund an estimated 417 clients
living with parents or guardians and 130 clients who live independentþ. This program provides payments to families or
guardians to purchase services needed to keep a developmentally disabled person in his or her own home or in a semi-
independent environment. A maximum of $400 per month is available for aoy one individual.

Foster Care - The approved aÍtount, an increase of $11,1(X), includes a decrease of $10O,OOO for the estimated FY 1995
surplus and an increase of $111,10O to provide for a $100 family Foster Care rate adjustment to increase the average $?74
monthly rate paid to foster familie.s of developmentally disabled children by 13% to an average of $874. The approved amount
provides services for 124 developmentally disabled children adjudicaæd dependent by the courts in family, group home, or
ICF/MR settings.

Housekeeping Payments - The approved amount, a decresse of $30,ü)0, provides ¡rn average subsidy of $70 a month to
assist clients in retaining help to assist Shem with housecleaning, laundry and shopping. The approved amount will fund a¡
estimated 185 clients.

59

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF SECI.]RITY . DEVELOPMENTAI, DISÂRII, lCnnftrll

Out-of-District Ptacernent - The approved amount, a decrease of $44,4{X), includes a decrease of $45,600 for the estimated
FY 1995 zurplus and an increase of $1,200 for a 4% provider rate increase effective January l, 1996. The approved amount
provides services for 3 clients. Funding for Title )(D( eligible clients is reflected in the ¡>¡schase of Care Sþi"f I ine ltem
within the LTC prograÐ.

h¡rchase of Care - The approved amount, an incrpase of $1,66O,800, funds contracted providers for the following services:

$12,1O3,700
1,500,(x)o
3,l08,goo
4.

$21,547,1æ

The approved amount includes:

o an increase of $998,800 to provide residential and support services for 56 adults on the 'health and safety" waiting list,
plus a transfer of $509,500 in existing funds. The $509,500 represents the surplus portion of the 

-f'y 
tsgS tot"l

appropriation of $1,751,4O0 for the children's waiting list, which has been identified in this Special Line Item to be
available for the adult waiting list.

. an increase of $115,1ü) to ann 'ali2r residential and support services for 7 clients who turned lg years of age in Fy 1995
and are no longer eligible for Foster Ca¡e.

' an increase of $28,200 to ann¡¡1¡2s adult day services for 6 clients and support services for 9 clients who turned 22 years
of age in FY 1995 and are no longer receiving a public education.o an increase of $99,4¡6 to fund Part-year residential and support services for 5 children who will turn 18 years of age in
FY 1996 and will no longer qualiry for Foster Care.

o an increase of $5,9ü) !o fund Part-year support services for 5 clients who will ttm22 years of age in Fy 1996 and will
no longer receive a public education.

o an increase of $422,4ú for a 4% provider rate increase effective January l, 1996.

The approved amount includes an estimated $1,241,9ü) of the Fy 1995 total apprôpriation of $1,751,100 which remains from
the FY 1995 children's waiting list appropriation and which is estimated to be available for full annualization of Fy 1995
children's waiting list expenditures and to provide zufficient funding for an estimated 5% children's caseload growth in
FY 1996, or approximately 17 children who may apply for services in FY 1996. Children who preseut themselves i" fy 1SSO
for services will receive priority over the adult waiting list.

Stipends and Allowances - The approved amount, the same as FY 1995, provides weekly allowances to 17 residents of the
Arizona Training Program at Coolidge.

Arizona Training hogram at Coolidge - This Special I ins f¡s6 was created for Fy 1996 through the transfer of
$5,693,200 from the division's operating budget. It is estim¡ted that 6l clients will reside in Intermediate Care Facilities for
the Mentally Retarded (ICF-MRS) on the Coolidge campr¡s and an additional 15 clients will reside in State Operated Group
Homes (SOGHs) on the Coolidge camPus in FY 1996 for whom services are provided through tbe IOO% søte OO program.
As this is the first year this Special I ine ltem will fund the facility's expenses, ìransfers to or from this Special line item may
be necessary to reconcile actual expenditures to estimated expenditures. The approved amount does not include costs associated
with case management and certain occupa¡cy related costs.

- Appropriates $15,000 from the General Fund to DES for
e and securc facility for housing developmentally disabled

ro the Joint committee on capitar Review (JccR) uo rater *Ji,"i:l;:.Ï'fïjruä,"?i".t#J.H""Hiä:ijï:
and cost estimates for the secure facility.

Additional Legisla with the Srate l-and
Department sell the , a¡e to be used by the
department to provide family support services to individualswi tle XD( and non_TitleXD( eligible individuals, and are exempt from the lapsing provisions of A.R.S. $ 35-190.

Residential Services
Adult Day Services
Children Services
Support Services

Total

60



DEPARTMEIYT OF ECONOMIC SECI]RITY - IÐNG TERM CARE
G€nerel Fund and Long Term F"f 1994 F f 1995
Care Systcn Fund r/ Actr¡el Estimate

a.R.s. $ 41-1951

FY 1996
Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of Søte
Food
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Acute Care
Fee for Service
LTC Foster Care
LTC h¡rchase of Care
Stipends and Allowances
Arizona Training Program at Coolidge

Total Expenditure Authority

Less Title XD( and Other Funds

Total Appropriations 42,U2,600 41,539,300

94,r'-.9

18,899,100
4,664,7û
I,l4l,4(X)

396,499
4-

540,100
1,786,qX)

6,700

1.050.4

24,O29,7m
6,061,300
2,376,9æ

553,900
400

582,800
2,476pæ

l46,qx)

1.060.4

18,æ0,300
4,4ó3,900
1,977,2n

577,500
¿lO0

271,8æ
1,74,3ú

68,4¡g

27,ß5,300

21,759,1æ
5,699,2N
6,182,300

79,7&,9ú
197,800

{-
141,014,500

98,171,9ü)

36,Izt,700

24,572,ffi
7,619,900
7,397,1m.

90,823,7n
205,ffi

{-
tffi,wt3M2!
125,308,000

27,333,700

27,997 3m
7,884,2æ
9,059,900

88,734,9(X)
205,m

9,134,80O

170,350,100

124,599,900

45,751,300
4t5t

hogmm Description - The l-ong Term Care (LTC) Pro grant provides serttices to ittdivi.duals with mcntal retardation , cerebral
palsy, autism, and. epiJepsy, who are eligiblefor thefederal Title XIX Progran. Title )CK is an entitlement prograrn - ony
i¡tdiviùnl meeting the financial and functional requirernents mus't receive assistance. To qual{y for federal funding, an
individual must løve an incomc below 3OO% of the Supplemenul Secarity Inco¡ne (SSI) eligibiliry limit ond lræ,e certain

functional needs. Clients not eligiblefor thefederal program arefunded through the 10O% state Developmzntal Disabilities
(DD) Progran. Besides contractinglor serttices, the progran: a) operates the Arizotu Training Programs at Coolidge and
Tucson and smaller state-operated group homes arr¿ b) provides cose morutgem¿nt senices to eligible recipients.

Technical Issues - The approved amount includes a one-time increase of $5(X) (GF) and $1,600 (IF) for food for leap-year
and a decrease of $28,500 (Gþ and $54,900 (TF) for the one-time vaccination of employees who have occupational exposure
to blood. The approved amount also includes an increase of $7,700 (GF) and 522,6ú (TF) for higher Travel - In State
rcimbursement rates, an increase of $ll,50o (GF) and $33,800 (TF) for higher postal rates, and a transfer of $30,800 (Gþ
and $93,300 (TF) to the Administration Division for occupancy-related costs and for the voice telephone services initiative.

Ll A.R.S. $ 3ó-2953 est¡blishes a Long Term Care System Fund. Subject to legislative appropriation, this ñ¡nd con¡ists of ell AHCCCS monies, s1¡re
appropriations and other grants used to fin¡nce developmentally dieebled long term carc. The following chart dispþs the Tot¿l Expendigre Auttrority
CIÐ of the Long Term Care Syetem Fund.

! lncludes 293 FTE Positions funded from Special Line ltemß in FY 1996.

3! I-awc 1995, Chapter ó, lst Speciat Session appropriated $9,384,000 in Totel Funds for caseloed growth.
!! The department shall repoc to the Speakerof the House of Representetives, the President of the Senaæ, the Chair¡¡en of the Appropriations Commicees,

and the Director of the Joint l.egislative Budger Committee, a list of pmviders who r€ceived ecwice raæ adjuatmeûta, and the coresponding percentage
increese or decrcese, by an unidentifiable provider number. This report shall be issued by December 12, 1995, based upon all information availeble
at that time. (Gerrcral Appropriation Act footnote.)

5l Appropriated as an Operating [,ump Sum for the hogram with Special Line Items.

61

(Continued)



DEP oF ECONOTVIIC - LONG TER.M CA lCont'dl

Caseload hojections - The approved amount is based upon an enrolled caseload of 7 JA6 c[ents in Fy 1996. Since the
department is required to provide Acute Care Services for all clients, the Acute Care estim¡te represents total overall caseload.
As a client may receive services from more than I categorT, the estimates below do not add to the Acute Care caseload
estimate. No estimate is provided for Support Sen ices, as clients typically receive more than I service from within this
category. Estimates for each service category are as follows:

End of End of
FY 1995 FY 1996 Reason for Chanee

A¡izona Training Program at Coolidge
Arizona Training Program at Tucson

It7
29

Large State Operated Group Homes-Phoenix 4O
Other State Operated Group Homes 7Z

49
74

Fee for Service
Foster Care

%
18

¿lO1

280
418
291

caseload growth of 17 clients, or 4%
caseload growth of 11 clients , or 4%

22 "agrng outn clients, 65 clients caseload growth, ot 4%
4 clients caseload growth, or 4%
42 ^agrng out' clients, 59 clients caseload gtowth, or 4%
caseload growth of 31 clients, or 4%
caseload growth of 40 clients or 4%
4% growth in funding

Purchase of Care
Residential
Adult Day - 100% State
Adult Day - Title XD(
Children's Services - l0O% State
Children's Services - Title XD(
Support Services

1,603
89

1,482
773

I,(XX
nla

1,690
93

1,5E3

804
l,w

nla

Acute Care 6,815 7 ,306 caseload growth of 491 clients or 7 .2%, which reflects
the estimated increase in enrolled (not necessarily placed)
clients

All of the following comparisons are made relative to the original FY 1gg5 appropriation and do not reflect the totat funds
suppletnental appropriated to the department by l-aws 1995, Chapter 6, Ist Special Session.

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes an increase of 3.a (GF) and l0 (IÐ FTE positions and $221,600 (GF) and
$651'600 (IF) for case mânagement, representing an estimated caseload growth of 4% in most areas. of this amount,
$21,60o(GF) and $63,500 (Iþ is for one-time non-capitalized equipment and g8,30o (Gþ and $24,100 (TF) is for
occupancy-related costs.

Acute Care - The approved amount is an increase of $1,164,g(Ð (GF) and $3,424,7m$F). The approved amount i¡cludes
an increase of $334,300 (GF) and $982,900 (TF) for 4% ßedlierl inflation, an increase of $oiz,tm (Gþ and $l,gl4,¿foo (TÐ
for caseload growth of 7.2%, and an increase of $213,400 (GF) and 562t,4û (TF¡ to adjust for the Fy 1995 shortfall.

Fee for Service - The approved amount is an i¡crease of $436,100 (Gþ and $1,2g2,300 (TF). The approved amount
includes an increase of $101,500 (GF) and $298,400 (TF) for 4% caæloaa growrh, an increase or $zsì,gm (Gþ and
$858,100 (TF) to adjust for the FY 1995 shortfall, and an increase of $42,golGÐ and $125,g00 (TF) for a4% provider
rate increase effective January l, lg6.

Services will be provided for 4l medically fragile children and 377 on-rcservation American Indians who receive assistance
on a traditional fee-for-service basis, rather than through a capitated system.

increase of $51,800 (GF) and $152, t includes
oad growth of 4%, and incorporates (GF) and
o includes an additional $355,000 (G (X) family

(Continued)
62



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOIVTIC SECURITY - LONG TERM CARE lCont'd)

Foster Ca¡e rate adjustment ûo increase the average $774 monthly rate paid to foster families of developmentally disabled
children by 1396 to an average of $874. The approved amount provides services to developmentally disabled children,
adjudicated dependent by the courts.

P¡rrchase of Care - The approved amount, an increase of $2,I 14,800 (GF) and $6,223,6û CfF), funds contracted providers
for tbe following services:

GF
Re.sidential Services
Room and Board
Adult Day Services (l0O% StatÐ
Adult Day Services fitle )(DC)
Children Services (100% StatÐ
Children Services (Title )(DC)
Support Services (l0O% State)
Support Services (Title XDC)
FY 1995 Shortfall

Total $23,300,600 $88,734,900

The approved amount incorporates the following changes, which include.s $456,800 (GF) and $1,343,200 (Iþ for an
across-the-boaÃ 4% provider rate increase effective January l, t9%.

e Residential Services
GF TF

$11,661,9(n
l,g63,6(x)

110,4(X)
3,505,800
1,272,9æ

4go,l00
122,m

3,989,100
294.4m

$ 228,7N
51,500

117,600
585-3m

$ 36,500
24,8m
69 4lX)

TF
$47,421,ffi

6,625,500
110,4ü)

14,125,7m
1,272,9æ
1,937,9n

n2,m
16,263,2N

R{5 7fn

$ 754,000
151,100
399,800

1.77? 7(n

$ 36,500
24,9n

)5) Sm

$ gg3,l00 $ 3,078,600

The approved amount provides 4% caseload growth, or an additional 65 clients, for a total of 1,690 clients in FY 1995.
Out-of-DistrictPlacement is not a separate line item, as in the lü)% state funded DD program. Thereforc, the 15 Outof-
District Placement clients, who are Title XD( eligible, are included in the total of 1,690 clients.

. Room and Board
GF '|.r'

Provider Rate Increase
FY 1995 Annualization of lO Clients who Aged Out from Foster Care
FY 1996 part-year Cost of 22 New Clients who will Age Out from Foster Ca¡e
Caseload Growth of 4%

Total

Provider Rate Increase
FY 1995 Annualization of 3l Clients who Aged Out from h¡blic School
Caseload Growth of 4%

Total

. Adult Day (lül% State)

Provider Rate lncrease
Caseload Growth of 4%

Total

$ 130,700 $ 313,800

GF' tp
$ 2,2ú

4-2(n
$ 2,2ú

4 ),m
$ 6,400 $ 6,4010

The approved amount, which funds non-Title XD( reimbursable basic education, provides 4% caæload growth, or an
additional 4 clients, for a total of 93 clients in FY 1996.

63

(Continued)



- LONG TERM

o Adult Day (Title XDQ

Provider Rate lncrease
FY 1995 Annualization of 50 clients who Aged out from public schoot
FY 1996 Cost 42 New Clients who will Age Out from pr¡blic School
Caseload Growth of 4%

Total

Provider Rate Increase
Caseload Growth of 4%

Total

Provider Rate lncrease
Caseload Growth of 4%

Total

Provider Rate Increase
Caseload Growth of 4%

Total

FY 1995 Shortfall
Provider Rate Increase

Total

(Cont'd)

$ 68,700
51,100
43,7æ

]'p
$ 222,7W

149,900
129,6(x)

$ 341,700 $ 1,025,200

The approved amount provides caseload growth or 4%, or an additional 59 clients, for a total of 1,5g3 in Fy 1996.
These programs provide training in community living skills and activities directed mainly towards personal and social
adjustment and a¡e Title XD( reimbursable.

. Children Services (fffi% State)

GF TF

$ 73,000 $ 73,000

The approved amount provides for caseload growth of 4%, or an additional 3l clients, for a total of g04 clients in
FY 1996- These programs include basic educ¿tion and a¡e not Title XD( reimbursable.

o Children Services (Title )ilO
GF rp

$ 25,ooo $ 25,ooo
.000 -000

$ 9,m
24.9æ

$ 31,2W
73-300

TF
$ 78,200

170.2w

$ 289,too $ 85o,ooo
5.700 7m

$ 294,800 $ 855,700

$ 34,3m $ lo4,5oo

The approved amount Provides caseload growth of 4%, or an additional 40 clients, for a total of !,O$clients in Fy 1996.
These programs, such as summer Programs, provide continuity of training for DD clients when schools are out of session
and are Title XIX reimbursable.

r Support Services (100% St¡te)
GF TF

Provider Rate lncrease $ 2,4oo $ 2,400

The approved amount maintains FY 1995 caseload of 3l clients from the Anzrrna State Hospital.

r Support Services (Titte XDQ

GF

$ 263,500

$ 248,400 $ 764,000

The approved amount provides an increase of 4% ntotal funds available over FY 1995. These programs provide a wide
variety of services, such as respite, therapeutic, transportation, in-home family support and adaptive 

"ids, "n¿ 
a¡e Title)OX reimbursable.

GF TF

64
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY - LONG TERM CARE lCont'd)

Stipends and Allowances - The approved amount, the same as FY 1Ð5, provides weekly allowances to 184 residents of
the Arizona Training Programs.

Arizona Training Program at Coolidge - This Special I ine Item was crcated for FY 1996 through the transfer of
$2,216,3æ (GF) and $9,069,600 (TF) from the division's operating budget. It is estimated that 96 clients will reside in
Intermediate Care Facilities fo¡ the Mentally Retarded (ICF-MRS) on the Coolidge Campus, and an additional 18 clients will
re'side in State Operated Group llomes (SOGHs) on the Coolidge Campus in F'f 1996 who a¡e eligible for the [.ong Term
Care Program. As this is the first year this Special Line ltem will ñrnd the facility's expenses, transfers to or from this Special
I ine Item may be necessaÐ/ to reconcile achral expenditures to estim¡ted expenditures. The approved amount does not include
costs associated with case mânagement and certain (rccupancy related costs.

Additional Legislation - See the Division of Developmental Disabilities.

Other Issues - DES, as the AHCCCS authorized provider of DD services, receives federal monies through prepaid monthly
capitation payments. The chart below comparcs the negotiated rate received by DES for its Title XD( eligible DD clientele
by federal fiscal year (FFÐ:

FFY 1993 FFY 1994 FFY 1995

Institutional !
Home and Community Based Services
Acute Care
Case Management
Ventilator Dependent
Administration
Mental Health ?

Total Blended Rate

$ 201.84
1,787.27

265.67
146.83

11,805.09
106.96

N/A

$ 2,511.86

$ 216.80
t,594.39

278.48
108.61

11,544.68
147.50

N/A

s 2,370.07

$ 216.80
t,594.39

278.48
108.61

I1,558.50
147.50

13.63

$ 2,3E3.70

Ll Daily rate; all other rates are montbly.
Zl Pass-through rate to the Department of Health Services

65



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Relaæd Expenditures
hofessional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Aid to Families with Dependent Children
Emergency Assistance
General ¡ssistqnce
Tuberculosis Control
Full Employment Project
Institutional Support Payments
Youth Support Research

Total Appropriations 129,431,100 e!129,2tt,500 135,035,300

806.2

17,601,500
4,569,900

300,100
439,9æ

3,726,9æ
49,(X)0

26,980,N0 2l

87,642/Kn2!
{-

13,952,(n0
19,400

444,96 !
478,m

14,000 :'

23,E9E,300

86,639,500
754,900

16,991,9fi)
15,ü)0

{)-
{-
4-

758.2

16,167,ü)O
3,953,500

156,700
337,6æ

3,099,70o
194,800

26,6E6,200

92,279,7û
{-

15,362,6N
19,400

200,(n0
478,m
10,000

806.2

18,(x2,900
4,666,9(X)

300,100
459,300

3,511,90o
4-

DEPARTMEI\T OF ECONOMIC SECT]RITY .
BEII{EFTTS & MEDICAL ELIGIBILITY

General Fund

a.R.s. s 41-19s1

Fr 1gg4
Actual

F"r 1995
Estimate

Fr Dg6
Approved

Progmm Descriptíon - The ProgÌcun develops poliq and operating procedures, determines eligibitity, pays benfits and
carries out an evaluation and tmonitoring progranfor Food Stamps, Aid to Fanilies with Dependent Children (AFDC) , General
Assistance, Instirutional Support Paymcnts, and Tuberculosis Control.

Technical Issues - The approved amount i¡cludes an increase of $18,4O0 for higher Travel - In State reimbursement,
$169,600 for increased postage rates, and a transfer to the Administration Division oÌ $t+t,gOO for occupancy-related costs
and the voice telephone services initiative.

Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC) - The approved amount, a decrease of $4,636,30O, includes an additional
$l'769'200 for caseload growth. The appropriation will provide for 2,O91new recipients, or I% caseload growth, over the
estimated FY 1995 population in the single-parent progrurm, and provide fot 252 new recipients, or 4-2% growth, in the 2-
Parent Program. This adjustment provides for an average population of 200,050 recipients in the single-parent program and
6,269 re*ipients in the 2-parent program in FY 1996.

The increase due to caseload growth is more than offset by an estimated surplus of $7,493,600, due to lower than anticipated
caseload growth in FY 1995. The approved amount also incorporates a decrease in federal participation of $1,088,1ü) and
incorporates $l'700,000 of State Share of Retained Earnings (SSRÐ from child support collections which are used to offset
the cost of the AFDC program, the same as Fy 1995.

U
)t

Includes 4 FTE Positions funded from Special Line Irems in Fy 1996.
The operating lump sum appropriation may be expended on AHCCCS eligibility daerminations based upon the resulrs of the Arizon¡ random momenr
sampling survey. (General Apprcpriation Act footnote.)
Notwithstanding A.R.S. $ 35-173C, any rmnsfer to or from the $87,ó42,.{{|) appropriated to Aid to Families with Dependent Children shall require
approval of the Joint Legisletive Budget comminee. (General Appropriation Acr footnote.)
If the waiver requests from the appropriate federal agencies regarding the cash out of Food stamp¡ end Aid to Families with Dependent Children grantsarenotapproved'orifS'B' l2ff'42ndLegistanrre, lstRegularsessionorsimilarlegislationallowingtheGovernortoimplementtheprogramwìthout
the waivers does not become law, $l44,ooo for the Full Employment Demonstraiion Program ¡hell revert to the state General Fund. (General
Appmpriation Act footnote.)

erform¡nce and reduce gang activity.
e design and implementation of this
the Chairmen of the Appropriations
and results of the re¡e¿rch program.

Appropriated as an operating Lump sum for the pmgram with speciar Line ltems.

3/

4l

5t

6t

66
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECI.JRITY. BENEFTTS & MEDICAL ELIGIBILITY (Cont'd)

The approved amount does not provide for a benefit increase. [-aws 1995, Chapter 8, lst Special Session ties the FY 1996
AFDC benefit level to 36% of ahe 1992 Federal Povert¡r l-evel @PL). AFDC benefits would otherwise be tied to 36% of the
curr€nt FPL. As the FPL is adjusted annually for inflation, AFDC benefits would also be adjusted. Since the benefit increase
was also suspended in FY 1994 and FY 1995, the adjustment for FY 1996 would have included the adjustments for FY 1994,
FY 1995 and FY 1996 st a projected cost of $8,882,200. The maximum benefit for a family of 3 will remain $347, as
opposed to a projected maximum benefit of $379.

l-arvs 1995, Chapter 196 permanently eliminated the yearly benefit adjustment associated with updates to the FPL. The AFDC
benef¡t level will remain tied to 36% of the 1992 FPL.

The approved amount also does not provide funding or new FIE Positions for additional caseworkers. The FY 1995
appropriation for this division included 37.5 FTE Positions (GF) and 75 FTE Positions (TF) for an estimated 5% caseload
growth in AFDC and Food Stamp programs, or an average population of 2L7,953 recipients in the AFDC program and
536,(nO recipients in the Food Stamp program. The actr¡al year-to{ate average unduplicated number of recipients in these

Progñrns has been approximately 198,200 and 503,000 raspectively. Given that caseload is running under projection, existing
staff should be sufficient to cover the workload through the end of FY 1996.

G€nerel Assistance - The state-funded program provides financial aid to persons who a¡e unemployable because of a physical
or mental disability. Beginning in FY 1994, eligibility was limited to 12 months out of every 36-month period. This was
modified in FY 1995 to allow up to a 6-month extension if the recipient is currently appealing an adverse decision by the Social
Security Administration regarding federal benefi ts.

The approved amount of $13,852,000, a reduction of $1,510,600, is based upon the following:

Caseload - Caseload costs are projecttd to be $13,857,(X)0, an increase of $477,100 dueto3.4% caseload growth. The
approved amount provides for an average caseload of 7,8?5 clients, receiving an avenage benefit payment of $147.57.
The payment of $147.57 reflects a weighted average of a full-month payment of $155 and an average partial month
payment of$5l.ll.

The approved amount includes $651,000 for an average of 350 recipients per month who will receive a 6-month extension
of benef,tts, as they are currently appealing an adverse decision by the Social Securit/ Adminis¡¡¿tion (SSA) to an
administrative law judge regarding the denial of SSA benefits. The savings associated with retroactive recovery of SSI
payments for these recipients is included in the total savings estimate below.

The caseload cost projection incorporates a reduction for the estimated FY 1995 surplus of $1,216,100, which is largely
due to higher than anticipated disenrollments due to the l2-month time limit. In FY 1996, it is estim¿ted that an average
of 235 recipients will be disenrolled each month due to the time limit.

Retroactive Recoverv of SSI Pavments - Through an ag¡eement with the U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services, the state rnay be reimbursed for its General Assistance payments to recipients who are found to be eligible for
the federal Supplemental Security Income (SSI) Program under Title XVI of the Social Security Act. The approved
amount includes total savings of $ 1,449,6(n, which is $836,600 higher than FY 1995. In FY 1996, I ,7(X) recipients are
projected to be accepted into the SSI program. Since SSI is paid retroactively to the date of application, 10,440 member
months are estimated to be reimbursed by the SSA.

A requirement of the General Assistance Program is that applicants with long term disabilities apply for the SSI program
and that SSI retroactive payments be sent to DES for offsetting General Assistance benefits received by the recipient while
waiting for SSI approval. Funds in excess of General Assist-nce benefits paid will be forwarded to the recipient within
l0 days. The savings estimate is net of monias paid to attomeys for assisting the General Assistqnce recipients to become
eligible for SSI.

a

67

(Continued)



¡ Representative Pavee Contracts - The approved amount is based upon I projection that l l0 recipients will be converted
in FY 1996 to the SSI Program through the Reprcsentative Payee Program. These recipients, though eligible for SSI, are
not in tbe SSI program as they are deemed incapable of handling their own finances. DES wilt contract out to the counties
for representative payee services to aid these recipients with their finances, which will allow the conversions to take place.
These contracts are estimated to cost $215,100, the same as Fy 1995.

o ApPlication Assistance - The approved amount is based upon a projection that 291 recipients will be converted in
FY 1996 to the SSI Progran through the Application Assistance Program. Application Assist¡nce should increase the
likelihood that the recipients served by the program will be accepted into the 

-SSt 
p-go-. payments for Application

Assistance are estimated to cost $277,9æ, an increase o $65,000 over Fy 1995.

¡ Contracted Medical Examinations - The approved amount of $300,600, the same as FY 1995, provides for j ,32g medical
examinations at an average cost of $4O per exom and 175 medical consultation hours, at a cost of $43 per hour.

Tuberculosis Control - The appropriatiòn provides assistonce to persons certified unemployable by the State Tuberculosis
control office because of communicable tuberculosis. The approved amount, $l9,4oo; the same as Fy 1995, will fund
payments to 12 recipients at an average monthly cost of $134.j2.

Full Employmmt Project - Laws 1994, Chapter 301 established a pilot full employment demonstration project. This
program involves the converting of food st'mF and AFDC benefits to cash, which is used to subsidize recipieni's 

-wages 
paid

by a public or private sector employer. The implementation of this program is contingent on waivers granted by the federal
government. The approved amount includes $200,000 for implementation costs and $243,900 to reimburse participating
employers for the employer share of Social Security, unemptoyment insurance, and worker's compensation for the estimated
300 participants of the project in FY 1996. The entire appropriation is zubject to reversion to the General Fund if the
necessa4/ federal waivers to implement the demonstration project are not granted by the federal govemment.

Institutional Support Payments - The approved amorht, the same as FY 1995, provides funding for an averag e of 79j
supervisory care clients who receive a $50 monthly payment.

Youth Support Research - The approved amount, an increase of $4,000 over FY 1995, provides funding for a K-12 pilot
progñrm to increase school performance and rcduce gang activity. The l-egislative Oversight Committee of pãrformance-based
employee incentive pilot projects will oversee the design and implementation of this ro".t"n program and will issue a report
by June 30, 1996, regarding the design and results of the research program.

Additional Legislation - Full Emplovment Demonstration Proiect (Chapter 247) - Modifies the sancrion for individuals
not complying with demonstration project employment requirements to allow a rcduction in AFDC benefits to be partially
offset by an increase in Food Stamp benefits, per cu¡rent federal law. Also allows for an AFDC benefit for dependent children
born to a parent who has not received AFDC for at least 12 consecutive months if the child is born within the ieriod beginning
l0 months after the l2+onsecuti AFDC. provides
that AFDC may not be denied or r month. Finally,
allows the department to grant an extension and
demonstrates that he or she is unable to earn income equal to the amount of the lost benefit. Establishes guidelines for when

indicating the number of extension applications filed,
roval or disapproval. The above provisions arc all

68



DEPARTMET\T OF ECONOMIC SECT]RITY -
cHrf .tr suPFoRT EI\FORCEVIEI\üT

a.R.s. $ 41-19s1

F"r 1994
Actu¡l

F"r 1995
Estimate

FT 1996
ApprovedGeneral Fund

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expendituras
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Other Operating Expenditures

Operating Subtotal

I-aws 1994, Ch. 374, Pilot Programs
Automation Equipment
Phase tr Conversion

Totsl

Additiond Appropriatiors -
Child Support; Assignment of Rights, Ch. 206

Total Appropriations

87.3

1,7w,7ú
422,9û
77,W

9,300
to2,4gp

2,312,3W

{)-
189,100
3l1,000

2,812,40A

2,E12,4M

8E.0

t,7363m
472,ffi
75,2æ
9,100

1o4,7æ

g8.0 r/

1,787,90o
483,300
l2l,2n
ll,l00

I15,200

2,397,900

1,018,800
12,2æ

311,000

3,739,900

{-
3,739,900

2,518,600

145,m
{-

3t 1,000

2,975,0t0

106,4{x)

3,0t1,¿100

21

4-

hogmm Descríptíon - The prograrn provides intalcc services; Iocates absent porents; estabtishes the tegal obligationfor, and
the anount of, child support paymcnts; and evaluates the abseru parmt's ability to poy. The program also collects, enforces,
investigates and works with the courts to review and adjust child sapport orders.

Technical Issues - The approved amount includes a transfer of $2,500 to the Administration Division for the voice telephone
savings initiative.

Laws 1994, Chapter 374 Pilot Programs - This legislation implemented the recommendations of the Joint Select Committep
on Child Support Enforcement concerning paternity establishment, employer reporting, enforcement, and collections. The
approved amount for FY 1996 includes $77,700 for a one-stop pilot program to test the effectiveuess of co-locating Title IV-D
and court services, and $67,500 for the pilot program to determine the effectiveness of hearing custody, visitation, and child
support issues at one time.

Phase II Conversion - The approved amount, the same as FY 1995, provides funding for Phase tr of the A¡izona Tracking
and l,ocate Automated System (ATI-AS). Phase tr is the system development required to achieve federal certification. To
meet the Family Support Act of 1988 certification requirements, additional data elements must be added to the system. Federal
certification is required by October lÐ5. Phase I, which was completed in FY 1993, consisted of the necessary modifications
to allow the computer system imported from the s1¿3e ef lrl¡hs to operate in Arizooa, conversion and toading of the case files
onto the computer system, purchase of computer hardware, and financial reconciliation.

Additional Appropriations - Child Support: Assimment of Riehts (Cbapter 2061- Effective June l, 1996, allows for a
proportionate distribution for any :urearages owed by non-custodial par,ents to the state and ûo custodial parents for custodial
parents previously but not concurrently receiving Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC) benefits. As this will
lower revenues received by the Department of Economic Security in the form of the State's Share of Retained Earnings (SSRÐ
and incentives for FY 1996, Chaptet 2M appropriates $73,100 ûo compensate for one month's loss of tpvenue and an
additional $33,300 to reProgram the computer system to incorporate the proportional distribution of arrearage payments.

ll Includes 0.7 FTE Positions funded from Speciel Line ltem¡ in Fy 1996.

Z! Appropriated as an Operating l¡¡mp Sum for the Program with Speciel Line Items.

69

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF' SECT]RTTY . CHII-D SIIPFORT lConftdì

Other Issues - In addition to the General Fund appropriation, the department receives federal matching funds, matched at
3496 stzte/66% federal, and federal performance-based incentive payments. The department also ¡ptqins a portion of child
support collections for AFDC households, which is known as the state share of retained earnings or SSRE. The table below
estimates the funding for this cost center on a total funds basis, but doss not include SSRE expended by the Administration
Division, pass-through dolla¡s to counties, pass-throuEù of child support payments to families, or any amount used to offset
the General Fund's AFDC requirement.

FTE, Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
All Other Operating
Special I ine Items
Total Expenditures

State Appropriations
SSRE and Incentive Payments
Federal Fuuds
Tocal Revenues

Total Collections

FY 1993
Ach¡al

622-5

$l1,039,500
2,688,9(X)
6,889,50O
7.009.700

$27,627,ffi

$ 2,636,49
5,531,600

19.460.000
$27,628,W

FY 1994
Actual

749.5

$13,337,800
3,192,5n
6,277,m
9.027.6ú

$31,935,300

$ 2,E12,ffi
6,091,9(x)

22.931.W
$31,935,300

FY 1996
Estimate

757.O

$ 16,885,600
4,545,50O
6,852,90o
4.722.3æ

$ 33,006,200

$ 3,O8l,4OO
7,150,600

22.822.6æ
$ 33,054,600

755.O

$16,042,900
4,163,9æ
9,043,600

13.750.700

$43,001,i00

$7s.02?.e0o $9q,5!g@ $19!,5gaJag $IzÉJoOJQg

70



DEPARTMEI\IT OF ECONOMIC SECTruTY .
AGING & COMMI.iNITY SERVTCES

F"r 1994
Gmeral Fund Actual

a.R.s. s 41-1951

F"Y 1gg5
Estimete

F'r u96
Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Other Operating Expenditurcs
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Emergency Assistance
Food Distribution Information
Homeless Shelter
lnformation and Referr¿l
Rural Food Bank Project
Adult Services
Institutional Support Payments
LTC Ombudsman
Veterans' Housing
Navajo Senior Centers
Respite Ca¡e Pilot Program
Domestic Violence Prevention

Total

Additional Appropriations -
Appropriation; Rural Food Ba¡k Project, Ch. 157

Total Appropriations 12,612,4M

12,612,û0 15,10t,E00 16,370,g00 ¡/

27,9æ

15,10E,t00 16,39t,E00

70.8

2,r76,6æ
470,7æ
14,7æ

I15,500
179,800

{-
2,957,300

4-
22,700

983,600
ll1,ü)o
195,2ú

7,579,4n
420,9æ
114,800
15,9ü)

211,6û
4-
{-

85.8

2,571,9û
579,2m
r7,3û

139,000
287,2æ
30,100

3r6Ur7N

857,7N
24,2m

1,236,1æ
I 12,100
253,ffi

8,808,(X)O
{-

Lt7,6û
4-
4-

75,ü)O
4-

85.8 r'

2,636,1ú
594,100

17,300
150,900
220,6ú

{-
3,61g,ooo

857,7N
24,2n

1,236,|W
I 12,100
323,m

9,080,500
4-

117,9æ
{-
4-
{-

1,000,(x)o

3l

4l

lt

4-{-

hogmm Descriptíon - The progratn provides alternatives to instiutional carefor the elderly and plrysiælly disabled through
a range of non-medical homc and conmuniry-based sen¡ices. The program maruges statewi¿e programs of advocacy, social
serttices, nutrition services, progrorn development serttices, adult protective sewices, nursing home ombudsman services,
volunteer services and employncnc opporunities.

The program also provides for an array of services primarily through conùctcts with cotn¡runiry-based organizøtions, in the

following progranun rîic arees: social sertices comnunity aaion; food and nutritianal assistonce to persons andfamilies in
hunger-related crises; a variety of sertices for homcless persons and fatnilies; emergenq services networks; refugee
resetilemcnt, including medical assßtance; domcstic violence viaim assistence; and utility assistance.

Ll Includes 0.5 FTE Positions funded from Special Line ltems in FY 1996.
2J It is the intent of the l,egislaturc that the $l 12,100 appmpriated for Information and Referral Sen'ices sh¡ll be ue€d to fund services in erch city of úis

state with a population of more than 2f),(XX) persons according to the most rÞcent United Ststes decennial or special ceneus. (General Appropriation
Act footnote.)

! It is the intent of the I-egislature that ¡ st¡te General Fund ¡mount of $f),üÐ in the Rural Food Benk Project be matched with $45,üD from the federal
Social Services Block Grant, as agreed to by the agency, for the St¡tewide Gleaning hoject. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

!! It is the intent of the Legielaorc thet e state General Fund emount of $2f),000 in Adult Servicec be m¡æhed with $250,0ü) from the federal Social
Services Block Grant for no¡¡medic¡l home ¡nd community basod sewices. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

5l Appropriated as an Operating Lump Sum for the Program with speciel Line læms.

7T

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF - AGING & COMMT]MTY lCont'dl

Technicsl Issues - The approved amount includes the transfer of $38,900 to the Division of Administration, a g61,700
reduction for one-time equipment purchases, and $11,900 for travel and $3,900 for postage increases.

Emergency Assistance - This state-funded only program provides ûemporary financial aid in emergency sihrations without
reference to certain eligibility factors required for other welfare programs. The approved amount will fund an aven¡ge of 54g
payments per month at an average cost of $t:0.¿S.

Food Distribution Information - The approved amount is used to a) inform the hungry about potential sources of food and
b) operate a toll-free telephone line for donors to notify food banks of the availability of food. A.R.S. g 4l-1954 requires
the department to coordinate and assist public and private nonproñt organizations that aid the hungry throughout the state.

Homeless Shelter - This Program, along with private sector, city, county and federal funds, addresses the emergency and
transitional shelter needs of the homeless. The agency has divided the program into:

o Emereencv Assistance to Needv Families With Children - This federal program provides emergency shelter and services
to eligible families for a period of up to 30 days from the daæ of application. Estimates for FY 1996 are that 51.5% or
$636"m0 of the approved amount will be used for this program. As state funds are matched at a 5O/5O% rate by the
federal govemment, $1,272,8û in total funds will be available.

o Homeless Shelter - This program previously served both homeless familie.s and individuals. V/ith the federal program
for families, this program now sen'fes homeless individuals or families that are not eligible for the federal program.
Estimates for FY 1996 are that 48.5% or $599,7ü) of the approved amount will be used for this program.

Information and Referral - The approved amountprovides informationand referr¿l services on a 24-hour toll-free, statewide
telephone system. This system serves all individuals requesting specific information regarding available resources.

Rural Food Bank hoject - The approved amount reflects an increase of g70,000. Monies in this line fund the Arizona
Gleaning Project, which is a coordinated program with the state Departments of Agriculture and Corrections and state food
banks to deliver surplus farm produce to those in need. In addition, monies provide rural food banks in Willcox and yuma,
the operating costs of a food network truck and outreach to high need populations or geographic areas. The increase in dollars
should provide for the expansion to soutbeastern A¡izona and the Nogales area. A General Appropriation Act footnote requires
the department to utilize $45,000 of federal Social Services Block Grant toward the Statewide Gleaning Project. An additional
$27'900 is added for the Rural Food Bank Project through l-aws 1995, Chapter 157. (See Additional Afpropriations.)

Adult Services - The approved amount, which reflects an increase of $272,5OO, provides for a community-based continuum
of care and services for abused, neglected, and exploited adults. The approved amount is distributed in this line as follows:

' AdultProtectiveContractedServices, $lT6,l00,providesservicestoelderlywhoareabusedorneglected.

o Supplemental Payments, $3,052,500, provides a continuation of care and services, such as housekeeper, home health aide
and visiting nurse services for Supplemental Security Income (SSl)+ligible households. The Department of Economic
Security (DES) provides services to their clientele based upon severity of need. Program costs are borne fully by the
state- Any funds not expended on SSI recipients may be reallocated to pay for housekeeper, home health aide, anj visiting
nurse seryices provided to non-SSI recipients who are eligible for the Home Care services component of the Adult Services
Special Line ltem. The SSl-eligible population receiving Supplemental Payment services will continue to be the priority
target group. The following reflects Fy 1996 caseload estimates.

Home Health Aide
Housekeeping Payments
Visiting Nurse

Average # of
Monthlv Clients

834
2,175

45

72

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY - AGING & COMMIJNITY SERVICES (Cont'd)

o Home Care, $3,866,4O0, provides supplemental payment services plus personal ca¡e to non-SSI recipients. The approved
amount reflects an increase of $25O,000 for reducing the waiting list of disabled and elderþ who do not qualiff for the
federal Medicaid A¡izona Long Term Care System (ALTCS) and who are non-Supplemental Security Income (SSI) eligible
The additional dolla¡s should reduce the waiting list by 202 individuals. A General Appropriation Act footnote requires
DES to provide an additional $250,000 from new federal Social Services Block Grant dollars for these typ€ of sewices
which should reduce the waiting list by another 202 individuals. A¡other $2,987,3ü) will be provided by federal and local
contributions. The appropriation will fund an averìage of 60 hours of services fot 5,473 individuals at an average cost
of $20.87 per hour.

Older Americans Act, $963,6(X), matches Federat Funds for congregate and homedelivered meals, as well as other social
services. The approved amount adds $22,500 for the state match to draw down an additional $263,800 of federal Older
American Act dollars. The appropriation will provide homedelivered meals to 14,769 individuals and congregate meals
to 5O,446 individuals. The approved amount includes the total state match of $863,600 for the federal cost sharing
requirements of Title Itr and $100,000 of IOO% state funds for the 8 Area Agencies on Aging to provide support services,
senior centers, and nutrition services. Other funding sources i¡clude $11,063,800 in Federal Funds and $2O,l22,lOOin
local contributions.

a

a Assessments and Case Management, $1,001,700, provides, through contracted agencies, assessments on the eldeily's
service need by measuring the ability to perform activities of daily living, family support, and financial status. A
contracted c¿rse rnanager assists the client in matching needs to available resources. The approved amount will provide
case nranagement se¡r¿ices to 18,458 persons. Each person averages 7.37 hours of service at an estimated cost of $28.92
per hour. [n addition to the state share, an additional $2,934,100 is provided through federal and local contributions.

a Geriatric Nurse, $2O,2û, funds the cost of a geriatric nurse to dispense drugs to the elderly. Program costs are borne
fully by the state.

Long-Term Care (LTC) Ombudsmen - The approved amount funds the adminis¡¡¿¡iye costs and a 0.5 FTE Position of the
Office of State l-ong-Term Care Ombudsm¡n (Laws 1989, Chapter 215). The office was established during FY 1990 in
accordance with the requirements of the federal Older Americans Act. The 0.5 FTE Position is for legal services provided
by the Attorney General.

Respite Care Pilot hogram - This was a one-year pilot, which provided funds for unpaid care givers to receive short-term
relief and support to run errands, keep medical appointments, go shopping, or time alone. The FY 1995 appropriation is
exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating to the lapsing of appropriations pursuant to Laws 1995, Chapter 105.

Domestic Violence Prevention - The approved amount provides for increased funding for domestic violence prevention,
which also will receive an estimated $800,000 from the non-appropriated Domestic Violence Shelter Fund.

Additional Appropriations - Appropriation: Rural Food Bar¡k Proiect (Chapter l57l - Adds $27,900 for the expansion of
the Rural Food Bank Project.

73



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In Søte
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Adoption Services
Children Services
High Risk Infa¡t Services
lntensive Family Services
Child Severance Project
Comprehensive Medical & Dental
Day Care
JOBS Child Care
Transitional Child Care
Videotaping
H""lthy Families Pilot

Total

532.9

15,596,300
3,279,ffi

2O8,7û
577,5æ

{-
839,9ü)
43,(nO

20,545,000

14,539,300
40,695,100

515,500
1,065,4(X)

189,200
3,354,W

12,890,300
l,47g,lm
1,9ß,m

192,6n
4-

605.9

17,8&,7æ
4,014,9(X)

26,3æ
743,5æ

7,0(x)
l,g62,49g

537,ffi

605.9

18,286,300
4,124,9æ

26300
792,9m

{-
l,2o2,gn

{-
25,032,û0

16,379,2m
38,163,900

666,2æ
2,364,9æ

191,100
2,794,9æ

12,635,|m
2,235,1æ
I,764,W

205,3æ
1,700,(x)o

24,ß3,100

16,135,90o
41,105,400

666,2û
2,364,9æ

463,2m
2,794,w

13,692,3W
2,268,7n
2,776,3N

208,0()o
3,(X)0,(X)0

3t

u

Additional Appropriations -
Demonstration Project; Child Care;

AHCCCS, Ch. 15

Total Appropriations

97,394,E00 104,130,900 109,g0E,700 å/

64,800

97,394,E00 104,130,900 109,973,500

4-{-

DEPARTMEIYT OF ECONOMIC SECI]RITY -
CHT].DRF'N ANID FAIVILY SER.VICE"S

Gener¡l Fund

a.R.s. $ 41-1951

F'r pg4
Ach¡el

FT 1995
Estimete

F"r 19g6
Approved

Program Descriptiort - The program providcs staf resources, such as Child Proteaive Service (CpS) worl<crs, and an arrøy
of sen'ices for abused, negleaed or abandoned children; child care subsiþ and contraaed programs; and mzdical and dental
care for foster children.

Technical Issues - The approved amount reflects a transfer out of $221 , lü) to the Division of Administration for occupancy_
related costs and the voice telephone services initiative, a reduction of $l,OO2,g0O for one_time equipment costs, a $49,300
increase for higher Travel - In State reimbursemeut and $19,700 for increased postage rates.

Ll Includee 3 FTE Positions funded from Special Line ltem¡ in Fy 199ó.
Zl It is the intent of the I'egislanlre that the ch¡irmen of the House and sen¡te He¡lth and ìÀ¡elfare Appropriations subcommittee', two legislatore and one

e House of Representativee , and the Department of Economic security @ES)
ted liability and repol their recommendations to the appointing authorities and

ropriation Act footnote.)
nm in which the upper income limit is ¡t le¿st 65% of ¡he stete median income
may not be construed to impose a duty of an officer, agent or employee of the
roup if the discharge or right would require an expenditure of stete monieE in

.)

ine ltems.

74
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF SECURITY - CHILDREN AND F'AMILY lCont'd)

Adoption Services - The approved amount subsidize,s the adoption of children who otherwise would entail high financial risks
to prospective parents because of physical, mental or emotional disorders orwho, because of age, sibling rclationship, or racial
or ethnic background would be otherwise difficult ûo place in adoption. The appropriation includes a transfer in of $62,700
from Foster Care in the Children Services Special I ine Jtem to follow those children moving from foster care to adoption
status, and a reduction of $305,100 to reflect a FY 1995 surplus due to a decrease in the cost per child. The approved amount
will fund services for an average of 2,495 children per year. The approved amount is also based upon an averìage ann r¡l se5[
perchildof $7,530.50andTitleIV-EFederalFundsof$2,712,ffi. Theamountincludes$84,5OOfornon-recurringadoption
exPenses.

Children Services - The appropriation funds a range of contracted services to ensure the well-being of children who a¡e
abused or neglected. These contracted services consist of: (l) in-home services for rcsolving family problems through the
use of coun-eling, day support and parent aides while the child remains in the home; (2) out+f-home services (foster care)
which requires removal of the child from the home and his/her placement in family foster care or other residential setting;
and (3) child protective services which provides support services, such as assessnents and transportation, related to removing
abused children from the home. The department plans to continue to provide $2m,000 for community-based services to
homeless and runaway youth and their families.

The approved amount includes an increase of $1,905,6ü) for family foster care payment rates. This increase will add $10O,
or 32%, to the average basic monthly rate paid to foster parents of CPS children, raising the average basic payment to
approximately $413. These payments are reimbursement for housing, food, clothing, transportation, and other necessaÐ¡
incidentals associated with caring for a child.

The approved amount also includes an increase of $1,098,700 to cover the increasing cost in contracted services and a transfer
out to Adoption Services of $62,70O for the foster care children moving to adoption status. It is assumed thr192,662,700 that
had been utilized previously for funding outside conzultonts will be used as an offset to this line item. The program is
projected to receive $13,884,500 from Federal Funds as well, for an estimated FY 1996 total expenditure of $54,999,9ü).

High Risk Infant Services - The program will serve a total of 308 families whose children are exposed to subsr.nce abgse.
Contractpd counselors/parent aides provide in-home services including parent education. Services per family will be limited
to 6 months, with the contracted counselor ud:u;g23 familie.s a year. The contracted counselors/parent aides will also work
closely with the Department of Health Services and county public health nurses, who will provide medical services for the
infant and behavioral servicqs and substance abuse treatment for the parent. An underlying assumption of this program is that
these children are being kept out of the more costly outof-home (foster care) program; thereby, lowering the dem¡nd for
additional outof-home services funding. The cost per family is estimated to be 92,163.

Intensive Family Services - The approved amount provides services to 432 families whose children a¡e at imminent risk of
out'of-home placement due to abuse, neglect, or dependency. Cost per family is projected to be $3,204. A team consists of
I Parent Aide, I Counselor, and I Coordinator. A team will respond within 24 hours to the child abuse report and to family
emergencies, as well as provide services to the family within its home. The services are to be intensive, time{imited (6 to
8 weeks), and geared toward keeping the child in the home. The program will emphasize in-home crisis intervention and
parent education. An underlying assumption of this program is that these children are being kept out of the more costly outof-
home (foster care) program; thereby lowering the demand for additional outof-home services funding.

Child Severance hoject - Based upon Laws 1986, Chapter 205, this project is designed to expedite the procedures for
making a child eligible for adoption after the original parent-child relationship has been severed. DES may use the funds ø:
(a) enter into an intergovernmenral agrecment with the Attorney General for legal and parategal sewices, or @) contract for
social services incur¡ed in expediting severance and adoption. The program will receive another $664,500 in Federal Funds.
The approved amount will provide for the completion of 431 severance cases filed at a cost per case of $L,987.77 and the
completion of 43 I social studies at a $628.75 cost per study.

Comprehensive Medicel and Dentel - The appropriation provides full coverage of the medical and dental expenses of foster
children under the jurisdiction of the Department of Economic Security, Juvenile Probation Offices, and thaDepartment of
Corrections. The approved amount will fund medical and dental servicqs annually for 6,262 children at an average annual

75

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF SECTruTY. CHILDR.EN AND F'AMTf ,Y lCnnftrlì

cost of St,tt6.Og per child. The total estimated program is expected ûo cost g6,988,9(X), which includes $132,700 in
Independent Professional Review Team feqs. In addition to the dollars from the state General Fund, tbe program will receive
53,249,6N for reimbursement from the A¡izona Health Ca¡e Cost Containment System (AHCCCS) for those children eligible
for federal assisrance; $902,600 for reimbursement of children eligible for disabled long-term care through the Arizona Long
Term Care System; aûd $41,800 in third party liability payments, which is the private insurance share of a child's medical
costs.

Child Care kograms - DES provides services for a total of 6 child care prograns. The Day Care Special Line Item
includes funding for 4 programs which provide day care subsidies for eligible families: State Day Care subsidy, Aid for
Dependent Children (AFDC)-Employed, AFDC At Risk, a¡d the Child Care Development Block Grant (CCDBC¡. Of these
4 programs, all but the CCDBG receive state funding. The other 2 child care programs a¡e frrnded through the Transitional
Child Care and JOBS Child Cåre sePar¿te Special I ine Items. State Day Care is not a statutory entitlement and gets its
legislative authority from the annual General Appropriation Act. Under the federal CCDBG, states arc required to maintain
a certai¡ funding level and are not allowed to supplant state funds with the federal CCDBG dollars. The following table
provides the estimated number of children serued, average monthly subsidy and estimated funding for each of the 6 programs.

Child Care Proerams

Program
Staæ Day Cere Subsidy
AFDC-Employed
AFDC-At RiSK

CCDBG
JOBS Child Care
Transitional Child

Toøl

Average Number
of Children Sewed

12,329
4,290
2,630
4,411
3,3O3
3.502

30,464

Average Monthly

$ 9e.63
t93.15
192.æ
188.07
168.30
194.25

$r5r.90

Federal
$ 6,489,800

6,561,6(X)
4,(X)0,000
9,954,900
4,4O2,OOO

5.386.900
s36,795,200

Fundine Source
State

$ 8,249,000
3,381,900
2,061,500

+
2,269,70O
2.776.3æ

$18,737,300

Total
$14,739,900

g,g43,4OO

6,061,500
g,g54,go0

6,67O,700
8.163.200

$55,532,500

The State Dav Care Subsidv Program provides a subsidy for eligible families based on family income, family size, and the
number of hours of child carc Per child. A General Appropriation Act footnote limits services to the funds that are available.
This program is funded through 2 sourcqs: a state appropriation and the Social Services Block Grant (SSBG). For this
program in FY 1996, no new money is added.

The AFDC-Emploved Program provides a subsidy for families that are receiving Aid to Families with Dependent Children
(AFDC) and need child care to accept or meintain employment. The zubsidy is a market based rate with no family co-
Payment' This program is funded through a 65.99% fid¡erall34.Ol% state match. For FY 1996, g1,030,9(X) is added for
projected caseload growth in this program.

The AFDC-AI Risk Program provides a subsidy for families with a gross monthly income level below 33.Syo of the October
l99l state median income, which is a level set by DFS, and would be at risk of qualifiing for AFDC uuless they receive child
care so they can accePt or m¡in¡¿i¡ employment. The subsidy is a market-based rate, -inus a family co-payment which is
determined by using a sliding fee schedule. The average monthly co-payment is projected to be $11.22. fe¿eral funding is
capped and is estimated to be $4,000,000 for FY 1996. The state sbare should not exceed the required emount needed to
match the federal caPPed share. Due to a change in the state/federal match,'$263mis added to meet the higher state m¡tch
in FY 1996.

CCDBG is fully funded through federal monies. The grant provides a subsidy for eli
family size, and the number of days of child care rpceived per child. ftigibte famil
below 33.5% of the october l99r state median income, which is a level set by
employment, job training, or education. The subsidy is a market-based rate, minus a family co_payment. The average
monthly co-payment is projected to be gl0.5g.

76
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECTJRITY. CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES (Cont'dì

JOBS Child Care - Funds child ca¡e assistqnce to AFDC recipients in the Jobs Opporhrnitias and Basic Skills (JOBS)
program. The appropriation provide.s child care funds for single-parent AFDC households, consisting of single-parents
attending job training, job search applicants, and tribal participants. Funds are also included for AFDC-UP households
assumingtheparentsattendjobtraining3daysperweek. Theincrpaseisbasedona,34.Ol%165.99%state/federalmatchrate.

Tramitionel Child Carc - Starting April 1, 1990, federal law required the state to guarantee child care for I year to former
AFDC recipients who are no longer eligible for cash assistance due to inc¡eased earnings. Familie.s are eligible for up to 12
months of child care benefits if they received AFDC benefits for 3 of the 6 months prior to ineligibility and are ineligible for
AFDC due to increased hours of, or income from, employment or the loss of the employment disregard. The increase is based
on a 34.01 96/65.99% state/federal match rate. I-aws 1995, Chapter 175 seeks to increase these benefits to those who meet
certain criteria to 24 months. (See Additional Appropriations.)

Videotaping - The approved amount provides funds for DES to videotape investigative interviews of child sex abuse victims.
To lessen the number of such interviews, the department is to coordi¡ate all zuch interviews with law enforcement officials
and the county attorneys' office.

Healthy F'amilies Pilot - Provides the second-year funding for the Healthy Families Pilot appropriated in I¿ws 1994, Chapter
l, 9th Special Session. [-aws 1994, Chapter I already appropriated $1,700,ü)0 in FY 1995 and $3,ü)0,ü)O in FY 1996 for
the pilot. The pilot program provides services to children under 5 years of age and members of their families and is designed
to prevent child abuse or neglect and to promote child development and wellness. Services include parenting skills training,
counseling, nutrition and preventative health care education, developmental and health assessments, and communiþ/ resources
information for such items as immunization, school readiness programs, social, employment and other ¿s5isrqnce programs.

Additional Appropriations - Demonstration Proer¿m: Child Care: AHCCCS (Chapter l75) - This bill establishes a 3-year
joint pilot demonstration program that extends child care and AHCCCS benefits from 12 months to 24 months for current and
former recipients of AFDC who are enrolled in an accredited school, equivalency certificate, job skills program or who are
employed or en¡olled in the JOBS progmm, pursu ¡t to A.R.S. S 4l-2026 and meet federal requirements for qualifring for
transitional benefits. The implementation of this demonstration project is dependent upon receiving waivers from the U.S.
Department of Health and Hum¡n Services. The 2 agencie,s shall jointly produce a report which evaluates the program's
effects on participants' utilization of sewices, employment and economic sufficiency, welfare dependency and recidivism. An
interim report will be submitted within l8 months after the start of the program, and a final report will be submitted within
9 months after the end of the program to the Goveruor, the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of
Representatives. Of tbe $495,700, DES's Children and Family Services division receive.s $52,300 for the extension transitional
child care benefits and $12,500 for evaluating the extension of these benefits. The other $430,9ü) is appropriated to
AHCCCS.

77



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expendinras
Equipment

Total Appropriations

514,900TzE,ffio

228,6N

{-

22ß,6N J!

790,ffio

790,600 J! 5t4,gM ?tJ

347,3û

443,3æ

358,9O0

156,ü)0

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Children and Family Services

Training Program Fund

Total Appropriatioru

7.O

ll7,2m
v+,m
3L,2æ
2,100

4-
53,500

2W

7.O

152,100
34,2ú

518,400
20,7æ
5,2æ

60,(x)o
{-

7.O

157,ü)O
40,9(X)

231,1æ
20,7ú
5,2æ

60,(x)0
{-

DEPARÎMEIYT OF ECONOMIC SECT]RIIY -
CIITT D PROTECTTYE SE.RVICES TRAII{ING PROGRAM

Gener¿l Fund and Children and
Family Senices Training Program Fund

a.R.s. $ &s03.01

FT 1994
Actual

r"Y 1gg5
Estimate

F"r 1996
Approved

Progmm Descriptíon - Thß prograntfunds Ûaining for Child Proteaive Services (CPS) investigators, CpS case mrurogeß
and employees of child welfare agencies and conunanity treatmcnt prograna. The program isfunded through the General Fund
and the Children and Fanily Sewices Training Progran (CFSD Fund. A.RS. 

-E 
A-Sos.Oi esmOtLrhed a CFST Fund whose

revenues are genetated through the colleoion of supportfees usessed on the parents or guardian of a child in the custoe of
the departm'ent or 4 county iuveníle probation ofice. The departmcnt nay also expend up to lO% of thefund on colkcting
thesefees- The CFST Fwd dollarsfund the developnent and procttrement of training consuhants and materials. Laws 1994,
Chapter 325 mandated tløt General Fund dollars will cover atl qenses associáæd with the FTE positions who provide the
training- The department also utilizesfederal TÍtle IV-E monies that are availablefor training activiti.es. These fideral.furrds
offset state e*pend itures.

Transfer FTE Positions to General Fund - The approved amount transfers the 7 FTE Positions in this program from CFST
funding to the General Fund. l¡ws 1994, Chapter 325 provided General Fund dollars to cover expenses associated with the
staff. However, Chapter 325 did not move the 7 FTE Positions from the CFST Fund to the General Fund.

Decrease in CFST Fund available Revenues - The approved amount lowers the estimated expenditure from the GFST Fund
to more accurately reflect the available CFST Fund revenues. over the past several years, thL CFST program expenditures
have increased, but the fund's revenues have remained st^gmant.

¡

JJ TheoriginalFYlgg4appropriationw¡s$431,6æ. Thetot¡lFYlgg4acuralexpendiorcs,includingfederelritle[v-Emonies,wasg374,n0. Theoriginel FY 1995 appropriation was $79o,600. The total FY 1995 estimated e:çenditures, including feder¡l Title [v-E monier, i¡ $g29,,1o0.U The deparrment anticipates an additional $330,g00 from Federal Funds.
! Appropriated as a Lump Sum for the program.

78



DEPARTMEI\TT OF ECONOMIC SECT]RITY -
AVIPIJOYMENTT AI\D REEABILNATION SERVICES

F"r 1994
Gmeral Fund Actual

a.R.s. s 41-1951

F"r ú95
Estimate

FT 1996
Appnoved

FIE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Vocational Rehabilitation Services
Independent Living Rehabilitation Services
Job Search Stipends
JOBS
Employment Support Services
AFDC Time Limits
Other Receipts

Total

Additional Appropriations -
Summer School and JOBS, Ch.236

Total Appropriations

3,1t0,200

3,925,1æ
488,300
173,9æ

2,101,500
{-
{-

(1,406,500)

8,46'2,500 16,E42,t00

E146,2ríon 16,u2,E00

98.4

2,280,m
525,800
31,8ü)
51,100

{-
255,500
36,ü)O

I10.3

2,509,9æ
617,1æ
92,9æ
59,300

700
286,2n

18,300

3,5t4,400

2,394,4OA
558,200
173,9æ

3,018,200
6,223,7û
1,4O0,(X)O
(50o,(no)

108.7

2,688,700
663,100
l l l,200
64,800

1,9(X)

288,000
2,7æ

3,t20,400

3,189,4(n
559,200
173,9æ

4,257,3æ
6,7O1,7W

4-
(500,0o0)

1t,200,900

19,200,9{X)

Ú

3l

l,(x)0,(x)0{-4-

Program Descriptíon - This program provides: rehabilitative serttices n ilúividuals with disabilitics; job training
oppomtnities to economically dLsadwnnged odults and youth; and employability serttices to Aid to Families with Dependent
ChiØren (AFDC) recipients through the Job Opporunity and Basic Skills Training (JOBS) program. Several lm% federally
l"rrd"d programs are located in thß division such as the unemployment insurance berel'rt program and the Job Training
Partnership Aa (JTPA) program.

Technicgl Issues - The approved emount reflects a reduction of $43,30O for one-time equipment costs, a $20,000 transfer
to the Division of Administration for occupancy related expense, out of state travel and the voice telephone services initiative,
an increase of $7,200 for higher postage and an increase of $2,600 for higher travel expenses.

Federal Match and Mandates - The approved amount adds $782,700 to draw down a federal 78.7 % match in the Vocational
Rehabilitation Services Special I ine Item. This increase reflects the amount the Department of Economic Security (DES)
transferred in during FY 1995 to draw down federal dollars available to A¡izona. An additional $32,800 and 0.6 FTE Position
are added to this division's operating budget to meet required activities imposed by changes in the fedefu Rehabilitation Act.

lJ It is the intent of the Legislature that the $4,ã7,3ü) appropriaed for JOBS may be used to support nortspenn¡nent and sessoml positions to fulñlt
federal program requirement¡ when contrects for services cannot be e¡t¡blished with outside palies. The use of zuch positions shall be reported to
the Joint Legielative Budget Comminee. (General Approprietion Act foot¡¡ote.)

U It is the intent of the Legisleore that the Speciel Administration Fund be used ¡¡ the ¡ource for ihe $fþ,üÐ of Ottrer Receipts. (Generel þproprietion
Act footnote.)

2! Appropriated as an Operating l,ump Sum for the Program with Special Line Items.

79

(Continued)



Aging Out - The approved amount funds 88 i¡dividu¡ls to receive Vocational Rehabilitation Services and Employment
Support Services. Of the'se 88 clients, 34 will reach the age of 22 and must exit the school system and foster care; the
remaining 54 clients will be Long-Term Care eligible. The sum of $52,300 is provided in the Voc¿tional Rehabilitation
Services Special f ine Jtem to provide vocational training services for these developmental disabled individuals and $27,900
is provided in the Employment Support Services for those individuals who will complete the federal Vocational Rehabilitation
Services progfiam, but will need continued support to m¡intein employment. A decrease of $32,300 is also reflected in tbe
Vocational Rehabilitation Services Special I ine Item to reflect those clients who will complete Vocational Rehabilitation
Services progrs'm during FY 1996. [n addition, adds $450,100 for the full-year funding of clients who moved during Fy 1995
into the lü)% state-funded Employment Support Services. The appropriation also funds a 0.4 FTE Position (llotal) and
$22,W ($55,300 Total Funds) to provide case menagement.

Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AfDq Time Limits - The approved amounr redistributes the gl,4¡g,000
appropriated through Laws 1994, Chapter 166. From the appropriation in Chapter 166, the agency established 7.1 FTE
Positions. The approved amount decreases the number of FTE Positions by 2.6 FTE Positions in order to have more money
h the JOBS Special f ine Item for contracted services for clients. Of the bl,4OO,00O appropriated in Fy 1995, g1,239,10O
is transfened to the JOBS Special f ine and $160,900 is transferred to this divisioo', op"åtiog budget for 4.5 FTE positions.
In the Administration Division, $271'ffi is added for full-year funding for computei consultants and the lease-purchase of
hardware and software needed to modiff DES's automated eligibility determinatiàn system.

Vocational Rehabilitation Services - The approved amount provides for individually planned sewices for rhe disabled.
Services include case management, counseling, prosthesas, and remediat education. ttre ie¿erat government matches the state
fundsata78.7/21-3%rate. Toensurethedrawdownofallavailablefederaldollars,DEshasidentifiedothersourcesofstate
match-either existing appropriated or non-apPropriated ñrnds. Other sources include the Arizona Industrial Commission for
individuals with disabilities received in work related accidents, various school districts, Department of Health Services which
provides services for the seriously mentally ill, the City of Phoenix, the Arizona School får the Deaf and Blind and through
establishment grants. Local non-profit organizations are usually the source of the establishment grant contributions.
Establishment grant funds can be used to establish new facilities, but cannot finance a client's actual rehabilitation. The other
sources amount is estimated toþ-$2,129,5(X). The federal share is çs¡imated to be $19,652,5m. The approved amount will
permit the department to serve 25,791 individuals at an average cost of $96g.21.

Independent Living Rehabilitstion Services - The approved amount will allow severely disabled individuals to live more
independently. DES assists the disabled to overcome or circumvent their handicaps through training, counseling, and adaptive
aids. The program consists of:

o Services to Individuals, $345,1ü). An estimated 1,983 persons will receive independent living services during the year,
including case uranagement a¡d counseling.

' Medical Services for Clients, S2l3,loo. This program will fund 8,4{X) eye examinations and 6,318 eye glasses and other
eye appliances for eligible low-income individuals at atr average cost of $25.37 per person.

Job Search Stipends - The approved amount provides for the state's share of the federal food stamF statute requirement for
states to pay allowances to recipients searching for ajob. The state amount is matched by a like federal âmount. th" prog,"-
provides $25 per participant for up to 2 months. The approved amount will fund 5,9D participants for I month and 4,(XÐ
for 2 months.

JOBS - The approved amount funds services under the Job opportunitie.s and Basic Skills
will be matched by Federal Funds of $7,343,000, which is 

"-os_zn 
match. This match

Federal Funds at various match ratqs. Some funds are received st a, gO/lO% match and so
tunding is a 66.4/33.6% match-

80
(Continued)



a JOBS - Basic - The approved amount includes a total of $3,197,?.OO for AFDC single-parent households, DES staff
provide case management and initial appraisal and assessment services to active participants. The approved amount funds
development of employment plans, literacy tests, employment search and training, and a work experience (workfare)

Program. Training includes English as a second language, remedial training, or general equivalency degree (G.E.D.)
preparation. Funds are also provided for vocational training and Teen Parpnt Services.

JOBS - 2-Parent Emploved Proer¿m ITPEPI - The approved amount includes a total of $1,06O,10O for 2-parent
households in the AFDC-UP program, DES either contracts out its case rnânagement function or hircs non-permanent
and seasonal positions to provide case m¡nagement if outside contracts caonot be established. Be.side.s case management,
the approved amount funds employment plan development, skills training, basic education and employment services.

Both programs emphasize a balance between immediate employment and education and training services. TSo changes may
impact the JOBS Program during FY 1996. One is the age exemption of a child for whom a parent is personally providing
ca¡e. [-aws 1994, Chapter 301 changed the exemptiou on the age of a child from 2 to I year of age. The implementation
of the Full Employment Demonstration Project will also impact the JOBS program. (See the Division of Benefits and Medical
Eligibility for further information on this projecl)

It is estimated that2O,326 AFDC recipients out of approximately 74,928 adult AFDC recipients will be served. Of these
20,326, the sum of 17,968 are in single-parent families and 2,358 are in 2-parent families.

Employment Support Services - The approved amount provides long term services to ensure the stability of employment
for individr¡als with disabilities. In addition to the General Fund dollars, the Arizona lndustries for the Btind provides
$2,535,800 and $453,100 from the federal Social Services Block Grant. The program will serve 1,433 developmenølly
disabled clients at an annual average cost per client of $5,307. Another 787 non-developmentally disabled individuals will
also be served at an estimated ,nttual cost of $2,650 per client.

Other Receipts - It is the intent of the Legislature that the cost of the Employment and Rehabilitative Services program be
offset by $500,0ü) from the Special Administration Fund, which consists of penalties collected for late payment of
unemployment compensation charges. The federal government permits states flexibility in their use of these funds. In
FY 1996, these "Other Receipts" will be used to fund the JOBS line item.

Additional Appropriations - Summer School and Jobs (Chapter 236) - Adds $1,(X)O,(X)O for the establishment of a FY 1995
suutmer school youth employment, education and gang pr€vention program for economically disadvantaged youth. DES is
to distribute the $1,(n0,(X)O to counties based on population specified in the bill. DES is required to establish the program
where the student goes to school for one-half day and works for one-half day. DES will also be responsible for certiffing the
employers who will quafiry for a tax credit equal to half of the wage paid to the student not exceeding $3 per hour for a
maximum of 20 hours per week. An emergency clause is included in this bill as well. In addition, DES shall submit a report
by November I, 1995 to the Governor, the Speaker of the House of Representatives and the President of the Senate. The
report shall surilnarize county and municipality expenditures, successes, the program's imFact on local juvenile crime rates
and any problems with the program.

a

8l



Program Summary
State Board of Education and State Board for

Vocational and Technological Education
General Services Adminisfn¡is¡
Assistance to Schools
Vocational Rlucation

Total Appropriations \5n,216,000 1,709,253,900 1,775,741,200

Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Special I ine Items
Additional Appropriations

Total Appropriations \sn,216,N0 1,709,253,900 1,775,741,200

136,9ü)
8,422,9ú

1,530,4{b,g0o
1,249,5m

L42,5æ
8,965,10o

1,699,930,q)0
1,315,4(X)

221.9

5,424,W
1,24r,5ú

159,500
I I 1,700
29,5m

1,659,000
211,9ü)

E,E37,100

1,700,416,900
4-

160,700
9,22O,6n

1,765,034,9ü)
1,325,(n0

221.7

5,tt230lJ
l,o7g,6m

150,ü)o
57,ü)O
19,ü)o

1,734,3ú
46,900

224-9 J!

5,560,(x)0
1,224,3ú

l64,qx)
114,7ú
29,5ú

1,644,(X)O

{-
t,199,000

1,532,017,m
{)-

t,737,û0
1,763,694,7æ

3,3Og,læ

DEPARTMEI\TT OF EDUCATION . ST]MMARY
The Honorable Lisa Graham, Superintendent

F"r 1994
General Fund Actual

a.R.s. s rs-201

JLBC Analyst: Steve Schimpp/Justin Garosi

F r 1gg5 F"r ug6
Estimate Apprnved

Agency Descríption - The Dep:rnncnt of Hucation is hea¿ed by the Superintendent of pnblic Instruction, qn eleaed
constitutionol oficer. The departmcnt oversees 227 school distrias in their provision of public education from pre-school
through l2th grade.

Charter Schools - The approved total includes an increase of 3 FTE Positions for the Charter Schools program. Most of
the increase (2.5 FTE Positions) occurs in the Assistance to Schools cost center, and is for state-level adminis¡¡¿¡ion of the
Cbarter Schools Program (such as reviewing and approving applications, and providing technical ¿5sisrqnce to cha¡ter schools).
The remaining increase (0.5 FTE Position) occurs in the State Boa¡d of Blucation and Søte Board for Vocational and
Technological Education cost center, and is for providing administrative support for the new State Board for Charter Schools
(which exercise.s general zupervision over charter schools sponsored by the board and recommends legislation pertaining to
charter schools to the l,egislature, per A.R.S. $ 15-182).

I-aws 1994, Chapter 2, 9th Special Session authorized the charter schools progfirm and appropriated $1,üÐ,gfi) to the Charter
Schools Stimulus Fund to assist new charter schools with application and start-up costs. T.n" nV 1996 General Appropriation
Act provides $16,300,000 in new Basic State Aid funding in order to cover -rintenance and operation costs of charter schools.

Ll Includes 45.8 FTE Position¡ fu¡rded from specid Line lrems in Fy 1996.
U Appropriation form¡t veries by prognm.

82



DEPARTMEIYT OF EDUCATION. STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
AÌ.{D STATE BOARD FOR VOCATIONAL AI..{D TECHNOI¡GICAL
EDUCATION

FY 1994 r.r 1995
General Fund Actud Estimate

a.R.s. s 15-201

a.R.s. $ 15-7t1.01

r.r 1996
Approved

2.5 )!

66,100
15,900
24300
3,7W
2,m

48,700

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services

Travel - fn State
Travel - Out of State

Otber Operating Expenditures

Total Appropriations

2.O

49,ü)0
1 1, 100
æ,(x)0

{-
l,(x)0

55,E00

136,900

2.O

55,200
13,300
23,9æ

700
2,(X)0

47,5W

ta,s00 160,700

Progam Description - The 9-member State Board of &lucation establishes progrcuns, hitiates policies and enforces laws
and regul.ations relating to schools and the educatiorcl of the individual child as provided in A.R.S. g I5-2O3.
The 9-member State Board for Voætional and TechnologiæI &lucation q¿rcises general supertision over the condua of
voætional and technological education in the public school systenL The board members (other than the Superintendent of
Public Instntoion) are appointed by the Governor for $yær terms.

New Staff - The approved amount reflects an increase of 0.5 FTE Positions and $16,900 to provide administrative support
for the State Board for Charter Schools. The role of this boa¡d is to exe¡cise general supervision over charter schools
sponsored by the board, and recommend legislatiou peftaining to cha¡ter schools to the Legislature (A.R.S. g 15-182). Laws
1994, Chapter 2, 9th Special Session authorized the establishment of the State Boa¡d for Cha¡ter Schools, but did not provide
any funding for board adminis¡¡¿¡ies. (An overview of agencywide charter schools funding is provided on the agency
nSumma4rn page. Funding for charter schools operation is included as a part of the Basic State Aid Special I ine ltem in the
Assistance to Schools cost center.)

ll The number of FTE Positions does not include the 9 members of the St¡te Board of E<tuc¿tion ¡nd St¡æ Boad for Vocation¡l and Technological
Education (the latter bo¡rd includes all memben of the Staæ Board of Education).

U Appropriated as a [,ump Sum for the Program.

83



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Servicss
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditurcs
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

8,965,100

E,965,100 9,233,500

(12,90O)

t,4T¿,t00

{-

8,4?2,t00

4-
9,220,600 !

Additional Appropriations -
Regulatory Reform, Ch. 251

Total Appropriatioru

Achievement Testing
Education Commissiep of the States
SLIAG Administration
Special Education Audit
School Restructuring
Charter Schools

Total

6,tl:¿,6N

1,279,9ú
45,ü)0

3,(X)O

lgg,600
92,7m

4-

153.3

4,160,?m
977,5û
42,7æ
53,500
18,ü)o

l,6l3,g(x)
46,800

7,379,2N

1,308,700
49,3û

{-
227,9æ

{-
{-

154.E

4,46.5,5û
1,011,100

56,ü)O
89,6(X)
27,5m

1,517,ó0o
211,900

7,251,700

1,549,2m
54,ffi

{-
230,6ú

{-
r47,ffi

157.8

4,567,1æ
1,010,100

56,(X)O

89,6(X)
275n

1,501,400
{-

DEPARTMEtrYT OF EDUCATION . GEI|IER.AL SERVICES
ADMINISIR,ATION

General Fund

a.R.s. s 15-231

F"r Dg4
Actual

F"r 1995
Estimate

F"r 1996
Approved

Progmm Description - The General Services Administration progrc¿m Lt divide¿ into a number of units, inc¡tding School
Finance, Data Processing, Career Ladders, Teacher Certification and Special'Hucation, which provide for the ongoing
operation of the Department of Huøtion- The State Superintendent of Public Instntoion is funded through this cost center.

Technicel Issues - The approved amount includes a transfer of 1) a 0.5 FTE positiou fProgram Specialist] from the General
Services Administration (GSA) cost center to the Gifted Support [State Block Grant] special line item in the Assistance to
Schools cost center, and 2) I FIE position [0.8 Secretary and 0.2 Administratiu" {ssisrent II[J from Gifted Support to GSA.

Achievernent Testing - The approved amount funds Norm Referenced Testing in grades 4, 7 and 10 (which compares
achievement of Arizona students to that of students nationwide), and Arizona Student Assessment Program (ASAP) testing in
grades 3,8 and 12 (which assesses student mastery of Arizonarstablished nessential skills"). The $ZCO,O6O increase for this
Prcgram includes $151,500 to purchase exclusive rights to ASAP forms A, B, and C (by prepaying the contracted Fy 1997
royalty fees for these forrrs), plus increased costs associated with contract fees, $3g,2ü); ðt"ti..t *pport, $19,20o; storage,
$13,50O; printing, $10,600; and shipping, $7,500.

Education Commission of the States (ECÐ - The $54,4OO appropriation (an increase of $l,l0o) represents dues for
Arizona's membership in the ECS. The State Commis5iq¡ consists ol7 members, with 2 being appointj Uy tn" president
of the Senate, 2 by the Speaker of the House of Reprcsentatives, and 3 by the Governor.

!! lncludeg 7.5 FTE Po¡itions fi¡nded ñom Special Line lÞmr in Fy 1996.
u Appropriated as a Modified [,'mp Sum for the program with special Line ltems.

84
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT EDUCATION. SERVICES lCont'dl

spec¡el Education Audit - The approved amount includes 5 FTE positions and $2T1,9ú in order to conduct program and
fiscal audits of special education Prograrns. The audits are dasigned to determine the degree of school district compütce with
existing statutes and regulations pertaining to special education, and to ensure the appropriate placement of students in special
education programs [A.R.S. $ 15-236].

Charter Schools - The approved amount reflects an increase of 2.5 FTE positions and $147,600 in order to provide
administnlive zupport for the charter schools program. Laws 1994, Chapter i, stn spoi"t Session e.stablished the charter
schools priogñrm' but did not provide funding for administration of the program at the state level. (An ovewiew of agencywide
charter schools funding is provided on the agency "gsmmaryn page.)

Additional Appropriations - Rezulatorv Reform lChaoter 251. S.B. 12741- please see the General Legislation section for
a description of this legislation.

85





DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - ASSISTANCE TO SCHOOLS (Cont,d)

hogrun Descrìptbn - Assistance to Schools includes 6forrnula progrants and 21 non-fornula programs lLçted above. The
Iargest line iten is Besic State Aid which provides the state's share of equalizstion assistance to school distrias based on a
funding þnrula set in stotute.

STATI.J"TORY FORMTJLA PROGRAMS

Basic Stete Aid (BSA) - K-12 Blucation funding in Arizona is based on a statutory formula enacted in 1980 and modified
in 1985. Tbe Basic State Aid formula 'equalizes" funding smong school districts, taking into account each district's student
count and property wealth. Districts of similar cha¡acteristics have similar budget limits. The formula allows districts latitude
with respect to how much they spend on various progra¡ns.

The Basic State Aid formula limit for a school district is based upon a weighted student count multiplied by a specific dollar
amount called the Base [.evel, to determine the Base Support l-evel @SL). The BSL, plus transportation, equals a district's
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) funding. In addition to M&O funding, funding is also provided for capital outlay. These
items collectively comprise a district's equalization base. After the equalization base is determined, a statutor¡r tax rate called
the Qualiffing Tax Rate (QTR) is used for computational purposes in determining State Aid. The QTR for unified districts
and elementar¡r districts not located in high school districts is$4.72 per $100 prinary net assessed value. The QTR for
elementary districts and high school districts is $2.36 per $10O primary net assessed value. The actual tax rate may be lower
than the computational QTR, or higher if the district has items outside the Revenue Control Limit (RCL) or participates in
the Career Ladder Program. The QTR is applied to a district's assessed value and the result, which is called the qualifying
levy, is zubtracted from the equalization base. If the result is positive, the district is entitled to that amount in equalization
assistance. If the rcsult is negative (hypothetical QTR collections exceed the equalization base), the district is not entitled to
receive equalization assistonce. Of the 227 *hool districts in Arizona, 19 receive no equalization assistance due to their high
relative property wealth.

The FTE Positions total does not include I FTE Position ¡ssociated with the Career l-edder Program thet is fi¡nded from B¡sic Stete Aid in FY 1996.
This position is not appropriated in the General Apprcpriation Act.
The state General Fund appropriation, when combined with other appropriations, reflects the major portion of the estimated $1,614,856,700 total
rcquirement for Basic St¡æ Aid support. The difference be¡rveen the estim¡ted total amount required and the ståte General Fund amount appropriated
will be funded by expeodable income derived ñom the PermÂnent St¡te Common School Fund together with receipts derived from any source and will
be expended, whenever possible, prior to expenditure of state General Fund monies. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
All monies received during the fiscal year from n¡tional forcste, interest collected on deferred payments on the purchase of staæ lands, the income from
the investment of permanent funds as prescribed by the Enabling Act end the Constin¡tion and all monies received by the Superintendent of Pr¡blic
Instruction fmm whatever source, except that monies received putsr¡rnt to A.R..S. S 152.37, when paid into the Staæ Treasury are hereby appropriaæd
for apportionment to the veriou¡ counties in ¡ccord¡nce with law. No expenditures sl¡all be m¡de except es speciñcally authorized above. (General
Appropriation Act footnote.)
It is the intent of the lægislaurre that no morc lh¡n l0% of the appropriation for Adult Eluc¡tion Assist¡nce be ueed by the Department of Educ¿tion
for operating the Division of Adult Êluc¡tion. It is ¡l¡o the intent of the lægirlaore ú¡t the greatest porcible proportion of monies appropriated for
adult education protmms be devoted to incructional, rather than administrative, aspects of the programs. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
Consolid¡ted into the 'St¡te Block Gr¡nt' Special Line ltem.
$ I ,00O,000 of this total was appmpriated by l-ews 1994, Chåpter I , 9th Special Session. The remeining $6ü) is authorized by the FY 1996 Gene¡¡l
Appropriation Act: $7(þ fo¡ the2lo pay raise for ¡t¡te empþees, end e tl00 reduction due to ¡ change in the Arizon¡ Strte Retirement Syetem
employer contribution rate for FY l9fl,6.
Chapter 158 appropriates another $2,1D,000 for this purpose.
The Department of Education sh¡ll devise ¡ plan for allocating end ditributing the stete block $rnt. The distribution plan for the block grant will take
into account the varying needs of school dietrict¡ for progrems relatod to dropout prevention, fullday kindergarten, gifted suppoc, K-3 suppon and
preschoolat-risk,andshellbereviewedbytheJointl-egislativeBudgetCommineebeforethegrantirexpended. Amaximumof2%oftheappropriation
for the St¡te Block Gnnt Special Line ltem mey be ueed by the Depertment of &lucetion for edminigtntion of the block grent progtam. (General
Appropriation Act footnore.)
Appropriated by Special Line ltems for the hogrem.

Lt

2l

1t

lt

5t
þ!

7l
8/

2!

87

(Continued)



DEP EDUCATION. TO SCH(X)LS dl

tM%

A¡izona school districts are projected to receive approximately $3.6 billion in combined state, federal and local funding in Fy
1996' Total state funding (51,775,7fi,¿looProjected appropriation + $57,2oo,00oprojected 'endowment earaings" from the
Pernanent State School Fund : $1,832,9Q,m) is expected ûo account for approúmately SO% of this total.

State
I-ocal
Fede¡al

TOTAL $3,649,44{1,400

The approved amount is based on the following computation:

Total Equalization Base
Subtracfi Qualifying I-evy

FY 1996 Base Equalization Requirement
Add:

Charter School Operation
Ca¡eer I "dder Step Increases (A.R.S. $ l5-91g.ß)
Student I-oss (A.R.S. g 15-902)
Tuition Loss (A.R.S. $ 15-954)
Financial/Compliance Audirs (4.R. S. S t5-9 t4)
Rapid Decline (A.R.S. $ t5-942)
Department of Juvenile Corrections (A.R.S. $ 15-1371)
Sudden Growth (A.R.S. $ 15-948)
Open Enrollment-Special Education
Certificates of Educational Convenience and Transportation -

Unorganized Districrs (A.R.S. $ l5-S25)
Total Equalization Requirement

Subtract:
County Equalization
Endowment Earnings

Required State Funding
Subtract: nRetirement Recapturen

FY 1996 General Fund Appropriation

Major Changes to Basic State Aid

s2,650,M,2m
(945.920.000)

$1,704,496,200

16,300,(X)0
3,132,4OA

100,(x)0
398,6ü)

1,252,2æ
1,601,200
1,317,500

?5,942,2n
1,200,(n0

,000
1,757,326,3æ

(121,190,80O)
157.200.(m)

1,579,935,500
QI

$ 1.557-556.7m

Student Growth - The approved amount includes an increase of $91,968,3(X) for student growth. The Basic State Aid
formula limit for a school district is based on a district's prior year Average Daily Membership (ADM), refer¡ed to as
its student count' The FY 1996 estim¡ted student count is based on Fr 1995 en¡oilment. Similarly, the Fy 1995 actual
count is based on FY 1994 enrollment.

PSD
K-8
9-12

FY 1995
Ach¡al ADM

1,824
491,226
176,648

FY 1996
Estimated ADM

1,981
509,420
lg5,l27

TOTAL ffig,Ógt

88

695,52t 3.9%

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOLS (Cont'dl

Increase in Base Level - Laws 1995, Chapter 1, 9th Special Session set the formula funding ngrowth rate" for FY 1996
at O.O%; however, the projected cost of BSA in FY 1996 includes S25,ü)0,(nO ûo increase the formula funding 'base
level" by $30 per student (approximately $35/student after formula funding weights are applied). [Note: I-aws 1995,
Chapter 196 eliminate.s i1 funre budget years the "growth rate" (inflation funding) provision of A.R.S. g l5-9ol.l

Charter Schools Operation - The projected formula cost of BSA in FY 1996 includes a first-time appropriation of
$16,300,ü)0 for State board-approved charter schools operation. Laws 1994, Chapter 2, gth Special Session
appropriated $l,ü)O,(nO to the Cha¡ter Schools Stimulus Fund for charter school start-up costs, but did not provide
funding fe¡ m¡inûenance and operation costs of charter schools. The $16,300,000 projected appropriation is based upon
an estimated headcount en¡ollment of approximately 4,800 students in charter schools in FY 1996.

a

a

a

Sudden Growth - The approved anount includes an incrpase of $7,6E1,200 to fund the full Sudden Growth
requirement. A.R.S. $ 15-948 provides that school districts, after the first 4O days in session of the current year, may
determine if they are eligible to increase their budget capacity due to growth in student population. Sudden Growth may
be cdculated on student growth above 5% (at the full base level) or between 3% and 5% (at one-third the base level).

Career Ladders - The approved amount includes an additional 53,132,m for C¡reer Ladder prograns. This additional
funding will be used to cover step increases as districts move to higher phase,s of the program. A.R.S. $ 15-918 allows
Career Ladder districts to increase their Base l,evel by percentages stated in statute, depending on the implementation
phase the district is in: Development Phase-O.5% increase; Evaluation Phase-l % increase; Placement Phasel_25%
increase; Placement Phase tr-4% increase; Effective Ca¡eer I¡dder Phase-5.5% increase. Total Career Ladder
spending is estimated tobe$.37,729,2æ, with $26,143,000 funded from State Aid and $11,586,000 from the local
Qualiffing Tax Rate levy. The Career Ladder Program is an optional program, with 29 districts currently participating.
The approved amount includes no funding for additional districts to participaûc in the program.

Retirement Recapture - The n¡etirement rccapturen represents estimated savings in employer contributions to the State
Retirement System for school district personnel. Basic State Aid i¡cludes an offset of ($21,378,800) for the retirement
recapture. A.R.S. $ 15-917 as modified by Laws 1995, Chapter 191, provides that if the employer contribution rate
is less than 5.æ%, the funding formula's Base l,evel will be reduced by the product of the 'savings factorn ($20.59 itr
FY 1996) and the 'retircment factor' (the difference in percentage points between 5.æ% and the employer contribution
ratQ. This reduction in the Base Level translates into lower Basic State Aid costs. The approved amount for Additional
State Aid includes an offset of $519,300 for retirement savings from districts that do not receive Basic State Aid.
Therefore, the General Fund will save a combined total of $21,898,100 from the retirement recapture, which is $9g3,300
less than the cur¡ent FY 1995 savings estimate of $22,881 ,4OO. This reflects an incrcase in the ¡etirement contribution
rate from 3.75% in FY 1995 to 3.85% in FY 1996.

a

3 % Growth in School District Assessed Valuation - Growth in school district net assessed valuation (NAV) increases
the amount of formula funding that is generated locally, thereby reducing the need for Basic State Aid. The approved
amount includes a reduction of $27,687,000 (including county equalization) based upon a projected 3 % increase in school
district valuation for FY 1996. This 3% NAV growth, however, fails to keep pace with the projected 3.9% growth in
student count for FY 1996, let alone with the $30 per student increase in the base level for Fy 1996, and the first-time
funding of charter schools operation. Overall, the formula funding requirement for Basic State Aid is expected to grow
by approximately 6% in FY 1996.

hior Year State Aid - The K-12 "Rollover" was a finance technique used ûo help balance the budget that shifted funding
requirements from one fiscal year to the next. The Rollover was paid on July I of the new fiscal year. For Fy 1994,
$53,500,ü)0 of the Basic State Aid payment was "rolled overn and paid on July l, 1994 as a FY l99j appropriation (Laws
1994, Chapter 6, 8th Special Session). For FY 1995, the originally enacted budget rolled $53,500,000 oi tne payment into
FY 1996. The Legislatute, however, established a mechanism to firlly pay FY 1995 Basic State Aid requiremens within
FY 1995 and without a rollover if certain conditions werp met. First, any excess Fy 1994 above $107,j00,0O0 was

89

(Continued)





DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - ASSISTANCE Tû SCH(X)LS fCont'dl

Arizone Humanities Council - Maintqins funding at the FY 1995 level for assisting the Arizona Humqnities Council in
providing educational outreach sewices to Arizona school districts. (The National Endowment for the Humeni¡içs provides
$,10,000 in matching funds.)

Arizon¡ hincipalts Institute - Maintains funding at the FY 1995 level for administrative and instructional costs of the
annrr¡l Principals' lnstin¡te (a summer workshop for school adminis¡¡¿¡e6¡. A.R.S. $ 15-561 establishes a principal's
institute advisory committee and authorizes this committee to plan and monitor the annual institute.

Arizona Teacher Evaluation - The approved amount includes 5 FTE Positions and a total of $305,100 (all for operating
expenditures), an increase of $1,4(X), for administration of the following progra¡ns: l) the Arizona Teacher Proficiency
Examination (ATPE) [A.R.S. $ 15-533], 2) the State of A¡izona and United States Constitutions examination [A.R.S. $ l5-
5321, and 3) the Alternative Secondary Certification Program [Arizona Adminishalive Code P.:7-2{f¡2].

Arizona School Services Through Educational Technologr (ASSET) - Maint¡ins funding at the FY 1995 level for this
P¡ogram, which assists school districts in enhancing educational instruction through television course work. Approximately
$160,000 of the approved amount is for transmission costs and $74,000 is for shipping printed materials.

Charter Schools Stimulus Fund - Maintains funding at the FY 1995 level for charter school start-up costs, including costs
associated witb renovating or remodeling existing buildings and structures (A.R.S. $ l5-l8S).

Chernical Abuse The approved amount include.s 6.6 FTE Positions and $849,200 ($393,200-operating;
$456,000-Assist¡nce to Schools), an increase of $2,2ü), to fund chemical abuse prevention programs for students in grades
K-12 [A.R.S. $ 15-712].

Family Literacy Pilot - laws 1994, Chapter l, 9th Special Session appropriated $975,000 in FY 1995 and $1,0(X),000
in FY 1996 ($123,IOG-operating; $876,900-Assistanceto Schools) for projects aimed at increasing the basic academic and
literacy skills of eligible parents and their preschool children [A.R.S. $ 15-191.01].

Extended School Year - Maintains ñrnding at the FY 1Ð5 level to pay for extended school year prograns for handicapped
students, as required by A.R.S. $ 15-881.

Juvenile Crime Omnibus - The General Appropriation Act provides $2,500,(X)O for placing peace officers and juvenile
probation officers in schools (as authorized by Laws 1994, Chapter 201). Laws 1995, Chapter 158 appropriates an additional
$2,500,ü)0 in FY 1996 funding, resulting a total FY 1996 appropriation of 95,(XX),(XX).

Optional Performance Incentive Progrems - Maintains ñrnding at the FY 1995 level for this progr.am, which serves as
an alternative to the Career Ladder program [A.R.S. $ 15-919.02]. Optional Performance Incentive Programs utilize
measures of quality including parental satisfactiou or rating of educational quality, teacher job satisfaction or rating of
suPport, and pupil satisfaction with the guality of education being received. (During Ff 1995, funding for this progÍam,
as authorized by Laws 1994, Chapter 221, was adminis¡sred as a part of the Basic State Aid Special I ine f¡e6.¡

Residmtial Placement - Maitrrqins funding at the Fy 1Ð5 level for providing training to school districts in identifying
students requiring residential placement and to establish a "Residential Emergency Fund" for use when DES or DHS lacks
funds to place students ([aws 1991, Chapter 173).

School Report Cards - Maintains funding at the FY 1995 level for cosûs associated with the School Report Card program
[A.R.S. $ l5-7¿t6], whereby each school zupplies annr¡al information to parents and the A¡izona Department of Rlucation
(ADE) regarding school goals and student achievement.

state Block Grant - The approved amount includes 9.9 FTE Positions a¡d $22,911,4(x) for prog¡ams related to dropout
prevention, full{ay kindergarten, gifted support, K-3 support and pre-school at-risk (Special I ine Item funding existed for
each of these program areas prior to FY 1996). The approved amount equals the sum of the FY 1995 appropriations for
the 5 former Special I ing ltems (adjusted for the 2% pay raise for state employees and change in the A¡izona State

gl 
continued)



OF EDUCATION. AIICE TO SCHOOLS d)

Retirement System contribution rate for FY 1996). This block grant ìyas created by I-aws 1995, Chapter 4, lst Special
Session. Include in the 9.9 FTE Position total is a transfer of 1) I FIE Position [0.8 Secretary and 0.2 Administrative
Assist"nt IIfl from the Gifted Support Special r ine Item [now part of the State Block Grant] to the General Services
Administration [GSA] cost center, and 2) a 0.5 FTE Position [Program Speciatist] from GSA to Gifted Support [State Block
Grant]. Laws 1995, Chapter 4, First Special Session established the State Block Grant program, and required that the
allocation and distribution of money for these grants and programs for the 199Í-1996 fiscal year shall be determined by thc
Department of Education with review by the Joint Legislative Budget commi¡tçs.

Tuition Fr¡nd - Maintains funding at the FY 1995 level for tuition assistance to facilitate the appropriate placement of
sensory impaired students [:ws 1991, Chapter 348].

Vocstional Educetion Assistance - Maintains funding at the FY 1995 level to support the added cost of llth and l2th
grade students enrolled in approved vocational technological programs addrassing high demand occupations. A priority
listing of high demand occupational a¡eås seryes as the basis for allocating the.se funds.

Vocstional Education Program Support - The approved amount includes lO FTE Positions and $1,033,30O (no change
other than for the 2% pay raise for state employees and change in the ASRS retirement contribution rate). This appropriation
provides funding for l) technical assista¡ce for vocational student organizrtions (such as VlCA_Vocational Industrial Clubs
of America) [I-aws 1991, Chapter 281], 2) supplemenial technic¿l assistance for rural schools with vocational tecbnological
Programs' 3) supplemental assistance for establishing nmodeln vocational technological progrìa¡ns, and 4) purchases of certain
vocational technological equipment.

Vocational-Technological Educstion - Maintains funding at the FY 1995 level for expanding vocational education pilot
Programs and for teacher training in vocational and technological education fiaws 1990, Chapter 330].

Additional Appropriations - Education Proerams: Detention Centers lChapter 158) - Makes appropriations for the
education ofjuveniles who are incarcerated as adults in county jails. Funding to eDE include.s $250,0100 får start-up grants
and $572,00o for the estimated increased costs of Basic State Aid. This bili ¿so appropriates to ADE $2,500,000 for the
Juvenile Crime Omnibus Special Ì ine Item (in addition to the 92,5ü),000 appropri"t"¿ fo. this program in the Fy 1996
General Appropriation Act), rezulting in a total FY 1996 appropriation for Juvenile Crime OmniU,t. ãf gs,O(n,(X)¡.

92



DEPARTMEIYT OF EDUCATION - VOCATIONAL EDUCATION a.R.s. $ 15-231

Í'r ug6
ApprovedGeneral Fund

FT 1994
Actual

r"r 1995
Estimete

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Other Operating Expendituras

Total Appropriations

26.3

903,100
191,000
87,300
3,500

64,6(X)

26-3

903,300
2I7,Tû
79,7æ
2l,m
93,gæ

26.3

926,800
198,300
84,600
2l,4gg
93,9(X)

lr2A,grSM 1,315,400 1,325,000 14ê'

Progtm Descriptìan - The Vocational fuIucation Progran. provides techniml assistanæ and resources to educational and
training providers. This program lrøs afederal maintenance-of-efoft requiremcnt as well as a 'hold lunnless" match which
requires the department to spend at leost the samc crmaunt cts wcts spent in the previous year. This requirement also applies
to the Assistance to Schools Vocational Hucation Programs.

JJ The above appropriation is m¡de to en¡ble the state to cooperate with the federal government in carrying out the provisions of the Carl D. perkin¡
Vocational and Applied TechnologyFxtucation Act (1990), and acte emendatoryend supp¡ement¡ryther€¡o, plovidingforthepromotion and development
of coopentive vocation¡l educetion. (Generel þpropriation Act footnote.)

Zl The appmprietion represents the *ate funding requireme¡¡t for admini¡tntive costs es¡ociated with the Voc¡tio¡¡l Educetion hogram, which is required
to be fundod by the Stste of A¡izon¡ under R¡btic l-ew 944A.

3! Appropriated as a Lump Sum for the Program.

93



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditurcs
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

WQARF Priority Site Remediation
Environmental Health Rese¡we
Aquifer Protection Permit Program
Haz¿rdous Wasæ Program
Hazardous Waste Reserve
Special Waste Program
Used Oil Program
Air Quality Program
Air Perrnit Adminisfalion Program
Emissions Control Program

Total

Additional Appropriations -
Appropriations; Lake Havasu City Dredging,

ch. 78
Environment, Unifonn Cleanup St"ndards,

ch.232
Regulatory Reform, A\ 251

Total Appropriations

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Air Quality Fund
Air Permits Administration Fund
Emissions Inspection Fund
Haz¿rdous Waste Fund
Special Waste Fund
Used Oil Fund
rüater Quality Assurance Revolving Fund

Total Appropriations

9,341,000

{-
4-

997,900

305.3

6,O43,499
I,r?5,3æ

390,2W
146,900
19,400

1,436,600
180,300

595,300
{-

35,200
78,(X)O

lm0

831,100
1,179,(XX)

9,665,100

'{oo
831,Im

1,179,(X)0
595,300
35,2m
78,(X)0

663,7n

377.5

6,509,4(X)
1,482,6æ

140,(x)o
165,7m
26,1æ

1,520,500
91,300

379.9

7,090,400
1,602,2û

175,000
t67,M
35,100

1,589,700
315,4{X)

10,965,200

1,550,000 ?

250,000 I
1,309,700

248,ü)O
34,6n ?!

90,500
152,6æ
tzs300

13,973,2æ
r2s3m

4,670,9æ
8,977,W

292,ffi
90,500

¡.52,6ú
644,7æ

13,047,t00

9,935,600

1,550,(x)o
250,000

1,128,(x)o
9329æ
64,(nO

186,100
137,W
1223m

3,443,6@
6,216,9æ

12,377,m
t223m

3,4'4.3,6m
6,2t6,9æ

996,qX)
186,100
137,9æ
496,2W

4,670,
8,977,

w!
900 :'

13,047,E00 
q

23,967,300 2t,373,700 zte!

500,ü)o

50,ü)o
(6,000)

23,967,300 ?Å,917,700

{-

{-
{)-

{-

{-
{-

9t

13,047,t00 29,9673oo 2!
?Å,917,700

DEPART]VIEIYT OF W QUALITY
Rlward Z. Fox, Director

a.R.s. g 49-101

JLBC Analyst: Renée E. Bahl

F.r ug6
ApprovedGmeral Fund and Other Appnopriated Funds

r"r pg4
Actuel

F^r 1995
Estimate

Agency Dcscríptíon - The Deparnnent of Environmcntal Qualíty's purpose is to protect hunan heahh and the environmcnt
by enforcing standards of qualiryfor Arizona's air, water, on¿ lan¿. ihe departncnt's afice of Air eulity issues permits
to regulate induçtrial air pollution Eources, regulates vehicle emissions, monitors and asseises the ambient air, and developsair quality improvement strategies. The ofice of waste Prograns implenents progrons to minimize waste gmeration,
idenrifies and colrects imProPer wßte nonogemcnt practices, and overseei the cteoi upireneaiatøn1 of tnzardous"waste sites.
The afice of water Quality regulates drinking water and wctste water systems , manitors and as.r€s.ras wc,ters of the state, and
provides hydrologic analysis to support luzørdous site remcdi¿tion.

94 
Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF

Technicgl Issues - The approved amount includes one-time appropriations of $200,600 from Other Funds and $63,600 from
the General Fund for replacement equipment. The approved amount also includes a General Fund decrcase of $16,800 in
travel monies. In FY 1995, 4 FTE Positions in the General Fund inadvertently were not included in the FTE Positions total
and are added back for FY 1996. The Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures funding already exists for these
4 FTE Positions.

Ind¡rect Costs - The department charges each other appropriated fund and non-appropriated fund a federally authorized
Percentage of Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures ùo pay for certain departmentwide overhead expenses.
These indirect costs include rent, general accounting, telecommunication systems and Risk Management. For FY 1996, the
federal indirect rate is 45.54%, an increase of 6.15% from the FY 1995 approved rate. These monies are transferred from
each fund, excluding the General Fund, to the department's non-appropriated Indirect Cost Fund. The total indirect cost
amounts transferred from all other appropriated funds is $1,885,fÐ for FY 1996.

Information Technologr - The approved amount includes an additional 3 FTE Positions and $522,000 from the General
Fund to develop the Offlrce of Information Tecbnolory. The expansion will be phased in through FY 1997. This increase
enables the department to expand its fiber optic network to function as an enterprise-wide network. The approved amount
includes funding for hardware, software, ORACLE software licenses, atrd rneinfs¡a¡rce charges. Prior to expending these
funds, the Arizona Department of Environmental Quality (ADEQ) shall submit a project plan to the Joint L,egislative Budget
Committee for ¡eview.

WQARF hiority Site Rernediation - A.R.S. I 42-1341directs the distribution of transaction privilege taxes. According
to this statute as amended n 1992, $2,9(X),ü)O is to be appropriated ann¡¡¿lly to the Water Quatity Assurance Revolving Fund
(WQARÐ for priority hazardous waste site remediation. However, the approved FY 1996 amount appropriates $1,550,000
from the General Fund, the same amount as the FY 1995 WQARF General Fund appropriation. Total WQARF revenue is
estimated to reach $5,(X)0,(X)O in FY 1996 from all r€venue sources, including the General Fund appropriation, cost-recovery,
restitution, municipal water taxes, and various permits and fees. The agency currently has 26 listed priority sites.

Environmentel Health Reserve - The approved amount includes $250,000 from the General Fund for ADEQ to address
unbudgeted emergencies zuch as illness clusters, tire fires, trans-jurisdictionalpollutionproblems, or other environmental health
emergencies which have no other dedicated funding source. A General Appropriation Act footnote requires ADEQ to notify
the l-egislature of any expenditures from the ¡e.sen/e and clarifies that monies shall only be used for unforeseen emergency
situations. In FY 1995, the department expended these monies for the A¡izona Comparative Environmental Risk Project
(ACERP), [-ake Havasu water contamination cleanup, and border issues. This appropriation is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190,
relating to lapsing of appropriations.

Ll Includes 152.3 FTE Positions funded from Special Line ltems in FY 1996.

Zl The department shall rcport quarterly to the Legislature in writing on the progress of WQARF activities, including emergency response, priority site
remediation,cost-recoveryåctivity,revenueandexpendinrreactivþandotherWQAIU:-fr¡ndedprogramactivþ. Thedepartmentstrallsubmitthereport
to the members of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee and to the Director of the Joint lægislative Budget Comminee St¡ff. (General Appropriation
Act footnote.)

ll rÀften expenditures fiom the hazerdous ws$e or environmental he¡lth nesewes are authorized, the director shall report the nature of the emergency and
the authorÞed expenditure amount to the Speaker of the House of R.epresent¡tives, the P¡esident of the Senate, the Chairmen of the Senate and House
Appropriations Committees, and the Director of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee Staff. The pjQ,üDappropriated for the envi¡onment¡l he¿lth
resewe shall only be used for unforpseen emergency situations, and not for on-going projects. (General þpropriation Act footnote.)

ll Before the expenditure of receipts from the Air Permit Admini*ration hogram in excesg of the $4,670,900, the director shall repot the intended uce
of the monies to the Dir€ctor of the Joint Legisletive Budger Committee. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

5l Before the expenditure of receipts ñom the Emissions Inspection Fund in excess of $8,977,900, the director shall report the intended use of rhe monies
to the Director of the Joint Legiclative Budget Committe€. (General Appropriation Act Footnote.)

9! l¡ws 1993, Chapter I (H.8. 2001), 6th Special Session (lhe Air Quality Amendments) m¡de ¡everal tr¡nsfers involving ADEe funds, which arc not
shown as apprcpriations. For FY 1994, the act transfemed $6,000,$0ñom the UndergroundSorage Tank Revolving Fund (UST) Fund to the Regional
Public Transportation Authority. For FY 1995 and FY 1996 combined, it requires a totrt of $16,000,(XX)to betransferred from the UST Fund to the
Emissions Inspection Fund.

?! Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum by Agency.
g/ Up to $1,2f)'000 of the General Fund appropriation may be utilized temporarily to maint¡in eústing environmental programs for which application

for federal fr¡nds has been submitted. (General Appropriation Act footnote-)
2l In addition, l¡ws 1994, Chapter 353 appropriated $50,0(X) from rhe Environment¡l Special pl¡te Fund to the Air euality Fund.

95

(Continued)



OF EÌWIRONMENTAI, OUALITY lCont'dl

Aquifer hotection Permit Program - ADEQ iszues aquifer protection permits to facilities whose activities or wasre
discharges could pose a th¡eat to groundwater. The approved amount includes an additional $114,200 from the Water euality
Assurance Fund (WQARF) and 0.6 FTE Position to research and write Best Available Control Technolory documents and
to develop a related rules package. Total program funding for Fy 1996 includes $644,000 from the GeneJFund, g664,700
from WQARF, and 25.9 FTE Positions. [:ws 1995, Chapter 2o2 crestæ the new appropriated Water euality Fee Fund
which, beginning in FY 1997, will support the Aquifer Protection Permit kogram insúd of WeARF.

Hazardous rilaste/Pollution hevmtion hogram - ADEQ rnanages 2 hazardous wasÞ programs: Enforcement and
Pollution Prevention. The Hazardous Waste Management Fund supports the Enforcement P¡o;rap, which is responsible for
enforcing state hazardous waste laws, rules and compliance monitoring, as well as for conductinjinvestigativeand ånforcement
activities pertaining to generating, transporting, treating, storing, and disposing hazardous waste. The pollution prevention
Program, which is now suPPorted by the General Fund, promotes a proactive afproach in preventing pollution by helping the
state's largenuantity generators of hazardous waste reduce their use of toxic substances anå eüminate hazardous contaminants
at the source.

The approved amount shifts the Pollution Prevention Program from the Hazardous Waste Management Fund to the General
Fund' This shift includes adding $434,400 a¡d lo.5 FTE Positions to the General Fund and reaucing the Haz¡rdous Waste
Management Fund appropriation by $742, 100 and ll.2 FTE Positions. The Hazardous Waste Management Fund would not
be able to support the Pollution Prevention Program due to declining revenues. This fund's revenues are derived from
hazardous waste permits, Penalties and generation fees. For FY 1996, the Hazardous Waste Management Fund is appropriated
a total of 5.1 FTE Positions and $282,600, which includes the Hazardous Waste Reserve Special Line Item.

Hazardous Waste Reserve - This Special I ine Item within the Hazardous Waste Management Fund is for haza¡dous waste
contingencies. ADEQ must rePort any emergency expenditure to the Legislature. The approved amount includes a decrcase
of $29,400 for a total FY 1996 amount of $34,600. This appropriation is exempt rtom À.n.s. $ 35-190, relating to lapsing
of appropriations.

Special Waste Program - Through this program, ADEQ establishes and enforces regulations for special waste handling and
disposal. Special wastes include asbestos, auto sh¡edder fluffand petroleum+o"tä-i""t ¿ soil. The department assesses fees
based on the quantity of special waste generated. The approved amount includes a decrease of $95,600 flm the Special Waste
Fund due to unrealized revenues. For FY 1996, a total of3 FTE Positions and $90,500 are appropriated from the Special
Waste Fund for the program. Laws 1995, Chapter 202 consolidates this fund into the new approfriated Solid Waste Fee Fund
for FY 1997.

Used Oil Program - The department assists in used-oil recycling and management efforts, and regulates used-oil disposal.
ADEQ also enforces laws regarding used oil that is contaminated with hazardous subst'nces. The approved amount includes
a one-time increase of $1,800 to fund travel expenses to 2 conferences and an additional increase of $2,g00 in personal
Services and Employee Related Expenditures for a state employee hired above entry level. Total program funding for Fy 1996
includes 2'2FTE Positions and $152,600 appropriated from the used oil Fund. I:ws 1995, chaiær 202 coÃofidates this
fund into the new Solid Waste Fee Fund for Fy 1997.

Air Quality hogram - This program is used for air qualiry research to into attainment and to
improve air quality. Revenues are derived from the it.SO annual veni fund is only partially
appropriated. For FY 1996, a total of 3 FTE posirions and $ 125,30O are euality Fund.

Air Permit Administration Prograrn - [n order to meet the requirements of the Federal clean Air Act of lggl, ADEQ
regulates and inspects stationary air pollution sources through this program, and may take enforsement actions. Air permit
Administration Fund revenues are derived from emissions and permit feqs. The approved amount includes an additional g.5
FTE Positionsand $l'091,2(Ðto expand the Air Permit Program. This expaasion is consistentwith the department,s Fr 1993AirPermitProgramprojectedgrowthplan. ForFyl996,aiotarof56.rFTEpositionsandg4,6To,g(x)areappropriatedfrom
the Air Permit Administration Fund.

96
(Continued)



Emissions Control hogram - As required by Federal law, ADEQ supelises the emissions testing for all vehicles in a¡eas
that do not meet certain air quality sta¡dards. Program components include: vehicle emission testing, buydown subsidy,
contracûor training, repair grant zubsidy, tecbnical assistânce, and remote sensing. Most of tbese components a¡e part of I/M
240 vehicle inspection requirements which began January 1995.

The approved amount includes an additional 52,643,6û from the Emissions Inspection Fund to ¡nn¡¡¡li2p the program whic$
was ñrlly implemented in January !995, and a reduction of 13 FTE Positions as the department favors hiring outside
contractors to perform r€mote sensing. The Emissions Inspection Fund's m¡in ¡pys¡ss sourpe is transfers from the Area A
(Maricopa County) account of the Underground Storage Tank Fund. Total program funding for FY 1996 includes 57 FTE
Positions and $8,977,900 appropriated from the Emissions lnspection Fund.

"UM2Ð'refers to the Inspection and Maintenance Program with a 240-second emissions test. Although vehicle owners 8re
charged for the biennial emissions inspection, the fee is less tha¡ the true cost of tbe test. The Buydown Program subsidizes
the difference. For FY 1996, the department estimates the total buydown expenditures to be $3,150,0ü).

The Repair Grant Program gives vouchers to low income familie.s for car repairs to comply with U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency @PA) emissions stqnda¡ds. The department estimates expenditures over $1,350,(XX) for this program in
FY 1996. Estimates are based on Department of Economic Security food stamp recipient data and vehicle emission inspection
failure rate projections.

The Remote Sensing Program uses roadway devices which measure emissions of passing vehicles and read the vehicle's license
plate so violators can be notified by mail of emissions violations. This program is estimated to identi$ 32,OOO vehicles
annually that exceed emissions standa¡ds. Because citizens statutorily cannot be charged the inspection fee for an out-of-cycle
test, this program's funds reimburse the inspection contractor. The department estimates FY 1996 remote sensing expenditures
to be $656,000.

Additional Appropriations - Aporopriations: I¡ke Havasu Citv Dredeine (Chaoter 78) - For FY 1996, the department is
appropriated $500,000 from the General Fund for distribution to l-ake Havasu City to provide for or contract for dredging
of the adjoining lake and waterways for water contamination remediation. This appropriation is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190,
relating to lapsing of appropriations, except that any monies remaining unexpended or unencumbered on July l, 1997 will
revert to the state General Fund.

Environment: Uniform Cleanuo Standards lChapter 2321 - For FY 1996, the department is appropriated g50,ü)0 from the
General Fund to establish a repository which lists sites remediated under programs administered by ADEQ. The repository
shall include the name and address of the owner a¡¡d the property, when the remediation was conducted, and any legal actions
taken.

Reeulatorv Reform (Chapter 251) - Please see the General Legislation section for a description of this legistation.

Additional Legislation - Deoartment of Environmental Oualitv: Funds lChapter 2021 - Túo new funds are created beginning
June 30, 1996: the Solid S/aste Fee Fund and the Water Q,uality Fee Fund. The Solid Waste Fee Fund is a consolidation,
in both ¡evenue sources and purpose, of 3 existing funds: the appropriated Used Oil Fund, the non-appropriated Waste Tire
Fund, and the appropriated Special Waste Fund. These 3 funds are eliminated as ADEQ funds, however, the Used Oit Fund
ar¡d the Vy'aste Tire Fund still exist in the Department of Weights and Measures and the Department of Revenue, respectively.
The new V/ater Quality Fee Fund was part of the existing Water Quality Assurance Revolving Fund (WeARF), but now is
a seParate fund to issue aquifer protection Permits. Its revenues consist of aquifer proûection permit fees, drywell registration
fees, technical review fees and inspection fees.

97



Proeram Summary
Adminis¡¡¿¡ie¡
Aszurance and Licensure
Public Health
Disease Control Research C.ommis5ie¡
Family Health
Behavioral Health
A¡izona State Hospital
Laboratory Services

Total Appropriations

Exoenditure Detail
FTE Positions U

Personal Services

þmployee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Food
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Special f ine Items
Addi tional Appropriations

Total Appropriations

Fund Summarv
General Fund
EMS Operating Fund
ASH Disproportionate Sha¡e Fund
Special Revenue Fund
Child Fatality Review Fund

Total Appropriations

208,514,200 234,E4t,600

10,611,700
6,186,9(X)
9,196,800

{)-
24,21O,9æ

124,796,W
30,991,300
2,630,6n

I 1,415, 100

6,31l,5oo
11,955,(n0
2,604300

27,llo,gæ
142,360,9æ
30,5?5,2m
2,565,7m

1.678.5

37,089,100
8,910,600
5,120,m

497,7m
60,500

764,m
8,125,9(X)

499,(n0

t3,563,m
5,674,4OA

12,060,5m
1,572,m

26,37O,6ú
142,729,W
3t,t293m
2,706,2ú

1.614-2

36,974,W
9,165,2m
5,404,(X)0

515,800
69,500

702,2ú
7,994,1W
1,Ol1,300

235,t05,t00

1.708.2

35,576,fi)O
8,342,W
3,060,100

368,4ü)
68,700

747,200
7,g7g,gn

492,2æ

20E,514,200 234,t4t,600 235,Eo5,goo lssJq

s6,6?3,û0

151,890,800
{-

193,305,500
2,020,2æ

10,513,¿100

2,601,9æ
ß,2m

61,067,200

173,081,4o0
700,(n0

218,718,900
2,535,9æ

I1,993,9(X)
1,500;000

100,000

61,t36,000

173,737¡ffis
232,5æ

218,641,7æ
3,57O,2ú

I1,993,90O
1,500,0(x)

100,(x)0

20t,514,200 ¿34,94t,600 235,E05,E00

DEPARIIVIEI{T OF HEALTH SER.VICES - SI]MMARY
Jack Dillenberg, Director

a.R.s. 5 36103

JLBC Analyst: Michael Bradley/Gira Reddy

Fr 1995 F.r 1996
Estimate ApprovedGeneral Fund end Other Apprcpriated Funds

F'r 1994
Actr¡al

Agency Descriptíon - The Depaftmcnt of Heahh Sen ices is responsible for the provision of most public health progroms not
administered by AHCCCS, most behavioral heatth programs, encrgenq nedical services, state laboratory iupf,ort, vitat
records maintenance, disease control, and ep idemiolo g ical monitorin g.

lncludes I I t.6 FTE Positions funded from cenain special Line ltems in Fy 1996.
The amount includes $t ,4o0,00o appropriated by l-aws I 994, Chaprer l, gttr Special Session for p¡en¡tal outreach.
Appropriated as ¡ Modified Lump Sum by program.

Lt
2J

u

98
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF IIEALTH SERVICES - ST MMARY (Cont'd)

Laws 1995, Chapter 275 - Tobacco Tax; AIICCCS - On November 8, 1994, voters approved Proposition 2(X), known as

'The Tobacco Tax and Health Carc Act," which increased the state tax on tobacco products, led by a 40 cent per pack
cigarette tax increase from 18 cents to 58 cents. Total revenues received under this law are estimated to be $fb,000,(X)0 in
FY 1996. The bill established an evaluation prrocess for programs funded through these revenues, created a Joint lægislative
Oversight Committee on Tobacco Tax and Health Care Funds (12 members), and created a Tobacco Use Prevention Advisory
Authority (11 members). The revenues f¡om this tobacco tax increase were divided up by I:ws 1995, Chapter 275. LD-

addition to the following distribution, $426,8(X) was appropriated to the Department of Reveuue for FY 1996 from these funds
for collection enforcement. The following is a description of how the revenue is distributed among 4 accounts:

Menical$ Needy Accounf - Receives 7O% of ell ¡evenues, or approdm¡tely $67,200,000 in FY 1996. This account provides
seryices to the medically needy/medically indigent (MN/I\íD or to persons who cannot afford services or that would otherwise
be uncovered. This fund is administered by AHCCCS. Please see the followingpage for a further description of the account's
allocations.

Hcalth Education Accouttt - Receives 23% of all revenues, or approximately $22,080,000 in FY 1996. The accounf is to
be used for prevention and rpduction of tobacco usage throrrgh education progams. The Department of Health Services (DHS)
adminisSs¡s this account. Expenditures are limited by Chapter 275 to $10,000,000 for FY 1996 and $15,000,000 for FY 1997.
The account is intended to establish contracts with county health departments, Indian Tribes, schools, community colleges and
universities for education prog¡ams. The funds can also be used for administrative costs and for the development and delivery
of education progra¡ns to include ¡adio and media costs.

Health Research Accouttl - Receives 5% of all revenues, or approximately $4,800,000 in FY 1996. Monies will be used
for resea¡ch on the prevention and treatment oftobacco-related diseases and addictions. The accouot is administered by the
Disesse Control Research Commission (DCRC). The DCRC may expend up to 80% of available monies for FY 1996.

AdjushnenlAccoutl-Receives2%ofallrevenues,orapproximately$1,920,000inFY1996. Usedtomitigateanynegative
impact of the higher tobacco tax rates on deposits to the Corrections Fund. In other jurisdictions where significant tobacco
tax increases have been made there has been a corresponding decline in sales. Under A.R.S. $ 4l-l24lc, the amount
transferred to the Cor¡ections Fund Adjustment Account is to reflect only the achral amount needed to offset decreases in the
Corrections Fund resulting from lower tax revenues. Any unexpended Corrections Fund Adjustment Account amounts are
to be transferred out proportionally to the other 3 accounts. Without this compensation, the Corrections Fund revenues would
decline because the fund relies heavily on tobacco tax revenues. The Department of Revenue is currently considering how
this amount will be determined and the timing of payments.

In addition, Chapter 275 creates several new prograrns which are funded from the Medically Needy Account. Chapter 275
specifies expenditures from the Medically N".dy Account of $3 1,065,00O and additionally allows unspecified expenditures
for medical transplant procedures and an evaluation program. The table on the following page shows these new prograuu:

A monthly report comparing total expenditures for lhe month and year-to-date as compared to prior ye¡r totals shall be forwarded to the Speeker of the
House of R.epresentetives, the President of the Senate, and the Director of the Joint l.egislative Budget Coí¡miBee by rhe 25th of the following month.
The report shall include an estinråte of (a) potential shorrfalls in programs, (b) potential federal and other funds, cuch as the ¡r¡tewide asseesment for
indirect costs, that may be availeble to offset these shonfalls, and a plan, if necessary, for elimineting any shortfall without a supplementat appropriation,
end (c) totål expenditure authority of the month and yeer-to-date for SMI Services, Regional Residential/Psychietric Beds, Children's Behaviorel Heelth
Services, Children's Behavior¡l Health Søte Match for Title XD(, Mental Health Non-Title XD(, SubstÂnce Abuee Non-Title XD(, Children'e Respite
Care, Geriatric Residential Beds, SMI Clozapine Tre¡tment, Seriously Emotionally Handicapped Childrcn, ¡nd Children's Re$abilit¡tive Services.
(General Appropriation Act footnote.)
Notwithetanding A.R.S. S 35-173C, any transfer to or from the amounts appropriated for SMI Services, Regional Residential/Prychiatric Beds,
Children's Behaviorel Health Services, Children's Bel¡avioral He¡lth St¡te Maæh for Trtle XD(, Ment¡l He¡lth Non-Title XD(, Substance Abuse Non-
Title XD(, Community Therapeutic Substance Abuee Tre¿tment, Mentel He¡lth/Sub¡t¡nce Abuse St¡æ Maæh for Title XD(, Seriousþ Emotionally
Handicapped Children, Childrcn's Rel¡abilit¡tive Services, AHCCCS - Children's Ret¡¡bilitative Sewices, EMS P¡ovider Contr¡crs, Strte EMS Special
Projects' TB Provider Care and ConFol, Kidney Program, Adult Cy*ic Fibrosis, Adult Sickle Cell Anemia, Newborn lntensive Care, Teen pren¡t¡l
Express, Perin¡t¡l Care Services, Prenat¡l OutrÊach, Nutrition Sewice.s, Geriatric Residential Beds, SMI Clozapine Trcåtment, Children's Respite Care,
UniversiSr of A¡izone Poison Control Center Funding, and Poison Control Center Funding shatl require approval of the Joint l-egislative Budget
Comminee. The amounts appropriated for these items shall be used exclusively for the cont¡actg for the provision of ¡ervice¡ to clients. No monies
st¡allbeusedfromthereappropriatedamountsforanyotherexpensesoftheståteDepartmentofHeatthsewices. (GeneralþpropdationActfootnote.)
ln addition to the appropriation for the Department of Health Sewices, earnings on *ate lands and intere¡t on the investment of the perm¡nent land fi¡nd¡
are appropriated to the Stete Hosp¡tel in compliance with the Enabling Act and the Constiotion. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

4/

5t

9!

I
(Continued)



OF IIEALTH SER - SUMMARY lCont'd)

himary Care hogams
These programs will consist of outreach and medical services ûo persons that are low-income, at-risk; and
indigent orninsur€d. DHS will contract with providers for the provision of these services.

Øtalílying Communþ Health Cent¿n
Qualifying community health centers (QCHC) a¡e facilities that provide prinary care sewices in federally
designated underserved areas. DHS will contract oD ân ann 'al basis with-eCHCs for prenatal care, hedtú,
dental, and pharmacy services, emergency sewices, transportation and other acute care services. To be
eligible, patients must be residents of the state, have no medical coverage (including AHCCCS coverage),
and have a family income of less than 2oo% of the federal poverty level.

Mental Health Progrunn
Provides funding for contracts for either on-going services or demonstration projects for non-Title 19
eligible indigent patients' The legislation requires contractors to imFlement a süàin! fee scale for patients
requesting behavioral health services.

Detoúfrcation Senices PÍlot Progmm
Funds a 2-yet pilot program to provide deûoxification services in Level 2 behavioral health facilities for
indigent e¡ urinsured clients who do not require services in a hospital or Level I behavioral health facility.
DHS is required to direct eligible Regional Behavioral Heatth Authorities to request participation in túe
Program. The pilot program is limited to 3 counties each of which must have fewer than 50O,O0O persons
according to the latest census.

Telenedicine Pilot Progmn
Establishes a 3-year telemedicine pilot program for medically undeserved areas. DHS will enter into an
agreement with public or privaûe entities for the provision of these services. The contractor must provide
25% tn matching funds for the p¡ogram. This m¿tch can be actual funds, or can include in-kind
contributions of facilities, value of services, and equipment.

Stabílizttion Fund
AHCCCS administers this fund under the direction of the Joint I-egislative Budget Committee (JLBC).
Monies can be used to offset shortfalls in MN/MI funding due to unanticipated incieases in cost of care or
unforeseen client growth. If a shortfall occurs, the Director of AHCCCS will inform the Governors' Office
of Strategic Planning and Budgeting and the JLBC. The Chairma¡r of the JLBC will call a meeting to
review the information and to recommend to AHCCCS how to make payment for the shortfall.

M edicøI Transplønl Procedures
Provides the state share of costs for perforrning liver, heart and bone narrow transplants for MN/MI
patients.

Evaluation Progmm
DHS may use as much of the account as is necessary to properly complete the evaluation portion of each
Program.

DHS Administrative Costs - not to exceed $315,000AHCCCS is allowed to use no more than 2% of the program costs to reimburse DHS for adminis¡¡¿liys
costs.

up to $5,(X)0,000

up to $5,000,0(X)

up to $5,000,000

$500,000

$250,000

$15,000,000

as necessa4/

as necessary

If less than $15,o0o,ü)o is available to fund the mental health program, the primary carc program and qualifying communityhealth centers' DHS will proportionately divide the total funds -ã "llo""t" 
ìhe resulting 

""tå*t !o each program. TobaccoTax Initiative funds are prohibited from being used for capital projects, lobbying activiãies, or ballot proposals.

100



DEPARTME¡..IT OF HEALTE SER,VICES . ADMIIVSTRATTON a.R.s. s 3É103

F^r u96
Approved

FY 1994
Actr¡el

Fr 1995
EstimateGeneral Fund

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In Søte
T¡avel - Out of State
Other Operating Expendituras
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Data Processing
Morton & Black Canyon Buildings Management

Total Appropriations

201.8

3,388,6(X)
739,m
184,300
11,500
4,2û

2,E86,6(X)
157,7û

2tE.t

5,618,(X)O
l,3l9,4OO

451,600
?5,5ú
11,5m

3,520,2û
11,500

227.5

6,429,(no
1,545,300

655,300
61,800
23,000

4,O22,5m
447,tû

7,372,300

3,239,499
{-

10,611,700

10,957,700

-0-
457,m

13,1M,000

{)-
379,m

11,415,100 13,563,¿100 
r?

Program Descríptíon - The Administration progrom encompcßses most centralàedfunoiotrs including the Director's Afice,
business and financial services, and information technology services.

Technicel Issues/Agency Reorganization - The approved amouut insludes $146,500 for replacement equipment. Also
included is the transfer in of 33.4 FTE Positions and $1,753,1(Ð from the Assurance and Licensure Program, because of the
administrative nature of the Director's Office's activities. Also reflected in the approved amount is the transfer out of 23 FTE
Positions and $634,700 to reflect the reorganization of staff resources and the reallocation of FY 1995 Project SLIM savings.
In addition, the approved amount reflects the transfe¡ of 5 FTE Positions and $181,600 associated with ambulance certif¡cation
and rate review to the Public Health Program. Thase positions will no longer be supported with General Fund monies; starting
in FY 1996, they will be supported with Emergency Medical Services Operating Fund monies.

Information Technologr Services Project - Planned automation improvements include: converting remaìning applications
to an open systems environment, increasing the agency's Unintemrptible Power- Supply, þroviding additional training for the
agency's in-house progra¡nmers, and funding 3 FTE Positions to help maintain the agency's 14 l-ocal A¡ea Networks. Project
costs will be allocated between the General Fund a¡d Federal Funds based on the allocation of FTE Positions. The approved
amount includes an additional $920,300 to cover the General Fund share of project costs.

Cost Allocation of Risk Managernent Charges - Total Risk Management charges for the agency totaled $1,157,200 in FY
1996, an increase of $81,4O0. The approved amount reflects the allocation of Risk Management charges between Federal,
Non-Appropriated, and Other Appropriated Funds as well as the General Fund, which reduces the General Fund share of Risk
Management by $141,500.

Geographic Inforrnation Systerns (GIS) - The approved amount includes an increase of I FTE Position and 983,600
(including $47 ,2n in one-time training and equipment costs) to start-up a GIS section within the agency. GIS technology will
enable the agency to develop databases in areas like vital records and disease tracking. Once it has developed those databases,
it can combine them with existing databases (demographic, transportation, provider, etc.) and display the information in map
form.

Morton & Black Canyon Buildings Managanent - The approved amount i¡cludes a total of $379,,100 for Operations and
Maintenance (O&M) charges for the Morton and Black Canyon Buildings, a reduction of $78,000. The O&M charge will
be transferrei to the Arizona Department of Administration, which will be responsible for providing all building sewices,
either directly or under contract.

U The tot¡l appropriation for Administration includes $920,30O for the purchase of the agency's information technology ¡ewiceg support package. prior
to expending the $920,30O, the Department of Heslrh Sewicee shall submit a project plan to the Joint l-egislative Budget Comminee for review. (General
Appropdation Act footnote.)

U Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum for the Program.

101



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditurcs
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Child Care Standards Review Commi¡¡se

Total 6,1E6,900 6,3il,500

6,311,500 5,674,q0

(3,¿m0)

5,677,g00 1/

6,1E6,900

{- 4-

6,1t6,900

{-
6,272,|W

39,M
5,677,t00

4-

Additional Appropriations -
Regulatory Reform, Ch. 251

Total Appropriatiors

167 -6

4,307,7ú
978,800
62,fi)O

r52,7û
25,3W

64É.30fJ
16,100

t71.2

4,234,m
I,m4,2û

52,100
165,000

9,7æ
790,7û

16,(x)o

155.8

3,693,900
902,500
131,600
157,7n

2,800
656,¿lO0
133,000

DEPARTMEI\TT OF rtrALTE SER,vIcEs . AssT]RANcE AI\D LIcE¡i[sI]RE A.R.S. S 3É103

F'Y 1996
ApprovedGeneral Fund

FT 1994
Actual

Fr 1995
Estimate

nce and Licensare Senices monitors and enforces stcttutes and ruIes concerning hom¿ and
re , behovioral health , and child care group facilities as well as maintains vital recãrds semices

Technical Issues/Agency Reorganization - The approved amount includes $104,500 for replacement computer equipment
andcopiers. Alsoincludedisthetransfe¡of33.4FTEpositionsandgl,753,l(X)totheAdminìs¡61¡onprogram,whichbetter
reflects the nature of the Director's Office's activities. The approved amount also includes the transfer in of 12 FTE positions
and $548,800 to reflect the reorganization of staff resources-and the reallocstion of Fy 1995 project SIJM savings.

Home and Community Based Liccnsure - The approved amount includes an additional $20'6,600 to fund 5 FTE positions
(4 Health Care Facilities Specialists and I Administrative Assist-nt tr) and $g0,0OO in professional and Outside Services for
temPorary help to address the backlog of license applications pending review and to handle the growth in complaints. The
approved amount for temporary help only contains 6-months' funding, because the agency wi[ need dme to phase-in additionalstaff' The approved arnount also includes an additional $7,500 foi 3 computers Íor ãurrent inspectors 

-in 
order to reduce

processing time.

Putative Fatherst Registry - The approved 'mount includes an additional $40,300 and I FTE position to staff the putative
during the 199 enter a final decree of
the agency veri that no potential fathers
ld in question. registry within 30 days
e birth mother, hild.

Child Care Standards Review Committee - The approved amount includes the elimination of a one-time $39,400appropriation to conduct an evaluation of rules concerning child care standa¡ds.

Additional Appnoprietions - Rezulatorv Reform (chapter 251) - Please see the General I-egislation section for a de.scriptionof this legislation.

!! Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum for the program.

to2



DEPARIT,IEI\T OF HEALÎH SM.VICES . PT]BLIC EEAL'TH a.R.s. $ 3É103

F.Y 1996
Approved

F"r 1994
Actr¡al

Fr ß95
EstimeteGeneral Fund end Other Appropriated Funds

FTE Positions !
Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of Staæ

Other Operating Expendituras
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Tuberculosis Provider Care and Control
Direct Grants
Vaccines
Reimbursements to Counties
Loan Repayment Services
Trichlorethylene Contamination
Kidney Program
Sexually Transmitted Disease Control Subventions
AIDS Reporting and Surveillance
Cancer/Birth Defects Registry
Child Fatality Review Team
Emergency Medical Services Operations
EMS Provider Contracts
State EMS Special Projects
Ambulance Replacement
EMS Regional Coordinating System
EMSCOM Development
U of A Poison Control Center Funding
Poison Control Center Funding

Total

Additional Appropriations -
Special Health Care District, Ch. 29I

Total Appropriations

Fundine Summarv .

General Fund
Emergency Medical Services Operating Fund
Child Fatality Review Team Fund

Total Appropriations

3,890,400

1,082,000
578,000

I,915,100
396,300
100,(x)o
250,000
l0l,0()0
52,5æ

125,ü)O
{-
{-

1,570,800
331,2ú
170,ü)o
150,000
98,200

{-
750,(n0
500,ü)0

11,255,000 12,060,500 !z

700,000

11,955,000 1-:¿,060,500

114.2

l,g3l,5oo
410,2û
56,7æ
67,7n
6,qx)

415,400
27 3n

2,915,700

777,7ú
578,000

2,061,600
396,3m

{-
{-

91,7æ
69,ü)0

1ã,000
{-

73,2û
1,2(X,100

297,5ú
104,4¡p
111,9ü)
92,|n
77,6n

221,W
{)-

108.0

2,0Æ,4,9æ
444,800
106,200
89,6ü)
11,(x)o

369,100
6,800

3,092,û0

882,(nO
578,(n0

l,g15,1oo
396,300

4-
250,000
101,fi)O
52,500

125,000
251,800
100,(x)0

1,271,5N
331,2N
170,000
300,0(x)

98,200
90,(x)0

750,000
500,ü)0

t24.2

2,629,W
6l4,lm
142,2m
97,100
16,700

354,100
37,2m

2l

3t

4t

5t

9,196,t00

9,196,E00

7,lo3,4OA
2,O2O,2N

73,2N

9,196,t00

9,319,100
2,535,9N

100,(x)0

11,955,000

8,490,300
3,57O,2ú

4-
12,060,500

4-{-

Ll Includes 34 FTE Positions funded from Special Line ltems in FY 1996.
?/ The appropriation for Direct Grants is to provide for locel health work and is to be divided equally among the 15 counties on a non-m¡tching besis,

with each county to employ I R¡blic Health Nurse and I Sanit¡rian. All monies received by e county under üis appropriation which are nor usod for
the prescribed purposes shall rcvert to the stete Ge¡reral Fund. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

! The $396'300 appropriated for reimbureement to counties is to provide matching monies to counties for loc¡l health work on an equal matching basis
andshallbedistributedinthefollowingnur¡ner: $174,790ofthemonie¡ehellbedistribut€dtocountieswithpopulationsoflessthin500,000persons
on an equal per capite ba¡ie ¡s detennined by the latest Unitcd States decennial cenrus. The distribution for count¡es with a population of more then
500,m0 persons but le¡s then I ,m0,m0 persone shalt be $57,75O and for counties with a population of 1,000,0ü) persons thå distribution sh¡lt be
$l 63,760. (General Approprietion Act foornote.)

103

(Continued)



OF IIEALTH . PTJBLIC IIEALTII

Progam Description - The Public Health Program provides ertuergenq mediæl sentices which includesfundingfor both state
and local prograns and poison øntrol centers. 11 addition, the progran providesfundingfor some 

"ounty 
heaith progroms,

d.isease prevention, and treatmcnt of a number of specfic illnesses.

Technicel Issues/Agency Reoryanization - The approved amount includes an increase of $37,200 for replacement computer
equipment. The approved aEount also includes a transfer n of 12.2 FTE Positions and $462,000 to refltt a reorganization
of staff resources and to reallocate FY 1995 Project SLIM savings.

TubeFculosis hovider Care and Control - Provides reimbursement to hospitals and physicians for the care of hospitalized
tuberculosis patients, and for assist"nce to all county health departments for local ¡¡bercuiosis control progra¡ns. The approved
amount also includes an additional $200,000 to provide directlyobserved therapy to tuberculosis patientJdeemed most at_risk
not to complete treatment, and therefore, possibly to develop drug-resistant tuberculosis. (It costs $3,000 to treat a patient
with active tuberculosis; it costs $200,000 to treat a patient with drug-resistant tuberculosis.)

Direct Grants - See foohote 2 for a description of the program.

Vaccines - This line item provides funding for the purcbase of vaccines for the sþfs immunization program.

Reimbursement to Counties - see footnote 3 for a description of the program.

Loan Repayment Serv-ices - The approved amount reflects transfening the I-oa¡ Repayment Services Special Line Item and
the associated I FTE Position and $32,000 in the operating budget from the Family if".lttt Program to tn" puUt¡" Health
Program. The monies are used to pay physician and mid-level practitioner student ¡óans in orderlo encourage providers to
practice in rural areas.

Trichlorethylene Contamination - Provides treatment to patients affected by trichlorethylene contamination.

Kidney Program - Reimburses provider hospitals and licensed dialysis centers for the transportation and medication costs
of patients ineligible for other public assistance prograns.

Sexually Transmitted Diseese Control Subventioru - Provides assistance to local venereal disease control programs.

AIDS Reporting and Surveillance - Provides a database system to track the incidence of AIDS and AlDS-related conditions.

Cancer/Birth Defects R€istry - The registry allows the department to track rates of cancer and birth defects, thereby
enabling it to identiry possible cluster sites. The approved amo rnt reflects transferring funding for the program above-the-line.

CHILD FATALITY REVIEW TEAM FT.JND

Child Fatelity Review Team - The approved amount reflects the transfer of the Child Fatality Review Team Special Line
Item and its 2 FTE Positions from the Public Health Program to the Family Health program. Th" progo- proviáas funding
to organize child fatality review teams in all 15 counties and to study data collected U! tne 15 teams-to determine \r,ays to
reduce the state child mortality rate.

ll rhe $750'000 appropriated for the universþ of Arizona Poison control center shall not be utilized to support Eny poison con¡ol center otl¡er than
the Universiqr of Arizon¡

5! wirh a population of more

9! The state Deperment of He¡lth sewices, in conjunction with ¡ll poison control centers receiving steæ ñrnding, shall develop a plan for uniformaccounting of expendihrres, number of poeitions, and activities for e¡ch state funded poicon contr,ol-inform¡tion center in Arizona for eubmittal to ¡llmembers of the He¡lth ¡nd welf¿re Subcommitteee of the Houce ¡nd senate Appropriations committees, end to the Director of the Joint Legislative
_ Budger Committee. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
1 Appropriated as e Modified Lump Sum for the program.

to4
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF IIEALTII SERVICES - PUBLIC IIEALTH (Cont'd)

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES OPER,ATING FTJNI)

The programs below are fuDded entirely througb Emergency Medical Services (EMS) Operating Fund monies. The EMS
Operating Fund receives 48.9% of the Medical Services Fnhancement Fund revenuqs, which in turn receives monies from a
13% zurcharge on fines charged for criminal offenses and traffic violations. The purpose of the EMS Operating Fund is to
provide a variety of statewide emergency medical services.

Technical Issues - The approved amount include.s an increase of $38,000 for replacement computer equipment.

Ambulance Rate Certification and Review - The approved amount includes a transfer of 5 FTE Positions and $181,600
associated with ambulance raûe certification and rate review from the Adminis¡¡¿¡ion Program to the Public Health Program.

EMS Provider Contrac.ts - Provides state grants for emergency receiving facilities, ambulance services, and rescue services.

State EMS Special hojects - Provides funding at the regional level to upgrade EMS training, documentation and evalrration
of clinical performances of pre- and post-hospital phases of EMS delivery.

Ambulance Replacement - Provides funding to upgrade and m¡intain ambulance services in the rural areas, through the
purchase of new ambulances. After the ambulances are purchased, the local ambulance operators maintain the ambulances.
The program targets areas of need where local resources are inzufficient to purchase the necessa4r number of ambulances.
The approved amount includes a reduction of $150,000 to reflect a decrease i¡ the number of eligible sites.

EMS Regional Coordinating System - Provides funding of $24,550 for each of the 4 local Regional Coordinating Councils
that coordinate and plan for the provision of the local EMS programs.

EMSCOM Development - Previously, monies from this line iæm were transfened to the Department of Public Safety (DPS),
which uses these monies to replace and upgrade communications equipment in the state. The Federal Communications
Commission is in the process of developing guidelines on new band widths and tower heights that will probably require DPS
to replace all of its cunent communications equipment. The approved amount reflects a decrease of $I),000, because
purchasing equipment now rnay result in the purchase of the wrong types of repeaters. Repeaters are devices which amplify
communication signals across distances.

University of Arizona Poison Control Center Funding - Provides 24 hour poison education services and treatment
information. The center receives approximately 60,üÐ calls annually, û¡Âny concerning children, and a sizeable number from
medical personnel seeking treatment advice for their patients. An appropriations footnote specifies that the entire $750,ü)0
must be passed through to the University of Arizona Poison Information Center.

Poison Control Center Funding - The approved amount provides $500,000 for provision of poison control services in
Maricopa County. An existing center, currently located at Good Samaritan Hospital, receives approximately 60,0ü) calls
annually.

Additional Appropriations - Special Health Care District (Chapter 291) - Appropriares g700,0ü) from the General Fund
to the department in FY 1995 to distribute on a month.ly basis to the town of Springerville to facilitate the delivery of hospital
se¡vices to the Springerville/F^gar area. However, if the majority of voters fail to approve the formation of a special health
care district for the Springerville/Eagar area, all monies remaining from the appropriation as of the first day óf the month
following the election shall revert to the General Fund.

105



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditurcs
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Disease Control Research Grants
Gra¡t Administration

Total Appropriations

0.0

4-
{-
{-
{-
4-
{-

0.0

{-
{-
{)-
{)-
{)-
{-

4.0

ll2,2m
25,7W

6,10O
2,W

433m
15,ü)0

-0-

4-
{-

1,572,û0 J!-0- 2,604,3W

204,300

2,4(X),(X)0
4-

-0-

1,532,m
40,000

DEPARTMEIYÎ OF EEAL'TE SER,VICES -
DISEASE CONTROL RESEARCE COMMISSION

Generd Fund

a.R.s. s 3G103

F^r 1995
Estimate

Fr 1996
Appnoved

Fr 1994
Actual

hogrum Descriptìon - The Disease Control Research Commission (DCRC) awards grants to medical researchers
investigating the causes, incidence, and treatmcnt of dfferent diseases. The co¡nmission prioritizes proposals that focus on
diseases particular to Arizona, involve collaborative fforts between instiutians, or that are subminett by researcheri wi¡hout
it long research track record or by establßhed researchers changing theirfteld of empløsis. The largesi sløre of the research
gronts are awarded for cancer resærch. Priar to FY 1995, the Commission's funding was off-budgit; it received
approximately $2,9Ø,m annually infunding through diverted sales tax revenues.

Disease Control Research Grants - Provides grants to medical rçsea¡chers throughout Arizona for disease control research.
Most of the grants are for projects with durations of 2-3 years. The approved amount includes $1,532,400 to fund existing
grants for FY 1996- The I-egislature did not approve tbe use of General Fund monies for any new disease control research
grants. The qmount approved providas funding for only on-going grants ûo be completed. In addition, the approved amounts
reflect the elimination of 4 FTE Positions that reviewed, awarded and monitored contracts, which are now repiáced by $rtg,gg6
of funding to administer remaining grants. However, I-aws 1995, Chapter 275'did authorize the Commission to administer
the monies allotted to the Tobacco Tax and l{ealth Care Fund for research into the prevention and treatment of tobacco-related
disease and addiction.

Grant Administration - Provides $40,üÐ to allow the agency to monitor on-going contracts to their conclusion.

U Apprcpriated as ¡ Modified Lump Sum for the hogram.

106



DEPARTMEtrYT OF HEALIH SER.VICF^S - FAIVIILY EEALTH
FT 1994
Actuel

F"r 1995
Estimete

a.R.s. 0 3G103

F'r rgg6
Approvedfüneral Fund end Other Appropriated Funds

FfE Positions !
Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - ln State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Adult Cystic Fibrosis
Newboru Intensive Care
Children's Rehabilitative Sen ices
AHCCCS-Children's Rehabilitative Services
Medical Malpractice/Obstetrical Services
Loan Repayment Services
Nutrition Services
WIC Supplemental
Adult Sickle Cell Anemia
Prenatal Outreach
Teen Prenatal Express
Perinatal Care Services
Child Fatality Review Team

Total

Total Appropriatiors -
Teenage Pregnancy Prevention; Task Force, Ch. 190

Total Appropriations

Fund Summarv
General Fund
CFRT Fund

Total Appropriations

4,210..900 27,110,900 26,120,600

250,000

u,210,900 27,110,900 26,370,600

85.7

1,899,300
438,600
130,200
53,4¡g
2,6û

361,600
2,9æ

76.4

2,133,5ú
491,3ú
501,200

84,6(X)
2,7æ

509,(X)O

29,ü)O

3,751,300

223,6æ
4,429,5ú
6,491,800
g,45l,4Oo

395,000
100,ü)0
330,100

l,(n0,(x)o
70,100

530,(n0
l,08l,1oo

257,W
{-

68.6

1,813,500
419,m
151,600
74,6æ
2,7æ

369,2û
{-

2,&31,000

223,6æ
4,429Jû
6,49l,goo
8,451,400

255,ü)O
{-

330,100
{-

70,100
1,600,(no
l,0g 1,loo

257,W
100,(x)o

2,tEt,600

221,m
3,822,ffi
6,275,W
8,338,(X)O

163,2n
{)-

289,m
999,500

69,499
148,600
839,700
155,700

4-

2J

3l

lt

5t

{-4-

24,21O,9æ
4-

27,110,9æ
4-

26,27O,6m
100,(x)o

u,210,900 27,110,900 26,370,600

Program Descríption - Th¿ Division of Family Health Services provi.des non-mental public health progroms. The largest
prograrn is Children's Reløbilitative Services (CRS) which provides treot ncfi for seriously pþsically impaired children tløt
would benfitfrom a team surgical approach. CRS includes children with severe c:ongenital defects, spina bW, clfi palate,
and other serious, yet correctable or improvable conditions. Non-CRS programs include prenatal programs, nutrition services,
and targeted care þr specfic diseases.

U Includes 2 FTE Positions funded from Special Line ltems in FY 1996.
Zl The amounls appropriated for Children's Rehebilitetive Sewicee, AHCCCS-Children's Rehabilitative Servicer, end for federal expenditure authority

in the AHCCCS Program are intended Lo cover ¿ll indi¡ect, fixed contract, fee for services costc, and ell other cost8 ofthe Child¡en,e Rehabiliøtive
Service¡ Progxam in full, unless a transfer of fr¡nds is approved by the.toint Legislative Budget Comminee. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

1! It is the intent of the Legislah.rre that the Department of Health Services rcduces administ¡etive couneeling coets of the Women, Infant¡ and Children
food program to a level within the federal ûrnding provided for these purposes. It is also the intent of the l-egislature that the department shall
make every effon to minimize or eliminate any advene impact on eewice levels and that all food monies ¡eceived from the federal government
be distributed. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

ll This amount includes $l,¡1O0,üX) appropriated by L¡ws 1994, Chapter l, 9th Special Session.
5! Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum for lhe Program.

to7
(Continued)



HEALTII SER Y MALTH

Agency Reorganization - The approved amount includes the transfer out of 8.8 FTE Positions and $336,700 to rcflect a
reorganization ofstaffresourc€s and a reallocation ofFY 1995 Project SLIM savings.

Adult Cystic trìbrosis - Provide's contracted ca¡e and treatment services for adult residents of the state zuffering from cystic
fibrosis.

Newborn Intensive Care - Provides for transport to and care for newborns in intensive care centers. The AHCCCS
k'ogram, private insurznce, and other third parry payers reimburse the state for these servicqs. Thereforc, the state ultimately
expends funds for only rrnins¡¡p¡¡, nnotch group' clients.

health ca¡e to children suffering from handicapping
de early diaenesis and treatment including surgical
hich, if left untreated, would lead to permanent

on-preventable handicaps.

cRs
AHCCCS CRS - State Match
AHCCCS CRS - Federal Funds

Total

U 
i'r.åil,Íf*,,f;iîH;,.*nistrative 

costs contained in the operating

The CRS Program has claims presented for payment following the end of each fiscal year. This extension of bills into the
of the Legislature that the department properly allocate funding
other words, the department must nranage the program within

islature expressed this intent in a General Appropriation Act
footnote (see prior page).

to offset the cost of malpractice premiums for rural providers
enters. I-aws 1994, Chapter 341 appropriated an additional

¡ms for rural providers, bringing the total amount appropriated
to providers to $280,00o. The approved amount includes a reduction of $t¿O,mo to rem--orre duplicative funding.'

Loan Repayment Services - Monies a¡e used to pay physician and mid-level practitioner student loans in order to encourage
providers to practice in rural areas- The approved amount rcflects a transfer of the Loan Repayment Services Special Line
Item and the associated I FTE a¡d 32,(X)0 in the operating budget from the Family Health piogram to the pulblic Health
Program.

Nutrition Services - Provides support to counties participating in tbe Nutritional Assessment program, which provides
screening, education, counseling and referrals to persons identified as needing nutrition services.

WIC Supplernental - The approved FY 1996 amount includes the elimination of the $l million state supplemental for the'Womaq, Infants and Children (WIc) Program. In FY 1995, the agency expects to receive approximateli'Sor.s million in
lemenial was being used for nutrition counseling and
was eliminated because in its grant to the state, the

d administrative costs. It is the intent of the Legislature that

prosñam to a level within the rede¡al tunding provided r,, th":""T"'$ä:ìit3t#,T""i:"i Tlîn:'rä1ffi5îå,tfr
department shall make every effort to mini¡i2s or eliminate an, advàrse impact on service levels and that all food monies
received from the federal government be distributed.

Adult Sickle Cell Anernia - Provides contracted treatment for adults suffering from sickle cell anemia.

108
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES . FAMILY HEALTH (Cont'dì

henatal Outreach - Provide.s funding to counþr health departments to create neighborhood outreach programs staffed with
lay health workers who assist high-risk (low-income, mine¡i¡y and teen) pregnant women by helping them to obtain prenatal
car,e early in their prepancies. The more common name for this program is Un Comienzo Sano, or 'A Healthy Sta¡t.' In
addition to the $20O,00O that was appropriated in both FY 1995 and F"f 1996 to this Special t ine Item in the General
Appropriation Act, Laws 1994, ChapÞr l, 9th Special Session appropriated $975,000 in FY 1995 and $1,4()o,üX) in FY 1996
to the line item. The additional $425,000 in FY 1996 state funding will enable the program to serve at least an additional 650
familiqs.

Teen Prenatal Express - Provides funding for prenatal care, hospital delivery and nursing case rnanagement for low income
pregnant adolescents not en¡olled in AHCCCS. This program is a component of the Perinatal Health Care Program. The
Teen Prenatal Express Program targets high-risk teenagers who might otherwise not seek or receive any prenatal care.

Perinatal Care Services - Providqs funding for adequate prenatal ca¡e for women with incomes below the federal poverty
level, but above the Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System (AHCCCS) eligibility cutoff. The term nperinaialn refers
to care before, during and immedi¿tely after pregnancy.

Child Fatality Revieru Team - The approved amount reflects a transfer of the Child Fatality Review Team Special Line ltem
and its 2 FlfE Positions from the Pr¡blic Health Program to the Family Health Program, as requested by the agency. The
Program provides funding to organize child fatality review teams in all 15 counties and to study data collected by the 15 teams
to determine ways to reduce the state's child mortalig rate. The program is funded by the Child Fatality Review Team Fund.

Additional Appropriations - Teenase Preenancv Prevention: Task Force (Chaoter l9O) - The bill appropriates: a)
$140,000 from the General Fund to implement a statewide media campaign to reduce the incidence of teenage pregnancy, and
b) $110'000 to contract with local communities to develop different teenage pregnancy prevention progra¡ns and strategies.

109



FTE Positions u

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Client Satisfaction Incentive Program
Third Party Payor Costs
Court Monitoring
Data Processing Debt Retirement
Computer Ha¡dwa¡e I-ease
Managed Care & Actuarial Services
Case Management & Curriculum Development
Behavioral Health Task Force
HUD Grants Compliance
Children's Behavioral Health Service,s
Seriously Emotionally Handicapped Children
Children's Behavioral Health State Match for Title 19
Children's Respite Care
Prior Year Children's Behavioral Health Claims
EPSDT-DES
Seriously Mentally lll Services
Geriatric Residential Beds
Regional Residential/Psychiatric Beds
SMI Clozapine Treatment
Mental Health - Non-Title 19
Subsrance Abuse - Non-Title 19

Mental Health and Substance Abuse State
Match for ltle 19

Community Therapeutic Substance Abuse Treatment
Southern A¡izona Mental Health Center
Psychiatric Review Board
FY 1994 RBHA Payments

Total

2,750,W

Lu,796,000 142,360,900 ta,743Joo 2!

Additional Appropriations -
Regulatory Reform, Ch. 251

Total Appropriations
(14,100)

1u,796,000 142,360,900 142,729,000

173.9

1,856,6(X)
377,3ffi
854,2m
42,6@
9,?m

599,7ú
E,4(X)

3,74E,ooo

{-
{-

441,M
{-
{-
{-
{-
{-
4-

I I,941,500
4,332,2n

13,043,300
4-

249,W
588,600

54,763,7n
2,190,(X)0
5,713,500

487,100
8,979,100

12,045,2æ

170.4

1,768,2æ
471,3W

1,(X7,500
54,300

7,100
350,100

{-
3,69E,500

100,(x)o
2,248,9æ
4l,m

1,500,(x)0
996,ü)O

1,695,000
180,(n0
160,(n0
70,(x)o

12,954,W
4,375,3æ

20,826300
252,5æ

4-
4-

58,790,700
2,211,8æ
5,77O,3N

497,100
9,537,900

12,201,w

143-6

1,876,100
484,600

1,047,500
54,300
7,tæ

3,16,80O

{-
3,t16,¿100

100,(x)0
1,848,900

{-
1,500,(x)0

996,000
1,695,000

4-
{-

70,(n0
12,954,9æ
4,3753m

20,1263m
252,5æ

4-
{-

58,910,200
2,2ll,gn
5,77O,3W
1,257,1û
8,107,100

ll,27g,5N

I 11,680,700
10,513,40t0
2,60I,gû

142,360,9æ
{-
4-

2,252,2æ
1,70o,00o
3,439,m

81,200
4-

142,729,W
{-
{-

-??-
4-
?2

??

{-

{)-

4-
{-

,!00

{-

{-

3,523

Fund Summarv
General Fund
ASH Disproportionate Share Fund
Special Revenue Fund

Total Appropriatiors LU,7g6,W 14¿360,900 142,729,000

DEPARIIVIEIYT OF EEALIE SERVICF^S - BEHAVIORAL EEALIE
F r 1994 Fr 1995

Gflerel Fund snd Othen Appropriated Funds Actual Estimete

a.R.s. $ 3G103

FT 1996
Approved

llo
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF IIEALTH SERVICES - BEHAVIORAL EALTH (Cont'd)

Program Description - Thc Beløvioral Health Progran adminLçers most mental hcahh sentices for the state including both
adul¡ and children's behavioral health, substance abuse and seriously etnotionally lwdiupped children. The divisionoperates
the Southern Arizoru Mewal Heahh Center (SAMHC), which prinarily provides outpatient treatment sentices. The center is
in the process of being prtvutked. Most sewices are providd through contracts with 6 Regional Behavioral Heahh Authorities
ßBHAI) which then subcontraa for provision of senices with a provider network-

Agency Reorganization - The approved amount includes the transfer in of 5 FIE Positions and $75,,100 to reflect a
reorganization of staffresources and the reallocation of FY 1995 Project SLIM savings. The approved amount also includes
the elimination of 23.6 unfunded FTE Positions.

Client Satisfaction lr.rcentive Program - Provides small monetary awards to provider and RBHA employees that have very
high client satisfaction scores according to monthly client surveys. The department will develop and perform these monthly
suweys. The goal of this program is to increase emphasis on client outcomes and satisfaction. The program is currently being
implemented as a pilot program for the Pinal Gila Behavioral Health Authority (PGBHA).

Third Party Payor Costs - The approved amount reflects a reduction of $4O0,0O0 for one-time programming costs. Third
Party Payor Costs include payments made under private contract for processing and payment of provider claims. The costs
include fixed costs and costs per transaction.

füurt Monitoring - The l-egislature eliminated funding for the Court Monitor in Arnold vs. Sarn and transferred the savings
to the SMI Services Special Line ltem.

Data Processing Debt Retirernent - The approved amount is appropriated to make required payments on outstanding debts
charged to a revolving line of credit. At the current rate of repayment, 2 more years of appropriations will be required to
eliminate this debt.

Computer Hardware Lease - The appropriated amount provides funds to lease hardware to operate the Client Information
System (CIS) in the Behavioral Health Program.

Managed Care and Actuarial Services - The $1,695,000 is appropriated to pay for actuarial determination of capitation
rates, review of prior claims, and other specialty services.

Case Manage¡nent and Curriculum Development - The approved amount reflects a reduction of $180,000 for one-time
consultant costs to develop and review c¡rse management and curriculum.

Behavioral Health Task Force - The approved amount reflects a reduction of $160,000 for one-time firnding provided to
complete implementation of the recommendations made by the Goveruor's Behavioral Health Task Force, which has completed
its term of existence.

HIJD Grants Compliance - The $70,(nO provides administrative support for approximately $14,000,000 of grants from the
federal Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) for housing needs of seriously mentally ill clients.

Children's Behavíoml Health Delivery Sy*cm (CBHDS) - The funding provided by the Special Line Iterns shown below
rePresents the appropriations for CBHDS. The goal of these programs is to provide comprehensive behavioral health care
to all eligible children. The following chart depicts funding for this program.

Ll lncludes 75.ó FTE Position¡ funded from Special Line Items in FY 1996.

Zl The amount appropriated for Children's Belavioral He¡lth Services ¡hell be used to provide services for non-Title 19 eligible childrcn. The ¡mount
shall not be used to pay for either federally or non-federally-reimbure€d sewicee for Title 19 eligible children, unless a tren¡fer of monies is approved
by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

ll Appropriated as e Modified l¡¡mp Sum for the Program.

111

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF - BEHAVIORAL HEALTII lConf'rfl

Children's Behavioral Health Services - These funds provide for prevention programs and for
treatment of non-Title 19 eligible children.

Seriously Emotionally Handicapped Childr€n - These funds provide for a portion of the cost of
residential treatment and educational services for children referred by school districts. Referrals are
based on the inability to educate the children in a conventional school environment due to a serious
emotional handicap. Funding is also provided for this program through the state Department of
Education a¡d local school districts.

Children's Behavioral Heelth State Match for Title 19 - This is the General Fund share for the
costs of providing treatment to Title 19 eligible children. The approved amount includes a decrease of
$700,000 to reflect a revised methodolory for calculating capitation payments. Under the revised
methodology, capitation payments will reflect the average cost of services for the entire entitled
population, not just clients receiving services, which will encourage the use of preventative therapies.
Also, the department is changing its stratery for recouping overpayments from a retrospective one to a
prospective one.

Children's Respite Care - Respite care provides temporaÐ/ in-home counseling and supervision of
clients with the goal of retaini¡g family integrity and avoiding costly residential ca¡e.

AIICCCS-EPSDT-FederaI Funds - This is the expenditure authoriry in the AHCCCS budget for
Federal Funds that will be received for providing treatment to Title 19 eligible children.

County Intergovemmental Agreernmts flGAs) - Maricopa and Pima Counties provide funding to
the state for mental health services. These funds then 'draw downn a federal match and are returned to
the originating county by contracting with the county as a mental health provider. The number shown
is only an esti¡nate of these expenditures for Fy 1996.

State Total

Federal and Other Total

TOTAL

$12,954,900

4,375,3æ

20,126,3æ

252,5û

45,(XX),(nO

2,(X)O,(X)O

The total expenditures on Children's Behavioral Health Programs by the state may achrally approach or exceed $90,000,000
in FY 1996. The Courts, the Department of Juvenile Corrections, the Department of Economic Security, -d.o-"'"ouotioalso expend funds directly for Children's Behavioral Health Services in addition to those children referred to DHS. Although
the table shows most of the expenditures of these agencies for Title 19 services, the expenditures for non-Title 19, or
subvention services, are not reflected. In addition, the numbers shown above reflect only contracted costs, while there are
substantial administrative expenses within the department that are not included. Substante abuse programs and other sucb
programs with a mental health component are also not included.

Seriously Metúally IA 6MI) Funding - SMI is a population of adult patients that have more serious and persistent mental
illnesses than those funded through the Mental Health - Non-Title 19 Special I ine Item. SMI determinatiou is made based
uPon a "SMI checklist' developed by the department. SMI funding is divided into several Special Line Items.

The following table depicts state expenditures and estimated federal revenue only. The counties also expend considerable fundsfor SMI treatment; however, these amounts are not shown.

lt2
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH - BEHAVIORAL EALTH lCont'd)

Seriously Mentally lll Services - These funds are used to provide treatment to both Title 19 and
non-Title 19 adults that enter the state mental health system. The approved amount i¡cludes a
decrease of $700,000 to reflect a revised methodolory for calculating capitation payments. Under the
revised methodologt, capitation payments will reflect the average cost of services for the entirc
entitled population, not just clients receiving services, which will enoourage the use of preventative
therapies. AIso, the department is changing its stratery for recouping overpayments from a
retrospective one to a prospective one.

Geriatric Residential Beds - The approved amount is for approximately 42 community geriatric
psychiatric treatment beds.

Regiond Residential/Psychiatric Beds Program - The approved amount includes funding for rhe
regional beds program which is dasigned to reduce growth in the Arizona State Hospital (ASH) census
by developing secure residential/in-patient altematives in local areas. These smaller (usually 6 bed
capacity) facilities allow for short-term crisis stabilization which eliminates the need for transportation
to metropolitan areas or long-term commitment. These small Psychiatric Hospital Facilities (PHFs)
have traditionally been referred to as 'Puffsn based on their original ac¡onym.

SMI Ctozapine Treafinent - The approved a¡nount includes an increase of $770,000 for the
purchase of clozapine a¡d lab services for treatment of persistent debilitating mental illnesses which
have resisted other psychotropic therapy tr€atments. Lab expenses are incurred because treatment with
clozapine requires frequent blood testing and monitoring. The additional monies will result in an
additional 77 clients being served, whicb the agency estimates will enable the release of l0 ASH
patients to less costly living arrangements. (See A¡izona State Hospital Program write-up.)

County Intergovernmental Agreernents (IGAs) - Maricopa and Pima Counties provide funding to
the state for mental health services. These funds then ndraw downn a federal maûch and are returned
to the originating counþr by contracting with the county as a mental health provider.

AHCCCSAduIt Mmtal Health - Federal Funds - This is the expenditure authority in the
AHCCCS budget for Federal Funds that will be received for providing treatment to Title 19 eligible
adult SMI clients.

State Total

Federal and Other Total

TOTAL

$58,910,200

2,2ll,gæ

5,77O3n

1,257,|n

28,(X)o,(nO v

45,(X)O,(X)o Z

I / The amount ehown is an estimate only. County IGAs are established with Maricopa and Pima Counties for the provision of Ment¡l He¡lth Services.
The amount shown includes some non-SMI ñrnding.

ll Theamountshownrefle¡tsfederalexpenditureauthority. TheactualexpenditureofFederelFundsmnyvary.

In addition to the amounts shown in the table, the state also expends funds for administrative costs and the Southern Arizona
Mental Health Center which provides some services to SMI clients.

Generol Mental Health and Subsnnce Abuse Funding - The following table depicts state expenditures and estimated federal
revenues for the treatment of non-SMI adults for general mental health and substance abuse:

Mental Health - Non-Title 19 - Provides funding for non-SM adults who require more acute $8,l0Z,lOO
sen¡ices than SMI clients. The approved amount includes a decrease of $1,430,700, as discussed
under 'Mental Health and Substance Abuse State Match for Title 19.'

113

(Continued)



d)

Substance Abr¡se - Non-Title 19 - Providas funding for drug and alcohol abuse services th¡oughout
the state. The approved amount includes an additional $7U,3N to enn¡¿li2p a Subsr2nce Abuse
funding trausfer approved by the Joint I-egislative Budget Comrnittee in FY 1995 and an additional
$700,000 to increase services. The amount also includes a decrease of $1,g66,g00, as discussed
under 'Mental Health and Subsrance Abuse State Match for Title 19. "

Mental Heelth and Substencc Abr¡se State Match for Title 19 - Under a federal waiver, the srate
has not provided Title 19 coverage for General Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services. This
waiver expires on October L, 1995, and thereforp, these benefits must be provided beginning in Fy
1996. Many of the clients currently served by lû% state dollars will now be refinanced by the
federal government (approximately 2/3 of the costs will be covered by the federal government for
Title 19 clients receiving covered services). The approved anount includes reductions of $1,430,700
and $1,8ó6,800, from the General Mental Health - Non-Title 19 and Substance Abuse - Non-Title 19
Special I ine ltsms, respectively, to cover the state match requirement for the Title 19 program. Due
to refinancing of existing stateonly clients by the federal government, only $2,252,200 is projected to
be needed for the state match, resulting in a savings to the General Fund of $1,045,300.

Savings are based on a ?Ã% conversion rate of existing clients to Title 19 and a doubling of this
population as Title 19 is implemented. Savings shown reflect 9 months of program. operation in Fy
1996.

Community Therapeutic Substance Abr¡se Treaûnent - Comnunity therapeutic treatment is a
long-term zubstqnce abuse treatment model used for the most ch¡onic substiance abusers. Over time,
the RBHAs have increasingly dirccted funding toward lower cost, short-term subst-nce abuse
treatment. While this has allowed more individuals to receive treatment, it has also begun to create a
shortage of placements for the most ch¡onic abusers. The approved FY 1996 amount includes an
increase of $1,2fi),üX) and a transfer of g500,üD from the Subsrlnce Abuse - Non-Title 19 Special
Line ltem.

AHCCCS ' General Mental Health and Substance Abuse - Federal Funds - This is the
expenditure authority in the AHCCCS budget for Federal Funds that will be received to provide Title
19 coverage to adults with General Mental Health and Substance Abuse needs.

General Mental Health Block Grant - This is the estimate of Federal Funds to be received by the
'department from the federal General Mental Health Block Grant.

Substance Abuse Block Grant - This is the estimate of Federal Funds to be received by the
department from the federal Substance Abuse Block Grant.

State Total

Federal and Other Total

TOTAL

I l,278,500

2,252,2û

1,700,(x)o

7,(X)0,(n0

3,921,000

17,792,W

In addition to the amounts shown abo receive other Federal Funds, other agencies may expendadditional amounts on similar services, vide services which are not included in the table. It should
also be noted that si¡ce tbe block grants propriated they do not appear on the number surnmary for this
Program.

tt4
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF IIEALTH SERVICES - BEIIAIIIORAL EEALTII (Cont'd)

Southern Arizona Mentel Heelth Center (SAMHC) - Duting the FY 1995 budget p¡ocess, the l-egislature expressed its
intent that SAMHC be privatized by the end of F'f 1995. Due ûo delays, this privatization will not occur until late in FY
1996. The approved amount includes the elimination of 8.2 FTE Positions and the moving of $378,100 ñom the SAMI{C
Special I ine Item to the Seriously Meutally Ill Services Special r ins lte6, in order to ensure that the process of privatization
is started, and preferably completed, during FY 1996.

kychiatric Review Bosrd - The approved amount includes 2F1fE Positions and $82,10O to fund the Psychiatric Review
Board ûo review the cases of those persorx¡ commi¡¡e¿l to ASH as 'Not Guilty By Reason of Insanity.'

Additional Appropriations - Rezulatorv Reform (Chapter 251) - Please see the General Legislation section for a description
of this legislation.

115



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
hofessional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Food
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Communit¡r Placement Treatment
Community Placement Development

Total Appropriatioru

30,EE1,300

{-
{-

30,525,200

{-
{)-

31,129,300

31,129,30030,t81,300

30,tt1,300

30,525,200

30,525,200

v

30,891,300
{-
4-

17,031,300
11,993,9(X)
1,500,ü)0

17,635,4AA
I1,993,900
1,500,(x)o

29,730,200

I,299,100
100,(x)0

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Disproportionate Share Fund
Special Revenue Fund

Total Appropriations

909.5

20,690,6ü)
5,057,6(X)
1,757,9ú

28,7ñ
4,7æ

747,2m
2,597,9ñ

6,qx)

875.5

19,760,300
4,830,óoo
2,959,900

50,400
5,100

764,W
2,036,500

. I19,500

838.0

19,035,200
4,830,¿m0
3,272,9æ

48,100
4,800

702,2æ
1,743,9N

92,900

DEPARTMEIYT OF EEALIE SER,VICF,S . ARTZONA STATE HOSPITAL A.R.S. $ 3Gr03

F"r 19g6
ApprovedGeneral Fund and Other Appropriated Funds

F"r 1994
Actual

Fr 1995
Estimaúe

hogram Descripion - Provides inpaticnt psychiatric hospitatization services for qdolescent and adult seriousty nentatty ill
residents. The Arizona State Hospital (ASH) k licensedfor a maximum of 511 patients. For FY 1996, ASH will løve an
estimote¿ cperage daþ census of 45O patients.

Agency Reorganization - The approved amount includes a reduction of I FTE position and 9203,900 due to a reorganization
of staff resources and a reallocation of FY 1995 project SLIM savings.

Food - The approved amount includes a decrease of $29,900, due to an expected decrease in patient census. The amount
reflects full-funding of meals and nutritional equivalents for an estimated 450 ASFI patients at C1.ZS per meal.

Arizona State Hospitnl Improvenents - The lægislarure adopred 4 policies to improve ASH for Fy 1996:

' expanded Clozapine funding in the Behavioral Health Program to eliminate all SMIs from this waiting list and reduce the
ASH census by around l0;

. provided $100,000 to develop alternative communiqr placements;

' allowed the "dollars to follow the client' by transferring ASH operating costs to Community placement funding;. as part of the Capital Outlay Bill, provided $2,000,000 to develop a design and break ground on a new 2Oo_bedhospital
facility on the northwest corner of the ASH grounds.

These policies, when taken as a whole, should ensure that more patients are appropriately placed and that the process of
replacing the existing aging structure is begun.

U Appropriated ¡s e Modified l,ump Sum for the program.

ll6
(Continued)



Community Placement Development - The approved budget is based on identifying and placing 30 ASH patients in
appropriaæ community settings, in addition ùo the patients identified through the expansion of the Clozapine Program. (See

Behavioral Health Program write-up.) The approved qmount includes $100,000 for facility ionversion and other one-time
start-up costs associated with developing community providers in order to place patients into more appropriate settings. This
funding provides for an average of $2,500 to be used to develop each bed needed i¡ ¡þs semmunity.

Community Plecemmt Treatnmt - Given tbat the placement of deinstitutionalized ASH patients will require some pl¡nning
time, the approved amount funds the placement of 40 patients into appropriate community settings for 6 months. The amount
includes the reduction of 36.5 FTE positions and the transfer of $ 1,299, lü) from the operating budget to a new Community
Placement Treatment Special r ins f¡s6, which translates into per patient funding of $174 each day. This initiative should
generate substantial savings in FY 1997, due primarily to the fact that community placement will cost less than placement at
ASH.

Aúzona State Hospital Disproportionate Share Fund - The followingtable illustrates payments to, and appropriations from,
the ASH Disproportionate Sha¡e Fund.

Arizona State Hospital Disprooortionate Share Fund

F"r 1994

Carryforward Balance From FY 1993

AHCCCS General Fund Payment to DSF
Federal Payment to DSF

Less: Appropriation ûo DHS
Added AHCCCS General Fund Supplemental Payment to DSF
Added Federal Supplemental Payment to DSF

Fr 1995

AHCCCS General Fund Payment to DSF
Federal Payment to DSF

L,ess: Appropriation for ASH Operations

Additional Payment to DSF r"
Transfer to General Fund r?

F"r 1996

AHCCCS Total Payments to DSF I
I-ess: Appropriation for ASH Operations

Net Chanse
N/A

$ 3,014,7m
5,823,600

(l 1,983,200)
458,600
888,700

Fund Balance

$3,144,9(n
6,159,600

I1,983,200
{-

459,600
1,347,3ñ

3,801,600
6,845,(X)0

(l1,993,900)
24,851,(n0

(24,851,000)

I1,993,9(X)
(l 1,993,900)

5,148,9(X)

I1,993,9(X)
{-

24,851,(X)0
4-

11,993,qn
{-

U The ¡dditionel payment amount and tr¡nsfer were m¡de by L^aws 1995, lst Special Session, Chapter ó

U TheseamountswerebaseduponatotalDisproportionateSharcHospital(DSÐProgramof$l31,3E3,0OforFY1995. Asofthewriting
of this report, DSH is now expected ø be $122,392,000; therefore, these numbers wilt likely be revised downward.

1l lncludqs both state and Federal Funds.

Capital Outlay - (Chapter 2. lst Special Sessionl - Appropriates $175,000 to the department for a new security fence on
the north side of the ASH grounds. The bill also appropriates 92,(XX),0(X) to the A¡izona Department of Administration
(ADOA) for the study and design of a new ASH facility. See the Capital Outlay section of ADOA for more detail.

lt7



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expendituras
Equipment

Total Appropriations

55.s

l,5l l,7oo
340,100

14,9(X)

11,800
15,800

473,m
262,9æ

54.9

1,397,6û
3233m

3,(X)O

22,2n
11,4¡6

507,000
3O1,2æ

56.5

1,499,300
367,W

3,(X)O

22,2m
I1,4(X)

501,200
301,200

2,565,700 2,706,2N J!2,630,600

DEPARTMEI\IT OF ITEALI:E SER.VICES . LABORATORY SER,VICBS

F^Y 1994 F"r 1995
füneral Fund Actual Estimete

a.R.s. s 3c103

Fv 1996
Approved

Progmm Descríption - The Division of Laboratory Senices provides laboratory testingîor other state agenciat in addition
to water testing, public health testing, and other heabh-related testing. The divLcion also monitors qrrd evaluates the qualiry
of laboretory testing statewide.

Technicel Issues/agency Reorganization - The approved amount includes a total of g301,20o for equipment. The approved
amount also includes a transfer in of 3.6 FTE positions and $g9,100 to reflect a reorganization of staff resources and the
rèallocation ofFY 1995 Project SLIM savings.

Clinicel Laboratory Improvanent Act (CLIA) Reduction - The approved amount includes a reduction of 2 FTE positions
and $14,200 due to the agency's decision to reprioritize services. Unãer CLIA, a mix of state and federal funds are employed
by the agency to help m¡intain testing st"ndards at clinical laboratories.

1! Appropriated as a Modiñed Lump Sum for the program.

118



JUDICIARY - ST]MMARY

Honorable St-nley G. Feldman, Chief Justice

Summary of Generel Funds end
Other Appropriated Funds

Fr u94
Actual

Arizone Constitution Article VI
a.R.s. $ 12-l0l

JLBC Analysl Marge Cawley/Brad Berar¡ek

F"r 1995 Fr 1996
Estimate Approved

Proeram SummÂrv

Commissions on Appellate and Trid
Court Appointments

Court of Appeals - Division I
Court of Appeals - Division II
Commission on Judicial Conduct
Superior Court
Supreme Court-Judicial and Administrative
Supreme Court-Foster Ca¡e Review Board
Unallocated Classified Mainfs¡¿¡ee Review

(cMR)

Total Appropriations

FTE Positions
-Personal 

Services
Employee Rel ated Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel
Other Operating Expendituras
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Special Line Items

Total Appropriations

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

Total Appropriations

{- {-
t4,t65,900 97,334,t00 )!

9,700
5,422,W
2,739,7æ

150,4¡p
65,650,100

9,697,600
1,207,500

4ó.3.3

16,453,500
2,359,2æ

92,500
201,9ü)

5,599,500
226,9æ

u,922,500

59,943,4AA

E4,t65,900

84,066,4O0
799,5æ

lo,ü)0
5,667,7æ
2,824,W

208,700
75,964,M
10,218,800
2,4/.1,2æ

466.3

17,232300
2,810,700

214,800
242,6N

5,373,2m
296,|ffi

26,169,700

71,165,1ú

96,209,900
1,125,(xx)

10,(x)o
5,944,300
2,999,4m

263,m
83,953,300
10,543,900
3,O73,7æ

l16,800

106,904,t00

2E,095,t00

78,809,(x)o

1o5,272,7æ
1,632,1æ

106,904,E00

477.8 !
19,254,5W
2,662,|n

491,500
270,7W

6,O43,900
373,2û

97,334,800 106,904,E00 l',!',

M,t65,go0 97,334,E00

Agency Summary - The Arizona J udiciary consists of the Suprem.e Court , Court of Appeals , the Superior Couft , Commission
on Judicial Conduct and the Corunissions on Appellate and Trial Coun Appointmcnts.

JJ Laws 1995, ChaPter ó, l* Special Session appropriated an addition¡l 1223,5æ in the Supreme Court-Judicial and Administrative program and
ran¡ferred $41'900 from the Superior Court to the Suprcme Court-Fosrer C¿re Review Board.

?/ lncludes ó0.5 FTE Position¡ funded from Special Line lrems in Fy 1996.
! Appropriated as an Openting [,ump Sum by Agencies with Special Line ltems es appropriate.
ll The General Appropriation Act included $3,000,0$ ñom the Generel Fund end $426,m0 from Other Apprcpriated Funds for CMR. This amounr

repreeents the Judicial system's share of these funds, which will subsequently be ellocated by program.

119



Other Operating Expendituras

Total Appropriations t,700

8,700

10,000

10,(x)0 lo,(x)o

10,000 !'

JUDICIARY - COMMISSIONS ON APPELII\TE AI\D
IRIÄL COURT APFOINTMEI',ITS

Honorable St¡nley G. Feldman, Chief Justice

F"Y 1994
General Fund Actual

Arizone Corstitution
Article VI Section 36

JLBC Analyst Marge Cawley/Brad Beranek

F"r 1995 F"r 1996
Estimete Approved

Agency Description - The Conunissio¡ts on Appellate arrd Triat Court þpointments are the mcrit selection comminees for
the Superior Cout't in Maricopø and Pina counties, Coun of Appeals and Supremc Court vacanq appointnents. The
committees recomm¿nd at lrutt 3 indiviùplsfor æch vacanq, to the C¡overnor, who nakes the appointm)nt.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount represents operating expenses, primarily posrege, printing,
advertising and travel, and per diem for commil¡s€ members.

ll Apprcpriated a¡ a l¡¡r¡p Sum by Agency

120



JT]DICIARY - COTJRT OF APPEALS - DTVISION I

Honorable Thomas Kleinschmidt, Ctief Judge

Gmeral Fund
r.r u94
Actual

Arizone Constitution Article VI
a.R.s. s ri¿-120

JLBC Analyst: Marge Cawley/Brad Beranek

F"r 1995 Fr 1996
Estimate Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expendinrres
Professional and Outside Services

Travel
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Total Appropriations

98.0

4,342,5m
641,300

600
74,9(n

325,9û
37,900

98.0

4,540,7n
774,m

E00

63,9ü)
277,9æ

10,(n0

100.0 r'

4,801,900
714,100

800
g0,qn

30/,2û
42,5æ

5,4X¿,900 s,667,7W 5,9¿9,300

Agency Dcscríption - The Court has jurisdiaion in all procedings appealable from the Superior Court with the exception
of criminal døth penalty ceçes which are ctutom.rtically appealed to the Supreme Coun. Division I also ll¿s statewide
responsibilityfor revicwing appealsfrom the Inductriol Conunission, DES unemployment compensation rulings and the Arizona
Tax Court. Divkion I convenes in Phoenix and encompasses thc counties of Apache, Coconino, La Paz, Maricopa, Mohave,
Navajo, Yavapai, and Yuna.

Technical ksues - The approved amount includes a $7,900 increase for Risk Management.

Judges' Salary Increase - The appropriation reflects a $38,4O0 increase for the January I, 199i6 increase in judges' salaries
purs'ânt to I-aws 1994, Chaptet 22O.

Sixteenth Judge - The approved amount provides $252,800 for tbe costs associated with adding a l6th judge to Division I,
as required by Laws 1994, Chapter 245. T\e amount includes the costs for the l judge, I law clerk, and I secretary and all
associated costs.

Transfer of I FTE Position to the Supreme Court - The approved amount includes the transfer out of $61,20O and I
Progra¡nmer analyst to the Supreme Court. The programmer analyst will aid in the development of the Appellate Automation
Project.

Traveling Judges - The appropriation adds $12,ffiO to cover the increased cost for the 5 traveling judges.

Jl of the 13ó FTE Positions, 100 FTE Positions are for Division I and 36 FTE Positions are for Division II. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)2J Apprcpriated as a Lump Sum for the Divi¡ion.

tzt



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel
Other Operating Expènditures
Equipment

Total Appropriations 2,73t,700

36.0

r,766,7n
301,4(x)

1,(X)0

36,ffi
718,500

{-
2,EA,W0 z,gigg,q0 !

36.0

I,689,100
248,499

-0-
30,200

698,2fX)
72,9æ

36.0 !!

1,824,m
27t,1û

l,(xx)
36,m

754,5n
I12,000

JT]DICIÄRY - COIJRT OF APPEAIS - DIVISION tr

Honorable William Druke, Ctief Judge

General Fund
FY 1994
Actual

Arizone Corutitution Article VI
a.R.s. s 12-120

JLBC AndysÍ Marge Cawley/Brad Beranek

Fr 19gs F"r 19g6
Estimate Approved

Agency Dcscríptíon - The Court Ins jurisdiction in all proceedings appealabte from the Superior Coun with the exception
of ctiminal deøh penalry cases which are automatically appealed to the Suprern¿ Court. Division II convenes in Tucson and
encomPasses the counties of Cochße, Gil¿, Graham, Greenlee, Pit¡ta, Pinal and Santa Cruz.

Technical Issues - The approved amount includes a $2,90O increase for Risk Management and $300 in the Tucson State
Office Building lease-purchase paynent.

Judges' Sala"y Increase - The appropriation provides $15,4OO for the January I, 1996 increase injudges' salaries pursuant
to I-aws 1994, Chapter 22O.

Telecommunicåtion Charges - The approved amount provides $17,600 for the installation of a state-managed phone system,
which will upgrade services such as voice mail and automatic call distribution. Of the g17,6(X), the sum of $9,60O is a one-
time equipment expenditure. The new system will increase the clerk's staff to better manage incoming calls. An additional
$15,200 funds the installation of a teleconferencing system in the courtroom. This teleconferencing system should save
litigation costs by allowing attorneys from outside Pima County to argue cases before the Court without traveling to Tucson.
Of the $15,200, $10,200 is a one-time equipment expenditure.

Itt agitlg System - The appropriation provides base funding for 2 highspeed scånners with additional storage, softrvare and
license to interface with the Court's docketry system, the City of Tucson's and Pima Count¡r's courts. Inlergovernmental
agreements are being ñnalized to have these 3 different governmental entities linked. This basic system will allow 30
concunent users and the capability to expand to 170 gigabytes. Scanning briefs and motions that are filed by attorneys
essentially will archive documents as they enter the court. In addition, all orders and decisions will be scanned ar¡d a¡chived
at time of issue. Scanning will facilitate the review and disposition of matters requiring orders or other action by the Court
by having on-line access to documents. This expenditure is a one-time equipment cost. A General Appropriation Àd footnote
requires the division to submit its imaging system project plan to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee for review prior to
expending any of this money.

U of the 136 FTE Positions, 100 FfE Po¡ition¡ are for Division I and 3ó FTE Positions ¡re for Division II. (General Appropriation Act foornote.)! Appropriated as e [,¡¡mp Sum for the Division.

t22



JT]DICIARY . COMMISSION ON JT]DICIAL COI\DUCT
Honorable Bernardo P. Velasco, Chairman

Generel Fund
FY 1994
Actual

Arizone Constitution Article VI.I
JLBC Analyst: Marge Cawley/Brad Beranek

FY 1995 F^r 1996
Estimete Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Total Appropriations

2.O

92,5æ
14.,ffi
l7,4gg
6,500

13,000
6,800

150,4¡r¡

3.0

115,500
21,9æ
38,500
12,9æ
16,300
3,ó00

20E,700

4.0

150,400
27,3æ
38,500
20,M
17,800
9,(X)0

2ß,ûo v

Agenq Descríption - The commission investigates and prosecutes complaints against state and local judges for ju"licial
miscondua and criminal behavior. The conmission is comprised of 1I mcmbers: 2 appellate court judges, 2 superior court
judges, I justice of the peace, I rutnicipal court ju¿ge, 2 attornqs and 3 public mcmbers.

Technical Issues - The approved amount includes a $1,000 increase in Risk Management and a $3,6ü) reduction for one-time
equipment expenditures.

Adds Investigator - The approved amount reflects the adding of I investigator and $52,00O to provide the commission with
its own permanent investigative staff ûo address the increasing number of complaints.

Travel - The approved amount adds $3,000 for members' travel reimbursement, which is higher due to an increase in the
number of meetings and related commission activities the 1l members must attend. Commission meetings have increased due
to the growth of the number of inquiries, complaints and cases.

!! Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency.

123



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Other Operating Expenditures

Operating Subtotal

Family Counseling
Juvenile Probation State Aid
Adult Probation Fnhancement

Intensive Probation - Adult
Intensive Probation - Juvenile
Juvenile Probation Services
Couf Appointed Special Advocate
Community Punishment
Child Support Fnforcement

Total Appropriations

65,650,100 75,964,û0

65,650,100 75,964,4M

3t

&3,953,300

4t

&¡,953¡00 f

64,9(X),100
750,ü)O

169.0

5,47O,3û
622,m
650,100

75,964,4N
{-

170.0

5,616,300
740,800
532,1æ

83,953,300
{-

171.0

5,943,(X)0
665,800
874,900

Fund Summary
General Fund
Court Appointed Special Advocate Fund

Total Appropriations

6,742,t00

ß2,1æ
1,694,(XX)

13,649,600
13,095,400
5,351,9ü)

21,327,7m
750,ü)0

2,s27,m
50,200

6,8E9,200

490,500
2,665,m

15,888,ü)0
14,739,9æ
6,443,2æ

24,777,5W
{-

3,335,(X)O
736,1W

7,4&3,600

514,100
3,488,600

l7,727,6m
16,324,6æ
7,898,900

26,14y'.,1æ
{-

3,415,m
896,500

Dave Byers, Administ¡¿¡ive Di¡ector

G€neral Fund and Court Appointed
Sp€c¡el Advocate Fund

Arizon¡ Constitution Article VI
a.R.s. $ r2-n1

JLBC Analysl Marge Cawley/Brad Beranek

F"Y 199s F"r 1996
Estimate Appnoved

JT]DICIARY . SIJPERIOR COT]RT

Fr 1994
Actr¡al

Agency Description - The Superior Coun, which has a division in every county; is the state's only general jurisdiction court.
Superior Court judges hear all types of cases ncept small claims, rninor offenses, or violations of ciry codes and ordinances.
In addition, the responsibility for supentising adubs and juveniles who have been placed on probation resides in the Superior
Court.

Technical Issues - The approved amount includes a $342,7O0 increase for Risk Management.

Judges' Salary Increase - The appropriation includes $153,000 for the January l, 1996 increase in judges' salaries as
required by Laws 1994, Chapter 22O.

New Judge - The approved amount adds $52,300 for the srate's 50% share of I judgeship established in Fy 1995 in pirna
County, pursuant to A.R.S. $ 12-128.

Family Counseling - The appropriation provides funding for prevention of delinquency and incorrigibility and to strengthen
family relationships of 3,7ü) juvenile offenders. The amount shown reflects an increase of $23,600 due to a 5,7 % caseload
growth in the number of families attending these programs.

)J Includes 44 FTE Positions fi¡nded from Special Line ltems in Fy 199ó.
Zl of the l7l FTE Positions, 127 FlE Position¡ represent superior court judges. one-half of their salaries are provided by st¡te General Fund

appropriations pursuant to A-R..S. ç 12-128- This is not me¡nt to Iimit the counties' ebitiry ro add additional judges pursuant to A.R.s. , 12-121.(General Appropriation Act footnore.)
2l L¡ws 1995, Chapær 6, lst speciat Session transferrÊd $41,900 from this Special Line ltem to the Supreme Court-Fo¡ter Care Review Board.ll minister the programs

ces Special Line ltem

5l rems.

r24
(Continued)



.IIjDICIARY - SUPERIOR COIJRT (Cont'd)

Juvenile Probation State Aid - The approved amount adds $777,800 for 6-6e¡rhs' phase-in funding of 30 additional
officers, 3 zupervisors and 5 support staff. This appropriation provides state funding for probation services to nearly 3,155
juvenilas annually. An additional 5,OO0juveniles are served through county funds. I-egislation requires that the funds be used
primarily for the salaries of supervising probation officers. I:ws 1994, Chapter 2()l mandate.s an average c¿seload ratio of
I probation officer to 35 juvenile probationers. The FY 1996 estimated cost per probationer is $ 1,338. The state shares in
the counties' cost of operating this program.

Adult Probation Enhancsnent - The approved amount includes $430,000 for 6-months' phase-in funding of 21.5 officers.
Since 1983, when this Program was qstablished, the state has provided funds to counties for probation officers in order to
meintain a 1:60 statutory average of probation officers to probationers. With this appropriation, a total of 30,790 probationer
slots will be available by the end of Ff 1996. The approved amount also includes $I5O,OOO for continuation of the Adult
System Automation Project development. The FY 1996 estimated cost per probationer is $570. The state shares in the
counties' cost of operating this program.

A Department of Corrections' @OC) General Appropriation Act footnote provides for the transfer of up io 30 FIE Positions
and $1,504,5ü) to the entity that is responsible for interstate probation services. The Administrative Office of the Courts
(AOC) anticipates the transfer of 18 FTE Positions and $885,700 from DOC to Adult kobation Enhancement through an inter-
governmental agrçement which will give responsibility for the interstate probation se¡vices to the Judicial Branch. The
responsibility for interstate compact parole is anticipated to remai¡ in DOC.

Intensive Probation-Adult - This program was created to divert serious, non-violent adult offenders from prison. Total
program capacity is approximately 3,2?5. The approved amount includes $586,000 for 6-months' phase-in funding to increase
caseload capacity by funding an additional 7 teams and 9 zupport positions for this IOO% state-funded probation program.
AIso included is $687,4OO for annualization of FY 1995 funding of 8 teams (16 probation and surveillance officers). The
FY 1996 estimated cost per probationer is $5,759.

Intensive hobation-Juvmile - This prograrn was created to divert serious, non-violentjuvenile offenders from incarceration
or residential ca¡e and to provide intensive supervision for high risk offenders already on probation. The approved amount
includes $414,500 for 6-months' phase-in funding to increase caseload capacity by funding an additional 5 teams, I supervisor
and 2 support staff for this 100% state-funded probation progra¡n. Total program capacity is approximately 1,450. The
approved amount also includes an increase of $937,50O for annualization of FY 1995 funding of 30 probation and surveillance
officers. The FY 1996 estimated cost per probationer is 95,707.

Juvenile Probation Services - The appropriation provides funding for Juvenile Courts to meot the requirements of A.R.S.
$ 8-230.01 and $ 8-230.02, and to provide services to children referred for incorrigibilityor delinquency and placed in foster
care, day treatment Progra¡ns, residential treatment centers, counseling, shelter ca¡e and other programs. The approved
amountincludesanincreaseof$1,286,800,a5.2%i¡creaseforadditionaltreatmentdolla¡s. TheGeneralFundappropriation
is deposited into the Juvenile Probation Fund, which is a non-lapsing fund pursuant to A.R.S. $ 8-230.02.

Court Appointed Special Advocate - This Special Line Item was transferred to the Supreme Court-Foster Care Review
Board cost center.

Community h¡nishment - This program provides behavioral treatment dollars and also allows for intensive supervision,
sucb as electronic monitoring and specialized probation caseloads. The program is intended to divert offenders frãm prison
and jail as well as enhance probation programs. The approved amount adds g l0O,00O for the annualization of partial funded
officers in FY 1995.

Child Support Enforcement - The approved amount reflects $684,400 and the addition of 5 new FTE positions appropriated
through Laws 1994, Chapter 374. This funding provides for the administrative support of the Child Support EnforcLment and
Domestic Relations Committees, training judicial staffon child support and domestic relations mÂtters, operating the one-stop
shop pilot, and preparing annual statements of noncustodial parents' child support payments and outstanåing bJances. From
this funding, $190,900 was eliminated for one-time expenditures, $35,000 was added for a statewide publiã information and

125

(Continued)



ruDICIARY - SI.]PERIOR COIJRT

education campaip, and $300,000 was provided as a pass through to County Clerks of the Court Offices for their increased
workload in wage assignments, paternity refenals and voluntary paternities.

Summara of hogram Appropriatioru

The state General Fund appropriation provides a portion of the funding available for Adult Probation Fnhancement and Juvooile .

Probation State Aid. County probation departments may provide office space and other operating expenditures for these 2
Progra¡ns. Both of these programs are funded through the staûe Gene¡al Fund, county funds, the Probation Services Fees
Fund, and grants that individual counties may receive. Based on FY 1995 estimates, on a statewide basis the state General
Fundprovides69.9% of thefundingavailableforAdultProbationEnhancement. Thecountiescontribute30. I %. Forservices
provided statewide tbrough the Juvenile Court system for the Juvenile kobation State Aid progrem, the state General Fund
provides 46.6% and the counties provide 53.4%. Within each counþ1, these funding breakãowns will vary from these
aggregate numbers.' Tbe majority of the state funding is required by statute to be expended on salaries for probation staff.
For the most part, the 2 intensive probation programs are lOOg6 state-funded, although counties may provide offi"o and other
support services.

The following table displays the number of FTE Positions that are state-funded and by whom they are hired. The state-hired
individuals are those that provide statewide adminis¡ra¡iye suppoft and are housed in the Courts Building. The county_hired
individuals are predominantly probation ofñcers that a¡e hired by each county.

FTE State Funded Positions

Program
Juvenile Probation State Aid
Adult Probation Fnhancement

Adult Intensive Probation
Juvenile Intensive Probation
Juvenile Probation Services
Community Punishrnent
Child Support

State-Hired
1.0
6.0
8.0
7.O

t2.o
3.0
7.O

Countv-Hired
98.0

458.0
388.5
124.O

91.0
53.5
0.0

As displayed below, the General Fund appropriation provides for new probationer slots. The approved amount for the adult
probation Prograrns' which includes Adult Probation, Adultlntensive Probation, and Communitypunishment, adds 1,465 new
slots. The approved amount for juvenite probation progra¡ns adds 1,175 new probationer slots. These new slots will provide
a number of potential diversions from the Department of Corrections and the Department of Juvenile Corrections.

Adult
Probation Fnh¿¡¡gs¡¡p¡¡
Intensive Probation
Community Punishment

Total Adult

Juvenile
Probation State Aid
lntensive Probation

Total Juvenile

l,2go
t75
{-

l*465

Number
1,050

125

lø

4.4
5.7
0.0

1þ.

14.8
9.4

Probationer Slot IncreasePrograms

126



JTJDICIARY - STIPRWIE COURT.
JIIDICIAL AI',ID ADMINISTRATT1¡E

Honorable $tqnlsy G. Feldman, Chief Justice

G€neral Fund and Legislative, Executive and
Judicid Public Buildings Land Earnings Fund

F"r 1994
Actud

Arizona Constitution Article VI
a.R.s. $ Í¿-l0l

JLBC AnatysC MargeCawley/Brad Beranek

rY 1995 FT D96
Estimate Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Service,s

T¡avel
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotel

Building Tenant Improvement
Judicial Assistance
Judicial Education
I.aw Library
Grand Jury
-Judicial Performance Review

Total Appropriations

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Legislative, Executive and Judicial

Public Buildings I ^nd Ea¡nings Fund

Total Appropriations

129.3

4,0/.3,9û
679,7æ
53,2m
57,800

3,715,500
101,4{X)

E,651,500

49,500
97,2æ

?ß7,7û
306,2m
148,800
236,7û

121.3

4,3523m
793,2æ
86,ü)0
71,(X)0

3,61l,(n0
253,5æ

9,167,{no

4-
87,499

242,7û
{-

3723æ4
349,m

n23 r!

4,525,76
797,W
236,000
71,(x)o

3,856,200
180,700

9,6E7,600

9,638,100

49,500

9,6E7,600 10,21E,E00

10,21t,t00 10,541,g00 l',1',

10,218,800

{-

10,543,900

{-

9,657,500

4-
87,¿100

242,7n
{-

300,000
?s6300

10,5¿ß,900

Agency Description - The Court consists of the 5 Supreme Coun Justices, judicial support staf and the Administrative Afice
of the Courts (AOC} The Supreme Court, as the state's highest court, has the responsibiliry to review appeals and to provide
rules of procedure for all the courts in Arizotø. Under the direaion of the Chief Justice, the AOC provides administrative
supentision over the Arizona court system.

Technic¿I Issues - The approved amount includes a $128,600 increase forRisk Management, a $116,6ü) increase in the
Courts Building lease-purchase payment and a decrease of $72,80O for one-time equipment costs.

Judges' Salary Increase - The appropriation includes $13,4OO for the January l, lggíjudges' salary increase pursuant to
Laws 1994, Chapter 22O.

Transfer In of 1 Programmer Analyst - The approved amount reflects the transfer in of I programner analyst arid $61,900
from the Court of Appeals, Division I. This progra¡nmer analyst will aid in the development of the Appellate Automation
Project.

Judicial Assistance - The approved amount provides: l) payment of judges pro tempore salarie.s when serving in the
Superior Court pursuant to A.R.S. $ 12-143; and 2) payment of retired judges differential pay benveen an active justice's
salary and the retiree's retirement benefits and payment of travel expenses if serving outside of the retired judge's rasiding
counþr pursr¡ant to Arizona Constitution Alicle VI, Sections 19 and 2O.

!! Includes 3 FTE Po¡itionc funded from Special Line Items in Fy 1996.

Zl Lrwe 1995, Chapter ó, l6t sPeci¡l Session appropriated $223,5ü) for payment of ourstanding unpaid claim¡ for Fy 1993 and Fy 1994.
3! lncluded in the lumP eum appropriation is $1,000 for the purchaee of ílementos and items for visiting official¡. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
!! Appropriated as an Openting l,urry Sum for the hogrrm with Special Line ltems.

t27
(Continued)



JT]DICIARY - SI]PR.EME . .IUDICIAL AND ADMINISTRATTVE

Judiciel Educstion - The appropriation provides for a core curriculum with supplemental offerings of timely topics, which
address judicial competence, performance, case ¡nanagement, opinion writing, and administration.

Grand Jufy - The approved amount adds $151,200 for the funding required to fully reimburse counties for state grand jury
exPenses pursuant to A.R.S. S 214288. Counties are reimbursed for direct costs incurred by a county for impaneling a state
grand jury and the related costs associated with the grand jury's functions a¡d duties. Expendituras that are reimbursable to
the counties includejury feas, lodging, meals, and mileage. Other covered costs include attomeys, interpretens, investigators,
and expert wihesses who are appointed to a particular case, and transcript preparation.

Judicid Performance Revierp - The approved amount reflects the reduction of $96,100, which is needed in election years
for the dissemination of information ûo assist voters in making election decisions. The appropriation provides for the surveying
of attorneys, witnesses, jurors, peers and staff about the performance of a judge. Th"." .,rru"ys will be conducted twice
during each term of ofFrce. The information will be provided to the public prior to the election and also will be reviewed with
the judge as a tool for professional growth and improvement. This unit will also staff the nominating commissions, and it will
track all the appointments made by the Chief Justice to commissions and committees.

t?ß



JUDICIARY - SUPRWIE COIIRT - FOSTER CARE REVIEW BOARD A.R.s.'S &sls.04
Honorable Sønley G. Feldman, Chief Justice JLBC Analysü Marge CawleyÆrad Beranek

G€nerat Fund and Cöurt Appointed F Y 1994 F"f f995 F^f 1996
Speciel Advocate Fund Actud Estimate Appnoved

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditurcs
Professional and Outside Services
Travel
Other Operdting Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Court Appointed Special Advocate (CASA)

Total Appropriations

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Couf Appointed Special Advoc¿te (CASA) Fund

Total Appropriations

29.O

815,200
152,2æ
11,300
32,6æ

188,100
I,100

1,207,s00

4-
1,207,500

r,207Jæ
{-

!,207,500

38.0 r'

840,800
179,ü)0
88,500
58,4{X)

?.o7,499
29,W

44.5 !
902,600
186,700
2t5,2æ
62,(X)0

2263m
29,ü)0

1,403,100

1,038,100

1,621,t00

1,451,9(X)

3,073,700
)! 'tl1l

2,4/.11200

1,316,2ú
I,l25,mO

2r4l,2N

1,442,6æ
1,631,100

3,073,700

Agency Description - The board reviews cases of dependent children in out-of-home placemcnt to ctssess progress toward
rerurning the child hom'e or achieving a Perrnonent planfor the child's removal. Federal law requires that each state provide
independent administrative reviews of children who are in out-of-homz øre. fuch review board reviews cts mony as I0O
children and ß comprised of 5 volunteers appointed by the presiding judge in each county.

Technic¿l Issues - The approved amount reflects an increase of $17,300 for the Ti¡cson State Offlrce Building lease-purchase
payment.

Staff for New Boards - The approved ,mount includes $97,2ü) and 2 Program Specialists to suppoft the addition of 4 boards
and an incresse of 12 meetings per year for the rural boards. These 2 staff will provide the new boards administrative support
in conducting reviews and case documentation. Pursuant to A.R.S. $ 8-515.01, the presidingjudge of the Juvenile Court shall
establish I board (comprised of volunteers) for each lü) children, or fraction thereof. Since the last søff increase in 1991,
the number of children in out-of-home placement has increased l4%. This increase in children has led to the adding of 4
boards. I-ocal foster care review boa¡ds must review within 6 months of placement and at least once every 6 months thereafter
each child remaining in outof-home placement. The boards must provide within 30 days of their review their findings and
recommendations on the efforts and progress made on the implementation of the child's permarient placement. These positions
were actually added during the fi¡al quarter of FY 1995 through a transfer of $41,900 from the Superior Court to the Foster
Care Review Board through Laws 1995, Chapter 6, lst Special Session.

Foster Care Review Board (FCRB) Database Update - The appropriation includes $ 179,200 from the carry-forward balance
of the CASA Fund for extensive updating of the FCRB database.

General Fund Replacernent of CASA Fund - The approved amount reflects the General Fund replacement of one-time
offsets in FY 1995 from the CASA Fund.

[I-" t eea, Chapter 6, l st Speciat Session tr¡nsfened in $41 ,900 from rhe Superior Cou¡r for the earty hi¡e of the 2 FCRB progrem Sp€cielistß ñllly
fr¡nded in FY 1996.

Zl Includes 13.5 IITE Positions fi¡nded ñom Special Line ltems in Fy 199ó.
ll Jhe appropriation from the coul Appointed Special Advocate Fund is an estimate reprcsenting 30% of unclaimed lottery prize money distributed to

thisFundduringFYl995pursuanttoA.R.s.!5-518. Themoniesareappropriaædforthepurposesestabli¡hedinA.R.s: is-524. Túeapproprietion
shall be adjusted ts necessary to reflect actual final receipts cr€dited to the Court Appointed Speciel Advocate Fund. Appropriated expendioru elrall
not exceed the fund's receipts. (General Appropriation Act footnoæ.)

! Appropriated ac a l,¡¡mp Sum for the Program with a Special Line ltem.

129

(Continued)



SI]PREME COIJRT. CARE REVIEW BOARD lCont'rlì

Interpreting Serrices - The appropriation adds $15,000 for interprcting senices needed during the FCRB rpview and
tra¡slation sen¡ices of the final report and recommendation document, as required ùo comply with the Americans with
Disabilitie.s Act. This funding will provide for 1ü) cases at $30/hour/case for interprcting services, and a 6-page report
average for translation costs at $Z0lpage.

Court Appointed Special Advocste - The CASA program trains communit¡r volunteers appointed by a judge to advocate
for abused and neglected children in Juvenile Court proceedings. The appropriation is funded by the CASÀ Fund, which
receives 30% of unclaimed stete lottery prize money. The approved amount adds $393,g00 to reflect the Fy 1996 estimate
in the increased ¡evenues the fund will receive ftom30% of unclaimed prize monies from lottery games. This increase will
fund an additional6.5 FTE Positions (4.5 Field Coordinators and 2 Field Support StafÐ to zupport an increase in the number
of CASA volunteers and to conti¡ue to recruit and train volunteers. The appropriation also reflects the decrease of $50,000
of one-time equipment costs. Another $52,500 is added from the CASA Fund's carry-forward batance for one-time funding
of the update of the CASA statewide database. The appropriation funds 13.5 state FTE positions and 22 county-hired
positions.

Additional lægislation - _ Allows CASA
Fund monies to be appropriated for use by the Foster Care Review Board program during Fy 1996.

130



DEPARIIVIEIYT OF JIMI\ILE CORRECTIONS - SUMLARY A.R.s. S 4l-2r02

Eugene R. Moorp, Di¡ector C Analyst: Karen Bock/Lorenzo Martinez

FY 1994 F"Y 199s F'r 1996
General Fund and other Appropriated Funds Actuât Estimate Approved

Proeram Summary

Administration
Secure Care
Community Care
Education

Total Appropriations 36,202,000 39,855,100 44,5M,000

4,r39,ffi
18,622,2m
10,363,900
3,O76,496

4,758,ü)0
19,931,900
I1,470,500
3,694,900

4,552,2æ
23,265,7æ
13,296,2n
3,399.900

FTE Positions r/

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures

!quipment

Operating Subtotal

Special Line Items ?

Total Apþropriations

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Juvenile Education Fund
I and Endowment Fund
Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund
Parental Assessment & Restitution Fuod

Total Appropriations

673.5

16,417,m
4,992,7n

7t330n
249,7æ
24,9æ

4,690,300
418,100

7M.O

17,573,1ú
4,'120,m

564,M
358,100

15,4ü)
4,773,8û

37,7W

724.O

18,328,800
537o,m

554,900
344,7n

15,400
4,655,300

86,900

27,496,û0

9,705,600

36,202,000

33,069,40A
2,401,500

300,000
4(X),(X)0

31,100

37,395,800
1,698,50O

300;0O0
4{n,(x)0
60,800

42,525,7W
1,317,500

300,(x)o
300,ü)0
60,800

44,504,000

2E,042,500

I1,812,ó00

29,356,300

15,147,7n

39,855,100 4,504,0002!!!

36,202,000 39,E55,100

Agency Descriptian - The Departmcnt of Juvenile Correctiotts (DJC) ß responsible for the care and treatm¿nt of youth
offenders adiudicated by the Coufts to be delinquent and remanded to the custody of the departmcnt. DJC tws jurßdiaion
over youths until they are releosed from custody or reach age 18.

Johruon vs. Upchurch - Since 1987, the department has been involved in a federal class action lawzuit knowt as the Johnson
vs. Upchurch case. Johnson vs. Upchurch, hereinafter referred to as J v. U, involve.s federal and state constitutional and
statutory requirements and interpretations. The lawsuit addresses issues of education, health care, due process, population,
discipline, and treatment services for youth in state custody. To resolve this litigation, DJC signed a consent decree shortly
after tbe I-egislature adjourned from regular session in 1993. This decree requires increased staffing ratios, increased treatment
Progra¡ns and community services, improved physical facilities, and added staff to protect youths' legal rights. The decree
also places limits on the number of youth that DJC may house in each of the institutions.

Ll lncludes 2l FTE Posirions fr.rnded from Special Line Items in FY 199ó.

U Laws 1995, Chapter 6, lst Special Session appropriated 9,200,000 for the depacment's supplement¡l needs.

3/ Appropriated as a Modified [,ump Sum by Agency.

ll Twenty-five percent of land ecrnings and interest from lhe Shre Cheritsble, Penal and Reform¡tories l¡nd Fund shall be distributed to the Depanment
of Juvenile Corrections in comPliance with Section 25 of the Enebling Act and the Constitution to be used for the support of state juvenile instiotione
and reformatories. (Geneml þprcpriation Act footnote.)

131

(Continued)



For FY 1994, t total of $4,711,500 was added to the operating and capital outlay budgets for J v. U issues. For Fy 1995,
the original DJC budget included $3,746,300 in continr¡ation and new frrnding specifically for consent decree issues. The
FY 1995 zupplemental appropriation of $2,2ü),0ü) included $975,800 for J v- U issues. For FY 1996, operating budget
funding is provided for J v. U issues as follows:

OF.ITIVENILE

Operating Budget
Capital Outlay

Total

Adobe Mountain School
Catalina Mountain School
Black Canyon School

Total

. ST]MMAR.Y

Youth Rights Advocates
Court Monitors
Due kocess
Institutional Stafñng Ratios
Institutional Trcatment Programs
Classifi cation /Risk Assessments
Staff Training and Certification
Program Evaluation
Purchase of Care
Continuum of Care Staff
Family Transition
Teachers' Salarie.s
Vocational Transition
Ì/IPP Expansion

Total

$ 274,m
90,(x)0

301,900
1,0,65,(X)0

555,100
77,W

102,800
62,7n

3,358,000
245,8n
I15,300
829,m
40,(x)0
60.¿mO

57,177,7n

The cumulative total funding for J v. U to date is gl7,g9l,l00. The following table provides e surûnaÐ/ of all J v. U funding
appropriated so far:

J v. U Aoorooriations

Population - The FY 1996 appropriation is based upon a total department average daily population (ADp) of 1,73E youth
This includes a maximum capacity of 450 youth in secure care state facilities 

"" 
.ho*o ú"io*.

FY 1995
Funded
Capacity

2ß
il0
100 lt
450

Original
Design

Capacitv

376
168

120

664.

]/ The con¡ent decree limits Bleck Canyon School (BCS) to 30 boys treetment beds. There are now
also about 4O girls (ADP) in reception and treetment at BCS, and BCS also provides reception to
about 10-20 youtl¡ (ADÐ ûom outside Maricopa County.

The ADP on parole supervision (and without contract services) is
expected to be 14o' thè foilowing services for paroled youth: lloresidential beds (incl vista secure u"d" fo. girls iwhich íiu now b"
exchanged for about been moved to Black canyon School), 505counselling sassions, 243 rural zupervision slots, 98 and l4g other slots for vaiious supervision
and support prograns. A youth may receive service

Finally, the ADP for boot camP w¿rs estimated to be 96 youth (although, given delays in program development, actual ADpwill be less than that).

Additional Lqislatio 
- changed the name of theagetrcy from Departm on to Department of Juvenile Corrections. All references areupdated accordingly.

132



DEPARTMEIYT OF JTIVEIYILE CORRECTIONS - ADMII\$TRATION a.R.s. $ 4r-2E02

FY 1996
Approvedfüneral Fund

F"Y T995
Estimate

F'r Dg4
Actual

FTE Positions I/

Personal Services
Employee Related Expendituras
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Due Process
Youth Rights
Court Monitors
Management lnformation Sysûem
Classifi cation/Ri sk Assessment
Staff Training and Certification
FY 1995 Supplemental

Total Appropriations 4,139,600 4,552,2001!4,75t,000 ?

72.5

2,I14,000
513,400
38,600
50,¿m0

15,¿tOO

703,300
I l,100

31445,,2¡¡

301,800
274,m
90,000

260,000
77,W

102,800
{-

72.5

2,339,9æ
587,300
43,500
63,800
15,4¡6

7r2,7W
11,100

3,773,700

39,7æ
151,700
90,000

310,000
77,W

lo2,M
213,500

73.5

2,2ú,ffi
508,900
176,m
ß,7æ
16,900

575,ffi
18,(x)o

3,536,700

I 1,700
35,9ü)
34,000

42,3ú
15,(X)0

64,(X)O

4-

Progmm Descriptíon - The Administration progran encompcLçses the Director's Afice, all business functiotts, data
processing, naining, and all other centralked operations of the department.

Due Process - The approved amount supports 4 legal advocates and 2 Youth Hearing Officer FTE Positions. The Hearing
Ofñcers will formally conduct parole revocation proceedings. Funding that had been provided in the operating budget prioi
to FY 1996 has been moved to the Special I ine Item so that all subprogram costs are shown together.

Youth Rights - The 6 Youth Rights Specialist staff are to oversee the department's use of punishment to ensure that it is not
"arbitrary or excessive.' lægal advocates, paid by outside contract, will work under an attorney's supervision to assist youth
during parole revocation proceedings. Funding that had been provided in the operating budget has been moved to the Special
Line Item so that all subprogram costs are shown together.

Court Monitors - The Court has appointed 3 monitors to oversee the department's implementation of the J v. U consent
decree. Through this line item, the state pays for their travel and other expenses.

Managernent Information Systern - The "mount approved for FY 1996 includes $100,(XX) to finish the 'youthbase' database
programmi¡g, $100,(X)0 for additional cabling in buildings, and $60,000 for network hardware. Tbese are one-time expenses
and should suffice to complete the department,s data processing system.

Classification/Risk Assessments - The J v. U consent decree requires the Department of Juvenile Corrections (DJC) to
develop and use uniform tests (instruments) to evaluate youths' risk to the community and to determine youths' treatment
needs.

Staff Training and Certification - The J v. U consent decree requires DJC to provide staff training and to have certain staff
certified for working with troubled youth. The funding provides for staff ovãrtime pay, travel costs, and other expenses
relating ¡e t¡¿ining.

1! lncludes 12 FTE Positions funded from Special Line Items in Fy 199ó.
U l-¡ws 1994, Chapter 6, lst Special Session provides 92ü),üþ for a general supplemenral appropriation, of which DJC has ¡llocated $213,5ü) to thispfogrem.

! Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum by Agency.

t33



1E,09t,E00

373,5N
41,9m
67,5m
40,500

4-
{-

18,291,100

300,0(x)
3l,100

It,622,200

490.5

10,890,500
3,O28,m

441,800
149,100

{-
3,405,500

26,6N

17,941,900

385,900
60,800

397,3N
62,7m

714,6N
368,600

19,931,t00 !

19,571,(X)0

300,000
60,800

19,931,800

502.5

I 1,837,100
3,649,100

441,800
149,100

{-
3,32O,7n

26,6W

19,l/J,4¡¡
385,900
121,2æ
397300
62,7W

2,875,200
4-

23,265,700 !

22,9O4,9n

300,000
60,800

23,265,700

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expendituras
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Food
Work Incentive Pay Plan
Special Treatment Programs
Program Evaluation
Boot Camp
FY 1995 Supplemental

Total Appropriations

Fund Summary
General Fund
State Charitable, Penal and

Reformatories I qnd Fund
Parental Assessment and Restitution Fund

Total Appropriations

459.O

10,354,300
3,406,100

419,9ü)
115,ü)O

2,9æ
3,m,9û

359,7æ

It,622,200

DEPARTMEIYT OF JTIVEI\ILE CORRECTIONS - SECT]RE CARE
F'r 1994 F"Y 1995

General Fund and Other Approprieted Funds Actuel Estimate

a.R.s. s 4t-2t02

F"r 19g6
Appnoved

Progmm Descrìptíon - The Secare Care prograrn includes all costs associoted with youth in state-operated facilities qcept
education¿l sen¡ices. Thc program includes heahh care , diagnostic evaluations , treatncnt, securiry, physical plant operations
and mainten¿nce, and other costs. The departmcnt cunenþ operates 3 facilities: Adobe Mountain School, Black Canyon
School, and Catalina Mountøin School.

Staff Ratios - Direct Care - The approved amount includes $307,100 and 12 FTE Positions added to meet staffing ratios
required for a total instinrtionalpopulationof450youth. The increase was necessary because supervisory positions could not
be counted as direct-care positions.

Personal Services Issues - The approved amount includes additional funding for two salary issues. First, $32,4010 was added
to upgrade the staff of the Triumph special program, which serves youth with mental illness. As a result, these staff will be
on par with other special treatment program staff. Second, $224,000 is added to fully fund the special Department of Juvenile
Corrections @JC) teacher pay scale, whicb was only partly funded for FY 1995 due to a calculation eror. (The amo'nt is
added to Secure Care because of the way the department allocated its FY 1995 appropriation.)

Food - The approved amount of$385,90O represents the General Fund portion ofraw food costs for the secure carejuvenile
offender population. An additional $204,600 is available from the National School Breakfast and Lunch Program for a total
of $590,500. This ¡mount is based on $1.08 per meal fot 492,75O resident meals and 54,ü)O staff meals. (Resident meals
= 450 estimated ave¡age daily population x 3 meals per day x 365 days per year.)

Ll l-aws 1995, Chapter ó, I st Speciel Session appropriated $2,200,000 for a general supplemenral appropriation, of which the DJC hae ellocated $36g,6æ
to this prcgram.

U þpropriated as a Modiñed l,ump Sum by Agency.

134
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF.IUVENILE CORRECTIONS - SECLIRE CARE lCont'dÌ

IVork Incentive Pay Ptan - The Work Incentive Pay Plan (WIPP) provides wages of 25C to 75Ç per hour to youth offenders
who a¡e assigned ûo various work details. For FY 1996, the approved amount includes an additional $60,400 of General Fund
monies to provide ñrnding for all youth who a¡e required by law to participate. TheJ v. U court monitors had identified this
program as needing improvement. The department usqs monies from the Pa¡ental Assessment and Restitution Fund for this
program. The fund consists of monies paid by parents for the support of their children when the court orders such
assessments.

Speciet Treatnmt Programs - The J v. U consent decree requires DJC to provide appropriate treatment programs for
certain groups ofyouth. The programs are for chemical dependents, sex offenders, and capital/violent offenders.

hogram Evaluation - DJC will formally evaluate the special treatment programs to measure their success and to determine
how they should be improved.

Boot Camp - The approved amount reflects an additional $2,160,600 to annualize the FY 1995 appropriation for this new
progra¡n, which is to provide 3 months of secure supervision aad 9 months of aftercare for participating youth. Once open,
the program will receive 8 new youth each month. After 12 months, the capacity of 96 youth will have been reached.

The FY 1996 apropriation presumed that the Boot Camp would open in January of 1995, as originally planned. Accordingly,
the FY 1996 amount was calculated to support 288 youth-months in secure care and 744 youth-months in aftercare. DJC
currently estimates that the Boot Camp will open in August of 1995. If so, the program will provide only 24O secure youth-
months and 288 aftercare months.

Capital Outlay - (Chapter 2. lst Special Session) - Appropriates $1,500,ü)0 to the A¡izona Department of Administration
(ADOA) for the dasign and construction of 48 DOw S€€l¡ro{ârê beds at Black Canyon School. Of the amount, up to g4ó,8ü)
and I FTE Positiou may be allocated in each fiscal year to oversee the project until its completion (Capital Outlay Bill
footnote). The bill also appropriates $821,5ü) to ADOA for asbestos abatement in support buildings at Adobe Mountain and
Catalina Mountain Schools.

135



FTE Positions r/

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
kofessional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotel

Purchase of Care
Family Transition
Community Sy'ork Program
FY 1995 Supplemental

Total Appropriations

10,363,E00 11,470,500 13,286,200

10,363,t00 11,470,500 3/
13,2E6,200 !!

9,963,90o
400,(x)0

2r7t/.1500

7,5413m
38,ü)0

{-
4-

I1,070,500
¿+00,000

12,996,2æ
300,(x)0

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund

Total Appropriatiors

68.0

1,777,Iw
521,100

14,qX)
96,100

l,(x)0
379,m

4,qx)

2,E04,E00

7,588,500
186,600
65,4(n

825,2m

75.O

1,835,(no
4ó0,600

17,900
139,2m

{-
352,2û

{-
3,126,E00

9,g54,g00 ?

I 15,300
189,300

{-

81.0

2,001,6(x)
579,m
13,2æ

139,2m
{-

3443ú
49,100

DEPARTMEI'.IT OF JTIVEI\ILE CORRECTIONS - COMMT]NITY CARE
General Fund and Crim¡nal F'f 1994 Ff 1995
Jr¡stice Enhancernent Fund Actuat Estimate

a.R.s. $ 41-2E02

F"r rg96
Approved

Program Descríption - The Contmunity Care program ß responsible for the treatm¿nt and supen ision of alt conmined youth
that are not in a state-oPerated facility. This encompasses contracts with conununity provideri, conditional liberty supewision
(parole) provi"ded by both agenq ccße man ¿gers and outsi.de contracts, and other conmuniry sertices-

Community Services Monitoring and Evaluation - The approved amount adds 3 FTE positions and $1t2,3(X) to provide
resources for contract and program compliance monitoring, outcome measurement, and program effectiveness analysis.

Female High Impact Program - The approved amounr adds 3 FTE positions and g133,5(x) ro implement the High Impact
Program for females, which will provide more intense supervision and reduce the length of stay in secure care.

h¡rchase of Care - The approved rmount provides funding for outside contracts with communit¡r providers for treatment
and supervision of youth offenders. For Fy 1996, $2,366,50O was added to this line item to provide 160 additional residential
placements and a variety of other additional support services for paroled youth. The Department of Juvenile Corrections (DJC)
uses its Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund monies for community-based drug abuse treatment prograrns which are part of
this item.

Family Traruition - As part of the J v. U consent decree, the DJC is providing transition counselling to youth and their
families' Funding that had been provided in the operating budget has been movedio the Special Lio" soihatil subprogram
costs are shown together. The Family Transition Special Line Item funds 4 FIE positions.

Community lVork hogram - This Program involves youth in direct community service and restitution such as graffiti
abatement, community clean-up, and park mainte¡4¡¡çs. Ihr. unt supports 5 FTE positions.

J! Includes 9 FTE Positions funded from Special Líne ltems in Fy 1996.
U The $9'854,80o appropriated for h¡rchaee of carc is to be used for trertment programs for juvenile offender¡ under thejurisdiction of the Departmentof Juvenile corrections. Such tle¡tment ñ¡alt be provided by community -ntoÀrs. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
! I-ews 1995, chapÞr 6, lst special session appropriate¡ 9Þoo,ooo for a general supplemental apprcpriation, of which DJC he¡ ellocated $s25,200to this program.

ll Appropriated es a Modified [,ump Sum by Agency.

136



DEPARTMEIYT OF JTIVD{ILE CORRECTIONS . EDUCATION
FV 1994 FY 1995

G€nerel Fund and Juvenile Educst¡on Fund Actud Estimete

A.R.S. S 41-2t02

F'Y 1996
Approved

FTE Positions

Persoual Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In Statp

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expendituras
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Vocation and Transition Services
FY 1995 Supplemental

Total Appropriations 3,076,40 3,694,800

63.0

2,085,6(X)
556,600
102,100

7,900
4,100

2U,6û
35,500

68.0

2,507,7æ
643,7m
61,300

6,(X)0
{-

303,400
{-

68.0

2,376,1æ
629,5ú
61,300
6,(no

{-
287,(n0

4-
3,359,900

40,(x)o
4-

-t3J

3,3gg,goo

2,Og2,m
1,317,500

3,399,900

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Juvenile Education Fund

Total Appropriations

3,076,400

{)-
{-

674,9n
2,401,5æ

3,076,4N

3,522,100 
J!

90,(x)0
82,7û

1,996,30O
l,69g,5o0

3,694,800

Progratn Descríption - The Hucatian progratn ß responsiblefor providing general education, speciat education, and other
educational programs for youth in seanre care andfor youth in state-operated connunity educational programs. This prograrn
is it own special school system. It receives equalizationassistancefromthe Arizott¿Departnent of Huætion, and is overseen
by a special school board.

Vocational and Transition Services - The approved amount provides funding for I additional computer lab in the
department's community schools. Studenæ use these special labs to explore career interests and to prepare for the job market.
This is a one-time appropriation.

Juvenile Education Fund - This fund consists prinarily of monies received by the department in the form of equalization
assistqnce from the Arizona Department of Education. The actual amount of equalization assistance received by the dlpartment
will be determined by actual student counts. As allowed by the footnotewhich was first added in FY 1994, if the equalization
assistance amount exceeds the appropriation, the department may use the excess after reporting planned expenditures to the
Joint I-egislative Budget Committee.

Expected funding is declining.because the agency no longer qualifies for the severely emotionally handicapped factor, and also
because institutional population has been reduced in order to meet consent decree requirements. As a result, the amount
appropriated for the Rlucation division from the General Fund rose by $874,000, while the Juvenile Education Fund total
declined by tbe same.

Ll L¡ws 1995, Chapter ó, l* Special Session appropri¡ted $2,200,000 as a general eupplemental appropriation, of which the Department of Juvenile
Corrections has allocated î712,7O0to this program. Of this amount, glZ,Oæ is in person¡l Senices and ER.E for the special tåcher pay scale, and
$82'7(n is in the Supplemental Special Line ltem. The rcm¡inder is for a firnding offser. The Juvenile Educetion Fund amåunt is ,.au"i uy $493,000,
while the Generel Fund ¡mount is increaoed by ü¡is amount.

Z! Appropriated as a Modified f.ump Sum by Agency.
2! Prior to the expenditure of any Juvenile Educ¡tion Fund receipts in excess of the appropriated amount shown above, the Deprtment of Juvenile

Correction¡ shall report the intended use of the monies to the Joint l-egislative Budga Committee. (General Appropriation Act footnoæ.)

t37



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Instant Tickets
Advertising
On-I ine Vendor Fees

Retailer Commissions
Multi-State Lottery Expenses
Sales Incentive kogram
Multi-State Lottery Operations
Telecommunications

Total Appropriations /f;¡,420,E00 ¿16,350,t00 49,1E7,700 It

7,&9,s00

2,O14,5W
9,392,7æ
5,7(b,l0o

14,923,4N
3,974,ffi

{)-
{-
{-

13 1.3

3,332,3æ
735,9æ
122,8n
1E7,4(X)

14,300
2,583,9(X)

432,9æ

6,0t5,900

1,985,500 r/

11,000,000 
g

10,260,000 I
17,880,ü)0 3/

{-
50,000 !'

{-
1,9263û s

5,EEE,500

1,995,500
I1,660,4{X)
7,O43,2m

17,712,W
{-
{-

r24,3æ
1,936,9(X)

129.3

3,571,(X)0
921,9æ
t20,6û
177,6û
13,(x)0

q)9,300

175,100

t22.O

3,503,700
796,800
83,700

216,M
7,5n

1,453,000
24,900

ARTZONA STAIE IJOTTER.Y COMMISSION
Ralph Decker, Executive Director

FY 1994
Lottery Fund Actr¡el

a.R.s. $ s-sol

JLBC Analysl Phil Case

Fr 1996
Approved

Fr 1995
Estimate

U If instent ticket sales exceed $70,000,000, amounts ¡bove $l,985,500 may be expended at the rate of $22.00 per 1,0(X) tickes purchased. (General
Appropriation Act footnote.)

Zl In addition to the emounts shown above, en amount e4ual to 3.7% of net lnttery game sales, but not more than $11,000,ffi0, is appropriated for
advertisinginaccordancewithA.R-s.$5-505,whichotatesthatnotmolethan4%oftheannualgrossrevenueshallbeexpendedforadverrising. 

TTris
amount is currently estim¡ted ¡o be $l1,flþ,000. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

1l In addition to the amouils shown above, en emount equalto 4.5% of net on-line l,ottery game sales is appropriated for påyment of on-line vendor fees.
Thisamountiscurentlyestimeledtobe$10,260,0ü). Priortotheeigningofenon-linevendorcontractforsnamountgreste¡then4.5%ofsales,the
L,ottery Commission shall present the terms of the contract to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee for its review. lceneral Appropriation Act
footnote.)

! In addition to the emount6 slrown above, ån amount e{ual to ó% of net Lonery game sales is appropriated for payment of sales commissions to ticket
retailers. This amount is currently estimÂted to be $17,E80,üþ. (General Appropriation nct footnãte.¡

5l Beforc the rclease of any monies for the Sales Incentive Program, the Lonery shall present rn incentive plan to the Joint Legistative Budga Comminee
for its review and advice. At a minimum, the plan shall detail the eligible positions, the criæria for incentivec, the expected distribution of incentives,
the baselines for me¡surcment, and a meximum incentive per position. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

9t If the number of on-line terminals exceede 2,350, amounts above $1,92ó,3(X) may be expended at the average rate of $63.05 per additional te¡minal
per month, up to the allowable terminals set forth in contract. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

! The Lottery commission sl¡all transmit quarterly r€ports on the distribution of all tickets and paes.s for event¡ to rhe spe¡ker of the House of
Reprt*entatives' the President of the and Senate Appropriations comminees, and the Di¡cctor of the Joint l-egislative
Budget committee' The report shal al receiving each ticket, the individual'c title and affiliation, a description of the
event, the dete ofthe event rnd the Appropriation Act footnote.)

!/ Nothing in this gubdivision is intended ø requirc that all monies appropriated to the Arizona st¡te Lottery commission be expended. (General
Appropriation Act footnote.)

2! Notwithstanding A-R -s. S 35-173c, rny trûnsfer to or from the amounts appropriated for lnst¿nt TicketÃ, Telecommunications, Advertising, Ret¡ilercommissions, on-Line Vendor Fees and sales lncentive Program shall require approval of the roint Legislative Budget committee. (General
Appropriation Act footnote.)

l0/ App mp sum by Agency with special Line Items for lnst¡nt Tickets, Telecommunications, and s¡lec lncentive program.
!! Adv Feee, and R'eteiler commi¡oione are appropriated aB r percentrge of eate.s and, therefone, the amount¡ shown for thoseline

138

(Continued)



ARIZONA STATE LOTTERY COMMISSION (Cont'd)

Agency Dcscríptíon - The Arkoru Lonery is annenþ responsible for the admini,stration of 4 state-sanctioned ganes of
chance:

. the Lotto - plqers attempî to match 6 oî42 balls in a bïweeHy drawingfor a minirutm jacþot of $I million and lower
tier prizes.

c FantaÐ Five - players attempt to match 5 of 35 balls in drawings for jacþots o1ûSO,Offi and lower tier prkes.
o Powerball - a nubi-state garne played in 17 states and thc DLrtrict of Columbia; players ottempt to match 5 of 45 balls

plus 1 of 45 balLs in a bi-weekly drawingfor a minirum jacþot of $2 million and lower tier prizes.
. Instant Tickets - players ottenpt to win inn¿diate æsh and retøíl prizes of up to $30,m.

Lott"ry sales generate revenues for the Econo¡nic Development Conunission, the Laul Transportation Assistance Fu¡td, the
County Assistance Fwtd, the Heringe Fund, the General Fund, and the local TransportationAssistance Fund - Mass Transit.
A ponion of the unclabwJ prkes support the Court Appointd Special Adwcate (CASA) program.

Staff Reductions - The approved amount reflects a reduction of $200,100 and the elimination of 7.3 FTE Positions as part
of the Lottery's restructuring effort. The eliminated positions include 3 Investigator FTE Positions in the Security Division,
1.3 Technical Support FTE Positions in the Management Information Systems Division, I Storekeeper FTE, Position in the
Tucson Office, and 1 Mail Clerk FTE Position in the Administration Division.

Instant Ticket Vending Machines - The approved amount includes an increase of $328,600 in Other Operating Expenditures
to expand the vending machine network from 174 to 22O. The total ennual lease cost for the machines is $543,600.

Phone Systern - The approved amount includes a¡ increase of $152,600 in Other Operating Expenditures for tbe one-time
cost of purchasing a new phoue system.

Lottery Ticket Trolleys - The approved amount includes a one-time appropriation of $24,800 in Equipment for repairs to
2 existing sales trolleys and the purchase of a new trolley. The trolleys (i.e., trailers) are used for promotional purposes at
special events statewide.

Instant Tickets - The approved amount is based on the production of 90,250,000 tickets at $22.OO per l,(X)0 tickets. This
amount accounts for tickets given away as prizes and those left unsold, and is therefore higher than the amount required for
the $70,000,000 in projected sales.

Advertising - The approved amount funds the promotion of all l-ottery games.

On-Line Vendor Fees - The approved amount was determined before the latest on-line vendor contract was awarded in
March. Based on the matrix of percentages set forth in the new contract, the FY 1996 requirement is estimÂted to be
$6,688,(nO, or $3,572,(XX) lesi than the amount estimated in the General Appropriation Act- The awarding of the new
contract is being challenged by one of the unsuccessful bidders.

Retailer Commissiorx - The approved amount funds the payment of commissions to retailers who sell Lottery products.

Multi-State Lottery - An appropriation is no longer required as the annu¡t fee for participating in the multi-state powerball
game will be generated from interest earned from a prize guarantee deposit of $3,9ü),ü)o made last year.

Sales Incentive Program - The approved amount will provide incentives to employees in the Lottery's Marketing Division
to work with retailers to increase sales of I-ottery products.

Telecommunicetions - Tbe approved amount funds all of the l,ottery's telecommunications expenses, including those for the
retailer terminal network. The amount includes an increase of $85,0O0 for line charges and a one-time increase of $52,000
for the purchase of equipment. The FY 1995 amount includes a Joint Legislative Budget Committee approved one-time
transfer of $147,600 from the Advertising Special I ine Item.

t39
(Continued)



ARIZONA STATE COMMISSION lCont'd)

Capital Outlay - lChapter 2. lst Soecial Sessionl - Appropriates $13,500 from the State l-ottery Fund to the A¡izona State
Lottery Commi5si6a for Building Renewal. The bill also appropriates $10,üD from the State Lottery Fund to the Commis5ie¡
for building modifications to comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act.

Lottery Revmue Distribution - After adminisfp¡iye costs (a maximum 18.5% of sales, by law) and prize payouts (a
mini¡um 50% of sales, by law) have been deducted, the ñrst $50,650,(nOof general ticket sales revenue and $lg,(X)0,(m
of Powerball ticket sales reveuue are transferred to the first 4 funds shown below. 1Xs rpm¡inder is then deposited into the
General Fund. However, if the General Fund is not projected to receive a mini6u6 of $45,0ü),üÐ, powerball revenues are
deposited to the General Fund until the mini6¡6 is met. The minimup percentage of sales that must be utilized as revenue
is 31.5%. Thé JLBC Staff estimates that the FY 1996 revenue will be distributed as follows:

Specifi ed Sùatutory Distributions:
I-ocal Transportation Assisrqnce Fund (LITAF)
County Assistance Fund (CAF)
Heritage Fund (HF)

Subtotal

LTAF - Mass Transit
General Fund
Economic Development Fund (EDÐ
Court Appointed Special Advocate (CASA) Fund

Total $9EJó0,000

Ll Once the General Fund is guaranteed $45,000,m0, úre LTAF-Mass Transit receives Powerball revenues up to e maximum of $18,00O,000.
For FY 1996' the JLBC Saff estim¿te¡ that the LTAF-Mass Transit will receive no r€venue.

2J The Gene¡al Fund receive¡ all revenue¡ in excess of the funds distributed to the LTAF, the CAF, the HF, the EDF, and the LTAF - Mass
Transit. The amount represenrs the FY 1996 esimate only.

3! The Economic Development Fund receives lü)% of the rcvenues from 2 instant ticket games e¡ch year, and no revenue from any other
game sales. The amount represents tl¡e FY 1996 estimrte only.

! The CASA Fund receives 30% of unclaimed ticket prizes. NoTE: This revenue comes from the 50% intended for prizes, not from the
3 I .5 % minimum dediceted to rÞvenue. The amount represents the FY 1996 estimate only.

$o-
44,71O,W
2,300,(x)0

8m.000

)!
!
3J

4I

tÆ



DEPARTMEÌ,IT OF PI]BLIC SAIETY - SIIMLARY
Joe Albo, Director ì

FSr 1994
ActuslGenerat Fund and Other Appropriated Funds

a.R.s. $ 4l-t7rl
JLBC Analyst Jason Hall

r^r 1996
Approved

FT 1995
Estimate

Program Summarv
Service Bureau
Criminal Investigation Bureau
Highway Patrol Bureau
Classifi cation Maintenance Review

Total Appropriatiors

Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of Søte
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Special I ine ltems

Total Appropriations

Fund Summary
General Fund
Arizona Higbway Patrol Fund
State Highway Fund
Criminal Justice Fnhancement Fund
Highway User Revenue Fund
Crime I-ab Assessment Fund

Total Appropriations

E1,300,900 E6,453,500 s

37,1 19,500
22,760,m
36,387,900

168,300 !!

96,ß4,700

1.515.0

52,123,2ñ
1o,775,7N

3?5,2ú
493,m
153,400

13,214,8û
3,765,6ú

t.533.0 4

55,959,ü)0
12,304,7ffi

383,800
508,600
14,y'.,1ffi

ll,4l0,3m
2,850,M

t.5g2.o 2!

58,650,500
12,667,8æ

387,800
521,6m
144,7û

13,574,1æ
2,182,|N

33,607,600
14,985,900
32,707,5æ

+

35,190,600
16,443,500
34,819,400

{-

&3,561,500

2,892,W

37,653,500
6,800,(x)o

20,(x)0,(no
2,(X)0,(X)0

20,(x)o,0(x)
{-

t0,t51,300

4/;9,6m

E1,300,900

34,148,2æ
4,185,900

17,850,600
446,499

24,473,9æ
195,900

E6,453,500 96,434,700 !!sJ

EE,U¿t,600

8,306,100

43,272,7ffi 
g

6,8m.000
25,000,000 s

1,362,(X)O
20,(n0,ü)o

{-
81,300,900 E6,453,500 96,434,700?J

Agency Description - The Departncnt of Public Safery @PS) is responsible for the enforcemcnt of state criminat laws and
trafic regulations. In addition to the Highway Patrol, DPS operates and maintains statewide communications systems, stste
crim¿ laboratories and anautomatedfingerprint identfr@tionnetwork, and performs aviation mßsions, special iivestigations,
and other law enforcemznt activities.

The General Appropriation Act included $3,000,0O0 from rhe General Fund and g2ó,000 from Other Apprcpriated Funds for classification meintenance
rcviews. This amounl ¡epresents the DPS system's share of these funds, which will eubsequently be ailocated by program.
The FY 1995 estimate of FTE Positions do€s not reflect the 49 ¡dditionel employees working in anti-gang .nfo..rfn"nt. These FTE positions were
funded by a $4,960,000 grant from the Arizone Criminal Ju¡tice Commission (ACJC). The grant is noì inclu¿ed in the appropriation rotels either.
The FTE Positions tot¡l includes l0 new highway patrol offrcer positions added in FY 199ó. It is the intent of rhe Legislatur. tl,"t tt.r" office¡s will
not eugment sewice to cities with a population of more th¡n 100,000 person6, according to the most recent United St¡tes decennial census. The
Legislaore intends for the¡e officers to zupplement, not replsce, existing officers in these arces of the st¡æ. (General Appropriatione Act footnote.)
Appropriated as an Operating l¡¡¡r¡p Sum by Agency with Special Line ltems.
In addition to the $9ó,434,700 appropriated above, any balance and receipts received under A.R..S. S 28-l S9l , are appropriated to lhe Depertment of
hrblic Safety. (General Appropriation Act footnore.)
l-ows 1995' C:haprer 244 rcquire the tmnsfer of $5,000,00O from the lump sum appropriation of Gene¡el Fund dotlars for the DpS back to the Genent
Fund. Thislegielationalsorequiresthetransferofenedditionel$5,000,oo0fromtheSt¡teHighwayFundtoDps. Therefore,onatotålfirndingbasis,
the net effoct on the DPS appropriation for FY 199ó is g0.
The sums appropriated, with the exception of the $1,362,000 appropriàted from the C¡imin¡t Justice ErùancemenrFund, shall be deposiæd in the
DePartment of h¡blic Safety Joint Account for the purpoces provided. (General Appropriations Act footnote.)
Any monies rcmaining in the Deperrment of h¡blic Safety Joint Account on June 30, 1996 ¡hall reved to the funds from which they were eppropriated.
The reverted monie¡ shall be returned in direct proportion to the emountE eppropriated. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

Lt

2J

!

!!
5!

9t

7J

g/

t4l
(Continued)



SAFETY. (Cont'd)

approved in FY 1993, creeted position classes ranging
promotions for swom staff based on length of service
19,300 for all increased costs of Personal Service and

romotions during FY 1996. This amount funds an e.stimated
115 promotions: 74 officers from level I to level 2, md 4l officers from levei 2 to level 3.

HIIRF/IIighway Funds - Highway User Revenue Funds (HURF) a¡e collected from various highway-related taxes and fees,
including the motor vehicle tax and the vehicle license tax. These revenues are then distributed to the cities, counties, and
state. The state's portion is deposited to the Highway Fund. Monies in the Highway Fund are further distributed to several
sources and are ultimately used for highway construction throughout the state. Foi a complete description of these funds,
please see the pages related to the A¡izona Department of rransportation.

Historically, the DPS appropriation has utilized HUF.F and Highway Fund monies for Highway patrol Bureau cosrs. Laws
monies allowed as offsets to department operations
n of HURF and Highway Fund monies decrease by
the total HURF and Highway Fund dollar amounrs

7,50O,(X)O from each fund or $35,000,000 total.

However, I-aws 1995, Cha¡ler 3, lst Special Session altered the schedule of maximum HURF and Highway Fund dollars
¡ubject to appropriation to DPS by freezing funding at the FY 1995 level. This action continues the to-tal appropriation of
$40,(X)0,(X)O from the combined fund sources in FY 1996. The schedule of reduced available funds is then iushed forward
I year, placing a cap of $35,000 to DPS in FY 1997. The reduction in reliance on
HURF and Highway Funds will, requirement for the General Fund on a dollar for
dollar basis. The table below li Fuád offsets appropriated in recent years and the
schedule of decreasing ,mounts available for appropriation in the future.

FY 1994
FY 1995

FY 1996

FY 1997

FY 1998

FY 1999

FY 2000 and beyond

Ll The amounts for FY t 994 rcflect the appropriation tl¡at was made; atl subs€quent yeårs reflect the limits est¡blist¡ed
by the legislation. The maximum amount ellowed by starute was appropriated ¡n i"t, lSS5 and Fy 1996.

Highway Patrol Fund used as an offset to the department's budget, primarily for Employee
Related Expenditures' ¡ves income from 2 ,ou.""i, excess insurance premium tax revenues
and sales of assets and e insurance premium tax revenues go to the department. These funds
must first be used to pay the employer's share of the contribution foi the Public Safety Retilment sysiem (psRs). After thar
requirement is met, the remaining amount is deposited into the Highway Patrol Fund-as revenue, and is then available for use
as an offset to the department's operating cost. The following tabie illustrates the projected use of Highway patrol Funds forFY 1996:

Beginning Fund Balance $ l,Z4ljæ
Estimated Insurance Premium Tax Revenue 9,435,(X)O
I-ess: PSRS State Contribution (3.72g.00) !
Surplus Deposited to Highway patrol Fund 5,656,600

lrhe¡|wenues ro Highway parrol Fund 950.000
Total Funds Available SZ¡+A,gm

I{URF
s24,924,7m
$z),(x)0,(x)0
$20,ü)0,ü)o
$17,500,000
$15,(n0,(n0
$12,500,000
$10,000,000

Hiehway
$18,336,900
$20,000,000

$20,00(),ü)0
$17,50o,'00o
$15,000,ü)0
$12,500,ü)0
$10,000,000

Total U

$43,261,600
$40,000,000

$40,(x)0,000
$35,0()o,ü)0
$30,000,0o0
$25,000,000
$20,(no,ün

[,ess: Amount Used as Operating Budget Offset
Less: Other Expenditures
New Ending Bala¡ce

(6,800,0O0)

$ 248.300

r/ Ba6ed on ¡n estimÂted $42,9E4,900 of person¡r services paid to emproyees enroiled in the
PSRS, multiplied by the srate contribution ¡t the ac¡¡¡riai established 'o.¡. of g.ls%.

lo



DEPARTMEIYT OF PT]BLIC SAFETY . SERVICE BI]REAU
FY 1994

G€nerat Fund and Otþer Appropriated Funds Actr¡sl
FT 1995
Estimate

a.R.s. s 4l-17n

F"Y 1996
Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expendituras
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

AZ Criminal Justice Information System (ACIIS)
Automated Fingerprint ldentifi cation Network (AFIÐ

Total Appropriations 33,607,600 35,190,600 37,11t,500 ?

527.O

16,499,(X)O
3,496,5æ

307,300
144,ü)O
l(x),4¡9

11,9(X),6(X)
71o,2ú

527.O

17,387,900
4,122,2û

350,100
167,(no
84,900

10,719,300
359,300

527.O

17,7933m
4,198,800

350,100
167,ü)0
84,9(X)

12,803,100
359,300

Fund Summarv
General Fund

.Highway User Revenue Fund
Highway Fund
Highway Patrol Fund
Criminal Justice Fnhancement Fund

Total Appropriations

33,15t,000

4,y'¡9,ffi
{-

20,763,40A
9,799,500

276,5û
2,331,9û
Æ,m

33,190,600

{-
2,O00,ooo !'

21,974,6æ
5,216,(X)O
3,500,(x)o
2,500,(x)o
2,(X)O,(X)O

35,756,500

{-
1,362,000

21,94y'.,m
3,716,(X)0
7,596,100_
2,500,(x)0
1,362,(X)O

33,607,600 35,190,600 37,11t,500

Progmm Descriptíon - The Serttice Bureau encompasses all centralized nanagencnt of the department, teleconununications,

fleet maintenance, aviation, law enforcemcnt training, infomtation systems, q¿antive security, and all other programs not
assigned to the Highway Patrol Bureau or the Criminal Investigations Bureau.

Pay Plan homotion - The approved amount funds all estimated bureau promotion costs with the exception of a lieutenant
payroll increase. The FY 1995 funding amor¡nt for Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures actualty exceeds
the amount necessa4/ for all promotions expected to occur in FY 1996. Therefore, the net change is a reduction of Personal
Services costs and Employee Related Expenditures amounting to $36,9ü).

Auto Fleet Maintenance - The approved amount includes $50,000 to purchase 4 gas analyznrs for verification that required
vehicles meet emission standards, and $12,00O to purchase 4 automobile air conditioning recovery and recharging stations !o
comply with federal regulations concerning freon release. Also included is an appropriation for $10,000 to purchase 2 vehicle
lifts required by OSHA for maintenance work on front-wheel drive vehicles.

Facilities Support - The approved amount includes $20,000 to replace a forklift used for moving heavy equipment and
evidence, and $19,2ü) to purchase ao armory cårgo v:rn.

Aviation Support - The department maintains an aviation fleet that suppofts emergency medical services and search a¡ld
rescue operations, and also provides narcotics zurveillance and air transportation for state government officials. This fleet
consists of 5 helicopters. The approved rmount includes $80,000 to overhaul an engine in a helicopter currently assiped to
service in the Flagstaff area.

Jl Made exempt from lapsing by l-ews 1994, Chapær 6, 8th Special Se¡sion.

Z! Appropriated as an Operating Lump Sum by Agency with Special Line ltems.

143

(Continued)



OF PTJBLIC SAFETY. VICE BIIREAU fCont'

Replacenrmt Communications Equipment - The approved anount i¡cludes $16l,l0O to replace base stations, microwave
termi¡als and a tower, all of which a¡e a Part of the statewide radio system which supports communication services for the
Department of h¡blic Safety @PS) and other state agencies.

ACJIS - The Arfm¡a Criminal Justice lnformation System (ACIIS) was made a non-appropriated program funded entirely
by the Criminal Justice Fnhancpment Fund (CIEÐ and local support by laws 1993, Ciapter 243.

Automated [ìngerprint Identification ent h¡-s been in the process of purchasing and testing
the AFIN system since FY 1995- The law enforcement oificials witlh the ability to search
a database capable of storing l,(x)o,(x)O riminals. Portions of contractual costs are paid by ihe state as
the system passes tests for function performance, reriability, and speæd in prod
$322,9æ for a defer¡ed purchase paymetrt due upon successful ne¡vork testin
and $752,300 in system upgradas whicb will expand the size of the fingerprint
print searches as the database grows.

Other Issues - Handzun Clearance Center - Laws 1994, Chapter l84,2nd,Regular Session created the Handgun Clearance
center, which DPS funded in FY ces in the ooo-"ppropriated portion of the State Hîghway patrol
Fund' The statewide clearance fs¡ ¿ll ç¡iminJ b""tgtou"à checks required of fotential gun
ownerr by the "Brady Bill,' and ement agencies throulhout the state from the need to establish
multiple such clearing centers.

The CIEF Pass-Through Fund is not zubject to direct legislative appropriation and is used as a source of grants for state and
local law enforcement Projects related to street crime. It is the intent oi tn" I-gi.lature that DpS fund the Éandgun clearar¡ce
Center in FY 1996 with resources drawn from the discretionary portion of the non-appropriated CJEF pass-Tirough Fund.
Use of these monies by DPS replaces the need to provide grants to every county in-tüe søte for establishment oi separate
handgun clearance centers. Thus, DPS will expend rouehly $419,000 in CIEF monies to fund 13.5 FTE positions and
operating costs related to the single center.

'Concealed Weapons Permit - Pursuant to A.R.S. $ 13-3112, a citizen of Arizona may carry a concealed weapon if that
permit from DpS. DpS completes a criminal
by the Federal Bureau of Investigations (FBI
training program before receipt of a permit.

t4



DEPARTMEIYT OF PT]BLIC SAFETY -
CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION BTJREAU

G€nerel Fund end Other Appropriated Funds

a.R.s. s 4l-171r

F"r Dg4
Actud

Fr 1995
Estimete

Fr 1996
Approved

FTE Positions

Persond Services
Employee Related Expenditures
kofessional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Project GITEM

Total Appropriations

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Highway Patrol Fund
Highway User Revenue Fund
Crime l-ab Assessment Fund

Total Appropriations

293.O

10,877,800
2,154,7û

14,4gg
132,1æ
40,100

9ü),100
866,600

309.0 r'

t2,230,1æ
2,4',11,9æ

10,(x)0
I13,400
37,6ú

495,400
193,100

358.0 ?

12,6ß,m
2,519,100

10,000
113,400
37,6ú

495,4ü)
4-

14,985,800

{-
14,9t5,t00

r2,84L,gn
L,556,2m

391,E00
195,9ü)

14,985,800

15,551,500

892,000

16,443,59¡

14,843,500
1,600,(x)o

{-
{-

16,443,5¡g

15,815,900

6,94¡.,1OO

22,760,000

21,160,(n0
1,600,ü)0

{-
{-

22,760,000

3l

hogmm Descríptíon - The Criminal Investigation Bureau operates 4 crimc laboratories, investigotes narcotics and organized
crimc, performs various specialized investigations, provides support to local law enforcem,ent agencies, and performs several
in t er g overnm.e nt al st af fu n aio ns.

Pay Plan Promotion Costs - The approved amount includes $116,000 necessaq/ to fund increases in Personal Services costs
and Employee Related Expenditures arising from the departmental pay plan.

Crime Lab Assessment Fund - The Crime [.ab Assessment Fund was made non-appropriated by I-aws 1993, Chapter 243,
lst Regular Session. The non-appropriated fund continues to offset other costs for the operation of the department's laboratory
services.

Transfer of Anti-GarE Enforrccrnent Funding and Program Expansion - In FY 1995, the Gang Intelligence and Team
Enforcement Mission (GITEM)'Program, created by I:ws 1994, Chapter 2(X), received $892,000 in direct appropriations from
the General Fund and $4,960,ü)0 in a grant from the A¡izona Cfiminal Justice Commission (ACJC), also consisting of General
Fund monies. Since this grant was made outside the General Appropriation Act, the figure listed as GITEM expenditures in
FY 1995 understates total program funding, which is more accurately reported as $5,852,q)0, for purposes of year-to-year
comparisons.

The FY 1996 approved amount includes $4,944,100 in continued anti-gang enforcement monies which are being appropriated
directly to Department of Public Safety @PS). The FY 1996 base arnount is less than total ñrnding in FY 1995 due to the
removal of funding for start-up costs and one-time equipment purchases. The approved amount also includes s $2,(X)O,(X)O
increase in program funding to develop a rural training program. All anti-gang enforcement funding is listed in the GITEM
Special Line Item for FY 1996, and amounts to a total of 96,944,1ü).

Ll The FTE Positions tot¡l does not include 49 FfE Positione employed in the department's Anti-Gang Enforcement program; GITEM. These FTE
Poeitions are funded by a grant from ACJC, which is not reflected in the FY 1995 Estimeted figurcs.

Zl Includes 65 FTE Positions funded from Spccial Line Items in Fy 1996.
3! Appropriated ee an Operating l,ump Sum by Agency wittr Special Line lrems.

t45
(Continued)



DEP PI.]BLIC SAFETY - II{VESTIGA BLIREAU fCont'd)

Originally, the GITEM Program was conceived as a multi-jurisdictional group of state and local law enforcement officers,
capable of carrying out investigationsand enforcement activities to combat gang problems throughoutthe state. GITEM would
serve as a central repository for collection and dissemination of criminal gang information, and a training ground for state and
local ofEcers. The Program, as conceived and reported to the Legislature, called for the hiring of ¡O-S.O OpS officers and
staffexperienced in anti-gang enforcement. This oore group would also draw on upwards of 50 additional officers from other
agencies to serre temporary enfortement assignments. The DPS core group would also provide training in anti-gang
enforcement and investigation ûechniques for periods of l-12 months to participating local law enforcement agen|ies. The state
General Fund monies were to pay all costs of training.

Currently, GITEM consists of 65 FTE Positions; 47 FTE Positions permanently employed by DpS and lg FTE positions
assigned for l-year positions from various law enforcement groups. The program 

"ooiio,ro 
to collect, analyzæand distribute

gaog-related information, but has evolved into a gang task force, more than a training progr:rm. Many smaller agencies
apparently could not afford the loss to local service hours that would accompany the assignnent of an officer to GITEM for
the mini6r¡6 30 days of training. Consequently, the training program first associated with GITEM has been scaled back in
favor of promoting a permanent state force.

The approved amount in the GITEM Special I ine Jtem include.s a $2,000,000 increase to crcate a new training program known
as Regionalized Anti4ang Training and Enforcement Teams (RATE). RATE will focus o¡ 2-3 weeks of iraini-ng at 4 sites
in predominantly rural counties which are located closer to these local agencies. This program is viewed as more beneficial
tg cooperating agencies due to the abbreviated assignment period, and the proximity åf toioi"g sites to the officers. homejurisdictions. Nearby training sites will also allow the participating local law enforcement agency to call on the trainee in times
of need. The FTE Positions total does not include any staff funded from the additional $Z,OOO,OOO.

Capital Outlay - lChapter 2. lst Soecial Session) - Appropriates $g,000,00O in Fy 1996 and $3,0(X),(XX) in Fy 1997 for
the construction of a new Crime Laboratory.

lß



DEPART1VIEIYT OF PUBLIC SAFETY - EIGHWAY PATROL BT]REAU

FT 1994 F.r 1995
General Fund and Other Appropriated Funds Actuel Estímate

A.R.S. S 41-U1l

FT 1996
Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Total Appropriations 32,707,500 34,819,400 36,3t7,900 ?

695.0

24,7ß,449
5,124,5æ

3,500
2r7,3û

12,gm
414,100

2,l88,Eoo

697.O

26,34r,1û
5,710,6(X)

23,7æ
228,2æ
22,2m

195,600
2,298,W

707.0 )'!

28,071,ü)o
5,927,m

27,7û
241,2û
22,2û

275,6n
1,822,8m

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Highway Patrol Fund
State Highway Fund
Higbway User Revenue Fund

Total Appropriations

542,9æ
297,9æ

17,574,1ú
14,292,6û

835,400
2,700,(x)0

16,500,(x)0
14,784,000

4-
2,700,(X)o

17,N3,9û
16,284,(X)0

36,387,90032,707,500 34,t19,400

Program Description - The Highway Patrol Bureau is responsible for enforcing public trafic laws in order to mointain
highway safety, aiding stronded motorists, responding to accidents, to havardous ma¡erial spills and other highway
emcrgencies, and provi.ding added enforcem.ent of all other state laws.

Pay Plan Promotion Costs - The approved amount includes $54O,2OO necessary to fund expeæted increases in Personal
Services costs and Employee Related Expenditures arising from the departmental pay plan.

Sergeant Salary Increase - The approved amount includes $350,000 to fund a $2,üX) salary increase for each of the
department's 157 sergeants, as well as resulting increases in Employee Related Expenditures.

H¡zardous Materials and Bomb Emergency Response Vehicle - The approved qmount includes $80,000 for the purchase
of a l-ton pick-up truck equipped witb an oxygen tank reflrlling system, an electric generator and lights, a water pump with
tank and hose, and other items used for personal decontamination. This vehicle will be used by the department's Special
Services Division, which is responsible for responding to bomb situations and also for disabling clandestine drug laboratories.
The remote geographical location of these drug labs often requires that all necessaq/ equipment be completely mobile within
a single vehicle.

Replacement Highway Patrol Vehicles - The approved amount includes $1,533,q)0 for the purchase of 75 new highway
patrol vehicles with extended warranties and all additions standard to patrol officer sedans, such as light bars, sirens, push
bumpers and electric shotgun locks. The size and age of Highway Patrol vehicles is constantly changing. However, using
data relevant to the 42nd Legislative Session, the Highway Patrol Bureau possessed a fleet of 763 cars to serve 568 sworn
officers. DPS will replace 145 vehicles with monies budgeted in FY 1995 and 75 vehicles with monies appropriated in
FY 1996.

Ll The FTE Positions tot¡l includes l0 new highway patrol officer positione added in FY 1996. It is the intent of the l-egislaurre that these of6cers will
not eugment Eervice to cities with a population of more than 100,üX) perÊons, according to the most recent United St¡te¡ decer¡nial cen¡us. The
I-egislature intends for the¡e officers to supplement, not replece, existing officers in these areas of tl¡e state. (General Appropriations Act footriote.)

U Appropriated as an Operating Lump Sum by Agency with Special Line ltems.

147

(Continued)



OF lCont'dl

The number of vehiclqs in the bureau's fleet exceeds the number of office¡s for several relsons. Many vehicles are listed as
a¡e used to replace O areas, thus
loss of service time.
retained as e source ve mileage,

ror. fficer who

includes s650,(n0 to hire and outfit for service r0 additionar highway
prior page) that these of;ficers be added in patrol a¡ess that do not have
in the Phocnix or Tucson metropolitan areas), and that these l0 new

officers supplement, not replace, existing officers in the rural patrol areas. A portion of this funding, $200,g00, constitutes
one-time ñrnding for new officer testing and the purchase of standard officer equipment including lõ patrol vehicles.

Capital Outlay - lChapter 2. lst Special Session) - Appropriates g200,üX) in Fy 1996 for provision of remote officer
housing.

148



DEPARTMEIYT OF TRANSFORTATION - SUMIVIARY

IÂry S. Bonine, Director

a.R.s. $ 2t-101

JLBC Analyst: Bob Hull

F"y 19g6
AppnovedG€neral Fund end Other Appropriated Funds

FY 1995
Estimate

FY 1994
Actud

koer¿m Summarv

Director's Staff
Transportation Planning Division
Adminisl6l¡ve Services Division
Special Support Group
Highways Division
Highway Maintenaqce
Aeronautics Division
Motor Vehicle Division
Public Transit Division

Total Appropriations

Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions

Personal Senices
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In Søte
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotel

Special Line Items

Total Appropriations

Fund Sum¡nary
General Fund
State Highway Fund
State Aviation Fund
Air Quality Fund
Highway User Revenue Fund
Abandoned Vehicle Administration Fund
Dealer Enforcement Fund

Total Appropriations

580,800
3,979,(X)0

37,789,ffi
4,145,2n

43,O72,3ú
70,963,80O

1,605,700
34,696,90O

75,500

188,437,900 196,E9E,700

484,900
3,061,100

37,570,900
4,743,900

38,994,700
68,549,9(X)

r,6223m
32,467,m

74,900

1t7,56E,300

551,500
3,293,3æ

45,351,ü)O
6,179,800

l(x,332,(n0
{-

1,328,2ú
27,3ú3m

95,9m

3.183.5

59,281,m
13,495,7û
2,338,9æ
1, I I l,(X)O

168,300
21,743,5m
1,949,ffi

3.153.0

83,389,100
22,112,2ú

1,432,1W
1,742,3û

152,m
24,9683m
t,307,7N

3.O22.O

80,984,700
21,852,1æ

1,687,500
1,562,500

135,900
22,8643æ
l,o62,m

100,088,200

88,349,700

56,500
t86.279.7n

1,328,2n
68,800

525,100
42,5N

137,100

135,104,100

61,794,6æ

75,500
194,953,000

l,605,7oo
35,300

{-
45,800

183,400

130,149,¿100

57,418,900

It7,56E,300
lÌ21

l8E,¿337,900 196,t9t,700

3t

74,800
185,495,500

1,622,3æ
36,300

4-
154,600
184,800

It7,56E,300It8,437,900 196,E9E,700

!! Appropriated ae a [.ump Sum by Agency.
2J Prior to making any large scale organizational change for FY 1996 beyond the decreases refe¡red to as executive downsÞing in the Joint l-egislative

Budget Committee St¡ffbudSer recommenda]ion, the depertment shall submit its planned change to the Joint l-egislative Budget Committee for review.
(General þprcpriation Act footnote.)

1l The Air Qualþ Fund was originelly rppropriated J77,ffi for FY 1995. However, $42,300 reverted to the fi.rnd pursurnr to e Fy 1995 Gene¡¡l
Appropriation Act footnote 16 a rerult of the passage of I-aws 1994, Chapær 353.

r49
(Continued)



DEP OF TRANSFORTA - SUMMARY lCont'dl

the number of FTE Positions for Fy 1996. Organizational
itions from one division to another in order tolonsoridate

ng
he
M

Change in FTE Positions
From FY 1995 ûo FY 1996

Organizational Executive New FTE
Positions

Director's Staff
Transporøtion Planning
Ad minis¡ative Services
Specid Support Group
Highways
Highway Mainten¡nce
Motor Vehicle Division

Change

l8!

4!
22

DownsizineReelisrxment Chanee
(2)

ol
Q7)
(13)
(?
(17\

(134)

Q)
(7)
(5)
31
(t2)

(4)

G)
0 (1e)

(3 t)
(24)
l8

Q4)
(4)

(14)
(r3 l)

!/ Providas l8 FlE_Positions_ûo replace 18 limited positions in computer network sup,port.
!/ Provides 4 FTE Positions for the incre¡sed workioad in abandonà vehicle a¿minisLation.

Highway User Revenue Fund (IIURÐ - The following chart summa¡izes HURF distributions:

Estimaæd Total HURF Collections
Less: Economic Strengdr Fund

Dept of Public Safety Transfer from HURF
Mandatory Insurance
Border hojects - Transfer to Highway Fund

Net to State Highway Fund
Less: Cities

Counties
ConEolled Access, 15% Funds

Net Stete Highway Fund @iscretionary)
Plus: Border Projects - Transfer from HURF

Interest Income (Srate Highwsy Fund)
JCCR Ordered Revertrnents

Less: Operating Budget - ADOT
Renewal - ADOT

fer from Highway Fund
Projects

FY 1994
Actual

s776,063
I,000

24,925
525
-0-

s749,613
228,606
135,157
57.693

$ In Thousands

FY 1995
Estimate

$777,900
1,000

20,0o0
-0-

l.(X)0

$750,900
229,477
t35,7tt
57.760

FY 1996
Estimate

$799,400
1,000

20,000
-G.
-0-

$778,400
238,381
l4l,æ7
59.845

$339,167
-0-

3,(X)0
I,lg4

185,496
4,175

25,000 r/
-G.

36.500

$328,157
-G

2,093
-G.

186,280
6,171

18,846
500

32.O76

$327,952
l,0oo
3,000

478
194,953

7,729
20,000

l,0oo
31.840

Net Highway
Highway

Fund Available for Statewide
Constn¡ction (5-Year Plan)

l/ See HURF; Highway Fund; DpS Diseibution (ChaptÊr2iPl).

NorE: Net Highway Fund Availeble for st¡æwide Highway construction excludes Maricorpa county end pima cowrE 15%Funds, Bond Funds, ìederal Funds, Car4ro.r.iFunã", and Miscellaneous Funds available for constn¡ction.

$86,377 $76,908 $92,180

150
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION - SUMMARY fCont'rlì

Capital Outley - lChaeter 2. lst Special Session) - Appropriates a totel of $201,049,4{X) from the }Iighway Fr¡nd and a
total of $17,782,500 from the Aviation Fund ø the department for capital projects. See the Summary of the Capital Outlay
Bill table at the front of the book for more detail.

Militarv Aimorts: Preservation: Noise Attenuation (Chapter 62) - Appropriates $2,3ü),q)O in FY 1996, $4,300,000 in FY
199.7, atd $3,200,000 in FY 1998 f¡om the Gene¡al Fund to the department to extend the Davis-Monthan Air Force Base

rirnw¿y. Prior !o expenditure, these monies are zubject to the review of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee.

Coveraee Extent Undereround Storaee Tanks (Chapter 2291 - Appropriates $375,üÐ from the Highway Fund to the
department for the removal and replacement ofunderground storage tanks.

HURF: Iliehwav Fund: DPS Distribution (Chapter 244) - Transfers and appropriates $S,(XX),(XX) from the Operating Lump
Sum appropriation of General Fund monies for the Department of Pr¡blic Safety to the Department of Transportation for the
first payment of the purchase of title and registration facilitie.s and equipment from Maricopa County. The appropriation is
contingent upon approval by the Joint Comrnittee on Capital Review of the operational stah¡s of Enterprise. Also appropriates
$5,(X)0,(X)O from the State Highway Fund to the Department of Public Safety to offset the above transfer of General Fund
monies.

151



6.0

367,7æ
69,300
11,400
9,600

26,900

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Travel - In State
T¡avel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures

Total Appropriatiors

8.0

417,800
7I,3ú
9,500

22,W
30,9ü)

8.0

44t,4gg
83,Im
19,2ú
9,6(X)

27,5ú

551,500 5E0,t00 4t4,g00 r'

DEPARTI!{ET{T OF TR,ANSFORTATION . DIRECTOR'S STATT' A.R.S. $ 2&101

FY 1996
ApprovedState Highway Fund

FY 1994
Actusl

r"r ú95
Elimete

hogmm Descrìptíon - The Direaor's Staf establishes and provides poliq, guidance and overall direaion to the departmcnt.

Technical Issues - Please see Agency Summ¡ry for discussion of how organizational realignment affects the number of FTE
Positions for FY 1996.

U Appropriated es a Lump Sum by Agency.

t52



DEPARTTVIEI\T OF TRÄNSPORTATION -
TRANSFORTATION PLAI..{NING DTVISION

a.R.s. $ 2t 101

State Highway Fund
F"r ilÐ4
Actud

r.r 1995
Estimate

FY 1996
Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Seruices

Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Ouside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Total Appropriations

89.0

2,397,4û
4gg,l00

12,7æ
51,100
16,900

3r3,4gg
2,900

89.0

2,823,1æ
688,800

{)-
72,W
14,9o()

35O,2n
30,ü)o

58.0

1,865,700
466,500
350,000
48,0()0
14,9(X)

293,m
22,6m

3,293,300 3,979,000 3,061,100
lt

hogmm Dcscríption - The Transportation Planning Division plans the statewide transportation fystem, inctuding highwøys
and airports.

Technicel Issues - Please see Agency Summary for discussion of how organizational realignment, executive downsizing and
Project SLIM affect the number of FTE Positions for FY 1996.

U Appropriated ae a l,ump Sum by Agency.

t53



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Risk Management Premium
Regional A¡ea Road Fund Rent

Total Appropriations

45,351,000

45¡51,000

37,7E9,600

37,7t9,600

37,570,E00

37,570,g00 w

45,321,5æ
29,5m

28,E09,500

15,889,300
652,2W

37,7543n
35,300

30,11:¿,200

7,000,900
676,5û

28,692,500

8,231,600
646,7W

37,534,5m
36,300

¿160.0

12,180,900
2,7?ß3m
1,655,6(X)

101,900
37,0()O

11,080,900
I,033,100

ßt.o
13,043,9(x)
3,34É.,5æ

635,800
93,(n0
20,9(X)

I2,716,7æ
257,m

437.O

12,828,ü)O
3,308,900

620,m
126,800
19,600

11,277,3æ
5l I,600

Fund Summarv
State Highway Fund
Air Quality Fund

Total Appropriations

DEPARTMEIYT OF TRANSFORTATION -
ADMINISIR,ATTVE SERVICES DTVISION

State Highway Fund and Air Quality Fund

a.R.s. $ 2&l0l

Fr 1995
Estimate

Fr 1996
Appnoved

F"r 1994
Actual

Program Description - The Administrative Services Division provides financial, data processing and adminßtrative suppon
for the departncnt-

Technical Issues - Ple¿se see Agency Summary for discussion of how organizational realignment, executive ¿ewasizing and
new FTE Positions affect the number of FTE positions for Fy 1996.

Risk Managernent hemium - The approved amount is for the payment of the Arizona Department of Administration,s Risk
Management premiums.

Regional Area Road Fund Rent - The approved amount reimburses the Maricopa Regional Area Road Fund (RARF) for
RARF-owned space being used by the department.

U Approprieted as a Lurr¡p Sum by Agency.
U The ['ump sum appropriation includes $1,'100,500 for network 6upport. Prio¡ ro expending the $1,,1fi),500, ADor sl¡a[ submit a comprchensivemultiyear project plan for its nawork, including issues such as capacity, demand, hardware, ¡oftware and costs, ¡o the Joint Legislative BudgetCommittee for review. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

154



DEPARTMEI..IT OF TRANSPORTATION. SPECIAL SUPFORT GROI]P
FY 1994 Fr 199s

State Ilighway Fund , Actr¡el Estimete

a.R.s. s 2&l0r
F"r 1996

Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expendituras
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotel

Education and Training
Reorganization

Total Appropriations

72.O

2,531,3û
480,9ü)
128,2û
23,W
18,300

ß2,8æ
26,7û

72.O

2,791,4N
628,m
320,9æ
35,2û
33,100

294,5û
41,7m

90.0

3,288,2m
775,9m
292,8û
28,600
21,300

313,000
24,|W

3,671,200

15,300
2,493,3æ

6,179,t00

4,145,2W

4-
{-

4,741,900

{-
{-

4,145,200 4,7ß,t00 J!

Progrum Descríptíon - Tlr¿ Special Support Group includes thefollowingfunaions: audit and analysis, conununity relatio¡ts,
afirmative action, arú legal qssistance.

Technic¿l Issues - Please see Agency Summary for discussion of how organizational realignment and executive downsizing
affect the number of FTE Positions for FY 1996.

Education and Training - This Special f ine Item provided funds for training classes conducted for the department.
Fuuding for education and training provided by this Special I ins l¡96 was moved to the Other Operating Expendituras line
of the operating budget in FY 1995 to join the rest of the department's expenditures for agencywide education and training.

Reorganiz:tion - This Special Line Item was distributed to the operating budgets of the Special Support Group,
Administrative Services Division, Highways Division, a¡rd the Motor Vehicle Division in FY 1995.

1! fupropriated a¡ ¡ L¡¡mp Sum by Agency

r55



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expendituras
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Highway lleintenance
Radio Communications
Traffic Control Warning Device

Total Appropriations

1.834.0

25,537,1ú
5,458,(X)O

24,|m
642,m
50,300

6,169,700
923,ffi

875.0

28,046,7m
6,831,500

3,500
849,900
49,500

6,(X)O,500
823,6æ

801.0

26,235JN
6,42O,7æ

3,500
676,100
49,5m

4,903,500
400,(n0

104,332,000 38,994,700 sß,072,300

3t,703,800

65,224,5æ )!

40.3,1ffi
{-

42,ffií,200

{-
417,1æ
50,ü)o

38,5t9,t00

{-
4{)5,900

{)-

DEPARTMEI{T OF TRANSFORTATION - EIGEWAYS DIVISION
F"r 1994 F^Y 1995

State Highway Fund Actual Estimate

a.R.s. $ 2r-r0r

F^Y 1996
Approved

hogmm Descríptíon - The Highways Division is responsible for the location, design, right-of-woy acquisition and
construction of new highways for the state highway system.

Technical Issues - Please see Agency Summary for discussion of how orgânizational realignment and executive downsizing
affect the number of FTE Positions for FY 1996.

Highway Maintenance - This Special Line Iæm provided for the men¿gsmsnf and unintenance of the state highway system.
Highway Maintenance is appropriated as a separate program beginning in Fy 1995.

Radio Communications - The approved amount provides funding to maint-in and upgrade mobile radio station consoles in
the districts and radio tower stations located on mountaintops throughout the státe.

Traffic Control Warning Device - This Special Line Item provided for the department to test and report on intersection
lights that flash amber with a green light for a few seconds before tbe light changes to amber.

!! Thisappropriationis exemptftom A.R.s. ! 35-190, relatingto lapsingof appropriation¡.
! Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency.

156



DEPARTMEIYT OF TRANSPORTATION . EIGHWAY MAINTENIAI\CE
Fr u94 r.r ilÐs

State Highway Fund Actual Estimete

a.R.s. $ 2e101

FY 1996
Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Service,s

Employee Related Expenditures
Profqssional and Outside Sen'ices

Travel - In Staûe

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Central Maintenance
Contract þtainfs¡¿¡çe
Materials
Equipment Rentals

Total Appropriations

-(Þ

{-
{-
{-
4-
-0- 70,963,800 ?

28,E76,500

1,740,9(X)
ll,32l,4m
12,936,9æ
16,088,100

933.0

21,037,9ú
6,201,900

19,000
339,100

1,690,30o
{)-

29,2t8,100

r,264,W
9,531,800

12,526,9ú
15,938,100

6E,548,900
3l

U
0.0

4-
{-
{-
{-
{-
4-

937.O

20,664,9æ
5,994,9(X)

68,ü)O
339,100

1,719,600
90,(x)0

Progmm Description - Highway Maintenance ß responsiblefor the motutgemcnt and maintenance of the state highway system.

Technical Issues - Please see Agency Summary for discussion of how organizational realignment affects the number of FTE
Positions for FY 1996.

Central Maintenance - The approved amount provides for unscheduled m¡ints¡atrce contingencies, highway utilities,
continuous development of the PeCoS @erformance Control System) tr Highway Maintenance Management Computer
Program, and programs such as Arizona Clean and Beautiful and Equipment Operators Training.

Contract Maintenence - The approved amount is for the contract rraintenance of items such as striping, signs, pavement,
bank protection, tunnel tile washing, landscaping, irrigation system, mowing, ¡est and picnic areas, debris and litter pickup
and removal, and contract administration.

Materials - The approved amount is for materials for the rraintenance of roadway and landscaping.

Equipment Rentals - The approved amount is for equipment rentals for the maintenance of roadway and landscaping.

U Highwey Maintenence we6 appropriated ae a Special Line læm in the Highways Division wi¡h 927 FTE Positions.
U This appropriation is exempt from A.R.S. ! 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations.

! Appropriated as a [.ump Sum by Agency.

157



FTE Positions

Personal Senices
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expendituras
Equipmeut

Operating Subtotal

Reimbursement to Highway Fund

Total Appropriations

33.O

718,300
184,800
12,9æ
U,m
9,7m

355,100
13,9ü)

33.O

814,800
224,W

58,6(X)
29,9æ
14,M

419,ü)0
15,ü)0

33.0

834,500
232,1æ
58,600
29,9æ
ll,(no

423,2æ
3,(X)O

1,605,700
v

1,3?Å,200 I ,622,300

30,o00

1,592,3001,319,100

9,100

1,s75,700

30,0()0

DEPARTMENIT OF TRAI\ISFORTATION - AM,ONAUTICS DTYISION

F"r 1994 Fr l99s
State Avietion Fund Actual Estimate

a.R.s. $ 2t-170

FY 1996
Approved

hogmm Descríptíon - The Aeronautics Division registers and licenses all general aviation aircrafr in the state, a¿ministers
the airports development grant on¿ airports loan programs, and operates the Grand C.anyon National park Airpon.

U Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency

158



DEPARTME¡ÍT OF TRA]\ISFORTATION. MOTOR \IMICLE DTVTSION

F"Y 1994 Fr lJ)95
Other Appropriated Funds Actr¡al Estimete

A.R.S. $ 2t-101

Fr 1996
Apprcved

FIE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expendituras
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In Søte
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

License Plates and Tabs
Medical Advisory Board
Enterprise (Drivers License/Title)
Mandatory Insurance Enforcement
Abandoned Vehicle Fund
Mobile Home Administration

Total Appropriations 27,306,300 34,6t6,800 32,4rj7,000 s

684.5

15,429,m
4,065,300

505,400
259,000
L4,2û

3,329,7û
4930o

676.O

14,719,100
4,304,?m

345,3ú
303,4(X)

10,(x)0
3,438,E00

50,ü)o

662.O

14,484,4{X)
4,364,1æ

343,2æ
302,ü)0

10,000
4,035,100

l0l,l00

JJ

23,652,300

1,261,500
72,9û

1,752,W
525,100

42,5@
{-

26,601,6æ
525,100
42,5ú

137,100

27,306,300

23,170,t00

1,2753m
79,7æ

10,(no,(x)0
{-

45,800
I15,200

34,457,ffi
{)-

45,800
183,400

34,6t6,t00

23,639,900

1,275,3æ
79,700

7,200,(no
{-

154,600
l 18,500

32,127,6N
{-

154,600
184,800

32,67,000

2l t, 114t5t

Fund Summarv
State Highway Fund
Highway User Revenue Fund
Abandoned Vehicle Admini5¡¡¿¡ion Fund
Dealer Enforcement Fund

Total Appropriations

Ll
zt
!

Program Descriptian - The Motor Vehicle Division regulates vehicular operotiotlç within the state through the issu¿nce and
control of various permits, registrations and licenses.

Includes I I FTE Positions funded from Special Line ltems in FY 199ó.
This appropriation is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations.

Quarterþ Progness reports shall be provided to the Speaker of the House of Representatives, the President of the Senate, the Chairmen of the House
of Representatives and Senate Àpproprietions Comminees, and the Director of the Joint Legislative Budget Comminee as to the effectiveness of the
Enterprise Project in generating savings accruing to the department and incre¡sed nevenues. The reporrs ¡l¡all cont¡in a comparison of projected and
actual depertmental savings for each Enterprise Project enhancement, including FTE Positions saved, dollam saved and date¡ the savings are reelized
and a comparison of projected and ectuâl incre¡sed revenuês for each Enterprise Project enhancement, including dollar amounts and dates the incre¡eed
revenues are re¡lized. Each report shall also contain the depanmentÌs current estimate for completing eech major aspect such as title and rcgistration
and driver¡ license and enhancement of Enterprise, as well as a n¡rretive eection describing the rceson¡ for any delay in completing each major aspect
and enhencementofEnterprise, any major accomplishmentsand problems during the previous quarter, and any other inform¡tion necessary to accurately
portray the curlent Etrtus of Enterprise. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
The [.ump Sum appropriation includes $7,2fl],000 for rhe Enterprise Project. Prior to expending the $7,2(þ,0ü) for Enærprise, the Department of
Transportation sl¡¡ll submit e project plen for completing the Enterprise Project o the Joint l-egislative Budget Comminee for review. (Genenl
Appropriation Act footnote.)
Before expending more th¿n $4,1ü),000 of ttre FY 1996 appropriation for Enteçrise, the department ehall appear before the Joint Legislative Budga
Comminee to ¡eport on the statewide operational status of the title end registration portion of Enteçrice, the depertment'E schedule for complering the
new drivers license and cor¡ective action Eystems and to rcquest approval to expend more of the FY 1996 appropriation for Enterprise. lnany event
the depanment shall appear before the Joint l-egislative Budga Committee no later than October 31, 1995 to reporr on the stEtewide operetionai *anrc
of the title and registretion portion of Enterprise, which the department proje€ts will be operational *etewide Septemberã, l99t5. Ttre iepartment st¡all
also rcpott on any problems or delays encountered, and whether Enærprice is on ¡chedule to complete the new drivers license and corrective action
systerns' which are scheduled to be operational August 16, 199ó. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
Appropriated as a L¡¡mp Sum by Agency.

g

5t

6t

159

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF - MOTOR VEHICLE DWISION

Technicel Issues - Please see Agency Summ¡ry for discussion of how organizational realignment, executive ¿sy¡sizing and
new FTE Positions affect the number of FTE Positions for FY 1996.

License Plates and Tebs - The approved ¡mount provides for the purchase of license plates from A¡izona Correctional
Industries (Department of Corrections) and tabs from the private s€ctor.

Medic¡l Advisory Board - The board consists of 9 medical experts, who help the department formulate standards for mental
and physiological limitations relative to drivers licensing. The board has a staff of 2 FTE positions.

Enterprise (Drivers License/Title) - This Special I ine Jtem provides funds to replace 3 separate computer systems (title and
registration, drivers license, and motor carrier revenue) with a single integrated comFuter system. With this additional
$7,200,(n0, a total of $29,700,(XX) has been appropriated for Enterprise. The department projects that the title and registration
portion of Ente¡prise will be operational statewide September 25, lggí and that the new drivers license and correctiie action
systems will be operational August 16, 1996. A year ago the department projected that all 3 parts of Enterprise would be
implemented by September, 1995 at a total cost of $26,(n0,000.

During the summer of 1994, the department audited Enterprise. The August 5, l9g4 report documented 36 problems in 5
major areas including project mânagement, informatiou systems environment, user environmÊDt, testing, and cånversion and
purification. One of the audit's findings was that, 'Management reporting on project status is very subjective and little reliance
c*n be placed on -.- the projected completion dates.n The department's new schedule for completing Enterprise incorporates
partial delays in various Project components totaling up to 5 or 6 months, including 2 months for reprogramming, to correct
these problems.

Business Process improvements attributed to Enterprise, without benefit of the new computer system, produced over
$16,700,ü)0 of increased revenue in FY 1994, including $lO, lOO,q)O for the Highway User Revenue Fund due to extended
drivers license and $6,íX),(XX) of vehicle license tax for allocated rental cars. Upon completion of the Enterprise computer
system, the department estimates increased revenue of $ I I ,(XX),0(X) in FY 1997 mainly for vehicle license tax due to increased
vehicle registration enforcement. The department projects this amount increasing ¡s ¿¡ ¡nnual $22,000,ü)0 beginning Fy
1998.

Two General Appropriation Act footnotes require that the department report to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee (JLBC)
regarding the status of Enterprise. First, before expending any of the $7,200,000 FY 1996 appropriation for Enterprise, the
department must submit a project plan for completing the Enterprise Project to the JLBC for review. Second, before
expending more than $4,100,000 of the FY 1996 appropriation for Enterprise, but no later than October 31, 1995, the
department must aPPeår before the JLBC to update the status of Enterprise and request approval to expend more of the Fy
I 996 appropriation for Enterprise.

Mandatory Ir¡surance Enforcernent - This Special Line ltem, in combination with the non-appropriated Motor Vehicle
Liability Insurance Enforcement Fund, was used to administer the Mandatory Vehicle Uabitity-tnsurance program. No
appropriation was made for FY 1996, since the estimated balance forward plus receipts in the non-appropriated fund exceeds
estimated expenditures- I.aws 1995,2ndSpecial Session, Chapter I continues mandatory motor vehicle insurance indefinitely,
which otherwise would have expired on June 30, 1995, and establishes the Joint Legisiative Commi¡¡se on private passenger
Automobile Insurance which is to report on its f,rndings and recommendations by October 31, 1995.

Abandoned Vehicle Fund - This Special Line Item provides funds for administrative functions concerning abandoned
vehicles including maintaining records, m¡ili¡g notices, and paying towing fees for vehicles on public land. The approved
amount includes increases of 4 FTE Positions and $10g,90O tc address increased workload.

Mobile Home Administration - This Special Line ltem provides funds for the department to m¡rint¡in a list of outstanding
delinquent personal property laxes on mobile homes and retated functions involvini title transfers of mobile homes.

160



DEPARTMEI{T OF TRAI{SFORTATION - PUBLIC TRAI..ISTT DIVISION
F"r 1994 FY 1995

General Fund and Air Quality Fund Actuel Estimate

A.R.S. $ 2t-101

FT D96
Approved

2.O

42,900
13,000

600
1,6(x)

5E,000

16,800

74,900
ll

74,9m

74,t00

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditurcs
Travel - In State
Other Operating Expenditure.s

Operating Subtotel

Other Transi¡ pl¡nning

Total Appropriations

Fund Summary
General Fund -z

Air Quality Fund

Total Appropriations

3.0

69,300
16,ü)O

2æ
2,W

t7,500

E,300

95,t00

56,500
39,3ú

95,E00

2.O

43,800
12,800

600
1,500

5E,700

16,E00

75,500

75,500
{)-

75,500

{-

hogram Descríption - The Public Trançit Division coordinates a variety of serttices on a statewide basis. Inchtded are
Federal Section 18 funds for general public trantit services in rural ateas; Federal Seaion 16(b)(2) lun¿s for eldeþ and
handicapped nansportation; technical transit plarning and training to rural public bodies a¡ú social service agencies; and
urban transit projeas demonstrating potential air quality benfits.

Other Transit Planning - The approved amount is the state's matching share for federal funds at a 4:l ratio. It provides
for the costs of non-highway public transit planning assistance to all government units in tbe state, specifically for non-metro
area transit plans, and technical assistance for imFlementing transit plans. The federal grant is obteined from tbe Federal
Transit Administration. Also included is the Rail Planning program. The federal grant is obtlined from the Federal Railroad
Administration.

!! Appropriated as a lr¡mp Sum by Agency.

Zl Excluding metching ñrnd requirements, any reimbursement for expendia¡reof the *¡æ General Fund monies strall be deposited in the state Genenl Fund.
(General Apprcpriation Ac{ foornote.) .

161



Travel - In State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Western Interstate Commission Office
WICHE Student Subsidies
Course Equivalency Guide
Student Financial Aid Trust Fund
State Student Incentive Grant
Teacher l-oan Forgiveness Fund for Deaf & Blind

-A¡ea Health Education Centers

Total Appropriations 7,131,100 7,ß,q0 s,g7g,200 !

v

1,704,300

75,000
1,968,300

13,2æ
1,166,900
l,22O,gæ

95,ü)0
897,700

28.1

1,152,800
222,3ú
33,500
2,5m

289,2û
4,(X)O

1,692,200

79,ü)0
2,008,400

13,2ffi
1,2M,6ú
1,22O,8W

95,(nO
1,150,200

28.1

1,201,800
2M,8æ
45,900

8,600
l9l,l00

{-
1,7E4,900

79,000
2,494JW

{-
1,526,100

{-
95,000

4-

28.1

1,273,1æ
260,900
45,900

8,600
196,3m

4-

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services

ARIZONA BOARD OF REGEIYTS - REGEI',[TS, STAFT'ANID WESTERN a.R.s. S rs-1621
INTER,STATE COMMISSION FOR EIGHER. EDUCATION OVICHF')
Frank Besnette, Ph.D., Executive Director JLBC Analys* Bruce Groll

F"r 1996
Appnovedfüneral Fund

Fr 1994
Actual

Fr 19gs
Estimate

Agenty Description - The board governs the 3 stote universities, appoints presidents of the universities, sets the ruition and
fees, esnblishes curricula, awards degrees, prescribes qualficationsfor admission of all mùents to the universities. The
board also adopts personnel rules and controls the universiryfinances and qendinres including bonding, budget and all non-
appropriated fw¿s.

Technical Issues - The approved amount includes an additional g50,00O for full-fundingof the personal Services requirement.

Classification Maintenance Review Adjustrnents - The approved amount provides $3,500 for Classification Maintenance
Review adjustments, which includes $3,1(X) for Personal Services and g46p for Employee Related Expenditures.

Western Interstate Commission Office - The appropriated amount provides for Arizona's annual pro rata share of
administrative exPenses for the Western Interstate Commission for Fligher Education.

WICffi Student Subsidies . The approved amount provides funding for subsidies to 135 continuing V/ICHE students and
4l new WICHE students in the fields of study shown below:

Continuing New
Amount

S 269,M
623,6û
gg2,w
283300
184,300
141.700

$2Jt!300
This subsidy program enables Anzrlna to participate in the V/ICHE-Professional student Exchange program and provides
partial financial support and preferential access for Arizona residents who choose ca¡eers in certain health professions for
which education is not offered in Arizona.

)l The Søte Sodent Incentive Grant (SSIG) program is administered by the Arizona commission for postsecondary Education which, in eerþ Fy 1995,
became a seperare egency (A.R..S. t l5-lE5l).

U Appropriated as an Openting Lump Sum by Agency with Special Line ltems.

Field of Studv
Osteopathy
Dentistry
Veterinary Medicine
Occupational Therapy
Optometry
Physicians Assistants

Total

StudentsStudents
5

t2
)
ll
I

l0
4l

t4
32
68

9
t2
0

135

a

162
(Continued)



aRrzoNA BOARD OFREGENTS - REGENTS, STAFT'.AI{D IVESTERN
INTER.STATE COMMISSION EDUCATION íWICHÐ lCont'dl

Course Equivalency Guide - The approved amount provides funding for the publishing of the Course Equivalency Guide
to help community college students become familiar with courses and identify transfer requirements to 4-year institutions.
Funding for FY 1996 was transferred to the C,ommission for Postsecondary Education, which became I separate agency in
early FY 1995.

Studmt lìnencial Aid Trust Fund - The approved amount provides funds to the 'niversities for the purposes of providing
immediate aid to students with verifiable financial need and creates an endowment for future financial aid. I-aws 1989,
Chapter 123 (H.8.2144) authoriz¡À the Board of Regents to establish such a fund. The approved amount is based upon the
most recent (FY 1994) actual student surcharge collections as the state matching amount.

Teacher Loan Forgiveness Fund for the Deaf and the Blind (Arizona Teachers Incentive Program) - The approved
amount provides funding for a loan program to persons in teacher training programs in the areas of the deaf and the blind
within the College of Education at the University of Arizona. The allocation of $95,000 should be the same as the original
intent of H.B. 2225 (I-aws 1990, Chapter 3zl0) which authorized a $50,000 distribution to l0 students in the form of loans
io 

"qud 
amounts of $5,000 per student and a $45,000 distribution to the College of Education at the University of Arizona

for instructional support of the teacher training program in the areas of the deaf and the blind.

Area Health Education Centers (AIIEC) - The approved amount eliminates state funding for A¡izona A¡ea Health Education
program associated with 4 centers: Southeast AHEC in Nogales, Western AHEC in Yuma, Northern AHEC in Flagstaff, and
Central AHEC in Miami/Globe. The program may retain some federal funding.

ClassiFrcstion Maintenance Review Adjustnents for University System - In addition to a 2% merit pay appropriation
effective January l, 1996, Section l0l of tbe General Appropriation Act also appropriates $3,(X)O,(X)0 from the General Fund,
of which the pro rata share for the university system is $1,404,7ü). The act requires that on or before August l, 1995 the
Arizona Board of Regents shall report to the Joint I-egislative Budget Committee its recommendations for the job classifications
to receive adjustments, along with the rationale for these selections and the estimated dollar amount associated with each
classi fi cati on main tenance review adj ustment.

Capital Outlay - (Chapter 2. lst Special Session) - Appropriates 519,247,3(X) to the Arizona Board of Regents from the
General Fund for major rnintenance and repair of university buildings and for Americans with Disabilities Act compliance,
as follows:

a Appropriates 519,24730lJ for allocation to the universities for major maintenance and repair of university buildings in
accordance with the Building Renewal Formula (A.R.S. $ 4l-790 and $ 4l-793.01.) The appropriation represents 90%
support of the formula. The board shall require each university to establish a major maintenance and repair account for
deposit of amounts allocated from this appropriation. Amounts deposited in the account sball be audited ann¡¿lly by the
board, and the appropriated monies may be used only for facilities on the statewide building inventory approved by the
Joint Committee on Capital Review. The appropriated monies shall not be spent on infrastructure replacement or repairs,
for maintenance contracts on building components and equipment, or for Personal Services or Employee Related
Expenditures.
Provides that a maximum of 75%, or up to $4,811,800, of the appropriated building renewal monies may be spent for
state building modifications to comply with the federal Americans with Disabilities Act.
Makes appropriations totalling $6,(X)0,(n0 to the Arizona Board of Regents from the General Fund for an NAU-Yuma
and Arizona Western College joint use facility, which includes $4,O00,(X)O for FY 1996 and $2,0O0,00O for FY 1997.

a

a

Additional Legislation - State Proeram Authorization Review lChapter 196) - Laws 1995, Chapter 196 identifies Area
Health Education Centers (AHEC) among the prograrns that will be subject to a Program Authorization Review (PAR) during
FY 1996. Otber rural health programs overseen by the Arizona Board of Regents or the Department of Health Services will
also be subject to PAR during FY 1996.

Studv Committee on Hieher Education Charters (Chapter 4l - [-aws 1995, Chapter 4, lst Special Session establishes a study
comnittee to investigate the feasibility of establishing private higher education charter institutions and the feasibility of iszuing
tuition voucherc to Arizona residents to attend private higher education institutions in Arizona.

163



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Library Acquisitions
Equipment

Operating Subtotsl

Collections Fund

Total Appropriations

2Æ,339,3N 2ø,712,7W 277,Et/.,100

277,8E/.,100 wrJt!

{-
240,339,300

240,339,300 264,71:¿,700

184,324,7û t!

56,014,600 s
198,293,9æ
66,4lg,goo

261,504,100

3,208,6(X)

20g,ggg,3N
67,994,900

277,EE/,100

{-

4.989.0

155,535,200
29,3ß,lm
3,674,3æ

92,W
1,4(r,500

36,566,100
4,916,300
8,q)2,900

5.110.0

176,976,m
34,333,3æ
l,2lo,7æ

343,1m
745,tû

33,875,600
5,242,W
8,778,300

5.203.6

187,837,100
36,977,7æ

1,s43,7W
356,600
776,6W

35,437,200
5,692,800
9,262,M

Fund Summarv
-General Fund
University Collections Fund

Total Appropriations

ARIZONA STATE T]NTI{ERSITY . I\,ÍAIN CA]VIPUS

I¿ttie F. Coor, Ph.D., President

FT 1994
General Fund and University Collections Fund Actual

a.R.s. s 15-r60t

JLBC Analyst: John l-eelBruce Groll

Fr 1995 F.r 1996
Estimate Approved

Agency Descriptíon - E tabllrhe¿ in 1885, Artzona State University is one of the 3 state universities governed b1t the Arizona
Board of Regents- As e Research I iastitution, Arizona State Universtty - Main Canpus offers over 25O degree programs rc
approximateþ 42,m sudents in 13 colleges and schools, and also provi.des acadenic courses at the Downtown Center in
Phoenb..

Classificstion Meintenance Review Adjusfunents - The approved amount provides $508,2m for Classification Maintenance
Review adjustments, which include.s $447,500 for personal Services and g60,70O for Employee Related Expenditures.

Student Enrollment Growth - Enrollment growth funding of $3,477 ,Tooand 67.6 new FTE positions is based upon a 3-yea.
rolling weighted average enrollment of 36,054 full-time equivalent students in accordance with the funding formula of 22: I :0.5
(student to faculty to support positions) during the following fall semesters:

FY 1995
FY 1996 Weishted A Chanee

Fall 1993 (Actual)
Fall 1994 (tstimate)
Fall 1995 @rojection) -

Total

35,179;
36,153;
36,727;

at25% =
at 5O% =
at25% =

8,545
17,5gg
8.930

35JÉ1

(Fall 1992)
(Fall 1993)
(Fall 1994)

250
488
252
990

Ll Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency.
Zl The appropriated moniee arc not to be used for scholarships. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
1l rhe eppropriated monies shall not be used by the Arizone state university òoliege of L-rw l-egal clinic for any laweuits involving inmetes of the st¡teDepartment of corrections where the state is the adverse party. (Generar Appropriatiog Any unencumbered balances rcmaining in the collections account on June 30, iSgS, "n¿ the university during the ñscal year,when paid into the State Treasury, penditures, capital Earnings on stete lande and intere¡ton the investment of the permanent

shall be expended for supplementa
together with any unencumbered barance in the summer ¡ecsion accou
are excluded from the amou

1 The General Fund only was g FTE positions.
9! university Collections Fund n for comp¡rison purpoæs.

164
(Continued)



ARIZONA STATE IINTI¡ERSITY - MAIN CAMPUS (Cont'd)

The full-time equivalent student counts a¡e calculated by using 15 shrdent credit hours for lower division undergraduates, 12

student credit hours for upper division undergraduatas, and l0 student credit hours for graduate students per semester.

Americans with D¡sab¡lities Act - The approved amount includes $531,300 and 3 new FTE Positions to provide students
with disabilities a prograrnmatic access for undergraduate and graduate education programs.

Alte¡netive Fuels - The approved ¡mou¡tt includes $235,2ú for conversion of 98 vehicles to alternative fuels, in accordance
with A.R.S. $ 4t-803 and Laws 1995, Chapter 3, lst Special Session, which stipulate thú4O* of the total state motor vehicle
fleet in Maricopa County be converted to altemative fuel by December 31, 1995.

Library Acquisitions - The approved amount provides an increase of $450,800 for an 8.6% adjustment to accommodate the
library acquisition needs. The 8.6% represents an average rnnual rate of inflation between 1990 and 1993, and restores some
of the purchasing power lost in the past 5 years.

Collections Fund Alloc¿tion for Instruction Enhancernent - The approved amount reflects an increased expenditure
authority adjustment of $3,208,6ü) and 7O FTE Positions for instructional program enhancement in the FY 1995 base with
a corresponding adjustment for the University Collections Fund as a result of additional tuition and fee revenues collected in
FY 1995.

Improving Undergraduate Education - The approved amount provides an additional funding of $1,125,700 and 23 new
FTE Positions for improving the quality ofundergraduate education through increased access to required undergraduate general
studies courses.

University Collections Fund - The University Collections Fund consists of tuition, registration fees, other receipts, and
balances forward from FY 1995.

165



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Total Appropriations

0.0

4-
{-
{-
{-
{-
4-
{-

14.0

586,900
122,5æ
9O2,6æ

6,600
l8,0()0

363,3û
122,7æ

20.o

938,100
181,200
502,ó00

6,600
1E,000

183,300
122,7W

2,122,600

-(Þ 2,122,600 1,952,500

-0-

{-
4-

1,952,500 r€i'J

2,122,6m
{-

1,842,7æ
109,800

Fund Summarv
General Fund
University Collections Fund

Total Appropriations

ARIZONA STATE LINTT{E.RSMY . EAST CAMPUS
Lattie F. Coor, Ph.D., President

F'r pg4
Generel Fund and University Collections Fund Actual

A.R.S. $ 15-160r

JLBC Analyst: John l-eelBruce Groll

F"r 1995 F'r 1996
Estimate Approved

Agency Descriptíon - Laws 1994, Clupter 218 (H.8. 2366), authorized the Arizona Board of Regents to maintain an Arizonaus intent of the lzgislature that the Arizo¡u State (Jniversity-fust
th Base. The Record of Decision by the Depanmcnt of Air Force
ry to the Arizona Board of Regents and other entities in Arizona.

Thefacilitiesfor ASU-fust include approximately 6(X) acres, 83 buitdings, 656 singtáfatiily residences and related personal
ProPerty, and tnay accommodate lÌ,m sntdents by the year 2OIO in order to mcet Arizona's future enrollment demand.

Classific¿tion Maintenance Review Adjusûnents - The approved amount provides $1,700 for classification Maintenance
Review adjustments, which includes $1,500 for personal Services and $200 for Employee Related Expenditures.

One-Time Facility Transition Cost - The approved amount includes a decrease of $580,000 for one-time facility transition
costs associated with planning and renovating of existing structures at the former Williams Air Force Base for educalional uses.

New Campus Acade¡nic Program l)evelopment - The approved amount includes $400,000 and 6 new FTE positions to
provide for ac¿demic program development and to facilitate course offerings.

University Collections Fund - The University collections Fund consists of tuition, registration fees, other receipts, and
balances forward from FY 1995.

Capital Outlay - (Williams Air Force Base: Redevelopment. Chaoter 298) - This act appropriares $1,500,(nO to ASU-F-sr
Campus from the General Fund for renovation of buildings and telecommunicatiòn lint<aieì at the former Williams Air Force
Base' Chapter 298 also appropriates $1,880,000 to the Joint Powers Williams Gatewaf Airport Authority to match monies
granted by the federal government for construction of infrastructure at the fo¡mer Williams Àr Force g"se. It provides that

of monies for , ASU-East Campus and tbe Joint Powers Williams Gateway
ointly present tee on Capital Review for its review. It further provides that
30' 1996 and o' 199'l , an ar¡n'r'l report of the prior fiscal year expenditures
and any Fede xpended as a result oi thir appropriation str¿l Ue piovided to

the Joint Committee on Capital Review.

U Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency.
Zl The appropriated monies erc not to be used for scholarships. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
2l Any unencumbered balances remaining in the collections account on ¡un. 

-¡b, 
is95, an¿ all collections received by the university during the fiscal year,when paid into the s tditures, capitÂl outlay and fixed charges. Earnings on st¡te lands and intereston the investment of

sha' be expended fo :t":t-Tji:-Constitution' No part of this appropriation

together with any un m 6uûlmer ression, when deposited in the St¡æ Treaeury,

are excluded fr.m the amounts enumemted above. (General Appropri 
riated for the purpoee of conducting summer eessions, but

166



ARTZIONA STATE I]NTVERSTTY - IryEST CAIVIPUS

I-attie F. Coor, Ph.D., President

a.R.s. $ 15-1601

JLBC Analyst: Joh¡ I-eelBruce Groll

F"r u95 Fr ú96
Estimste Approved

F"r 1994
Actu¡lGenerel Fund and University Collections Fund

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
kofessional a¡d Outside Services

Travel - Itr State
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
tibrary Acquisitions
Equipment

Total Appropriations

Fund Sumnarv
General Fund
University Collections Fund

Total Appropriations

33,493,300 37,54/.ù,200 3g,gog,2oo r"1

595.8

16,4783m
3,265,9W
1,(X3,500

32,49¡
20/-,3W

9,48730p.
1,188,qX)
1,792,8æ

620.4

20,993,100
4,?56,5m

446,ffi
97,7m

211,600
8,346,900
1,116,(x)0
2,071,800

627.4

21,853,2W
4,601,400

476,6û
97,7n

2l I,600
8,349,7û
t,2l2,m
2,106,(x)0

29,ffi2,8æ
3,990,500

33,493,300

32,235,7N
5,304,500

37,540,200

33,438,800
5,469,m

3t,90t,200

4t

5t

Agency Descrìffíon - EsnblLçhed as a separate budget unit in 1984, Arizona State University-West Campus offers upper
division baccalaureate and seleaive mastets' programs to approximately 5,m sfiidents øt the 30O acre site in northwestern
Phoenix.

Classification Maintenance Reviery Adjusûnents - The approved amount provides $59,300 for Classification Maintenance
Review adjustments, which includes $52,1OO for Personal Services and $7,200 for Employee Related Expenditures.

Americers with Disabilities Act - The approved amount includes $83,000 and I new FTE Position to provide students with
disabilities a progra¡ûnatic access for undergraduate and graduate education progra¡ns.

Alternative Fuels - The approved amount includes $24,000 for conversion of l0 vehicles to alternative fuels in accordance
with A.R.S. $ 44-803 and Laws 1995, Chapter 3, lst Special Session, which stipulatethú 4O% of the total state motor vehicle
fleet in Maricopa County be converted to alternative fuel by December 31, 1995.

Library Acquisitions - The approved ¡mount provides an increase of $96,000 for a¡r 8.6.% adjustment to accommodate the
Iibrary acquisition needs. The 8.6% represents an average annual rate of inflation between 1990 and 1993, and restores some
of the purchasing power lost in the past 5 years.

Acgdemic hogram Development - The approved amount includes $r1O0,000 and 6 new FTE Positions to provide for
academic program development for expanded course offerings.

University Collections Fund - The University Collections Fund consists of tuition, registration fees, other receipts, and
balances forward from FY 1995.

Ll Appropriated as a l,ump Sum by Agency.

U The appropriated monies ere not to be used for scholarshipc. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
9! Any unencumberedbalances remaining in the collectionc account on June 30, 1995, and elt collection¡ received by the university during the fiscal yeer,

when paid into the St¡te TleEsufy, are appropriated for operating expendiùrres, capital outlay ¡nd fixcd charges. Earnings on ¡l¡te lands and interpst
on the investment of the permanent land funds arc eppropriated in compliance with the Enabling Act and the Con*iotion. No pan of this appropriation
shall be expended for zupplemental life inzurance or supplemental retirement. Receipts from ¡ummer session, when deposited in the St¡te Treasury,
together with any unencumbered balance in the ¡ummer ses¡ion account, are hereby appropriated for the purpoee of conducting summer sessions, but
are excluded from the amounts enumerated above. (General þpropriation Acr footnoÞ.)

!! The Gene¡al Fund only wae appropdated with its pro rate eharc fot 527.2 FTE po¡itions.

5! University Collection¡ Fund wae not appropriated in FY 1994, but is Bt¡own for compariron purpoees.

r67



FIE Positions I/

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditure
Professional and Outside Service.s

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Otber Operating Expenditures
Library Acquisitions
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

NAU-Yuma

Total Appropriations 98,067,900

109,737,500

log,737,5oo ?3J!!104,029,300

9t,067,900 104,029,300

75,531,2û t!

22,536,7æ s

96,503,500

1,564,ffi

81,583,4{}0
22,45,9û

102,205,û0

1,823,9(X)

86,473300
23,264,2N

l07,EEE,g00

1,848,600

Fund Sum¡narv
General Fund
University Collections Fund

Total Appropriations

1.851.0

59,297,ffi
13,278,M

734,M
4(X),6(n
511,400

13,757,W
2,417,3æ
6,105,900

2.O92.5

66,992,(X)O
14,628,900

563,000
519,9ü)
382,7æ

13,877,tn
2,275,|m
2,976,8n

2.132.1

70,030,(x)0
15,640,900

582,100
527,6æ
400,100

14,636,7ú
2,475,|n
3,596,400

NORTEERN ARIZONA T]NTYER,SITY

Clara Lovett, Ph.D., President

a.R.s. s rs-1601

JLBC Analyst Jobn Lee/Bruce Groll

F"r 1995 rr 1996
Estimate AppruvedGeneral Fund and University Collections Fund

Fr Dg4
Actual

Agency Descriptíon - ktablbhed in 1899, Northern Arizona University is one of 3 Smte universities governed by the Arizona
Board of Regmts. The university ofers 137 degree programs to approximately Lg,(m $udents in 9 colleges, ichools and I
center' and provi.des academic programs øt mony inçtntaional sites throughout the state a¡td at the Yuma Calmpus that operates
in conjunction with Arizona Western College.

Classiflrcation Maintenance Review Adjusûnents - The approved amount provi¿o $tgz,¡oo for classification Maintenance
Review adjustments, which includes $168,200 for personal Services and $24, l0O for Employee Related Expenditures. The
total amount for Classification Maintenance Review adjustments includes $2,900 for NAU-Yuma Campus ($Z,SOO for personal
Services and $400 for Employee Related Expenditures).

Student Enrollment Growth - The en¡ollment funding of $1,497,100 arÀ28.7 new FTE positions is based upon a 3-year
rolling weighted average en¡ollment of 16,949 full-time equivalent students in accordance with the funding formula of 22:l:O.5
(student to faculty to support positions) during the following fall semesters:

FY 1995
Vy'eiehted Averaee Chanee

Fa¡l 1993 (Actr¡al)
Fall 1994 (Estimate)
Fall 1995 @rojection) -

Total

t6,3871.
16,939;
t7,532;

at25% =
at 5O% =
aa25% =

4,094 (Fall 1992)
8,222 (Fall 1993)
4.214 (Fall 1994)

l_q.s30

3

247
169
419

U Includes 32.5 FTE Posi¡ions funded f¡om Speciat Line l¡ems in Fy 1996.
Zt App

3! The

ll Any ved by the university during the fiscal year,
when paid into the St¡te Treazury, arges. Earnings on stÂte lands and interest
on the investment of the permanent
shall be expended for supplemental
together with any unencumbered belance in the summer se¡sion account
are excluded from the emou (General Appropriatior

5! The General Fund only was pro råt¡ crr¡re for 1,637.g FTE position¡.
9l University Collections Fund in Fy 1994, but is ¡hown for comperisonpu¡poses.

168
(Continued)



The full-time equivalent student counts are calculated by using 15 student credit hours for lower division undergraduates, 12

student credit hours for upper division undergraduates, and 10 student credit hours for graduate students per semester.

Americans with Disabilities Act - The approved ¡mount includes $186,600 and 5.5 new FIE Positions to provide students
with disabilities a programmatic access for undergraduate and graduate education programs.

Library Acquisitions - The approved amount includes a $200,000 increase for an 8.6% adjustment to accommodate the
library acquisition needs. The 8.6% reprcsents an average a¡nual rate of inflation betwecn l99O and 1993, and restores some
of the purchasing power lost in the past 5 years.

Personalized Educationd Support Technologies - The approved amount provides an additional funding of $600,0O0 and
3 new FTE Positions for improving the quality of undergraduate education with an emphasis on effective undergraduate
advisement, retention and graduation.

NAIlNet Extension - The approved amount includes $150,000 and 3 new FTE Positions to bring additional education sites
on-line through interactive instructional television for rural areas of Arizona as a part of the statewide enrollment management.

NAU-Yuma - The approved amount as a special line appropriation was based upon the following line item allocation:

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Senices
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Library Acquisitions
Equipment

Total $1,848,600

University Collections Fund - The University Collections Fund consists of tuition, registration fees, other receipts, and
balances forward from FY 1995.

Capital Outlay - (Chapter 2. lst Special Session) - Makes appropriations totalling $6,(X)O,(X)O to the Arizona Board of
Regents from the General Fund for an NAU-Yuma and A¡izona rilestern College joint use facility, which includes $4,(XX),(XX)
for FY 1996 and $2,(X)0,(X)0 for FY 1997. The new facility, which will be constructed on the Arizona Western College
campus, will provide the needed space for general classrooms, computer classrooms, interactive instructional television
classrooms, and offices to support the 2* cooperative education model, end it will accommodate the increasing enrollment
demand in the next several years. The land for tbe Arizona Western College cemFus is assigned in perpetuity by the Federal
Bureau of Reclamation to the State Board of Directors for Community Colleges for educational use. The new building will
be owned by the Arizona Board of Regents.

32.s

$1,064,500
229,m
21,ü)O
19,700
21,800

224,m
50,(x)0

2t8fn

169



FTE Positions r/

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Library Acquisitions
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Agriculture
Pima County Campus
Collections Fund

Total Appropriations

2t5,541,700

2E5,541,700 !3J!!

262,12E,900 277,t55,100

262,1:¿E,n0 277,155,100

198,96g,(n0 
g/

63,160,9(X) s/

?24,687,n0

37,441,5ú
{-
{-

214,823,m
62,331,7m

234,746.,900

38,937,900
1,520,9(x)
1,949,600

225,192,9æ
60,359,900

u3,ggg,4M

39,733,9ú
1,918,500

{-

Fund Summarv
General Fund
University Collections Fund

Total Appropriatiors

5.332.7

15o,224,7û
28,441,900
l,l4\m

277,2û
495,6fi)

34,807,500
5,729,9æ
3,569,7û

5.342.3

161,535,600
29,432,6W

I,142,800
361,700
ß7,1æ

32,992,3æ
5,7423m
3,132,m

5.354.2

165,717,900
30,579,900

I,169,400
362,6W
Æ6,M

36,081,100
6,236,1æ
3,337,In

UNTVERSrIY OF ARTZONA - MAIN CA]VIPUS

Manuel T. Pacheco, Ph.D., President

Fr 1994
G€neral Fund and University Collectioru Fund Actual

A.R.S. S t5-1601

JLBC Analyst: John I-eelBruce Groll

F"r 19gs Fr 1996
Estimate Approved

Agency Descriptíon - ktublished in IS85 as a land grant institution, the lJniversity of Arizona ß one of the 3 state
universities governed by the Arkona Board of Regents. As a land grant Research I instiution,the universiry offers j77 degree
Prograns to approximatþ 35,Oæ students in 15 colleges, schools and divisions, and provides academic prigrarns at Sierra
Vista Aff-Campus Center.

Classification Maintenance Review Adjustments - The approved amount provides $536,10o for Classification Maintenance
Review adjustments, which includes $475,20O for Personal Services and $60,900 for Employee Related Expenditures. The
total amount for Classification Maintenance Review adjustments includes amounts for ths following Special Line ltems:

o Agriculture: $70,6ü) for Personal Services and $9,00O for Employee Related Expenditures.¡ Pima County Campus: $1,300 for personal Services and $200 for Employee nelatj Expenditures.

Ll lncludes E3E.l FfE Positions funded from Special Line lrems in Fy 1996.
Zl Appropriated as an Operating Lump Sum by Agency with Special Line Items.
2l The appropriated monies arc not to be ue€d for scholarships. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
lt

together with any unencumbeled belance in the sum¡ner ¡esgion accou
are excluded from the amou (General Appropriatior

5/ The Gener¡l Fund only was pro rsrr share for 4,r6t.9 FTE positions.
þl Universþ Collections Fund in Fy 1994, but is shown for comparison purposes.

170
(Continued)



Student Enrollment Growth - The en¡ollment ñrnding of $238,200 and 4.7 neu¡ FIE Positions is based upon a 3-y""r
rolling weighted average en¡ollment of 30,214 full-tirne equivalent students in accordance with the funding formula of 22:l:O.5
(student to faculty to support positions) during the following fall semesters:

FY 1995
FY 1996 Weiehted Averaee Chanse

Fall 1993 (Actual) - 3O,284; tt?S% = 7,571 7,470 (Fall 1992)
Fall 1994 (Estirlate) - 3O,133; st 5O% = 15,M7 15,142 (F8ll 1993)
Fall 1995 (Projection) - 3O,3O4; at25% = 7.576 7.533 (Fall 1994)

Total 30,214 30,145*
* Adjusted to reflect the transfer of 1,105 FTE students to Health Sciences Center.

The full-time equivalent student counts'are calculated by using 15 student crcdit hours for lower division undergraduates, 12
student credit hours for upper division undergraduatas, and l0 student credit hours for graduate students per semester.

Transfer of Exercise Sciences - The approved amount provides a transfer of $938,500 and 20.8 FTE Positions to Arizona
Health Sciences Center to facilitate the program merger of Exercise Sciences into the Health Sciences Center Department of
Physiolory, effective July 1, 1995.

Americans with Disabilities Act - The approved anount includes $332,2W and 10 new FTE Positions to provide students
with disabilities a programmatic access for undergraduate and graduate education progra¡ns.

Library Acquisitions - The approved amount provides a $493,800 increase for an 8.6% adjustment to accommodate the
library acquisition needs. The 8.6% represents an average qnnual rate of inflation between 1990 and 1993, and restores some
of the purchasing power lost in the past 5 years.

Collections Fund Allocation for Other Operating Expmditures - The approved amount reflects an increased expenditure
authority adjustment of $2,058,300 for Other Operating Expenditures in the FY 1995 base with a corresponding adjustment
for the University Collections Fund as a result of additional tuition and fee revenues collected in FY 1995. The total
adjustment of $2,05E,30O includes $1,949,600 for the Instruction program and $108,700 for the Agriculture program.

New Learning Technologies - The approved amount includes $939,900 and I I new FTE Positions to facilitate students with
a learning environment that incorporates the state of the art information and telecommunication technologies, for the purposes
of improving the quality of undergraduate education.

Agriculture - The approved amount for the College of Agriculture as a special line appropriation was based upon the
following line item allocation:

FTE, Positions 818.1

Personal Services $28,S56p0O
Employee Related Expenditures 5,458,400
Professional and Outside Services 2O6,7W
Travel - In State 588,800
Travel - Out of State 123,2N
Other Operating Expenditures 3,397,4AA
Equipment 1,103,300

Total $39,?33,800

l0l
(7s)
43
69

Fund Sources

General Fund
University Collections Fund

Total

$34,086,200
5,647,ffi

$39,733,900

The University Collections Fr¡nd for Agriculture includes $3,327,000 from the federal agriculnrre funds.

t7t
(Continued)



I.]NTVERSITY OF CAMPUS fCont'd)

Pima County Campus - The approved qmount includes an additional funding of $4OO,0OO and 7 new FTE positions for
ac¿demic Program development to help facilit¿te Arizona's future student enrollment growth. The new campus will provide
a 4-yean undergraduaûe education begi¡ning in the fall of 1996, with a long-term plan to accommodate 10,000 students by the
year 2010. The A¡izona Board of Regents will determine a permanent campus site in the future. The approved amount for
Pima County Campus as a special line appropriation was based upon the following line item allocation:

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Total 91,918,500

University Collections Fund - The University Collections Fund consists of tuition, registration fees, other receipts, and
balances forward from FY 1995.

20.o

$ 822,4oo
l6E,E00

l,2n
7,9æ

971,2æ
47,W

t72



UNTVER,SITY OF ARTZONA. HEALIE SCIEI{CES CE¡{TER,

Manuel T. Pacheco, Ph.D., President

a.R.s. $ 1s-1601

JLBC Analyst: John l-eelBruce Groll

F"r 1995 F"r 1996
Estimate Approved

Fr u94
Actr¡elGenerel Fund and University Collections Fund

FTE Positions !
Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expendituras
Library Acquisitions
Equipment

Operating Subtotsl

Clinical Teachirg Support

Total Appropriations

Fund Summary
General Fund
University Collections Fund

Total ApproprÍations

664.3

28,830,800
4,850,300

121,800
21,6æ
32,5N

2,046,3æ
723,5n
465,qX)

664.3

30,890,4(n
5,27O,Eæ

169,500
72,1û
23,7ú

1,985,4{X)
632,1û
608,300

694.6

32,743300
5,576,7m

173,800
73,M
29,6n

2,436,W
686,500
621,2ú

37,092,7N

8,413,0(n

45,505,700

44,739,2æ
767,5û

45,505,700

39,652,300

8,751,200

4,543,2æ
3,860,300

4E,403,500

42,340,500

E,903,700

6,fi7,7N
4,836,500

51.,Æ,200

48,403,500 sl,2A4,2N ?1J!

5t

6t

Agency Descriptíon - The Arizo¡ø Høhh Scimces Center consists of the University of Arizona Colleges of Medicine, Nursing
and Pharnacy, an¿ the School of Heabh Related Professions. Authorked in 1961 by the Arizona Board of Regents, the
College of Medicine ofers a professional program leading to the M.D. degree for 3ffi medical students. As a separate budget
unit of the University of Arizona, the Arizona He¿hh Sciences Center is govemed by the Arkona Board of Regents-

Classificstion Maintenance Review Adjustments - The approved amount provides $103,60O for Classification Maintenance
Review adjustments, which includes $92,4¡tg for Personal Services and $ I 1,2(X) for Employee Related Expenditures. The total
¡mount for Classif,rcation Maintenance Review adjustments includes $14,200 for the Clinical Teaching Support Special Line
Item ($12,700 for Personal Services and $1,500 for Employee Related Expenditures).

UA Transfer of Exercise Sciences - The approved amount for the academic program transfer of Exercise Sciences from tbe
University of Arizona-Main Campus provides an increase of $934,500 ($745,,100 Persopal Services, $142, 100 Employee
Related Expenditures, and $47,(XX) Other Operating Expenditures) and 20.8 FIE Positions to facilitate the program merger
of Exercise Sciences into the University of Arizona-Health Sciences Center Department of Physiology, effective July 1, 1995.

lJ The FTE Poeition¡ otel does not include FTE Positions within the Clinical Teaching Support Special Line ltem.

U Approprieted as a Lump Sum by Agency.

9! The appropriated monies ¡re not to be u¡ed for scholamhips. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
! Any unencumbered balances rcmaining in lhe collections account on June 30, I Ð5 and all collections æceived by the univerÉity during the fircal year,

when paid into the Staæ Treasury, rne appropriated for operating expenditures, capitel outlay and fixed charges. Earninge on state lands and interest
on the investment of the perrnanent land funds are appropriated in compliance with the Enabling Act and the Con*itution. No part of thie appropriation
sh¡ll be expended for aupplemental life insurance or supplemental rctircment. Receipts from summer session, when deposited in the Staæ Treesury,
together with any unencumbered belance in the eummer sess¡on ¡ccount, are hereby appropriated for the pu¡pose of conducting ou¡nmer ressions, but
arc excluded from the amounts enumereted ebove. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

5l The General Fund only was appropriated with its pro rat¡ share for 604.4 FTE Position¡.
9! University Collections Fur¡d wes not appropriated in FY 1994, but is shown for comparison purpooes.

173

(Continued)



A CENTER

Library Acquisitions - The approved amount provides a $54,400 increase for an g.6% a_djustment to accommodate the
library acquisition needs. The 8.6% represents an average annual rate of inflation betwesn 1990 and 1993, and rcstot€s some
of the purchasing power lost in the past 5 years.

Clinicel Teaching Support - These firnds provide for the cost of hospital training for Clinical Assisrants, Medical Students
and other health csre residents and interns. The College of Medicine will contract with the University Medicål Center, and
possibly other community hospitals, for the necess¡rÐ/ training. The approved amo,nt includes $S,tSS,ooo for personal
Services, $1,014,200 for Employee Related Expendituras, aîd $2,734,s00 for All other operating Expenditures.

Student Enrollment Growth - The enrollment funding of g3lg,60o and 6.5 new FTE positions is based upon a 3_year
rollingweightedaverageen¡ollmentof 1,199fuII-timeequivalentstudentsinaccordancewiththefundingformula of 22:l:O.5
(student to faculty to zupport positions) during the following fall semesters:

1,o97;
r,l7g;
1,342;

at25% :
at 5O% :
at25% :

FY 1996

274
590
335

1,199

252
549
3(X

l, 105'r'

(Fall 1992)
(Fall 1993)
(Fall 1994)

Chanee

',)
4t
3r
94

FY 1995
Vy'eiehted Average

Fall 1993 (Acn¡al)
Fall 1994 (EstimatÐ
Fall 1995 (Projection)

Total
* Adjusted to reflect the transfer of 1,105 FTE students from the University of Arizona-Main Campus.

The above en¡ollment figures do not include approximately 380 medical students, as the College of Medicine enrollment is
excluded from the enrollment funding formula.

Library/Learning Resources Center - The approved amount adds g500,000 to the University of Arizona_Health Sciences
Center Library and l-earning Resources Center, including $ 10O,0OO ($85,400 Personal Services and $ 14,600 Employee Related
Expenditures) for 3 new FTE Positions (l FTE Librarian and 2 FTE Support.Staff) and g4¡g,000 for repracement of rhe
library's on-line catalogue circulation system and software site license.

University Collections Fund - The University collections Fund consists of tuition, registration fees, other receipts, and
balances forward from FY 1995.

174



(nE
r

-zF
)

E
r

frl
oâ)ÊF

l
lrtzzF

I
-É



STATE BOARD OF ACCOT]NTANCY

Ruth R. I-ee, Executive Director

Board of Accountancy Fund
Fr 1994
Actusl

F"r 1995
Estimete

a.R.s. $ 32-70r

JLBC Analyst: Brad Beranek

F"r 1996 Fr pg7
Approved Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Speci al lnvestigations
I-egal Services

Total Appropriations

10.0

?ß8,7W
42,W

266,ffi
9,100
5,300

127,9æ
12,m

10.0

232,W
48,300

298,m
6,(X)0
6,300

160,700
{-

10.0

245,6W
50,(n0

352,000
10,(x)0
6,300

169,300
6,800

10.0

243Jú
49,9û

352,W
10,(n0
6,3m

174,m
6,000

671,600

88,700
4-

7Sl,7W

311,300
{-

840,000

I17,500
82,500

841,900

I 17,500
82,500 ]',v

760,300 1,063,000 1,o4o,ooo ?å' 1,o4l,goo s

Agency Descríptíon - The board licenses, investigates, and conduæs qanninations of certifi.ed public accountants and public
qccountants.

CPA Investigators - The approved qmouuts provide $30,600 for increases in investigator costs associated with higher hourly
wages and additional hours worked.

CPA ExaminationCosts - The approved amounts provide $23,000 in Professional and Outside Services for increases in CPA
examination booklet costs, and $4,100 in Other Operating Expenditures for increases in CPA examination testing space.

Equipment - The approved FY 1996 amount provides one-time funding of $6,800 for 2 personal computers and I laser
printer. The approved FY 1997 amount provides one-time funding of $6,üX) for 2 personal computers and related equipment.

Special Investigations - The approved amounts provide $117,500 to fund complex legal investigations requiring significant
time commitment against accounting firms. The relatively large funding difference between the estimated FY 1995 a¡rd
approved FY 1996 amounts is due to the following: In prior fiscal years, this Special Line Item was funded at $20O,00O.
In FY 1994, the board only spent $88,700 due to delays in the legal process, and carried forward the remaining $l I 1,30O into
FY 1995. In addition, $82,500 has been transferred from this special line to the new l-egal Services Special Line Item for
FY 1996 and FY 1997 (see below).

Legal Services - The approved amounts provide $82,500 to fund routine legal matters encountered by the board. This
funding is provided as a supplement to existing part-time legal services supplied by the Attorney General.

U It is the intent of the Legislaore tt¡at the $82,500 for lægal Services is to procure addition¡l legal assistance and is not intended to supplsnt existing
Attorney General ñ¡nded support for the board. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

U This appropriation is available for use ¡nd is exempt from A.R.S. 0 35-t43.01, relating to lapsing of appropriations to the epecial agency ñrnds until
June 30, 1997. (General Appropriation Act foohote.)

1! Appropriated as an Operating Lump Sum by Agency with Special Line læms.

175



Additional Appropriations -
Regulatory Reform, Ch. a5l

Total Appropriations

Fund Summary
General Fund
Registrar of Contractors Fund

661,800

661,E00

661,t00

-0- -0-

r0.o

-0-

{-
{-

0.0

4-
-0-

-0-
{-

0.0

{-

FTE Positions

Total

475,ffi
186,8m

OFFICE OF ADMII\ßTRATWE HEARINGS
Director (Yet to be Named)

G€nerel Fund end Registrar of F.f f9g4
Contractors Fr¡nd Actr¡d

Lews 1995, Chapter 251

JLBC AnalysÍ Rachelle Child

Fr 1996Fr ú95
Estimate

Agency Descríptíon - The Afice of Administrative Hurings is an hdependent ofice whose setyices and personnel all state
orted by Other Appropriated
e ofice. The Director shall

or penìunent basß, at sapervisory or
of the administrative law judge in theybjea natter of the agenq.

Additional Appropriations_ - Rezulatorv ReforE lChaoter 251) - The Office of Administrative Hearings was established
by this legislation effective January l, 1996. In this legislation, a full-year total of 19.7 FTE Positions weõ transferred from
7 state agencies and sufficient funding from each of these agencies to suppo 996, only
a half-year of funding and FTE Positions were transferred. The Fy l9 f,7 tions wiil
reqyire fu:ther legislation (nysunaUl¡¡ through the General Appropriation A posirions
and funding to be transferred are outlined below:

Department of Revenue
Department of Building & Fire Safety
Registrar of Contractors
Department of Insurance
Department of Liquor Licenses & Control
Department of Real Estate
Department of Water Resources

Total

FTE Positions !
1.0
0.9
4.3
1.5
1.0
0.8
0.5

10.0

Transferred Monies
Januarv l. 1996 1?

$48,600
36,2n

186,800
89,500
44,800
44300
37.3æ

$487,500

U lilill require¡nnualizationin FY 1997.
Zl Adjusted by Joint Legislative Budget Committee St¡ff for 2% Ment Pay lncrease as authorized by Section

l8 of the bill.

In addition, those agencies with Professional and Outside Services General Fund monies to be trarisferred on January l, 1996
include:

Department of Administration
Department of Blucation
Department of Health Services
Banking Department
Department of Racing
Department of Environmental Quality

Total

!/ Will require annuali.ation in Fy 1997.
{ All amounts have been rounded to neerest $l(þ.

$ 8,700
t2,9æ
17,500
2,5n
4,300
6.000

$sl;ffi i's

Finally, the Office of Admini¡trative_Hearings also received a direct Çeneral Fund appropriation of S122,4OA, including
$23,4oo fot 15 yeat of rent, $54,000 for th year of new staffsalaries and expenses, -a ô¿s,om for one-timé shrt-up costs.

t76



AGRICI]LTT]RAL WIPIOYMEIYT REII\TIONS BOARI)
Michele Qâmez, Executive Director

a.R.s. $ 23-1386

JLBC Analyst: Kar€n Bock

F"r 1996 F"r Dg7
Approved Approved

FY 1994
Actual

FT 1995
EstimateGenerel Fund

1.0

35,500
5,500

10,ü)o
3,300
7,(X)O

4-

FIE, Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expendituras
Professional and Outside Senices
Travel - In State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Total Appropriations

l.o
24,5W

5,4O0
3,900

100
8,100

11,6(X)

53,600

1.0

33,6(X)
6,900

lo,ü)o
2,500
5,900

{-

0.0

{-
{-
{-
4-
{-
4-

6lpoo ra5t,tOo -0-

Agency Descriptíon - This board receives and klestigates complaints of unfair agricubural labor praaices and arbitrates
agriculrural labor disputes. It also conducts farm labor union eleaions.

Staff Compensation - The approved FY 1996 amount includes a $900 i¡crease for the Executive Director's salary.

Other Issues - Possible Consolidation - The General Appropriation Act footnote requires s study of consolidating this
agency with another agency. The Legislature has not funded the board for FY 1997, but may reconsider next year depending
on the study results.

U Appropriated as a l,ump Sumby Agency.
?! It is the i¡tent of the l-egislaore to sû.tdy lt¡e feasibilþ of consolidating the Agriculorat Employment Relations Board with another srÂte egency rhet

has ¡elated functions, s¡ch a¡ the Industrial Commission. Legislative a¡ff shall submit a rcport of findings to the Chairmen of the House and Senate
ApprcpriationsCommitteesbeforeDecember3l, 1995. (GeneralAppropriationActfootnote.)

r77



Program Summary
Administration
Anirnal Services
Plant Industrie.s
Chemical sÆnvironmental Services
Agricultural Laboratory

Total Appropriations

1,509,600
3,671,3æ
4,245,5ú
I,136,900
1,226,7W

11,7E9,000

FTE Positions r/

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Wine Commission
Rent/Relocation
Africanized Honey Bee
Aquaculture
Egg Inspection
FruiUVegetable Standardization
Pesticide
Fertilizer Materials
Commercial Feed

Total Appropriations

Fund Summary
General Fund
Vy'ine Commission Fund
Aquaculture Fund
Egg Inspection Fund
Citrus, Fruit, and Vegetable Fund
Pesticide Fund
Fertilizer Materials Fund
Commercial Feed Fund
Consultation and Training Fund

Total

1,316,ü)0
3,7lO,4OA
4,039,900
I,101,9(X)

928,ffi
11,095,500

1,579,7ú
3,536,(X)O
4,558,900
1,140,(x)0
1,200,500

12,0I5,000

287.5

5,933,800
1,667,6m

2163m
582,m
30,600

1,0,64,10O
183,800

9,49E,300

270.8

5,613,100
1,483,9(X)

215,1ú
451,m
31,9(X)

1,670,500
32,499

59,300
{-
{-

13,4¡g
223,W
738,300
199,100
182,ü)O
182,100

9,498,300
59,300
13,m

223,W
738,300
199,100
182,fi)O
182,100

4-

9,67E,600

{-
289,600
3O7,9æ

13,600
236,m
914,3ú
207,6n
186,200
180,800

277.3

6,167, lo0
l,596,g0o

2163m
523,500
30,6(x)

1,474,W
90,(n0

10,09E,300

4-
4-
{-

14,600
2N,2æ
955,600
2ll,ln
195,900
173,m

10,049,500
{-

14,600
2Æ,2n
855,600
21 1,100
195,800
173,m
48,900

11,095,500 12,015,000 tl,Ttg,ooo !3J

t0,276,tæ
4-

13,600
236,M
914,3æ
207,6æ
186,200
180,900

{-
11,095,500 12,015,000 11,7E9,000

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICT]LTT]RE
Keith Kelly, Direcûor

A.R.S. S 3-r0r
JIJC Analyst l(¡¡en Bock

r"r 1996
ApprovedGeneral Fund and Other Funds

F"r rgg4
Actual

F^r ú95
Estimete

J! net
zl
9! be

the 
ibirity of privatizing a' or some of the fr¡nctions of the srate
Hou¡e and Senate Appropriations Comminees before December

178
(Continued)



ARIZONA DEPAR.TMENT OF AGRICIILTURE lCont'd)

Agency Description - The Depamncnt of Agriculure administers and enforces agriculure-related stotutes, which regulate,
protect, and promote Arizoru's agriculural hdustries. The departtnent regulates certoin pluses offood prduction (such a,s

milking, butchering, and haruesting) to protect public heahh a¡td to ensure produo qrcIiry. The department administers
programs to protect livestock ønd crops from d.iseases and to protectfarm-workers who ha ndle agrianlural chemicals. It also
tests certain non-food agrtcdnral produas to ensure produa quality and content, and provides adminisnative support to
several product-promotion groups.

trìeld Surey end Detection - The approved FY 1996 amount includes an additional 2 FTE Positions and $61,000 for survey
trapping of insect pests.

Consultation and Training - From the Consultation and Training Fund, which was created in 1994, an additional $48,700
ar¡d 1 FTE Position are appropriated. This program therefore now has 2 statr. The original staff person is paid from the
General Fund appropriation.

Equipment - The approved amount includes $10,(nO for pest survey and detection equipment. Funding for major laboratory
equipment is not provided.

RenlRelocation - For FY 1995, all General Fund rent was moved to a Special I ins lts6, where it was used for relocation
and private-office rent while the department's headquarters were being renovated. The renovation is complete, the department
is back at the state headquarters, and the rent amount is within Other Operating Expenditures for FY 1996.

Afric¿nized Honey Bee - This l-year program was to provide public awareness, safet¡l training, and emergency response
information related to Africanized honey bees. The 11 FTE Positions and $307,90O are eliminated in FY 1996.

Aquaculture - The department regulates facilities such as fish hatcheries wbere aquatic orgqnisms are raised. Regulations
concern product labeling and quality control, disease control, and aquatic wildlife protection.' The department assesses facility
license fees to support the regulatory p¡ogram. The Aquaculture Fund is a 9Ol10 fund.

Fog Inspection - The department regulates egg production facilities and egg product handling to protect public health and
to ensure product quality. The department assesses inspection fees to support the program.

Fruit and Vegetable Standardization - The department inspects produce before and after hanresting to ensure that marketed
products meet standards of quality and packaging requirements. The FY 1996 amounts reflect that 2.5 FTE Positions have
been shifted from the Citrus, Fruit and Vegetable Standardization Fund to the non-appropriated Administrative Support Fund.

Pesticide Program - The department licenses pesticide handlers and enforces pesticide labeling and use laws. License fees
support the program. The Pesticide Fund is a 90/10 fund.

Fertilizer Materials Regulation - The department enforces labeling requirements and other laws related to fertilizer products.
Fees support the program. The Fertilizer Materials Fund is a 90/10 fund.

Commercial Feed Regulation - The department enforces animal feed content and labeling laws to protect consumers. Fees
support the program. The Commercial Feed Fund is a 90/10 fund.

FTE Adjustnents - To correct rounding errors from FY 1995, 0. I FIE Position is added to the Commercial Feed Fund
within Environmental Services and 0.2 FTE Positions is added to the General Fund in the Plant Services Division.

Other Issues - FY 1997 Appropriation - No appropriation was adopted for FY 1997. T\e Legislature will consider the
FY 1997 appropriation next year, after the laboratory privatization study (required by a General Appropriation Act footnote)
is complete.

179



FIE, Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures

4.0

106,500
19,7æ
6,300
4,ffi
6,7æ

38,(X)0
4-

4.0

125,7æ
27,|W
31,500
31,500
2,W

38,800
4-

4.O

133,900
26,7û
21,5æ
21,500
2,(no

45,300
8,(X)O

4.0

132,7m
26,6ú
21,5W
21,500

2,000
45,300

4-
1El,800 256,600 l! 2st,gN !3J 

249,600 !
Equipment

Totsl

STATE BOARD OF APPRAISAL
Shirley L. B"rÐ', Di¡ector

a.R.s. s 32,36{tl

JLBC Analyst: Jason Hall

FT 1996 FT D97
Board of Fund

FT D94
Actual

Fr 1995
Estimate

Agency Descrìptíon - The board licenses, certifies and regulates real estate appraisers. The board also registers property
tax agents.

Equipment - The approved FY 1996 amount includes $8,OOO in one-time funding to replace an office copier

The board was originally appropriated $229,800 for FY 1994, but was atlowed to carry forward $20,000 of that åmount to Fy 1995.Appropriated as a l¡¡mp Sum by Agency
The FY 1996 appropriation is available for u¡e and is exempt Èom the provisions of A.R.s. $ 35-143.01, relating to lapsing of approp¡iations to thespecial agency fr¡nds until rune 30, 199?. (General Appropriation act fãotnote.¡

ll
zt
2!

180



ARTZONA COMMISSION ON TEE ARÎS
Shelley M. Cohn, Execufive Director

a.R.s. $ 41-9n

JLBC Analyst: Jim Hillyard

Fr D96 F"Y 1997
Approved Approved

FT D94
Actual

FT D95
EstimateGeneral Fund

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditurcs
hofessional and Outsidc Senices
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of Søte
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotsl

Community Service Projects

Total Appropriations

11.5

316,800
62,7û

900
t23m

700
90,200

{-

12.5

34l,qx)
74,5ú

{-
13,100

800
87,300

{)-

t2.5

350,500
79,7ú

{-
13,100

800
89,qX)

2,(X)0

12.5

347,ü)O
79,500

{-
13,r00

800
89,900

2,(X)0

4&3,600

775,W
517,600

975,000

536,fi)o

975,000

532,300

975,000

1,25E,600 1,4g2,ffi0 1,511,000 r/ 1,507300 r/

Agency Descríption - The ogency prorrøtes arts in the state by ofering matching grants to communities and arts
organizations, developing progrct ns in-house to showcase artists h all dLsciplines , and serving as ct resource for local artists.

Community Service Projects - The approved amount includes $975,(n0 for Community Service Projects. Community
Service Project monies are grants made available to a¡ts organizations and Arizona communities on a matching basis which
provide discount tickets, organizational development support, and programs in all of the arts disciplines.

Ll þpropriated as an Operating [,ump Sum by Agency with Special Line ltems.

181



Program Summarv
Administration
Human Services
Civil
Criminal

Total Appropriations

Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions !
Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
kofessional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtot¿l

Special I ins l¡sms
Additional Appropriations

Total Appropriatiors

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Collection Enforcement Fund
Victims' Rights Implementation Fund

Total Appropriations

20,420,100 25,275,2M 25,512,725 24,592,600

365.0

12,562,ffi
2,545,4OA

94,500
167,6ú
23,9æ

2,gg7,4OA
22l,lm

3,839,2æ
1,316,300
6,439,5û
8,825,100

5,479,9ú
1,701,900
8,664,800
9,428,7m

371.O

14,2Og,gæ
2,789,7û

169,ü)0
148,600
25,ü)O

2,945JN
210,600

20,49E,300

4,776,9æ
{-

21,559,600
2,214,|m
1,502,500.

5,629,2æ
1,739,|n
7,281,325

10,863,100

23,123,325
696,200

1,703,2W

5,609,500
1,726,W
7,259,500
9,998,600

22,n8,1æ
682,ü)0

1,902,500

377 -O 377.0

14,569,500 14,426,W
2,990,500 2,974,40A

169,(no 169,ü)0
149,600 149,600
25,(n0 25,(n0

2,gg6,m 2,996,4(x)
4{X),(X)O 400,(n0

,r,llr,ff[utt @ztt
3,36g,1æ 4t 3,s63,2n 43J

965,625 {-
20,420,100 25,275,2N 25,5L2,725 ?A,592,600

1t,502,400

1,917,7æ
{-

18,652,M
376,1m

1,391,600

20,420,1w 2s,275,200 25 L2,725

ATTOR}IEY GEI\IER,AL . DEPARTMEIYT OF LAW . SIIMIVIARY
The Honorable Grant Woods, Attorney General

G€nerel Fund end Other F f 1994 Ff 1995

a.R.s. s 4r-192

JLBC Analysfi Dick Morris
r"r 1996 Ff 1gg7

Funds Actual Estimate

Agency Description - The Anomey General is an eleaed consüruüot aI oficer. The department consists of the Adminktration
Division, th These divisiins are responsible,resPectively, tation of departmcnts aná agencies
of the state, and prosecution.

lncludes I I FTE Positions funded ñom special Line læms in Fy 1996 and Fy 199?.
fnRrofriatø as an Operating [¡.rmp Sum by Agency with Special L
The Atorney Genersl shall notif the President ofthe Senate, the Sp
before entering into a settlement of $100,0ü) or more which will res

Aüorney General shall not allocate or exp
is footnote does not apply !o actions under T

U
at

,

182



ATTORI\IEY GEI\IER,AL - DEPART1VIEIYT OF LAW . ADMINISTRATION
F"y 1994 F"Í 1995 F'r 1996

General Fund Actuâl Estimate Approved

a.R.s. $ 4r-192

F"r 1997
Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
kofessional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Capital Center l-ease-Purchase

Total Appropriations

3,g3g,2oo

58.0

1,752,5m
334,000
. 28,100

14,7æ
8,200

1,545,4(X)
156,300

58.0

1,952,4m
415,ffi
84,900
11,800
10,ü)0

1,gg4,5oo
210,600

58.0

2,W,2û
424,3æ
84,800
I I,800
10,ü)0

1,869,4(X)
4(X),(X)0

58.0

1,981,200
423,ffi
84,800
I I,E00
10,ü)0

1,869,400
¿100,000

!!

{-
4,569,500

910,300

4,800,500

828,700

4,780,800

828,700

3,&39,200 5,47g,E00 5,629,200 
!2!

5,609,500
2t3t

Progrum Description - Provi.des qecative policy diredion and implementationþr the department. Provides legal advice to
state oficials,legßlators, county ctttomEÌs, and client state agencies as well as ceftWiry rules prorutlgated by smte agencies.

Computer System Replacernent - The approved amount includes $400,000 in F"Y 1996 and $400,ü)O in FY 1997 to replace
the existing Wang VS computer system with a modern system of personal computers linked together through a system of Local
.A¡ea Networks (LANs). The LANs in turn will be linked to form a Wide Area computer Network (WAN).

The new system will be based on 3 high-performance computers, with multi-processing capabilities, that will act as file servers.
The approved amount includes funding for the acquisition of network operating software and funding to purchase or develop
office-wide operating software systems for litigation support, attorney time keeping, as well as, other required business and
personnel functions. These new and enhanced software products will replace similar functions now housed on the Wang
computer system. ln FY 1996, funds will be used to train the information system staff on the utiliz¿tion and maintenance of
the new computer hardware and operating systems software.

Once the LAN file seryers and new software are installed and operational, which is expected to be completed during the third
quarter of FY 1996, the Attorney General's office will begin acquiring the necessary additional personal computers for
employees who are supported by General Fund appropriations. Most of these employees are assigned to the Civil and Human
Services Divisions.

The L,egislature has directed that the Attorney General's staff submit a project plan for review by the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee before expending any money appropriated for new computer equipment.

Ll lncludes $4E,400 transfemed from a Special Line Item "Rent - l4(X) W. Washington' for the continuation of a private lerse in Tucson.
2J Appropriated as an Operating lrrrnp Sum by Agency with Special Line Items.

9! Prior to expending any monies cont¡ined in the¡e appropriations for the replacement of the Department of Lew's computer system or any other computer
equipment, the et¡ff of the A$orney General - D€pertment of l-ew shall submit a project plant to the Joint l-egislative Budget Committeê for review.
(General Appropriation Act footnote.)

183



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
T¡avel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

30.4

921,9æ
20É,W

6,(X)0
16,500
2,800

152,3æ
10,800

42.4

1,25O,7æ
283,000
24,9m

8,(X)0
900

134,500
{-

42.4

1,282,2û
294,7ú
24,9m

8,(X)0
900

128,500
{-

42.4

1,269,500
294,3ú
24,900.,

g,(x)o

900
128,500 .

{-
1,726,000 J!1,316,300 1,739,100

ltt,Total

ATTORNEY Gn\IER,AL - DEPARIME¡IT OF LAW - ET]II{AN SERVICES
F"r 1994 Fr 19gs F"Y 1996

a.R.s. $ 4r-1401

FT 1997
ApprovedGeneral Fund Actual Estimate

hogant Dcscrìptíon - ./ssists in the provision of consumer advvcacy sewices, civil rights enforcement, elderly proteaion,
fair housing and employnent enforcement, arld monitoring of conuruinity relationç oatäta ¡â, the state.

!! Appropriated es an operating [.'mp sum by Agency with special Line læms

184



ATTORNEY GEI..{ER,AL - DEPARTMEIì{T OF LAW - CIVIL
Generd Fund and Other Ff D94 F"f ú95
Appropriated Funds Actuâl Estimate

FT D96
Approved

a.R.s. $ 41-192

F^r u97
Approved

FTE Positions !
Personal Services
Employee Related Expendituras
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Collection Enforcement

Total

135.1

4,ß9,W
848,E00
18,2m
5,700

M
675,500

45,800

135.1

5,(X7,(X)0
958,900
36,7æ

3,(X)0
5,0(x)

4(X),100
{-

135. r

5,179,500
1,023,100

36,7m
3,(X)O
5,000

382,2û
4-

135. l
5,128,2æ
1,021,4{X)

36,7û
3,(X)0
5,(X)0

382,2n
4-

Additional Appropriations -
Attorney General; General Counsel;

Responsibilities (Ch. 94)

Total Appropriations

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Collection Enforcement Fund

Total Appropriations

6,576,500

682,ü)0

6,4¡9,500 8,664,E00 7,315,700 7,25E,500 ?

{)- {)- Q4,375)

6,063,4010

376,1ú

6,0,63,4(X)
376,|W

6,450,700

2,214,|m

6,45O,7n
2,214,1û

6,629,500

686,2ü)

6,595,125
686,200

{-
6,419,500 t,664,E00 7,2E1,325 7,259,500

6,576,500
682,(n0

6,¿l¡19,500 8,664,E00 7,2Å1,325 7,25t,500

Progmm Descriptíon - Provides general legal services to state oficers and state agencies. Represents the state in lawsuits,
adminisnafive macters, and civil appeals. Respottds to certain requestsforfomul opinions.

Collection Enforcernent Revolving Fund - The approved amount represents the administrative costs of collecting debts owed
thestate. A.R.S.$41-191.03,providesthat35%ofallstatedebtrecoveredbytheAttorneyGeneralistobedepositedto
the Collections Enforcement Revolving Fund. All remaining amounts are to be returned to the General Fund or the funds that
held the debt. The estimated amounts to be collected and returned to the General Fund or Other Funds are excluded from the
FY 1996 and FY 1997 approved amor¡nts. The estimated amount for FY 1995 includes $1,525,500, which was projected to
have been collected and returned to the General Fund or Other Funds. No appropriation is required to distribute collections
to the proper fund.

Additional Appropriations - Attomev General: General Counsel: Responsibilities. (Chapter 94) - Authorizes the Governor
to employ legal counsel or make expenditures for legal services, and creates a l5-member Joint Committee on Legal
Representation of State Agencies. The Joint Commillse is required to: a) review how legal representation is provided to state
agencies; b) study the organizational structures used in other states to provide legal counsel to state agencies; c) recommend
a system of legal representation in which state agencies can be assured of appropriate attorney-client relationships between the
agency and legal counsel; d) review the Auditor General's report required by this act, which is due not later than November
15, 1995; and, e) report to the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House ofRepresentatives by December 15, 1995,
regarding the legal representation of state agencies and make recommendations to the l-egislature regarding statutory changes.

Funds a¡e appropriated to the Auditor General for a special review of the financial records of the Attorney General -
Department of L¿w.

!! lnclude¡ l0 FTE Positions fi.rnded from Special Line ltems in FY 1996 and FY 1997

Zl Appropriated as an Operating Lump Sum by Agency with Special Line ltems.

185

(Continued)



The act directs that $34,375 shall be transferred from the Atûorney General - Department of I¡w to the Office of the Governor
on August l, 1995. The Office of tbe Governo¡ is ûo use these funds for legal counsel. In addition, the Joint Iægislative
Budget Commi¡¡ss, in consultation with the Department of Admini5¡6¡ion, shall determine the amount to be allocated to the
Ofñce of the Govemor in FY 1996 from the appropriation for Risk Management Defense. That allocation is to be determined
prior to August I, 1995.

186



ATTORNEY GEI{ER,AL - DEPARTMEIYT OF LAW. CRIMINAL
FY 1994
Actud

F"Y 1995
Estimete

FY 1996
Apprcved

a.R.s. 0 4r-r92

F"r Dg7
Approved

General Fund and Victims' Rights
Implementation Fund

FTE Positions l/

Personal Servicqs
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Grand Jury
Victims' Rights Implementation

Total

Additional Appropriations -
Victims'Righs; Juvenile Offenses, ú. 197

Total Appropriations

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Victims' Rights Implementation Fund

Total Appropriations

3tE,E25,100 9,42Å,700 9,E63,100 9,99E,600 1',

{- 1,(no,(x)0

t41.5

5,419,2æ
1,156,6(X)

42,2m
130,700
12,46

514,2ñ
8,2(X)

141.5

5,959,800
l,l32,QA

22,7ú
125,800

9,10o
526,ffi

{)-
7r776,2M

150,000
1,502,500

7,926,2æ
1,502,50O

14r.5

6,107,600
1,238,m

22,7m
125,800

9, l0o
506,300

{-

r41.5

6,047,100
1.235,100

22,7æ
lã,800

9,lm
506,300

4-
7,283,500

150,000
1,391,600

7,433,5m
1,391,600

t,009,900

150,ü)0 z

1,703,2û

9,159,900
1,7o3,2û

7,g46,lw
l5o,00o ?

1,902,500

8,096,100
1,902,500

4-4-
8,E25,100 9,4?Å,7M 10,E63,100 9,g9g,600

E,E25,100 9,42t,700 10,E63,100 g,ggE,600

Progmm Descríption - Investigates and prosecutes cases involving criminal violations. Represents the state in criminal
appeals. Provi.des trial and research assLctance to county attornqs. Advises all state agencies on environm.ental enforcemcnt
nuatters.

State Grand Jury - An appropriation for costs and expenses incurred by the Attorney General-Department of l.aw to
investigate, prosecute or try Eatters which are under the jurisdiction of the Søte Grand Jury.

Victims' Rights Implønentation - An appropriation for the administration and distributionof monies to support the Victims'
Rights Implementation Act. The Attorney General is required to assess the financial need of all entities impacted by this act,
and based upon that assessment, distribute monies from the Victims' Rights Implementation Revolving Fund to qualiflred
entities. Monies in the revolving fund are from an allocation of 7.85% of the revenues collected for the Criminal Justice
Enhancement Fund.

Additiond Appropriations - Victims' Rishts: Juvenile Offenses. (Chápter 197) - Appropriates $I,0OO,(X)O, from the
General Fund to the Attomey General for deposit in the Victims' Rights Implementation Revolving Fund. The Victims'
Rights' Implementation Revolving Fund is e.st¿blished by A.R.S. $ 4l-191.06 for the purpose of implementing the provisions
of Title 13, Chapter 40, and Title 8, Chapter 2.

Additional Legislation - Juvenile Victims' Rishts: Implementation Fee. (Chapter 101) - Beginni¡g July l, 1995, the parents
of all juveniles adjudicated delinquent for offenses involving a victims shall be assessed a fee of $ 15.00. A lesser fee may
be imposed if the parent does not have the ability to pay the full fee. These fees are to collected by the Clerk of the Superior
Court and forwarded to the State Treasurer for deposit to the Victims' Rights Implementation Revolving Fund.

ll lnclude¡ I FTE, Position funded from Special Line lteme in FY 1996 and FY 1997.
2J The$150,000apprcpriatedforSteteCrandJuryexpensesisforcostEincunedpursuanttoA.R.S.g2l-428C. ltisthelegislativeintentthatStateGrand

Jury expenses be limited to lbe amount appropriated and thet e supplementel appropriation will not be provided. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
! Appropriated es an Operating Lump Sum by Agency with Special Line ltems.

187



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
hofessional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Receiverships
I-ocal Area Network

Total

7W

{- 4- (2,500) 4-

2,074,700 2,55E,700

700 2,939,600

1,933,600

141,100
{-

2,377ríM
181,200

{-

57.O

1,595,300
355,900
2l,m
55,(nO
16,üx)

329,9æ
4,(X)0

Additional Appropriations -
Regulatory Reform, Ch. 251

Total Appropriations

54.2

1,369,7N
291,5ú
4ó,500
59,6(X)
15,500

135,600
15,2æ

52.O

1,633,9(X)
343,499

15,¿lO0

55,ü)0
16,(x)o

564,900
{-

52.O

1,617,7w
342,W

15,¿l0O

55,0()0
16,000

564,qX)
52,0()O

STATE BAI{KING DEPARTMEIYT
Richa¡d C. Houseworth, Superintendent

General Fund

a.R.s. s G10l
JLBC Analyst: Rachelle Child

r.Y 1996 FY 1997
Approved Approved

FT D94
Actuâl

FY 1995
Estimate

Agency Description - The department regulates state-clrartered financial entitics in order to assure financial somdness.
These entiti.es include monqr ies, salesfinance companies,
collection agencies, escrow
premiumfinance companies banlrcrs' moftgage brokers'

Receiverslips Speciat Line Itern - General Fund monies for this Special Line Item were eliminated for Fy 1996 and Fy
1997, including 5 FTE Positions-previously funded_in thi¡ Special Line-Item. The non-appropriated Receivership Revolving
Fund was desiped to cover the department's cost of administering receivership., .uppt"-éntå only *h"n n"co-åry through
General Fund appropriations.

00 for the one-time
e approved amount
$11,000 in Other

includes a decrease of $6,(XX), representing l/2 year
Inforrration Services Division, who currentþ proJid.s
icomputer. The FY 1996 decrease is annr¡¡l¡2sd in ¡h.

the new maintenance agreement, which is tra¡sferred to the

Telephone System - The approved amount includes a total of $52,000 for Fy 1997 for the one-time purchase of a newtelephone system.

Additional Appropriations - Reeulatorv Reform (chapter 251) - Please see the General Legislation section for a descriptionof this legislation.

J]
the Banking Eepertment sl¡all submit

zt al or exceed its expenditure from the

!

188



BOARD OF BARBER,S

Mario J. Herrera, Executive Director

Board of Barbers Fund
YY 1994
Actusl

F'r 1995
Estimate

a.R.s. $ 32-301

JLBC Analyst Jason Hall

F'r 1996 F"r 1997
Approved Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures

Total Appropriations

3.0

82,9(n
17,300

1,200
9,4(x)

600
17,ü)o

3.0

88,000
19,ü)0

800
14,100

1,300
22,|ffi

3.0

90,200
19,800

800
15,600

1,300
23,m

3.0

89,300
19,E00

800
15,6(X)

1,300
23,W

l:2ß,û0 145,300 l5o,7oo 1? l4g,goo ?

Agency Descríptíon - The board licenses barbers, inspeøs barbering establLçhmcnts, and iavestigates violations of sanitation
requiremmts and barbering procedures. It conduas hearings and i¡nposes mforcemcnt øaions where appropriate.

!! The FY 199ó appropriation ie evailable for u¡e and is exernpt from the provisions of A.R.S. S 35-143.01, releting to lapsing of appropriations to the
special agency funds until June 30, 1997. (General Appropriation Act footnote-)

2J Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency.

¡

189



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Total Appropriations

6.0

131,100
26,500
5,600
6,(X)0
2,2æ

63,m
6,300

6.0

179,ffi
46,9æ
23,7ú
13,600
6,300

79,5ú
10,(x)0

7.O

192,6m
ß,3W
14,500
7,500
5,800

ß3m
2,9æ

7.O

19l,100
46,300
14,500
7,500
5,800

72,6m
16,900

ul,lw 354,700 4359,600 w

BOARD OF BEHAYIORAL HEALIE EXAMII\ER,S
David Oake, Executive Director

a.R.s. s 32-32s1

JLBC Analyst: Lynne Smith

F r 1996 Fr 1997
Behavioral Heatth Examiners Fund

F"r 1994
Actual

Fr 19gs
Estimate

Agency Description - ry board certifies and regulates belwviorat heabh professionals in the fields of social work,
counseling, marriage andfamþ therapy, and substance abuse counseling.

reduction of $9,20O for data processing services no longer
which leaves full funding for attendance at 6 conferencès;

0O h training costs, and 96,10o in Travel - In State to reflect
uctions for FY 1997.

The approved amount for FY 1997 includes a total of $4,800 for replacement of 2 computers and $12,100 for replacement
of a copier.

Administrative Secretary - The approved amount for FY 1996 includes an additional $Z7,mand I FTE position to respond
to an increas eceived by the board. The appropriation also includes a decrease
of $7,E00 in overtime and clerióal póol services which will no longer
be required' $3,600 to reflect the áümination of one+ime equipmãnt
and supplies.

Other hsues - FY 1995 Expenditure Authoritv - The board's FY 1995 expendirure authority includes the following:

FY 1995 Appropriation
Carry Forward from FY 1994

Total

Of this amount, the board plans to expend $359,600 in Fy 1995

U ilableforugeand is exemptfr'omtheprovisionsof A.R..s. Í 35-143.01, relatingto lapsingof apprcpriationsto the
, 1997. (General Appropriation Acr footnore.)

U Agency.

190



ARTZONA STATE BO)ilNG COMMISSION
John Montano, Executive Director

füneral Fund
Fr 1994
Actual

F^y 1995
Estimate

a.R.s. s s-221

JLBC Analyst: Phil C¡se

Fr 1996 Fr 1997
Approved Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In Staæ
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

1.5

37,5m
8,70O

{)-
1,80O

600
8,000

56,600

1.5

37,W
10,800

500
3,m

700
10,100

1.5

40,3p
lo,(x)o

500
3,qx)

700
12,100

1.5

39,9ü)
9,900

5m
3,900

700
12,100

63,400 67,Soo 
!'!

67,ooo J!!

Agency Descríptian - The Boxing Conmission licenses, investigates and regulates the professional boxing and kick-boxing
hdustry in Arizo¡ø. The Department of Racing ß responsiblefor collection and accounting of Boxing Commission revenues.

Commission Member Per Diem - The approved FY f996 amount includes an increase of $1,4O0 in Personal Services to
fully compensate commissioners for each day of service and no further increases for FY 1997.

Dønographic Increâse - The approved FY 1996 amount includes increases of $500 in Travel - ln State and $900 in Other
Operating Expenditures for an expected increase in the number of boxing events from 2O to 25 and no further increases for
FY 1997.

U The Boxing Commission shell report to the Speaker of the House of Repreeentatives, the President of the Sen¡te, the Chairmen of the Sen¡te and House
Appropriation Committees, and the Director of the Joint l-egislative Budget Committee on ¡ ¡emi-¡nnual besis. The report eh¡ll cont¡in the number
ofboxing events, grosE receipts, state ¡evenues, and licen¡e fee collections. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

2J Appropriated ae a Lump Sum by Agency.

191



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expendi tures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Rent/Relocation
Fire Training School

Total

69.2

1,852,7æ
502,500

{-
195,100

6,(n0
350,600

{-
2rgm,g00

190,500
30,000

3,127,400 )!

127,û0791 100

{- {- (36,2æ) {-
2,982,900 3,125,900Total

69.2

1,739,7ú
511,300

¿1{)0

182,100
3,6(X)

287,800
36,2æ

68.3

1,871,2n
503,600

{-
195,100

6,(X)0
350,600

4-

69.2

1,879,300
480,800

{-
196,7m

6,(X)o
378,3W
1l,800

Additional Appropriations -
Regulatory Reform, û. 251

2r76l,lM
{-

30,0()o

2,791,|W

2,952,W0

{-
30,000

2,9ü¿,m0

2,926,500

205,500
30,(x)o

3,162,000 l',

DEPARTME¡{T OF BT]ILDING AI{D FTRE SATETY
Eric Borg, Director

a.R.s. $ 41-214r

JLBC Analyst: Jason Hall

F"r 1996 F.r 1997
General Fund Approved

FT 1994
Actud

FY 1995
Estimate

r manufaaured homcs, mobile homes, faaory-buih buildings
of the Snte Fire Marshal, which enforces the state fire codes

e general public.

Rent/Relocation - All rental costs, amounting to $205,500 in Fy 1996 and $190,500 in Fy 1997, have been transferred to
the Special approved FY 1996 amount includes an increase of
$29'900 to to ã new Phoenix office and a decrease of$ls,ooO
for FY 199 expenses.

Fìre Training School - This appropriation provides training for volunteer firefighters from small communities and rural
areas.

Additional Appropriations - Resulatorv Reform lChapter 251) - Please see the General l-egislation section for a description
of this legislation, which tra¡sfers out 0.9 FTE Position in FY 1996. This number wiil bË annualized in Fy 1997, ior a
revised FTE Positions total of 67.5.

J! Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency with Special Line ltems.

192



STATE BOARD OF CEIROPRACTIC EXAIVIINER,S

Elaine LeTafte, Executive Di¡ector

Board of Chinopractic Ff 1994 F f 1995
Examiners Fund Actual Estimate

a.R.s. s 32-901

JLBC Analyst Jim llillyard
r"r 1996 Fr Dg7
Approved Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
kofessional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expendihrres
Equipment

Total Appropriations

4.O

t?ß,?n
21,0()O
29,ffi
4,9æ
7,10o

48,100
5,500

4.0

130,500
23,8æ
16,6ü)
6,100
2,7æ

53,700
4,500

4.0

133,2m
?5,7m
16,6(X)
6,900
2,7m

743m
2,(X)0

4.0

132,1æ
25,7æ
16,6(X)
6,900
2,7æ

74,3û
{)-

23,6,4¡¡ ?37,9ú 261,4¡¡ w 25E¡oo l/

Agency Descrþtíon - The board licenses, investigates, and conducts qaminations of chiropraaors who prattice a Ð'stem
of therapy in which dßease is considered the reslt of neural nalfunction. Manipulation of the spinal colunn and other
,structares is the prefened ncthod of treanrcnt.

New Equipmmt - The approved F"f 1996 amount includes one-time funding of $900 for a new electric seal stamp and
$1,100 for new board room chairs.

U Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency.
U This appropriation is ev¡ilable for use and is exempt fiom A.R.S. ! 35-143.01, relating to lapsing of appropriations to the special agency firnds until

June 30, 1997. (General Appropriations Act footnote.)

t93



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expendituras
Equipment

263.O

4,424,4ú
713,6û

2,333,W
5,6(X)

39,2æ
5,714,5û

15,2W

278.O

4,750,(X)0
831,400

2,439,6æ
14,800
39,3æ

6,308,9(x)
100,(x)o

278.O

4,714,3æ
788,500

2,561,ffi
10,80o
39,600

6,395,400
{)-

278.O

4,824,3æ
805,500

2,689,6æ
9,700

39,600
6,972,W

4-
13,us,4N 14,510,200 r/ 15,340,700 vTotal

ARTZONA COLISEI]M A}ID E)(FOSITION CEI|ITER. BOARI)
Grry D. Montgomery, Executive Director

Arizona Colisermr and F.f 1994 Ff f995

a.R.s. $ 3-r0or

JLBC Analysu Phil C-sse

F"Y 1996 F"r 1997
ApprovedCenter Fund Actual Estimate

A_Sgory Dcscrìpion - The Coliseum and Eryosition Center Board is cttstodian of the State Fairgrounds and Memorial
Coliseum propenies. The board directs and conducts the anrual Artzona State Fair attd the annual Livästock Show, and leases
the coliseum and fairgrounds facilities for special events.

A.R.S.$3-1005states'Monie_srynivedbytheboard...shallbeunderfullcontrolandjurisdictionoftheboard.'Asaresult,
the appropriations equal IOO% of the board's collections. lhe approved amounts o"R""t the board's current estimates of
collections and will be adjusted in accordance with the actual colleclion levels.

Wage and Salary Adjustnents - The approved FY 1996 amount includes a reduction of g41,200 in personal Services and
Employee Related Expenditures due to a plannçd decrease i¡ the use of overtime work hours. The approved Fy 1997 amount

crease in the wages of temporary state fair workers. Although the
the use of its revenues, all its employees are subject to the salary and
of Administration and approved by the l-egislature.

Entertainer Fees - The approved Professional and Outside Services amounts include an additional $122,000 in Fy 1996 and
$128,000 in FY 1997 for planned 5% increases in state fair entertainer fees.

Other - The approved amounts include an additional $5E,50O in Fy 1996 and $576,60O in Fy 1997 for expected increases
in various categories such as advertising, operating supplies, utilities, and contractually determined incentives to the
Roadrunners hockey team and state fair midway ride operators.

Capital Outlay - lChapter 2..lst Special Sessigfi) - Appropriates 5673,2æ from the Arizona Coliseum and Exposition
Center Fund to the Arizona Coliseum and Exposition Center Board for Building Renewal.

All collections paid into the state Treasury are appropriated for Personal services, 
_Ernployee x.glated Expenditures, and All other operatingExpenditures' The estimated appropriation for Fy tsgo ie $14,510,200and for Fy rcgz ir bli,:ao,zoo. fc-"ír-i Appropriation Acr footnore.)

v

194



DEPARTME¡{T OF COMMER.CE
Sa¡a Goertzen Dial, Di¡ector

G€nerel Fund rnd Other
Appropriated Funds

Fr 1994
Actual

F"r 1995
Estimate

a.R.s. $ 4l-r501

JLBC Analyst: Brad Beranek

r"r 1996 Fr 1997
Appnoved Approved

FTE Positions !
Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Minority and Women-Owned Business
Special Arizona Promotion - Major

Sporting Events
Rural Tourism
Sm¡ll Business Advocate
Economic Development Matching Funds
CEDC Commission

-Advertising and Promotion
Asian Pacific Trade Office I
Mexico Trade Office 4
REDI Matching Grants
Motion Picture Development
National [-aw Center/Free Trade
Indian Economic Development
Oil Overcharge Administration
Japan Trade/Tourism Office I
European Trade Office 4/

Main Street
Work Force Recruitment and Training
Williams AFB Economic Development
Economic Development Incentive Policy
Alternative Fuels Bills
AZ Sonora Economic Development Study
Border Governor's Conference
AZ V/ine Commission
Safford Museum of Discovery

Total

Additional Appropriations -
Work Recruitment; Job Training,

Appropriation, Ch. 185
Appropriation; NAFTA Projects, Ch. 2O9

Total Appropriations

75.O

2,106,?N
419,3æ
132,m
56,qX)
36,4ry9

708,900
96,7û

81.5

2,2ß,m
42,9ú

86,200
58,600
39,900

892,900
15,2û

81.5

2,295,9N
47,9æ

86,200
58,600
39,9(X)

910,300
67,500

83.5

2,338,ffi
460,4(X)
86,200
58,600
44,9(X)

9243m
66,(X)0

3,556,800

{-
{-
{-
{)-

104,(x)o
199,800
484,ü)O
l66,qx)
297,5û
34,9æ

480,100
{-

55,700
799æ

227,5æ
4-

80,0(x)
3,(X)O,(X)0

4-
4-

450,000
{-

144,2W
200,000
350,(n0

3,776,000
2l

{-
{-

9!

104,(x)0
2ffi,2æ
495,2n
169,900
300,100
45,ü)O

606,4¡g
572,W
65,9ü)

124,9û
280,000

4-
85,(X)0

3,(X)O,(X)0
350,ü)0

1,500,(X)O
{-

3,906,200

101,700

2,(n0,000
100,000
102,000
104,(n0
201,6ü)
525,2æ
214,7æ
300,1m
45,000

610,4ü)
497,W
66,2æ

126,800
280,000
330,ü)O
130,ü)0

4,500,000
350,ü)0

l,(x)o,(x)0
4-
{-
4-
4-
4-

{-
925,W

3,97E,E00

101,100

100,000
101,200
104,000
200,500
495,2n
214,7n
300,100
45,000

603,100
{)-

65,9(X)
126,ü)0
280,ü)0
4{X),(X)0
130,ü)o

4,500,(x)o
350,000

{-
4-
{-
4-
4-
{-

4-
4-

{-

5t

6t

625,(n0
4-

4--
{-
{-

9,911,300 10,799,600 15,490,900 12,095,600

{-
{-

9,911,300 l2,2gg,6N 16,415,900 s'
12,095,600 9!

195

(Continued)



DEPAR.TMENT OF' lCont'dl

Fund Summary , ,

General Fund
Bond Fund
Commerce and Economic Development

Commission (CEDC) Fund
l.ottery Fund
Oil Overcharge Fund
Housing Trust Fund
Solar Qualification Fund
Department of Administration Special

Services Revolving @OASSR) Fund
Total Appropriations

450,000 625,000 4-
9,911,300 12,29D,600 16,415,900 12,095,600

6,964,7ú
75,ffi

1,977,8û
199,800
79,9û

149,500
14',m

8,681,700
91,ü)0

2,Æ8,9û
2m,2ú
124,9û
153,300
14,600

11,206,9(x)
92,6æ

4,616,7æ
201,600
126,800
156,700
14,600

9,350,500
92,100

126,000
155,7m
14,600

2,156,2m
200,500

{-

Agency Description - The departncnt cottduos prograns to encourage the creation, upansion and retention of businesses
in Arizona. The deparmznt has 9 major activities: Administration, Business Developmcnt, Communiry Assistaîce, Energy
Developmcnt and Utilizøtion, Financial Services a¡td Houçing Development, Internatioral Trade and In "ri^rt , Motion picrure
Developmcnt, Spofts Promotion and Commanications and Research-

Arizona Business Connection/1.{ew Staff - The approved amounts provide $5,500 from the General Fund for increases in
printing and postqge costs. The approved Fy lg97 amount provides I FTE Position and $47,90O in relaæd General Funds
for an additional br¡siness counselor.

International Marketing/New Ståff- The approved FY lSgT amountprovides I FTE Position and $49,60O from tbe General
Fund for a Phoenix-based trade specialist dedic¿ted solely to the zupport of the Asian Pacific Trade Office.

Equipment - The approved amounts include $15,200 from the General Fund for lease-purchase payments. In addition, the
FY 1996 amount includes.one-time funding of $52,300 for duplicating equipment, *orJ pro"osing-and operating software,
training rtanuals, laser printers, personal computers, and communications hardware and ìoftware. nt" .pprou"ã Fy ßg7
amount also includes one-time funding of $50,800 for updated database and spreadsheet software, training manuals, personal
computers, and an upgraded server.

Minority and Womm-Ovmed Business - I-aws 1994, Chapter 26O authorized the use of $100,000 from the CEDC Fund
for FY 1995 to establish this Program to promote economic development of minority and women-owned business enterprises
through the utilization of the state's minorit¡r and women entrepreneurs. The apprlved amounts provide continued funding
for FY 1996 and FY 1997.

special ariz¡na Promotion - Major sporting Events - The approved Fy 1996 âmount provides $2,000,000 from the
CEDC Fund for the special promotion of A¡izona during various 1996 spofing events occurring in the state, most notably,
Super Bowl )OC(. Representatives from athletic otg*izatioo. and interest groups, including the Super Bowl, the phoenix
Open, World Challenge Golf, the Copper Bowl, and the Fiesta Bowl, along wiìn plano"rs from the Depafment of Commerce,
will meet in calendar y''r 1995 to plan the allocation of this funding.

lncludes 16.5 FrE Positions ñ.rnded ñom special Line ltems in Fy 1996 and Fy 1997.
See Special Line ltem description for explanation.
See Special Line Item description for explanation.

eneral Fund and CEDC Fund monies, which made bookkeeping difficurt
approved the reapportionment of General Fund and CEDC monies among
General Fund monies, and the Japan ofñce ¡eceived the identicar amount

co ofñce¡ became 100% Generar Fund-funded, and the Japan ofüce reriedon a 8leeter p¡oPorrion of CEDC ñrnding. In Fy 1997, only the Eurcpean and Japan trade offices will rcceive come GEDC monies.see Addition¡l Appropriations below for added rilorkforce Recruitmeni and rrainiåg firnding.
I-awe I 994, chapter 339 appropriated $ I ,00o,ü)0 from the General Fund for ry l ggo to the Department of commerce to snrdy methods of eliminatingor mitigating the impact to the strte of possible militâry base rcarignments )r clo6ur€6.
See Special Line Item description for exptanation.
Apprcpriated ae an Operating Lump Sum by Agency with Special Line ltems.

Lt
z!
lt
4t

5t
ót

1J
EI

196
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Cont'd)

Rural Tourism - The approved emounts provide funding from the General Fund to administer the Rural Tourism
Development program. This program, crtated in 1993 by the A¡izona C.ouncil for Fnha¡cing Recreation and Tourism
(ACERT), provides unified agency assistance to rural communities in support of their tourism development efforts. It is
coordinated by the department in conjunction with other state and federal agencies. Approximately half the appropriation is
used for administrative expenses; the other half, along with financial and staffresources contributed by other participating state

and federal agencies, is used as project money. Six communities participate in the program: Douglas, Globe-Miami, Parker,
Williems, the Haulapai Tribe and the First Mesa C.onsolidated Villages.

In prior fiscal years, this funding was appropriated to the Departmént of Tourism, then passed-through to the Department of
Commerce as part of an interagency agreement.

Small Business Advocete - Laws 1994, Chapter 260 authorized the use of $10O,000 from the CEDC Fund for FY 1995 to
establish a small business advocate office to promote the creation and growth of small Arizona businesses. The office also
acts as an advocate for sm¡ll business interests before the Governor, I-egislature, sûate agencies, and the communit¡r at large.
The approved amounts provide continued funding for FY 1996 and Fy 1997.

Economic I)evelopment Matching Funds - The approved amounts provide funding from the CEDC Fund to support local
community job creation efforts. Grants up to $10,0ü) are awa¡ded on a competitive basis to communities with approved plans
to design a long-range capital improvement stratery.

CEDC Commission - The approved amouDts provide funding from the Lotæry Fr¡nd to cover the Professional and Outside
Services and member expenses of the Commerce and Economic Development Commission, which consists of 35 public and
private sector members serving at the request of the Governor. The purpose of the commission is to provide oversight for
the short-term and long-term economic development initiatives in the statewide economic development strategic plan.

Advertising and Promotion - The approved FY 1996 amount includes one-time funding of $30,000 to update a business
video sent to companies interested in relocating, or expanding, to Arizona. Amounts approved for this special line item are
funded from the CEDC Fund and used to advertise and promote the department's various programs through mag¡zins ¿ds,
direct mail, special everìts, and the production of support materials such as 'Business Profiles" of the various communities
within the state and the semi-¡nn 'rl newsletter "Spirit of Success.'

Asian Pacific Trade Office - The approved amounts include an additional $44,800 from the General Fund to expand the
trade office located in Taipei, Taiwan. The added funding will provide for an additional contracted trade specialist, increased
promotional activities, and additional travel costs associated with promoting Arizona products in new regions of Asia.

Mexico Trade OfÏicc - The approved amounts provide funding from the General Fund for the trade offrce located in Mexico
City, Mexico, to promote Arizona products.

REDI Matching Grants - The approved amounts provide funding from the CEDC Fund for the Rural Economic
Development Initiative (REDÐ program, which offers special community project grarits, up to $5,üÐ each, for technical
assistance for the economic development programs of rural communities.

Motion Picture I)evelopment - The approved amounts provide funding from the General Fund to attract worldwide film and
television Projects to locations throughout Arizona. The Motion Picture Office creatqs extensive advertising and promotion
campaigns for this Purpose. It also develops and updates the Arizona Film Commission Guide, a lesource created for industry
representatives listing every film professional residing in A¡izona (actors, film crews, production companiss, etc.) as well as
statewide filming locations. The approved FY 1997 amount provides a one-time $5,000 reduction to adjust Personal Services
and Employee Related Expenditures.

National Law Center/Free Trade - The approved FY 1996 amount includes a $75,000 reduction due to the completion of
some research Projects by the National L¿w Center for Inter-American Free Trade, a research and educational center which
seeks to identifr a¡d eliminate mechanical and structural legal obstacles to the free movement of goods and services among

197

(Continued)



Mexico, Cåoada and the United States. Amounts approved for this special line item are funded from the CEDC Fund and
used to defray center overhead and adminis¡ntive costs, and ûo match private monies funding the following E rqsearch projecS:
ha¡monization of transportation laws, judicial cooperation, text for oomms¡sial and custom invoice.s, uniform powers of
attorney, uniform wa¡ehouse receipts, uniform accounting stqnda¡ds, medicine and the |aw, and the Mexican Real Estate
Regulatory Agency' All projects are scheduled for completion by the end of FY 1996; therefore, the approved Fy 1997
¡mount is zero.

Indian Economic l)evelopment - The approved amounts provide funding from the CEDC Fund to promote economic
development on A¡izona Native American reservations.

Oil Overcharge Administration - The approved amouuts provide funding from the Oil Overcharge Fund to administer the
oil overcharge grant and loan restitution prograÍrs. It is estimated that the Oil Overcharge Fund will expend $7,g19,1ü) and
$6,014,400 on these Programs in FY 1996 and FY 1997, respectiveþ. By the end of FY 1997, monies in the Oil Overcharge
Fund a¡e expected to be almost depleted.

Japan Trade/Tourism OfTice - The approved emounts provide funding from the General Fund (g180,000) and from the
CEDC Fund ($100,000) for a local consult"nt in Japan to assist in expanding trade and tourism with Arizona.

European Trade Office - The approved FY 1996 amount provides $330,000 from the General Fund for start_up cosrs
associated with the establishment of a European trade office to promote A¡izona products in Europe, and to attract European
business to Arizona. This amount will fund a foreign contractor to provide office space, 2 subcontracted professionals trained
in trade and promotion, support staff, intra-continental travel costs, communicåtiào 

"*pror"., 
and I subcontracted phoenix_

based trade specialist to selae as the Arizona contact and support persoo. The appìoved Fy lggT amount provides an
additional $70'000 from the CEDC Fund for advertising and promotion expenses, for a total of $4O0,00o in funiing.

Main Street - The approved amounts include an additional $45,000 to expand the Main Street program for the historical
preservation or refurbishment of downtown afe€s, or nmein streets, n in selected rural Arizona 

"o-*uoiti"r. The goal of the
program' which is funded from the CEDC Fund, is to attract new businesses, jobs, and private investment ø ruJ towns by
improving the physical aPPearaoce of their downtown areas. This funding will provide architectural and technical assist-nce
for at least 2 new communities per year, in addition to limited "follow-up" assistance for communities already served by the
Program.

Work Force RecruiÍnent and Training - The approved amounts provide funding from the General Fund for training grants
to businesses eitber training or retraining new or existing employees for specific job opportunities. Training is conducted
through the community college system, a licensed private postsecondary educati,onal 

-i¡stitution, 
o, " "o¡¡Ã*ity college

operated by a tribal government, urless the employer reques[s a¡other qualified training provider. The original 
-fy 

1SSS
ed this Progran at $3,(XX),(XX). Laws 1995, Cbapter 185 provided supplemental funding of
a total FY 1995 appropriation of 94,500,(nO. The approved amounts continue that total level
d Fr 1997.

I-aws 1995, Chapter 185 also changed the statutory allocation of workforce recruitment and job training monies available to
qualifiedbusinesses. In prioryears, at least 2O% of appropriations to this program *"¡. 

".r."rked for small businesses (those
employing fewer than lü) employees). This bill:

o Designated a minimum to this program fo
the total appropriation by April I of the
applicant. After June g!! unexpended m
Essentially, this provisi be at least 2% of
up until June 15 of the fiscal year, should they not have received the eannarked 15% by that time.

o Designated a minip¡¡¡ of 15% of appropriations to this program for businesses located in rural areas of the state. "Rural
areasn are defined as being in a count¡r with less than 4oo,00o peÍsons, or in a census count¡l division with fewer than50,ü)0 Peñeons' Anv amounts sreater than 2% of the total appråpriation that remain unexpended by April I of the fiscal

l9E
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Cont'd)

year may be made available to any qualified applicant. After June 15 of the fiscal year, all unexpended monies will be
available to any qualified applicant. Essentially, this provision ensures that there will be at least 2% of the total
appropriation available for rural businesses up until June 15 of the fiscal year, should they not have received the eannarked
15% by that time.

\ililliams AtrB Economic Development - The approved amounts provide ñrnding from the General Fund to market thc
Williams Redevelopment Partnenhip project, which was created by Executive Order to coordinate efforts to create a 'reliever'
airport and a major education, research, and training calDpl¡s at the former Williams Air Force Base. Additional funding for
marketing will be provided by the Partnership and thelntergovernmental Agreement (IGA) Group. The Parhership is working
with the IGA Group, a group of 5 communities and Maricopa County, as well as 22 educational institutions who formed the
Williams Education, Research and Training Consofium.

Alternative Fuels - Laws 1994, Chapter 353 appropriated $450,000 for FY 1994 and $625,000 for FY 1995 from rhe
DOASSR Fund to the Department of Commerce's Alternative Fuel Delivery System Development Fund to promote the use
of alternative fuels. The department may provide grants up to $100,000 for the establishment of dternative fr¡el delivery
systems which are accessible ûo the general public. Because F'f 1995 was the last year in which monies were appropriated
to the department for this purpose, total agency ñrnding for FY 1996 has been adjusted downward by $625,000.

Arizona Sonora Economic Development Study - Laws 1994, Chapter 6, 8th Special Session appropriated g3(Ð,(XX) from
the CEDC Fund for an l8-month study to sx¡mins ways to expand trade between Arizona and Sonora. The study will examine
industrial clusters, historical and current trade conditions, es well as opporhrnities related to tourism. This one-time FY 1994
appropriation was exemPt from A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating to the lapsing of appropriations. The appropriation was not spent
in FY 1994 and was carried forward for expenditure in future fiscal years.

Additional Appropriations - Work Recruitment: Job Trainine: Appropriation lChapter 185) - This bill grants an emergency
FY 1995 appropriation of $1,5ü),0ü) from the General Fund for the Ty'orkforce Recruitment and Job Training program. See
above description of this special line item for other bill provisions.

Appropriation: NAFTA Proiects (Chapter 209) - This bill appropriates $925,0ü) from the General Fund in FY 1996 to the
department for various border projects intended to better facilitate increases in trade activity between the United States,
Canada, and Mexico occurring as a result of the North American Free Trade Agreement. The appropriation is exempt from
the provisions of A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations, and shall be allocated in the following manner:

Contingent upon the designation of Nogales, Arizona, by the United States Congress or the United States Customs Service
as a site for a border port management pilot project, $750,000 will be distributed through interagency agreement to the
Anm¡a Department of Transportation (ADOT) to conduct and manage the project. State involvement in this project will
supplement a larger federal program called the Unified Binational Border Port Management Pilot Program, conducted by
the Customs Services, as instructed by the U.S. House of Representâtives, to determine and eliminate any existing or
potential inefficiencies at various ports of entry throughout the United States. . State funds shall be used to purchase goods
or services to aid in improving border management techniques (such as computer or communications equipment, phone
lines, software, video equipment, etc.) from public or private A¡izona suppliers.

a

a $25,000 for the state share of planning costs associated with the establishment of the CANAMEX trade corridor, which
will encompass the western Mexican staûes and the Rocþ Mountain states of the United States and Can¡rta. Monies shell
be distributed to the Governor's Office througb an interagency agreement for use by the Governor's Policy Advisor for
Mexico, and shall be used for travel, postage, a¡rd communication expenses.

$150,000 to be used by the department to hire and pay salary and travel expenses ofa coordi¡ator to overs€e preparation
of funding requests that meet infrastructure needs along the Arizona-Mexico border, including coordinating efforts with
the North American Development Bank; to serve as coordinator of the international border development authority; and
to sewe as coordinator for A¡izona's Border Environmental Cooperation Commi5siea. 

\

a

199



I;rmp Sum Appropriation

Total Appropriations

4- l,(x)0,(x)0 4- {-
-G 1,000,000 {- 4-

CONSTITUTIONAL DETEI\SE COTJNCIL a.R.s. $ 41-4{tl

JLBC Analysû Dick Morris

F.r 1996 Fr 1997
Approved ApprovedGeneral Fund

Fr ú94
Actusl

Fr 1995
Estimate

Agenq Descriptíon - The Con$intionol Defense Council ís to restore, maintain and advance the state's sovereignty and
authority over issaes tlnt affect this state and thc well-being of iæ citizens. In partianlar, the Council will be seeking remdies,
iudicial and othenvße, for the increasing encroadttnent by the federal governmmt on states' rights. Council m¿mbers are
the Governor or his designee, one person appointei by the President of the Senate and one person appointed by the Spealcer
of the House of Representaives.

Constitutionel Defense Council - No funds were appropriated to the Council in FY 1996 or FY 1997, as there were
sufficient monies remaining in the Constitutional Defense Council Revolving Fund to pay all expected expenses during the first
half of FY 1996. The Council's FY 1995 appropriation was deposited in the revolving fund purs,,¡nt to l¿ws of 1994,
Chapter 222. T\e revolving fund is exempt from the provisions of A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations.

Ifadditional funds are required during the last halfofFY 1996 or FY 1997, an appropriation can be enacted during the next
régular session of the I-egislature.

2N



REGISTRAR OF CONTRACTORS

Michael P. Goldwaær, Director

Generel Fund and Rqistrar
of Contractors Fund

a.R.s. $ 32-1101

JLBC Analyst: Gita Reddy

Fr 1996 Fr 1997
Approved Approved

FT 1995
Estimate

nr 19g4
Actual

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Senices
Travel - In Søte
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

[maging Equipment
Automation

Total

Additional Appropriations -
-Regulatory Reform, Ch. 251

Total Appropriations

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Registrar of Contractors Fund

Total Appropriations

109.3

2,426,2n
573,6æ
28,7m

177,1æ
2,2ú

732,2ú
40,600

I10.3

2,735,7æ
7O3,m

16,(nO
'197,2ú

I,100
680,qn
116,500

lll.0
2,934,6û

801,800
30,4{X)

210,100
3,800

932,m
364,6æ

I16.3

2,935,(X)O
807,900
25,m

214,m
3,800

824,M
l10,300

3,9t0,600 4,450,900

343,8m
164,m

{-
4,959,(no

sr177,700

250,ü)0
4-

4-
5,2ß,9æ

4,9211100

4-
{-

{-

{-
{-

4-

3,9t0,600 4,959,000 5,427,700 w 4,921,100

{- (186,800)

3,9E0,600 4,959,000 5,?A,900 4,921,100

3,980,600
{- 4,921

{-
100

3,9E0,600 4,959,000 5,2q,900 4,921,100

Agency Descriptíon - The agenq licenses, regulates and conduas qaminatiotts of residential and co¡nm¿rcial corustntction
contractors. Laws 1993, Clupter 116 permined the agenqt, beginning in FY 1995, to retain most of its revenue rather than
deposit the maney into the General Fund. The agenq will split its revenue betvveen the newly-established Registar of
Contractors Fund and the General Fund asfollows: in FY 1995, 70/30; in FY 1996, 80/2O; in FY 1997, and thereafter, X)/IO.

Technical Issues - The approved FY 1996 amount includes an increase of $184,70O for the following one-time expenditures:
phone systems for the Phoenix and Mesa Offices, 5 copiers for the field offices, 4 printers, I pickup, 2 postage machines,
14 ladders, I postage scale, and I video camera. The approved FY 1997 arnount includes an increase of $46,300 for the
following one-time expenditures: 4 printers, 3 copiers, 3 facsimile machines, I mail machine, and I paper cutter.

The approved amounts include an increase of $10,20O for mediation services, at a èost of $50 per case. The approved amounts
also i¡clude an increase of $5,üÐ i¡ Travel - In State for charges associated with the purchase of a new vehicle and an
increase of $2,700 in Travel - Out of State for costs associated with 3 out-of-sùate conferences.

New Inspectors - The approved FY 1996 amount includes an increase of $ 167,200 (including $50,400 in one-time capitaJrized
equipment costs) to fund 2 inspectors (one for the Phoenix Office and one for the Mesa Office) and I investigator to reduce
the backlog of complaints. The approved FY 1997 amount includes a further increase of $57,100 (including $16,800 in one-
time capitalized equipment costs) to fund an inspector for the Prescott area in anticipation of increased construction activity.

Ll Prior to expending 3250,000 for the expansion of the agency's imaging 6ystem, the Registrar of conrectors shall submit a project plan to the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee for rcvlew.

?! Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency with Special Line læms.

201

(Continued)



REGISTRAR OT'CONTR lConttdl

Automation Improvemmts - The approved F f 1996 amount includes an increase of $151,900 (including $122,500 in one-
time capitalized equipment costs) to expand the agency's l-ocal Area Network (LAN) system to other departments within the
agency and to the agency's field offices. The amount also fi¡nds laptop computers for all of the agency's inspectors and
investigators. The approved FY 1997 amount includes a further increase of $47,200 to upgrade the central processor and to
increase the memory and disk storage space on the agency's minicomputer system.

Additional Space - The approved amounts include i¡creases of $61,700 for additional floor space. The FY 1996 amount
includes an additional $35,700 for one-time remodeling costs.

Administrative Staff - The approved FY 1996 amount includes an increase of 2 FTE Positions (EDp Technical Support
Specialist I a¡¡d an Accounting Technician Itr) and $74,900. The approved FY 1997 amount includes the 2 FTE Positions,
but a decrease of $7,fiÐ for one-time FY 1996 capitalized equipment costs. The technical support specialist will help the
agency maintqin its new imaging system and V/ide Area Network. The accounting technician will help the agency handle the
increased workload associated with program budgeting.

Newsletter - The approved amounts include an increase of $35,800 to cover the postage and printing costs associated with
publishing the agency's sspi-¡nn'r¡l newsletter.

Lttaging Equipment - The approved FY 1996 amount includes a one-time increase of $250,000 in a Special Line ltem to
e-xpand the agency's imaging system to its Hearing and Recovery Fund Departments. Each of the files in those departments
contains between 80 and 120 pagas and must be regularly accessed by the agency's Inspections and Investigations Departments
as well as by the Attorney General's Ofñce. The approved FY 1997 emount includes an increase of $30,ü)O in Other
Operating Expenditures for on-going maiatenance costs associated with the system. All expenditures for equipment and
se¡vices are subject to JLBC review (see footnote).

Automation - The approved rmounts reflect ¡6s slimination of one-time funding to upgrade the agency's minicomputer
system.

Additional Appropriations - Rezulatory Reform lChapter 251) - Please see the General l-egislation Section for a
description of this legislation, which transfers out 4.3 FTE Positions in FY 1996. This number will be ar¡nualized in Fy
1997, for a revised FTE Position total of 107.7.

202



CORFORATION COMMISSION

The Honorable Renz Jennings, Commissls¡sr/Chairman

General Fund and Other F"f 1994

Appropriated Funds Actual
rr u95
Estimate

. a.R.s. 0 40-10r

JLBC Analyst: Jason Hall

F"r 1996 Fr 1997
Approved Approved

Program Summarv
Admini 5¡p¡ionÆIearing
Corporations
Securities
Railroad Safety
Utilities
I-.gal

Total Appropriations

1,997,9û
1,185,4(X)
1,561,9(X)

41 I,100
4,680,100

942,7ú

1,805,700
t,27r,w
1,657,2æ

388,4ü)
4,787,404

995,100

1,893,300
1,334,9ü)
1,650,300

581,4¡g
4,864,7N
1,027,3N

1,948,500
r,276,7û
2,192,W

578,800
4,770jm

991,4{n

10,779,100 10,904,t00 11,351,900 11,757,900

FTE Positions !
Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Senices
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

A¡ts Trust Fund Administration
Model Business Corporation Act
Investment Management Act
Utility Audits, Studies,

Investigations and Rate Hearings
Railroad V/arning Systems

Total Appropriations

Fund Summarv

General Fund
Utility Regulation Fund
A¡izona Arts Trust Fund
Pipeline Safety Revolving Fund
Investment Management and .

Regulatory Enforcement Fund

Total Appropriatiors

10,779,100 10,g04,t00 11,351,900 3/s 11,7s7,g00

222.O

6,647,7û
1,350,600

188,700
168,700
6l,0()o

1,699,70O
72,5æ

222.O

6,919,100
1,640,9ü)

162,7N
177,2û
59,9ü)

1,543,500
23,5ú

222.O

7,067,8n
1,535,100

203,500
182,200
59,900

1,655,4(X)
47,5N

236.O

7,019,900
1,533,30O

161,500
177,2n
59,9ü)

1,693,800
7,(X)O

10,1E7,900

26,800
{-
4-

479,6m
84,800

5,129,500
5,622,W

26,7n
4-

10,526,800

28,ü)O
{-
{-

350,000

4,985,700
5,ggl,l0o

28,(X)O

4-

10,751,400

28,500
30,(x)0

{-

350,000
192,q)O

5,243,5n
6,O24,9æ

28,500
55,(nO

10,652,600

28,300
-0-

535,000

350,000
192,000

5,184,(n0
5,952,2N

28,300
4-

593,m

2t 2l

3t

{-

{-{-{-
10,779,100 10,904,t00 11,351,900 11,757,900

U Include¡ I and 15 FTE Poeitions funded from Special Line ltems in FY 1996 and FY 1997, respectively.

Zl Monies in the Audits and Studies and the Rail¡oad lVarning Systems Special Line ltems arc exempt from the provisions of A.R..S. g 35-190 relating
to lapsing of appropriations. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

3! Appropriated es an Operating Lump Sum by Agency with Special Line læms.

!! lncluded in the lump sum appropriation is up to $20,000 for a contrect wirh either the Audlør General or the Governor,s Oftice of Excellence in
Govemrnent to conduct e shrdy of the existing work-flow process in the Corporations Division ¡nd to offer recommendetion¡ for improvement. These
findinge etrall be prcsented !o the members of the Crimin¡l Justice ¡nd Universities Subcommiüees of the Hou¡e of R.epresentatives and Sen¡te and the
Director of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee by December 3 I , I 995. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

203

(Continued)



CORPOR.ATION (Cont'd)

Agenq Descríptíon - The Arizotu Corporation Commission was established by Anicle 15 of the Arkona Constitution and
consists of 3 statewide eleaed Conunissioners, uch serving Gyear terms. The conunLssion's primary responsibilities are
divi¿ed among divisions including Corporations, Secaritics, and Utilities. The Corporatio¡ts Division administer-ç the
corporatians code arr¿ provides public occess to corporate annual reports, articles of incorporation, and corpotate status
change docun¿nts. The Secaritþs Division regulates seanrities dealers and inves¡ncnt advisers, investigating possible
violations of the Arizona Securities Act. The Iltilities Division monitors approximately 50O public serviie corporation-,
oPeruting in Arizo¡t¿. This division øcts as an independent party in reviewing and establbhing pubtic utiliry rates, and
monitorirg compliance with conntßsion regulatory decßions. Other funaions of the contmission include inspecting ga-s
pipelines, operating the pipeline safety program, inspecting railroad track and hazardous cargo transpon along ratlwayi, and
also erecting warning devices ot potentially dangerous railroad crossings throughout the state.

Corporations Division Stâff - It is the intent of the I-egislature that the Securities Division transfer the funding of personal
Service costs and Employee Related Expenditures associated with 3 FTE Positions from the General Fund to the Securities
Regulatory and Enforcement Fund. The latter fund is not subject to legislativeappropriation. The resulting savings in General
Fund dollars will then be used to fund 3 new examiner positions for the Corporations Division. Ttese a¿ãit¡onal FTE
Positions will expedite the examination and processing of documents such as articles of incorporation, corporate annual reports,
and corporate status change documents.

Pipeline Safety - The approved amount includes an increase of $55,0O0 from the Pipeline Safety Revolving Fund in Fy 1996
t9 fund Programs which investigate gas and hazardous liquids pipeline facilities and educate the public abãut these facilities.
Tiús one-time increase funds the purchase of a video c"m"ra ant2 underground pipe locators foi investigations, the upgrade
of a training film, and the expenses o¡ 

" 
çs¡suttent who will provide educational seminars throughout the state.

Computer Equipment - The approved FY 1996 amount includes $26,500 in one-time ñrnding from the Uriliry Regulation
equipment for the commission's utility audit and legal staff that researches utility rate
This ¡mount consists of $14,900 to upgrade 5 computers and to purchase 9 new

$11,600 to purchase a CD-ROM unit for legal research.

Arts Trust Fund Administration - The approved amount in the Special Line Items includes $28,300 in ongoing expendihrres
to fund I employee from the A¡izona A¡ts Commission. Pursuant to A.R.S. $10-601, one-third of the fee.s 

"oll""i"A 
by the

commission from corporate annual report filings is remitted to the Arizona Arts Trust Fund. Monies from this account fund
minor operating expenditures and the Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures for I employee, who oversees
the remittance.

Model Business Corporation Act - The approved FY 1996 amount includes one-time funding of $30,000 to publish some
10,(X)0 books and pamphlets which will detail changes made to A.R.S. Title l0; the Model Business Corporation Act. These
changes are effective January l, 1996, and the literature will educate the Arizona business community of 

"il 
,"l"r,"rrt changes

made to the statutes- The books will be sold at a cost which will cover all costs of puúlication anã distribution, and these
revenues will in tum be remitted to the General Fund to repay this $30,000 appropriation.

Investnent Managernent Act - I-aws 1994, Chapter 3ll, Znd Regular Session provides for the registration of securities
dealers and investment advisers. A portion of the fees associated with iegistration are deposited in the Investment Management
Regulatory and Enforcement Fund, which becomes subject to legislative appropriation i" fV 1997. The approved Fy 1997
amount transfers 14 FTE Positions and $593,4oo from non-appropriated to aþpropriated status. These employees review
applications for registration, perform investigations, and educaió ttrl public about investments.

Utility Audits, Studies, Investigations and Rate Hearings - The approved amounts include the continuation of g350,000
from the Utility Regulation Revolving Fund to hire outside consuttantswho provide professional expertise and advise Utilities
Division staff during commission public utility rate hearings.

Railroad Warning Deyices - The approved amounts include an increase of $192,000 for construction of warning devices
at railway crossings. combining this increase with the estima ed fund balance of $60,50o will provide the lo% st¿'te matchfor over $2,500,000 in Federal Funds for these safety projects across the state. The ratio ofactual state/federal expenditurcs
does not always reflect a lO% - %)% øtio for technical reasons.

204



BOARD OF COSMETOI./OGY

Sue Sansom, Executive Director

Board of Cosmetologr Fund
Fr 1994
Actual

Fr 19gs
Estimate

A.R.S. $ 32-s0r

JLBC Analyst: Jason llall
F r 1996 F"r Dg7
Approved Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditure,s

Professional atrd Outside Services

Travel - State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotel

Relocation and Equipment Replacement

Total Appropriations

15.5

339,2ú
91,800
77,9û
ã,(x)0
7,7N

98,4¡9
{-

640,000

170,500

636,500

{-

15.5

317,000
E2,?m
E0,9ü)
25,ffi

8,700
106,700

2,2ú

15.5

330,900
94,3û
82,90()
25,(X)0
7,7m

96,100
4-

r5.5

335,900
91,6(X)
77,9æ
25,(X)0
7,7ú

98,4{X)
4-

623,300

{-
636,900

{-
623,300 636,900 810,500 !? 636,500

ll

Agency Descríptíon - The board odministers licensing aaminations and licenses; inspects salors and sdtools; and investigates
violatians of sanitation requiremcnts and cosmetology procedures. It cottduos hearings and imposes enforcem¿nt actions where
dppropriate.

Relocetion and Equipmmt Replacernent - The approved amount includes $170,500 in a Special I ine Item which will
establish the board's testing and administrative facilities outside the Capitol Mall area. The funding consists of $63,5O0 in
moving costs and net site improvements, $23,ü)0 for increased annual lease and operating expenses, and $84,000 to purchase
a new phone system and l8 salon testing stations, which cannot feasibly be moved to the new site.

)J Appropriated as en Operating [,ump Sum by Agency with a Special Line Item.
U The FY 1996 approprietion is avail¡ble for use end is exempt from the provisions of A.R..S. S 35-143.01, releting to lepsing of approprietion¡ ø the

specid agency funds until June 30, 1997. (General Approprietion Act footnote.)

205



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Sen ices
Travel - In State

T¡avel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures

Operating Subtotal

Drug Enforcement Funding Advance
Street Gang Enforcement
Gang Intelligence and Team

Enforcement Mission
Drug Prevention Resource Center
Subsrance Abuse Surveys

Total Appropriations

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund
Drug Enforcement Account
Street Gang Enforcement Revolving Fund

Total Appropriations

1,0(n,(x)0
330,500
200,(x)o

{-

6.0

205,500
35,9ü)

4-
6,9(X)

{-
62,2æ

310,500

l,(x)0,(x)0
{-

{)-
200,ü)0
20,ü)o

6.0

213,E00
43,ü)O
23m
8,700
2,3ú

67,9æ

6.0

2t9,2N
44,ffi

{-
11,(x)0
23m

58,300

335,400

{-
1,100,(x)o

{-
220,W
25,ü)O

6.0

2t7,W
44,500

4-
I l,(x)o
2,3û

58,300

{-
230,000

{-

33E,000

1,(X)0,(X)O

I,100,ü)0

5,(X)0,(X)0
200,(x)o

{-

333,too

4-
4-

1,530,500 7,639,000 1,690,400 563,100
ll )!

6,670,W 4

338,000
200,(n0
430,ü)0

l,lo2,5oo
357,W
220,W

{-

{-
333,100
230,W

{-
1,530,500 7,639,000 1,6E0,400 563,100

ARTZONA CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION
Rex Holgerson, Executive Director

General Fund and Other Ff l.994
Appropriated Funds Actual

A.R.S. S 4l-2404

JLBC Analys[ Lorenzo Martinez

F r u96 Fr 1997
Approved Approved

Fr 1995
Estimate

Agency Description - The com¡nission wcLi created to enhance the fiectiveness and the coordination of the criminal justice
system in Arizona; to monitor the critninal justice system and the progress and implemcntation of new and continuing criminal
justice legislation; to identifi needed revßions in the system or legislation; to malæ appropriate reports on the system and
legislation; and to admiilister specialfundsfor the enløncemcnt of designated criminat justice system programs and aaivities
in the state of Arizona. One and six+enths percent of the Criminal Justice Enh¿ncement Fund monies aie eønnarlæd þr the
use of the Artzona Criminal Justice Conmission (ACIC).

Drug Enforcernent Funding Advance - A General Fund loan to alleviate cash flow problems will not be required beyond
FY 1995. New grant allocation procedures and fund balances will be sufficient so that a General Fund loan to cover grant
disbursements until federal monies are received will not be required.

Street Gang Enforcement - l¿ws 1994, Chapter 2OO appropriated a total of $430,000 and Laws 1994, Chapter 3, 9th
Special Session appropriated an additional $670,000 through the ACIC to fund street gang prosecution, enforcement, and
investigation activities. The approved amount continues funding for FY 1996. Pursuant to l¿ws 1994, Chapter 4, 9th Special
Session, the Joint oversight Committee on Anti-Gang Enforcement and Prosecution Programs will make a recommendation
to the Legislature as to whether these programs should continue. Funding for FY 1997 iseliminated until the committee makes
a recommendation to the Legislature.

Appropriated as an Operating Lump Sum by Agency with Special Line ltems.
TheFY1994GeneralAppropriationActappropriated$l,000,000tothecommission. uponreceiptoffede¡alfunds,$1,0ü),000revertedtotheGeneral
Fund.

u
zt

2ú
(Continued)



ARIZONA CRIMINAL .ruSTICE COMIVflSSION lCont'dì

Gang Intelligenoe and Team Enforcernent Mission (GITEIO - Funding for continuation of the GITEM prognam u/as
transferred ûo the Department of Public Safety (see DPS section for details on the program). The ACJC is responsible for
issuing comprehensive quarterly rpports on the GITEM program.

Drug Prevention Resource Center - The Arizona Drug Prevention Resourre Center was established to decrease the incidence
of drug and alcohol abuse by children and youths. A.R.S. g l2-284C requires 2% of cettzn Superior Court filing fees to be
deposited into the Drug Enforcement Account and to be appropriated to the Drug Prevention Resource Center. The
appropriated amounts for FY 1996 and FY 1997 are estimates of the funds that will be available.

Substance Abuse Surveys - Pursuant to A.R.S. g 4l-2416, the commission is to conduct an ¡nnual drug survey when the
lrgislature specifically appropriates monies for that purpose. The statute was âmended in l99l to include appropriation-
specific language so that the Legislature could have the flexibility of co¡ducting the survey biennially.

207



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Total Appropriations 550,4¿n 591,700 600,300 ]a sEE,tOo

9.0

238,ffi
42,2û

135,4{X)
5,700
3,500

l l l,300
13,9ü)

9.0

277,|N
58,700

l0l,0()0
7,10O
4,2m

131,600
12,w

9.0

283,7æ
57,m

101,000
7,100
4,2ú

132,m
14,500

9.0

281,000
57,400

101,000
7,100

-4,2m
r32,ûO

5,700

STATE BOARD OF DEIYTAL EXAMINER,S

P¡er¡, I -ngley, Executive Dirpctor

Dental Board Fund
F.r ú94
Actual

FT 1995
Estimate

A.R.S. $ 32-1201

JLBC Analyst: Gita Reddy

F"r D96 F"r 1997
Approved Approved

Agency Description - The agenq licenses, investigates, and conducts esanti¡tations of dentßts , denurists , dental hygienists
and dental assismnts.

Technical Issues - The approved FY 1996 amount includes $14,500 for the one-time purchase of a new phone system, 2
replacement computers, and I printer. The approved FY 1997 amount i¡cludes $5,700 for the one-time purchase of a new
filing system and a fireproof filing cabinet.

U This appropriation ie available for use and is exempt from A,.R.s. $ 35-190.01, relating to lapsing of approprietions to rhe epecial agency funds, until
June 30, 1997.

?! fupropriated ¡s a Lump Sum by Agency.

208



DEPARTMEI',IT OF HVIERGEI'{CY AIIID MILITARY AIT'AIRS -
SI]MMARY
Glen W. Van Dyke, The Adjuønt General

Generel Fund and Other F f 1994 FY 1995

Appropriated Funds Actusl Estimate

a.R.s. s 2Él0l

JLBC Analyst: Brad Beranek

F"r 1996 Fr rggT
Approved Approved

Program Summarv

Emergency Management
Military Affairs

Total Appropriations 9,662,9N 10,612,000 7,627,300 4,452,0N

6,371,1æ
3,29L,ffi

6,644,(X)0
3,968,(X)0

3,7'16,4OA
3,85o,goo

867,000
3,585,000

Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professioual and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Special Line Items
Additional Appropriations

Total Appropriations

Fund Summarv

General Fund
Nuclear Emergency Management Fund
Emergency Response Fund

Total Appropriations

9,662,M 10,612,000 7,627,300
ll

4,452,0W JJ

62.5

1,469,500
354,6æ

17,100
34,100
10,500

1,141,(X)O

27,|m

62.5

1,557,ü)O
418,900
4,2m
30,9(X)
17,100

1,419,6(X)
6,(X)O

62.5
1,596,300

415,900
4,2û
30,9ü)
17,100

1,315,(X)O

10,4(x)

62.5

1,580,500
415,fi)o
4,2n
30,900
17,100

1,315,000
6,7n

3,053,900

6,609,(X)O
4-

9,0'66,700
465,2W
13l,ü)0

3,493,700

6,65g,goo
459,500

10,088,6(x)
459,500
63,qX)

3,429,E00

4,1975n
{)-

7,574,7m
{-

52,6û

3,409,400

l,M2,6W
{-

4,Æ4,3æ
{-

47,7û

9,662,900 10,612,000 7,627,300 4,452,000

Agency Descríption - The dqartntcnt consists of the Emzrgenq Management Divßion and the Milinry ,ffairs Division. The

Em.ergenq Management Divßion prepares and coordinates em.ergenqt response plans for thc state. The Military Affairs
Division opsrates the Arizona National Guard.

!! Appropriated as an Operating l.unp Sum by Program with Special Line ltems.

209



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Civil Air Patrol
1993 Flood Relief - Local Share
Flood Relief Funding
Emergency Response Commission
Emergency Response Fund Grants
Nuclear Emergency Management

Total 6,371,100 6,1E4,500 3,776,q0 867,000

Additional Appropriations -
Nuclear Emergency Management, Ch. 28

Total Appropriations

{)- 459,500 4-

15.0

Æ,9æ
92,7m
15,700
7,6æ
7,3æ

120,7æ
17,000

670,900

61,500
{-

5,026,6æ 2!

l5,g(x)
131,000
465,2m

15.0

4r2,5W
I I 1,600
20,(x)o

5,900
9,600

125,2æ
4,50O

15.0

423,W
106,600
20,(x)0

5,900
9,600

172,7æ
4,7n

r5.0

418,900
106,300
20,(x)o
5,900
9,600

172,7æ
4,7æ

lt

5,774,W
465,2n
131,(n0

6E9,300

61,500
300,ü)o

5,050,ü)0
19,800
63,900

{-

6,12O,6æ
459,500
63,9(X)

742,5t0

61,500
2,9(n,(no

{-
19,800
52,6æ

4-

3,723,9OO
4-

52,600

73E,000

6l,500
{-
{-

19,800
47,7æ

{-

819,300
{-

47,7ú

6,371,1W 6,64,/',000 3,776,q0 !! t67,000

{-

Fund Summary
General Fund
Nuclear Emergency Management Fund
Emergency Response Fund

Total Appropriations 6,371,100 6,64ø.,000 3,776,4m E67,000

DEPARTMEIYT OF &IER,GEIYCY AI\D MILITARY ATT'AIRS -
&IER,GET{CY MANAGWIEIYT
General Fund end Other F"Y f994 Ff 1995
Appropriated Funds Actual Estimate

a.R.s. g 2Gr01

Fr 1996
Approved

F'r 1gg7
Approved

Program Descriptíon - The division coordinates em¿rgenqt services with other state agencies, political subdivisions and the
federal governmcnt to reduce the impact of naturar and other disasters.

Equipment - The approved amounts provide $4,700 for 2 computers and 2laser printe¡s.

Civil Air Patrol - The approved amounts partially offset required mainfs¡ançs and operating costs of aircraft used by
volunteers to aid in search and rescue and other emergency missions.

JJ L¡ws 1995, Chapter 6,.lst Special Session, appropriated $300,000 to ñrnd the l0% match requirement for selected political subdivisions, costs ofreconstruction and repair projeca associaæd with the tropical winter storm of January, lgg3. The Fy 1995 funded amount has been audited andapproved by the Department of Emergency and Militery Affai¡s' internal auditor. See following footnote for det¡iled description of additional statereimbursement of loc¡l share.
2-l rement for political subdivisions'costE of reconstruction and repair

anuary, 1993 in counties declared eligible. The appropriation shall
26, 1993, pursurnt to the Dis¡*er Reliefand Emergency Assistance
saeter assistance. Payment of the l0 % local share is subject to final
eny ¡evenue realized through the administration of the federal st¡erc

based both on final and preliminary department audits of recon¡truction a
ye¡r,

! of the monie¡ evailable fo 1994, $5,Û2ó,ó00 wes Epent in FY 1994. The unexpended 12,477,7ûwas available forexpenditure in FY 1995 in funding this issue.
!! Appropriated as an Operari wiO Speciat Line ltem¡.

2lo
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY AND MILITARY AtrTAIRS - EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT (Cont,d)

1993 Ftood Relief - Locel Share - The approved FY 1996 anount provides $2,9ü),ü)0 to fund the l0% match requirement
of the 13 A¡izona counties decla¡ed eligible for federal disaster assistance for damage rasulting from the tropical winter storm
of January 1993. I¿ws 1994, Chapter 224 dælared legislative intent to pay the l0% local sharc. The approved amount is
based both on final and preliminary department audits of reconstruction and repair projects that either have been, or will be,
completed during the fiscal year. The 15% stete m¿tch for flood d'rnlges are described in the following Flood Relief Funding
Special I ine Item.

Flood Relief Funding - The approved amounts provided for the state share of flood relief funding for damage in 13 of the
15 Arizona counties caused by a tropical storm in the winter of FY 1993. The original damage assessment was estimated at

$100,000,000 by federal and state emergency officials. Federal assistance has been received contingent on a 75% federal,
líVo slate, and lO% local matching requirement. The state has rcugh¡y provided its 15% matching share through prior year
appropriations (see Joint Legislative Budget Committee FY 1995 Appropriations Reoort, page 478). Although the Division
of Emergency Managementhas recently revised its orighal damage assessment to approximately $150,000,0(X), the Legislature
has not eemmitted to appropriating additional monies for the state sha¡e based on the new estimate.

Laws 1994, Chapter 224 dæ.lated legislative intent to reimburse local governments for their l0% share of flood damage costs.
The state has appropriated a total of $3,200,ü)0 over 2 years (FY 1995 and FY 1996) for this purpose.

Emergency Response Commission - The approved amounts fund the Emergency Response Commission which plans and

coordinates with local agencies to provide adequate response to possible emergency situations in Arizona.

Emergency Response Fund Grants - The approved amounts staff local emergency planning committees and equip local fire
departments, fire districts, and public safety agencies to develop hazardous materials emergency response teams. By statute,
lO% of monies collected in the Department of Environmental Quality's Hazardous Sy'aste Management Fund, consisting of
civil and crimin¿l penalty and permit fees, are transmitted to the Emergency Response Fund for this purpose. The approved
FY 1996 amount provides a decrease of $11,300 due to the projected decline of penalty fees as the hazardous materials
industry improves compliance with environmental law. The approved FY 1997 amount provides an additional $4,9(X) reduction
for the srime reason.

Nuclear Emergency Managernent - Prior fiscal year amounts refer to the annual appropriations to the Nuclear Emergency

Management Fund. See Additional Appropriations for more detail.

Additional Appropriations - Nuclear Emereencv Appropriation and Assessment (Chapter 471- Appropriates $858,600 from
the state General Fund to the Nuclear Emergency Management Fund, pursuant to A.R.S. $ 26-306.1, for administering and

enforcing the state plan for off-site response to an emergency caused by an accident at a com.Dercial nuclear generating station.
Of that amount, $459,5ü) is appropriated to the Department of Emergency and Miliary Affairs, of which $ 193,000 is disbursed
to departments and agencies of Maricopa Counþr. Of the $858,600, $399, l0O is appropriated to the Radiation Regulatory
Agency. Monies appropriated to the Nuclear Emergency Management Fund a¡e exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating to
lapsing of appropriations. An amount of $858,60O, plus interest at the rate, of lO% per year, is assessed against each

consortium constructing or operating a commercial nuclear generating station in this state. The assessment shall be deposited
into the General Fund. In this way, the industry reimburses the state for all costs associated with planning and response for
commercial nuclear generating site emergencies.

2tt



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Education Reimbursement
Unit Allowance
Service Contracts
Guardsmen - State Active Duty
Uniform Allowance
State Active Duty Law Enforcement

Support (SPIN)

Total Appropriations 3,595,000

{-

lt

2t

1t

{-
3,291,800 3,96g,000 3,E50,g00 ?

250,000 250,000

2,3&1,000

3E,4(X)

l0,0()0
952,3ú

7,(X)0
I,100

47.5

1,059,600
261,9æ

1,4(x)
26,5û
3,2æ

1,020,3m
10,100

47.5

1,144,500
307,3æ
24,2æ
25,(X)O

7,500
1,294,4ry

1,500

47.5

l,t73300
309,300
24,2ú
25,(X)O

7,500
1,142,3W

5,700

47.5

1,161,700
308,700
24,2W
25,000
7,s00

1,142,3ú
2,000

2,E04,4M

43,(X)O

10,ü)o
852,300

5,300
3,(X)0

2,687,300

43,(X)0
10,0()0

852,300
5,300
3,(X)O

2167lr&0

43,000
10,0(x)

852,300
5,300
3,(n0

DEPARTMNVT OF WIM,GEIIICY AI|ID MILITARY AIT'AIRS -
MILITARY AFFAIRS

General Fund

A.R.S. $ 2Gr0r

F'r 1994
Actual

F'Y 1995
Estimate

F"r 1996
Approved

tr"r 1997
Approved

hogram Description - The divLsion morutges and operates the National Guard of Arizona, which includes the Army and Air
National Guard.

Equipment - The approved FY 1996 amount provides one-time funding of $5,700 for I computer and related hardware and
software for the Military Affairs Procurement Office and for 1 replacement computer shared by the Facilities Maintenance
and Accounting offices. The approved FY 1997 amount provides one-time fuáding of $2,ü)0 for I replacement computer
shared by the Facilities Maintenance and Accounting Offices.

Education Reimbursement - The approved amounts reimburse guard members for a portion of their education costs.

Unit Allowanoe - The approved amounts fund awards and other morale-building unit activities.

Service Contracts - The approved amounts provide the state matching share for federal contracts. The matching share varies
frcm o% to 25% of costs. These contracts fund activities such as the operations, maintenance and security alreements for
the Air National Guard, the Army Training sites, and the Navajo Arrry Depot.

Guardsmm ' State Active Duty - The approved amounts pay guard members called to active duty by the state government.

Uniform Allowance - The approved amounts subsidize the purchase of required uniforms and safety equipment by eligible
guard members.

1l The $852,300 eppropriated for sewice contracls is exempt from A.R.s. $ 35-l9o rclating to lapsing of appropriations, except that all Fy 1996 moniesremaining unexpended and unencumbered on october 3 l, I 99ó shell Évert to ihe st¡te General Fund, and ali Fy 1997 monies rcmaining unexpended
and unencumbered on october 31, 1997 shall revert to the stete Generat Fund. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

zl Appropriated as an operating l,ump sum for the program with Special Line ltems.

212
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY AND MILITARY AFT'AIRS - MILITAR.Y AFFAIRS fCont'rll

State Active Duty Law Enforcernent Support (SPnÐ - The approved FY 1996 amount continues FY 1995 funding of
$250,000 for project SPIN (Supporting People in Neigbborhoods), in which guardsmen assist state and local law enforcement
agencies in neighborhood recreation and antidrug Progranrs, communications, and street gang information analysis. Funding
of this Special Line Item was not conti¡ued for FY 1997 for the following neason: Laws 1994, Chapter 3, 9th Special Session,
appropriated anti-gang enforcement monies to the Arizona Criminal Justice Commission (ACIç) and subjected the expenditure
of these monies to Auditor General revielr¡ by October 30, 1995. Although not funded througù the ACJC appropriation, the
anti-gang nature of project SPIN lends itself to fiscal re+xamination, as the Auditor General re+xamines the ACJC anti-gang
expenditures, before approving additional funding for FY 1997.

Capital Outlay - (Chapter 2. lst Special Session) - Appropriates $53,000 for the siate matching share of costs associated

with the construction of the office space portion of a larger construction project to commence at the Papago Park Military
Reservation. The state share represents 25% of the estimated cost of the office space only. The remainder of the total project,
the construction of a vehicle maintenance facility, will be l0O% federally funded with over $8,500,000 in federal monies.

213



3.0

68,100
1l,600

800
600

24,8N

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Other Operating Expenditures

Total Appropriations

3.0

64,M
9,qx)
6,m

lo0
6,600

0.0

{-
4-
{-
-o-
{-

3.0

66,4{X)

14,m
¿lO0

600
19,4(X)

t7,q0 lospoo !'! 

-.

101,200

COMMISSION ON TEE ARIZONA EI\¡-VIRONMEI\T
Cbarlene Ledet, Executive Director

a.R.s. g 4r-121

JLBC Analyst: Karen Bock

Fr 1996 FY 1997
Approved ApprovedGeneral Fund

F"r 1994
Actual

Fr 19gs
Estimate

Agency Description - This |I-t tcmber commission, with its l&member advisory council, recomm¿nàç poliq optior* to state
poliqt-malers on environm¿ntal ßsues. Supported by its staff, the commLçsion sponsors workshops orr¿ idrrot¡onal programs,
and qssists in multi-agency special projeas.

Personal Services - The amount approved for FY 1996 is sufficient to fund 2.5 FTE Positions. The remaining 0.5 FTE
Position may be supported through the non-appropriated Commi5siq¡ on the Arizona Environment Revolving Fund.

Moving Expenses - The FY 1996 amount includes $2,500 for one-time printing and other expenses related to the agency.s
spring 1995 relocation.

Other Issues - Asencv Review - The General Appropriation Act footnote requires the Auditor General to compare the
Commissie¡ on the A¡izona Fnvironment's responsibilities with those of other state agencies to identiff areas of overlap or
duplication. The l-egislature has not funded the commission for FY lgg7, but may reconsider based on its review of the
Auditor General's findings.

U Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency.
U It is the intent of the l-egislaore that the Auditor Gener¡l sl¡all examine, in his I995 performance audit of the com¡nission on the Arizon¡ Environrnent,the commission on the Arizon¡ Environment's functione and activities, and shall compene those with other stete agencies to determine any arcas ofoverlap or duplication' Findings of this comparison shall be included in the performance audit report which is ø be completed by october, 1995.(General Appro,priation Act footnote.)

214



GOVERNOR'S OFT'rCE OF EQUAL OPPORTUNTTY

Michael R. Morcno, Director

FY 1994
Gmerel Fund Actual

FY 1995
Estimate

Executive Order 93-20

JLBC Analyst: Jim Hillyard

FY 1996
Approved

3.0

l(x,100
17,7æ
4,000

800
700

31,700
{-

159,000 !'

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Sen¡ices

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditure.s
Equipment

Total Appropriations

5.0

t27,m
22,|W

5,100
500

I,100
33,7û
2,3æ

192,200

5.0

159,300
30,100

6,4(X)

1,600
1,5(x)

36,500
4-

23,5,4¡¡

Agenq Description - The agency monitors equal opporunity plans sabmined annuaþ by uch sftüe agenqÌ and assists
agencies in equl employment opporunity training and ewluation.

Agency Reduction - The approved amount reflects ¡¡s elimination of 2 FTE Positions and $26,4¡9 from the agency's budget.
It lvas the I-egislature's intent to reduce this agency's overlap with the Arizona Department of Administration and the Attorney
General's Office. The Legislature deferred appropriation of monies for FY 1997 to permit more intensive review of agency
functions during the next budget cycle.

!! Appropriatcd es e l,unp Sum by Agency.

2L5



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures

Operating Subtotal

State Board of Equalization

Total

-(Þ

{-

0.0

4-
{-
{)-
{-
{-
{-

-(Þ

{-

0.0

{-
{-
{-
{-
{-
{-

85,500

507,900 r'

E45,700

t45,7oo r/

-0- -0- 593,4¡t¡

{-

-0-

{-

-0-

4-

340,700

167,2û

¿l{13,900

441,800

Additional Appropriations -
Property Tax; Valuation and Appeals,

ch.249

Total Appropriations

6.5

199,2æ
38,6(X)
15,900
12,9æ
2,3æ

71,9æ

I1.5

175,900
32,2æ

111,400
12,gæ
2,3N

69,2N

STATE BOARD OF EQUALTZATTON
Peter Kay, Chairman

a.R.s. g 4L172.01

JLBC Analyst: Bob Hull

F'r 1996 YI 1997
Approved ApprovedGeneral Fund

FY tg94
Actual

Fr 1995
Estimete

Agency Descriptíon - The State Board of Eqwlizntion (SBùE) cons¿rrs of 17 mcmbers. The board will hear propeny nx
appeals for properties cing the Maricopø and Phu County Boards of Equalization,
effeaive July 3I , 1995, tax appeals in other counties will continue rc b2 heard by their
respective County Boards of Equalizntion. Of the 17 mzmbers, the 7 gubernatorial appoinÞnents will also hear appeals of
cennally valued properties and eqrclization orders by the Department of Revenue.

New Agency - Laws 1994, Chapter 323 established SBOE to hear appeals of property taxes in Maricopa and pima Counties.
The State Board of Tax Appeals was to provide staff support and meeting 

"""ã--od"tions for SBoE. Laws 1995, chapter
249 revised SBoE's responsibilities and transferred, effective July 31, 1995, all board members, employees, records,
furnishings, equipment, and unexpended and unencumbered monies of Division I of the State Board of Tax Àpie.ts to SB9E.
For display pulPoses' the qmounts appropriated by the General Appropriation Act to Division I of the State Board of Tax
Appeals, $507,900 and 6.5 FTE Posirions in Fy 1996 and $749,000 and l l.5 FTE positions in Fy 1997, are shown in lhe
SBoE budget. The 5 new FTE Positions for FY 1997 include a Property Appraiser I, an Administrative Secretary I, a¡d 3
seasonal Clerk Typists III's to help with the nerv workload of property tax appeals, formerly handled by the Maricopa and
Pima County Boards of Equalization. The additional approved fi 1-9gl Professional and outside Services amount includes
an initial General Appropriation Act appropriation of $96,700 for hearing officer per diem expenses. These monies were
directly appropriated to SBOE in the General Appropriation Act and were not pait of the Chapter 249 transfer.

State Board of Equalization - This Special I ine Item was initially intended in the General Appropriation Act as a set-aside
wíthin Division I of the State Board of Tax Appeals to provide administrative support for SBoE. With the passage of Chapter
249, these monies are also transferred to SBOE for its direct use and become part of the overall resources available for agency
operations.

Additional Appropriations - - Makes an Fy 1996 appropriation of
$85'500 from the state General iBoE, for the purpose of hiring a full-time chairman.' Requires
SBOE to submit a revised budget request for Fy 1996 and Fy lggl by January 31, 1996.

Appropriated as a Lump sum by Agency. The General Appropriation Act amount, originally appropriated to Division I of the state Boerd of TaxAppeals' wae approprieted ae e [.ump Sum for the Prognm. Lews 1995, ch¡pter 249 t¡ansfers thi¡ amount to the slrte Board of Equalization onJuly 31, 1995.

ll

2t6



BOARD OF E)(ECUTIVE CLUVIE{CY
Du¡ne Belcher, Sr., Chairman

a.R.s. $ 3l-4{ll
JLBC Analyst: I-orenzo Martinez

FY 1996 Fr 1997
Approved Approved

F"r 1994
Actual

F"r 1995
EstimateGeneral Frmd

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional a¡d Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expendituras
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Disproportionality Review

Total Appropriations

39.O

997,1æ
213,m
48,500
28,100

3,300
431,600

26,800

40.0

1,161,500
260,800

64,ü)O
39,9æ

1,400
208,300

4,(X)O

39.0

I,143,300
266,6û
5E,100
40,500

1,4{X)

217,6æ
4,(X)0

37.O

1,098,qX)
255,9û
58,100
40,500

1,4(x)
217,6N

4,0(n

1,74t,E00

{-
l,73g,goo

26,3ú
1,731,500

{-
1,676,4M )!

4-

)!

1,74t,t00 1,766,200 1,731,500 1,676,û0

Agency Descríption - The board co¡tsists of 7full-titne tnembers. Revisions to the crininal code that took fiea on January
l,1994,modfiedtherespottsibilitiesoftheboard. Theboardconductshomcarrest,parole,orworkfurloughreleasehearings
at'all adult prison i.nstiutions for prisoners convioed prior to January I, 1994. The board cottçiders qecutive clemcnq
actions such as pardons, cotwnutotions and absolute discharges for all prisoners conviaed on or afier Janwry I, 1994.

Technical Issues - The approved amount includes a526,7û reduction to reflect the actual Personal Services base.

Truth in Smtencing Impact - The approved amount for FY 1996 eliminates $19,2ü) and I FTE Position from an anticipated
reduction in workload resulting from truth in sentencing legislation. The approved amount for FY 1997 further eliminates
$47,800 and 2 FTE Positions.

!! Apptopriated ac a Lump Sum by Agency.

217



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures

Total 152,600 179,600 172,û0

3.0

88,700
16,500
21,2æ
2,6æ

22,2æ
1,4{X)

3.0

90,800
19,2û
28,9æ
12,800
27,9æ

{)-

3.0

85,500
14,800
31,30O
12,800
28,(X)0

{-

3.0

84,700
14,80o
3 1,100
12,800
28,(X)O

{-
t7\ûo r!I liLt

STATE BOARD OF FI]I\ER,AL DIRE,CTORS AI|ID WIBALMERS
George Beard, Executive Direcûor

Board of Funeral Directors and
Embalmers Fund

A.R.S. $ 32-ß01

JLBC Analyst Jim Hillyard

FT 1994
Actual

F"Y 1995
Estimate

FT 1996
Approved

Fr Dg7
Approved

Agency Dcscriptíon - The board licenses, registers , and regulates entbahncrs , preanangedfuneral salespersons , cremotories,
andfuneral homcs. ThLs agenq is one of several, housed within the State Boards' Ogc", controcting with the Departmcnt
of Administration for adminßtrative semices.

Technical Issues - The decrease in funding between FY 1995 and FY 1996 is the rezult of Personal Services and Employee
Related Expenditure savings associated with the hiring of a new Executive Director and Deputy Director.

Appropriated ee a [,ump Sum by Agency.
This appropriation is ¡v¡ilable for u¡e ¡nd exemPt from A.R.s. ! 35-143.01, reladng to lepsing of apprcpri¡tions to the special agency furxte until June30, 1997. (Genenl Appropriarion Act foouroæ.)

!!
!

2t8



ARIZONA GA]VIE AI\D FT.SH DEPARTMEtr\T - ST]MMARY
Duane Scb¡oufe, Director

A.R.S. S 17-201

JLBC Analyst: Bruce Groll

F.r 1996 F"r D97
Approved ApprovedOther Appropriated Funds

f"r 1994
Actual

r"r l.995
Estimate

Program Summarv
Adminis¡n¡ive and Field Service's
Watercraft
Non4ame Wildlife

Total Appropriations

Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditure.s
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Special Line Items

Total Appropriations

Fund Summary
Game and Fish Fund
Watercraft Licensing Fund
Game, Non€ame, Fish and

Endangered Species Fund
Capital Improvement Fund
Vy'aterfowl Conservation Fund
Land and Water Conservation Recreation

Development Fund

Total Appropriations

14,433,3æ
r,2735m

246,2ú

15,675,600
r,393,7n

27L,5N

16,169, l0O
1,5(x,6(x)

275,m

16,019,200
1,47,6û

274,2æ

15,953,000 17,3¿10,E00 17,949,100 17,741,000

271.5

6,931,2û
2,299,gffi

2455ú
276,5m
47,2æ

3,1o3,46
575,500

271.5

7,333,8æ
2,459,tæ

234,6æ
265,9æ
30,700

3,476,2æ
720,W

27t.5

7,517,40A
2,574,8æ

234,ffi
265,9æ
30,700

3,591,600
816,500

271.5

7,443,1ú
2,562,6N

234,6æ
265,9N
30,700

3,591,600
765,000

15,953,000 17,3¿10,t00 17,949,100 17,741,000

13,¿1E0,200

2,472,8m

14,162,ffi
1,273,5æ

2ß,2n
257,4gg

13,500

14,520,300

2,820,500

t5,37t,m
1,393,7m

27L,5n
260,7m
43,500

15,031,500

2,917,6n

15,875,(nO
1,504,600

275,m
180,600
43,500

70,ü)o

14,E93,500

2,947,5W

15,797,2m
1,47,6æ

274,2n
178,500
43,5n

{-{-{-
15,953,000 17,340,E00 17,g4gJ00 r! 17,741,000 JJ-

Agency Description - The C,ane and Fish Department manages Arizona wildlife populations through the operation of hunting
ard ftshing licerce prograns, mforcement actians for the unlavufuI taking of ganæ, and wildlfe habitat protection and
development. The deparoncnt is also responsiblefor watercraft regisnation and boøter safety programs. A 5 member board
appointed by the Governor oversees department opercttions and provides poliq direaionfor the direaor. Otherfunaions of
the departmznt include the operation offtsh hatcheries , conducting the annual lonery d.raw for huruing tags , and itnplementing
the off-highwoy vehicle progrum.

Capital Outlay - (Chapter 2. lst Soecial Session) - Appropriates a total of $4O9,E(X) for the followingpurposes: 1) Building
Renewal from the Game and Fish Fund, $t09,800; 2) Dær Valley'North Offices, from the Capital Improvement Fund,
$10O,000; 3) Facilities repair and maintenance, from the Game and Fish Fund, $30,00O; 4) Shooting range development, from
the Game and Fish Fund, $10,(XX); and 5) Migratory waterfowl habitat, from the Waterfowl Conservation Fund, $160,000.

ll Appropriation formÂt vsries by progrem.

219



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional a¡d Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Cooperative Wildlife and Fish Research
Pittman-Robertson/Dingell-Johnson Act
Regional Field Offices Lease-Purchase
Wildlife Endowment
Waterfowl Conservation
Land and Sy'ater Conservation Recreation- Development

Total Appropriatiors

Fund Summarv
Game and Fish Fund
Capital Improvement Fund
V/ildlife Endowment Fund
Waterfowl Conservation Fund
Land and Water Conservation Recreation

Development Fund

Total Appropriations

{- 70,ü)o

14,€3,300 15,675,600 16,169,100 16,019,200

241.5

6,373,2ú
2,138,300

201,500
255,E00
33,300

2,719,5ú
564,900

24t.5

6,729,5W
2,261,3N

160,(x)o
23E,600

19,600
3,056,900

72O,W

13,185,E00

40,0o0
2,145,ffi

260,7n
{-

43,500

15,371,M
260,7n

4-
43,500

241.5

6,898,(X)0
2,367,6æ

160,(X)O
238,6(X)

19,600
3,172,2m

765,000

13,621,000

40,000 l',

2,2O8,m u
.180,600

6,000
43,5æ

241.5

6,829,90o
2,356,W

160,000
238,6n

19,600
3,172,2W

765,00()

13,541,200

40,000 !'

2;208,0ü) !t
178,500

8,(no
43,5W

15,789,2W
178,500

8,000
43,500

2l

12,2E6,500

40,(x)o
1,835,9(X)

257,M
{-

13,500

14,162,4ú
257,ffi

{-
13,50O

{-{-

15,869,000
180,600

6,(X)O
43,500

70,000 {-
14,4ì3,300 15,675,600 16,169,100 ! 16,019,200

{)-{-

ARTZONA GA]VIE AIID FTSE DEPARTMEIYT . ADMII\ßTRATTVE
All[D FIELD SERVICES

a.R.s. $ 17-201

FT D94
Actuel

FY 1995
Estimate

FT D96
Approved

F:r tw7
Approved

Game and trìsh Fund and
Other Appropriated Funds

Program Description - The Administrative and Field Semice progrcan encompcLJses the major Gamc and Fish Depamncnt
funaions, such as wildlfe morutgernent, wildlfe law mforcematt, løbitot devèIopment and proteaion, and general agenq
administration- Thß progran also supports 6 regional Ganc and Fish ofices. Other aaivities include the-produaion of a
variery of wildlfe publications, opercrtion of fish hatcheries, and wildtfe research.

Technical Issues - The approved FY 1996 amount includes an increase of $30,000 in other operating Expenditures for
operating exPenses for the addition of Red Mountain Lake in Mesa to the Urban Fisheries Program and no further increases
for FY 1997. The approved FY 1996 amount also includes an increase of $45,000 for capitalized replacement equipment and
no further increases for FY 1997.

Cooperative Wildlife and Fish Research - The approved amounts provide funding for ongoing wildlife and conservation
research projects conducted with the University of Arizona.

Pitûnan-Robertson/Dingell-Johnson Act - The approved F"f 1996 amount includes an increase of g62,4OO for the state,s
25% match for federal wildlife rcstoration and sport fishing projects, and no further increases for Fy 1997.

Regional Field Offices Leaseh¡rchase - The approved FY 1996 amount includes a rcduction of $80,100 as requested by
the agency for the department's lease-purchase payment for regional field offices in Kingman, yum¡ and ffagstam. The
approved FY 1997 amount includes a ñ¡rther reduction of $2,100 for the lease_purchase piyment.

V - 
life ¡nd fish ¡ece¡rch and S2,20g,üþ for pittsun-Robertson/Dingelt-JohnsonAct may

U 
fünds. (Generel Appropriation Act foornote.)

220
(Continued)



ARIZONA GAME AND FISII DEPARTMENT - ADMINISTRATIVE AND FIELD SERVICES (COnt'd)

IVildlife Endowment - The approved FY 1996 amor¡nt includes an incrcase of $6,000 for reimbursement to the Game and
Fish Eund for wildlife conservation ¿¡d man¿gement purposes. The approved Fy 1997 amount includes a further increase
of $2,000 for wildlife conservation and management.

Waterfowl Conservation - The approved amounts facilitate the purchase of waterfowl habitat with Waterfowl Conservation
Fund monies. Funding is also used to contract with an artist to provide art work for the annual duck stamp and to market this
art work.

Land and lVater Conservation Recreation Development - The approved FY 1996 amount i¡cludes one-time funding of
$70,000 in matching funds for improvements to the Page Springs Nature Trail and to increase wildlife related educational and
recreational opportunitias at the Page Springs Fish Hatchery.

The l¿nd and Water Conservation Recreation Development Fund supports recreation and education benefits in connection with
fish and wildlife restoration projects and is used to purchase engineering services, land, rights of way and water rights, and
for construction of lakes a¡d dams for wildlife related recreational purposes.

22t



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expendituras
Professional and Outside Seruices
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Reimbursement to Game and Fish Fund

Total Appropriations

26.O

438,400
130,900
L9,7ú
17,500
5,700

333,W
7,6N

26.O

493,800
168,400
4,ffi
19,9(X)
4,50O

341,800
{-

1,073,000

320,7æ

26.O

506,200
176,ffi
4,6ú
l9,qx)
4,500

341,8ü)
51,500

26.O

501,200
176,100
4,6æ
19,9(X)

4,500
341,800

{-
952,E00

320,7ú
1,145,100

359,500

1,oEE,100

359,500

1,279,5W 1,3g3,700 1,504,600 ! 1,44716¡' J!

ARIZONA GA]VIE AND FISH DEPARTMEI\IT . WATER.CRAFT
F"r u94 r'r 19gs

Watercraft Licersing Fund Actual Estimate
FY 1996
Approved

a.R.s. $ 17-201

F"r Dg7
Approved

Progrøm Descríptíon - The Waterc:rafr progrctn is responsible for boat registration and the enforcenent of boating safery
laws.

Technical Issues - The approved FY 1996 amount includes a one-time increase of $51,500 for capitalized replacement
equipment.

Reimbursement to Game and trTsh Fund - The approved FY 1996 amount includes an increase of $38,80O to reimburse
the Game and Fish Fund for watercraft law enforcement and registration services performed by the [dministrative and Field
Services Program on behalf of the Watercraft program. There ¿ue no further increases for FY 1997.

u Appropriated as an operating L,'mp sum for the progrrm with special Line ltems.

222



ARIZONA GA]VIE AND FT^SE DEPARTMEIYT - NON-GAIVIE WILDLIFE
Game, Non-Game, ÍTsh end f"f 1994 F"f f995 f'f 1996
Endangered Species Fund Actual Estimate Apprcved

a.R.s. s u-201

F"r py7
Appnoved

4.0

112,100
30,500
30,ü)o
7,m
6,6(X)

77,6ú
{-

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional aod Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Reimbursement to Game and Fish Fund

Total Appropriations

264,2N

10,(x)0
!!246.,2W 2ll,sw 2it5,4¡6 274,2W

4.0

119,6(X)
30,700
?5,3W
3,2æ
8,200

50,9ü)
3,(X)0

2Æ,gffi

5,300

4.0

I10,500
29,M
30,ü)o
7r4no
6,6(x)

77,ffi
{-

261,500

10,ü)o

4.O

113,2û
30,6(x)
30,(x)o
7rm
6,600

77,6û
{-

265,4¡¡

10,(x)o
il

Program Descríption - Thc Non-Gam¿ Wildlfe progra¡n conduas research on non-gaìne wildlfe, endangered species, and
related habitatfor *çe in the departm.ent's ,rlanagemcnt planfor these wildlfe.

Reimbursernent to Game and Fish Fund - The approved amounts are for reimbursement of the Game and Fish Fund for
functions performed by the Administrative and Field Services program on behalf of the Non4ame Wildlife program.

U Appropriated es r Lump Sum for lhe Program with Specitl Line ltemr.

223



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotel

A¡bitration Expense

Total Appropriatiors

2t.o

358,900
78,100
27,5n
27,5W
26,3W
76,6n
24,3æ

28.O

734,5æ
176,3æ
35,qX)

135,500
40,(x)o

107,300
45,100

50.0

1,379,6ú
328,m
327,49¡
198,9ü)
lã,ü)o
226,9m
222,9æ

68.0

1,831,600
4l,M
359,700
235,9æ
125,000
256,E00
215,600

619,2ffi 1,314,600 2,949,000 )!
3,505,000 r/

6L9,200

4-
1,274,600

40,(x)o

2,809,000

40,(x)o

3,465,000

40,(x)0

DEPARTMEI\TT OF GAMING
Gary }Iusk, Deputy Director

a.R.s. s s-601

JLBC AnalysÍ Phil Case

F"r 1996 FY tggT
General Fund Approved

r"r 1994
Actual

F"r ú95
Estimate

Agenq Description - The Department of Gaming regulates Indion gaming aaivities authorized by the state-tribal gaming
compacts- The progran isfundedftom the Permanent Tribal-State Compaa Fund, which receives rnoniesfrom Indian nibes
that løve compacts with the state to rei¡nburse the stote lor administrative and regulatory eryenses. The-fund also receives
maniesfrom garning employees tofinance investigations of their backgrounds. A portion of the monies rentaining in thefund
at the end of the ftscal yeor are returned to the Indi¿n tribes.

New Staff - The approved FY 1996 amount includes an increase of $1,534,200 and 22 FTE Positions. The new funding
and positions will provide the department with the personnel and resources to regulaÞ the growing Indian gaming industry.
Of the new positions, I I will be in the Certification Division which is responsible for certiSing g"-ing 

"-ploy""., 
industry

manufacturers, and industry suppliers. The other l l FTE Positions will be in the Enforcemênt Division which-is responsible
for agency administration, enforcing g¡ming machine compliance, and enforcing compliance with all other aspects of the state-
tribal compacts. The approved FY 1997 amount includes a further increase of $05t,00O and 18 FTE Positions. Of these
positions, 6 will be in the Certification Division and 12 in the Enforcement Division.

Arbitration Expense - The approved FY 1996 and FY 1997 amounts will fund one-half the cost of any arbitration required
to resolve disputes between the state and Indian tribqs who have signed state-tribal compacts. This arrangement is required
by the compacts.

Additional Legislation - Department of Gamine: Establishment lchapter 76) - Transfers the State Gaming Agency from
within the Department of Racing to its own separate budget. The bill also transfers all personnel, property, -¿ tn1 Fy 1996
appropriation from the Department of Racing to the new department.

Appropriatcd ac an Opcnting l,unp sum by Agency with a special Une ltem. NOTE: These fi¡nde were appropriated in the General AppropriationAct to the Deptrtment of Racing. chapter 7ó transfered the FY 1996 monies to rhe new Department of Gaming (see above). For purpoees ofcomparability, the FY 1997 monies are shown herc too.

ll

224



ARTZONA GEOI,OGICAL SI]RVEY
I¿rrf, D. Fellows, State Geologist

General Fund
Fr 1994
Actuel

F"r 1995
Estimate

a.R.s. $ 27-ßr
JLBC Analysl Renée E. Bshl

F"Y 1996 r'r Dg7
Approved Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expendihres
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of Søte
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Total Appropriations

13.3

414,|W
84,4(X)

{-
27,7û

2,(X)0
168,600
58,10o

t3.3

390,300
89,4¡6

300
9,100
2,9æ

I 17,800
3,10o

13.3

n2,7û
84,500

{-
12,400
2,(X)0

t24,3û
{-

13.3

415,700
85,(X)O

{-
33,300
2,(no

168,6m
21,7N

61:2,900 625,900 754,goo J! 726300 w

Agency Description - The Geological Survey investigates Arizona's geology and regulates the drilling and. production of oil,
gas, and other energy resources. The Sumey also provides technical advice and assßtance to state and local governmcnt
agencies, industry, and other m.embers of the public concerning the geologic environm¿nt and the developmcnt and use of
¡nineral resources in Arizona.

Tæhnicsl Issues - The approved FY 1996 amount includes a one-time increase of $2,000 to replace a computer, and an
additional $1,500 in Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures to upgrade a Graphics Supervisor position to a
Graphic Designer [I position. The approved FY 1997 amount includes 2 further increases: 1) a one-time increase of $2,000
to replace another computer, and 2) a¡ additional $6,500 in Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditure to fund %

of an existing 0.5 Geologist I position. Prior to FY 1997, the department must secure matching funds from another public
entity to make the Geologist I popition full-time or the $6,500 will revert to the state General Fund.

Relocation - The approved FY 1996 amount includes a net increase of $,1O,500 for higher rent as the department is scheduled
to move from private space to the Tucson State Office Building on July 1, 1995. There a¡e no further increases for FY 1997.

Vehicles - The approved FY 1996 amount includes an increase of $71,4O0 for 3 Arizona Department of Administration
(ADOA) vehicles. Of this amount, $56,100 is one-time vehicle funding and the rem¡inder is for on-going daily and mileage
ADOA Motor Pool fees. The approved FY 1997 amount includes a further increase of $25,300 for 1 ADOA Motor Pool
vehicle. Of this amount, $19,700 is one-time vehicle funding and the remainder is for on-going ADOA Motor Pool fees.

!! Approprieted ae a llmp Sum by Agency.
U The $ó,50O ¡dded for the 0.5 Geologict I FTE Position in FY 1997 sl¡all revert to the Genenl Fund if mrtching money to m¡ke rhic poeition full-time

is not securcd by June 30, 1996. (General Appropriation Act footnore.)

225



Lump Sum Appropriation
Office for Excellence in Government
Border Volunteer &lp.; Appropriation
Study Committee; NAFTA; Appropriation

Total

Additiond Appropriations -
Attomey General; General Counsel;

Responsibilities, Ch. 94
Border Volunteer Corps, Ch. 106
Telecommunications Offi ce; Studies;

Appropriation, ú,.246
Total Appropriations

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Legislative, Executive & Judicial Public

Buildings r ^nd Earnings Fund
Office for Excellence in Govemment Fund

Total Appropriations

2t

{)-

{-
{)-

277,W t!

s,773,200 5,E97,2W 6,597,000
4t

4,089,700
1,683,500

4-
{-

4,lg5,4OA
1,427,8æ

174,W
100,000

4-
{-

4,580,100 r?

2,016,9(X)
{-
{-

4,55O3W )!!
2,009,300

{-
{-

u

500,ü)0

6,55E,600

{-
{-

4-

{-
{-

{-

34,375
75,(X)0

3t

s,773,2N 5,997,2W 6,9t4,275 6,55g,600

5,711,7n 5,897,2æ 6,484,275 6,058,6{X)

6l,5oo 
g

{-
{-

500,fi)o
{)-

s,773,2N 5,897,200 6,9u,275 6,55t,600

OFT'ICE OF TEE C,O\IERNOR
The Honorable Fife Symington, Govemor

General Fund and Other
Appropriated Funds

Fr 1994
Actud

Fr 1995
Estimate

a.R.s. $ 4r-101

JLBC Analysh Dick Morris

F"r 1996 Fr Dg7
Approved Approved

Agency Descríptíon - The Govemor is the state's Chief Exccutive Oficer and responsible for the faithful s¿cution of state
Iaws. The Constitutionprovides that the Governor shallbe the Commatder-in-Chicf of the state's mllharyforces, excepl when
they are called intofederal sen ice, and authorizes the Govetnor to grcutt reprùeves, commatatiot s ana paíctons, etcept in cases
of treason and impeachment. The Afice of the Governor inchtdes the Aficefor Women's Sewiæs, the fficefoi Clritdr*,
the fficefor Drug Poliq, and the fficefor Excellence in Governmcnt. fuch of these ofi.ces haç been ";ø"d b1t exzcutive
order. The ffice of Sonora was established and placed in the Ofice of the Govemor by a statute enacted in lggj.
lzgislation etøcted in 1995 established the Governor's Teleco¡tununications Poliq Ofice and assigned it to the Ofice of the
Govemor.

OfÏice for Excellencc in Government - The Governor created the Office for Excellence in Government (OEG) by Executive
Order, as the successor to the Statewide Long-term Improved Management (SLIM) project. OEG is ,".poo.ibl" for the
Institute for Excellence in Government and for conducting programs to imFrove organizaiional effectiveness, adminis¿¡¿¡¡y"
systems, operational methods, productivity and quality of state services.

The lump zum apprcpriation is exempt from A.R'.S. $ 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
lncluded in the lump sum appropriations of $4,580,100 for FY 1996 and S¿,sso-,aoo ior FY 1997 is ilo,ooo e;i year for the purchase oî mementos

rcl¡ting to lepsing eppr,opriatione . 
mmunic¡tioncPolþ Office is exemptfrom A'R'S' $ 35-190'

There was a b¡l¡nce on June 30, 1994 of t253,941 available for e:çendinrre ûom thi¡ FY 1992 non-lapsing appropriation of $g00,000.

Lt!
2!
!
5!

6l

226
(Continued)



OFFICE OF TIIE GOVERNOR lCont'd)

The approved amount for FY 1996 and FY 1997 are shown below:

FY 1996

Other
Funds

0.0

{-
{)-

450,000
4-
{)-

50,ü)o
{-

500,ü)o

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of Søte
Other Operating Expeuditures
Equipment

Total

General
Fund

18.0

851,300
146,9(X)
260,000

10,(x)o
1,6(X)

239,6æ
7.500

1,516,9(X)

Total

18.0

851,300
145,9(n
710,000

10,(x)o
1,600

289,6N
7.500

2,016,9û

General
Fund

18.0

942,9æ
146,7ú
260,(n0

10,(x)0
1,6(X)

239,6N
7.500

l,5og,30o

F"Y 1997

Other
Funds

o.o

{-
{-

450,000
4-
4-

50,(x)0
{-

500,0()o

Total

18.0

842,9û
14ó,7æ
710,000

10,(x)o
1,6(x)

289,6m
7.500

2,008,300

Employee Training and Development - Laws of 1994, Chapter 152 qeated the Office for Excellence Fund, a depository
for monies collected from state agencies for training and development of employees. The approvsd qmounts for FY 1996 and
FY 1997 include $450,000 for the development of employee classes. In addition, $50,000 is approved for the lease/rental of
buildings, printing and photography as well as other operating supplies.

Local Area Network - There is $35,00O included in the approved amounts to lease and mainrain a personal computer network
from the Arizona Department of Administration (ADOA). ADOA provides employee training, computer and printing
equipment for the local area network, and technical support.

Governor's Quality Award Sponsorship - Included in the approved amounts is $25,000 to identiff and evaluate
organizations and employees who will compete for the Governor's Quality and Pioneer Awards.

Additional Appropriations - Attornev General: General Counsel: Responsibilities lChapter 94) - Authorizes the Governor
to employ legal counsel and expend money for legal services. On August l, 1995, î34,375 will be transferred to the Office
of the Governor from the Attorney General-Department of I-aw. The Office of the Governor will use these funds for legal
services. In addition, tbe Joint Legislative Budget Committee, in cooperation with the A¡izona Department of Administration,
will determine an amount to be allocated to the Ofñce of the Goveruor in FY 1996, from the appropriation for Risk
Management Defense. That allocation is to be made prior to August 1, 1995. Please see the Attorney General-Department
of l-aw for additional information regarding Chapter 94.

Border Volunteer Coms: Appropriation (Chapter 106) - Defines the nA¡izona-Sonora border arean as l(X) kilometers north
of the Arizona-Mexico border ar¡d l0 kilometers south of the Arizona-Mexico border line. This act also clarifie.s the term of
office that the directors for the Arizona International Development Authority, initiatly appointed for less than 3 years, may
serve. It also specifies the amount directors may be reimbursed when performing official duties.

l¿ws of 1994, Chapter 141 were amended to direct the A¡izona-Mexico Commi5sie¡, through the Border Volunteer Co¡ps
to:

o Provide matching monies for post-service benefit awards;
o Fund administrative costs required by the federal grant; and,
o Raise additional monies throueù the private sector, individual donations and other sources.

The act also provides a non-lapsing, General Fund appropriation to the Governor of $75,0ü) for distribution to the A¡izona-
Mexico Commission in FY 1996. Both this appropriation and the $174,000 General Fund appropriation fo¡ FY 1995 contained
in the Laws of 1994, Chapter l4l, are to carry out the powers and duties set forth in this 1995 legislation.

227

(Conthued)



OF'F'ICE OF' GOVERNOR fCont'dl

'""ffii'åï*;J:îäffiirff##,fr åî:i
in this srate, including telemedicine. rhere is.$227,e00 *o,i*-l,$"trä: åîå*:ä1fl"iii'#li*îiliî:îi
Office. Of that amount, g?5.2,9æ is for operation of tbe new ofñce and $25,000 is to conduct a study to determine if basic
telephone service is available in all areas of Arizona, at a reasonable cost. The appropriation for operation of the new office.
is exempt from A.R.S. g 35-190, relating ûo the lapsing of appropriations.

The Joint Legislative Study Conmittee on Competitive Telecommunication Services is a 7-member committee, including the
Chairr¡an of the Corporation Commission who is an advisory member and not eligible ûo vote. The committee is to study the
steps necessary to encourage the entry of new telecommunication ca¡riers, and progressively lessen the r,egulation on existing
major telecommunication carriers now operating in Arizona. This co--itt"r ir directed to repoã its frndings anã
recommendations, including recommended legislation, before December 31, lgg5, at which time the commiftse is to be
disbanded.

228



GOVERNOR'S OtrT'ICE OF STRATEGIC PLA¡IIIING AI\D BTJDGETING Executive Order
No.9G22

Peter J. Burns, Di¡ector JLBC AnalysÍ Dick Morris

Fr 1996 r"r Dg7
Approved ApprovedGeneral Fund

Fr 1994
Actu¡l

r'r 1995
Elimate

FTE Positions

Lump Sum Appropriation

Total Appmpriations

24.O

r,TI8,ln
24.O 24.O

1,711,(X)0

24.O

1,699,5001,460,(X)O

1,27E,100 1,460,000 1,711,000

Agmcy Description - Advises the C-øvernor h the preparation of the Exccutive budget and provides the Ex¿antive Branch
o central resource for the compilation, analysß and investigation of state ftscal m.ttters. Facilitates a strategic planning
process and assists agencies h preparation and qccution of their budgas.

Officc Automation - The approved amounts fór FY 1996 and FY 199.7 include $80,000 each year to enhance and expand
the usage of the Local Area Computer Network installed in the Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting (OSPB). The
planned changes will enable the OSPB Staff to access the state's Multi-Agency Network and have on-line computer access to
the A¡izona Financial Information System, which is the state's appropriation control and accounting system.

Other Changes - In addition to the funding for merit increases provided by the I-egislature in FY 1996, the approved
aúounts for FY 1996 and FY lggT include increases of $73,500 for Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures,
542,7æ for Professional and Outside Services, and $2O,4OO for Other Operating Expenditures.

!! Appropriated es a l¡nlp Sum by Agency

229



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expendituras
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Total Appropriatiors 205,2W 219,700 ?24,6N 223¡to !!

5.0

126,800
32,7æ
2,9ú
1,300

700
31,500
9,3æ

5.0

140,700
38,900

8,100
2,W
2,3æ

27,7m
{-

. 5.0

14/.,2@
36,300
11,700
2,(X)O
2,3æ

28,100
4-

5.0

142,W
36,2m
I 1,700
2,(X)O
23m

28,100
{-

lt

ARTZONA COI]NCIL F1OR THE, HEARING IMPAIREI)
Stuart R. Brackney, Director

Fr 1994 FY 1995
General Fund Actual Estimate

a.R.s. $ 3G1941

JLBC Analysr Giûa Reddy

r"r 1996 FY 199'7
Approved Approved

Agenq Descríption - The agency acts ss an information and refenal resource for the deaf and the hearing impøired and
adminßters a statewide telephone lcaess prograûL The agenq also provides eduutional tnateriats to the ienerat public.

Open Captions - The approved amounts include an increase of $3,600 to provide open captions for the agency's weekly
television program "Sign Out.'

U Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency

230



ARTZONA HTSTORICAL SOCIETY
Dr. Michael F. Weber, Executive Director

General Fund
Flt 1994
Actual

r"r 1995
Estimate

a.Rs. $ 4t{21
JLBC Analysl Renê E. Bahl

F"r 1Ð6 Fr 1997
Approved Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Journal of A¡izona History
Historic¿l Society Grants
Library Acquisitions
Papago Pa¡k Museum

Total Appropriatiors

48.5

1,277,m
250,300

47,5æ
8,500

1,645,100
I 1,200

53.0

1, 13 1,6(X)
249,9æ

47pæ
13,600

331,100
16,300

62.0 r!

1,158,700
257,8U
47,9æ
20,500

381,800
33,6(X)

64.5 t!

1,147,2æ
257,M
47,9æ
20,5m

381,800
14,2n

3,240,000

5,(X)O

30,0()0
1,500

{-

1,790,û0

5,(X)o
30,(n0

1,500
1,812,300

1,900,300

5,(X)O

30,(no
1,500

2,069,7æ

I,E69,000

5,mo
30,000

1,500
2,155,600

3,276,500 3,63g,200 4,006,500 ! 4,061,100 ?

Agency Descriptíon - The Arizott¿ Historical Society acquires, presetves, maintains, ard publicþ exhibits archival and
museum objeas pmaining to the history of Arizona, the West, and the In¿ian tribes inhabiting the state. The Sociery's rnajor
museums are in Yuma, Flagstaf, Tucson, Phoenix and Tempe (Papago Parþ.

Technicsl Issues - The approved FY 1996 amount includes: a) a one-time increase of $16,900 for replacement equipment,
including a replacement photocopier for the Rio Colorado Division, and b) an i¡crease of $23,600 for a replacement vehicle
into A¡izona Department of Administration Motor Pool, of which $ 16,700 is a one-time vehicle cost. The approved FY 1997
amount includes a further one-time increase of $14,200 for replacement equipment, including a replacement photocopier for
the Northern A¡izona Division.

Journal of Arizona History - The appropriation provides for the publishing of the Jourual as required pursuant to
A.R.S. $ 4l-824A. The Journal is published quarterly.

Historicel Society Grants - A.R.S. S 41-821H and A.R.S. $ 41-821I allow the A¡izona Historical Society to contract with
certified county historical societies for services to be performed for the benefit of the state. Such services may inclqde
restoration and maintenance ofhistoricd buildings, curation and registration ofhistoric¿l artifacts, and personnel costs incurred
by the county historical society in presenting or preserving historic materials. Contracts arc awa¡ded where historical materials
are in the greatest need of additional care. To gualify as a certified historical society, the society must be nonprofit and have
a functioning progra¡n of historical value. Certification and contract agreements are reviewed annually.

Library Acquisitions - The appropriation provides for the purchase of rare runuscripts for placement in the pemanent
library collection.

Papago Park Museum - The approved F"f 1996 amount i¡cludes an increase of $255,600 and 9 FTE Positions to fi¡nd the
operating expenses for the partial opening of Papago Park Museum. The partial opening-which includes the outdoor, first
floor, and part of the second floor exhibits-is plenned for Januar¡r 1996. The approved W 1997 amount includes a further
increase of $89,20O and 2.5 FTE Positions to fi¡nd the total mr¡seum operating costs. Some of the 11.5 new FTE Positions,
such as the Graphics Designer, Museum Curator, and Exhibits Preparator, will research and plan the exhibits, while other new
FTE Positions, such as the Clerk Typist and Maintenance Technician, will perform adminis¡n3iye duties and m¡int^itr ¡6"
building. The museum should be entirely open in early FY 1998 with 11 exhibits, a library, I restaurant and a gift shop.

ll Include¡ 2l ¡nd 23.5 FTE Position¡ funded from Special Line ltems in FY 1996 end FY 1997, respectively.

! Appmpriated as an Operating [,ump Sum by Agency with Special Line læms.

23t
(Continued)



ARIZONA I{ISTORICAI, lCont'dl

Papago Pa¡k Museum will focus on how people come to the desert with distinct visions of how to rework the landscape to
cfeate economically viable communities in the post-World War II era. Its displays will show the convergence of elements that
spurred growth in tbe l9th century and the new forms of American life in the 20th century.

The monies in the Papago Park Museum Special I ine Item support the operating expenditures of the museum including 2l
FTE Positions in FY 1996 and 23.5 FTE Positions in FY 1997. The approved FY 1996 and FY 1997 General Fund amounts
include $1,202,800 for the museum's lease-purchase payments. The FY 1997 lease-purchase amount may be adjusted next
year h accordance with the payment schedule. These payments will continue through year 2010.

rilhile the state General Fund supports the museum's operation, private donations will fund the exhibits. The society estimates
exhibits for the partial opening to cost $1,50O,00O and the ¡smaining exhibits for the full opening to cost an additional
$2,200,ü)0. The Arizona Community Foundation, a private non-profit entity, holds the society's-Papago park donation
account.

232



PRESCOTT HTSTORTCAL SOCIETY OF ARTZONA

Sue Abbey, Interim Directo¡

Gmerel Fund
FY 1994
Actuel

a.R.s. $ 41-83r

JLBC AnalysÍ Jason Hall

FY 1996 FY 1997
Approved Approved

Fr 1995
Estimete

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Other Operating Expendinrres

r5.5

355,100
111,100

2,E00
{-

74,6ú

r5.5

377,ffi
119,300

5,loo
400

64,7m

r6.0

396,100
121,800

3,300
400

87,4(X)

16.0

392,2æ
L2l,6W

3,300
lmo

87,000

Total A
lt

5¿ß,600 566,900 609,000 604,500 r/

Agency Descriptíon - Thc Prescott Historical Socicty preserves and mainnins the OA Govemor's Mansion, togaher with
the other buildings and propmics of the Slurlot HalI Museun loøted h Prescon. The Socicty ß responsible for qcquiring,
preseming and publidy ahibiting archiwl and museum objeas pertaining to thc history, geological and anthropological lfe
of Arizona and thc West,

Building Maintenancc - The approved ¡mounts include an increase of $l8,l0o and the addition of 0.5 FTE Position to fund
the Personal Service costs and Employee Related Expenditures associated with a part-time m¡intenancp worker and to provide
an-additional $5,500 for purchase of building repair supplies. The new staff person will assist the existing 1 FTE maintenance
position with the upkeep and repairs required to preserve the museum's 3 acres of land and 13 buildings/structures.

Utility Expenses - The approved amounts include an i¡cr€ase of $15,600 to fund utility costs previously paid for with monies
from the Sharlot Hall Historical Society Fund. The Sharlot Hall Fund receives monies from donations, gifts, and membership
fees which are made to support educational programs and curatorial work.

U Appopriated ee ¡ l,rrmp Sum by Agency.

233



FIE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expendinrres
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Total Appropriatiors

0.5

8,700
7n

10,700
600

1,600
4-

?2,300

0.5

9,(XX)

2,lm
13,100

500
l,7w
3,600

30,000

0.5

13,100
1,6(x)

11,100
1,300
2,3æ

{-
29,4¡¡

0.5

13,0()O
1,600

11,ü)O
1,300
2,3æ

4-
29,200 uw

BOARD OF HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL EXAMINER,S
Tina Sotis, Executive Director

Board of llomeopathic Medical F'f 1994 F"f l.99S
Examiners Fund Actual Estimate

a.R.s. $ 32-2901

JLBC Analysh Jim Hillyard

Fr 1996 FY 1997
Approved

Agency Description - The board licenses and regulates ,rrcdicvt pþsicians who praaice homeopatþ, ct Ð)stem of nedicat
treatment based on the IASz of snall quntitics of remedics which in larger doses produce symBtoms of the disease. Tht" og"rq,
is one of several, housed within the State Boards' Affice, contraoing with the Deparnn¿nt of Administrationfor administrative
services.

Additional Hours - The approved amounts inclùde an increase in the Executive Director's weekly hours from l3-5 to ZO
hours.

Apprcpriated as ¡ Lump Sum by Agerrcy.
Thir appropriation is ev¡ileble for uee end is exempt from A.R.S. ! 35-143.01, relating ro lapeing of appropri¡tions to the special agency ñrnds until
June 30, 1997. (General Approprietion Act fmtnote.)

!!
2t

234



ARTZONA COMMISSION OF II\DHN ATT'AIRS
Tony Machukay, Executive Director

FY 1994
General Fund Actual

Fr 1995
Estimate

a.R.s. $ 4l-541

JLBC Analyst: Rachelle Child

F"Y 1996
Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Releted Expendituras
Travel - In State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

India¡ Town Hall

Total Appropriatiors

4.0

107,600
27,8W
6,800

33,900
9,800

185,t00

4,(X)0
lt

1E9,E00 
r'

4.0

101,500
24,W

6,(X)O

26,800
2sW

160,E00

160,E00

4.O

105,100
27,|n

6,800
30,100
2,7æ

171,E00

{-
171,E00

{-

Agency Description - The agenq stu¿ics poliq issues affecting the Indian tribes, attempts to facilitate bener working
relationships between the tribes and govern nent agencies, and promotes an understanding of bdian history and cubure through
statewide lorwns and other educational aaivitics.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes an increase of $3,30O for the monthly lease and line charges
for a new telephone system insûalled by the Department of Administration at the commission's new office location at l4(X) West
Washington, and an increase of $500 for postage.

Replacernent Equipment - The approved amount includes a total of $9,800 for the one-time rcplacement of a copy 6¿çhine.

Indian Town llall - The approved amount includes a non-lapsing total of $4,00O to cover the commission's cost of
conducting 2 statewide educational forums each year.

F"f 1997 - The I-egislature deferred appropriating monies for FY 1997 to permit more intensive review of agency functions
during the next budget cycle.

!! This appropriation ic exempt from A.R.S. I 35-190, rcleting o lapcing of appropri¡tions.
! Approprieted rs a en Opereting l,ump Sum by Agency with Special Line ltems.

235



Program Summafv
Adminisfra¡iq¡
Claims
Adminis¡p¡¡Ye [.aw Judge
[.abor
Special Fund
Occupational Safety and llealth
l.egal Counsel

Total Appropriations

2,741,9æ
2,57O,7ú
3,592,r@

425,2n
435,800

1,638,200
657,6æ

261.O

6,305,900
l,ß2,m
1,513,7æ

145,500
25,0(X)

2,ß3,7m
26s30fJ

12,061,500

{)-

4,609,10o
2,659,40A
3,873,900

447,m
563,900

1,676,100
892,800

265.O

6,glg,7oo
1,558,200
1,756,3W

1733m
I1,9(X)

2,592,9æ
19,(x)0

12,920,200

1,801,300

2,489,30O
2,759,rN
3,913,8ü)

469,ü)O
687,900

1,726,2m
903,600

271.O

7,O47,2ú
1,642,5û
1,742,3û

173,500
21,9û

2,258,5ú
62,m

12,94i1,900

{-

2,496,4OD
2,590,1m
3,7gg,læ

4ó.2,3æ
677,7m

l,7ll,m
894,fi)O

272-O

6,995,600
1,645,ffi
1,542,3N

172,1æ
21,9N

2,242,7æ
l,(x)0

12,061,500 14,721,500 l2,g47,gw 12,621,000

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures'
Professional a¡d Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Automation

Total Appropriations

l:¿,621,000

{-
12,061,500 14,721,500 l2,g4l,m0 !! t2,621,000 !!

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF ARTZONA
Larry Etchechury, Direcûor

Fr pg4
Administrative Fund Actual

a.R.s. $ 23-101

JLBC Analyst Gita Reddy

F r 1996 F"r Dg7
Approved Approved

F"r 19gs
Estimate

Agency Descríption - The Industrial Commßsion regulates the worlcers' comperuation insurance industry. The commission
is also responsible for child labor issaes, occupartonal safety and heabh issues, wage claim dispute resoiutions, licensing of
private employmcnt agencies and providing worlccrs' compensation coverøge for claimønts of uninsured and self-insured
employers or insolvent carriers.

Technical Issues - The approved FY 1996 amount includes a decrease of $375,00O due to the completion of lease-purchlse
Payments for equipment for the agency's imaging system. The approved FÍ 19f,7 amount also includes a further reduction
of $15,00O to reflect a decrease in lease-purchase payments.

The approved amounts also include an increase of $37,800 for rcnt.

Vacency Savings - Currently, each division of the Industrial Commission has its olvn vacancy factor. Administration,
Claims, Administrative Law Judge, and Occupational Safety and Health have vacancy factors of i%,1.5%, l.S%, and l%,
respectively, while [.abor, Special Fund and Legal all have}% vacancy factors. Each ofthe vacancy factors is based on the
division's number of FTE Positions. However, the agency's format is lump sum so vacancy savinis should not be applied
on a divisional basis. A 3% vaøncy factor brings the agency in-line with other agencies of similar FTE position size. The
approved amounts include a reduction of $167,500.

Ll Appropriated es a Lump Sumby Agency

236
(Continued)



INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF ARIZONÀ - lCont'dì

EDP Computer Operator - The approved Fy 1997 amount includes an increase of $23,Ð0 for I FTE Position (computer
operator) which will allow the agency to move ie dahbase i¡-house. Currently, the d¿tabase is on the A¡izona Department
of Adminis¡¡¿tion's (ADOA's) maiaframe. The approved W 1997 amount also includes a reduction of $150,000 in Other
Operating Expendituras. In FY lÐ6, the agency e.stimates that it will spend $350,000 for ADOA Data Center charges. The
agency anticipates that it will move its claims database i¡-house during the latter part of FY 1997, saving $ 150,000 in the first
year and $350,000 in the years following.

Hearing Costs - In an attempt to coutrol rising hearing costs, the agency is planning to implement a mand¿¡ery pre-hearing
settlement Program for its Admin¡strative Law Judges (ALIs). The agency estimates that the program will reduce the number
of cases sent to hearings by 25%. The approved FY 1996 amount include.s a reduction of $50,(nO in Professional and Outside
Services to reflect a decrease in hearing costs þrimarily medical witnesses and court reporter fees). The approved FY 1997
amount includes a further reduction of $50,00O for hearing costs.

Claims/Special Fund - The approved amounts include an increase of $93,4O0 to fund the agency's proposed reclassification
of workers' compensation claims specialists, pending ADOA's approval. The agency has had high turnover in these positions,
resulting in processing backlogs. In the Special Fund, 14 of the 15 claims specialist positions have been vacant at some point
during the past 2 years.

The approved FY 1996 ¡mount i¡cludes an increase of $55,700 to fund 2 FTE Positions (claims specialists) to help process
Special Fund claims. The approved FY lggT amount includes a decrease of $6,000 for one-time capitalized equipment costs.
The additional manpower will allow the claims specialists to review Special Fund claims more in-depth, which will help reduce
Special Fund losses.

Increased ALJ Costs - The approved amounts include an increase of $19,0ü) for registration fees and travel costs, primarily
for new ALIs. The ALI Division has experienæd 32% tumover in the last fiscal year, with 7 of its 22 ALIs retiring or
resigning. The approved FY 1996 amourit also includes an increase of $37,100 to purchase 3 cars for ALIs to use when
conducting out-of-town hearings. After the first year, using agency cars instead of reimbursing ALIs for mileage will save
$4,900, even after factoring in ADOA's maintenance and replacement charges.

Occupational Safety Consultant III - The approved FY 1996 nmor¡nt includes an increase of $36,800 for I FTE Position
which will allow the agerrcy to expand its new inspection program which ørgets employers with the worst loss records and
no further increases for FY 1997. The approved FY 1997 amount includes a decrease of $3,500 for the consultqnt's one-time
capitalized equipment costs.

Cost Containment Services - The approved FY 1996 amount includes an increase of $36,000 to ñrnd a Utilization Review
Program for the Special Fund to audit doctor, hospital, physical therapy, and prescription billings and no further increases for
FY 1997. The State Compensation Fund reports that it saves $5 for every $1 spent on its Utilization Review Program. The
recommended level of funding would allow the agency to send out 20 cases per month to be reviewed.

Optical Disk Technician II - The approved FY 1996 amount also includes an increase of $25,200 for 1 FTE Position to
scan and index documents onto the imaging system. The approved F( 1997 qmount includes a decrease of $3,500 for one-
time capitalized equipment costs. [m¡ging was expanded from the Claims Division to the ALI, Iægal, and Special Fund
Divisions in FY 1995, which will increase the number of documents needing to be scanned and indexed.

No Insurance Cases - The t egal Division can investigate and collect dam¡ges from lninsurçd employers whose emFloyees
have received payment from the Special Fund. In FY 1993, the division received approximately 700 collection referrals from
the Special Fund; in FY 1994, that number increased to approximately 1,1ü). The division has the equivalent of 3 FTE
Positions currently working on these cases. The approved amounts include an increase of $23,900 for 1 FTE Position (clerk
typist) to process these cases and a FY 1997 decrease of $3,5ü) for one-time capitalized equipment costs. Imaging was
expanded from the Claims Division to the ALI, Legal, and Special Fund Divisions in FY 1995, which will increase the number
of documents needing to be scanned and indexed.

lVege Claims - The FY 1996 approved amount includes an increase of $22,800 to fund I FTE Position (clerk typist) to
Process wage claim notices, which will reduce the amount of time necessary ûo process a wage claim, on average, from 6
months to 3 months. The approved FY lgg7 amount includes a decrease of $3,50O for one-time capitatized equipment costs.

237



FTE, Positions

Personal Servicqs
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - [n State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expendituras
Equipment

Operating Subtotsl

Insurance Rate Publication
Fraud Unit

Total

Additional Appropriations -
Regulatory Reform, ú. 251

Totel

1o4.4

2,260,8æ
531,800

81,700
9,2n

10,100
1,033,800

{-

86.9

1,801,300
416,300
169,0()O

4,7ú
6,6(X)

505,100
14,600

r03.9

2,176,7æ
512,m
81,700
9,2æ

10,6(x)
865,100

4,M

105.9

2,269,9m
537,900
8l,700
9,2ú
9,600

1,033,800
{-

2,91

2,917,600 4,450,100

{-

3,927,û0 3,941,000

72,W 72,W
730,3æ 722,7W

tnt 

-

4,729,700 w 4,735,700 !!!

{- (89,500) {-

7,600

{-
{-

3,660,100

40,(x)0
750,000

2,917,600 4,450,100 4,6û,200 4,735,700

DEPARTMEI\T OF INST]RÄNCE
Chris Herstam, Director

Gmeral Fund
FT D94
Actual

FT 1995
Estimate

A.R.S. $ 2C101

JLBC Analyst: Lynne Smirh

Fr 1996 t"r 1997
Approved Approved

Agency Description - The depanmcnt regulates the insurance industry. The departm.ent's mojor duties include solvenqt
regulntion, colleaion nnd au¿it of insurance premiwn taxes, agent licensing, company ceftfication, consumzr assìstancà,
complaint resolution, rate and poliqform regulation, and adminisÛatíon of companies in receivership.

Computer Systen Fund Expiration - The approved FY 1996 amount includes an additional $36,800 and 2 FTE Positions
to provide 6-months funding to operate the department's computer system, with a further increase of $36,800 to annualize the
positions in FY 1997. The approved amounts continue monies currently funded.through the department's non-appropriated
Computer System Fund, which will expire December 31, 1995.

Insurance Rate Publication - I-aws 1993, Chapter l, 5th Special Session, requires the department to hold public hearings
in at least 5 geographical areas, report on the profit or loss of auto insurance, compile auto insurance premium comparisoãs
and complaint ratios, and provide copies of the premium comparisons and complaint ratios to the Department of Transiortation
for distribution to the public. This Special Line Item includes funding for costs associated wiih providing copies of the
premium comparisons and complaint ratios. The approved amounts include an increase of $32,000 i" reneciactu¡ printing
costs. The FY 1995 appropriation was based on the department's initial cost estirnate of $0.02 per copy for a single page
report. Ach¡al printing costs are $0. 12 per copy for a multiple-page report.

Fraud Unit - I-aws 1994, Chapter 154 e.stablished a fraud unit in the department, starting in FY 1995. This Special Line
Item funds 17 FTE Positions. The Fraud Unit invastigates suspected fraud committed by insureds against insurance companies
and reports alleged violations to the Attorney General. The department annurlly assesses ini¡ra¡rce companies fór the
administration and operation of the Fraud Unit. Each year the fee is revised so that the total is at least 95 % buinot more than
llo% of the appropriated budget ofth scal year. Beginning in 1996, the department shall report
each December to the President of the he House of Rlpresentatives on the activities of the Fraud
Unit, including the number of cases in f cases referred to the Attorney General, the number of cases
rezulting in prosecution, and the total dollar amount of restitution that resulted from the operation of the Fraud Unit. The
approved amounts include an increase of $15,000 for travel and operating supplias and a åecrease of $47,4O0 for one-time
FY 1995 start up costs.

Additional Appropriation - Rezulatorv Reform lChapter 251) - Please see the General I-egislation section for a description
of this legislation, which transfers out 1.5 FTE Positions in FY 1996. This number will be annualized in Fy 1997, for a
revised FTE Positions total of 102.9.

U Appropriated ae an Operating l,ump Sum by Agency with Special Line lrems.
U lt is the inte¡¡t of lhe Legislaore thst only expenses a¡d FTE Positione specifically related to examirutions, including pruexaminâtion and post-examin¡tion exper¡ses' stratt be paid from the Insur¡nce Ex¡miners Revolvin! Fund. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

238



STA1E LAI'{D DEPARTMEtr{T
M. J. Hassell, I¡nd Commissioner

General Fund
F"v 1994
Actual

r"r 1995
Estimate

A.R.S. $ 37-102

JLBC Analyst: Gita Reddy

FY 1996 Fr 1997
Appnoved Approved

FTE Positions v

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Ouside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Litigation Expenses
I-egal Advertising
CAP User Fee,s

Water Rights Filing Fees
rùy'ater Litigation
Illegal Dump Supervision
Natural Resource Consefvation Districts
NRCD Model Demonstration Project
Conservation Rlucation
Board of Appeals
Streambed Ownership
I-and 2000
l-egal Assistance
Grazing l-and Commission
Central Arizona Project Delinquent Payments

Total Appropriations

154.0

4,361,800
893,Im
443,ü)O
178,ü)O

I l,2oo
2,455,1û

I 16,900

t57.O

4,63E,(X)O

1,02E,8(X)
436,6û
201,300

2,2m
1,962,ffi

101,4{x)

E,370,9ü)

20,(no
30,ü)o

778,800
6,500

36,800
50,ü)o

320,000
80,(x)o
30,(x)o
16,4(n

183,600
30,(x)0

200,ü)0
100,(x)o
850,000.

16().0

4,789,9û
1,108,400

431,600
?M,9æ

2,2n
2,668,500

109,700

9,315,200

20,ü)0
l5,0()o

l,l7o,2ú
16,900
37,9æ
50,ü)o

320,000
-0-

30,ü)o
16,4gg

184,700
74,9û

200,ü)0
4-

'{-

160.0

4,743,3û
1,106,800

431,600
2O4,9æ

2,2m
2,678,000

119,ü)O

t,459,100

43,M
9,20o

78,10o
700

35,100
51,500

150,000
{-

30,fi)o
I1,4¡g

190,4(x)
-0-
{-
{-
{)-

2t

3J

9,285,E00

20,000
15,000

1,521,2ffi
16,900
37,6æ
50,ü)0

320,000
{-

30,0ü)
16,400

184,400
74,300

200,fi)o
{-
{-

9,057,900 11,103,000 tl,4sl,?Ão ! 11,771,600 s

Agency Descrìption - The agency mt¿noges the state's 9.5 million acres of trust land on behalf of iæ 14 benficiaries. In
order 1o generate revenue, the agenq plans, leases, atd sells trust lan¿. The agenq also generates revenue fu collecting
royalties from the operators of 2 copper mines on state la nd.

Technical ksues - The approved FY 1996 amount includes a decrease of $54,000 to reflect filling positions at a lower salary
level. The amount also includes $ 105,200 in one-time funding for 8 printers, 7 computers, I air conditiening unit, I facsimile
machine, I blueline machine, I copier, and I truck. The approved FY 1997 amount includes $119,000 in one-time funding
for I plotter, I digitizer, ll laser printers, 8 computers, 2 copiers, and I truck. The amount also includes an increase of
$9,500 for nonrapitalized equipment.

Waste Disposal Sites - The approved Other Operating Expenditure amounts include an increase of $86E,600 for Risk
Management premiums. These premiums have increased primarily to adjust for the high costs the state is incurring cleaning
up the 17 hazardous waste disposal sites on state lands at the request of the Department of Environmental Quality.

State Cartographer's Ofïice - The approved amounts include a F'Y 1996 increase of $113,800 to fund 3 FTE Positions to
staff a State Cartographer's Office and a FY 1997 dec¡ease of $4,500 for one-time costs. The increase is offset by FY 1996
reductions offered by the department totaling $51,000 ($5,000 in Professional and Outside Services, $31,(nO in Other
Operating Expenditures, and $15,0ü) in l-egal Advertising). tn 1988, the Legislature e.stablished the State Cartographer's

U Includes 3 FTE Positions fi¡nded from Special Line ltemc in FY 1996 and FY 1997.
2-l Laws 1995, Chapter ó, let Special Session eppropri¡ted I l¡nd coordinator position ¡nd $30,üD to implement l¡nd Policy Z)00.
2l l¡ws lÐ5, Chapær ó, la Speciel Session eppropriated $tl),000 to pry st¡te-gu¡renteêd delinquent CAP rsc€ssments tgain¡t lessee¡ of ¡r¡te land to

the Federal Reclam¡tion Trust Fund.

!! Appmpriated as an Operating Lump Sum by Agency with Special Line ltems.

239

(Continued)



STATE LANI) lCont'dl

Office within ¡þs r 'nd Department to provide statewide coordination of Geographic Information Systems-relatcd activities,
but never funded the office. The State Cartographer's Ofñce will be responsible for establis'hing statewide database
development sta¡dards and for coordinating with local goveraments to prevent database duplication and to prioritize database
development.

Litigation Expenses - This appropriation funds some expenses related to department litigation, including opposing attorneys,
fees, expert witnesses, and travel expenses.

Legal Advertising - The approved FY 1996 amount includes a decrease of $15,000 offered by the agency to offset the costs
of the Staþ Cartographer's Office. The department is required to advertise sales of long+errr ieases of t-rt property. These
advertising costs are paid by the successful bidder. This appropriation pays advertising expenses when a sale or lease fails
to attract a successful bidder.

CAP User Fees - When the department received its 39,006 acre-foot allocation of Central Arizona Project (CAp) water for
state trust lands, it entered into a 5O-year subcontract with the Central Arizona Water Conservation District to rcpay
construction costs associated with the project. The approved FY 1996 amount includes.an increase of $391,4O0 for the
Payment of construction cosûs associated with the Central Arizona Project (CAP). The approved FY IggT amount includes
a further increase of $351,000 for CAP user fees.

W-aterl'ights trìling Fees - The appropriation funds the costs of filing a¡d claiming water sources on newly acquired state
land. The approved amounts include an increase of $10,4O0 due to higher water rights filing fees and a larger ìumber of
frlings.

lVater Litigation - This appropriation fi¡nds a water resources specialist position to research and file trust land water rights.

Illqal Dump Supervision - The department uses this appropriation to clea¡ trust lands of unsightly or dangerous material.

Natural Resource Conservation Districts (NRCDs) - Thirty-two NRCDs senr'e as vehicles for the U.S. Soil Conservation
Service to provide technical assistance primarily to farmers ar¡d ranchers. The approved amount provides $10,üþ per district,
the statutory limit.

NRCD Model Demonstration Project - The approved FY 1996 amount includes a decrease of g80,000 for the one-time
funding of a Natural Resou¡ce Conservation District model demonstration project.

Conservation Education - The approved amount provides approximately $4,300 to each of the 7 Conservation Educ¿tion
Centers in A¡izona for conseryation instruction. This appropriation may be matched by school districts and other sources.

Board of Appeals - The 5 members of this board, appointed by the Govemor, approve land sale.s and long-term leases of
trust lands and hear appeals of aþpraisals. The approved amount provides board member per diem, travei expenses, and
contract appraisals.

Streambed Ownership - This appropriation funds I Sy'ater Resources Engineer and outside consultants to research and
determine the ownership of watercourses in A¡izona.

Land 2000 - The approved amounts include $,14,300 tq annu-tize funding for the I rnd 2000 FTE planning position and
$30'000 authorized by Laws 1995, Chapter 6, lst Special Session. I-and Pãücy 2000 proposes the consolidationof5 major
resource n¡anagement agencias-Arizona Game and Fish Department, State I ^nd Department, U.S. Bureau ef I -nd
Management, u.S. Fish and wildlife Service, and the u.S. Forest Service.

Legal Assistance - The approved amount includes monies to contract with the Attorney General for additional ¿5sistqnce in
cases involving the sales and-leases of its urban lands.

Grazing Land Commission - The approved FY 1996 amount includes a decrease of $100,000 for one-time costs associatedwith the Grazing l-and Commission.

Other Issues - ['aws 1995, Chapter 238 increase's the amount the Governor can authorize the agency to expend on wild land
fires in one fiscal year from $1,(X)O,OOO to $2,(XX),(XX).

2Æ



LAW EI..ÙFORCEVIEXVT MERIT SYSIBÍ COT]NCIL
Captain C,oy Jobnston, Business Mtn'ger

r.r 1994
Actual

a.R.s. 5 2&23s

JLBC Analyst: Jason Hall

F"r u96 Fy 1gg7
Appnoved Apprcved

F^r 1995
EstimeteGener¡l Fund

FTE Positions

Personal Seruices
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Seruices
T¡avel - In State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Total Appropriations

1.0

28,ü)0
4,qx)
1,500
1,100
4,100

{-
39,600

1.0

28,8(X)
5,400
2,100
2,5ú
3,(X)O

{-
41,E00

1.0

29,ffi
6,(X)O

2,100
2,1æ
4,100
2,800

1.0

29,3æ
6,(X)0
2,1ú
2,1û
5,100
2,800

v
6,7W 47,ûo J!

Agency Descrífríon - The Law Enforcemmt Merit System Council (LEMSC) sets the standards and Enlficationsfor alt
classfied positions within thc Depaftmcns of Public Wety (DPS). The Council provides the rules for selection, appointm.ent,
retention, sepctrotion, dismissal and rairemcnt of DPS employees. Thc CounciL also hears appeals in connection with
suspensian, demation or di.smßsal of classfied employees.

Operating Expenses - The approved FY 1996 amount includes an increase of $1,000 to cover shortfalls in funding for
general operations. The approved FY 1997 amount includes a further increase of $1,000 to close the gap between past
operating expenses and funding. In recent years, fund shortages have forced the LEMSC to receive supplemental funding from
DPS. As the organi2¡ion which reviews DPS personnel decisions, the LEMSC will now receive fuuds sufñcient to maintain
autonomy concerning its decisions.

Computer Upgrade - The approved amounts include an increase of $2,800 to replace I computer in each of the next 2 years.
These computers, which will be used by the council's I full-time support staff position and the business mânager (funded by
DPS), will now be able to interface with DPS databases.

!! Approprieted ¡¡ e l¡np Sum by Agency.

24t



Program Surrimarv
House of Representatives
Senate

Auditor General
Joint Legislative Budget Committee
I-egislative Council
Dept. of Library, A¡chives & Public Records

2t,Eg2,4M 33,33t,500 35,011,700 33,gt0,000

28,892,ffi

33,9E0,000

{-

{- {-

4l

n,Eg2,4O0 33,33E,500 35,011,700

2E,t92,4N 33,33t,500

7,975,1N wJ'1,128,2ffi

5,0gg,g(x)
7,lgg,30o
t,777,W
3,035,50o
4,673,5û

33,258,5æ

80,000

7,668,40A
5,865,6(X)
8,668,300
3,(X)9,600
3,O79,7n
5,U7,9æ

34,913,700

98,(x)0

7,811,(X)0

6,(X)5,(X)o
9,406,10o
2,1?5,m
434r'.,8m
5,221,9û

WJ
lmSt

33,764,700

2153m

Fund Summary
General Fund
Victims' Rights Implementation

Revolving Fund

Total Appropriations

35,011,700 33,990,(n0

{- {-

Total

Addi tional Appropriations

Total Appropriations

5,969,600
9,32E,9æ
2,100,(x)0
3,257,W
5,133,2n

Arizona Constitution
Article IV, Section 1

JLBC Analyst Dick Monis

r.r 199ó FY 1997
Approved Approved

LEGISLATT]RE . SI]MI\,ÍARY

G€neral Fund and Other
Appropriated Funds

F"r ß94
Actual

FY 1995
Estimate

Depnneru Dcscriptíon - The legislative outhority of the state Lç vested in the lzgislanre by the Constintion. The
Legislature corasists of a Senate and a House of Representatives elected by the uotot o¡ Arizor-. In ad¿ition to the staî
employed by each body of the Legislaure, there are 4 state agencies that are esnblished within the legklative branch and
governed by stautorþ creqted committees of the lzgislaure. Thq are: the Auditor General, the Joint Legßlative Budget
Committee, the lzgislative Council, and the Departmcnt of Library, Archives and public Records.

House of Representatives - The House of Representatives is made up of 60 members, 2 of whom are elected from each of
the legislative districts. The officers and employees of the House of Representatives consist of the Speaker of the House, a
Chief Clerk of the House, and other employees as the House directs.

Senate - The Senate is made up of 30 members elected from each of the legislative districts. The officers and employees
of the Senate consist of the President of the Senate, a Secretary of the Senate, and other emFloyees as the Senate directs.

This appmprietion is exempt from A.R.s. S 35-l$, relating o lapsing of apprcpriations. (General Appropriarion Act foornote.)
Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency.
Included in thc lump sum appropriation of $7,E1 1,00o for FY 1996 ¡nd S7,975,1ü) for FY l99z is $1,0o0 for purchase of memenros and items forvisiting ofñciels. (Genenl Appropriation Act footnote.)
ln addition to the amount shown, there is e $200,000 non-lapsing appropriation fr,om the l-egislative, Executive and Judici¡l public Buildinge t-andEernings Fund.

Îc]:ded in the lump sum appropriation of $ó,ü)5,000 for Fy 1996 and $5,969,600 for Fy 1997 ie t1,000 for purchase of memenros ¡nd item¡ forvisiting ofñciele . (General Apprcpriation Acr footnote.)

u
?!
3!

!!

t!

242



LEGISLATT]RE - AT]DITOR GEIYER,AL

Douglas R. Norton, Auditor General

Fv tÐ4
General Fund Actuel

FY 1995
Estimete

a.R.s. ç 4r-t:¿79.01

JLBC Analyst Dick Morris

rr 1996 Fr pg7
Appnoved Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expendinres
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

T¡avel - Out of State
Other Operating Expendituras
Equipment

Total

Additional Appropriations -
Attorney General; General Counsel;

Responsibilities, Ch. 94

Total Appropriations

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Victims' Rights Implementation

Revolving Fund

Total Appropriations

149.O

5,160,70o
g7g,m
165,300
353,3m

19,500
477,7m
l33,4gg

166.0

5,94ø.,5ú
1,144,6(X)

297,W
332,6æ
20,(x)o

682,7û
256,9û

170.0

6,536,m
1,230,(X)O

328,100
395,900
20,(x)0

74,9û
150,800

170.0

6,474,5æ
r,229,rn

328,100
395,9ü)
20,0(n

74,9n
136,4{X)

7,1t9,300 Er66E,300 9,4{,6,100 !!!tJ g32Å,g00 !3J

98,ü)O {-{-{-

4-{-4-

7,1E9,300 E,66E,300 9,504,100 9,32E,900

7,189,300 g,5gg,3oo

80,0()o

9,504,100 9,328,9æ

7,1t9,300 t,66t,300 9,504,100 9,32E,900

Agency Description - The Aud.itor Generql, a staîagenq of the LegLslative Department, provides an independentfinancial,
performance, and compliance audit upúility in suppon of legLslative oversight and public accountability offunds administered
by the smte and certain local governmenæ.

Budget Reform - Provides an increase of $36O,20O in FY 1996 and FY t997 to annnslize the cost of 15 FTE Positions
authorized last year to fulfrll the requirements of State Budget Reform. These positions and associated costs were originally
funded for 6 months in FY 1995. The approved amount includes $266,2ffi for Personal Services and Employee Related
Expenditures, $51,900 for Travel - In State, and $42,100 for Other Operating Expenditures.

Salaries - Market Rate Adjusûnent - An increase of $169,100 was approved for salary adjustments in FY 1996 and
FY 1997 to enable the Auditor General to rpcruit -¿ ¡slqin qualified staff. These funds are to target those position
classifications where employee turnover is extremely high. In FY 1994, a turnover rate of 35f, was rcported for the
Accountant/Auditor I classification.

At Risk hogram Evaluation - Legislation enacted during the 9th Special Session of the 4lst l-egislature, ChapÞrs I and
2, requires the Auditor General to conduct annual programmatic evaluations of the Health Start, Healthy Familie,s and the
Family Literacy pilot programs. The At-Risk Preschool Project also'requires evaluation enn¡¿lly. There was $100,000
appropriated in FY 1995 to evaluate these pilot progmms, and 2 FTE Positions were established. The approved amounts for
FY 1996 and FY 1997 provide an increase of $163,2ü) to annualize the FY 1995 appropriation and fund the 2 new positions
authorized by the 42nd Legislature.

1! Prior to expending any monies cont¡ined in these approprietions for the replacement ofthe rudit procc*Bing support corrputer, or for the purchaee of
any olher computer equipment, the Auditor Generel shall present a project plan to the Joint l-egislative Budget Comminee for review. (General
App ropriation Act foot¡rotê.)

! This eppropriation ie exempt from A.R.S. ! 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations. (General Approprietion Act footnoæ.)
2l Approprieted ao e [.ump Sum by Agency.

243

(Continued)



- AT]DITOR. GENERAI. lCont'dl

Computer Replacernent - The approved amount for F"Y lÐ6 allows an increase of $73,000 to replace the Audit Support
Processing Computer. The computer to be replaced is a Wang VS 85, purchased in 1986. It is reported that the existing
computer requires excessive m¡intena¡ce and that it is very difficult to obtqin nec€ssary replacement parts. The existing Wan!
semPuter lacks sufficient file storage and processing capabilities to meet stondard audit requirements. A foohote.aopt"a Uy
the Legislature requires the Auditor General to present a project plan to be rpviewed by the ioint Iægislative Budget Committee
before any funds may be expended for replacement of the computer.

Support Staff Add¡t¡ons - Included in the approved amounts for FY 1996 and FY lggT is $4g,000 and 2 additional FTE
Positions for the support staff. One of the new positions is a Secretary for the Financial Audit section and the other is an
Accounting Techniqian to handle the additional work imposed by the statewide Human Resources Management System and
the Arizona Financial Information System.

Contract Audits - The approved anounts for FY 1996 a¡rd Fy lggT include an increase of $41,100 to fund contracts with
private audit firms. The approved increase allows an additional $35,000 for the performance Section and an increase of
$6,100 for the Financial Section. The increases bring the total amount available for audit contracts to $316r lfi), of which
$216,10O is for financial audits a¡rd $IO0,0OO is for performance audits.

Victims' Compensation and Victims' Rights Performance Audit - Eliminates an g8O,0o0 appropriation from the Victims,
Rights Implementation Revolving Fund, approved in FY 1995, for a non¡ecurring performance audit of the victims'
Compensation and the Victims' Rights programs.

Additional Appropriations - _ Appropriares g98,000
from the General Fund in FY 1996 for a special review of the financial records of the Attoruey General-Department of Law.
This special review is to cover the receipt and expenditure of appropriated and non-appropriated funds, by the Attorney
General-Department of [.aw for FY 1988 through Fy 1995, as well as the source and use o] aU special funãs ad-inistered
by the office of the Attorney General. otber areas to be reviewed include contracting procedures ìor legal services and the
allocation of staff resources- The Auditor General is also to review the expenditu* oi 

"ppropriated 
and non-appropriated

funds of state agencies that are authorized to employ independent legal càunsel and incur legal expensas. Th; Auditor
General's report and recommendations are to be completed and submitted to the Joint Legislative Committee on I-egal
Representation by November 15, 1995.

AdditionalLegislation-_RequirestheAuditorGeneraltoperform
special audits, if sufficient funds are appropriated to his/her office. If the Auditor General finds that money is not available
to perform these special audits, then he/she must notiry the Joint lægislative Audit Committee.

24



LEGISLATTJRE - JOII{T LEGISLATIVE BI]DGET COMMITTT,E
Ted A. Ferris, Director

A.R.S. å 4t-tn2
JLBC Analysl Dick Morris

Fr l.996 Flt tggT
Approved Approved

FT 1994
Actual

FY 1995
EstimateGeneral Fund

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Capital Needs Assessment

Total Appropriations

34.O

1,303,9(X)
24o,|w
69,10o

8,100
17,800
94,500
43,500

34.O

l,4l7,læ
271,ffi
159,500

11,(X)0

11,800
100,600
38,ü)O

34.O

l,506,g0o
279,2æ
14l.,7m
11,(no
1 1,800

124,W
47,5m

34.O

l,4gl,g0o
279,W
125,ü)O
13,000
I 1,800

129,3û
50,000

1,777,000

{-
2,009,600

l,(x)0,(x)o

2,t¿5,000

{-
2,100,000 -2ry

4-

lt
-3J!!

1,777,000 3,009,600 2,l2s,w 2,100,000

Agmcy Description - The Stoîof the Joint Legislative Budget Conunittee, estoblLçhed by the Arizona l*gislanre, provides
its.members with analysis, foreøsts, research and recont nstdations on state tovemncnt finances and public policies.

Salary Adjustnents - The approved amount for FY 1996 and FY lggT includes an increase of $60,000 for salary
adjustments. The increase was specifically granted so that the Joint Legislative Budget Committep c¿n retain experienced
personnel and, thereby, reduce employee turaover.

Higher Education Charter Institutions - The approved amount for FY 1996 includes $50,000 to study the feasibility of
establishing private higher education charter institutions in A¡izona and iszuing tuition vouchers to residents of the state who
would attend the Arizona charter institutions.

Automated Budget Development and Computer Network Enhancements - Included in the approved amount for FY 1996
is $45,000 to replace the automated Budget Development System (BUDS), which is now 10 years old, and to provide funding
for the enhancement of the computer network and individual computer work stations. New computer technolory and modern
software applications will be combined to develop a new budget database system to expedite the analysis of budget and other
financial data. The new database will also increase the effectiveness of the analytical staff and the Revenue Forecasting Section
and bring additional efficiency to the development and production of the state budget.

A General Appropriation Act footnote requires the Director to submit a project plan to the Joint I-egislative Budget Committee
for review, before any of these monies are expended.

Telecommunic¿tions Services - An increase of $l3,4OO was approved for FY 1996 and Ft lgg7 to annualize the additional
telephone line costs and the associated costs of voice mail for the new telephone system recently installed in the office. This
new telephone system is administered, operated and mai¡¡¿i¡ed by the Arizona Department of Administration.

Ll Includes $90,000 appropriated by l-rws 1993, Chapter 25t.
U Appropriated as a llmp Sum by Agency.

ll This appropriation is exempt from A.R.S. $ 3tl90, releting to the lapeing of appropriatione. (General Appropriation Act footnore.)
!! The lump zum appropriation for FY 1996 includes $45,000 for computer system enhancements. hior to expending the 95,000, the Director of the

Joint l-egisletive Budget Committee St¡ff strall p¡esent e project plan to the Joint l,egislative Budget Committee for revieu¡. (General Appropriation
Act footnote.)

245

(Continued)



LEGISI,ATIIRE. TOINT I BIIDGET COMMITTT|,R lConf'rll

Revenue Forecasting Expense - There is an approved increase in FY 199ó and 1Ð7 of $10,200 to m¡intain the new
Legislative lncome Tax forecasting model, which is expected to be in operation by the end of FY 1995. Part of this increase
will also be used to continue the revenue forecasting services provided by the University of Arizona, as well as other
forecasting services that furnish Arizona economic information used by the Economic and Revenue Forecasting Section.

Elimination of Nonrecurring Expenditurts - The S90,000 approved in FY 1995 for the development and installation of
the Legislative Income Tax model was excluded from the FY 1996 appropriation. Also excluded from the Fy 1996
appropriation was $13,000 for one-time capital and nonrcapital expenditures approved for FY 1995.

Special Committee Studies - In FY 1997, the approved amount includes $30,000 for special studies as required by the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee, the Joint Committee on Capital Review or the Joint I-egislative Tax gemmittee, or other studies
required as a result of legislative assignme4ts.

Other Incre'ses - There is an increase of $10, l0O in the approved amount for FY 1997 for additional costs associated with
preparation of the next biennial budget. It is anticipated that additional computer enhancements will be required.
Implementation of the State Budget Reform legislation, with an emphasis on Program Authorization Reviews, is also expected
to result in additional expenses during FY 1997.

Capital Needs Assessment - School ImFrovement Act, (Chapter 2, 4lst I-egislature, 9th Special Session) appropriates
$I-,(X)0,(X)O in FY 1995 from the General Fund to the Joint lægislative Budget Committee for use by the Joint Committee on
Capital Review (JCCR). This appropriation was for a statewide school district facilitie.s inventory and needs assqssment. On
November 30, 1994, the JCCR approved a contract with MGT of America, Inc. to conduct the inventory and needs
assessment. The JCCR shall report the findings of this study and their recommendations regarding the facilities needs of
school districts to the President of the Senate, the Speaker of the House of Representatives, and the Joint Legislative Budget
Corrmittee by July l, 1995.

2ß



LEGISLATT]RE - LEGISLATIVE COT]NCIL
Mike Braun, Executive Director

Generel Fund
Flt t99,4
Actual

FY 1995
Estimate

a.R.s. $ 41-ß0r

JLBC AnalysÍ Dick Morris

F"r 1996 Flt t9g7
Approved Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Total

Additional Appropriatiorx -
Ombudsman Citizens Aid Office, Ch. 281

Total Appropriatiors

3,035,500 3,07E,700 4¡44$oo 
gJ-llõlo?''J

4- 215,3W

3,035,500 3,07E,700 4,34,/,,E00 3,4it3,200

35.0

t,323,M
230,800
149,7æ

600'{-
538,600
792,m

42.O

1,731,?m
319,9æ
268,500

9,500
19,500

459,500
27O,ffi

47.O

1,95L,2ú
356,600
265,500

12,500
40,(x)o

415,100
1,303,9(X)

48.0

1,995,(X)o
367,M
315,ü)O

I1,500
15,(X)0

475,0()0
79,ü)O

{-4-

Alency Description - The LegLslative Council, a staf ogenq of the Legßlative Deparntcnt, provides bill drafting and
research sentices, continuing code revisian and manages the operation and renowti.on of certain legislative buildings and
grounds. The council is also responsiblefor the developmcnt, operation, and mainten¿nce of the legislative computer system.

Arizona Legislative Information System - The approved amount for FY 1996 include.s an increase of $1,053,4(X) to
complete the acquisition of data processing equipment needed to upgrade the Arizona Legislative lnformation System (ALIS)
and extend that system to the Joint l.egislative Budget Committee (JLBC) Staff. Efforts have been under way in the last year
to move ALIS from a mainframe computer configuration to personal computers. Individual personal computers will be the
future framework for the Legislature's data processing information system. The personal computers will be linked together
to form Local Are¿ Networks, which will be accessible throughout the Legislature.

Included in the approved increase is $ 142,900 to extend ALIS to the JLBC Staff. Connecting the JLBC Staff to ALIS requires
a communication link between the Senate and JLBC and a compatible network. Individual personal computers, file servers,
software and network electronic components must be upgraded to the same level as other legislative organia¡ions that are now
connected to ALIS. When the JLBC installation is complete, the JLBC Søff will have full connectivity to ALIS and the JLÈC
Staff will have the same data processing capabilities as all other users.

There is a General Appropriation Act footnote for FY 1996 requiring the Director of the I-egislative Council to submit a
project plan to the Joint l-egislative Budget Committee for review before ñrnds are expended for the expansion of ALIS and
the Internet Connection.

The FY 1997 approved amount provides $85,000 for ALIS enhancements. This change reflects the elimination of the
nonrecurring costs of equipment and software approved for FY 1996, which were $1,053,4OO. The approved amount of
$85,000 is a maintenance and replacement level, which alloc¿tes $10,000 for replacement of data piocessing equipment and
softrvare to the JLBC Staff.

Ll The lump sum appropriation for FY 1996 includes $1,312,499 ¡or .tuipment to zupport the Arizone l-egislative lnformetion System. prior to expending
the 3l'312,¡100, the Director of the l-egislative Council st¡ell submit a project plan to the Joint l-egislative Budget Comminee for ¡eview. (General
Appropriation Act footnote.)

U This appropriation is exempt from A.R.S. t 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
3! Apptopdated as a Lump Sum by Agency.

247

(Continued)



LEGISLATIJRE. COI]NCIL lCont'd)

Internet Connection end Database hotection - An increase of $ã9,000 was approved for Fy lÐ6 to plan, develop and
install the hardware a¡rd sofüvare required to connect ALIS to Internet and provide appropriate protection from unauthorized
intnuion into legislative databases. The approved increase was based on an estimate of $120,900 for computer and other
electronic equipment; $107,800 for software development; $l5,B0O for installation, system configuration, and training; and
$14,500 for system maintenanse.

In FY 1997, the approved amount was reduced $2¿+4,10O to eliminate the non¡ecurring costs for equipment and softrvare, thus
leaving $15,000 for ongoing m¡intenance during the second year.

Lqislative Service Enhancements - The approved amount for FY 1996 and FY lggT includes an increase of 2 FTE
Positions and $ll7,m to continue the exp¡nsion of legislative research services, which was authorized and initiated in
FY 1995. These new positions include I Staff Attorney and I Staff Research position.

An additional increase for service enhancements of I FTE position and 9167,6O0 was also approved for Fy 1997. This
increase provides I additional staffposition, either an attorney or research position, as well as $34,500 for Professional and
Outside Services and $74,4O0 for Other Operating Expenditures. Funding provided for Professional and Outside Services is
for contracted studies and other sgrvices. The increases in Other Operating Expenditures ¿ue necessaq/ to fully support the
additional personnel authorized and added responsibilities which are part of the enhanced services.

Private hoperty Rights Ornbudsman - The approved amount for FY 1996 provides 3 FTE Positions and $108,000 to
support and expand the activities of the Private Property Rights Ombudsman created by I-aws 1994, Chapter 277. The
approved increase provides $98,000 for Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures, $4,OOO for Travel - In State,
and $6,000 for equipment.

The approved increase for FY 1997 is $10E,600, which eliminates nonrecur¡ing equipment costs of g6,000 and allows further
increases for Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditurcs of $6,6ü).

Conference of the States - In FY 1996, there is an approved increase of $20,00O to defray expenses of legislators who will
be attending the conference of the States as delegates of the State of Arizona.

Additional Appropriation - Ombudsman Citizens Aide Office (Chaoter 28ll - Appropriates $215,300 from the General
Fund in FY 1997 to the Legislative Council for the Office of the Ombudsman-Citizens Aide. The appropriation is for
implementation of Chapter 281. The expenses of the Office of the Ombudsrnan-Citizens Aide are to Le paid from
appropriations to the lægislative Council. The lægislative Council will include future year expenses for this new office in ihe
General Appropriation Act as a Special Line ltem.

248



LEGISLATT]RE . DEPARTIVIEI\T OF LIBRARY,
ARCEIVES ANID PI]BLIC RECORDS

Ailene Bansal, Director

Fv 199,4
Gmerel Fund Actual

A.R.S. S 4r-ü131

JLBC Analyst Jason Hall

rr 1996 FY 1997
Approved Approved

F"r 1995
Estimate

FTE Positions

Personal Senices
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Se¡vices
Travel - [n State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Ubrary Acquisitions
Gra¡ts-in-Aid
Museum Furnishings
Statewide Radio Reading Serv. for the Blind

Total Appropriations

109.1

2,297,3æ
512,9ü)
343m

8,600
5,¿lO0

812,600
lol,000

119.1

2,695,90O
604,500

4,(X)O

13,E(n
2,800

878,000
25,2û

119.1

2,759,W
632,1ú

4,(X)O

13,E00
2,800

822,1æ
37,6û

I 19.l

2,731,7æ
631,2æ

4,(X)O

13,800
2,800

824,6ñ
5,500

3,772,|N

327,EN
502,2æ

11,400
60,(x)0

4,224,1N

330,000
433,900

{-
60,(x)0

4,27\q0
438,m
452,W

{-
60,(X)O

4,213,600

ß9,2OO
390,400

{-
6(),(x)0

4,673,500 5,047,g00 S,22L,EN !! 5,133,200 r/

Agency Descríption - The departnent is the archival authority and the designated repository for historical records of state
and local governmcnt , as well as a designatedfederal docutnent repository. Other responsibilities include: the Library for the
Blind and Pþsiølly Handiæpped; coordination of sntewide planning and developmcnt of library services; 2 mweums on stcLte

govemment history and the people of Arizotu; recoràc nønegemcnt standards and storøge; and 2 libraries, one for general
research and the orher the state Couns law library. These facilities are available for use by state agencies , the Lcgislaure,
the Courts, the legal conmunity and the generd public.

Archival Research - The approved FY 1996 amount includes $8,400 i¡ one-time funding to purchase a microfilm reader
and printer.

Library for the Blind and Physically Handicapped - The approved FY 1996 amount includes $16,100 in one-time funding
for the purchase of replacement recording equipment for producing audio books, aDd new equipment to checkout the books-on-
tape. The FY 1997 amount includes $60O in one-time funding for replacement office equipment.

Research/Law Library Materials Storage - The approved FY 1996 amount includes $4,600 in one-time funding to purchase
2 separate cabinets for storing microfilm and microfiche. The approved FY 1997 amount includes $4,900 in one-time funding
for 2 additional cabinets, one of which provides expanded storage capacity.

Library Acquisitions - The approved FY 199ó amount includes an increase of $10E,4O0 to continue subscriptions to
periodicals and looseleafs and to purchase rcference materials. The approved W 1997 amount includes a further increase of
$30,800, also to purchase library materials. The price.s of reference materials have been marked by high rates of inflation
i¡ recent years, and these increases will allow the department to mairitain current collections at the state law and research
libraries.

!! Approprieted as an Operating Lurnp Sum by Agency with Special Line Items.

249

(Continued)



LEGISLATI]RE - OF LIBRARY. ARCIITVES AND PI'BLIC lCont'dl

Grants-in-Aid - The approved FY 1996 amount includes an increase of $l8,2OO in state matchinC funds for receipt of federal
dollars under the tibrary Services and Construction Act (ISCA) Titles I, II and III, and a decrease of g6l,600 for FY 1997,
providing the mini¡¡¡¡ state contribution necessar¡r in each year to continue receipt of these funds. Receipt of ISCA monies
is dependant on the state's ability to meet a m¡intenancerf+ffort requirement which is tied to the sûate contribution rrrde 2
years prior to the current year.

During FY 1995, these state contributions provided A¡izona with $1,906,700 in Federal Funds. These funds were in turn
provided to county and municipal libraries tbroughout the state for library development and were used to fund the state
Interlibrary Loan Program, State Reference Center Services, Youth Summer Readingprogram, Librarian ContinuingEducation
Program, and ISCA Adminig¡ra¡¡e.. IJCA is one of the few grant programs adminis¡s¡ç¡¡ by the U.S. Department of
Education which is not forward funded. The state does not receive notification of what amount of funding will be provided
until mid-October, after 3 months have elapsed in the state fiscal year. Therefore, the amount of the grant to be received i¡
each of the next 2 fiscal years is unknown at this time.

Statervide Radio Reading Service for the Btind - This appropriation provides for the statewide radio information service
for the blind, vizually impaired, and physically disabled.

250



DEPARTMEIYT OF LTQUOR LTCEIISF^S & CONIROL
lloward Adams, Director

Ftt t99,4 F"r 1995
Gener¿l Fund Actual Estimate

a.R.s. s 4-101

JLBC Analyst Rachelle Child

r.r 1996 Fr ll)97
Appnoved Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expendituras
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Liquor Board
Automation Lease-Purchase

Total

2,142,000

543,2æ

1,t40,300 2,055,700 2,6gt,100 ! 2,6E5,200 r'

-0- (44,800)

50.0

1,061,2(X)
270,5W
32,9æ
64,9û
4,500

361,7N
19,800

52.O

1,264,6û
309,300
34,800
94,800

1,(X)O

332,2n
19,(x)o

49.O

L,269,3æ
337,m
33,300
94,800

l,(x)0
419,100

{-

50.0

1,256,9(X)
336,900
33,300
94,900

l,(x)0
4l9,lm

4-
1,815,500

24,8W
{-

2,055,700

{-
4-

2,ls4,w
{-

543,2æ
{-

{-{-
Additional Appropriations -
Regulatory Reform, û. 251

Total Àppropriatiors 1,E40,300 2,055,700 2,653,300 2,695,200

Agency Dcscríptíon - The departmcnt licertses, investigates and regulates the produaion, distribution, and sale of alcoholic
beverages throughout the stote.

Deparlrnent Elimination of Funded FTE Positions - The FY 1996 approved amount includes a decrease of 2 FTE Positions
and $36,4O0 associated with the department's elimination of 2 vacant positions in order to upgrade the department's
lnvestigator IIIs, previously Grade 17, to Special Investigators, Grade 19.

Automation LeasePurchase Special Line Itern - The approved amount in this special line item represents sufñcient funding
to pay the department's third-party loan payments in FY 1996 and FY 1997. During the 1993 legislative session, A.R.S. S

4-ll5 was modified to allow the departmeoS ¡e ¡stqin certai¡ liquor license fees for the 'purchase and maintenance of an
automated records filing and retrieval system. " The department has zubsequently obtained third-party financing for this
purpose. The total line of credit available to the department is $2,225,OOO, at an interest rate of 6.48%. The budget
established by the department and the project-todate expenditures are detailed below:

(higinal
Deoartment Budqet

$ 597,000
38,0(n

E16,000
30,000

160,000
45,000
60,000

2E0.000

sÀ02q000

ExpenditureThru

The department has financed the project through a combination of third-party financing and non-appropriated fund
expenditures. Laws 1995, Chapter 3, First Special Session, which will become effective June 17, 1995, will require the
department to deposit those monies previously retained for the financing of their computer system into the General Fund. In
turn the General Fund, tbrough this special line item, will finance the repayment of the third-party loan.

Additiond Appropriations - Rezulatorv Reform lChapter 251ì - Please see the General l-egislation Section for a
description of this legislation, which transfers out 1 FTE Position in FY 1996. This number will be annualized in F"f 1997,
for a revised FTE Positions total of 48.

If-ppnõpæ es an Opereting Lump Sum by Agency with Special Line læms.

Hardware and Software
Supplies
Consulting
Training
File Conversion
Cabling and Renovation
Phone System

Furniture
TOTAL

Ànnil lgg(
$ 66E,900

28,7æ
t,234,m

4,ooo
4t,lx)
90,100
26,4@

246.1û
s2J!t100

251



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - [n State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Automation
Attorney General - tægal Feas
Examinations

Total Appropriations

4t-5

r,o74,7m
233,9û
312,5æ
34,5ü)
13,7ú

416,600
159,2æ

42.5

I,323,2ú
288,900
338,700
47,3û

g,g0o

416,2m
{-

43.5

1,328,9(X)
300,200
338,7ú
50,300

E,800
458,600

9,600

43.5

1,316,500
300,(x)o
338,700
50,300

E,800
457,3W

5,300

2,EgE,2Ûo2,535,600 2,E4,4N 2,g16,q0 ?2!

2rAS,l00

23,3æ
166,500
100,700

2r4?3,100

{-
166,500
254,900

2,495,100

{-
1166,500 !'
254,9m

2,476,900

{-
166,500 !
254,900

BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINM,S
Mark Speicher, Executive Director

A-R.S. $ 32-1¿f01

JLBC Analyst Jim Hillyard

r"r 1996 Fy t9g7
Approved ApprovedBoerd of Medical Examiners Fund

F"r 1994
Actud

Í"r 19gs
Estimate

Agency Descriptíon - The agenq licenses, regulates and conducts examinations of mcdical dooors and physician's assistants.

EDP Technical Support Specialist - The approved amount includes $41,600 for the addition of I FTE EDp Technical
Support Specialist Position to maintain and improve the utilization of the board's Locål fuea Network.

Attorney General - Legal Fees - Appropriates $166,500 in both years for Attorney General - t-egal Fees. These dollars
are specifically designated to pay for the Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures of 2 Rssisønt Attorney General
positions and the 0.5 FTE l-egal Secretary Position assigrred ùo the Board of Medical Examiners.

Examinations - Appropriates $254,80O in both years to purcbase the United States Medical Licensing Exam (USMr F).
This standardized exam is given to applicants applying to the Board of Medical Examiners for licensure.

The 1996 and FY 1997 is specifically designaæd to pry for the per¡on¡l Services and EmployeeRela I positions and the 0.5 Lægal Seoetary position 
"rr-ignø 

to the Board of Medic¿l Examiners.Any tËvert to the Board of Medic¡l Examiners Fund. (General Appropriation Act footnoæ.)
Appropriated by Det¡iled Line ltem by Agency.
Thisappmpriationisexemptñomtheprovisionsof A.R.s. 135-l43.Ol,relatingtolapslngofappropri¡tionsrothecpecialagencyfunduntilrune30,
1997. (Geneml Appropriation Act foornote.)

!!

?t
3t

252



BOARD OF MEDICAL STT]DET{T I¡AI\S
Cbristopher A. Leadem, Ph.D., Chairman

a.R.s. $ 1s-1723

JLBC Analyst Bruce Groll

Fy 1996 F"r 1997
Approved Apprcved

I"r 1994
Actuel

FT D95
EstimateGeneral Fund

0.0

236,6ú

FTE Positions

Medical Student Loans

Total Appropriations

0.0

1,(X)O

0.0

114,6ü)

0.0

113,9ü)

1,000 114,600 113,goo 
v 

236,600 -

Agency Description - The board is authorized to grdnt loans to students of the University of Arizona College of Medicine,
make afuIl investigation of thc ability, character and qwlfication of each loan appliunt, and administer the loan program.
Medicol sndents who participate in the Medical Student Loans progrcun agree to sene the State of Arizona in mcdically
underserted areas for at least 2 years, or I year of serttice for each year of loan support, whichever is longer, upon
graduation. As an incentivefor service, the board is authorized to impose upon participantswho luve signed contracts,
Iiquidated damages eqnl to thefull amount borrowed, in addition to repøying the loan at a 7% interest rate.

Medical Studmt Loans - The amounts appropriated to the board shall be deposited in the Medicål Student l-oan Fund as
prascribed by A.R.S. $ 15-1725. The appropriated amounts, along with the available Student Loan Fund, may be used to
grant loans to qualified applicants.

The $113,900 for FY 1996 and $236,600 for FY 1997 from the General Fund, and an estimated $167,10O for FY 1996 and
$49,800 for FY 1997 from the Medical Student I.oan Fund will provide a total sum available for medical student loans in each
fiscal year of $281,000 and $286,4O0, respectively. These levels of General Fund support will permit the board to provide
average loan amounts of $17,563 in FY 1996 and $17,900 in FY 1997 per student, respectively, which is the legal maximum
loan level including inflation, for continued funding of 16 medical students.

Laws 1992, Chapter 338 authorized the Board of Medical Student Loans to grant the maximum loan amount for tuition plus
a stipend adjusted for inflation based on the percentage change in the GDP Price Deflator. For FY 1996, based on an
estimated 2.3% change in the GDP Price Deflator, this amount is $10,803. Tuition of $6,76O plus the $10,803 stipend equals
$17,563. This amount is approximately 84% of the average standard cost of education for a medical student ($20,855 per
year).

For FY 1997, due to expected declining future loan repayment revenue, the approved amount includes a further increase of
$122,7W General Fund support to continue funding for 16 currently enrolled students at the legal maximum loan amount of
$17,900. This sum is based on a $11,140 stipend, as c¿lculated using an estimated 3.1% change in the GDP Price Deflator,
plus tuition of $6,760. The decline in loan repayment revenue is predicated on the assumFtion that more students will fulfill
their service comrnitments to the State of A¡izona in medically underserved areas.

!! Appropriated as a [,ump Sum by Agency.

253



Additional Apprcpriations -
Militafy Airport"; Preservation, û. 62

Total Appropriations

{- 4- 200,(x)0

{t- -0- 200,000

ARTZONA MILITARY AIRFORT PRESERVATION COMMITTEE a.R.s. s 41-3005.01

JLBC Analyst: Jim Hillyard

FT D96
ApprovedGeneral Fund

F"r 1994
Actuel

FT 1995
'Estimate

Agency Description - The Arizona Military Airport Preservation Committee is estúlL¡hed to encourate the preser-tntion
and long-term viabiliry of milinry airports and private property rights in the vicinity of mititary airports.

Additionel Appropriatioru - Military Airports: Preservation lChapter62) - Appropriate.s $200,000to the Arizona Military
Airport Preservation Commi¡¡se to develop legal descriptions of land within the noise contours of Luke Air Force Base and
Marine Corps Air Station - Yum¿.

The A¡izona Military Airport Preservation Committee shall work to preserve A¡izona's military airports and the rights of
private property owners through the creation of a data base of current ownership and the purchase date ofproperty in the
vicinity of military airports; to encourage nonresidential economic development consistent with the higher noise levels of
ProPerty adjacent to military 

"itpott"; 
to develop and promote a constitutional mechanism for exchanging state trust lands

with private and public lands ofequal or greater value to preserve rnilitary 
"itport ; 

and to study the purchase or exchange
of land or development rights to preserve nilitary airports. In addition, political subdivisions shall uotiff the commi¡¡se ef
any proposed residential development within its boundaries that is in the vicinity of a military airport and has a daylnight
average sound level of 65 decibels or higher. The cornmittee shall report its progress on December 15, 1995, and annually
thereafter, to the I-egislature.

Capital Outlay - In additiou, Chapter 62 appropriates $2,300,0(X) in FY 1996, $4,300,q)O in Fy 1997, a¡d $3,200,ü)0
in FY 1998 to the Department of Transportation for land acquisition, clearance, and roadway relocation for the extension
of the Davis-Monthan Air Force base runway.

Other Issues - The Military Facilities Commission is also studying Arizona's military bases. This commission was created
by l.aws 1993, Chapter 339. The Department of Commerce was appropriated $1,000,(XX) from the state General Fund in
FY 1996 to allow the commission to study the mission of Arizona's military bases and identify potential conflicts with state
and local governments. The commission is also tasked with developing recommendations to encourage the continued
operation of military facilities withi" this state.

254



STATE MINE INSPECTOR

The Honorable Douglas K. Martin, State Mine Inspector

FT 1994
General Fund Actual

F"Y 1995
Estimete

a.R.s. ç 27-t:21

JLBC Analyst: Renée E. Bahl

FY 1996 Fr 1997
Appnoved Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expendituras
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotd

Mined I-and Reclamation

Total Appropriations

10.0

31E,EOO

73,800
4,10o

30,100
l,(x)o

108,000
4,9(x)

16.5

425,7N
93,500

4-
108,200

1,700
79,2æ
15,4¡6

15.5 !'

435,m
95,6(X)

{-
69,2m

1,700
99,800

9,9(X)

17.0

4ó,4,2ú
103,900

4-
83,4{X)

1,700
103,600
50,9ü)

5¿10,700

{-
7?3,7N

120,ü)0

710,600

60,300

807,700

{-
54{1,700 t¿f3,700 770,9W

a
E07,700 

?

Agency Dcscrífríon - The State Mine Inspeaor is an eleaed constitutional fficer. The Mine Inspeoor inspects the heahh
cottditions and safety of tnining operations, investigates mining accidents, identifics aba¡tdond mines, and conduas safety
cenfication classes for mine employees.

Technical Issues - The approved FY 1996 amount includes a one-time increase of $9,900 for replacement equipment (l dust
monitor, 2 gas monitors, 8 self rescuers, and 2 anemometers) and an additional $6,000 for reut of new space in the Tucson
State Office'Building.

Abandoned Mines Program - I-aws 1994, Chapter 118, requires the State Minelnspector's Ofhce to establish an Abandoned
Mines Program beginning January 1997 to locate, inventory, classiff and eliminate public safety hazards at abandonsd minss.

The State Mine Inspector estimates there to be over I0O,(X)O abandoned mines in Arizona. The program will begin first on
state lands, and thereafter on any lands not owned by the state.

The approved Fy 1997 amount for the Abandoned Mines Program includes an additional 3 FTE Positions and $110,100 for
th year funding. This amount dso includes one-time funding of $20,900 to purchase I vehicle, to be placed in the A¡izona
Department of Administration (ADOA) Motor Pool as required by A.R.S. $ 41-803, and an additional $5,8m for on-gci'ing
ADOA daily and mileage Motor Pool fees. Also included in the total program funding is $30,000 for fencing equipment.

Mined Land Reclamation - The approved FY 1996 amount includes a total of 1.5 FTE Positions and $59,800 to complete
the des relating 1e ¡eçlamation of surface disturbances at exploration and mining units. This amount reflects a reduction of
I FTE Position and $60,20O from the FY 1995 appropriated amount to eliminate one-time start up resources. The approved
FY 1997 amount eliminates all funding and FTE Positions for this program as the Mined T end Reclamation rules should be
complete by the end of FY 1996.

U lncludes 1.5 FTE Position¡ funded from Special Line ltem¡ in FY l99ó.
2! Appropriated as an Operating Lump Sum by Agency with Speciel Line ltems.

255



8.0

261,7W
54,7ú
5,300

{-
359,100

8,6{X)

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Total Appropriations

7.O

223,7û
43,7æ
2,7æ

500
333,2W

2,ffi

8.0

2ss30o
58,200

5,300
4-

335,300
6,2æ

606,4¡6 660,300 6EE,¿100 
r/

DEPARftIEI\IT OF MII\¡"ES AI\D MINMAL RESOTJRCES

H. Mason Coggin, Director

rY ß94 F.r 1995
füneral Fund Actual Estimate

a.R.s. s 27-101

JI-BC Analys[ Renê E. Bahl

F"r 1996
Approved

Agency Description - The department pròmotes the dæelopment of the state's mineral resources by providing technical and
educational assistance and infonnation to the mining and mineral irrd^try and the general ptúIii- The iepartrncnt atso
operates the Mining and Mineral Museum, which is the oficial repositoryfor mineral sp:eciinens, ores, gemstones and lapidary
materialfound in the state. These minerals are i.dentified, cataloged and disptayed at the museum.

Technic¿l Issues - The approved amount includes a one-time increase of $8,600 for replacement equipment and an additional
$1,900 for halogen lights in the museum.

Fy lg97 - The Legislature defer¡ed appropriating monies for FY 19 f'7 topermit more intensive review of agency functions
during the next budget cycle.

!! Apptopriated as e [.ump Sum by Agency.

256



NATT]ROPATHIC PHYSICIANS BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMII\ER,S A.R.s. s 32.501

John Brewer, Executive Secretary JLBC Analyst: Jim Hillyard

Board of Naturopathic Physicians F"f U94 FY 1995 f'f ß96 Ff 1997
Examiners Fund Actual Estimate Approved Appnoved

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Otrtside Services
Travel - [n State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Total Appropriations

t.o

25,6æ
4,m

1 1,300
100

5,0(x)
4-

6,q0

1.0

28,500
5,500

14,7m
100

6,9(X)

1,500

1.0

29,7æ
5,9(X)

16,300
300

l9,l0o
{-

1.0

29,4t00
5,9(X)

16,300
300

19,100
{)-

57,2N 7\3oo !'! 71,000
v

Agency Descrþtíon - Thc boardlicenses and regulates physicians and mdical assistants who practice naturopatþ; cenifres
physicians to dispense naural rencdies; and accrdits and approves nauropathic medical schools, intemships, and programs.
Naturopatþ is a system of nedical diagnosis and treønnent based on the use of naural remcdies and non-invasive mcthods.
This agency is one of several, housed within the State Boards' ffice, contracting with the Departmcnt of AdminLstrationfor
administrative s erv ices.

Additional Legislation - The Naturooathic Board of Medical Examiners (Chapter 2651 - Limits the board's FY 1996 Risk
Management premium to $2,500. This adjustment corrects a computational error overstating the boa¡d's premium. As a
result, the board will have an $8,800 zurplus in its Other Operating Expenditurcs line item. The board has assured the
Legislature that these dollars will not be expended and will rcvert to the Naturopathic Medical Examiners Fund at the end of
Fy 1997.

!! Appropriated ae a Lump Sum by Agency.

U Thisappropriationisav¡il¡bleforuce¡ndieexemptfiomA.R.S. $ 35-l43.0l,relatingtolapeingof appropriation¡tothespecialagencyûrndeuntil
June 30, 1997. (General Appmpriation Act footnot€.)

257





STATE BOARD OF NT]RSING

Fran Roberts R.N., Executive Di¡ector

Board of Nursing Fund
FY 1994
Actud

F"r 1995
EstÍmate

a.R.s. ç 3L1602

JLBC Analysl Gita Reddy

F"r 1996 nr 1997
Approved Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expendinrres
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Nurse Aid Training and Registration Progràm

Total

Additional Appropriations -
Board of Nursing, Ch. 255

Total Appropriations

21.7

553,600
117,3m
191,700

8,700' 2,W
176,600

4,3W

21.7

634,ffi
136,2û
185,ü)O

14,300
5,7ü)

132,5ú
{-

1,10E,300

20,(x)0

26.7

826,800
187,800
160,(x)o

10,700
14,300

184,400
120,ü)o

1,504,000

{-

26.7

857,ü)O
190,600
160,(x)o

10,700
14,30O

184,400
120,000

1,537,000

{-
1,055,100

19,4(X)

1,074,s00 1,f¿E,300 1,504,000 1,537,000

60,(no {-{-{-
1,074,500 1,12E,300 1,564,W0 w 1,537,000 s

Agency Description - The board licertses, regulates, co¡tduos qaminations and approves educational programs for nurses and
nurse aides.

Technicsl Issues - The approved FY 1996 amount includes an increase of $36,000 to fund salary increases for the Executive
Director and Associate Director and to upgrade an Administrative Assistant position. The approved FY 1997 amount includes
a further increase of $36,800 to fund salary increases and upgrades.

The approved amounts include increases of $10,000 for legal costs and $8,600 for Travel - Out of State and a decrease of
$3,600 for Travel - ln State.

The approved amounts also include increases of$10,00O for postage, $5,000 for operating supplies, $8,000 for books, $2,000
for maintenance contracts, $1,000 for telecommunications charges, and $lO,00O for other miscellaneous items.

Caseload Backlog - The approved amounts include an increase of $131,30O and 4 FTE Positions to help the board resolve
its current backlog of complaints. The averiage time from receipt of a case to presentation of that case before the board is
currently 18 months.

Attorney General Contract - The approved amounts include an increase of $65,000 to fund an intergovernmental agreement
with the Attorney General's Office to provide legal services to the agency.

Local Area Network Systern - Currently, the Board of Nursing's computer services are provided by the Arizona Department
of Administration's (ADOA's) m¡inf¡¿6s. A l-ocal A¡ea Network (LAlÙ, however, would provide the agency with improved
response time and enhance its ability to track information on licensees and complaints. The approved amounts include the
transfer of $120,00O in ADOA's mainframe charges from the Professional and Outside Services line item to the Equipment
line item to be used for the one-time purchase of hardware and softrvare for a new agency LAN system. The approved
amounts also include an increase of $4O,500 and I FTE Position to maintqin the new system.

U This appropriation ic ¡veilable for use end is exempt ftom A.R.S. ! 35-190.01, relating to lapsing of apprcpriations to the Special Agency Fund, until
June 30, 197. (Generel Appropdation Act footnore.)

U Appropriated ee a Lump Sum by Agency.

259

(Continued)



STATE BOA OF NLIRSING lCont'dì

Nurse Aide Training and Registration hogram - Monies were originally appropriated to this Special Line Item to help
administer the Nurse Aide Traini¡g and Registration Program (NATRP). The t egislature tater passed a law prohibiting the
use of registered and/or licensed practical nurse fees for NATRP. Since the monies cannot be used as intended, the Legislature
chose to eliminate funding.

Additional Appropriations - Board of Nursine (Chapter 2551- Appropriates $60,0ü) to the Board of Nursing for operating
exPenses,

zffi



BOARD OF EXAMINER,S OF I\T]RSING CARE INSTITUTION
ADMII\ßTRATORS AND ADI]LT CARE HOME II,IANAGER,S

Christine Springer, Executive Director

Nusing Care Institution Administrators'
LicersirE end Adult Care Home F.f 1994 f"f 1995
Menagers' Certificetion Fund Actual Estimate

a.R.s. $ 3G446.02

JLBC Analyst Jim Hillyard

FY 1996
Appruved

Fy 1997
Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditurcs
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures

Total Appropriations

o.7

24,8W
6,80O

16,300
l,2w
1,4(X)
6,(X)0

56,500

o.7

25,500
5,80O

25,3æ
4,300

{-
5,2m

0.7

26,1û
6,(X)0

35,2m
4,7ú

700
5,300

o.7

25,9(X)
6,00

35,100
4,7ú
1,100
5,300

66,100 7t,ooo l/? 7E,100 !'

Agenq Description - The board licenses, cmifies, and regulates administrators of nursing .care btçitutions and monogers
of aduh care homes.

Clerical Ternporary - The approved amounts include $1,400 for a clerical temporary to assist the board in m¡naging licensee
growth.

Investigator Services - The approved amounts include $4,000 for contract investigator services to pursue complaints filed
with the board.

Ll Appnopriated ac a Lump Sum by Agency
Z! This apprcpriation is availeble for use arid i¡ exes¡pt from A.R..S. I 35-143.01, relating to hpring of appropriations to the special agency funds until

June 30, 1997. (General Apprcpriation Act footnote.)

261



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Total Appropriations

0.0

1,300
7,5ú

900

0.0

7æ
7,m

900

ru
700

7,m
9ü)

0.0

700
,4(X)
900

9,700

7

9,000 g,ooo !"tJ g,ooo wJ

OCCT]PATIONAL SAFETY A¡i[D EEAL'IE REVIEW BOARI)
Jim Weeks, Chairman

A.R.S. S 23422

JLBC Analysc Gita Reddy

F'r 1996 YY 1997
Gmeral Fund Approved

F.r u94
Actual

FT 1995
Estimate

Agency Descríption - The board reviews cases involving violatiottc of the state's occupational salety 
"ttd 

health laws. The
cases start with an inÍonnal conference with the Ind*çtrial Commission's Occupational Safety and Hea¡h Division Director.
If the case cannot be resolved, the employer can request o hearing before an Industrial Co¡¡unission Adminktrative Law Judge.
If either the Direoor of the Ocatpationd Safeù and Health Division or the emplqqr dßagrees with the ruling, it can be
appmled before the Occupational Safety and Health Review Board.

!! A like amount of board expenses ir paid for by the federal gorernment as part of a grant. These monies are included in the non-appropriated budgetof the Indu*¡ial commission's occupatiorul safety end Heelth Division.2-l h¡rsuent to A.R.s. $ 23422, the eppropriation is exempt tom A.R.s. $ 35-190, relating to lapsing appropriationr.2! Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency.

262



BOARD OF OCCTJPATIONAL THERAPY EXAMINERS
Kenneth D. Fink, Executive Director

A.R.S. S 32.3¿101

JLBC Analyst: Brad Beranek

Fr 1996 r'r rggT
Approved Approved

F"r 1994
Actual

Fr 1995
EstimateOccupational Therepy Board Fund

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - [n State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Total Appropriations

2.O

39,7æ
8,4{X)

800
2,3OO

500
23,3æ
3,7æ

2.O

51,600
17,2W
3,2m
3,2m
l,(x)o

21,300
3,2m

2.O

54,9ü)
15,500
3,?ffi
3,2ffi
l,(n0

18,300
{-

2.O

54,4ü)
15,500
3,?m
3,2û

700
18,300

{-
7E,700 100,700 g6Joo !'! es,300 ?

Agency Descríptbn - The board qamines atd licenses ocaryational therapists and ocanpational therapy assistants,
investigates complaints, and holds hearings to enforce sturdords of praaice.

Executive Pay Raise - The approved amounts fund a $4,500 board-approved Executive Director pay raise.

Elimination of Tanporary Clericâl Support - The approved amounts provide a $2,1ü) elimination of temporary clerical
support due to the expected filling of an Administrative Assistant tr position in early FY 1996.

Reduction in Supply Expenses - The approved amounts provide a $3,400 reduction for decreases in print, books, and supply
exPenses.

Reduction in Travel Expenses - The approved FY 1997 amount provides a $30O reduction for decreases in Travel - Out
of State expenses.

Ll This rpproprietion i¡ av¡ihble for u¡e and is exempt Êom the provisions of A.R.S. I 35-143.01, relating to lapsing of approprietions to the special
agency funds until June 30, 1997. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

U Appropriated as ¡ Lump Sum by Agency.

263



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Total Appropriations

0.8

31,4o9
5,50o

13,4¡g
1,100
3,2æ

4-
54,600

0.8

29,1m
5,10o

17,0()O
4,9(X)

t2,5æ
3,500

72,|W

0.8

33,7n
5,700

16,90()
4,9(X)
6,300

{)-

0.8

33,499
5,7ü)

16,700
4,qx)
6,300

4-
67,500 w 

67,000 r/

STATE BOARD OF DISPEI\ISING OPTICIANS
Careen J. Heinze, Executive Director

a.R.s. s 32-1671

JLBC Analys[ Jim Hillyard

F"r 1996 F"r rggT
Approved Appnoved

F"r 1994
Actual

F"r rgg5
EstimateBoard of Dispensing Opticians Fund

Agency Dcscription - The board licenses and regulates optical establishmcnts and opticions. An opticianfits and sells optical
devices such as contact lenses and eye glasses. This agenq is one of several, housed within the Siate Boards' Opr",
contracting with the Deparnænt of Administrationfor administrative sentices.

!! Appropriated a¡ a Modified Lump Sum by Agency.
2J This eppropriation i¡ av¡ilable for uce arid i¡ exc¡npt Êom A.R.s. S 35-143.01, relating to lapsing of appropri¡tions to the ryecial agency funds until

June 30, 1997. (Generat Appropriation Acr foornore.)

264



STATT, BOARD OF OPTOMETR.Y
Florence Moore, Executive Director

Board of Optometry Fund
F"r 1994
Actual

FT 1995
Estimate

A.R.S. S 32-1701

JLBC Analyst: Jim Hillyard

F"r D96 F"r Dg7
Approved Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Sen¡ices
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures

Total Appropriations

1.8

55,300
9,2W

14,100
2,8n

{-
3,9(X)

1.8

56,700
10,(x)0
19,700
6,4{X)

700
7,m

1.8

60,800 !'

10,9(X)
22,2W

6,50O
7m

7,500

1.8

60,200 r/

10,900
22,tN

6,500
7æ

7,500
zr3Jt5,300 100,900 108,600 107,900 ?

Agency Descríptíon - The board licenses and regulates optical esnblßhments and opticians. An opticianfits and sells optical
devices such as contact lenses and qte glasses. This agency is one of several, housed within the State Boards' ffice,
contrqcting with the Deryrtmcnt of Administrationfor administrative services.

1l Of the amounts appropriated for FY 1996 end FY 1997, $3,1ü) shall rcverr to the St¡te Board of Opomerry Fund if revenuee are not increased by ar
le¡st ló.2% over the FY 1994 level. (Generrl Apprcpriation Act footnore.)

Z! Apprcpriated as a Modified Lump Sum by Agency.
1! This appropdated is available for use ¡nd is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-143.01, relating to lapsing of appropri¡rions to the special agency funds until

June30, 1997. (General Appmpriation Act footnote.)

265



FIE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Total Appropriations

5.5

163,?m
35,300

5,(X)O
5,(x)o
2,6n

50,500
4-

5.5

L75,ffi
37,ffi
27,7n

5,800
3,800

4,6æ
27,6æ

5.5

187,500
40,9(X)
27,7ú

5,80O
3,800

46,100
4-

5.5

185,700
40,900
33,7æ
7,500
3,80O

46,100
4-

3T2,700261,600 31l,goo ru 3l7,7oo J!

ARTZIONA BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC EXAIVINIER,S
Robert J. Miller, Ph.D., Executive Director

a.R.s. $ 32.1E01

JLBC Analyst: Jim Hillyard

F"r 1996 F"r 1997
Approved ApprovedBoard of Osteopathic Examiners Fund

FY 1994
Actual

Fr 19gs
Estimate

Agency Descriptíon - The ugenq licenses and regulates neticat physicians who practice osteowthic m¿dicine, a system of
mcdical treatnent that emplnrizes the inter-relationship of the boþ's muscles, bones, and joinis with other body systerns as
an adjuna tu invasive and/or chemiølly-based trecttment.

Cleric¿l Ternporary - The approved FY 1997 amount includes one-time funding of $6,0ü) for a clerical tempora4r to assist
the board during their biennial license renewal process.

Salary Incre^ses - The approved ¡mounts include a $3,200 personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures salary
increase for the board's Executive Director and a $5,üÐ personal Services and Employee Rllate¿ Expenditures increase for
the reclassification of the board's Medical Investigator.

!! Appropriated ¡s a Modified [,ump Sum by Agency.
U This appropriation is availeble for use and ic exempt ñom A.R.s. | 35-143.01 , relrring to lapsing of appropriations to the special agency fünds untilJune 30, 1997. (Generel Appropriation Act footnote.)

266



ARTZONA STATE PARKS BOARI)
Ken Travous, Executive Director

a.R.s. s 41-511

JLBC Analyst Renê E. Bahl

Fr 1996
General Fund end Other Appropriated Funds

Fr ú95
Estimate

F"r 1994
Actuel

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of Strte
Other Operating Expenditurcs
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

State Trust l¡nd I-eases
Arizona Conservation Corps
LEBSF Projects

Total Appropriations

Fund Summary
General Fund
State Parks Enhancement Fund
State I-ake Improvement Fund
[-aw Enforcement and Boating Safety Fund
Reservation Surcharge Revolving Fund

Total Appropriations

t,777r2l0i0

t,777,200

t,162,go0

t,162,900

2J

E,932,500

t,932,500

?!

1!

5l

6,4ó7,9æ
1,834,700

{-
600,(x)0
30,ü)0

6,534,900
1,627,m

{-
600,ü)0

15,0()O

7,570,900

169,500
436,9û
600,ü)0

4,940,900
1,396,2æ
1,228,9æ

597,000
{)-

182.5

4,550,6(X)
1,234,7W

48,100
74,3æ
4,100

1,884,50O
132,2m

7,92E,500

177,W
227,W
600,ü)0

178.5

4,377,3æ
1,160,9(X)

43,100
73,3û

4,100
1,779,9ú

t32,2m

178.5

4,190,9(X)
1,069,900

44,500
66,100
5,800

1,484,(X)O

300,700

7,160,900

164,600
2û,m
597,W

Agency Description - Thc State Parlc Board is responsiblefor managing the state parks tystem, which includes Ìecreational
park, historical parks, and naural areas. The Parks Board consists of 7 metnberc appointed by the hvernor. Major
funoions of the Parks Board, through its staff, include the maintenance a¡td development of e:isting park, new parks
acqußitions , statewiàe recreational planning , historic presewation , and the administration of the Heritage Fund granæ program
and other grants protrcuns which provi.de funds for local and regional projeas.

Technical Issues - The approved amount includes one-time increases of $107,80O from the General Fund and $24,4¡9 ¡rr-
the Enhancement Fund for replacement equipment.

Increased Visitation - The approved amount includes an additional 4 FTE Positions and $126,,1O0 from the General Fund
to meet increased visitor demands througheut various parks in the state. Several new park nnits and capital improvements have
been completed in recent years which have led to a increase in visitation and an increased need for additional staff and
operating dollars.

Jl Includes 3 FTE Positions funded from Special Line Itemc in FY 199ó.

U All Other Operating Expendinrres includes 315,0ü) ñom the St¡re Parks Enhancement Fund for Fool Hollow S¡te Park ¡evenue sharing. If receipts
to Fool Hollow exceed $ll),000 in FY 1996, then an ¡ddition¡t l0% of this incre¡¡e of Fool Hollow receipts ir apprcpriated from the St¡æ P¡rks
Enh¡ncemem Fund to meet the rcvenue.sl¡¡ring agreement with the Cþ of Show Low end the United St¡tes For€st Service. (Genenl Appropriation
Act footnote.)

! Monies appropriated for the A¡izone Conservation Corpe program st¡all be placed in the A¡izona Con¡ew¡tion Corps Fund authorized by A.R.S. !
4l-519.05. Expenditures from tl¡e Arizon¡ Con¡ervetion Corps Fund may be reimbursed by federal, 8tåte, local, a¡¡d other sources !o accomplieh the
Arizon¡ Con¡eru¡tion Corps progam objective¡ st¡ted in A.R..S. ! 4l-519. (Genenl Approrprietion Act footnote.)

!! The appropriation for l¡w Enforcement ¡nd Boating Safery is an estim¡te representing all monies distributed to this fi¡nd during ûscal year 1995-1996.
These monies ere eppropriated to the A¡izon¡ St¡te P¡rks Bo¡rd for the purposes establist¡ed in A.R..S. , 5-3t3. The appropriation shall be adjusted
ss necess¡ry to reflect acn¡¡l ñnel receipts credited to the [-¡w Enforcement and Boating Safety Fund. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

tl Appropriated ¡¡ ¡ Modified Lump Sum by Agency.

267

(Continued)



ARIZONA STATE PAR.ICS BOARD lCont'dl

I(¡rtchner Caverns - Kartchner Caverns is an underground limestone cave, located near Benson, with 13,(XX) feet of
Passages and 2 large roolns, each approximately l0O yards long. When opened, the cave will remain protected while offering
visitors a tour through multi-colored cave fornations. The approved amount includes an increase of $)5,OOO from the General
Fund for i¡creased operating expenditures while developing Kartchner Caverns. Contingent on available funds, the
campground, visitor center and cave will open between FY 1998 and FY 2000.

Supplernental Appropriation Pay4ff - For FY lÐ4, the State parks Fnhancement Fund received a supplemental
appropriation of $336,500 from the General Fund. A FY 1995 General Appropriation Act footnote requires the En}-ancement
Fund to repay this zupplemental appropriation with any revenues greater than twice the Fqhancement Fund's appropriation
(one-half of the fund is appropriated for operating expenses while the other half is non-appropriated for capital pro;""s¡. I-*.
1995, Chapter 3, lst Special Session revised the pay-back amount to $353,50O to include in" fy 1995 salary aãjustment.

The approved amount includes a shift of $194,000 from the General Fund to ths Fnh¿¡çsmsnt Fund to begin repayment of
the $353,500 supplemental appropriation. After this shift h FY 1996, $159,5m more is required ro complete the supilemental
pay-off.

State Trust Land Le'ses - Provides lease payments as determined by the State I ,nd Department for the following state parks
located on Sûate Trust lands: Buckskin, Homolovi, Lyman Lake, Pat^gonia, and Picacho. The approved amouniincludes an
increase of $7,500.

Arizona Consenation Corps - Created by Laws 19E9, Chapter 287, the Arizona Conservation Corps (ACC) is directed by
a 9 member commission consisting of the State Superintendent of Public lnstruction, the State l¡nd ôommi..ion"r, the State
Parks Board Director, and 6 other members appointed by the Governor. The ACC Commission is a distinct entity with
statutory responsibilities under A.R.s. $ 4l-519.01, but is located admini5t¡¿¡iyely within the State parks Board. opérating
expenses of the Commission are paid from the ACC Fund, which is administered by the State parks Board. The mission of
ACC is to provide employment, education, and personal development opportunities to persons between the ages of 14 and 25.
Private or public agency sponsoñs provide work projects and pay corps member salaries.

The approved amount reflects a General Fund decrease of g1g5,400 which was a one-time appropriation in Fy 1995 to help
secure matching monies. The General Fund appropriation to ACC funds 3 adminis¡¡¿1iy. Frg positions and operatini
exPenses.

Law Enforcernent and Boating Safety - Provides grants from the l-aw Enforcement and Boating Safety Fund (t EBSF) to
count¡r governments for boating safety personnel and boating law enforcement equipment and activities. Grant applications
are reviewed by the Arizona Outdoor Recreation Coordinating Committee and apprôved by the State parks Boa¡d-.-

Reservation Surcharge Revolving Fund - The approved amount includes an increasq of $15,000 from the Reservation
Surcharge Revolving Fund to expand the Campsite Reservation Program. This fund uses reservation fees to pay the operating
costs of the reservation system. The program began in Fy 1995.

F"f f997 - The I-egislature deferred appropriating monies for Fy 1997.

26E



PER,SONI\EL BOARI)
Judy Henkel, Executive Director

General Fund
Fr 1994
Actual

Fr 1995
Estimate

a.R.s. $ 41-7El

JLBC Analysû Lynne Smith

Fr 1996 FU tÐ7
Appnoved Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Seruices
Travel - In State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Total Appropriations

3.0

7l,4gg
13,300

152,100
l,?ffi

37,5û
3,4(X)

3.0

75,49¡
15,800

162,3æ
2,W

35,6ü)
4,(n0

3.0

76,9æ
16,2æ

167,9æ
2,m

37,9û
5,800

3.0

76,2æ
16,2ú

173,ffi
2,(n0

39,(nO
1,400

278,9W 295,100
ll

306,700 30E,4¡¡ r/

Agency Descrìptìon - The Personnel Board hearc grieuances for state emplayees in the Arizona Deparment of Administration
Personnel System who luve been dismLssed, demoted, or suspendcd.

Technical Issues - The approved amorrnts include a decrease of $200 for boa¡d member per diem. The approved amounts
also i¡clude a total of $4,400 for 2 replacement computers and $l,4OO for a modular work station in FY 1996, with a total
of$1,4¡6 for a modular work station in FY 1997.

Increased lVorkload - The approved FY 1996 amount includes increases of $3,600 for hearing officers, $1,500 for
attorneys, and $500 for transcribers to reflect increased costs for services and an increased workload. The approved FY 1997
amount includes additional increases of $3,600 for hearing ofFrcens, $1,600 for attorneys, and $500 for transcribers. The
approved FY 1996 amount also includes a¡ increase of $900, with a further FY L997 increase of $1,100 to reflect increased
costs for mailings and office supplies associated with tbe increased workload of the board.

!! Appropdatod es a l,urnp Sum by Agency

269



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expendinrre.s
kofessional and Outside Seruices
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Poison Control Center Subsidy

Total Appropriations 7&,300 649,7N 74ß,gAO w 6t9,/t00 v

ll.o
388,200

88,100
32,m
34,500

3,6(X)
88,(X)O

5,500

640,300

100,ü)o

11.0

398,700
90,(x)o
66,100
33,800

4,(X)O

57,100
{-

649,700

{-

t2.o

428,ffi
95,7æ
Æ,M
36,500

4,(X)O

76,100
62,ffi

743,9W

{-

t2.o

424,49¡
95,500
52,qX)
36,500

4,000
76,100

{)-

689,¿m0

{-

ARTZONA STATE BOARD OF PEARIVÍACY
Llyn A. Lloyd, Executive Secretary

FY I9D4
Board of Pharmacy Fund Actual

Ìr 1995
Estimate

a.R.s. s 32.1901

JLBC Analyst Jim Hillyard

t"r 1996 Fy tggT
Approved Approved

Agenq Descríptíon - The board licenses, regulates, and conducts qaninations of phartnacists and issues permits to
dis-tributors of approved mcdications. The board also eduøtes pharrnacis* and the general pubtic on the proper àistri"bution
and use of these medications.

Pha¡macists Assisting Pharmacists of Arizona Funding - The approved amounts include an increase of $15,00O for a total
of $27,500 to fund the Pharmacists Assisting Pharmacists of Arizona program. This program combines the efforts of the
Arizona Pharmacy Association, tbe Board 9f Pharmacy, and individual pharmacists ûo rebabiliøte pharmacists impaired by
drug and alcohol abuse.

New Equipment - The approved amount for FY 1996 includes one-time funding of $29,g00 to update the board's computer
hardware, $30,800 to update record management software, and $2,0ü) to replace the board's recording equipment.

Administrative Assistant tr - The approved ¡mounts include authorization for 1 FTE Administrative Assistant tr position
and no related funding. In FY 1995, the board used the funding for I Drug lnspector position to hire 2 Administrative
Assistant positions for the inspection non-RX facilities. The addition of this Administrative Assisrlnt II position increases the
board's number of appropriated FTE Positions to accommodate this move.

!! Appropriated a¡ ¡ Modified tlmp Sum by Agency.
! This appropriation ¡vailable for use and is exer¡pt from A.R.s. Í 35-143.01, relating to the lapsing of appropriations to the rpecial agency funds until

June 30, 1997. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

270



BOARD OF PEYSICAL TEM,APT EXAMINER,S

Janice Stille, Executive Director

Board of Physical T ,py f'f 1994 F"Y 1995
Examine¡s Fund Actual Estimate

a.R.s. s 32-2001

JLBC Analysh Jim Hillyard

Fr 1996 Fr Dg7
Approved Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
hofessional and Outside Services

Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Total Appropriations

1.0

ß,7W
6,800

18,4¡9
1,600

lmo

6,4(X)
{-

74,300

1.0

32,499
5,9(X)

26,3æ
2,5ú
1,300
8,100
1,500

7E,000

1.0

32,W
6,100

42,W
3,2û

800
7,3û

{-

1.0

31,700
6,100

41,E00
3,2æ

700
7,500

{-
lø

91,tmg 91,000 ]/

Agency Descrípíon - The board licenses and regulates pþsical therapists. A physical therapist treats patients by exercise,
mttssage, mechanical energy, electrical energy, heat, light, sound, andwater. This agenq is one of several, housed within
the State Boards' Ofice, contracting with the Departmcnt of Administrationfor administative services.

Ll Appropriated es a Lump Sum by Agency.
2-l This appropriation i¡ ¡v¡ilable for use ¡nd is exenpt from A.R.S. ! 35-143.01, relating to lapsing of appropri¡tionc to the cpeciel agency fundr until

June 30, 1997. (General Approprietion Acr foornote.)

271



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expendituras
Food

Total Appropriations

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Miners'Fund

Total Appropriations

1o7.4

2,250,5æ
7143m

{-

1,769,W
1,195,800

1o7.4

2,l7l,w
7t9,9æ
185,000

1,840,(X)0
1,235,9æ

1o7.4

2,225,m
76E,300
2?5,W

2,029,3û
1,189,4(X)

1o7.4

2,2O3,96
766,7æ
225,m

2,Ot43m
l,180,800

2,964,800 3,075,900 3,21t,700 w 3,195,100 r"

2,9&,t00 3,075,900 3r2lt,7w 3,195,100

ARTZONA PIONEER,S' EOME
Jeanine Dike, Superintendent

General Fund and Minerst Hospital Fund
Flt tÐ4
Actud

F"r lggs
Estimate

a.R.s. g 41-921

JLBC Analyst Marge Cawley

F"r 1996 Flt 1997
Approved Approved

Agency Descriptíon - The Pioneers' Home provides a home and long+erm nursing and medical care for Arizona pioneers
and long-time residents and disabled miners. On average, the Hone æres for 165 residents throughout the year with
approxinateþ IO of these being disabled miners.

Food - The approved amount reflects for both FY 1996 and FY 1997 an increase of $4O,000 in the Food line item. The
appropriation is based on $123,9ü) from the General Fund and $101,100 from the Miners' Fund. Prior to FY 1992, food
costs were paid by General Fund monies. For FY 199t2 and FY 1993, food costs were covered by the non-appropriated
Pioneers' Home State Charitable Earnings Fund. As anticipated, this non-appropriated fund rpvenue has been expended down
to a very low balance. For FY 1994 and FY 1995, money for food costs was appropriated from the Miners' Fund. The initial
intent in utilizing Miners' Fund dollars was to expend at its level of annual revenues. In both FY 1994 and FY 1995, Miners'
Fund expenditures were higher than the revenue geoerated. By transferring a portion of the food costs to the General Fund,
the Miners' Fund total appropriation will be closer to the fund's annual revenues.

U ln ¡ddition to the ¡mounts appropriated, earnings on Etete lands and inter€st on the investment of the permenent land funds are appropriated for the
Pionee¡e ' Home end the hospital for disabled miners in compliance with the Enabling Act ¡nd the constiotion. (Generel Appropriation Act footnote.)

U Appropriated ar a [,ump Sum by Agency.

272



STAIE BOARD OF FODIATRY EXAMII\ER,S
Linda Wells, Executive Direcùor

a.R.s. $ 32{0r
JLBC AnalysÍ Jim Hillyard

FT 199ó YY IÐ7
Approved Approved

FT 1994
Actual

r.r 1995
EstimeteBoard of Podiatry Examiners Fund

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Other Operating Expenditures

Total Appropriatiors

1.0

27,6æ
4,9(X)

l3,0()0
¿{OO

2,1û

4t,000

1.0

30,2W
5,300

15,800
100

2,m
53,t00

1.0

31,800
5,900

16,2æ
1,800
2,5ú

1.0

31,500
5,800

15,100
1,800
2,500

lø
58,100 56,700 !/

Agenq Description - The board licenses and regulates Doctors of Podiatric Medicine. A podiatrLrt ,rust talæ specialized
naining, setve an internship and pass a qualfying q¿mination prior to licensure to diagnose and neatfoot ailmcnts. This
agenry is one of several, housed within the State Boards' Afice, contracting with the Department of Adminßtrati.onfor
admin istra¡ ive s enti c e s.

Ll Appropriated ee e Lump Sum by Agency.
2J This apprcpriation is ¡v¡ilablc for usc and is exenrpt from A.R.S. I 35-143.01, relating !o lepsing of appropriations to the rpecial agency ñrnds until

June 30, 1997. (Generrl Appropriation Act footnote.)

273



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditurcs
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotel

State Student Incentive Grants (SSIG)
Other Grants

Total Appropriations

-0-

{-
{-

o.0

{-
{-
{-
{-
{-
{-
{-

-0-

{-
{-

0.0

{)-
-0-
{-
{-
{-
{-
{-

4,154,900 4J

-0- -0-

4,21t,500 !t!-{t-

{-
{-

{Þ

{-
{-

4,21E,500 4rl54,gw

1,234,W
2,984,5æ

633,100

3,351,100 ,!/

234,3æ

7.8

263,9û
50,200

214,800
3,(X)O

lo,0(x)
89,2æ

2,(X)O

1,234,W
2,92O,9æ

630,500

3,2çl|.Jæ J!

234,3æ

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Other Funds

Total Appropriations

7.8

261,3æ
50,200

214,800
3,(X)O

10,(x)o
89,200
2,000

COMMISSION FOR FOSTSECOI\DARY EDUCATION
Bl Johnson, Ph.D., Executive Director

A.R.S. $ ls-r8sl
JLBC Analyst Bruce Groll

F"r 1996 Fy tÐ7
Approved Approvedfüner¿l Fund and Other Funds

FV tgg4
Actual

F"r 19gs
Estimate

Agency Dcscríptian - The commission, established as the Stc¿te Postsecondary Review Entity (SPRE) in Fy 1995, is authorized
to conduct, review and coordinate the review of postsecondary education instiutions in order to detertnine the eligibitiry of
those instiutionsfor sudentfinancial qi¿ tnonies; and enters into egreemcnts and conÛocts with state regulatory agencies,
accrediting bodics or other Peer review Ðßterns to conduo program eligibitity reviews. The commission also administers the
Arizona Sndent Progran Investing Resources in ùlucation (ASPIRE) scholarshipfut¿ and three progranu under Title IV of
the higher education amendmcnts of 1992: the state student incentive grant (SSIG) prograrn; thefederatfomily educationloan
progratn; and the PauI Douglas teacher scholarships program. Prior to FY 1995, the Commissionfor Posrcecondary &lucation
wcts ct program under the Arizona Board of Regmæ' auspices.

Board of Regents unt includes the transfer and appropriation of 6.8
expenditures from Regents to implement the program requirements
Chapter 298 (see rul l-egislation in the JLBC StafPs FY 1995 Appropriations

RePort, page 431). The Commission for Postsecondary Education, which became a separate agency 
"ft"r 

luty tS¡e95, was
previously under the auspices of the Regents (ABOR).

The appropriation for the ståte student Incentive Grant is to be used to meke grants under the Arizona stete student lncentive Grant program
administered by the Arizona Commission for Postsecondary Education. Grants may be made eccording to the provisions of applicable federal ¡nd st¡t
laws and regulations telating to this program to A¡izon¡ residents who demonetrete fin¡ncial need ¡nd who ere rttending, on rt leåst a half-time baeis,
an approved Program et a properly accredited Arizone posteecondary education¡t institution.

Each participating instiotion, public or priveæ, in order to be eligible to receive st¡te merching funds under the st¡te student lncentive Grent program
for grants 

'o 
snidents, shall provide an ¡mount of instih¡tional maæhing ñ¡nds which shall be equal to the amount of firndr pmvided by the stræ to the

institution for the state student lncentive Grant prognm. Adminisrrative expenses incurred by the commiseion for postsecondary Educetion shall bepaidfrominstiotionalmatchingfundsandsha¡lnotexcfxdlSÍ ofrhefundsinFY1996,endshaltnotexceedlt%ofthefr¡ndsinFy1997. (Genenl
Appropriation Act footnote.)
ForFY 199ó¡ndforFY 1997,any unencumberedbalancerem¡ininginthePostsecondâryFundonrune30, 1995endJune30,199ó,respectively,
and all grant monies and other revenues received by the commis¡ion for Posteecondary Educ¡tion during these fiecal years, when paid into the ¡tetetreåsury' are eppropriatcd for the explicit purposes desigruted by Special Line Item¡ for which st¡tc, federal, in*inrtion¡l and other monies ¡rÞ received
including stete student lncentive Gr¡nts, teacher echolarships and the Postcecondary Review Entity program. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
þpropriated as Modified Lump Sum by Agency.

(Continued)
274

1t

2t

3t



COMMISSION F()R. POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION lCont'dì

Technical ksues - The approved amounts of 7.8 FTE Positions include a base adjustment of I FIE Position to eccount for
two 0.5 FTE graduate assistant positions that are currently funded at $20,700 i¡ the Personal Services base. The positions
do not receive health or retirement benefits, but are zubject to social security and workers' compensation.

State Studmt Incentive Grants (SSIG) - The approved amounts include total program matching funds of $3,351,100
($1,2æ,800 General Fund maûching ñ¡nds; $1,062,100 Other Funds institutional matching funds; and $1,068,2m Other Funds
federal matching funds) for grants to Arizona rcsidents who demonstrate financial need and are attending, on at least a half-
time basis, an approved program at an accredited Arizona postsecondary educational institution. The approved amount for
FY 1997 include,s an i¡crease in the percent of institutional maùching funds that may be used for administration, which results
in a decrease in the amount available for grants. This Special I ine Item ¡eduction implements an authorized shange in the
administrative cost rate frcm 13% to 18% and accommodates the commission's increased responsibilities due to legislation
establishing it as a state agency independent of the ABOR. The change is necessar¡r to offset some of the revenue previously
received by ABOR from other General Fund sources and used for Personal Services and Other Operating Expendihrres.

Other Grants - The approved amount includes $ZZ+,9æ for Paul Douglas Teacher Scholarships for outstanding Arizona
high school graduates to pursue teaching careers at the preschool, elementary or secondary level.

275



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of Süate

Other Operating Expenditures

Total Appropriations

3-0

71,500
15,200
13,9ü)

1,800
400

2l,w

3.0

83,300
19,800
4,qx)
3,800

{)-
22,7æ

3.0

95,6(X)
23,8û

3,(X)O

3,(X)O

4-
22,3æ

3.0

94,7æ
23,800
6,(no
5,(X)O

{-
29,3æ

fL1,Eo0 ü14,500 v 147,700 w! lst,too 
g/s

STAIE BOARD FOR PRfVAIE FOSTSECOI\DARY EDUCATION a.R.s. S 32-3002

Dona M. Markley, Executive Director JLBC Analyst Bruce Groll
Board for Private Postsecondary Flt 7rgg4 Fr 1995 Fr 1996 F.r 1997
Education Fund Ach¡al Estimete Approved Apprcved

Agency Descrípíon - The board enþrces the laws and rules goveming approxbutely 125 priuate postsecondary education
insti¡utions, including vocational and degree progrons. The board does not have jurisdiaion over cosm¿tology, barber, real
estate and professional driving schools. The board also administers a Student Tuition Recovery Fund, whiih compensaæs
Persons suffertng danages as the ræub of a prtvate postsecondary hstiution ceasing operations.

Technical Issues - The approved amounts include an additional $11,600 ($10,200 personal Services and g1,4¡6 Employee
Related Expenditures) for a position enhancement of an administrative secretary position to a professional-level staff position.
This increase enables a reorganization of the director's responsibilities, thus allowing greater oversight of annual licensure
renewals, responsiveness to complaints and regulatory issues and mânagement of the Sn¡dent Tuition Recovery Fund.

The approved FY 1997 amount includes a.further increase of $12,0O0 ($3,000 Professional and Outside Senices, $2,000
Travel - In State, and $7,00O Other Operating Expendihrres) to facilitaæ timely and thorough investigations of schools and
license applications. These adjustments are consistent with the Auditor General's recommendation anJare contingent on the
fee i¡creases stipulated in foohote 3.

Ll For FY 195, $157,800 wes appropriated e¡bject to an incree¡e in licenn¡re fees. Licensure fees werc not increased and, subsequently, g3,3(X) was
reveÉed to the State Boerd of private postsecondary Educ¡tion Fund.

2! This approprietion is available for use and is exempt from the pmvisions of A.R.S. ! 35-143.01, relating to lapsing of approp¡iation¡ to the specialagency funds until June 30, 1997. (General Appropriation Act foornote.)
3! fupropriated es a Lurp Sum by Agency.
!! of the emount eppmpriated for FY 1996 and FY 1997, $12'3(X) sh¡ll reyert to rhe state Board of priv¡te po*cecondary E<tucation Fund in Fy 1996,and 94'300 stull reveri !o the st te Bo¡rd of hiv¡æ Posteecondrry Educ¡tion Fund in FY 199? if current ticencur€ fee¡ ¡re not incæased by at tea*

30 % over the FY I 995 level, and if rupplemental licen¡e fees ¡¡e not inc¡e¡sed from $3ü) to $500. (General Appropriation Act footnoþ.) $q ForFY 1996, legielation that would have allowed the board to reise fees did not pecs. consequently, licensur€ feeo were not increesed and the $12,3ü)¡dded for FY 1996 mud tpvert.

276



STATE BOARD OF PSYCHOIJOGIST EXAMII{M,S
Maxine McCarthy, Executive Director

a.R.s. g 32-2062

JLBC Analysû Jin Hillyard

Fr 1996 FlI tÐ7
Appnoved ApprcvedBoard of kychologist Examiners Fund

r"r 1995
Estimate

Fr ú94
Actuel

FTE Positions

Personal Seruices
Employee Related Expendituras
Professional and Outside Sen ices
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Total Appropriations

2.5

77,499
L4,7û
57,3û
4,6(X)
2,3ú

16,500
2,m

2.5

85,ü)O
18,100
93,600

5,6(X)
2,5û

18,700
4-

3.0

97Jæ
2L,5W
82,9æ
6,E00
2,5ú

13,9ü)
{-

3.0

97,7m
21,7ú
85,0()O

6,800
2,500

13,9ü)
{-

175,200 2U,9M223,5M w 227,ffi0 J!

Agency Descrifrion - The board licenses and regulates psychologists. This agenq is one of several, housed within the State
Boards' Afice, contracting with the Departmcnt of Adminßtationfor administrative seivices.

Administrative Secretary - The approved amount includes $tt,3OO for a 0.5 FTE Administrative Secretary position.

Salary Increase - The approved FY 1997 amount includes a $1,4(D Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures
increase to the Executive Director's salary.

JJ Appropriated ec e l¡mp Sum by Agency.
U Thisappropriationisevail¡bleforu¡eendircxemptfromA.R.S.¡ 35-l43.Ol,rehtingûolapsingofappropri¡tionstothespecielageocyfundeuntil

June 30, 1997. (General Approprirtion Act foornote.)

277



Program Sumparv
Commercial Racing
County Fair Racing

Total Appropriations 2,449,100 2,E06,E00 2,921,300 2,t07,200

2,216,9æ
232,3æ

2,522,?fi
284,6ffi

2,632,3æ
289,000

2,519,1æ
288,100

Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions U

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Special Line ltems
Additional Appropriations

Total Appropriations

Fund Summarv
General Fund
County Fair Racing Fund

Total Appropriatiors 2,449,100 2,E06,E00 2,921,300 2,E07,200

55.7

1,271,3æ
311,000
508,300
137,2ú

6,300
178,900
36,100

56.2

1,5o2,2m
351,200
55,q)O

154,300
4,900

163,600
l2,0()0

56.4

1,544,(X)O

365,400
64,500

159,800
4,900

216,7n
15,ü)o

55.4

1,529,(X)O

364,900
64,500

159,900
4,80O

214,W
14,(X)O

2,449,100 2,E06,E00 2,921300 ? 2,E07,2N ?

2149,100

{-
{-

2,216,9m
232,3û

2r2ßrlm
563,700

{-

2,522,2æ
284,600

2,3701200

555,400
(4,300)

2,632,3æ
289,000

2,350,900

456,300
{-

2,519,1æ
289,lm

ARIZONA DEPARTMEI{T OF RACING - SI]MII,IARY
Jamas Higginbottom, Direcùor

General Fund and Other tr"f 1994 tr"f DgS
Apprcpriated Funds Actual Estimate

a.R.s. $ s-101

JLBC AnalysC Phil Case

r"r 1996 YY 1997
Apprcved Approved

Agency Descríption - The department regulates the Arizona racing industry through supewision of race mcetings, screening
of license applicants, colleaion of taxes andfees, and assessment offines or other pena¡ies. The deparnænialso colleas
revenues for the Boxing Co¡¡vnission.

Stafling - The approved FY 1996 amount includes an increase of $9,900 a¡d 0.2 FTE Positions. The approved Fy 1997
amount includes a decrease of $99,100 a¡rd I FTE position.

Additional Legislation - Department of Gamine: Establishment lchaoter 76ì - Transfers the staûe Gaming Agency from
within the Department of Racing to its own separate department. The bill stipulates that all materials of the State Gaming
Agency and its FY 1996 appropriation are transferred to the Department of Gaming. For consistency, the Fy lggT
appropriation is treated the same.

U Includes l -ó FTE Positions and 0.6 FTE Po¡ition¡ funded Êom Special Line læms in Fy 1996 ¡nd Fy 1997, respectively.
U Appropriation formet varies by program.

27E



ARTZONA DEPARTMEI\TT OF RACING - COMMER.CIAL RACING
Ftt t994
Actual

F'Y 1995
Estimate

F.r 1996
Approved

a.R.s. $ 5-101

Fv tÐ7
ApprovedGeneral Fund

FTE Positions !
Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Drug Testing and Quality Aszurance
Yuma./Holbrook Commercial Racing

Total

Additional Appropriations -
Regulatory Reform, Ch, 251

Total Appropriatiors

2,216,E00 2,5?2,200 2,i636,600 ! 2,519,100 2!

(4,300)

2,216,t00 2,sT2,2W 2,ß2,3W 2,519,100

49.2

1,173,6æ
290,800
ß6,3W
72,7û

6,300
171,000
36,100

50.2

1,374,9æ
317,5æ

7,100
85,2m
4,800

157,000
l2,0()0

50.4

l,4l3,5oo
330,4¡p

16,6ü)
90,700

4,800
21o,2û

l5,0oo

49.4

l,399,goo
329,9æ

16,600
90,700
4,800

2O7,W
14,fl)o

2,062,t00

431,(X)O

253û!

21216rE0i.ù 11958,500

439,500
124,2æ

2,0E1,200

431,ü)O
124,m

{-{-

4-
{-

{-

at

Progmm Descríption - Licenses, investigates, and regulates pari-mauel horse and greyhound racing within the state. AIso
includes the S-mcmber Racing Cornmission, which issues race dates for coruncrcial and counry fair racing, prepares and
promulgates rules for the industry, conducts hearings on dßciplinary actions and permit applications, and issues permits to
race tracks.

New Staff - The approved amounts include an additional $37,800 and I FTE Position to regulate 'dark day simulcasting,'
the reception of simulcasted races at a track which is not running live races that-day. Dark day simulcasting was legalized
by Laws 1994, Chapter 37O.

Elimination of Staff - The approved amounts include a decrease of $27,900 and 0.8 FTE Positions no longer needed to
regulate racing at Yuma Greyhound Park.

Drug Testing and Quality Assurance - The approved amounts include a decrease of $8,50O which was shifted to
Professional and Outside Services to fund hearing officer services. (Chapter ã1 subsequently transferred $4,300 to the new
Office of Administrative Hearings for FY 1996 only.) . The remaining monies will fund animal drug testing, human drug
testing, and the Racing Commissioners' Quality Assumnce Program.

Yuma/Holbrook Commercial Racing - The approved FY 1996 amount is available to fund the regulation of dog racing at
Yuma Greyhound Park and/or comnercial horse racing at the Navajo County Fair Grounds, locaûed in Holbrook. Currently,
Yurna Greyhound Park is closed but still has an active license. Commercial racing has not begun at Holbrook but it is being
seriously considered. The FY 1997 amount includes decreases of $99,100 and I FTE Position with the expectation that Yuma
Greyhound Park's license will not be renewed.

ll Includes 1.6 FTE Positions in FY 1996 ¡nd 0.6 FTE Positions in FY 1997 fi¡nded in a Special Line ltem.
Z! If live Commercial Racing is not held ct Yum¡ Greyhound Park and Nevejo Counqr fairgrounde, $t24,,1ü) st¡¡ll rrvert to the st¡te General Fund ¡nd

1.6 trTE Position¡ ¡æ elimin¡ted in FY 1996 ¡nd 95,3ü) ¡h¡ll revert to the sirte Genenl Fund rnd 0.6 FTE Pooition¡ ¡re elimin¡ted in FY 199?.
2! Appropriated as an Operating Lump Sum for the Program with Special Line ltem¡.

n9



6.0

r27,3æ
33,7û
47,9æ
69,100

6,600

6.0

130,500
35,ü)O
47,9æ
69,100

6,500

6.0

129,2W
34,9æ
47,9æ
69,100

7,(X)O

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Other Operating Expenditures

Total Appropriatiorx

6.5

97,7ú
20,2W
42,W
64,5m
7,9m

2tE,loo r/232,300 2t4,6N 2E9,000 r'

ARTZIONA DEPARTMEI\T OF RACING. COTJIYIY FAIR RACING a.R.s. $ s-101

Fy r9g7
ApprovedCounty Feir Racing Fund

FY 1994
Actud

F"r 1995
Estimate

FT D96
Approved

hogram Description - Licenses, investigotes and regulates pari-muuel county fair horse racing within the state.
program Lr funded from 3.5% of pari-mutuel racing receipts.

The

Ll Appropriated ae a [,unp Sum for the ptogram.

2æ



RADIATION REGT'LATORY AGE{CY - ST]MIVÍARY

Aubrey V. Godwin, Director

General Fund end F"f f994 F"f 1995
Other Appnopriated Funds Ach¡el Estimate

A.R.S. $ 30-652 snd322t02

JLBC Analysû Gita Reddy

r"r 1996 Fr Dg7
Apprcved Approved

Program Summary
Radiation Evaluation and Compliance
Med¡cal Radiologic Technolory

Board of Exemine¡s

Total Appropriatiors

l,36l,4gg

90,200

1,415,2W

102,500

1,079,4{X)

105,8@

1,096,70O

105,200

1,451,600 lr't7,7w I,LE/.,2N 1,201,9ü)

Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Special Line Items
Additional Appropriation

Total Appropriations

Fund Summarv
Gene¡al Fund
Nuclear Emergency Management Fund
State Radiologic Technologist Cert. Fund

Total Appropriations

1,11t,600

{-
399,100

1,451,600 1,517,700

1,1u,200
{-
{-

1,201,900

{-
1,184,200 ! 1,201,900 l'

22.O

667,9ú
147,ffi

6,600
28,499
4,2W

v94,3ffi
{-

22.0

700,500
158,500

4,100
31,500

4,(X)0
220,W

4-

23.O

7ß,1û
170,7æ

3,600
31,9(X)

4,6(X)
20,6,600
?ß,7m

24.O

768,500
177,sffi

3,600
32,3N

3,4{X)
208,ü)O

8,6(X)

1,05E,E00

392,8ffi
{-

968,6ü)
392,8æ
90,2æ

1,016,100
399,|ffi
102,500

1,O79,400
{-

105,800

1,096,70O
{-

105,200

{-

1,451,600 l,Sl7,jN 1,184,200 1,201,900

Agency Description - The depaftmcnt regulates thc use, storage, and disposal of sources of radiation. This includes licensing
or ceftWing users, inspeaing x-ray equipmcnt, developing ernergenq response capability, and monitoring environmental
radiation.

I! Appropriated ¡e e Lump Sum by Prcgram.

28r.



FTE Positions

Persond Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Nuclear Emergency Management Fund

Total

Additional Appropriations -
Nuclear Emergency Appropriation and

_Assessment, Ch. 2E

Total Appropriations

1,361,400 1,016,100 1,07E,q0 1,096,700

{- 399,100 ! {- {)-

22.O

711,ü)O
163,700

3,100
2930o

1,700
179,3æ

8,600

20.o

613,500
135,ü)O

6,(X)O

26,9æ
4,100

183,100
{-

20.o

643,800
14,/.,9æ

3,6(X)
28,500
2,3û

193,000
{-

1,016,100

{-

l,o16,10o
399,100

2t.o

688,000
156,900

3,100
28,9æ
2,9æ

177,9æ
20,7æ

968,600

392,8æ

968,6ü)
392,900

1,07E,400

{-

1,078,400
4-

1,096,700

{)-

1,096,7û
{-

1,361,400 1,415,2N 1,07E,400
2J

1,096,700 z

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Nuclear Emergency Management Fund

Total Appropriations 1,361,400 1,415,200 1,07E,¿t00 1,096,700

RADIATION REGT]II\TORY AGEI{CY -
RADIATION EVALUATION AIID COMPLIAI\CE
füneral Fund and Nuclear
Emergency Managernent Fund

FV tgg4
Actual

F"r 19gs
Estimate

F"r 1996
Approved

a.R.s. $ 3(l{s2

r"r 1997
Approved

hogram Description - The Radiation Evuluation and Compliance progrcunresponsibilities kcfude admhistrative services,
regulation, Iicensing, inspection, energenq response, and environmcnnl monitoring.

Technical Issues - The approved FY 1996 amount includes a one-time increase of $12,100 to purchase a replacement copier.
The approved FY 199ó amouDt also includes a one-time decrease of $3,1ü) due to a decreased need for laboratory r,tpftio.

X-Ray Tube Backlog - Of the approximately 8,00O x-ray tubes in the state, over2,2}O have not received their last regulùly
scheduled inspection. The agency needs 2 new inspectors, but since it can only train I new inspector per year, the Legislaturl
provided funding for I inspector in FY 1996 and a second inspector in FY 1997. The approved FY 1996 emount includes
an increase of $46,100 and 1 FTE Position ûo reduce the backlog of x-ray tube inspectioo.. tt" approved Fy lgg7 amount
includes a further increase of $46, l0O and I FTE Position and a decrease of $8,60O in one-time FY 1996 capitalized equipment
costs. The Fy 1997 approved amount also includes $8,600 in one-time capitalized equipment costs.

Additional Appropriations - Nuclear Emereencv Appropriation and Assessment lchapter 28) - Appropriates g858,000 from
the General Fund to the Nuclear Emergency Management Fund (NEMÐ, of whicf$¡g%roo is allocated for use by the
Radiation Regulatory Agency as follows: Personal Services, $162,4O0; Employee Related Expenditures, $39,000; Travel _

InState,$4,4ü);Travel-OutofState,$10,600;andOtherOperatingExpendinres,$lg2,Z0O. TheremainingNEMFmonies
are allocated for use by the Department of Emergency and Military Affairs (DEMA) and Maricopa Cãunty. Monies
appropriated to the Nuclear Emergency Management Fund are exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating to- lapsing of
appropriations.

This appropriation is offset by atr asse$sment of $858,00o, plus any applicable interest, against a consortium of corporations
which operate the Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station.

Ll Laws 1995, chapter 28 appropriated $399,100 from the General Fund to the Nucle¡r Emergency Manegement Fund, to be expended primarily inFY 1996' The appropriation i¡ shown in FY 1995 due ûo enâctment with an emergency clauce. The department has e July l, lù4 c¡rry-forwa¡d of
$40¿l,tü) that is alrc ¡vaitable for e:çendiûrres in Fy 1995.

U Appropriated as a [.ump Sum by program.

282



RADIATION REGT]LATORY AGEXYCY -
MEDICAL RADIOIOGIC IT,CHNOLOGY BOARD OF EXAMINER,^S

Ståte Râdiologic Technologist F"Y f994 F"f 1995 F"f ilD6
Certification Fund Actual Estimate Approved

A.R.S. ç 32-2E02

F"r 1997
Approved

2.O

57,500
13,800

500
3,(X)O

1,700
28,7û

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Sewices
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expertditures

Total Appropriations

2.O

54,49¡
12,m

600
1,500

100

2L,?ffi

2.O

56,7û
13,íX)

500
3,(X)O

1,700
27,m

2.O

58,100
13,800

500
3,(X)0
1,700

28,7æ

90,200 102,500 105,800 r'
1o5,2oo r/

hogmm Descrípìan - The Medical Radiologic Technology Board of Exaniners (MRTBE) cottducts anntinations and certifies
operators of x-ray equipmcnt. MRTBE certfication is not requiredfor licensed physicians, including dmt'rsts, chiropractors,
podiatrists, and vaerharians.

Technicel ksues - The approved FY 1996 amount includes an increase of $1,600 for postage and no further increases for
FY 1997.

!! Appropriated as r Lump Sum by hogrem.

283



FTE Positions

Other Operating Expendituras

Total Appropriations 9,E00

9,800

0.0

10,100 10,300

10,300

0.0

!!
10,500 r'

0.0

10,100

0.0

10,500

a.R.s. s 41-951

JLBC Analyst Brad Beranek

FY 1996 F.r 1997
Approved ApprovedGeneral Fund

ARTZONA RANGER,S' PEtr\SIONS

Fr 1994
Actu¡l

F"r 1995
Estimate

Agency Dcscription - Provides a monthly benfit for retired rongers and their sumiving spouses.

Technicel Issues - The approved amounts provide a $2m adjustment for FY 1996 (an incresse of approximately 2.O%) for
inflation, as per the provisions of A.R.S. $ 41-9518, and a further $200 increase for Fy 1997.

The pension for the ¡emeining sole survivor will be approxima3ely $858 per month in Fy 1996 and approximately $g75 per
month in FY 1997-

Ll Appropriated as a l,ump Sum by Agency

284



STATE REAL ESTATE DEPARTMEI\T
Jerry Holt, Commissie¡sr

A.R.S. ã 32-2t02

JLBC AnalysÍ Lynne Smith

FY 1996 Fr 1997
Approved Approved

FT 1994
Actuel

Fr 19gs
EstimateGeneral Fund

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Total

Additional Appropriations -
Regulatory Reform, Ch. 251

Total Appropriations

67.5

1,673,000
378,900
23,3ú
50,4¡g

4,100
351,500
6,m

68.0

1,762,2æ
4/-1,5æ
22,M
57,(X)0
5,500

630,800
2,6æ

67.8

1,821,2ú
425,7û

13,600
57,ü)0

5,500
585,100

6,2m

68.5

1,803,30o
425,W
12,9æ
57,(X)O

5,500
582,m

13,800

2,527,600 2,922,W 2,914,300 2,Egg,g00

4- (44,300) {-{-
t!2,527,600 2,9?2,000 2,t70,000 2,tgg,g00 )!

A(ency Description - The department ßsues licenses for real estate, cenlctery, and membership campground sales. The
departmznt also regulates the real esnte hdustry, including licensees, developers, subdivi.ders, and real estate schools.

Technicel Issues - The approved FY 1996 amount includes a reduction of $1,30O for data processing services no longer
required by the department, with a further reduction of $700 for FY 1997, and increases of S2,500 for post"ge, $2,üD for
printing, $1,300 for training materials, and $2,500 for repair and maintenance of office equipment, with no further increases

for FY 1997 . T\e approved amounts also include a total of $6,200 for computer equipment in FY 1996 and $13,800 for a
copier and computer equipment in FY 1997.

The FY 1996 approved amount includes the following changes in payments for stateowned space in the Sun State Office
Building, with no further reductions for FY 1997:. a) a decrease of $26,500 for the lease-purchase payment, and b) a decrease
of $15,200 for the operations and maintenance charge. The reductions reflect the correction of an estimated square footage
figure used for FY 1995.

Administrative Law Judge - The approved amounts include an additional $18,100 and 0.5 FTE Position for a half-time
Hearing Officer II position to reduce delays of up to 7 months for the final disposition of cases. The approved amounts also
i¡clude a reduction of $7,500, since the department will be able to contract for fewer outside attomey services.

Additional Appropriation - Rezulatory Reform (Chaoter 251) - Please see the General Legislation section for a description
of this legislation, which transfers out 0.8 FTE Position in FY 1996. This number will be ¡nnualized in FY 1997, for a
revised FTE Positions total of 67.

Additional Legislation - Real Estate Department (Chapter 160) - This bill makes numerious revisions to the statutory
requirements for the real estate industry. These include changing the requirements for filing cerøin public report exemptions
a¡d eliminating the associated $100 filing fee. This will result in a loss to the General Fund of approximately $25,000 in FY
1996 and $20,000 in FY 1997.

Ll Appropriated es a Lusip Sum by Agency

285



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Professional Witnesses

Total Appropriatiors

12.o

392,ffi
75'n

333,m
6,m
6,500

103,9ü)
12,læ

11.0

433,100
96,900

{-
lo,fl)o
4,600

106,900
4-

11.0

4/.3,9û
92,49¡

{-
10,(x)0
4,6(X)

107,q)0
4,(X)O

I1.0

439,500
92,2æ

{-
10,(x)o
4,6(X)

107,üx)
2,m

929,9M

{-
929,9N

2l

lt :l

975,300 1,009,000 1,002,4N !

651,4¡16

323,9æ

661,900

347,1æ

655,300

347,1ú

RF^SIDEIYTIAL UTILITY CONST]MER. OTT'ICE
Greg Patterson, Direcûor

Residential Utility Consumer FY lÐ4
Ofïice Revolving Fund Actual

a.R.s. $ 40-461

JLBC Analysl Jason Hall

FY 1996 F"r 1997
Approved Approved

FT UDs
Estimate

Agency Description - The Residenti¿l UtíIity Consamcr Afice (RUCO) seryes as an advocate for residential customzrs of
puþlic utilities in rate hearings held before the Arizona Corporation Corunission. Through iis technicat staf and e4ert
consultants, RUCO analyzes utility company data rc daermine appropriate positions to økc orrd pro"nt on beluljof residential
rate peFlers. The RUCO Director is appointed by the Governor and Lç advLsed by a S-nember citizen board.

Computer Upgrade - The approved amount includes a one-time increase of $4,000 for FY 1996 to replace 2 computers used
by the staff attorneys and a one-time increase of $2,000 for Fy 1997 Jo replace I computer used by the utilityaudit staff.

hofessiond Witnesses - The approved amounts include an increase of $23,200 to provide for the schedule of expected utility
rate hearings. Monies in this Special I ine Item a¡e used to hire court rcporters and witnesses who study the utilities and
provide expert testimony at rate hearings. This appropriation is exempt from lapsing at the end of the year, since meny rate
cases continue beyond I fiscal year. The Corporation Commission atso receives a non-lapsing appropriation to cover the
services of professional consulrrnts for rate cases.

U Thir appropriation ie exempt from A.R'.s. ! 35-190, relating to lapsing of approprietion¡. (Generel Appropriation Act foornote.)U Appropriated as en Openting Lump Sum by Agency with Special Line lteme.

286



BOARD OF RESPIRATORY CARE EXAIVIINER,S

Ann Marie Berger, Executive Direcûor

Flt tÐ4
Actual

a.R.s. $ 32.3501

JLBC Analyst Lynne Smith

FY 1996 r'r 1997
Appnoved Approved

x"r 1995
EstimateRespiratory Care Examiners Fund

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Profe.ssional and Outside Services
Travel - In Søte
T¡avel - Out of State
Other Operating Expendituras
Equipment

Total Appropriations 107,û0 137,800

4.0

80,300
17,3æ
17,ü)O
4,(X)O

3,(X)0
40,600

2,800
tz@z

2.O

63,100
11,800
2,8ü)
l,2w
1,700

22,W
4,800

2.O

62,3W
12,100
17,0()0
4,(X)O

3,(X)o
36,400

3,(X)O

3.0

80,qx)
17,3W
17,ü)O
4,(X)O

3,(X)O

40,9(X)
2,9æ

166,fi)0

Agency Descripíon - The board licenses and regulates respiratory care practitioners- A respiratory therapist performs
inlølation therapy and respiratory therapy , which include adninistering pharmacologiø|, diagnostíc, and therapeutic agents ,
as direded by a pþsician.

Technicel ksues - The approved amounts include an increase of $3,700 to fund an additional 320 square feet for space and
an increase of $200 to reflect a change in the rental rate for state-owned space from $ t t .OO to $ 1 1 .50 per square foot. The
additional space has been allocated to the board upon its move to l¿100 West Washington and will relieve overcrowding in the
cur¡ent office. The approved FY 1997 amount includes a total of $2,800 for a laser printer.

Increased lVorkload - The approved amounts include an additional $24,900 and 1 FTE Position for an Administrative
Secretary position to respond to an increase in the number of applications and complaints received by the board. The approved
FY 1996 amount includes a total of $3,400 in one-time expenditures.

The approved FY 1997 amount includes an additional 1 FTE Position for an Investigator position to respond to an increase
in the number of complaints which require investigation. Due to current estimates that expenditures will exceed revenues to
the Respiratory Care Examiners Fund, the approved amount does not include additional funding. TheJLBC Staffrecommends
the following to provide funding for this positions: l) continuation of the board's current underexpenditure of All Other
Operating Expenditures, and 2) reallocation of $4,000 in Professional and Outside Services for investigation services which
will no longer be required if an investigator is hired.

Other Issues - FY 1995 Expenditure Authoritv - The boa¡d's FY 1995 expenditure authority includes the following:

FY 1995 Appropriation
Carry Forward from FY 1994

Total

$137,800
26.7N

$164,500

Of this amount, the board plans to expend $137,800 in FY 1995.

Ll The FY 1996 appropriaúon is available for use and is exempt ûom the provisionr of A.R.S. S 35-143.01, relating to lepsing of epprcpriation¡ to the
special agency ñ¡nds until June 30, 1997. (Genenl Appropriation Act footnote.)

U Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency.

287



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Automated Facilities Development

Total Appropriations

89.0

2,O73,W
ß4,5m

98,500
6,300
6,800

449,100
lE,6(X)

89.0

2,319,1û
524,7æ
100,500

6,500
8,(X)O

461,800
30,6(X)

89.0

2,436,W
561,300
100,500

6,500
8,(X)0

529,m
30,(x)0

89.0

2,U7,1û
565,2m
100,500

. 6,500
8,0(x)

547,2æ
28,500

3,703,000 -z3,227,600 3,451,200 3,671,7W w

3,115,E00

I I 1,800

3,451,200

{-
3,671,700

4-
3,703,000

4-

ARIZONA STATE RETIRTIVIEIYT SYSTEVI
I-eRoy Gilbertson, Director

State Retirement Systern F"f 1994
Administration Account Actual

a.R.s. $ 3&711

JLBC Analyst Rachelle Child

Fr ug6 F.r Dg7
Approved Approved

FT 1995
Estimate

Agency Descrìption - The State Retiremcnt System provides retirem.ent, health, dLsabitiry, and suntivors's benfits to
employees of Arizona school distrias antd state, county, and tocal governm¿nts. As ofJune 30, Igg4, State Retirement System
tttctnbership included approximately 154,9æ aaive employees, 4l,m refired plan members, I,Bm bng-term disability
recipients, and approximately $11 billion in assets (market value).

Elimination of hogrammer Positions - The approved amount includes a decrease of I FTE position and $3ó,600 in
FY 1996 and a fi¡rther decrease of I FTE position and $41,4o0 in FY 1997 associated with the agency's computer system,
PERJS (Public Employees Retireú¡ent Information System). This system is scheduled to be operational in Cy i996. At that
time, ASRS will no longer need as mâny prograrnmers to keep the computer system running as it needed to develop the
computer system.

In-House Investnent Staff - The approved amount includes an increase of I FTE Position, $go,2oo in personal Services,
$14,600 in Employee Related Expenditures, and $I,(XX) in Other Operating Expenditures for the establishment of a senior
investment professional position in FY 1996. Ooe of the findings of the recent Auditor General's performance audit relates
to the implementation of an internal i¡vestment mânagement pfograg for a portion of the retiremenì system's assets. At the
Present, the system does not manage any of its assets in-house. While there are some investment strategies which are more
appropriate to be left to contract investment nnnagers, there a¡e some less complex strategies which the system could purnre
in-house.

The above funding rePresents monies for implementation of "phase I" of the system's intemal investment plan. phase I
involves the hiring of a senior investment professional who will assist the director with the development and implementation
of internal investment policies and methodologies. The approved amount for FY 1997 includes a further increase of I FTE
Position and $70,300 in Personal and $l,0OO in Other Operating
Expenditures for the establishment ¡ase IIn of the system,s plan for
internal investment management, in ogies approved by tne nvestment
Advisory committee and reviewed by the Joint l-egislative Budget committee.

u

2t

shell

sy¡te
wh¡t

Appropriated ec e [.ump Sum by Agency.

2E8

(Continued)



ARIZONA STATE R.ETIREMENT SYSTEM lCont'd)

Other Operating Expenditurcs - The approved amount for FY 1996 include.s an increase of $9,üX) for postage, $16,000
for training, and a decrease of $¿14,700 associated with the replacement of the department's old computer system with the
PERJS system. This savings will be realized by a decrease in repair and m¡intenance costs and payment of the final lease-

purchase installment for the old system, but partially offset by a¡ increase of $26,4ü) necess¡r4/ fs¡ m¡intenance costs for the
new systen. The approved amount for FY 1997 includes a further increase of $6,6fi) for contract costs for the new computer
system (PERIS), and a further incresse of $10,200 for repair and maintenance costs for the network, database, and software.

Replacrrnent Equipment - The approved amount for FY 1996 include.s a total of $24,0(X) for replacement computers, and

$6,000 for replacement printers. The approved amount for FY 1997 includes a total of $24,000 for replacement computers,
and $4,50O for replacement printers.

Additional Lægislation - ASRS: Omnibus (Chapter 134) - Makes several changes to the statutes governing ASRS, including:
l) Change.s board member per diem from $50 for each day the boa¡d meets to $50 for performing board duties, but not more
than $1,0ü) in any given fiscal year; 2) Extends the Outreach Education Program indefinitely; 3) Require.s all members with
"old System rights" to make a final and irrevocable election by December 31, 1995, to accept the retirement benefit as

provided by the ASRS Plan or opt for the retirement benef,rt which is equivalent of the benefrt they would have received under
the old System. If an employee, either active or inactive, elects old SysÞm benefits, the member and employer will be

required to pay the difference between 7% of payroll and the ach¡al contribution rate from July l, 1984 through December
31, 1995, and in the future, zuch employers and employees with old System rights will both be required to make contributions
of 1 % of payroll; 4) Establishas a stand-alone Long Term Disability Program (LTD) which will continue to be administered
by tbe board. Employee contributions will no longer be refundable and will not be pretaxed.. A LTD Trust Fund is established

for the purpose of paying benefis and the costs of administering the program. The costs of administering the program will
no longer be paid out of the Administration Account. The cost of the program will be sha¡ed equally by employers and

employees and all members are required to participate. Members who werc eligible to receive long-term disability benefits
on or before June 30, 1995 will continue to be eligible for the same cost of living increase (COLA) as ASRS members, but
the cost will be paid out of the LTD Trust Fund. On October l, t996, all members of the old LTD Program will be

transferred to the new stand-alone program; 5) Sets the employer and employee contribution rate for FY 1996 at 3.36% of
payroll for both employers and members, and sets the LTD contribution rate at .49% of payroll for employers and members.

Corrections Officers Retirement Plan (Chapter 205) - Provides benefit changes for most state retirement plans, including:
l) Changes the calculation of the ASRS excess investment earnings COLA. Previously, the adjustment was limited to ll2 of
the increase in the 'All Itemsn component for the previous c¿lendar year of the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for all urban
consumers, but is now altered to provide for the full change in the CPI. The aggregate COI-A is capped at3% pr year, but
any excess earnings over 3% are available for benefit increases in subsequent years when the cap is not met. In order for a
COLA to be granted, the actuarial yield on Plan assets must be greater than 9% on those accounts associated with eligible
individuals. ItisestimatedthattheCO[-AtobepaidJanuary l, 1996 retroactivetoJuly t, 1995 willnoweqtral 2.4%rather
than the 1.4% which would have otherwise been paid; 2) Transfers tbe investigators employed by the Department of Liquor
Licenses and Control from ASRS to the Public Safefy Personnel Retirement System (PSPRS);3) Grants a2% "tax equity"
benefit increase to members of PSPRS who were employed prior to September 15, 1989 and who retire on or after October
31, 1992 but before November 1, 1995; 4) Allows a period of nonpaid or partially paid industrial leave to be included in the
computation of the member's naverage monthly salary' based on the salary the employee would have otherwise received for
members of the Correctional Officers' Retirement Plan (CORP); 5) Allows for normal retirement from CORP when the sum
of the member's age and years of credited service equals 80, allows shift differential pay and holiday pay to be included as

salary for purposes of calculating retirement benefits, and allows any period during which an employee is on an employer
sponsored long-term disability program to be counted as credited service for the same purpose; and 6) Establishes a Joint
I-egislative Study Committee on State Retirement Systems to study a wide range of retirpment issues and report iS findings
to the Governor, the President oftbe Senate and the Speaker of the flouse ofRepresentatives on or before Ocûober 31, 1995.

289



Program Summa¡v
Director's Office
Ad mi n i 516¡ive Services
Property Valuation and Equalization
Special Support
Compliance
Taxpayer Support
Data Management

Total Appropriations

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Building Permits Database
Voter Registration Act

Total

Additional Appropriations -
Propert¡r Tax; Valuation and Appeals,

ch.249
Regulatory Reform, Ch. 251

Total Appropriations

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Tobacco Tax and Health Care Fund

Total Appropriations

48,516,000 4g,w7,500 J! 51,321,900 50,906,500

892,300
8,370,500
2,929,1æ
l,74l,læ

lE,3g3,7N
3,997,500

12,301,800

1.236.O

28,368,500
6,333,900
2,029,5æ

338,7æ
519,9fi)

9,254,2æ
1,671,ffi

48,516,000

{-
{-

49,516,(x)o
{-

887,300
9,3E7,100
3,2419æ
1,876,2ú

17,945,L@
3,818,9(X)

11,941,(x)0

9t4,2æ
10,108,4{X)
3,779,40O
2,025,9æ

18,4(n,(x)o
3,909,700

12,185,300

t.245.O

29,571,4æ
7,012,5æ
2,671,5æ

Æ5,7û
529,900

1o,249,6æ
4,8(X)

50,¿145,300

360,(X)O r/

275,2æ

290,ü)O
(48,600)

50,895,100
426,9N

907,7W
10,681,10o
3,451,7û
1,985,(X)O

18,259,000
3,979,600

11,743,m

r.24ó.O

29,279,6æ
7,æ3,7n
2,576,5ú

4tt5,7U)
529,E00

lo,7g7,læ
4-

50,591,400

315,100
{)-

50,581,6(n
324,9æ

¿18,516,000 49,097,500 51,0t0,500 ?
50,906,500 ?

t.235.O

28,691,900
6,811,600
2,741,5n

385,000
526,ffi

9,887,(X)0
54,2æ

49,097,500

4-
{-

{-

48,7t7,W
380,500

4E,516,000 4g,0g7,500 2!
51,321,900

{-
{-

{)-4-
{-

50,106F00

-

4t,516,000 49,097,500 51,321,g00 50,906,500

DEPARTMEIYT OF RE\¡El.[tiE
Harold Scott, Director

General Fund and Tobacco Tax
and Health Care Fund

a.R.s. s 42-102

JLBC Analysü Bob Hull

Fr 1996 Fy tÐ7
Apprnved Approved

F"r 1994
Actual

F"Y 1995
Estimate

Agency Descriptíon - The Departrønt of Revenue administers and enforces the collection of personal and corporate incomc,
sales, withholding, lurury qt¿ estate taxzs. The departm.ent adrflinisters stare properÐ)- tax laws through the 15 counry
4s't¿ssor't The department does not collea tansponation relatedfees and taxes,-nor-thc btsarance piemium tat The
department is organized along funoional lines.

Jl Appropriated by l-ews 1994, Cheprer347.
?!
! Tobacco Tax and Health Care Fund and 3

t has been distributed over operating budget
line items for Administrative Services, Special Support

290
(Continued)



DEPAR.TMENT OF REVENITE (Cont'd)

Tobecco Tex Enforcemmt - The approved FY 1996 qmount includes initial appropriations o1$424,7* from the Tobacco
Tax and Health Care Fund and 7 FTE Positions ûo adminis¡s¡ and enforce the inc¡eased luxury tex on cigarettes and other
tobacco products, which was effective December l, 199,4. The approved FY 1997 amount includes a decrease of $99,800
fiom the Tobacco Tax and Health Ca¡e Fund ûo ¡eflect the completion of a study of tobacco consumption on Indian
reservations and other one-time cosûs.

Building Permits Database - The approved Ff 1996 amount includes increases of $360,000 from the General Fund
appropriated by laws 1994, Chapter 347 including 7 FTE Positions for the department to develop a central electronic database

of building permit information. The approved FY 1997 amount includes a decrease of $44,90O to reflect the eliminatie¡ e¡
computer programming costs and one-time equipment funding.

Voter Registration Act - The approved FY 1996 amount includes a one-time increase of $275,?.OO from the General Fund
to mail voter registration forms ùo unregistered individual income taxpayers. Laws 1994, 2nd Regular Session, Chapter 378,
requires the department to mail voter registration forms in each regularly scheduled general election year (even-numbered
years) to individual income taxpayers who have not regisûered to vote. The forms are to be mailed no later than 180 days
before the general election @y early May).

Additionat Appropriations - Propertv Tax: Valuation and Apoeals lChapter 249) - Makes a FY 1996 General Fund
appropriation of $290,000 to the department to assist any county assessor who requests assist^nce from the Governor for tax
yexr 1996, or the Maricopa County assessor if the department determines that a significant number of properties have escaped
placement on the 1996 or 1997 tax roll.

Rezulatorv Reform (Chaoter 25ll - Please see the General I-egislation section for a description of this legislation, which
transfers out I FTE Position in Ff 1996. This number will be annualized in FY 1997, for a revised FTE Positions total of
1,244.

29r



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Other Operating Expenditures

Operating Subtotal

Elections
Publications
Proposition 2fi)

Total

34.O

617,2m
149,300

7,6û
I 1,800

486,100

1,272,000

80,6(X)
t42,4gg
159,000

36.0

725,7ú
170,300

9,(X)O

{-
463,ü)O

1,36E,000

1,767,lm
435,9æ
l70,qx)

36.0

880,700
215,ü)O

14,(x)o
{)-

976,5æ

2,086,200

3,429,499
{-
4-

36.0

872,5ú
214,7û

14,(X)0

4-
949,7æ

2,050,900

1,962,m
{-
4-

Additional Appropriations -
Appropriation; Secretary of State;

Election, Ch. 36

Total Appropriatiors

1,654,000 3,741,900 5,515,600
ll

4,0I2,g00 J!

106,700

1,654,000 3,94t,600 5,515,600 4,012,900

{-{-4-

DEPARTMEXYT OF STATE - SECRETARY OF STATE
The Honorable Jane Dee Hull, Secretary of State

Fr 1994 r"r 1995
General Fund Actud Estimate

a.R.s. $ 4r-ur
JLBC Analyst Gita Reddy

F'r 1996 F.Y 1997
Approved Approved

Agenq Descríption - The Secretary of State is an eleaed Constintionat Oficer. The Depanmcnt of State is responsible for
filings and recordings under the Unform Conunercial Code (U.C.C.);for statewide election coordination;for reiuiredrtIi"ss
fromlegislators, state oficials,iudgo, candidatesfor ofice, æmpaign committees, and lobbyLsts;for training cointy eleaions
oficials;for implementing the requirematts of Proposition 20O regarding campaign contributions;forfiIingi of a¿ministrative
rules, intergovernrnzntal agency agreemcnts, and oficial qecutive orderslproclanations; for rigL$iAig ûade names,
nademarks and limited parnerships; for appointing notaries public; and.for certifying certain tetemartcztin[ and cløritable
s ol icitation or ganizat io ns.

Technical Issues - The approved amounts include an increase of $lg,000 to purchase statute sets for distribution and an
increase of $l5,l0o to adjust the agency's base. The approved amounts also include a decrease of $12,60O to reflect the
completion of payments for a microfiche reader.

Electiors - I-aws 1995, Chapter 248 require the state to hold a presidential preference primary election no later than the
fourth Tuesday in February. The bill requires the counties to conduct the eleciion using iegional polling places and allows
some precincts to offer mail-in voting only, provided that the Secretary of State determines that conàucting an election in this
unnner does not violate federal or state regulations.

The approved amount includes $3,335,100 in Professional and Outside Services to fund the one-time Fy 1996 costs of the
presidential preference primary election in February 1996. The approved amount also includes a decrease of g1,673,2ü) for
one-time FY 1995 costs associated with the September primary and the November general elections tÃ lgg4.

TheFY l99Tapprovedamoutrtprovides$l,867,700inone-timefirndingfortheSeptemberprimaryelectionandtheNovember
general election in 1996. The amount includes $l r0,0oo in personal services andlt¿,500 in Employee Related Expenditures
for overtime and temporar¡r personnel; $1,4f,2,m in Professional and outside Services (including $l ,426,4ggto reimburse
the counties for the cost of printing and maili¡g approximately 1,346,8ü) sample primary'election ballots and approximately
1,569,(X)O sample general election ballots); and $280,800 in Other Operating Èxpendituras (including $227,S¡iiocover the
cost of printing publicity pamphlets for ballot proposals).

!! þpropriated as an Operating Lr.rmp Sum by Agency with Special Line læme.

292
(Continued)



DEPARTMBNT OF STATE - SECRETAR.Y Of'STATE lCont'dì

h¡blicetions - The approved anouuts reflect the transfer of the fr¡oding associated with this Special I ins [¡s6 ûo the operating
budget. The approved amounts include an increase of $135,0ü) to ennualize printing and publishing cosùs associated with the
publication of an expanded Administrative Code and a full-text Arizona Administrative Reeister and a decreasp of $126,7ü)
for one-time start-up costs associated with the expansion. The approved amounts also include a rpduction of $10,000 to adjust
for a reduction in the agency's need fo¡ training on its document publisher.

The approved amount includes a reduction of $26,800 in FY 1997 to reflect a decrease in lease-purchase payments for the
agency's document publisher.

hoposition 200 - The approved amounts reflect the transfer of the funding and the 5 FTE Positions associated with this
Special Line ltem to the operating budget. The monies cover the costs of administering the requircments of the campaign
finance laws.

Additionat Appropriations - Appropriation: Secretarv of State: Election (Chapter 3ô - Appropriated $l06,7m in FY 1995

to the Secretary of Staæ to offset 1990-1991 general and runoff election costs incurred by the counties.

Capital Outlay - Chapter 2. lst Special Session - Appropriates $200,000 from the General Fund in FY 1996 to the
Secretary of State's Office for renovation costs.

2v3



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Total Appropriation5 I/

2.O

Æ,7æ
10,700
19,4¡g
58,8(X)

1,8(x)

2.O

43,2û
11,2ffi
22,ffi
71,2ffi

4-

2-O

51,(nO
14,üx)
18,1X)
q),200

1,500

2.0

51,ü)O
14,(x)o
18,6(X)

90,2û
{-

131,400 175,300 173,t0014E,200

STATE BOARDS' OTTICE
Delores DeBaca, Office Manager JLBC Analysh Jim Hillyard

Fr 1996 Fr 1997
Approved ApprcvedSpec¡al Services Revolving Fund

YT IÐ4
Actrnl

Fr 1995
Estimate

Agency Descriptian - The ofice serves to centralize semices and poot resources of 1O sna¡ regulatory boards. Emmples
of shared itens include ofice space and equipment, as well cß accounting, clerical, admhlstrative, and telephone sentices.
The ofice is wder the General Sentices Division of the Arizona Department of Administration, but is suppined entirety by
appropriated funds of the participating boards.

U The st¡te Boarde' office i¡ funded through the hofe¡¡ion¡l rnd outside services line of the participating boards. The line item¡ ¡t¡own here ¡represented for information only.

294



30.0

688,300
177,W
116,2n
91,500
I1,9(X)

158,600
8,(X)O

lw 
\2sr,soo 

!3r

FTE Positions

Pensonal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - [n State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Total Appropriations

26.O

554,100
133,ffi
86,600
56,800
2,5n

170,900
{-

26.O

6(n,500
161,4ü)
l(b,200
66,800
2,m

115,200
{)-

30.0

694,3U
177,1æ
111,200
91,500
I 1,900

158,600
29,6û

1,fi)4,500 1,052,700 1,274,2t0

STR,UCTTJRAL PEST CONIR.OL COMMISSION
J. H. "Bud" Paulson, Executive Director

Structural Pest Control Commission Fund
& Structural Pest Control Commission FY 1994
Inspection SuppoÉ Fund Actuel

a.R.s. g 32-2302

JLBC Analyst: Brad Beranek

F"r 1995
Estimate

FY 1996
Approved

Fr u97
Approved

Agency Descríption - The commission licenses and regulates professional pest control companies and conduas qaminations
of applicators of structural pestici.des.

Technical Issues - The approved amounts provide $5,000 in Personal Services for additional board member per diem.

New Staff- The approved amounts provide $41,600 for 2 Clerk Typist III positions and related costs, one to assist an
existing secretar¡l in the Inspection/Compliance department, and the other to assist the UcensingiCertification department.
The greater demands associated with inc¡eased inspector support, complaint processing, document preparation, mediation
support, and certification and license renewals have strained the existing level of clerical help and have necessitated its
expansion. In addition, the FY 1996 approved amount provides $78,400 for 2 Inspector positions and related costs. The FY
1997 approved amount includes a decrease of $21,600 for one-time inspector-related equipment. The new inspectors are
necessaÐ/ to conduct additional termite pretreatment testing due to rapid growth in new construction throughout the state.
Increases in travel funding associated with commission inspectors, including the 2 new inspector positions, are described
below.

Travel - The approved amounts provide increases of $24,7ú and $9,300 for Travel - In State and Travel - Out of State,
respectively. The approved Travel - [n State amounts reflect expected increases in inspector mileage associated with additional
termite pretreatment testing of new construction sites throughout the staÞ, particularly in the Colorado River areas, and with
the 2 new inspector positions. The approved Travel - Out of State amounts provide for incressed management and inspector
attendance of national conferences.

Laboratory Expenses - The approved FY 1996 amount provides $5,000 for additional laboratory expenses associated with
increases in termite pretreatment testing of new construction sites. The approved F\ 1997 amount provides a further increase
of $5,üÐ for the same purpose. The commission has renegotiated its lnteragency Service Agreement with the State
Agricultural l-aboratory for the additional testing, which it plans to increase by 50 analyses in FY 1996 and another 50 i¡
FY 1997.

Operations and Maintenanoe - The approved amounts provide 522,7ú for operations and meintenatrce expenses associated
with the commission's move to its current location, the lease-purchased Doubletree building. The commission's former office
was privately-leased, and operations and maintenance services were included in its rent agreement. This O&M charge will
be transferred to the Arizona Department of Administration (ADOA), which will be responsible for providing the service,
either directly or under contract.

Equipment - The approved amounts provide $8,000 for 4 replacement computers.

U This appropriation is ¡vailable for us€ and is exempt from A.R.S. S 35-143.01, relating to the lapcing of appropriationc to rhe special agency funds until
June 30, 197. (General þpropriation Act footnote.)

U Appropriated ec e Lump Sum by Agency.
1! lt ie the intent of the Legieleture th¡t ¡rot rnore than 25% of the appropriation for FY 1996 ¡nd for FY 1997 rlrall be expended from the Strucoral Pe*

Control Commis¡ion Fund. (General Approprietion Act footnoæ.)

295



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
F4uipment

Total

616,700

616,700

616,700

259,û0

8,700{-
745,300

{-

745,300

269,000

10,(x)0

269,m
{-

259,000 ! 25o,7oo )!

745,300 269,000 259,4¡¡

9.5

392,5û
71,(x)o
16,(no
23,9æ
2,3æ

l1l,ü)o
{-

414,ü)O
202,7æ

496,ffi
248,7æ

{)-
259,m

Prosram Summary
BOTA - Division I
BOTA - Division tr

Total Appropriations

Additional Appropriations -
Property Tax; Valuation and

Appeals, ú.249
Total Appropriations

4.O

187,2û
34,m

{)-
1,300

900
29,2W

6,(X)0

4.0

185,700
34,499

{-
1,300

900
2E,4gg

{-

10.5

494,5æ
E0,800
17,ü)0
32,Lú
3,2æ

114,7ú
3,(X)O

STAIE BOARD OF TAX APPEALS
Peter Kay, Chairman - Division I
Mark Bohn, Chairman - Division tr JLBC Analyst: Bob Hull

F"r 1996 Fy t99'7
Approved ApprovedGeneral Fund

A.R.S. S (Lt7t

Flr t994
Actunl

FT 1995
Estimate

Agency Descriptíon - Prior to JuIy 3I , 1995, the board consisted of 2 divßions. Division I had been responsibtefor property
tax appeals, but Laws 1995, Cløpter 249 will revße and transfer those duties to the State Board of Eqtratizøtioi on July 3I ,
1995. After tlut date, the board retains only its Divßion II duties and consists of 3 mcmbers appointed by the Govemor. The
board provides an independent appeals process for taxpayers with dþutes relating to incomc, sales, use, estate, and Iurury
tax decisions from the Departnent of Revenue and resolves jurßdiaional dbpites between municipalities regarding t¡e
imposition of transaction privilege and use tøxes.

Additional Appropriations - Prooertv Tax: Valuation and Appeals (Chaprer 249) - Adds $lO,00O from the state General
Fund and 0.5 FIE Position in FY 1996, and adds $8,?00 (a decrease of $i,300 from Fy 1996) from the state General Fund
and 0'5 FTE Position (no change from FY 1996) i¡ FY lgg7. These monies are appropriated to Division tr of the State Board
of Tax Appeals for Personal SerVices and Equipment. The General Appropriation-Acì originally appropriated $507,9ü) and
6.5 FIE Positions in FY 1996 a¡d $749,000 and ll.5 FTE positions in Fy l9g7 tothe board for Division l. Chapter 249
transfers all board members, employees, records, furnishings, equipment, and unexpended and unencumbered monies of
Division I to the State Board of Equalization, effective ruly lt, tlei.

Appropriated ac a ['ump sum by Agency. This amount originelly inctuded a Divi¡ion I appropriation. I¡ws 1995, chapterì249 h¡s transferrÊd thi¡emount to the st¡te Board of Equalizatioo on July 31, lgg5. For displey purposeE, the enrire Division I epproprirtion apperrs in the st¡te Boerd ofEqualization budget.

v

2%



STAIE BOARD OF TECHI\¡.ICAL REGISTRATION
Ronald Dalrymple, Executive Director

r"r 1994
Actual

a.R.s. $ 32"102

JLBC Analysf Brad Beranek

FY IJ}96 FT 1997
Approved Approved

FY 1995
EstimeteTechnical Registration Fund

t5.o

3373m,
91,2û
23,3N
10,(no
13,000

232,1æ
-o-

709,100

169,ffi
706,900

169,4{X)

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expendituras
Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

OperatirE Subtotal

Examinations

Total Appropriations t02,200 85E,700 t7t,500 E76,300

15.0

321,7ú
76,8(X)
18,500
7,3æ

12,3ú
187,700

9,(X)0

15.0

332,3æ
84,6(X)
23,3æ

9,(X)O

12,0ü)
228,|W

{-
6E9,300

t69,449

15.0

340,6(X)
91,300
23,3ú
lo,ü)0
I I,800

232,1æ
{)-

633,300

168,900
ttu

Agency Descríptìon - The atenq licenses, investigates, and conducts exaninations of architeas, ctssnlets (assessors of
mineral value), engineers, geologists,lantd survqrors, and landscape architects.

Travel - The approved Travel - In State amounts provide $1,000 for increased board member mileage, travel per diem, and
lodging costs. The approved FY 1996 Travel - Ot¡t of State amount provides a $ZD decrease to reflect the board's estimate
of lower travel costs. The approved FY 1997 Travel - Out of State amount provides an increase of $1,200 for higher airfare
expenses to national conferences.

Examinations - The approved amounts provide for the administration and adoption of qualifring examinations to determi¡e
whether minimum standards for registration have been satisfied.

!! This appropriationis ¡veilable for use and ic exempt from A.R.S. ! 35-143.01, relating to lapeing of appropriationsto the special agency fundc until
June 30, 1997. (General þproprirtion Act footnoæ.)

U Apprcpriated as en Opereting l,ump Sum by Agency with Special Line ltems.

297



FTE Positions I/

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditues
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Toll-Free f ine Production and Placement
Toll-Free I ine Response
International and Domestic Marketing
Other Marketing
Media Advertising
Tourism Fund
Research and Data Repository
Welcome Center Operations
Media and Public Relations
TIFS Program

Total Appropriations

1,175,300

2,756,5æg
I,l2l,7æ

835,500
{-
4-
{-

194,ü)O
310,300
286,100
740,0()0

1,169,600

3,004,000 l'
l,l2l,7m

835,500
{-
-0-
{-

194,0()0
309,600
286,100
740,000

7,660,5N !!5,453,200 7,425,E00 7,41g,q0 !!

1,535,500

{-
{-
{-
-o-

1,477,9û
2,439,W

{-
{-
{)-
{-

18.0

422,9æ
88,6(X)

118,6ü)
12,9æ
29300

814,500
48,7m

2t.o

584,300
I I 1,800
35,ü)0
13,ü)O
I 1,500

414,ü)O
{-

1,3E7,000

2,837,9æ
l,l2l,7æ

877,2æ
1,202,w

{-
{-
{-
{-
{)-
{-

l9.o

584,300
133,500
35,(X)O

18,(X)O

I 1,500
604,7æ

4-

2t.o

589,900
lll,900
35,(n0
13,ü)0
I 1,500

414,0()o
{-

OFT'ICE OF TOI]RISM
Greg Gilstrap, Director

a.R.s. s 41-2301

JLBC Analysl Phil Case

r"r 1996 F.r Dg7
Approved ApprovedGeneral Fund

F"r 1994
ActuåI

F.Y 1995
Estimate

Agency Descríptíon-ThcoficeisresponsibleforpromotingtourLçmwithinthestate,whichincludesplanningatúdevetoping
an inþrmation campaign, odvertßing, qhibitions, and operating a visitors, center.

New Staff - The approved amounts include an additional $3O,,|OO and I new FTE position in the Business Affairs section
and no further increases for FY 1997. T\e new position will aid in fi¡ancial menagement and contract oversight.

Toll-Free hoduction and Placernent - The approved FY 1996 amount includes an increase of $36,700 from the Tourism
Fund and a decrease of $l 18,l0o which was shifted to Resea¡ch and Data Repository. The approved Fy lggi amount includes
an increase of $247,500 from the Tourism Fund. The monies are to be used for media aàvertising to promote the toll-free
information line.

Toll-Free Line Response - The approved anounts fund the operation of the toll-free line and the fulfillment of information
requests' The office has an intergovernmental agreement to allow A¡izona Highways Magazine of the Arizona Department
of Transportation to operate the toll-free line.

International and Domestic Trade Marketing - The approved amounts include a decrease of g42,300 which was shifted
to Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditure,s along with 1 FTE Position. The monies fund the office,s trade
marketing efforts in this country and abroad, targeting industry professionals. Activities include press releases, familiariz¿tion
tours, direct maili¡gs, representation at trade shows, and targeted advertising.

u Includes 4 FTE Positions funded in a special Line ltem for Fy 199ó and Fy 1997.
Z! Of the $2,756,fÐ appropriated to Toll-Free Line Production and Pl¡cement for FY 199ó, an estimeted g2,429,3ü) shell be deposited in the Touri¡m

Fund pursuant to A.R.s. I 42-r34lc(4)c. (Generar Appropriarion Act footnore.)
3! of tlre $3'004,üþ appropriated to Toll-Free Line Production and Placemenr fo r FY 1997,an estimsted f2,676,g(Ð shall be deposited in the TourismFund pursuenr to A.R.s. t 42-r34rc(4þ. (General Appropriation Act foornote.)
! Appropriated as an opereting Lunp sum by Agency witrr special Line ltemc.

298
(Continued)



OITICE OF TOLTRISM lCont'd)

Other Marketiry - Beginning in FY 1996, these monies have been shifted ûo 3 other Special Line ltems: Research and Data
Repository, Media and Public Relations, and TIFS Program.

Research and Data Repository - The approved amounts include $118,100 shiftcd from Toll-Free I ine Production and
Placement and $75,900 from Other Marketing. These monies will enable the office to sefle its statutory responsibility to act
as the state's 'clearing-house" for tourism data.

IVelcome Center Operatioru - The approved amounts include $28E,000 shifted from other line items and an increase of
$21,600 and 1 FTE Position. The purpose of the Special r ine Jtem is to isolate the costs of operating the Painted Cliffs
Welcome Center.

Media and Public Relations - The approved amounts include $286,100 shifted from Other Marketing. The monies are to
be used to promote A¡izona by leveraging media and public relations oppornrnities.

TIFS Program - The approved amounts include $740,000 shifted from Other Marketing. The Tourism Investment Funds
Sharing Program CflFS) matches contributions from local groups who develop local tourism advertising campaigns.

299



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Relaþd Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Justice of Peace Salaries
Distribution of Tax Protest Monies .!/

Total Appropriations -z

34.O

1,007,(no
212,3N
153,500

l,(x)0
g,goo

172,1æ
13,2m

34.O

1,099,500
2ß,W
135,500

2,m
13,900

190,700
7,7û

34.O

I,118,(n0
253,1æ
135,500

2,W
13,800

197,800
16,(X)O

34.O

l,l(b,g(x)
252,8W
135,500

2,(X)O

13,900
197,E00
14,(x)o

3,793,t00
3t6,94¡,100 3,624,200 3,757,gN 2!

1,56E,000

1,745,ûA
3,629,7æ

1,694,200

1,930,(no
{)-

1,736,200

2,021,7ú
4-

1,722,EW

2,O7l,W
{-

STATE TREAST]RER

The Honorable Tony Vy'est, Treasurer

a.R.s. $ 41-171

JLBC Analyst: Brad Beranek

F"r 1996 r.r 1997
Approved ApprovedGeneral Fund

Fr 1994
Actual

Fr Dgs
Estimete

Agency Descríption - The State Treasurer ß an eleaed Constiutional Aficer. The prhury responsibilities of the ofice are
to receive and kcep curtody over all monies belonging to the state tløt are not requiÌed to be trzpt by somc other entity, to paTt
warrants of the Deparnnent of Administrøtion, and to læep c¿n account of all monies received and disbursed. The ofice alio
invests state monies and operates the Loæl Govemm.ent Invest¡nent Pool (LGIP)for the b"r"fv of participating uniis of tocat
governm¿nt.

Equipment - The approved FY 1996 amount provides one-time fuuding of $16,000 for g replacement computers. The
approved Fy 1997 amount provides one-time funding of $14,000 for 7 replacement computers.

Jr¡stice of the Peace Salaries - The Justice of the Peace Salaries Special Line Item is for pass-through funds used to pay the
state portion of Justice of the Peace salaries. The state share is 4O% of the total salaries in accordance with A.R.S. g ZZ-ll7 .
The salaries are determined by a calculation ofjudicial productiviqr credits as defined in A.R.S. S 22-125, which are then used
to determine the percentage of a Superior Court Judge salary to be paid to each Justice of the Peace. Justice of the peace
salaries range from 25% to 7O% of a Superior Court Judge's salary.

The approved FY 1996 amount provides a $91,700 increase to provide for a 5% raise granted to Superior Court Judgas in
January 1995 (I-aws 1994, Chapter 22O). The approved Fy 1997 amount provides a g49,3ü) increase for another 5% ratæ
to be granted to Superior court Judges in January 1996 (t-aws 1994, c:hapter 2?.o).

JJ l-aws 1990, ch¡Pter 332, appropriated $3 ,629,ffi1o the stste Tr€ssurer in each of FY l9g2-l%)4, to pay cities, tou/ns, end counties ae reimbursement
for undistributed transection privilege tax ¡evenues.

U It is the intent of the l-egislaore that tl¡e inve¡tment mån¡gement fee on monies menaged by the strte T¡e¡surer be se¡ at g basie points. (General
Appropriation Act foornote.)

2! Appropriated as en Opereting l,ump Sum by Agency with Special Line ltems.

300



COMMISSION ON TJIVIFORM STATE LAIVS
James M. Bush, Commissioner

General Fund
FT 1994
Actual

Fr 1995
Estimete

a.R.s. $ 41-1306

JLBC Analyst Jason Hall

F"Y 1996 F',I 1997
Appnoved Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Sen¡ices
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures

Total Appropriations

0.0

600
{-

4,2ú
17,m
22,200

0.0

l,(x)o
500

4,(X)0
18,800

0.0

1,300
500

6,500
19,9ü)

U,3N 2ß,200 
r!

0.0

1,300
500

6,500
20,9æ

2g,2oo t!

Agency Dcscription - The commissioners are m¿mbers of the National Conference of CommLssioners on Unform State Laws
which meets arnrclly to dßcass where unformity anong the 5O states is desirable. The commksion then recomncn¿s to the
Legislanre proposed unform laws pronutlgated by the Natinrul Conference which are deemêd appropriate for Arizona.

National Conference - The approved amounts i¡clude an increase of $1,500 to fund thé travel expenses incurrcd by the 4
comnissioners who will attend the National Conference of Cornmissione¡T on Uniform State I¡ws in Kansas City, Kansas
in FY 1996. The cornmissioners will also represent the state at a national conference on tbe West Coast in FY 1997.

Membership Assessment - The approved FY 1996 amount includes an increase of $1,100 to fund the state's annual
assessment for membership in the conference, as well as an increase in individual commissioner dues. The slate's fee is based
on population and increases by 5% annually. The approved FY 1997 amount includes a further increase of $1,000 to fund
this annual adjustment to the state's yearly assessment for membership and to fund a possible increase in individual
commissioner dues.'

!! Approprieted e¡ ¡ [,¡¡mp Sum by Agency

301



Program Summarv
Veterans'Affairs
Veterans' Conservatorship
Vetemns'Home

. Total Appropriations 1,130,900 2,446,96

ll

!!

90,6,4(n
517,800

2,ß6,1æ

3,E90,300

Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - I¡ State
Travel - Out of State
Food

Qther Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Special Line ltems

Total Appropriations

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

Total Appropriatiors

792,ffi
338,300

4-

36.0

651,600
168,600

{-
27,m
4,100

{-
229,|W

10,500

1,090,9ü)

40,(x)o

1,130,900

792,3ú
338,300

1,130,600

841,900
441,100

1,164,(X)O

40.8 !
875,OOO r/

232,7N !!

4-
29,6æ
4,E00

4-
344,1æ J!

g20,7m !!

tt7.5

2,390,500
636,7N
23,M
34,2m
9,2m

113,4(X)
647,2n

5,700

2rn6,900

40,(x)o

lt

2rMrWÙ
v

2,0o5,goo r/

4/.l,tæ

2,4!6,96 u

3,E50,300

40,(x)0

3,Ego,30o ?

3,372,5n
517,900

3,t90,300

ARIZONA \TETER,ANS' SE.RVICE COMMISSION - STJMIVÍARY

Norman O. Gallion, Director

FV 1994 r.r lÐ5
General Fund and Other Appropriated Funds Actual Estimate

a.R.s. $ 41{02

JLBC Analyst Phil Case

FT 1996
Approved

Agency Description - The Qgenq ¿ssisls veterans in developing andfiling ctaimsforfederal entitlemcnts, octs as a guardian
or conservatorþr incapacitated veterans or theirfamilies and supentises state educational and training progransþr veterans.
In addition, the agenqt will begin to oPerctte and maintain a homefor Arizona veterct^e in FY 1996. Constructiàn of the 20¿-
bed State Veterans' Nursing Home on the Indian School land began in FY lgg4 with the opening estirnote¿ in eaþ Fy 1996.

Due to uncertainty surrounding the first-year operations of the State Veterans' Nursing Home, the Commission, a biennial
budget unit, was appropriated mbnies for FY 1996 only. It is anticipated that the Commission will again receive a single year
appropriation for FY 1997 before receiving a two-year appropriation for FY 1998 and Fy 1999.

ll The ¡mounts shown reflect adjuetmentr to the origirul FY 1995 approprietion by hws 1995, Chapter 6, tgt specia¡ Session.
U Appropriated ac a Lump Sum by hogram.

302



ARTZONA VETER,AI\S' SER,VICE COMMISSION - VETER,ANS' AtrT'AIRS a.R.s. $ 41{02

FY 1996
ApprcvedGmeral Fund

FT D94
Actual

r.r 1995

Estimate

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Vetemns' Organization Contracts

Total Appropriations

22.O

453,900
ll9,2m
23,2æ
4,100

l4l,7m
10,500

23.O

510,900
134,600
23,9ú
4,800

122,m
5,300

23.O

521,100
133,100
23,9û

6,9(X)
t75,1ffi

5,700

752,600

40,(x)0

t01,800

40,(x)0

t66,400

40,(x)o

792,600 E41,t00 906,400 r/

hogmm Descríptíon - The division ¿ssists veterans, their dependents andlor sun¡ivors in developing andfiIing claimsfor
federal entitlemcnts fton the U.S. Departmcnt of Vaerans ,ffairs in'aræç of dkability, pension, insurance, and burial.

Technical Issues - The approved FY 1996 amount includes a decrease of $2,900 to reflect actual salaries. The approved
FY 1996 amount also includes an increase of $2,10O for Travel - Out of State to fund the commission's usual trips, whose
locations have changed.

y Appropriated as ¡ [.¡¡mp Sum for the Prognm.

303



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditurcs
Travel - tn State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures

Total Appropúations 33t,300

14.0

197,7m
49,m
3,800

4-
87,4¡g

t4.o

271,ffi
76,7W
5,700

{-
87,300

ut,l00

l5.o

305,800
82,100
6,900
I,100

12I,9æ

517,t00 l'

ARTZONA VETERANS' SER,VICE COMMISSION .
VETERANS' CONSER.VATOR,SHIP

F"r 1994
State Veterans' Conservatorship Fund Actuel

a.R.s. $ 4ló02

F"r 1995
Estimate

Fr 1996
Approved

Program Descríptíon - The division aas as guardian of an incapacitated veteran, his or her incapacitated spouse and/or their
minor children. A guardian appointment cßsumes resporsibility for fuancial obtigations and the physicat wett-being of the
veteran orfamily nember. As consentotor of aveteran's estate, the division may also oversee only the veteran'sfinancial
obligations. The progran içÍunded throughfees ctrarged to the clients sen'd.

Technical Issues - The approved FY 1996 amount includes increases of: l) $4,100 for overtime and premium overtime in
the Financial Accounting Section; 2) $t,tm in Travel - out of State for an ann ,¡l conference and a traini¡g conference; and
3) $34,600 in Other Operating Expenditures for Risk Management.

New Staff- The approved FY 1996 amount i¡cludes an additional $3l,lOO and I FTE Position for a new Human Services
Specialist II. The new position will act as conservator of clients' assets and will aszume responsibility for their ñnancial
obligations.

!! Appropriated as a l¡¡mp Sum for the progmm.

304



ARIZONA VETER,ANS' SERVICE COMMISSION . VETER,ANS' EOME
F"r 1994 F"r 19gs

General Fund Actu¿l Estimate

a.R.s. $ 41{02

r.r 1996
Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expendituras
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In Sûate

Travel - Out of State
Food
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Total Appropriations

0.0

{-
{-
{-
{-
{-
{-
{-
{-

2,4r¡6,!00!1,164,000 v{Þ

3.8

92,800
2r,m

{-
{-
{-
{-

134,ffi
915,400

79.5

1,553,600
421,5ú
23,m

3,4(X)
l,2n

113,400
349,6æ

{-

J!

!!
!!

v

J!

hogmm Description - The division will operate and maintain a home for Arizo¡u vetetans. Conçtntction of the State
Veterans' Nursing Home on the Indion School land began in FY 1994 with the opening es'tintotd in early FY lgg6.

The total FY 1996 cost of operating the State Veteraas' Nursing Home is estimated to be $4,453,300 and 141.4 FTE Positions.
A portion of the cost will be funded tbrough non-appropriated third party reimbursements zuch as Medicare, Veterans'
Administration per diem, Arizona Long Term Care System, and resident income. The approved FY 1996 amount represents
the remaining portion of the estimated cost.

NewStaff-Theapprovedamountincludesanincreaseof$1,860,IX)and7í.TFTEPositions. Theamountrepresentspartial
year funding for positions which will be filled throughout the year. Positions to be filled i¡clude 43 FTE Positions in the
medical and social services area, 15.1 FTE Positions in the maintenance a¡ea, 8.8 FTE Positions i¡ ¡þs ¡dministration area,
and 8.8 FTE Positions in the food preparation and service a¡ea. When the home is fully operational, the commission expects
the home to require a total of 203 FfE Positions.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes an increase of $215,200 to operate the home in its first
year. The amount will fund the provision of office supplies, telephone lines, computer softrvare, medical supplies, utilities,
and other items associated with operating a nursing home.

Food - The approved amount represents new funding of $113,,100. The amount will fund the operations of the food
preparation and service area. Specific purchases will include preparation and service zupplies, food products, and nutritional
supplements.

Travel - The approved amount includes an increase of $4,600 for travel. The amount is composed of $3,400 for Travel -
In State for staff and patients to receive training and medical care, respectively; and $1,200 for Travel - Ot¡t of State for staff
to attend training and networking conferences.

Equipment - The approved amount represents the elimination of one-time funding.

!! The amor¡ntg shown r€flect ¡djustments to the original FY 1995 appropriation by l,¡ws 1995, Chepær 6, lst Special Seseion.

! Appropriated as a Luûp Sum for the Prognm.

305



FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - [n Søte
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Total Appropriatioru 156,100 1tt,800 lgl,ffio 4J
187,000 ?

3.0

93,499
19,9(X)
20,2W

E,300
900

10,100
3,30O

3.0

92,499
22,2æ
33,800
12,100
2,6æ

11,700
l4rüx)

3.0

101,100 v

24,?m
35,9ü)
1 1, 100

2,6æ
I1,800
49æ

3.0

100,300 !'

24,2æ
37,ü)0
I I,100
2,6æ

11,800
{-

ARIZONA STAIT' \IETERINARY MEDICAL EXAùIIIIING BOARD a.R.s. g 3z-lzot
Louise Battaglia, Executive Director JLBC Analyst Jim Hillyard

Board of veterinary Md¡cal F"r 1994 F^r u9s Fr 1996 Fr 1997
Examining Fund Actual Estimate Appnoved Approved

Agency Dcscription - The board licenses and regulates veterinarians, veterinary technicians, and veteri¡t¿ry premises. Thß
ctgenq is one of several, housed within the State Boards' Afice, contracting with the Departmcnt of Adminis¡ation for
admin istrat ive s ewi c es.

Cleric¿l Temporary - The approved amounts include $2,500 for a clerical temporar¡r to improve the board's ability to
respond to consumer information requests. The approved Fy lg7 zmount i¡cludes an additional $1,300 for temporary
seryices to assist with biennial licensing and a FY 1997 Sunset Review.

Ll of this amount appropriated, $l ,200 ihall rÞvert to the veterinery Medicel Examiners Fund if S.B. 1328, 4zrÀ l-egiclaûrre, I st Regrrlar session, or
similar legielation to edd a boa¡d member is not enscted into l¡w. (General Appropriation Act foohote.) Note: s.B. l32g wa¡ en¡cted into law.

U Appropriated re a Lump Sum by Agerrcy.

1! This apprcpriation i¡ ¡vailable for u¡e ard ie exempt Aom A.R.S. ! 35-143.01, relating to lepsing of appropriation¡ to the epecial agency fundo until
June 30, 1997. (Generel Appropriation Acr foornote.)

36



DEPARTMEIYT OF WATER. RESOT]RCES

Rita Pearson, Director

a.R.s. $ 4s-r02

JLBC Analysù Renê E. Baht

F"r 1996 FV 199.7

Appnoved ApprovedGmerel Fund
Fr 1994
Actual

F"r u95
Estimate

Proeram Summary
Administration
Water Management
Engineering
Adminisl¡¿1¡ve SuPPort
Surface Watef Management
Groundwater Managernent
Hydrolory

Total Appropriations

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
T¡avel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

USGS Cooperative Agreement
Early Flood tl/arning System
Flood Control Development
Colorado River/CAP Study
Flood rù/arning System
Indian rilater Rights
CAP AZ Water Protection Fund
Riparian Issues

G roundwater Replenishment
Hydrological Study
AMA Support
Phoenix,/Tucson Groundwater Study

Total

Additional Appropriations -
Appropriation; Hydrologic Study, Ch. 86
Regulatory Reform, Ch. 251

Total Appropriatiors

4,321,7æ
7,426,1n
4,791,W

4-
4-
{-
{)-

4,O2ß,7ú
3,214,5ú
4,183,ßO

{-
{-
-o-
{-

4-
{-
{-

5,07¿W
9,84L,n4
3,O27,46
1,981,300

13,025,300

352,9æ
90,(x)o
50,(no
50,fi)o

196,4(X)
94,800

6,(X)0,(X)O

{)-
{-
{)-
{-
{-

{-
{)-
{-

5,067,2û
8,821,300
1,869,100
3,oog,goo

11,418,600 16,53E,E00 19,922,100 1t,766,400

2to.7

6,320,5n
1,330,400

146,9ü)
208,7æ
33,7W

2,573,49
177,2m

218.2

6,7ß,W
1,500,200

30'6,(nO
253,5æ
37,7æ

2,606,7æ
91,(n0

11,541,100

272,9æ
90,(x)o
50,ü)o
50,ü)o

150,ü)o
ll0,ü)o

4,(X)0,(X)O

{-
{-

100,(x)0
I14,800
60,(x)o

2n.7 )!

6,996,2ú
1,567,500

326,ffi
253,5m
37,7n

3,796,6n
57,800

2ß'2 )!

6,926,W
1,565,ü)o

306,ü)0
253,500
37,7æ

3,786,600
57,800

12,933,500

352,9æ
90,(x)o
50,fi)o
50,ü)o

195,800
94,2û

5,(X)0,(X)0
{)-
{-
4-
4-
{-

10,790,t00

272,3æ
89,100

{-
49,600

4-
4-
{-

186,400
30,4(X)

{-
4-
{-

2!

1l,4lE,ó00 16,53E,800 19,E59,¿100
g

1E,766,4N s

100,(x)0
(37,3û)

11,41E,600 16;53E,E0 19,922,100 1E,76ú.,4N

{-
{)-

{-
{-

4-
4-

!! Include¡ 3.5 FTE Pocitions funded Êom Special Line ltem¡ in FY 1996 and FY 1997.

?! Appropriated by lewe 1994, Chepter278.

2! As ¡uthorized by A.R.S. E 45-21 l2(B), any monies received f¡om the le¡¡e or s¡le of Central A¡izon¡ Project water strell be deposited in the A¡izon¡
Weter Protection Fund and an equ¡l amount of the $5,0(X),0ü) appropdated to the \Veær Protection Fund for FY 1997 shall ¡evert to the General Fund.
(General Appropriation Act footnoæ.)

!! Apprcpriated es an Operating llmp Sum by Agency with Special Line ltem¡.

307

(Continued)



DEPAR.TMENT OF'WA RESOURCES lCont'dì

Agency Dcscriptíon - The departmcnt administers and enforces Arkona's grouttdwater code, administers surface water rights
laws, and represents Arizona's water rights with thefederat tovemrncnt. These aaivities are to ass:are a long-term depend¿ble
water supply in the state. The departmcnt also inspects dams and participates inllood control planning n prevenî property
darnage , personal ini ury , and loss of lfe. In suppon of these activitics , it colleas and analTzes dan oi water levels and on
water-quality cluracterist ics.

Reorganizetion - The department is reorganizing beginning h FY 1996. As the rerorg¡nip¡isn was proposed after passage
of the General Appropriation Act, the FY 1996 and FY 1997 program expenditure estimates are from thl department. The
department is restructuring the 3 existing programs (Administration, Vlater Management, and Engin*tioll into 4 new
Prograns (Administrative Support, Surface Water Management, Groundwater Management, and tlydrãlogr). The
Administrative Support Program will include the executive management team, information technolory, financi¡ management,
general sewices, and overhead. The Surface Vy'ater Program will be comprised of adjudications, Colorado River prograrns,
dam safety and flood control, and surface water permitting. The Groundwater Program will include assured aná adequate
water supply and the Active Management Areas. The Hydrolory Program will provide technical support to both the Surface
Vy'ater and Groundwater Programs.

Technical Issues - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $57,800 for replacement equipment ¡o Fy 1996 and
FY 1997, b) an additional $38,4OO for private rent at 500 N. 3rd Street for FY 1996, and c) a one-time increase of g20,000
to hire an automation imaging consultant in FY 1996.

USGS Cooperative Agreernent - Through this line item, Arizona supports the maintenance and monitoring of groundwater
gauges throughout the state and the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) maintains and monitors surface water gauges. The data
are shared and used in various water policy planning applications. A¡izona monies are equally matched Uy tne USGS. The
approved îmounts include an additional $80,000 from the General Fund to add 8 stream gauge stations in Uoth Fy 1996 and
FY 1997.

Early Flood Warning - Approximately two-thirds of the amount supports stream gauges for advance notice of flooding.
The remainder is for establishing warning systems that link gauges with emergency persðnnel via satellite.

Flood Control Development - The Department of Water Resources uses this amount to provide seed money to counties for
developing flood control systems.

Colorado River/CAP Study - The approved amount funds the costs of studies related to the Colorado River as well as
alloc¿tion negotiations with California and Nevada for Central A¡izona Project (CAp) water.

Flood Warning System - [-aws 1994, Chapter 224 createÀ a Flood Warning System Fund for developing a flood waming
system, purchasing flood warning equipment and providing historical data for water supply and managem"ot. Th" approved
amounts include an additional $125,¿f0O to the fund to continue the program. The total inórL" includes $50,,100 

"pprop.i.t"dfrom the General Fund and $75,000 transferred from the non-appropriated Flood Control Loan Fund in each fiscal year.

Indian Water Rights - Laws 1994, Chapter 278 created this office to provide information to all partias regarding Indian
s/ater Rights settlement issues and to monitor settlement discussions throughout the state. The approved amãunts reflect a
decrease of $15,800, which was one-time start-up funding to begin the program. Total program nrnàing for this Special Line
Item includes I FTE Position.

CAP Arimna Water hotection Fund - Laws 1994, Chapter 278 esrablished the A¡izon
Arizona Water Protection Fund Commission. The ñ¡nd provides grants to develop and
maintain, enhance, and restore rivers, streams, and associated riparian habitats in Arizona.
fiscal years includes 2.5 FTE Positions. Chapter 27g
Fund and up to $5,üD,0(X) every year thereafter. Be
and deposited in the Water protection Fund shall be o
District from the sale and lease of Central Arizona W
currently be projected, the FY 1997 appropriation did not inctude any offset.

(Continued)
308



DEPARTMENT OF WATER. RESOURCES lCont'dì

This act allows ¿ Natural Resource Conservation District to make recommendations to the commission on resûoration or
preservation projects and to seek grants from the ñ¡nd for local projects. Projects shall protect the quality and quqntity of
watet's and enhance and restore the state's rivers, streams and associated habitats. The direcùor of the Department of Water
Resources shall provide administ¡¿¡ive, legal and technical support for the çpmmissie¡. The State I'nd Commissioner shall
provide staff to the commission-

Hydnological Study - I-aws 1994, Chapter 132 provided a one-time General Fund appropriation to conduct a hydrological
data collection study in the Sierr¿ Vista sub-basin of the upper San Pedro River groundwater basin. This appropriation is
exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations.

AMA Support - Laws 1994, Chapter 324 established the Santa Cruz Active Management Area (AMA) in the Upper Santa

Cruz Valley sub-basin to be managed under the state Groundwater Management Act. The Groundwater Management Act,
establisbed by the Legislahrre in 1980, created 4 initial AMA's in Phoenix, Tucson, Pinal, and Prescott. The funding and 3
FTE Positions in this Special I ine ltem were transferred to the operating budget for FY 1996 and FY 1997.

Phoenix and Tucson Groundwater Study - Laws 1994, Chapter 282 provided a one-time General Fund appropriation to
conduct a study of groundwater and surface water resou¡pes in the Phoenix and Tucson Active Mauagement Areas.

Additional Appropriation - Aepropriation: Hvdroloeical Studv (Chapter 86) - For FY 1996, the department is appropriated

$100,000 from the General Fund to conduct a hydrologic data collection study in the Sierra Vista sub-basin of the upper San

Pedro River groundwater basin. This appropriation is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating ûo lapsing of appropriations.

Rezulatorv Reform (Chapter 251) - Please see the General I-egislation section for a description of this legislation, which
transfers out 0.5 FTE Positions in FY lÐ6. This number will be annualized in FY 1997, for a revised FTE Positions total
of 217.2.

309



Program Summarv
General Services
Vapor Recovery
Oxygenated Fuel
Used Oil Tasting

Total Appropriations

1,511,900
259,2n
324,2m
224,2û

1,794,ffi
267,|W
384,499
175,m

1,429,3æ
253,7W
324,ffi
211,ffi

1,414,2m
257,9û
322,9æ
223,ffi

2;621,5N 2,219,200 2,3t9,û0 2,21E,5N

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional & Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Reduction in Force

Total Appropriations

Fund Summary
General Fund
Air Quality Fund
Used Oil Fund

Total Appropriations

65.0

l,2lo,4aa
308,400
167,9æ
1E5,200

7,2N
631,300
I I I,100

42.O

1,071,500
?57,7m
216,3û
154,ü)O

4,(X)O

483,300
{-

42.O

l,og4,50o
273,2æ
226,W
154,0()o

4,(X)O

492,3U
74,6ú

42.O

1,083,6(n
272,6æ
226,8m
154,0(n

4,(X)O

477,5æ
4-

2,21t,500

2,621,500 2,219,2w 2,319,û0 J! 2,21E,500 !!

2,621,500

{-

1,794,6ú
651,500
175,m

2,1E6,800

32,496

1,429,3û
578,300
211,6æ

2,319,4N

{-

l,77l,w
324,2æ
224,2W

1,672,W
322,9N
223,6æ

{-

2,621,5W 2,219,200 2,319,q0 2,218,500

DEPARTMEIITT OF WEIGETS AI\D MEAST]RES
John Hays, Director

General Fund and Other Ff f994
Appropriated Funds Actual

a.R.s. $ 4r-206s

JLBC Analyst Lynne Smith

FY 1996 Flt tgg7
Appnoved Approved

F"r D95
Estimate

Agency Descríption - The department regulates the determination and representcttion of quanrtty in the marketplace. The
Generql Sentices Program maintains state standardsfor weighæ and maasures, inspects comm¿rcial esnblishmen¡, to 

"rsar"tløt pacløged produas are bought and sold at thcir conect weight or mcasure, and inspeag weighing and neasuring devices
to ensure their accuraq. The Vapor Recovery program inspects gasoline dispensing devices to ensure that thq mzet
establLçhed smndards- The Orygenated Fuel program tests the oxygen coritent in gasotine to ensure tløt it mcets established
standards. The Used Oil Testing Progrctm tests used oil to determine its classfication for sale or disposal. AII prograns
investigate consumcr complaints,

Technical Issues - The approved amounts include a reduction of $7,4O0 to adjust funding to rpflect the department's cunent
Personal Services requirements, an increase of $10,50O to reflect a 5% increase in the department's contract for testing of
petroleum samples in the used oil and oxygenated Fuel programs, and a decrease of $2,6d0 to ¡eflect a reduction in the use
of operating supplies for the Vapor Recovery program. The approved omounts also include a total of $25,0O0 in Fy 1996
and $10,200 in FY lÐ7 for the final lease-purchase payments on a diesel truck.

LargeScde Truck - The approved amount includes a one-time FY 1996 total of $74,600 to replace the department's large-
scale testing truck.

Ll Appropriated as ¡ l¡¡mp Sum by program.

310
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF \ryEIGHTS AND MEASLIRES lCont'd)

Reduction In Force - This Special I ine ltem funded one-time FY 1995 costs associated with a personnel rcduction in force,
which was required due to tbe elimination of authorized positions.

Vapor Recovery - The Vapor Recovefy program enforces a statutory requirement that "Stage II" gasoline vapor collection
systems be installed at gasoline dispensing sites in Environmental kotcction Agency ozone nonattainment areas (i.e., Maricopa
Co,tnty). Per statute, the fees collected by the program are deposited ûo the General Fund. For FY 1994 and FY 1995, the
Legislature appropriaûed monies for the program from the Air Quality Fund, with a corresponding temporary provision in the
Omnibus Reconciliation Bills to deposit the associated fees into the Air Quality Fund.

ln order to simpliff the process, the approved amounts for FY 1996 and Fy lgg7 reflect the discontinuation of the provision
in the Omnibus Reconciliation Bill and a return to the original statute. Vapor Recovery ¡evenues and expenditurcs will go
through the General Fund. As a result, General Fund expenditures have increased by $259,200 in FY 1996 a¡d $257,80O in
FY 1997. Air Quality Fund expenditures have declined by corresponding amounts. Revenues are projected to exceed

expenditures by $16,700 in both FY 1996 and FY 1997.

Fund Split - The following chart provides further detail on the approved amount by program. The line items within each

program are shown for information only.

FY 1996

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services

Travel - [n State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expendinrres
Equipment

Total Appropriations

FY 1997

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Total Appropriations

General Services
(General Fundl

28.O

793,5ú
190,100

5,300
85,ü)0

3,(X)O

36(),300
74,ffi

1,511,E00

General Services
(General Fund)

28.0

785,600
189,800

5,300
g5,0()0

3,(X)0

345,500
4-

1,414,200

Vapor Recovery
(General Fund)

6.0
131,900

36,ü)O
l,(x)0

33,100
l,(x)o

56,?N
-o-

259,200

Vapor Recovery
lGeneral Fundl

6.0
130,6(x)

35,9ü)
l,(x)o

33,100
l,(x)0

56,2û
{-

257,Eoo

Oxygenated Fuel
(Air OualiV Fund)

6.0

122,m
34,ffi

L323û
7,2W

{-
28,100

{-
3U,2W

Oxygenated Fuel
(Air Oualitv Fund)

6.0

120,800
34,500

r32,3æ
7,2û

{-
28,100

{)-

3l¿,n0

Used Oil Testing
f[Jsed Oil Fund)

2.O

47,1æ
12,500
88,200
29,7û

{-
-0-

47,7ñ

?24,200

Used Oil Testing
(Used Oil Fund)

2.O

6,6ú
12,m
88,2ü)
28,7m

{-
47,76

{-
2?3,ffi

3r1



OCCT'PATIONAL AìID LICEIITSING AGEI{CIES
SUMII{ARY OF RECEIPTS, APPROPRIATIONS AI\ID BALAI\ICE FOR\üARI)

Accountancy, Staæ Board of

Appraisal, St¡æ Board of

Barbers, Board of

Behavioral Health Exami¡¡ers, Board of

Chiropractic Examiners, Staæ Board of

Cosmerology, Board of

Denral Examiners, State Board of

Funeral Di¡ectors and Embalmers, Srale Board of

Homeopathic Medical Examiners, Board of

Medical Examiners, Board of

Naturopathic Physician Bd. of Med. Examiners

Nursing, Staæ Boa¡d of

N.ursing Care lnstiotion Administ¡ators Bd

Occupational Therapy Examiners, Board of

Opticians, Ståte Board of Dispensing

Optometry, Staæ Board of

Osæopathic Examiners, AZ Board of

Pharmacy, AZ State Board of

Physical Therapy Examiners, Board of

Podiatry Examiners, State Bo¡rd of

Private Postsecondary Blucation, ,{Z Boa¡d of

Psychologists Examiners, St¡te Board of

Respiratory Care Examiners, Board of

Structural Pest Control Commission

Technical Registration, Suæ Board of

Veterinary Medical Examining Board, AZ State

TOTAL

Bala¡ce
Fonrrard
FY t996

N% of
Fr 1996
Receipts

FY 1996

þpmved

B¡lance
For*'ard
Fr 1997

I,l3ó,000

E79,m

159,000

4O3,t00

r97,500

47E,100

338,¿m0

L32,ffi

t9,200

t,624,8W

58,500

1,462,9æ

2r4,9@

r24,7OO

rr8,200

96,400

384,700

t,223,4æ

2E5,700

96,900

32,&O

329,7æ

r$,900

493,3æ

803,600

89,500

9O% of
FY 1997
Receipts

Fy 1997
Approvcd

Balance
Foru'¡¡d
FF 199t

I,106,100

1,195,40t0

LT2,6æ

630,500

200,200

550,100

42t,4æ

l4E,l00

26,2û

1,374,1æ

65,500

r,x¿0,9æ

232,6û

135,700

t42,6W

8"+00

723,2æ

1,331,300

379,6û

117,E00

r6,900

ot,7û
1t0,900

580,500

97E,600

255,7æ

9tt,200

961,000

r59,300

330,700

r97,9N

613,E00

287Jæ

tt7,7w

14,800

1,909,,1,00

61,700

1,737,9û

t7g,gæ

r14,500

98,300

35,700

592,m

1,170,000

299,6æ

63,200

36,800

506,600

22t,7æ

433,4æ

640,500

21E,300

t,lt7,80o

ITT,3æ

r50,.t00

416,000

261,000

674,8æ

65f ,,l()0

lE7,l00

33,800

2,63r,800

68,100

1,289,000

113,000

106,300

87,4æ

169,300

104,100

797,300

775N

91,E00

143,300

48,000

r28,zffi

r,334,100

1,04r,600

62,E00

r,040,000

25E,900

150,700

342,9æ

26t,m

810,500

600,300

172,ßO

29,M

2,916,400

7t,3ú

1,564,000

78,000

96,100

67,500

108,600

3 1 1,800

743,900

91,400

58,100

r47,7æ

224,9W

ló6,000

t,274,2@

87E,500

191,600

1,012,0(n

565,600

163,4010

5tl,¿rcO

261,000

70t,500

678,E00

187,100

36,2W

2,647,50O

7E,000

1,295,000

95,E00

106,300

91,400

t9,900

656,2n

797,3ffi

184,900

77,600

r43,300

369,600

162,000

1,33E,700

1,051,300

353,2û

1,041,900

249,600

r49,800

354,7æ

25t,300

636,500

5EE,t00

t7t,M
29,2ñ

2,898,2O0

71,000

1,537,000

7E,r00

95,300

67,000

107,900

3t7,7æ

6E9,400

91,000

56,700

l5E,E00

227,6æ

165,0m

t,25r,5û

E76,300

rE7,000

1r,990,600 L2,033,2æ t2,656,5æ LL,367,3æ L3,662,W 12,355,7ffi t2,673,6æ

312



ECONOMIC AND RE\¿E\[T]E FORECAST



TTIE U. S. ECONOMY

Review of FY 1995 - Strong Growth

The U.S. economy has had 5O months of overall economic growth to date since the trougù of the last recession in March
1Ð1. Gross Domestic Product (GDP) grew at an ¡t'"u¿lized, real (inflation removed) rate of 4. I % in calenda¡ year (CÐ
1994, the best performance in lO years. This growth should continue for the ¡pmainder of the fiscal year (FY) ending June
30, 1995, although we are witoessing some slowing in the rate of expansion.

While mâny economists expect quarterly GDP growth rates to slowly decline, starting in January 1995, to a2-5% qnnual

growth rate, we still expect that FY 1995 could show an overall 4.L% annual real growth rate for the national economy.
The Consumer Price Index should increase by 2.8%. Economic strength in the U.S., imFroving conditions in Europe, and
the continuingboom in most of Asia (exceptJapan) have pulled commodity prices up ste¡dily, which will continue to increase
the inflation rate. U.S. wage and salary employment growth should b 3.O% this year, and unemployment should be down
to 5.6% nationally, tbe third year of decline. Corporate profits have been at record levels. The severe cost cutting in
corporate America over the last decade has paid off in terms of the "bottom linen in this phase of the expansion.

'We tend to disagree with the consensus of economists about the future path of growth. Instead of drifting down from the
3% range to the low 2% tange in the next two years, we see the growth rate slowing to 2.5% in FY 1996 and then only
O:4% in FY 1997. Despite the fact that inflation, as measured by the Consumer Price Lndex, has been increasing quarterly
at annualized rates less than 3.O%, the Federal Reserve increased its discount rate and the Federal Funds interest rates seven
times since February 1994. The latest increase in the discount rate was O.5% to 5.5% on February l, 1995. They are
concerned that the steadily growing economy is building i¡flation pressures that should b" nipped early in order to prolong
this growth phase of the business cycle. They are hoping to mitigate a 'boom-bust" cycle into a 'soft landing' of slower
growth without a recession. However, we believe that the interest rate i¡creases that have already occurred, which usually
take from three to nine months to work through the economy, are enough to have a negative effect on the interest rate
sensitive areas of the economy, such as auto sales and housing. Expected declines in the growth of these sectors may push
the economy gradually toward a very low growth path by the second half of FY 1996 and certainly by FY 1997. Many
analysts believe further interest rate increases by the Fed could occur again this year if real GDP growth continues above
its target of 2.5% annual growth. Critics argue that the Federal Reserve appears to be more preoccupied with forestalling
any inflationary surge than sustaining higher growth rates in the economy, or that it is "making mountains out of molehills"
in its reading of the leading-inflation-indicatordata.

FOST KOREAN WAR RECESSION DATES AND LENGTHS

39
24

106

36
58
t2
92

s2Average 31

Table I

Expansion l.enethTroush Peak

May 1954
April 1958

February 196l
November 1970
March 1975
July 1980
November 1982

August 1957

April 1960
December 1969
November 1973
January 1980
July l98l
July 1990

N/A
16

55
9

23
l0
74

Recession Starts
Months After
Fed Tiehtened

3t4



Regardless of the view of Federal Reserve actions ûo date, the JLBC fonrcast of a slowdown in FY 1Ð6 followed by a
recession in FY 1997 is not an aggressive scenario. It is true that Table I rcveals no regular pattern in terms of either the
duration of exprnsieqs o¡ the time lag benveen I Fed tightening and tbe start of a recession. For example, the table reveals
that the Fed's tightening in May 1984 was followed by a recession-after a lag of six years, which was longer tha¡ five of
the seven expansions listed! On the other ha¡d some andysts have observed that rpcessions start l8 months after the third
of a series of Fed rate increases, and there were six inc¡eases n 1994. Nevertheless, by the end of FY 1996 this recovery
will be 62 months old, and 74 months old by the end of FY 1997 as compared to the historical average of 52 months. Based
on historical patterns and some recent signs of he.sitation on the part of consumel!, some significant slowdown, if not a
Írcession, is almost certain during this forecast perid.

Table 2 shows estimates of how the seven main ç¿fsgeries that combine to form total GDP may perform through FY 1997.
Residential fixed investment and consumer durables purchases could take the burden of the slowdown, but these outcomes
are consistent with the increases in interest rates that started in early 1994.

Maior Issues

Inflation

The Federal Reserve has made clear its intention to hold the line on inflation by switching from a 'neutraln st-nse ¡e
tightening or even "contractionary. n Again, the Fed has hiked the federal discount rate seven times since Febnrary 1994
from 3.0% ¡o 5.5%. Yet the markets still see momentum in the economy and potentially more inflation in the Republicans'
plans to cut taxes.

We expect that the weak dollar, strong commodit¡r prices, and possible expansionary fiscal policies by Congress will
gradually increase the rate of inflation. The dollar has been falling to record lows against the Japanese yen and German
mark. There is some pr€ssut€ for the Fed to raise interest rates to make the dollar more attractive.

A rising inflation rate could destabilize growth in several ways. It makes planning mor€ difficult in a more unpredictable
environme¡¡ compared to greater certainty of prices in times of low inflation. If inflation is rising at a rapid rate, people
do not know how to allocate resources. Inflation increases wage demands which increases unit labor costs. Higher expected
inflation can cause r€al interest rates (the difference between nomin¿l interest rates and expected inflation) to rise. This raises

SOTJRCES OF REAL GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT GROWTH T
(Billions of 1987 $)

Conzumption - Services

- Nondurables

- Durable Goods

- Nonresidential Fixed lnvestment

Residential Fixed Investment

Change in Business Inventories

Federal Government Purchases

State/l,ocal Government Purchases

Net Exports

Change in cDP (1987 $)

FY 1993

$56.8

21.2

33.3

N.2
22.3

6.E

(6.5)

4.1

{n J)
$151. I

FY 1994

$4e.9

24.4

42.O

78.3

19.5

14.8

(22.s)

13.8

(45.0)

st7s.2

FY 1995

$s9.¿

Q.3
31.4

61.1

(3.6)

15.3

(10.e)

18.4
(38.9)

W

FY 1996

$loo.l
32.3

9.2

51.5

(27.7)

(35.4)

(28.4)

17.4

t4.7

$133.6

FY 1997

$39.3

5.7

(10.1)

15.2

(26.s)

(6.0)

(18.0)

13.5

8.3

$213

Table 2

315



the real cost of capital for all bor¡owers. Higher inflation has often destabilized business cash flow and caused businesses
to take a shorter pl¡nning horizon. During periods of high inflation and higher interest rates, businesses must invest in
projects that bring a fast short-þrm tetum, since these returns are compared to the cost of putting the same investments into
interest bearing deposits. Higber interest rates increase cash outflow to service borrowing and decrease the number of
ventures which appear viable.

Consumer Soendins

Growth in consumer spending, which contributed heavily to FY 1994's strong GDP growth, is expected to slow a bit in Fy
1995 a¡d FY 1996 and then drop sharply in FY 1997. There has been a zurge from pent-up dema"d in the car and housing
markets for the Past two years, and both of these markets are expected to stay fairly healthy. Yet, they do not have much
room to go up further, especially in view of the recent rise in inte¡est ¡ates, a¡d almost all analysts are looking for year over
year declines in the rates of growth by FY 1996 and FY 1997.

Emplovment Growth

Total employment growth is expected to accelerate to 2.5% in FY 1995 and drop slighrly to 2.3% in Fy 1996. It will
remain to be seen whether employment will continue to increase sharply, although income,s should improve in the economy.
Manufacturing employment, typically one of the highest paying sectors, is expected to show positive growth h Fy 1995,
the best performance in six years. Many large U.S. corporations will continue to reduce middle mânagement though. It is
often difficult for these employees, now numbering in the millions, to ñnd comparable jobs. Many workers are now at
smaller ñrms earning lower salaries, or they have siarted their own businesses.

Health Care Reforrn

The Clinton Administration created fierce debate when it introduced its Health Security Act to Congress on October 27,
1993. However, the debate failed to prcduce a piece of legislation capable of mustering a majority in either House, and
Congress adjourned without passing even a modest reform. With the Republican victories in the House and Senate it now
looks as if health care reform måy be dead for the rest of President Clinton's term. The good news for employers is that
the uncertainty about how they would be impacted under the Clinton package will dissipate. However, there may be a
resumption of the higher rates of medical cost inflation, which has been growing much more slowly for the past two years,
(coincidental with discussions of a national health plan) if the threat of he¿lth care reform is removed.

Foreien Trade

FY 1996 and FY 1997 should be fairly good years for exports, with rising demand in Europe and Asia offsetting dissial
prospects for Mexico and Canada. The European and Japanese economies are finally humming after several years of
sluggishness, and U.S. exPorts to Europe and Asia are ¡rnning at record levels. The falling dolla¡ and the recently signed
General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade (GATD will make these markets even mo¡e attractive for U.S. goods and services.
Exports to Mexico have dropped sharply since the peso collapsed in December, and the harsh austeriþr measures which the
Mexican government imposed to prevent a byperinflation will stifle demand there for the rest of 1995. The pe.so has been
inching back up recently due to these austerity measur€s and an international loan guarantee, but Mexico will remain a weak
market for at least the rest of the year.

Bank Lendine

Cortmercial bank lending surged in the last twelve months. Banks had taken advantage of lower short-term interest rates
to earn a large spread between the cost of their funds and ratcs available on investments in U.S. Treasury and mortgage
bonds to rebuild their capital after the losses from excess€s of the late 1980's and then the 1990 recession. As interest rate
spreads narrow, and some banks are selling off parts of their bond portfolios to free up money for loans, banks will continue
to be more aggressive in seeking quality new loans in a fiercely competitive market. There bave been some opinions recently
that banks have possibly been too aggressive in extending credit, in the same ,,'nner as they did in the iggo'. but on a
smaller scale.

3t6



Surnmarry

Overall, FY 1996 and FY 1997 should see declining rates of growth in a rising inflation environment, which should be
followed by a mild recession in FY 1997. Since few economists a¡e even predicting what 1996 will bring, we naturally note
uncertainty about a forec¿st out to FY 1997. Ae¡nrdingly, the timing and path of this medium term forpcast are subject to
more fesearch and debaæ.

Table 3 sbows the percentage increases in Key U.S. Economic Indicators expected for FY 1995 through FY 1997, as well
as historical results starting with FY 1992.

Risks to the Forecasts

The nation's economic performance for FY 1996 and FY 1997 will depend in large part on interest rates. The bond market
may continue its unpredictable behavior; and if interest rates continue to rise, tbe housing and car markets, which have
already been slowing in 1995, will be hurt even more. The fortunes of our major trading partners will also be important.
The European and Japanese economies are expanding now, and if the expansion is stronger than expected, the export sector
will give the U.S. a strong boost in FY 1996. Conversely, if Europe and Japan slip back into recession or experience only
very weak recoveries, it will act as a drag on U.S. growth. If the Clinton Adminisjn¡ion's trade frictions with Japan turn
into a full-blown trade war, it would hurt U.S. exports and add to inflation.

Overall, we estimate the downside risk to be minor-abovt a 15% cha¡ce for real growth to be around I % instead of in the
2'.5%range forFY 1996. Weestimatetheupsiderisktobeperhaps a3O%chanæ,of realgrowth of 3% orbetterthatyear.

Positive Alternative - Stroneer Growth Than Anticipated

Looking at FY 1995 and even out to FY 1Ð7, the higher growth alternative would depend on a continued strong rebound
in hiring caused by continued increases in investment and a sooner than anticipated turnaround in Europe and Japan, which
would help U.S. exporters. There could be a sharp reduction in unemployment as employers see that the recovery is stronger
than anticipated. Fixed busi¡ess investments would be even higher than anticipated and manuf¿s¡rirg would also rebound.
This higher growth alternative assumes that the Fed is successful in engineering a nsoft landing" and does not tip the
economy into recession,

Neeative Alternative - New Hirins Delaved and Weak Growth

The Clinton Administration loses credibility in some way, because of some domestic scandal (e.g., Whitewater) or a foreip
crisis (e.g., Korea), reducing confidence. Inventory restocking and business fixed investment would not i¡crease as exp€cti7d
because of reduced sales forecasts.

Il agreement with our view, even Goldman, Sachs and Co. has raised the possibility that "recession risks are rising." They
have said 'the chance of a recession in the next year or two bas risen and will continue to rise as long as growth (GDP)
remains above its long-term 2.5% taryet limit. Above trend growth will aggravate upward pressures on short-term interest
rates, causing any subsequent slowdown in domestic demand to be sharper than it otherwise would be. "

317



Table 3
KEY U.S. ECONOMIC I¡IDICATORS

Rerl Gross Domestic Product !
Percent Change- %

Actual
FY 1992
y,906.7

o-7

Actual
FY 1993

$5,058.0
3.1

Actual
FY 1994
î5,L?3.2

3.5

Forec¡st
FY 1995

$5,445.8
4.t

Forecast
FY 1996

$5,579.4
2.5

Foræ¡st
FY 1997

$5,600.8
0.4

GDP Deflator Index
Percent Change

119.4
3.3

122.3

2.5
t24.7

t.9
127.7

2.4
13 1.8

3.2
136.1

3.3

Consumer Price Index
Percent Change

138.3
3.2

t42.6
3.1

t46.3
2.6

150.5
2.8

155.4
3.3

160.1

3.1

lndustrial Production Index
Percent Change

105.3

o.7
1 10.1

3.2
tt4.7

4.2
tzt.6

6.0
125.9

3.6
125.8

(0.1)

Th¡ee Month T-Bill Rate 4.4 3.0 3.3 5.7

8.7

7.4 6.9

8.9Aaa Corporate Bond Rate 8.4 7.8 7.2 9.4

Wage and Salary Employment !
Percent Change

108.2
(0.6)

109.5
l.l

111.8
2.1

t15.2
3.0

117.8
2.3

I18.6
0.6

Manufacûrring Employment I/
Percent Change

18.2

Q.6)
l8.l
(0.e)

18.0
(0.6)

t8.2
t.4

18.3

0.5
18.0
(1.e)

Unemployment Rate -z 7.t 7-2 6.5 5.6 5.5 6.6

Ll Millions
2l Percent

318



THE ARTZONA ECONOMY

ln January, we projecæd in our summery of budget recommendations that FY 1995 would be the pealc year in the current
economic cycle, with FY 1996 as the transition year into a mild recession or neíu-¡Þoession for W 1997. We believe the
key economic indicators for Arizona continue to bolster this outlook. The most important of these indicators is the
employment data, which was recently rebenched higher, based on the more accurate unemployment insurance information.

Though economists had expected the 1994 emFloyment numbers to be revised upward, the jump to 6.2cß growth from the
'tnttial 4.3% still surprised most economists. While the percenøge gain 6¡y not seem that impressive compared to previous
economic cycles, the absolute gain of 99,000jobs is the second best growth year ever, reflecting the largerjob base. This
dramatic job revision places the current cycle more in line with previous ones, which have been characterized by two sizable
peak or near-peak years (FY 1994 and FY 1995 in'the current cycle), followed by a substqntial slowdown leading to an
evenhral recession. Ttius, it stands to reason that growth in FY 1996 will likely moderate sipificantly.

On a regional and national level, Arizona is one of the leaders. Comparing nonfarm job growth for February 1995 versus
February 1994, Anzana tied with Utah for second place nationally with a 6.3% increase. Likewise, in March, A¡izona
placed fifth in job growth. Using a more comprehensive measu¡ement called the 'lndex of State Economic Momentum,n
State Policy Reports found A¡izona ranked third among all states in its March 1995 issue. This index examines growth in
population, personal income, and jobs. This ranking implies that if there is a national recession, Arizona is in a healthy
position, relative to other states, to weather the storm.

FY 1995 Outlook: Continued Strone Growth

Recent evidence validating the strength of Arizona's economy:

Personal Income jumped to an 8-5% annual growth in 1994, far higher than the 6.5% growth in 1993. On a per
capita basis, Arizona grew 5.1 % tÃ 1994, higher than the national average of 4.9%.

a

a

The Unemployment Rate plummeted from Janua4r's 5.2% to 4.7% tr Februar¡r, fueled by a 17,6OO drop in the
number of people unemployed and a 35,3(X) gain in the number employed. Februa4r's performance was the best
since January 1984. However, in March the unemployment rate went back up to 4.9% and then in April continued
upward to 5.4%; but this is still better than the U.S., which is at 5.8% for April. Most of the uptick is due to a
substantial increase to the labor force, as employment growth rernahed strong.

Total Wage and Salary Employment (nonfarm) in April grew 4.5% or 75,1ü) jobs over the same period last year.
Construction led the way with 6.9% growth, followed by mining and services with growth of 5.8% and 5.5%,
respectively. In absolute tenns, services and trade created the most jobs, rising by 26,ûO and 2O,7OO jobs from
the previous April, respectively.

Manufacturing Employment continues to recover from the defense cutbacks of the late 1980's and is benefiting
from recent economic development efforts and the expansion of hi-tech firms. Manufacturing has garnered 10,800
new jobs since last March, which is the largest ye¡u{ver-ye¡u gain in 10 years. tn April, another 300 net new
manufacturing jobs were added.

Consumer Confidence in Maricopa County, as measured by.the Behavior Research Center, rem¡ined high at the
beginning of the year. Consumers' assessments of current conditions are the best since the early 1980s. However,
consumers' expectations for the future have become somewhat cautious since the last survey in October.

Taxable Retail Sales for Febmary climbed a whopping l9.4Vo, for a FY 1995 year-todate gain of 13.5%. Aplil
moderated lo a 6% growth, bringing down the year-todate gain to 12.6%. Overall taxable sales for the fiscal year
are still a healthy 10.8% higher than last year.

A Housing Boom still rages in Arizona, primarily in single family homes, but has shown recent sigp.s of slowing.
The süate recorded over 55,0(X) housing permits in 199,f-a 38.2% incrcase from the prior year. Housing permits
are expected to taper off in 1995, but apartments will take up any slack as vacancy rates have dropped so low that
rente¡s a¡e now experiencing doubledigit increases, which will prompt more apartment developments.

a

a

3t9



o Net Migration into Arizona from California lea¡frogged from a negative 6,800 in FY 1989 to a positive lg,6(X)
in FY 1994, said a Salomon Brothers report based on driver license addrqss changes. A¡ecdotal evidence seem to
support that this trend is enduring, though at a somewhat slower pace.

o Auto Sales, which grew at a ratc of 15.9% tn 1994, have been slack for four of thc past five months, actually
declining in November and December when compared ûo the same period the prior year. In Ma¡ch, total sales
increased by 2.5% over the previous March, further indicating that interest ratqs are-slowing the economy.

A look at our table of Key Arizona Economic Indic¿tors (Table 4) shows that the economy is forec¿sted to extend the strong
growth which started in FY 1994. Every indicator for FY 1995 exceeds FY 1994 except for Wage & Satary employment,
which is relativeþ flat, and Construction Employment, which is slowing due ùo the string of interest rate hike,s started last
year by the Federal Reserve. The two most zurprising indicators for FY 1995 are Retail Sale.s and Manufacturing Job
growth. Thus far, both indicato¡s have continued to surpass last year's solid growth, despite the inte¡est rate hikes.

Moreover, all counties seem Ûo be participating in the growth, except for Santa Cruz counþr, which is relatively flat with
some slight declines in its trade sector. However, the urban counties a¡e benefiting the most from this economic rebound.
Of the 99,000 new jobs n 199,4, Maricopa County captured 65,(X)0, up 6.3%, and Pima County had 18,6(X), up 6.g%.
Overall, the Arizona economy is advancing strongly; and with only three months left in the fiscal year, our forecast seeus
within easy reach, even though the March results reveal a slight stowing. We discuss this further in the Fy 1996 Outlook.

KEY ARIZONA ECONOMIC INDICATORS Table 4

Acû¡¡l
FY I9'2

Act¡al
FY 1993

Actual
FY 1994

Forec¡st
FY 1995

Forecast
FY 1996

ForÊcest
w t997

Person¿l lncome - Current Dollars !
Perrent Change %

w,473
5.0

$69,15ó
7.3

s74,322
7.5

$81,01 I
9.0

$E7,ó54
8.2

s%,2e
6.4

Personal Income - Const¡nt Dollars !
Percent Change

53,997
l-ó

56,546
4.7

59,ó01
5.4

63,488
6.5

ó6,556
4.8

68,526
3.0

Personal Income - Per Capita Constent Dollars r/
Percent Change

14,158
(0.Ð

t4,477
2.3

14,867
2.7

r5,391
3.5

15,6y2 15,748
0.42.O

Ret¡il S¡les !l
Percent Change

934.7
5.0

l,008.6 I,120.E
ll.t

1,249.2
l 1.5

1,322.4
5.9

I,3E5.8
4.E7.9

Population 3

Percent Change
3,8r4.5

2.4
3,906.0

2.4
4,009.0

2.6
4,125.0

2-9
4,24t.5

2.8
4,351.5

2.6

rÀ/age and Salary Employment?
Percent Change

t,499.7
0.8

t,544.3
3.0

1,635.6
5.9

1,730.9
5.8

1,797.8 t,846.2
2.73-9

Manufacturing Employment ?
Percent Change

t73-3
(4.s)

174.t
0.5

184.0
5.7

t9ó.9
7.O

t99.2
t.2

20t.3
l.l

Construction Employment ?
Percent Change

77.5
(3.0)

82.8
ó.8

99.1
t9.7

I15.0
tó.0

t17.6
2.3

I15.6
(1.7)

Unemployment Rate I 6.9 7.t 5.7 5.4 5.5 5.8

l/ Millions
2/ Thous¡nds

f/ Percent
4/ Collecrions, Distribution B¡se * Nonshared

320



F"f 1996 Outlook: Moderate Growth

It is almost certain that the recent interest rate hikes induced by the Federal Reserve will strike a telling blow on the slate's
economy in FY 1996. The March and April employment numbers released by the Department of Economic Security already
show signs of a slowing. The unemployment rate rose to5.4% for April after a revised 4.9% n March. In particular,
construction jobs have declined or stayed flat in four of the last five months. AIso, Services and FIRE (Finance, Insurance,
and Real E"t"tÐ, and Government lost jobs in March. Finally, inflation may be heating up in the Valley-yet another
indication of a forthcoming slowdown. As measured by the Metro Phoenix CPI, inflation shot upward to 5.1% in the first
quarter of 1995, after averaging3.3% last year.

Nationwide, the housing and auto industry is starting to weaken from high intercst rates. Since A¡izona is tied closely to
the U.S. economy, the state's economy will also decelerate. Furtherrnore, housing construction and auto sales have
accounted for such a disproportionate share (about 2O%) of Arizona's job growth during this expansion. Add to this the
Mexican peso devaluation and Arizona looks especially vulnerable.

L,ooking at Table 4 again, we see that FY 1996 moderates from the torrid pace of the past t\rro years. We view FY 1996
as a transition year before the start of possible recession. Personal income will increase by 8.2%, still strong growth, but
not as much as in FY 1995. Also higher inflation will reduce real personal i¡come to 4.8% from FY 1995's 6.5%. Growth
estirnates in all key economic indicators are projected lower for FY 1996 compaled to FY 1995.

Examining Table 5, the big job slowdown is in the Goods Producing sector, which drops to 1.6% after extraordinary gains
of 9.5% and lO% in the prior two years. Manufacturing and Construction growth decline substantially. Meanwhile, growth
in the Service Producing sector will remain fairly stable, increasing 4.4% n FY 1996 compared to 4.9% in FY 1995.
Overall, total Wage and Salary Employment is forecasted to rise by 33% in FY 1996.

Ff U97 Outlook: Mild Recession

While an increasing number of economists seem confident that the Federal Reserve will zuccessfully engineer a nsoft

landing,n we remain skeptical. We are forecasting a possible recession in FY 1997. However, we expect any recession to
be mild and of short duration. We are projecting a job decline only in the Construction seçtor. However, all key economic
indicators will slow even further than in FY 1996, but not as severely as previously forecasted in January. Helping to
moderate the recession will be l) the construction of the new lntel plant, and 2) construction of a ballpark for the new
Arizona Diamondbacks baseball team.

ARIZONA WAGE AND SALARY EMPLOYMENT
EMPLOYMENT AhID PERCENT GROWTH OVER PRIOR YEAR FORECAST

Number io Number % Number % Number %
Goods Producing
Manufacnrring
Mining
Constn¡ction

Total Goods Producing

Service Producing
Transp., Communic. & Public Utilities
Trade
Finance, Insurance, Real Estate
Services
Government

Total Services Producing

1,635.6 5.9 1,730.9 5.9 1,797.8 3.9 1,t46..2 2.7

Table 5

FY 1997FY 1996FY 1995FY 1994

Forecast

Total Vr'age and Salary Enrployment

1.1

2.4
(1.Ð
0.1

20t.3
13.0

I15.6
329.9

1.2
1.6
2.3
1.6

199.2
t2.7

tt7.6
329.5

7-O

5.0
16.0
10.0

196.9
12.5

I15.0
324.4

5.7
(5.6)
19.7
9.5

184.0
I1.9
99.1

295.O

2.6
3.6
1.2

3.8
2.9
3.3

97.4
462.2
tt4.t
543.5
299.t

1,516.3

2.9
5.2
0.9
5.4
3.2
4.4

94.9
446.O
1t2.8
523.8
290.E

l,ß8-3

6.5
6.0
4.9
7.1

(0.6)
4.9

92.2
423.8
il1.8
497.0
28t.7

1,,106.5

5.9
5.6
9.2
6.0
1.6
5.2

8ó.6
400.0
106.ó
46'3.9
283.5

1,340.6

321



Risks to the Forecasts

The main risk ùo the forecast is the Federal Rqsenre's recent string of i¡ærest rate increases as previously mentioned. Most
economists a¡c uncertain about how these increases will affect the m¡grri¡ds and timing of economic growth or inflation.
Also, the Federal Reserve may raise rates even further, which would certainly compound the uncertainty surrounding
Arizona's continued expansion.

A new risk to the forecast is the stunning devaluation of the dollar and of the Mexican peso. Though the dollar devaluation
will help U.S. exports, the steepness of the drop has raised inflation fea¡s agein, which coutd raise interest rates or prompt
the Federal Reserve to do so. The peso devaluation will hinder trade with Mexico in the short term, but as growth resumes
in Mexico so will trade with Arizona.

On a regional basis, Arizona's economy is siÊnificantly tied to California. Most economists in California are forecasting
a rebound for the Golden State in 1995. In fact, according to the revised employment figures, California has been slowly
recovering since April 1993, albeit at a tepid I % annual rate. If their recovery gains momentum, then net migration into
Arizona could slacken, which would then affect the housing market. However, trade in goods and services between the two
states would improve, which may offset any loss due to the slower net migration; but there is some uncertainty as to which
factor will have the greater effect.

MAJOR SECTORS OF ARIZONA EMPLOYMENT
ANNUAL CHANGE

15%

A
N
N
U
A
L

%

c
H
A
N
G
E

10%

5%

o%

-5%

- 10s
81 82 83 84 85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 93 94 95 96 97

F¡SCAL YEARS

---€-GOODS -;r(--SERV|CES TOTAL

-;tê

FORECAST

*----¡
t(*

322



U.S. and Arizona
CONSTANT DOLLAR PERSONAL INCOME

P
E
R
c
E
N
T

c
H
A
N
G
E

10

I

6

4

2

o

FISCAL YEARS

I us VWVA ¡z

I

97

0.9
3

I

96

1.6

4.8

FORECAST

I

95

3.3
6.5

I

94

2-7

5.4

I

93

3.3
4.7

I

92

1.1

1.6

1.2

1.1

I

91
I

90

2.2
1.5

I

89

3.1

2.1

I

88

3.3
3.9

87

2.7
5.4

I

86

3.2
7.7

85
I

4.6
7.5

84

4.3
I

I

83

o.8
0.4

I

82

0.6
1.7

81

1.9

3.8

I

80

2.7
7.5

US

AZ

U.S. and ARIZONA
REAL PER CAPITA INCOME

P
E
R
c
E
N
T

c
H
A
N
G
E

6.0

4.O

2.O

o.o

2.O

FISCAL YEARS

I us 77/77771 tz

97

0.6
AA

h

96

1.4

2.O

95

3.0
3.5

FORECAST

94

1.6

2.7

93

2.1
òã

s2

-at t
o.o

91

0.1
-a t\

90

.ll /
1.3

ml¡r ml

89

2.2
-o-'

I

88

2-4
o.2

87

1.8

0.8

86

2-3
3.4

85

âô
3.6

I

84
e5

Ø) wu
I

83

-lo
o-2

82

.at ¡
'O.¿

81

o.7
1-3

fl
I

80

aã
1.5US

AZ

323



GENERAL FT,JND REVEhIT]E

The current JLBC Staff revenue forecast is zummarized below on Table 6, with details shown on Table 7. During the First
Regular Session - lgg3,legislation was enacted (Chapter 252, I-aws 93) which provided for biennial budgets for alì agencies
excePt "Major Budget Units". The requirement for separate budgets for each of two years into the future created a need
for revenue forecasts one additional year into the future-in this case, for both Ff 1996 and Fy 1997.

Our revenue forecast is predicated upon the belief that the business cycle is alive and well, and that somewhere in the near
future the next economiõ downturn is lurking. Despite the fact that äany economists believe that the Fed has successfully
engineered a "soft landing", we disagr,ee. Instead, we are forecasting that FY 1996 will be characteriznd by much slower
growth, and that FY 1997 will be a mild recession year. Accordingly, our forecasted growth of A¡izona Pãrsonal income
steps down from9% in FY 1995 to E.2% in FY 1996, to 6.4% in Fy 1997.

This forecast is relatively pessimistic when compared to the consensus. Given that our approach to revenue forecasting is
conservative, the risk of actual collections being below the forecast is relatively small.

Table 6 comPares anticipated General Fund revenue collections for actual FY 1994 and forecasted tpvenues for the three
fiscal years. The forecasts for FY 1996 and FY 1997 have been appropriately reduced for legislative changes. It is
interesting to note that in spite of our strong economic growth since early 1993, the aggressive -,rlti-y""t progám of tax
reduction enacted by tbe I-egislature will leave General Fund revenu¿s lO% higher in fy tSgZ than 3 years earlier in fy
1994.

In January 1995, revenue forec'asts we¡e presented to the Legislature by both JLBC and OSPB. Mid-session revenue
forecasts were also presented to the Legislature in March 1995 by the same two entities. From these two mid-session
forecasts, a consensus forecast emerged which, although different in the details, arrived at the same totals. The comments
in the narrative which follows, unless otherwise specified, relate to the JLBC mid-session forecast as shown in Table 7.

As noted above, Table 7 shows the details of the JLBC mid-session forecasts for both FY 1995, FY 1996 and Fy 1992.
Table 8 comPares the JLBC and OSPB forecasts for FY 1995. Table 9 compares the JLBC and OSpB forecasts for
FY 1996. The preceding tables show the forecasts as presented to the l-egislature, with no adjustments for legislation passed
during the session which affect FY 1996 and FY 1997 revenue collections. Table 10 shows-the JLBC mid-session forecast
for FY 1996 with adjustments for legislation passed during the session. T"bLiLl p-rides details by bill number and chapûer
number of legislation passed during the session which will affect FY 1996 General Fund revenué. Table 12 provides the
same detail for legislation passed during the session which will have an initial revenue impact in Fy 1997.

FY 1995 Forecast

The official budget forecast of revenues (in this case, the lower OSPB forecast, made in March 1994) provided for reveuue
collections, after adjustment for legislative revenue reductions, of 1.4% and $55.6 million above acn¡at Fy 1994.
Subsequently, the JLBC Staff forecast of July 1994 provided for revenue collections of 5.O% and $205.1 million above actual

Anolmt % Cb¡nce A¡rellrt % Cb¡¡ce Amou¡t % Cb¡¡se Amoût

$E913.27&g A% !44¿.19 8.0% s435gl3o.J 0:Ð% 14,1!9.40e.3 2.8%

Act¡"| - F"Y 1995

Teble 6

Acûlel - FY 1994 Foruad - Í"Y I v)6 Fom¡ú - FY lgyl rt

.ILBC STAF'F'

Total Base Revenuc - After
[,csislative Chanecs

Total Base Revenue - Before
lægislative Chmgæ

Lcgislative Ctanges
$4,562,000.0

QV2.663.5)
3.7% $4,7r9,000.0

e34.590.7r

STATE OF ARIZONA
GENERAL FT'¡{D

TOTAL BASE REVENT.JE
AFTER LEGISLATTVE CHANGES

324



FY 1994. Our forecast prcsented in January 1995 with our budget rpcommendations (See Table 8l provided for an increase
over FY 1994 of 7.0% and $284.5 million. Our current forecast provides for an increase over FY 199,4 of 8.O% a¡rds;327.4
million. It should be noted tbat our current forecast includes $15.7 million of Federal Funds unknown ûo us in January 1995.

fules Tax collections have been strong all year long, Ied by Retail and Construction. Our forecast is for an increase over
FY 1994 of 9.1% and it now appears that this forpcast is somewhat conservative.

Ittdividrcl Income Tax collections ar€ forecast to increase by 4.4%. Legislative reductions aggregating $103.2 million
affected FY 1995 collections, without which, the forecasted increase would have bæn lL.S%. It now appears that this
forecast is quite optimistic.

Corporation Income Ta¡ collections ane exp€cted to increase by 8.5%, reflecting anticipated slower growth in co¡poration
profits. However, based upon extremely strong growth to date, we expect to exceed this forecast by a wide margin.

Property lar collections will increase by a minuscule 0. l%, rcflæûng little growth in assessed valuation together with
depreciation of Utility properties i¡volved in the Minimum Qualifying Tax Rate (QTR).

Insurance Premium Taxes are forecast to decline by 2.9%. This is largely due to past legislation which affected the
deductibility of tax ct€dits by lowering the deductibility percents in the early years and railing them i¡ later years. We are
now in the nlater" years.

Vehicle License T¿x collections are expected to grow by lO.2%. This reflects a continued high level of new car sales,
although at a slower rate of growth than in FY 1994.

\\e Lonery has not been performing up to expectations during FY 1995 and we have reduced the General Fund Lottery
forecast to $38.0 million. While this is a 17.l % improvement from last year it is less than expected given the advent of the
'Powerballn game.

Interest collections are expected to increase by 83.6% largely because of higher Operating Fund cash balances, which are
now routinely above $700 million, and also bec¿use of higher interest rates. (Note: 'Operating Fund' balances consist of
the daily investable bala¡ces of any funds under the control of the State Treasurer, which by law a¡e no¡ required to be
separately accounted for and invested.)

Chart I shows dollars ofGeneral Fund Base Revenue as a bar chart, and persent change as a line graph for 19 fiscal years.
It should be noted that FY 1979 through FY 1982 were years when the Consumer Price Index was near or at double digit
inflation. Also shown are "underlying growth rates' (after elimination of tax increases or decreases) for FY 1989 through
FY 1997. Chart 2 shows the improved level of Retail Sales collected by the Department of Revenue in recent quarters.
For the nine months year-to-date of FY 1995, the Retail Sales Tax collections arc l2.O% ahead of the same period last year.
Chart 3 shows Hotel/Motel Sales collected by the Department of Revenue. For the nine months year-to{ate h FY 1995,
Hotel/Motel tax collections are up 8.2%. Chart 4 shows the improved level of Cootracting Sales (largely construction)
collected by the Department of Revenue. For the nine months year-tolate of FY 1995, tax collections on Coutracting are
above the same period last year by 19-6%.

F"Y f996 Forecast

As was noted earlier, we expect FY 19116 to be a growth year but a year in which rates of growth begin to taper off. Our
forecast has been reduced by $8a.2 million by legislation baving a[ initial impact in FY 1996 passed by prior sessions.
Table l0 shows the effect of legislative changes passed during the current session which further reduced revenue by $2O2.7
million. Comments on specific items below relate to the forecast as it existed before adjustment for legislative changes
passed during the current session.

Sales and Use Tax collections are expected to increase by 4.5%, down from the 9. I % increase in FY lÐ5. A significant
factor in this reduced growth is the anticipated reduction in Contracting collections from 15.5% n FY 1995 to 0.6% in
FY 1996.

Individual Inco¡ne 1¿¡ collections will increase by 9.6% in FY 1996, essentially reflecting at8J% increase in Arizona
personal income in CY 1995.

325



Corporatian Income I¿¡ collections are expected to decline by (9.7.)%. We expect collections to be negatively impacted
by $(æ.6) million due to legislation passed in prior sessions, but having an initial impact in FY 1996. However, given that
Ff 1995 collections are running at a pace much higher than forecasted, it is probable that our FY 1996 estimate is too tow.

Propeny I¿r collections will dec¡ease by @.Q%. Assessed valuation will increase by 4.O% which includes reduction in
assessment ratios for Property Class I (Mines) and Property Class 2 (Utilities). 'Minimum QTR" collections will drop by
$4.8 million due to further depreciation of the properties involved

Instrance Premium Ia¡ collections will continue to be negatively impacted for the same ¡eason noted under the FY 1995
forec¿st.

Interest collections will decrease by Q.2)% with lo¡ver levels of Operating Fund cash balances partially offset by higher
interest rates.

Vehicle Licerce Tax collætions will rise by 8.2% rcf7æting modest growth in new car sales.

F Y 1997 Forecast

The major factor in this forecast will be the reduction of Arizona economic growth to near rrcession levels as previously
noted, as well as further reductions in the assessment ratios for Property Classes I and 2. Chart 5 shows a iine chart,
General FundBaseRevenuecollectionsformajortaxsources foraperiod FY l97l through FY 1997. Chart6 shows, in
graphic form, the percent and dollar growth in FY 1996 over FY 1995 for significant categories of General Fund Revenue
bi¡sed on JLBC Staff estimates. Chart 7 shows major General Fund tax sources as a percent of total General Fund Base
Revenue.

Federal Retiree Refunds

Prior to 1989, Arizona exempted from taxation IOO% of state, county and municipal retirement benefits, while exempting
only the first $2,500 of federal retirement benefits. The majority of other states have had similar practices. The U.S.
Supreme Court, in a landmark decision in 1988 (Davis vs. State of Michigan), ruled that states granting exemptions to state
government retireas, but not to federal retirees, were in violation of federal law. Arizona immediately changed its laws to
provide equal $2,500 exemptions for federal and state retiree benefits. In June 1993, however, the Supt"-" Court ruled
(in Harper vs. State of Virginia) that the states must grant nretroactive" relief to the federal retirees, although the court did
not speciff the form that the relief should take.

In late 1993, Governor Symington established (through Executive Order) a four-year program through which qualified federal
retirees are provided refunds for any tax paid to the State of A¡izona on federal retireme¡t benefits for ìhe years 1984
through 1988, were provided relief. Under the plan, people who no longer pay taxes or have moved out of the state,
received cash refunds, as did the estates of dece¿sed persons. Others were issued tax credits, which could be used as an
offset to their tax liability during the four-year period. It is expected that some cash payments will be made at the close of
the four-year period to those who still have an unused balance. The cost of the program covers five fiscal years, largely
due to taxpayers obtaining extensions, but also includes some cash payments at the end of the period

The program is expected to cover 44,502 taxpayers, with a cost over the period as follows:

lnterest and Principal
$ Millionsl

FY 1994 $ 55.2
FY l99s 22.O
FY 1996 ls.3
FY t997 57.7
FY 1998 6.2

s159.4

326



[¡ñ¡ql - Í"Y 1994

STATE OF ARIZONA
GENERAL FTJND

TOTAL BASE REVEI{I.JE
.ILBC STAFF FORECAST

(fi10's)

f'om¡d - Í!Y lge3 u

Table 7

Forcc¡c - FY f 996 r' Forurd - F"Y lltt u

A¡¡oût % Cb¡¡rc Amrmt % Cb¡¡gc Aùþ@t % Cb¡¡gc AÌ¡orpt % Ch¡ce
T¡xa

Salcg a¡d UeÉ

I¡come - Individu¡l
- Fcder¡l Raircc Project
- Corporation
- Urban Rcvcnuc Shariag

Propcrty
I¡xrry
Insurancc
Motor Vchicle Licens€
Pa¡i-Mutucl
Eststc
Othcr Taxcs

- Subtot¡l - Taxq

Otber ltl¡rn.T¡x Reveoæ
l,oncry
Liccnscs, Fcee, Pernits
lote¡cst
Sales a¡d Servicee
Othe¡ Miæellanmm

Tot¡I B¡se Reve¡ue
Before Other Revenæ So¡rnce

Other Rsmrc Sorqcæ
Tmnsfers a¡d Reimbunemeats
Disproporrionare Sharc

Subtotal - Other Rwenue Sourcc

Tot¡l B¡* Revenæ

Jt,792,997-6
r,4ó0,03¡.7

(55,116.Ð
302,524.3

(rt5,.r05.3)
1t6,t932
73,333.4

tto,73t.7
I l5,t9l. I

5,1E9.6
40,616.7

|.9E1.7

31,957,m0.0
1J25,000.0

e2,mo.o)
32E¡æ.0

(205,?00.0)
lEó'¡100.0
722OO.O

107,500.0
t27,7æ.O

42OO.O

49,000.0
2.200.o

9.t%
4.4

(60.r)
E.5

I0.9
0.1

(1.5)

e.e)
to.2

(r9. l)
20.6
11.0

32,045,0æ.0
1,671,000.0

(lrpæ.0)
296,m.O

(2rr,500.0)
lE5,ó(X).0
65,ó00.0

106,E00.0
l3t2æ.0

1,000.0
¡14,500.0

2.300.0

4.s%
9.6

(16.r)
(e.7)
6.2

(0.4)
(e. l)
(0.Ð
t.2

Q6.21
(e.2)
4.5

$2,12l,0æ.0
1,8ã,0@.0

(57,700.0)
27t,000.0

Q49,1OO.O'
182,900.0
ó5,m0.0

I 13,100.0
t4EJ00.0

800.0
50,m0.0

2.300.0

3.1%
ot

2t5.3
(6.2)
14.3
(r.5)
(0.e)
5.9
1.5

(20.0)
t2.4
0.0

9.9%
6.E

26.5
0.9

(r.4)
0.4
7.5

72.4
5.3
2-3
8.1

3.8¿18.899.0 1.4 4.t31.800.0 7.4 4.319.óoO.O 4.5 4.479200.0 3.1

32,444-E
625r.6
r8J69.3
3,491.8

43293-1

3t,0æ.0
¡Û0,100.0

34,100.0
3,7æ.0

35.300.0

t7.t
(13.3)
t3.6
ó.0

(1r.5)

42SOO.O

39,t00.0
33,000.0
3,Eæ.0

33.300.0

I l.E
(0.7)
(3.2)
2.7

34,500.0
40,3æ.0
31,600.0
3,900.0

36.500.0(5.7)

0.E l¿tó.t00.0 (3.7)

3-9v2.950.2 7.5 4.283.000.0 7.3 4.472.000.0 4.4 4.626.000.0 3.4

(18.8)
1.3

(4-2)
2.6
9.6

(ó.0)
t4.3
63.0
(22.t|

9.0

Subtot¡l - Other Noo-Tax Revcnuc l44.OSl.2 10.3 l5l.20O.O 5.0 152.400.0

188.7
(t.ó)

12.6

t7.6
51.5

6.5

8.0%

(15.4) 25,000.0
@5.9\ ó8.m0.0

(23.5) 93.m0.0 3.3

3.2% llJ!g.o0o.g'r a%

13.ó
o-0

7.6%

!/ Mid Session revision.

f/ Exclude traosfer¡ of $5,ó48.0 in FY 1995 a¡d $14,t71.0 in FY 1996 froo Budga Subiliz¡tion Fuod duc to 5% cap.
!/ Doe not include thc FY 199ó a¡d FY 1997 revenue impact of bills passcd during sasions of the 42nd I-cgielature. Sce Table 10, Table I I a¡d Table 12

for thc rcvenue impact of thcsc bills.

327



STATE OF ARIZONA
GENERAL NJNI)

F"r l9gs
TOTAL BASE REVENT]E

.ILBC & OSPB STAFT'FORECASTS
(üX)'s)

B€duing of Session Forecasts
F"Y

Table t

Difference

Mid-Session Revisions
Ft/ 1095

Jr.BC Srâff
Forccast

Taxes
Sales and Use

Income - Individual
- Federal Retiree Project
- Corporation
- Urban Revenue Sharing

Propeay
Lrxury
lnsurance Premium
Motor Vehicle License
-Pari 

Mutuel
Est¡te
Other Taxes

Subtotal - Taxes

Other Non-Tax Revmue
lnnery
Licenses, Fees and Permits
lnterest
Sales and Services
Other Miscellaneous

Other Reveoue Sources
Transfers and Reimbursements
Disproportionate Share R evenue

Subtotel - Other Revenue Source

Total Base Reveoue

4.085.t90.0 4.r0t.700.0 4.t28.ffi.O 4.131 .800.0 3.3¿10.0

OSPB
Forecast

35,qÐ.0
,1O,E54.5

28,500.0
5,s27.9

35.mO.0

JLBC Sråff
Forecast

39,æ0.0
,10,,100.0

30,500.0
3,700.0

36.500.0

OSPB
Forecast

35,900.0
,lO,0(X).0

34,100.0
5,5,10.0

35.000.0

$1,945,000.0
1,520,000.0

@2,000.0)
300,m0.0

(205,610.0)
1E8,0æ.0
74,470.O

t08,500.0
127,4ÆfJ-O

4,430.O
43,000.0
2.000.0

$r,957,m0.0
1,520,æ0.0

c¿,000.0)
307,2m.0

c205,7æ.0)
It6,,t00.0
72,2û-O

107,500.0
127,2æ.O

4,7æ.0
45,000.0
2.2æ.O

$1,950,m0.0
1,531,(m.0

(22,000.0)
325,0æ.0

@05,610.0)
ItE,m0.0
74,470.O

10E,5æ.0
t27,M.0

4,430.O
45,000.0
2.270.O

$1,957,m0.0
1,525,000.0

c22,000.0)
328,300.0

c205,7æ.0)
186,400.0
72,2æ.O

r07,500.0
t27,7æ.O

4,2æ.0
49,000.0
2.200_o

$7,000.0
(6,000.0)

0.0
3,300.0

(e0.0)
(1,6m.0)
(¿,270.0)
(r,æ0.0)

3æ.0
(230.0)

4,000.0
(70.0)

2,100.0
100.0

0.0
(l,840.0)

300.0

38,æ0.0
,10,tæ.0
34,100.0
3,700.0

35.300.0

Subtotal - Other Non-Tax Revenue 145,782.4 r50.r00.0

Total Base Revenue
Before Other Revmue Sou¡ce

ll).5,10.0 15t.200.0 6ó0.0

4.230.972.4 4.251.100.0 4.279.m0.0 4.283.000.0 4.000.0

l/ Excludes transfer of 95,ó48.0 in FY 1995 from Budget stabitizetion Fund due to 5% cap.

328



STATE OF ARIZONA
GENERAL FT'NI)

F"r 1996
TOTAL BASE REVENT'E

JLBC & OSPB STAFT'FORECASTS
(000'Ð

B€dnni¡g of Session Forc¡sfs
f.lt 1tp6

Table 9

Differeoce

lrfi d.Session Revisions
FY 1996

JLBC St¡ff
Fo¡æast

Tsx€s
Sales and Use
lncome - Individual

- Federal Reriree Project
- Corporation
- U¡ùan Revenue Sharing

Property
l¡¡xury
I¡uurance Premium
Motor Vehicle License

- P¡ri Mutuel
Est¡te
Other Taxes

Subtot¡l - Taxes

Other Non-Tax Revenue
Lottery
Licenees, Fees and Permits
lntercst
Seles ¡nd Sewices
Other Miscellaneous

Tot¿l Base Reveoue
Befor€ Other Revmue Sou¡te

Other Revenue Sourccs
Transfers and R eimbursements
Disproportionete Share Revenue

Subtotål - Other Revenue Source

Total Base Revenue

4.260.r60.0 4.281.ó(n.0 4.315.160.0 4.319.600.0 4.440.O

OSPB
Forecast

34,m0.0
42,272.O
31,6m.0
s,575.6

37.fn.0

JLBC Srsff
Fo¡ecast

OSPB
Folu¡st

$2,(N9,(n0.0
t,648,3æ.0

(r8,300.0)
275,W.O
(2rr,540.0)
r85,000.0
67,000.0
99,0m.0

131,800.0
1,000.0

39,000.0
1.9m.0

$2,035,700.0
r,65ó,æ0.0

(1r,300.0)
285,000.0

c2rr,500.0)
It5,000.0
64,0m.0

106,8(n.0
t37,ræ.0

¡,m0.0
45,5(n.0
2.300.0

37,m0.0
,10,0æ.0

32,500.0
3,tæ.0

35.000.0

9,054,000.0
r,670,300.0

(rE,300.0)
3æ,000.0

(21t,s4o.0)
It5,000.0
67,000.0
99,m0.0

l3l,ræ.0
l,æ0.0

42,(n0.0
1.9m.0

34,m0.0
40,æ0.0
34,3,m.0
ó,m0.0

37.tn.0

9,045,000.0
1,671,000.0

(1E,300.0)
296,N.O

(21E,500.0)

It5,ó00.0
ó5,600.0

106,8æ.0
138,2æ.0

1,000.0
,14,500.0

2.3æ.O

$(9,000.0)
700.0

0.0
(3,600.0)

,10.0

600.0
(1,4o0.0)
7,800.0
6,¡100.0

0.0
2,500.0

,lOO.0

42,ffi.0
39,t00.0
33,000.0
3,800.0

33.3æ.0

E,fx).0
(200.0)

(l,340.0)
(2,2æ.O)
(4.200.0)

5óO.0

5.mo.0

Subtot¡l - Other Non-Tax Revenue 150.947.6 148.3æ.0

4.4t1,1o7.6 4.429.900.0

27,mO.0 27,æ0.0
6E.000.0 ót.m0.0

151.8,10.0 152.¿mO.0

4.467.000.0 4.472.W.0

27,W.O!
68.m0.0

95.m0.0 95.0m.0 95.000.0

9.50ó.107.6s $4.524.900.0? $4.5ó2.000.0s: 

-

l/ Excludes transfer of $14,171.0 in FY 1996 from Budget Stebilizetion Fund due to 5% cap.
2/ DoeÁ not include the FY 1996 ¡Þvenue impact of bills passed during sessions of the 42nd Legislature. See T¡ble l0 ¡nd T¡ble I I for the ¡evenue

impact of these bills.

329



STATE OF ARIZONA
GENERAL FI'NI)

r"r 1996
TOTAL BASE REVEIìIT'E

AFTER LEGISLATTYE CHANGES
.ILBC STAFF FORECASTS

(000's)

Total Basc
Revenue

Teble 10

Total B¡se'Reve¡ue
After

Taxes
Sales and Use
Income - Individuel

- Feder¡l Retiree Pncject
- Corporation
- Urban Revenue Sharing

Property
l¡rxury
In¡urance Premium
Motor Vehicle Licen¡e
P¡d Mutuel

- Eshte
Oùrer Taxes

Subtotal - Taxes

Other Non-Tax Reveoues
tonery
Licenses, Fees and Permits
Interest
Sales and Services
Otl¡er Miscellaneous

Subtot¡l - Other Non-Tax R.evenues

Total Base Revenue
Before Other Revenue Sources

Other Revenue Sources

Transfers and R eimbursements
Disproportionate Sharc Revenue

Subtotal - Other Revenue Sourcs

Total Base Reveoue

s2,045,000.o
l,ó71,q)0.0

(18,300.0)
296,m.0

c2r8,s00.0)
185,óæ.0
65,600.0

t06,8(n.0
138,200.0

1,000.0
,t4,500.0

2.300.0

$2.044,200.0
1,470,6Æ.2.5

(18,300.0)
296,æ0.0

c218,500.0)
1E4,500.0
65,óO0.0

106,8æ.0
138,200.0

1,000.0
,l4,fn.0
2.300.0

4.3r9.6æ.0

42,ffi.0
39,800.0
33,0æ.0
3,E00.0

33.300.0

152.¡1O0.0

4.472.000.0

c2V2.637.5\

(26.0)

t26.0)

QV2.663.5',1

$(202.1t635

4.116.962.5

42,ffi.0
39,774.0
33,000.0
3,E00.0

33.300.0

152.374.O

4.269.336.5

22,æ0.0
ó8.0(n.0

90.m0.0

s1é59J36,5

330



Teble 11
FORTY.SECOND LEGT SI,/\TT'RE

FIRST REGTJLIIR SESSION AND FIRST SPÞCIAL SESSTON
BILI.S HAVING A SXGNIF'ICA¡IT TY 1996 GEI{ERAL ÍI'ND REYETìITJE IMPACT

(lllX)'s)

[Effætive Dates]

Prooertv
Sales

& Use
tndividuâ¡
Iæome

Corporate
Iocome Insura¡ce Other Tot¡l

FTRST SPECIAL SESSION

Ch. 3 (H.8. 2lXl3) Pr¡blic Finances;
BSF Cap l.owered to 5% of G.F.
16lt5l95l!! 4- 4-

Ch. 5 (H.B.2lX)5) He¡lth Dispro. Share;
R.ai¡e Sales Tax Distribu¡ion rilittrheld

16tt5t95l!
4- {)-

ch.9 (s.B. 1009)
Tax Reductions I

koperty and Income
llUgs',l2! ¿00.m0.0)

$ {- $ {)- $c200.000-01

c200.000.0)

$ 4- S¿00-mo.0ìSTJBTOTAL . SPECIAL SESSION $ {-$ +
FIR,Sir REGTJLAR SESSION

Ch. 7 (II.B. 2073) IRS Conformity lllllgíl {- {t
(4O0.0)Ch.3f (S.8. l05t) ConsolidatedTex

ReErns; Afñliated Groups f 7/13/951
(400.0)

Ch. 98 (S.8. 1046) Motion Picore; Tax
R.eñlnd l7ll/941 (r00.0) (100.0)

Ch. ßf (S.8. fm4) R.acing; Animal Drug
Testing [7/13/951 (1.0) (1.0)

Ch. ffl (H.8.2049) Reål Estste Dept
17n3tgsl (2s.0) (2s.0)

Ch. 236 (H.8.2227) Summer School & Jobs;
Income Tax Cr€dit [4/19/951 (337.Ð Q37.s)

Ch. 256 (S.8. f287) Income Tax; Claim of
Right [/l/Eól Unknown [.oss

Ch. 263 (S.8. ß35) Insurance Tax Exemption;
Account¡ble He¡lth Plans 1711196l {)-

Ch. 267 (S.8. ß44) Sales Tax Exemptions;
Hotel Amenities 16l I l90l (700.0)

{t
(700.0)

Cb. 294 (H.8. 2337) Possessory lntetests;
Repeal Tax lllll9íl fl.1æ.01

$f!-.l00.0)

fl.100.0)

_@Ít3åSTJBTOTA¡.-REGULAR, SESSION 600.0) '€3?5 øm.0) Jt gé.0)

STJMMARY
ÍÏRST SPECIAL SESSION
FIRST REGUIIIR SESS¡ON
TOTAI.S

s 4- $ {Þ s@00,000.0) $ 4-
$0.100.0) $(Em.0l $ ß375 $ûm0.0)
$(!J!n.0) $@JD $f¿!IlJ3?-Ð SEn.0)

s4-
$ {r-
$+

s {r-
$06.0)
s@E

f/ The Genenl Fund revenue gain of $13.4 million from thie provieion is incorporated into the ILBC Staff be¡e ¡cvenue estinr¡te.
2/ The revenue gain ñom this provision is incorporated into rhe JLBC Steff base revenue estimates.
3t ln tex yerr l99ó, the th¡eshold under which cl¡ss 3 EL 4 personel property ctn be asceseed ât % ¡a r¡ised from $6,000 to $50,O0Èimpact l8

$l 7 .3 million rn FY I 997 Al¡o, $200 million It appropriated ln FY Iw7 to t pfoPerty t¡x relief fund for reducing P¡opefty t¡xer.
This IE a two ye¡r phåEêout of the tnauranc'e pFennum t¡x on eccountrble he¿lth planr to s¡nÂll

$ 7 million
4t

percent and TE zeno FY I99r and there¡fter The ¡evenue los¡ ta tn both ye¡18.
enployerr. In FY 97 the t¡x mte reduces to one

33t



T¡ble 12
TIORTY{ECOND LEGISIJ\TI'RE

FIRST REICT'IIIR SESSION AII¡D FIRST SPECIAL SESSXON
BILI.S HAVING A SIGNTFICÂNT FT 1997 GEI{ETAL FI,IIID REVENTJE IMPACT

(lXl0's)
[Effective Dates]

Sales hdiyidu¡l
& Use Income

Corporate
Income Insura¡ce

FIRST SPECIAL SESS¡ON

Ch. 9 (SJ. llXD) Personal Pr,operty Tax
Reductions !

FIRST R"EIGTJLAR SE$SIION

Ch. ß7 (S.8. f2ff) Property Tax;
Reducing Minimum V¡lue for Propert¡r
unt96l

Proærtv

(17.3)

(7r.0)

Other Total

(17.3)

(78.0)

Ch. 236 (n.8. 22271lncome Tax Credit;
Summer School and Jobs l4ll9l95l (1r2.Ð (l12.5)

Ch. 263 (S.8. ß35) lnsurence Premium
Tax Exemption; Accountable Heelth' Plans [7/l/9ól

n7.300.0) 17.300.0)

rorAr, -N te!r1 $(es3_) $11!2å $ + $ 4- Sll?J!n.0) $_{L $f¡?ép.E)

I/ s200 million ie appropriated in FY 1997 to a Property Tax Relief Fund for reducing properry rÅxes.

GENERAL FUND
BASE REVENUE COLLEGTIONS

B
I
L
L
I
o
N
s

o
F

$

5

4

3

2

I

o

-1

2

1

0s

õt
A
N
N
U
A
L

t
c
H
A
N
G
E

l0r

6S

0s

-5S
7980 81 8289848586878S8990 91 92939a959697

FISCAL YEARS

l-l Bevenue + * With Leg. changos

-F A W/O Leg. Changee

\ I þ

V

CHART 1

332



RETAIL SALES GROWTH
1986-Q1 TO 1995-Q1

P
E
R
c
E
N
T

c
H
A
N
G
E

18%

16%

14%

12%

10%

8S

6$

4%

2%

o%
1 234 1 234 1 23 4 1 294 1 234 1 234 1 23 4 1 294 1 234 1 2
iã6 I ãt I ea I ag I so I gr I gz I gg I s¿ lgC

CHANGE FROM SAME QTR IN PR¡OR YEAR
CHART 2

HOTEL AND MOTEL SALES GROWTH
1986-Q1 TO 1995-Q1

30%

2 5%
P
E
R
c
E
N
T

c
H
A
N
G
E

209Á

15%

10%

5%

o%

-5%
1 294 1 234 1 23 4 1 234 1 234 1 234 1 23 4 1 234.1 234 1 2
iãã t ãi I ãa I eõ I go I gt I gz I gs I s¿ lgd

CHANGE FROM SAME QTR IN THE PRIOR YEAR CHART 3

333



MAJOR GENERAL FUND TAX SOURGES
COLLECTIONS

2,5OO

M
I
L
L
I
o
N
S

o
F

s

2,OOO

1,500

1,000

500

o

71 73 75 77 79 81 83 8s 87 89 91 93 95 97
FISCAL YEARS

- 
Sales Taxes

+ lnc. Tax-Corporate

lnc. Tax-lndividual

Property Tax

{-

+t-

I
*-+ +' -t

-+-*'l'
+'

FORECAST

*

CHART 5

CONTRACTING INDUSTRY SALES GROWTH
1986-Q1 TO 1995-Q1

40*

P
E
R
c
E
N
T

c
H
A
N
G
E

30r

20*

10%

o%

- 10%

-20%
1 234 1 234 1 23 4 1 29 4 1 234 1 234 1 234 1 234 1 234 1 2lae I g, lee I eg I so I gr I gã lõã tõ¿ lgð-

QUARTER VS. QUARTER IN THE PREVIOUS YEAR
CHART 4

334



FY 1996 MAJOR REVENUE SOURCES
DOLLAR AND PERCENT GHANGE FROM FY 1995

$

c
H
A
N
G
E

I
N

M
¡

L
L
I
o
N
s

160
140
120
100
80
60
40
20

o
-20
-40
-60
-80

- 100

18S
16%
14%
12%
10%
8%
6%
4%
2%
0%
-2%
-4%
-6%
-8%
- 10%

P
E
R
c
E
N
T

c
H
A
N
G
E

SALES INDIV CORP PROP INSUR AUTO

Iffi oOl¡-AR CHAN6E: pERCENT CHANGE

CHART 6

MAJOR TAX SOURCES AS A % OF
GENERAL FUND BASE REVENUE

P
E
R
c
E
N
T

o
F

60%

50%

40%

30%

20oll

107

OT

B
A
s
E

R
E
v
E
N
U
E

80 82 84 86 88 90
FISCAL YEARS

92 94 96

-*
Sales Tax

Gorp. lncome Tax

-t-
4l-

lndiv. lncome Tax

Property Tax

---;l¿---ilÉ----¡+--
àr-

* ìla

CHART 7

335



ARTZONA'S BT]DGET STABILIZATION FIJNI)
("Rainy Day Fund")

A¡izona enacted a Budget Stabitization Fund @SF) itr 1990, in the midst of a prolonged economic recession in the state
(A.R.S. $ 35-144). Unlike many other states with purely discrctionary 'rainy day funds,'we enacted a formula-based fund,
which calls for pay-ins from the General Fund to the Fund when economic growth is "above-trpnd" and pay-outs from the
Fund to the General Fund when economic growth is 'below-trend'. With our recovering economy, a deposit to the Fund
was first called for in FY 1994. The I-egislature appropriatd 542 million to the Fund in March 1994.

In enacting the FY 1995 budget, also in March of last year, the Legislature provided two trigger mech¡nisms to meet the
formula-required deposits to Arizona's BSF in the current fiscal year. The first trigger eannarked any Fy 1994 surplus in
excess of $160.7 million for deposit in the BSF. The second trigger eannarked any nexcess FY 1995 revenuesn over and
above $4,237 million for deposit in our BSF, provided that the sum of both 'triggered appropriationsn could not exceed the
formula-required amount as determined by the Economic Estimates Commission. As it tumed out, both of these triggers
were achieved and a deposit of $68.5 million was made in November 1994 pursuant to trigger one and a further deposit of
$110.3 million will be made in June pursuant to trigger two-

ln enacting the FY 1996 budget, in March of this year, the l,egislature decided to lower the maximum balance in A¡izona's
BSF to 5% of General Fund revenue at the conclusion ofa given fiscal year (Laws 1995, Chapter 3, lst Special Session).
This will have the effect of returning an estimated $5.7 million to the General Fund (interest included) at the ind of Fy 1995
and another $14. I million to the General Fund at the close of FY 1996. Nevertheless, Arizona's BSF will have a balance
sf $22O million as of June 30, 1995, which should be extremely helpful in balancing our budget during the next inevitable
economic downturn.

With a
5% Cap

Fy 1994
o lzgislative Appropriation, (Ch. 6, 8th 5.5., lg4)
. Interest furnings

Ending Balance

FY 1995

c "Trigger I' Deposit-"Excess FY 94 Surplus",
(ch. r, 8rå .s.s. , 194).

. "Tr\ger 2" Deposit-"Excess FY 95 Revenues",
(Ch. I, &th 5.5., Ig4)

$42.0
0.2

$42.2

$æ.s

I IO.3

5% of GF
Revenue

$203.7

$220.0$4,m.7

ARIA)NA'S BADGET STABIUTANON FTJND
(8 MíIIians)

336



(nE
r

zfrl

E
.t

at)

äãtê>
2,

fE
{ 5frF

l

útrl
zr¿o



REVENUES
-Balance Forward
-Base Revenue

-Transfer Due to 5% BSF C-ap 3l

TOTALREVENT'ES

Ð@ENDITURES
-Original Operating Budget Appropriations
-9th Special Session Appropriations
-Reduction of K-12 Rollover - Trigger I
-Budget Stabiliz¿tion Fund Deposit

-Trigger 1

-Trigger 2
-Supplementals - lst Special Session

-Other Bills - lst Regular Session
-Tourism Fund Adjustment

SUBTOTAL.REVISED OPERATING

-Ori ginal Capital Appropriations
-Supplementals - lst Special Session

SUBTOTAL-REVISED CAPITAL

-Admi nistrative Adjustments and Emergencies

-Change in Continuing Appropriations
-Revertments

F"T 1995 GEhIERAL Ft]ND ADJUSTMENTS 1/

Originel
Forecast 2/

$106,051,400
4,128,834,200

0

$4,234,885,600 $400,684,600 94,635,570,200

Change

$123,153,000
271,883,6æ

5,649,000

0

22,209,4O0

53,500,000

68,504,000
110,312,900

10,566,800

3,379,OOO 4l
27,600

4,500,000 5/
22,4Or,50O

(20,10r

Revised

Estimate

$229,20/.,46
4,4OO,71'.7,9æ

4,193,089,400
22,209,400
53,500,000

4,193,089,400

0

0

21,000,000

4,956,000
(s5

0

0

0

0

0

68,5ù1,000

110,312,900

10,566,800

3,3'lg,ooo
27,600

25,500,000

27,357,500 6l

4,193,099,400 26g,499,700 4,461,5g9,100

32,459,0æ 32,459,OO0

1,400,000000
32,459,000 1,400,000 33,859,000

0

0

,300) (76, 7l

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $4,195,605,700 $276,699,9W $4,472,3}5,6ffi

ENDING BALANCE $3e ,900 $r23 $r63

t/ This General Fr¡nd "balance sheet' reflects the status of the FY 1995 budget as of the arljournment of the 1995
Regular Session on April 14, 1995.
2/ As appeared in the FY 1995 Appropriations Report, following adjournment of the 1994 Regular Session.
3/ See Economic and Revenue Forecast section for further details.
4/ See table of Additional Appropriations for individual amounts and agencies receiving appropriations. See Summ'y
of Tables and Graphs section for further details.
5i Includes an additional $1,500,000 for wild land fire emergencies and $3,000,000 for general emergencies.
6/ Eliminate use of continuing appropriations accounting tecbnique. See following page for further details.
7l Chmge above base level estim¡te due to higher-than-anticipated revertments for AHCCCS and the Department of
Education.

338



a

F"T 1995 GENERAL F[]ND ADJUSTMENTS

For the third year in a row, the General Fund budget did not require mid-year revenue increases, expendinrre reduchons or
fund tra¡sfers to remain balanced. The FY 1995 budget, however, did require certain supplemental appropriations:

Subsequent to the adjournme,nt of the 2nd Regular Session of the 41st Legislature (and the publication of the FY
1995 Appropriations Report), the I-egislature approved 522,2@,400 in additional FY 1995 spending as part of the
9th Special Session in June 1995.

Chapter I
Auditor General - Programmatic Evaluations, $100,(X)0
Department of Economic Security - Healtþ Families Pilot, $1,7ü),000
Department of Education (ADE) - Family Literacy, $975,000
Department of Health Services (DHS) - Health Start Pilot, $975,000

Chapter 2
ADE - Preschool At-Risk, $10,000,000
ADE - Charter Schools Stimulus Fund, $1,000,000
ADE - Report Card Distribution, $3(X),000
ADE - Open School Enrollment Administration, $200,000
Joint I-egislative Budget Qqmmittee - Capital Needs Assessment, $1,000,000

Chaprer 3
A¡izona Criminal Justice Commission - Anti€ang Programs, $5,670,000
Department of Emergency and Military Affairs - Anti4ang Support, $250,000

Chapter 5
DHS - Child Care Rules Evaluation, $39,40O

$122,004,000 of appropriations associated with the 'triple trigger' provisions of the FY 1995 budget, which
included the following:

a

a

Any excess FY f994 surplus above $107,200,000 was appropriated to eliminate the remaining $53,500,000
of the K-12 Rollover and, thereafter, to make FY 1995's required deposit to the Budget Stabilization Fund
(BSF). In November 1994, the actual FY 1994 surplus was determined tobe$229,2M,000. As a result,
the K-12 Rollover was eliminated and $68,504,000 was appropriated to the BSF.
Any excess FY 1995 revenues above $4,237,100,000 were appropriated to eliminate any remainhgK-12
Rollover (if the first trigger had not already done so), and, thereafter, to make FY 1995's required deposit
to the BSF. (fhe total projected FY 1995 BSF payment is $178,816,900.) rWhile the exact estimate-of
excess revenues has not been determined as of this writing, the amount will clearly be sufFrcient to ñ¡nd
the remaining $110,312,900 of the required BSF deposit. (The toøl requirement of $178,816,900 less the
November deposit of $68,504,000.)
Contingent FY 1996 appropriations if trigger I or 2 were insufficient.

Adjustments of $10,566,80O to the FY 1995 General Appropriation Act and of $1,400,000 to the FY 1995 Capiøl
Outlay Act. These adjustments were made by the 42nd Legislature, lst Special Session. In addition, the I-egislature
approved a $4,500,000 increase in emergency spending authorizations. These adjustments are outlined on the
following page.

a Othèr bills of $3,379,000 enacted during the 42nid Legislature, lst Regular Session.

This additional FY 1995 spending was financed by higher-than-anticipated carry forward balances from FY 1994 and revenue
growth throughout the ñscal year. This growth occurred mâinly in individual income tax, sales and use tax, and corporate
rncome tax.

339



Other Policy Issues - The "Midnight Reversions" Accounting Technique

During the discussion of the FY 1996 budget, the Legislahre decided ùo end the use of the "MidnightReversion' accormting
technique effective at the end of FY 1995. At the end of each fiscal year, certain rmobligated Ge,neral Frmd appropriations
("continuing appropriations," including any mqrent amounts appropriated to the I-egislahrre and legislative agencies) do not
lapse and are available in the next fiscal year. In FY 1983, pursuent.to statute, the state began ûo count these nonlapsing
appropriations at the end of the fiscal year as part of the General Frmd ending balance in spite of the fact that the monies
continue ùo be appropriated and available for expendihrre as of the first day of the new fiscal year. (Ihey revert at midnight
on June 30 and become available again the next day) This technique is not in acco¡dance with Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles (GAAP). As shown on the "Change in Continuing Appropriations' line, ending this practice cosûs
the Ge,neral Fr¡nd $27,357,500.

3N



F"T ilDs St]PPT,EMEI{TAI,S
LA\ryS D95, CUAPTER,6, trIRST STECIAL SESSION

Admin¡stration, IÞpaíment of
- Risk Management Losses

Provides for payment of FY 1995 self-insured losses in excess of the
budgeted level.

aHcccs
- Disproportionate Sh¡¡e Payme'nts

P¡ovides General Fund m¡ûch for e total of $20,700,000 in new
Disproportionate Share (DS) fi¡oding. Revises DS language to reflect
increased progmm ¡evenues. Provides addition¡l fi¡nding of $4,(XX),0(X) ûo

Maricopa 6*ty, $1,ü)0,000 to Pime &*ty, {347,2N !o other counties,
$2,60O,(n0 to private hospitals, and net savings to the state of $6,9(X),0(þ
General Fr¡nd.

Economic Security, Deparünmt of
- Long Term Care

Increases ûotal frmds expenditure authority for csseload growlù.

Emergmcy Services and Mlitary AffaÍrs, Department of
- Flood Relief

Reimburses political subdivisions for their lO* of flood relief expenses

under the provisions of I-aws 1994, úzpter 224.

Eealth Services, DeparEnent of
- A¡izona State Hospital C'.h Flow

Adds a footnote ûo allow the department to temporarily reallocate frmds
during the year for c¿sh flow purposes while waiting for federal ñmds
distribution.

Judiciary
Supreme Court

- Grand Jury Costs
Provides for paynent of outstanding unpaid claims for grand jury costs in FY
1993 and FY 1994.

- Foster Care Review Board
Adds 2 FTE Positions and transfers in $41,900 from the Adult Intensive
Probation Program. This will allow 2 FTE Positions which h¡ve been approved
for FY 1996 to be hired immediaæly. They will support the workload growth
related ûo the increased number of foster children and boards.

Superior Court
- Adult Intensive Probation

Transfers out $41,900 from this line to the Foster Care Review Board.

Juvenile Corrections, Departrnent of
- FY 1995 Supplemental

Includes frrnding for unbudgeted expenses zuch as: direct+are staff
overtime, salaries and travel of academy trainees, substitute teachers pay,
2 unbudgeted FTE Positions, and other costs r¡ndertaken in the name of the
Johnson v. Upchurch consent decree. Also includes $217,000 ûo fully ñmd
the DJC teachers' pay scale.

- Education Division Funding
DJC's Juvenile Education Fund will receive less pass-through ñnding from
the Arizona Department of Education (ADE) than budgeted, but costs have not
changed. This amount will be appropriated directly to DJC fron the
General Fund, while ADE will revert the s8ne amount ûo the Gene¡al Fr¡nd.

341

4,400,ü)0 0F

5,819,800 GF

9,385,000 TF

300,000 GF

223,5OO

41,900

(41,900)

1,707,000 GF

493,000 GF
(493,000) OF



- Boot C.mF Legislation
Expand r¡se of FY 1995 boot camp appropriation. DJC will h¡ve a nrplus of
these monies, which can be used to offset other depsrtm€at supplemental
costs.

Land Deparûnent
- Delinquent CAP Assessnents

Provides for payment of delinquent irrigation district assessnents. The
state guarantees payment for the costs of Central A¡izon¡ Project (CAP)
dishibution systems on state lands.

- Iqnd!Q(þ
Begins preliminrry work on consolidätion of 5 mejorpublic r€sorrroe m¡negement
agencies.

Revenue, Deparûnmt of
- Tobacco Tax a¡dHealth Care Frmd

Adds 3 FTE Positions and ¡elated fr¡ndiog ¡e Elminister and enforce
Proposition 200, which incressed the luxury tsr on and other
ûobacco products effective December l, 1994.

Secretary of State
- Campaign Finance Forms

Deletes footnote requiring $250,000 reversion if campaig¡l forms a¡e not
compuûerized.

Veteranst Serrice Commission
- Veterans' State Nursing Home

Adds 2.8 FTE Positions and start-up funding for the new Stete Vetersns'
Nursing Home, which is ùo be opened in August 1995.

General Fr¡nd Subtotal
Other Fr¡nds Subtotal
Total Expenditure Authority Frmds

Total Supplemental Funds

Other Items
- Governor's Emergency Authority

Allows the Govemor to authorize an edditionsl $3,000,q)O for emergencies.
Current statuþs allow $2,500,0(Ð for this purpose.

- Wild knd Fires Expenditure Authority
Allows the Governor ûo authorize expending an additional $1,500.,000 for
wild land ñres. Current statr¡tes allow 91,000,(XX) for this purpose.

- Department of Corrections Minors' Beds
Revises appropriation language for l0O minor prison beds, so the beds
will be for m¡les only. NOTE: L¿ws 1995, Chapter 724, lstRegular Session
subsequently returned the language ûo its originel form ûo permit mele
and female beds.

- Capital Budget
Appropriates $1,400,q)0 for the Executive Tower Asbesûos Abatement.

850,000 cF

30,000 cF

380,500 0F

1,143,500 GF

10,566,800
4,297,5æ
9,385,000w
3,000,(n0 GF

1,500,qx) GF

342

1,400,(x)0



. A Repoñ on üre Organization and Staffing of üre Arizona Deparûnent of Corractions, prepared for
the House Subcommittee on Prison Staffing, April 1990

. State of Arizona Agency Print Shops, April 199O

o State of Arizona Light Duty Vehicles, June 1990

. 1991 F¡SCAL FACTS, November 1990

. State of Arizona Drug Enforcement, Treatment and Education FY 1989, March 1991

. A Preliminary Evaluation of the Community Punishment Program in Arizona, June 1991

. Final Evaluation of Arizona's Community Punishment Program, December 1991

. Funding Review on Clinical Teaching Support for the Gollege of Medicine of the UniversiÇ of
Arizona, January 1992

. Higher Education Enrollment Growth in Arizona, June 1992

. Lower Division Cost of Education at Arizona's Universities and Commun¡ty Colleges, August 1992

. 1993 FISCAL FACTS, October 1992

. Legislative Orientation on ûre State Budget, December 1992

. Report to üre lnterim Committee on Statr¡tory Funding Formulas, llealth and Welfare Funding
Formulas, July 1993

o Report to the Interim Committee on Statutory Funding Formulas, Higher Education Funding
Formulas, August 1993

. lnventory of State Assets - Unimproved Land, Equipment, and Buildings, August 1993

. K-12 Funding Formula Examples and Descriptions, September 1993

. Report to the lnterim Committee on Statutory Funding Formulas, Local Revenue Sharing and
Court Funding Formulas, October 1993

. Faculty Workload Study for Arizona Universities, December 1993

. Facutty Salary Comparison: Adzona Public Universities, June 1994

. Administrative Costs Str¡dy of Arizona's Public Universities and Commun¡ty Collega Districts, July
1 994

. 1995 FI$CAL FACTS, August 1994

. Non-Appropriated Funds Reporl: Recommendations to üto Joint Legislative Budget Committee,
November 1994



a State and Local Tax Suppoñ for Arizona Higher Education: A Comparative Analysis, December
1 994

An Analysis of the Size and lmportance of the -Retirement tndustry' in Arizona, December I 9g4

JLBC staff Report on stato Government Information Technology, January l9g5

JLBC Staff Report on Arizona Per Capita Personal lncome: H¡stor¡cal Observations, March l g95

Annual Reports

Annual Budget, Analysis and Recommendations, January

Appropriations Report, June

Tax Handbook and Annual Updates, October

Periodic Reports

Budget Statr¡s Report

Month ly/Bi-Monthly Reports

Economic Review

Monthly Revenue H¡ghl¡ghts

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a


